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| - PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

1 Harness Connector

2 Shock Absorber

3 Personal Fall Limiter

4- Performance I TurbolLite™+
e e TurboLite™+
Specifications Extreme Edge
Extreme Edge -
Twin
5- Standard EN 360:2002 EN 360:2002
6- Max. user weight
. 140 kg* 140 kg*
load limit 9 9
7- Approved for Edge v v
8a- Retractable 8b- Retractable
5 Type Fall Arrester Type Fall Arrester
8-Type — Webbing Single — Webbing Twin
Version Version

*Including equipment and tools

@ Product description: 1- Harness Connector, 2- Shock Absorber, 3- Personal Fall Limiter
4- Performance Specifications, 5- Standard, 6- Max. user weight load limit, 7- Approved for
Edge, 8- Type, 8a- Retractable Type Fall Arrester — Webbing Single Version, 8b- Retractable
Type Fall Arrester — Webbing Twin Version, 8c- Retractable Type Fall Arrester — Steel Cable
Single Version, 8d- Retractable Type Fall Arrester — Steel Cable Twin Version *Including
equipment and tools

OMMNCAHWE HATIPOYKTA: 1- KoHekTop Ha kabenHusa cHon, 2- AMOpTUCLOP,
3-lNepcoHaneH orpaHU4YnTEN NpU NagaHe

4- CneuunduKkaumm 3a NnponssoguTen-HoctTa, 5- CTaHgapTeH, 6- Makc. orpaHuyeHune 3a

TernoTo Ha notpebuTena, 7- OpobpeH 3a pbob, 8- Tun, 8a- Mpubupall, ce orpaHnymTeN Ha

nagaHeTo - EanHnyHa Bepcus Ha pembunTe, 8b- Mprbupaly ce orpaHuymMTen Ha NagaHeTo

- [lBoiHa Bepcus Ha pembLnTe, 8c- Npnbupall, ce orpaHnymTeNn Ha nafgaHeTo - EquHMYHa

Bepcua Ha cToMaHeH Kaben, 8d- Mpnbupaly ce orpaHnymTen Ha NnagaHeTo - [1BoiHa Bepcus

CbC CTOMaHeH Kaben *BkiouyntenHo ¢ 06opyaBaHeTo M MHCTPYMeHTUTE

depis produktu: 1- Navazovaci spojka k postroji, 2- Tlumi¢ padu, 3- Osobni zachycovac
padu

4- Vykonnostni specifikace, 5- Norma, 6- Max. limit zatizeni uzivatelem, 7- Schvaleno
pro Edge, 8- Typ, 8a- Navijeci typ zachycovace padu - Single verze s popruhem, 8b- Navijeci
typ zachycovace padu - Twin verze s popruhem, 8c- Navijeci typ zachycovace padu - Single
verze s ocelovym lanem, 8d- Navijeci typ zachycovace padu - Twin verze s ocelovym lanem
*\/Cetné vybaveni a naradi



Produktbeskrivelse: 1- Forbindelsesled, 2- Staddeemper, 3- Personlig faldbegreenser
m 4-Ydeevnespecifikationer, 5- Standard, 6- Maks. belastningsgraense for brugerveegt,

7- Godkendt til Edge, 8- Type, 8a- Selvoprullende faldsikring — webbing enkelt version,
8b- Selvoprullende faldsikring - webbing dobbelt version, 8c- Selvoprullende faldsikring -
stalkabel enkelt version, 8d- Selvoprullende faldsikring - stalkabel dobbelt version *Inklusive
udstyr og veerktaj

Produktbeschreibung: 1- Verbinder Auffanggurt, 2- Sto3dampfer, 3-
Personlicher Fallbe-grenzer
4- Leistungsbeschreibungen, 5- Standard, 6- Maximales Benutergewicht, 7-
Zugelassen fur Kante, 8- Typ, 8a- Hohensicherungsgera - Gurtband einfache version,
8b- Hohensicherungsgera - Gurtband doppelte version, 8c- Héhensicherungsgera -
Stahlseil einfache version, 8d- Hohensicherungsgera - Doppelversion mit Stahlseil
*Inklusive Ausristung und Werkzeug

. MEPIFPA®H MPOIONTOX: 1- SuvSeTAPAS Aoupiwv, 2- ATTOppoPNTAS KPAdATHWY, 3-
MpoowTTIKOG TTEPIOPIOTAG TITWONG, 4- Mpodiaypagég amddoong, 5- MNpdTutro, 6- MEyioTn.
6plo eOpTWAONG Bapoug xpAaTn, 7- Eykpibnke yia Edge, 8- Tutrog, 8a- Avacupdpevog TUTTOG
avdoxeong TITwong - ATTAR €ékdoon Aoupiwy, 8b- Avacupduevog TUTTOG avaaxeong TITwaong -
ATAR ékdoon Aoupiwy, 8c- Avaoupduevog TUTTOG avAoXeong TITwaong - ATTAR ékdoon
oupuaTéoxoivou, 8d- Avaoupouevog TUTTOG aVACXETNG TITWONG - AITTAR €kd00N GUPUATOOXOIVOU
*SuumrepidauBavovrar eEomAiouds kai epyaleia

Descripcion del producto: 1- Conector del arnés, 2- Amortiguador de choque, 3- Limita-
dor personal de caidas

4- Especificaciones de rendimiento, 5- Estandar, 6- Limite maximo de carga de peso del

usuario, 7- Aprobado para Edge, 8- Tipo, 8a- Anticaidas tipo retractil - Version malla individ-

ual, 8b- Anticaidas tipo retractil — Version malla doble, 8c- Anticaidas tipo retractil - Version

cable de acero simple, 8d- Anticaidas tipo retractil - Version cable de acero doble *Incluyendo

equipo y herramientas

Tuotekuvaus: 1- Turvavaljaiden kiinnityspiste, 2- Nykayksenvaimennin, 3- Hen-
kilokohtainen putoamissuojain

4- Suorituskykya koskevat tiedot, 5- Standardi, 6- Maksimi kdyttdjan painoraja kuormineen,

7- Hyvaksytty Edgelle, 8- Tyyppi, 8a- Kelautuva liukutarrain — hihna Single versio, 8b- Kelau-

tuva liukutarrain — hihna Twin-versio, 8c- Kelautuva liukutarrain — terasvaijeri Single-versio,

8d- Kelautuva liukutarrain — terasvaijeri Twin-versio *Siséltdéa varusteet ja tydkalut

Description du produit: 1- Connecteur de harnais, 2- Amortisseur, 3- Limiteur de chute

personnel, 4- Spécifications de performance, 5- Norme, 6- Limite de charge de poids
maximale, 7- Approuveé pour Edge, 8- Type, 8a- Equipement antichute a rappel automatique
- Version unique sur Internet, 8b- Equipement antichute a rappel automatique - Version
double sur Internet, 8c- Equipement antichute a rappel automatique - Version unique &
cable en acier, 8d- Equipement antichute a rappel automatique - Version double & cable en
acier *Equipement et outils inclus

m Opis prozvoida: 1- Konektor za pojas za tijelo, 2- Apsorber energije, 3- Osobni sustav za

zaustavljanje pada, 4- Specifikacije svojstava, 5- Norma, 6- Ogranicenje teZine korisnika,
7- Odobreno za Edge, 8- Tip, 8a- Sustav za zaustavljanje pada s uvlacenjem — tkanje,
jednostruki, 8b- Sustav za zaustavljanje pada s uvlacenjem — tkanje, dvostruki, 8c- Sustav za
zaustavljanje pada s uvlacenjem — celicno uze, jednostruki, 8d- Sustav za zaustavljanje pada
s uvlacenjem — celi¢no uze, dvostruki *oprema i alati ukljuceni



Termékleiras: 1- Heveder csatlakozo, 2- Csillapito, 3- Személyes zuhanasvedelmi

heveder, 4- Teljesitmény, 5- Standard, 6- Felhasznald maximalis sulya, 7- Hasznalhato
az Edge termeékekkel, 8- Tipus, 8a- Bevonhato zuhanasmegeléz6 — 6nmagaban hasznalhato
verzid, 8b- Bevonhatd zuhandsmegelézd — 6nmagaban hasznalhato kettds verzio, 8c- Be-
vonhato zuhandsmegeldzd — acélkabel egyeduli verzio, 8d- Bevonhato zuhanasmegelézé —
acelkabeles kett6s verzio *Felszereléssel és szerszamokkal

Descrizione del prodotto: 1- Connettore imbracatura, 2- Shock Absorber, 3- Retrattile

4- Specifiche prestazionali, 5- Standard, 6- Carico massimo peso operatore, 7- Omol-
ogato per Edge, 8- Tipo, 8a- Dispositivo anticaduta di tipo retrattile — Fettuccia versione sin-
gola, 8b- Dispositivo anticaduta di tipo retrattile — Fettuccia versione doppia, 8c- Dispositivo
anticaduta di tipo retrattile — Cavo in acciaio versione singola, 8d- Dispositivo anticaduta di
tipo retrattile — Cavo in acciaio versione doppia *Attrezzatura e strumentazione incluse

NL| Productbeschrijving: 1- Harnasaansluiting, 2- Schokdemper, 3-

Persoonlijke valbeveiliging, 4- Prestatiespecificaties, 5- Norm, 6- Max. gebruikersge-
wicht, 7- Goedgekeurd voor Edge, 8- Type, 8a- Oprolbaar type valbeveiliging — Band enkele
versie, 8b- Oprolbaar type valbeveiliging — Band dubbele versie, 8c- Oprolbaar type valbevei-
liging — Stalen kabel enkele versie, 8d- Oprolbaar type valbeveiliging — Stalen kabel dubbele
versie *Inclusief uitrusting en gereedschap

m Produktbeskrivelse: 1- Selekopling, 2- Sjokkdemper, 3- Personlig falloegrenser,

4- Ytelsesspesifikasjoner, 5- Standard, 6- Maks. brukervekt/belastningsgrense, 7-
Godkjent for Edge, 8- Type, 8a- Uttrekkbar type fallbegrenser - Vevet stropp, enkel type, 8b-
Uttrekkbar type falloegrenser - Vevet stropp - dobbel type, 8c- Uttrekkbar type fallbegren-
ser - stalkabel, enkel versjon, 8d- Uttrekkbar type fallbegrenser Stalkabel, dobbel versjon
*innbefatter utstyr og verktay

Opis produktu: 1- Ztacze do mocowania uprzezy, 2- Amortyzator, 3- Osobisty ogranicz-

nik upadku, 4- Parametry techniczne, 5- Norma, 6- Maks. limit wagi uzytkownika, 7- Za-
twierdzone do krawedzi, 8- Typ, 8a- Urzadzenie samohamowne — wersja z pojedyncza tasma,
8b- Urzadzenie samohamowne — wersja z podwdjna tasma, 8c- Urzadzenie samohamowne
—wersja z pojedyncza linka stalowa, 8d- Urzadzenie samohamowne — wersja z podwdjna
linka stalowa *Wraz ze sprzetem i narzedziami

Descrigao do produto: 1- Conetor de arnés, 2- Amortecedor, 3- Limitador anti-queda

4- Especificagbes de desempenho, 5- Padrao, 6- Limite maximo de carga de peso do
usuario, 7- Aprovado para Edge, 8- Tipo, 8a- Protetor de queda tipo retratil — versao correia
Unica, 8b- Anti-queda tipo retratil — versédo correias duplas, 8c- Anti-queda tipo retratil — ver-
sao Unica de cabo de inoxidavel, 8d- Anti-queda tipo retratil — versdo cabos de ago indxidavel
unico *Incluindo o equipamento e ferramentas

@ Descrierea produsului: 1- Conector ham, 2- Amortizor, 3- Limitator de cadere individual

4- Specificatii de performanta, 5- Standard, 6- Greutate maxima utilizator, 7- Aprobat
pentru Edge, 8- Tip, 8a- Opritor de cadere retractabil — Chinga simpla, 8b- Opritor de cadere
retractabil - Chinga dubla, 8c- Opritor de cadere retractabil — Cablu de otel simplu, 8d- Opri-
tor de cadere retractabil — Cablu de otel dublu *Inclusiv echipamentul si uneltele

OMNCAHWE N3OETVA: 1- CoepnHunTens 4nda KpenneHus K npueasu, 2- AMopTusatop

3- 6noKMpytoLLee yCTPONCTBO, 4- TexHnyeckue xapaktepnctunkn, 5- CtangapT, 6- Mak-
CYMafbHbIM BEC Nofb3oBaTens, 7- [oaxoanT Ons ocTpoin KpoMKkK, 8- Trun ycTporicTea, 8a-
Brnokupytollee ycTponcTBO BTArMBaOLWEro Tuna — 0gnHapHaa BepCcus C TEHTOUYHbIM TPOCOM,
8b- BrnokupytolLee yCTPOMCTBO BTAMMBatOLLEro TMNa — ABOMHAA BEPCUA C IEHTOUYHbIM
TpocoM, 8c- bnokupytolee yCTPOWCTBO BTArMBaloLWLero Tvna — oAnHapHasa Bepcus co
CTanbHbIM TPOCOM, 8d- BrokupytoLLee yCTPOMCTBO BTArMBatOLLEro Tna — ABOMHas Bepcus
CO CTaflbHbIM TPOCOM, *BK/1t04as aKUMMpPOBKY U UHCTPYMEHTbI



Popis vyrobku: 1- Konektor popruhu, 2-Tlmic¢ narazu, 3- Osobny obmedzovac padov,

4-Vlykonnostné Specifikacie, 5- Standard (t. j. technickad norma), 6- Max. pouzivatelsky
hmotnostny limit zatazenia, 7- Schvalené pre Edge, 8- Typ, 8a- Zatahovaci typ zachytavaca
padov - jednodielna verzia popruhu, 8b- Zatahovaci typ zachytavaca padov - dvojita verzia
popruhu, 8c- Zatahovaci typ zachytavaca padov - jednodielna verzia ocelového kabla, 8d-
Zatahovaci typ zachytavaca padov - dvojita verzia ocelového kabla *Vratane vybavenia a
nastrojov

Opis izdelka: 1- Prikljucek za pas, 2- Blazilnik sunkov, 3- Osebni omejevalnik padca,

4- Specifikacije zmogljivosti, 5- Standard, 6- Maks. meja obremenitve teze uporabnika,
7- Odobreno za Edge, 8- Tip, 8a- Omejevalnik padca z uvlekom — tkani trak, enojna razli¢ica,
8b- Omejevalnik padca z uvlekom — tkani trak, dvojna razlicica, 8c- Omejevalnik padca z uvle-
kom — jeklena vrv, enojna razlic¢ica, 8d- Omejevalnik padca z uvlekom — tkani trak, dvojna
razli¢ica *vklju¢no z opremo in orodiji

Produktbeskrivning: 1- Koppling till sele, 2- Stétdampare, 3- Personligt fallskydd, 4-

Prestanda och specifikation, 5- Standard, 6- Maxbelastning fér anvandare, 7- Godkand
for Edge, 8- Typ, 8a- Fallskydd av indragbar typ — version med enkel vav, 8b- Fallskydd av
indragbar typ — version med dubbel vav, 8c- Fallskydd av indragbar typ — version med enkel
stalvajer, 8d- Fallskydd av indragbar typ — version med dubbel stalvajer *Inklusive utrustning
och verktyg

URUN TANIMI: 1- Kablo Demeti Konnektéri, 2- Amortisér, 3- Kisisel Diistis Sinirlayici,

4- Performans Ozellikleri, 5- Standart, 6- Maks. kullanicr agirlik yaka siniri, 7- Kenar Igin
Onaylandi, 8- Tip, 8a- Geri Cekilebilir Tip Disme Tutucu - Dokuma Tekli SGrum, 8b- Geri
Cekilebilir Tip Dusme Tutucu - Dokuma ikiz Strtim, 8c- Geri Cekilebilir Tip Dusme Tutucu
-Celik Kablo Tekli Strtim, 8d- Geri Cekilebilir Tip Dusme Tutucu -Celik Kablo ikiz Surim*Cihaz
ve aletler dahil

FEmEN: 1- ReWEERS, 2- lEEE 2R, 3- HmETPAELEE, 4- MERE, 5- i1, 6- RAT(FH
B, T- DERIPRL A, 8- 258, 8a-BB AW, 8b- MRAHR, 8c- B WL, 8d- MWL
X BEEENIAES

m Deskripsi produk: 1- Konektor Harnes, 2- Penyerap Kejut, 3- Pembatas Jatuh

Perorangan, 4- Spesifikasi Kinerja, 5- Standar, 6- Batas beban bobot pengguna maks,
7- Disetujui untuk Pinggiran Tebing, 8- Tipe, 8a- Penahan Jatuh Tipe Tarik — Jaring Versi
Tunggal, 8b- Penahan Jatuh Tipe Tarik — Jaring Versi Ganda, 8c- Penahan Jatuh Tipe Tarik —
Kabel Baja Versi Tunggal, 8d- Penahan Jatuh Tipe Tarik — Kabel Baja Versi Ganda *Termasuk
peralatan dan alat

FeBUNuWAnAMT: 1- sidonsioansuIug, 2- fnanusinsuwn, 3- fAARMIINAULARE,

4- paudnuavsssAndam, 5- nesgy, 6- suthwing ldnuldinnae, 7- swsifidmsu Edge,
8- asfim, 8a- shdufamannuuunanduld — Sullsnedduin, 8b- drfiufimsanuuunanauls — Sudh
nesdug, 8c- shifufmannuuunanduld “aiamdnndnesduisin, 8d- shiufimsanuuunenduls
—afamannanoddug *invigUnsnivanmzosio



Il - LIST OF PRODUCTS CONCERNED - MODELS, SPECIFICATIONS AND DIMENSIONS

N
AT @© zZ
1- EU Part 5- Lifeline £ S
Number 3- Length Connector S g
P4
Pl 1035741-E 2.75m (9 ft) u A X
o
B 1035742-E S 2,75m (9 ft) [ | c
g 1035743-E S 2,75 m (9 ft) [ | B X
o
=Bl 1035745-E T 2,50 m (8 ft) [ | A
%3
'-LJ 1035746-E T 2,50 m (8 ft) ] C
=
OBl 1035747-E T 2,50 m (8 ft) [ | B
-
3' 1035749-E S 3,65m (12 ft) [ | A X
<]
EJ 1035750-E S 3,65m (12 ft) u c
|_
1035751-E S 3,65m (12 ft) [ B X
4- Lifelines
Kevlar
5- Lifeline Connectors
A B Cc

e
Y

H ’
—

p_
R )
5

g
C

Rebar Swivel

Snap Swivel
Hook Aluminum

Hook Aluminum

Snap Swivel Twist
Lock Aluminum







Product description: 1- EU part number, 2- Single Twin Models, 3- Lenght, 4- Lifeline,
5- Lifeline Connector,
- Kevlar webbing, ®- Cable
A- Snaphook Steel with swivel, B- Scafhook Steel with Swivel, C- Snaphook Alu with swivel, D-
Scafhook Alu with swivel, E- Snaphook Alu with Swivel, F- triple Lock Hook Stell with swivel,
G- Twist Lock Hook Alu with swivel

OMWCAHME HATIPOOYKTA: 1- EC Homep Ha vacT, 2- EauHunden/[soeH mogen, 3-
OwbnskuHa, 4- Lifeline, 5- Lifeline koHekTOp,

B- Kevlar pembln, ®- Kaben

A- CTomMaHeHa KyKa 3a 3aKadBaHe C WapHUpHO cbeanHeHre, B- CTomaHeHa Kyka 3a

3aKayBaHe C WapHUPHO cbeanHerne, C- AnyMuHMEeBa KyKa 3a 3aKayBaHe C lWapHUPHO

cbenvHeHue, D- AnymMyHMeBa KyKa 3a 3akadyBaHe C WapHUPHO cbenunHeHue, E- AnymuHnesa

KyKa 3a 3akayBaHe C LWapHUpHO cbeguHeHre, F- CToMaHeHa KyKa 3a 3akayBaHe C lWapHUPHO

cbefnHeHne ¢ TporiHo , G- AnyMuHMeBa KyKa 3a 3akadBaHe C LUapHUPHO CbefuHeHre CbC

3aK/toYBaHe Yypes 3aBbpTaHe

Popis produktu: 1- EU Cislo dilu, 2- Modely Single/ Twin, 3- Délka, 4- Jistici lano, 5- Na-
vazovaci spojka k jisticimu,,

B- Kevlar popruhy, ®-Lano

A- Ocelova karabina s otocnym zavésem, B- Ocelova smérova spojka s otocnym zavésem, C-

Hlinikova karabina s oto¢nym zavésem, D- Hlinikovad smérova spojka s otocnym zaveésem, E-

Hlinikova karabina s oto¢nym zavésem, F- Ocelova karabina triple lock s otocnym zavésem,

G- Hlinikova karabina twist lock s otocnym zévésem

Produktbeskrivelse: 1- EU reservedelsnummer, 2- Enkelt/ Twin modeller, 3- Leengde
4- Livline, 5- Forbindelsesled til livline

- Kevlar webbing, ®- Kabel

A- Karabinhage i stal med svirvel, B- Stilladskrog i stal med svirvel, C- Karabinhage i alu-

minium med svirvel, D- Stilladskrog med svirvel, E- Karabinhage i aluminium med svirvel, F-

Triple action-karabiner i stal med svirvel, G- Twistlock-karabiner i aluminium med svirvel

Produktbeschreibung: 1- EU-Artikel-Nr., 2- Einzel/ Doppel Modelle, 3- Lange 4- Ret-
tungsleine, 5- Rettungsleinen-Verbindung

B- Kevlar Gurt, ®- Stahlseil

A- Karabinerhaken Stahl mit Wirbel, B- Gertisthaken Stahl mit Wirbel, C- Gertsthaken Alu
mit Wirbel, D- GerUsthaken Alu mit Wirbel, E- GerUsthaken Alu mit Wirbel, F- Dreifachriegel-
Haken Stahl mit Wirbel, G- Drehriegel-Haken Alu mit Wirbel

MEPIFPA®H MPOIONTOX: 1- ApiBudg eidoug Tng EE, 2- ATTAG (S) / AiTAG (T) povTéAa, 3-
MnAkog, 4- Zxoivi {wng, 5- ZuvBeTAPAG OXOIVIOU {WNG

- A\oupi Kevlar, ®- Zupuatéoyoivo

A- Tav1Cog kapauTivep atd atadAl ue oTpo@éa, B- Mavi{og oKaAwaoidg atmd atadAl e OTPOQEQ,
C- Kapaptrivep a1md ahoupivio ge oTpo@éa, D- Favi{og okaAwaoidg amrd aAOUivio JE OTPOYEQ,
E- KapapTrivep ammé aloupivio ye oTpo@éa, F- TpItTAOG yavTog KAEIBWHATOG aTrd atadAl e
oTpoéa, G- TPITTAGG YavT{og KAEIBWHPATOG aTrd AAOUMIVIO PIE OTPOPET

es | Descripcion del producto: 1- Numero de pieza EU, 2- Modelos simples/dobles, 3- Lon-
gitud, 4- Cuerda de salvamento, 5- Conexion cuerda de salvamento,
H- Malla Kevlar, ®- Cable
A- Mosqueton de acero con rétula, B- Mosqueton estructurero de acero con rétula, C- Mos-
quetén de aluminio con rétula, D- Mosqueton estructurero de aluminio con rotula, E- Mos-
quetoén de aluminio con rotula, F- Gancho de triple cierre de acero con rétula, G- Gancho de
seguridad giratorio de aluminio con rotula

10



@ Tuotekuvaus: 1- EU-osanu-meror, 2- Single/ Twin mallit, 3- Pituus, 4- Turva-vaijeri, 5-
Turvavaijerin kiinnitin,

- Kevlar hihnasto, ®- Vaijeri

A- Sulku-rengas terasta, leikari-kiinnitys, B- Teline-haka terasta leikari-kiinnitys, C- Sul-
ku-rengas alumiinia, leikari-kiinnitys, D- Teline-haka alumiinia leikari-kiinnitys, E- Sul-
ku-rengas alumiinia, leikari-kiinnitys, F- Kolmi-lukko sulku-rengas terasta, leikari-kiinnitys,
G- Kaksois-lukko sulku-rengas alumiinia, leikari-kiinnitys

Description du produit: 1- Numéro de piece UE, 2- Modeles uniques / double, 3- Lon-
gueur, 4- Elément de sécurité , 5- Connecteur d’éléments de sécurité,

- Sangle Kevlar, ®- Cable

A- Mousqueton en acier avec pivot, B- Crochet en acier avec pivot, C- Mousqueton en alu-
minium avec pivot, D- Crochet en aluminium avec pivot, E- Mousqueton en aluminium avec
pivot, F- Crochet a triple verrouillage en acier avec pivot, G- Crochet a verrou tournant en
aluminium avec pivot

Opis prozvoida: 1- EU broj dijela, 2- Jednostruki/dvostruki modeli, 3- Duljina, 4- Sigur-
nosna linija, 5- Konektor sigurnosne linije,

B- Kevlar tkanje, -Uze

A- Samozabravna okretna mala kuka, B- Skelska kuka, Fe, okretna, C- Samozabravna mala
kuka, Al, okretna, D- Skelska kuka, Al, okretna, E- Samozabravna mala kuka, Al, okretna, F-
Trostruka kuka, Fe, okretna, G- Trostruka kuka, Al, okretna

Termeékleiras: 1- Alkatrész EU-s szama, 2- Single/ Twin modellek, 3- Hossz

4- Mentokotel, 5- Mentékotél csatlakoztato,

- Kevlar webbing, ®- Kabel

A- Acél horog forgorésszel, B- Acél akaszto forgorésszel, C- Aluminium akaszto forgorésszel,
D- Aluminium akaszto forgorésszel, E- Aluminium akaszto forgorésszel, F- Tripla rogzitéka-
pocs forgorésszel, G- Csavaros aluminium roégzitékapocs forgorésszel

Descrizione del prodotto: 1- Codice UE, 2- Modelli Single/Twin, 3- Lunghezza, 4- Linea
vita, 5- Connettore linea vita

B- Fettuccia Kevlar ®- Cavo

A- Gancio a doppia leva in acciaio con elemento girevole, B-Gancio per ponteggio in acciaio
con elemento girevole, C- Gancio a doppia leva in acciaio con elemento girevole, D- Gancio
per ponteggio in alluminio con elemento girevole, E- Gancio a doppia leva in alluminio con
elemento girevole, F- Moschettone a tripla azione in acciaio con elemento girevole, G- Mo-
schettone Twistlock in alluminio con elemento girevole

Productbeschrijving: 1- EU onderdeelnummer, 2- Enkele / Dubbele modellen, 3- Leng-
te, 4-Vallijn, 5- Vallijnaansluiting,

B- Kevlar Band, ®- Kabel

A- Stalen karabijnhaak met wartel, B- Peervormige stalen karabijnhaak met wartel, C- Alumi-
nium karabijnhaak met wartel, D- Peervormige aluminium karabijnhaak met wartel, E- Alu-
minium karabijnhaak met wartel, F- Stalen karabijnhaak met drievoudige vergrendeling en
wartel, G- Aluminium karabijnhaak met schroefborging en wartel

1
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Produktbeskrivelse: 1- EU delenummer, 2- Enkel / Dobbel-modeller, 3- Lengde, 4- Livli-
ne, 5- Livlinekopling,

m- Kevlar Stropper, ®- Kabel

A- Karabinkrok med svivel. Stal, B- Klipsekrok med svivel. Stal, C- Karabinkrok med svivel.
Aluminium, D- Klipsekrok med svivel. Aluminium, E- Karabinkrok med svivel. Aluminium, F-
Trippel lasekrok med svivel. Stal, G- Containerlasekrok med svivel. Aluminium

Opis produktu: 1- Numer czesci EU, 2- Modele pojedyncze/podwadjne, 3- Dtugosc, 4-
Lina zabezpieczajaca, 5- Ztacze liny zabezpieczajacej,

H- Tasma Kevlar, ®- Linka

A- Stalowy karabinczyk z uchwytem obrotowym, B- Stalowy zaczep rusztowaniowy z uchwy-
tem obrotowym, C- Aluminiowy karabinczyk z uchwytem obrotowym, D- Aluminiowy zaczep
rusztowaniowy z uchwytem obrotowym, E- Aluminiowy karabinczyk z uchwytem obrotowym,
F- Potréjny stalowy zaczep blokujacy z uchwytem obrotowym, G- Aluminiowy zaczep blokuja-
cy skret z uchwytem obrotowym

Descrigao do produto: 1- N° de pega EU, 2- Modelos Single/ Twin, 3- Comprimento, 4-
Cabo de seguranca, 5- Conetorcabo de seguranga,

W- Correias Kevlar, ®- Cabo

A- Gancho de ago com giratoério, B- Gancho Scaf de ago, giratorio, C- Gancho de aluminio
com giratdrio, D- Gancho de aluminio, giratdrio, E- Gancho de aluminio, giratorio, F- Gancho
de travao triplo de ago, giratorio, G- Gancho de travdo duplo de aluminio, com giratoério

Descrierea produsului: 1- Cod piesa EU, 2- Model Simplu / Dublu, 3- Lungime, 4- Tip
Asigurare, 5- Tip Conector,

- Chinga Kevlar, - Cablu

A- Carlig automat otel cu ochi, B- Carlig cu piedica otel cu ochi, C- Carlig cu piedica aluminiu
cu ochi, D- Carlig cu piedica aluminiu cu ochi, E- Carlig cu piedica aluminiu cu ochi, F- Carabi-
niera cu siguranta tripla otel cu ochi, G- Carabiniera cu siguranta dubla aluminiu cu ochi

OMUCAHWNE N3OENNA: 1- ApTukyn, 2- Mogenu oguHapHble (Single, S)/oBoiHble
(Twin, T), 3- lnuHa, 4- Tpoc, 5- Tun kapabuHa,

H- JleHTa Kevlar, ®-Tpoc

A- CtanbHOM Manbili Kptok-kapabuH, B- CtanbHon Kptok-KapabuH, C- AntoM1UHWEBLI Kapa-
6uH, D- ANtOMUHMEBLIN KPOK-KapabuH, E- AntoM1HMEBbLIN Manblii Kptok-kKapabuH, F- Ctanb-
HOV @aBTOMATUYECKUI rpyLLeBUOHbIM KapabuH (TPOMHOM 3anopHbI MexaHnam), G- Antomun-
HVEeBbI aBTOMaTUYECKUIA TPYyLLIEBUAHbIV KapabuH

Popis vyrobku: 1- Cislo dielu EU, 2-Jednodielne / Dvojité Modely, 3- Dizka, 4- Zachran-
né lano, 5- Konektor zachranného lana,

B-Popruh Kevlar, ®- Kabel

A- Ocelova karabinka s obrtlikom, B- Ocelovy osobny obmedzovac padu s obrtlikom, C- Hli-
nikova karabinka s obrtlikom, D- Hlinikovy osobny obmedzovac padu s obrtlikom, E- Hliniko-
va karabinka s obrtlikom, F- Ocelova karabinka s bezpecnou poistkou zamku (triple-lock) a
obrtlikom , G- Hlinikova karabinka s bezpecnou poistkou zamku (triple-lock) a obrtlikom



Opis izdelka: 1- St. dela EU, 2- Enojni/dvojni modeli, 3- Dolzina, 4- Resilna vrv, 5- Pri-
kljucek za resilno vrv,

- Tkani trak Kevlar, ®- Vrv

A- Jekleni zaskocni obro¢ z zglobom, B- Jekleni gradbeni zasko¢ni obro¢ z zglobom, C- Alu-
minijasti zaskocni obroc z zglobom, D- Aluminijasti gradbeni zaskoc¢ni obro¢ z zglobom, E-
Aluminijasti zasko¢ni obro¢ z zglobom, F- Trojni jekleni zaklepni kavelj z zglobom, G- »Twist
Lock« aluminijasti kavelj z zglobom

Produktbeskrivning: 1- EU-artikelnr, 2- Enkla/ Dubbla modeller, 3- Langd, 4- Livlina,
5- Koppling for livlina,

- Kevlar Vav, ®-Vajer

A- Ledad Snaphook i stal, B- Ledad Scafhook i stal, C- Ledad Scafhook i aluminium, D- Le-
dad Scafhook i aluminium, E- Ledad Scafhook i aluminium, F- Ledad krok i stal med tredub-
belt las, G- Ledad krok med vridlas i aluminium

Urtin tanimi: 1- AB Parca Numarasi, 2- Tekli (S) / ikiz (T) Modeller, 3- Uzunluk, 4- Hayat
Gizgisi, 5- Hayat gizgisi Baglayicisi,

B- Kevlar Dokuma, ®- Kablo

A- Donebilen Celik Cengel kancasi, B- Donebilen Celik iskele kancasi, C- Donbilen Aluminyum
Gengel kancasi, D- Dénbilen Aluminyum iskele kancasi, E- Donbilen Aluminyum Cengel kanca-
si, F- Donebilen Celik Uglu Kilit Kanca, G- Donbilen Aluminyum Buakum Kilit kanca

FERIEN: 1- P R4S, 2- Single (SEX)/ Twin (TRX) Models, 3- K[, 4- X/,
S-EEIERE M

- YLK RIS, @- FI4S

A- AENEHT L, B- 75 mHF5e4E, C- HREmN, D- HRSEmMAIFIEY, E- HREmmes,
F- hA=ZE3EERLEH, G- FRAHAEHEERT e

Deskripsi produk: 1- Nomor Komponen UE, 2- Model Tunggal/Ganda, 3- Panjang 4-
Tali Pengaman, 5- Konektor Tali Pengaman,

B- Jaring Kevlar, ®- Kabel

A- Baja Kait Pegas dengan Engsel Putar, B- Baja Kait Gantung dengan Engsel Putar, C- Baja
Kait Pegas dengan Engsel Putar, D- Alu Kait Gantung dengan Engsel Putar, E- Baja Kait
Pegas dengan Engsel Putar, F- Baja Kait Kunci Tripel dengan Engsel Putar, G- Alu Kait Kunci
Puntir dengan Engsel Putar

AesUNLNAnSum: 1- Mmmafuazvlﬂa'suaqﬁg, 2- 54 (e (S)/d (1), 3- AnwueM, 4- lallai, 5- 1
WWousiolallail,

- musaanans @- iada

A- aullwanwdnndwdanifiouviyu, B- auliwgnozgiiiionniomfionnyu, C- auliwgnozaiifivuniouifion
viyu, D- amnanazafiiiluandanisioonnu, E- aulingnozgiiiluunionifioovisu, F- vafoaaudumdnnin
wianfiouvinu, G- vodonadainduInsonifiouviau
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EN | INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

DO NOT DISCARD - READ BEFORE USE

TURBOLITE™+ EXTREME EDGE PERSONAL FALL LIMITERS OR SELF-RETRACTING
LIFELINES COMPLIES WITH EN 360:2002

1.0 GENERAL REMARKS

You have just bought an item of Class Il Personal Protection Equipment (PPE) that protects
against life-threatening risks and we are grateful for your trust. To ensure that this product
gives complete satisfaction, BEFORE EVERY USE, please follow the instructions in this
manual. This manualis for a self-retracting lifeline manufactured as described herein and in
the list of products referred to in Appendix 1.

This equipment is an EN 360:2002- certified fall-arrest system, i.e. a personal
protective system against free falls and limiting the force of impact on the user’s body
when arresting a fall by absorbing energy (<6kN).

PFL (or self-retracting lifelines) are self-contained retractable devices designed to be used
by personnelin applications where fall protection in combination with unrestricted worker
mobility is needed. Honeywell Miller TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge Personal Fall Limiters are
specially-engineered retractable units with unique features designed for leading edge
applications.

o PPE-R/11.062 higher load (custom)
PPE-R/11.060 sharp edge horiz. Use
PPE-R/11.106 V2
RfU_11.106_PPE
PPE-R_11.124_V5 EN 360 Twin RTFA + full body harness

o EN 360:2023 “Fastening at foot level in a vertical application”
The product conforms to Regulation (EU) 2016/425 and to EC Standard EN 360:2002 +
the requirements of CNB/P/11.062, CNB/P/11.060, CNB/P/11.085.
The TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge Personal Fall Limiters are products made of aluminium,
steel, stainless steel, plastic and fabric materials.

1.1LIST OF PRODUCTS CONCERNED - MODELS, SPECIFICATIONS AND
DIMENSIONS (cf. 1)

1.2 CONTACT

Honeywell Safety Products Mexico
Av. de los Insurgentes 20551,
Parque Industrial EL Florido, 22244
Tijuana, B.C.Mexico
sps.honeywell.com

2.0 PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION (CF. 1)
3.0 GENERAL FALL PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS

Allwarnings and instructions shall be provided to authorized persons/users.

Proper precautions should always be taken to remove any obstructions, debris, material, or
other recognized hazards from the work area that could cause injuries or interfere with the
operation of the system.

Always check for obstructions below the work area to make sure potential fall path is clear.
Allow adequate fall clearance below the work surface.

To minimize the potential for accidental disengagement, a competent person must ensure
system compatibility.

All equipment must be inspected before each use according to the manufacturer’s instruc-
tions. Additionally, equipment must be inspected by a competent person, other than the
user, on a regular basis, at least annually.

O O O O



Any product exhibiting deformities, unusual wear, or deterioration must be immediately
discarded in such a manner as to prevent inadvertent further use.

Any equipment subject to a fall must be removed from service.

The authorized person/user shall have a rescue plan and the means at hand to implement it
when using this equipment.

Equipment must not be altered in any way. Do not lubricate or attempt to repair this device.
Repairs must be performed only by the manufacturer, or persons or entities authorized in
writing by the manufacturer.

Never use fall protection equipment for purposes other than those for which it was designed.
Fall protection equipment should never be used for towing or hoisting.

Environmental hazards should be considered when selecting fall protection equipment.
Equipment must not be exposed to chemicals, heat, flames, or other environmental condi-
tions which may produce a harmful effect. Polyester should be used in certain chemical or
acidic environments. Use in a corrosive or caustic environment dictates a more frequent
inspection and servicing program to ensure the integrity of the device is maintained.

All synthetic material must be protected from slag, hot sparks, open flames, or other heat
sources. The use of heat resistant materials is recommended in these applications.

Do not allow equipment to come in contact with anything that will damage it including, but
not limited to, abrasive, rough or high-temperature surfaces, heat sources, electrical
hazards, or moving machinery.

Do not expose the equipment to any hazard which it is not designed to withstand. Consult
the manufacturer in cases of doubt.

Never remove product labels, which include important warnings and information for the
authorized person/user.

Warning

Always refer to the regulations and standards regarding personal fall arrest system com-
ponent requirements and the instructions provided with each component being used as
part of the personal fall arrest system.

IF THE PRODUCT IS SOLD OUTSIDE THE FIRST COUNTRY OF DESTINATION, FOR THE
SAFETY OF THE USER, THE DEALER MUST ENSURE THAT THE PRODUCT IS
COMPLIANT WITH THE LAWS APPLICABLE IN THAT COUNTRY AND PROVIDE
INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PRODUCT IN THE APPROPRIATE LANGUAGE, COVERING ALL
THE REQUIRE- MENTS OF THE EN 360 STANDARD AND APPLICABLE LAWS.

3.1 Warnings and Limitations

For use by ONE person only. Max. user weight load limit is 140kg, including body weight,
clothing and tools.

System Compatibility

Honeywell Miller fall protection products are designed for use with Honeywell-approved
components only. Substitution or replacement with non-approved component combinations
or subsystems or both may affect or interfere with the safe function of each other and
endanger the compatibility within the system. This incompatibility may affect the reliability
and safety of the total system.

Anchorage Requirements

The anchorage must be capable of supporting 12kN (e.g. EN795 anchor device) per worker;
or it must be designed, installed, and used under the supervision of a qualified person as
part of a complete fall arrest system which maintains a safety factor of two.

Harness

A fall-arrest harness must be the only appropriate device for holding the body used with this
fall arrest system. It must comply with EN 361. For example, the TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge
CE Personal Fall Limiters are designed for use in combination with Honeywell Miller
harnesses: Miller Revo comfort R2, Miller H-Design, Miller H-Design Hi vest, Miller H-Design
Quick Fit Vest + Titan Harness, Miller Revolution Premium R5, Miller H-Design BodyFit &
BodyFix Harness or harnesses with similar design.
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Limits of Use

Self-retracting lifelines (SRL) are designed for fall arrest applications only. Never use an SRL
as a restraint or positioning device.

IMPORTANT!

A fall restraint scenario could occur anytime:
o the user fully extends the lifeline and applies weight or stress to that lifeline;
e the user intentionally or unintentionally locks up the lifeline, without the lifeline
fully extended, and applies weight or stress to that lifeline.

The correct application for using an SRL allows the user to be connected and move freely to
perform the required work tasks without locking the lifeline or applying tension on the lifeline
at full extension.

Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge Personal Fall Limiters are approved for overhead and leading
edge applica-tions. Forthe purposes of this instruction manual, a leading edge application
is one whereby the user may be anchored at foot level/working surface or higher and the
lifeline has the potential to come in contact with an edge if the user falls. Itis recommended
to anchor device vertically overhead whenever possible. For the purposes of this instruction
manual, an overhead application implies that there is no slack in the lifeline when the unit is
mounted above the user and connected to the user’s back D-ring.

TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge Personal Fall Limiters may be used with Honeywell-approved
horizontal life-line systems with special considerations. The retractable must be capable of
travelling well along the length of the lifeline and should remain perpendicular to the worker
throughout the course of work. It is recommended that an on-site qualified person evaluate
the condi-tions before installation and use of the retractable with the horizontal lifeline
system. In ad-dition, always refer to the instructions provided with the horizontal lifeline
system to ensure compatibility of the self-retracting lifeline with the system.

Temperature limits for TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge are from - 30°C to + 60°C.

This device shall be installed and used in such a manner as to minimize the potential for a
swing fall. User must never be exposed to a swing fall hazard.

Do not allow lifeline to become slack.

The use of our products is restricted to competent persons having undergone appropriate
training (provided by an authorized person or organization) or under the supervision of a
competent supervisor.

Anyone performing work at height should be in good physical condition. Certain medical
conditions (medication, cardiovascular condition, etc.) may impair the safety of the user dur-
ing normal use of the PPE. If in doubt, check with your doctor.

Check before use:

Before each use, carry out a thorough visual examination to ensure that the PPE, as well as

any other equipment with which it could be associated (connector, lanyard...) is complete.

Make all necessary arrangements for the implementation of any rescue in total safety. In the

event of your product being damaged, consult the manufacturer or his agent. If you have any

doubts regarding the safe condition of the product, or if the product has been used to arrest

a fall, it is essential to your personal safety that the PPE be withdrawn from service and sent

back to the manufacturer or a qualified repair center for checking, or destruction. Following

examination, the center will either deliver or refuse written authorization to reuse the PPE. It is

strictly forbidden to modify or repair a PPE yourself.

¢ Allthe cable or the webbing winds out and in freely.

e The braking function operates by giving a quick tug on the cable, strap. The cable, strap
should brake immediately.

¢ The deviceis in good condition and the screws and the closing rivets are present and
suitably fixed.

¢ The extremity of the cable or the webbing is suitably swaged or sewed.
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¢ The carabiners provided with the device function and lock correctly.

¢ Thereis no trace of corrosion on the metallic parts.

¢ The cable or webbing does not show any sign of wear (tear, fraying, breaking, corrosion,
etc..)

A rescue plan and risk assessment must be established to deal with any emergency

that may occur and allow for the fastest possible evacuation under the best possible

conditions.

4.0 INSTALLATION/USE
aCONVENTIONAL USE (CE EN360 approved-(see 3 in Appendix C

Use is deemed to be "conventional’ or "vertical” when the device is connected to an anchor
point located above the user's shoulder level, i.e. around 2 m above floor level.

b HORIZONTAL USE - (PPE-R/11.060 sharp edge horiz. Use(see 4 in Appendix C

Horizontal use is when the device is connected to an anchor point located at the level of the
user's feet or below the user's shoulder level (up to 2m above floor level). It is strictly forbid-
den to connect the equipment below the level of the user's feet.

The device has been tested for horizontal use and has also been successfully subjected to a
fallon an A-type edge. An A-type edge is a non-sharp steel edge free from burrs, with a
radius of r=0.5 mm.

However, to ensure that the device works correctly in horizonral use, the following conditions
must be observed:

If the equipment is connected to an anchor point located at the level of the user's feet or
within 2m above floor level, the equipment must only be used on A-type edges, such as may
be found, for example, on steel profiles, wooden beams or roof parapets (clad or rounded).

If the equipment is used in horizonral mode on a horizontal surface where there is the risk of
a fallonto an edge, and if the risk assessment carried out prior to work commencing found
that the edge is very "sharp” and / or "full of burrs" (as in the case of a unclad roof parapet, a
corroded steel beam or a concrete edge), it is essential:

e cither to take appropriate measures before starting the work to avoid a fall onto the edge
e or protect the edge before work begins or contact the fall protection manufacturer.
Failure to follow these instructions may result in the lifeline failing and a major risk of a
fall that could cause serous injury or death.

To reduce the pendulum effect at the end of the fall, the working area or side movements to
either side of the central axis passing through the floor-level anchor point must be limited to
a maximum of 1.50 m. Beyond this limit, a class D anchor point, compliant with standard
EN795, must be used.

Other precautions:

Distortion of the anchor device must be taken into consideration when determining the
clearance required below the user's feet. For this purpose, the recommendations in the
anchor device instruction manual must be taken into consideration (e.g., arrow for portable
lifeline type C anchor).

In case of a fall onto an edge, specific rescue measures must be defined and users trained in
these measures.

4.1 Connection to Harness

To operate harness connector, engage two slide buttons and pull captured pin out with
pointer finger (see Fig. 1a & 1b).

Pull harness webbing straps away from D-pad (see Fig. 3a). Then align the harness connec-
tor and insert the captured pin behind both webbing straps, but in front of the D-pad (see
Fig. 3b & 3c). Make sure harness connector pin is captured between harness webbing straps
and D-pad and that it is completely closed and locked (see Fig. 3c and 3d)
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IMPORTANT!
Pin must be completely closed and locked; red band on pin must not be visible (see Fig. 4a).

Pin must be captured behind BOTH webbing straps; do not capture pin between webbing
straps (see Fig. 4b).

Do not attach harness connector to D-ring (see Fig. 4c).

Ensure correct orientation of the harness connector. The shock absorber pack should be
behind the body of the retractable with the pin being inserted from right to left for correct
orientation. Do not install backwards (see Fig. 4d).

4.2 Installation to Anchorage

1) Locate an approved anchorage following all general anchorage requirements as well
as the additional requirements for leading edge applications found in “4. Installation/
Use para-graph”. If an anchorage connector is used, make sure it is compatible with
the anchorage and lifeline end connector in regards to strength, size, and shape.
Follow all instructions provided with the anchorage connector.

2) Connect the lifeline end connector to the anchorage (or anchorage connector, if
appli-cable). Make sure that connector is completely closed and locked and that its
gate is not in a position to be load-bearing.

4.3 Use of Single and Twin Systems

Verify all connections within the personal fall arrest system for compatibility and proper as-
sembly and installation. Make sure all connectors are closed and locked. Ensure adequate
fall clearance (see 5 - Fall Clearance).

A dual or twin Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge PFL System is designed to provide a user with two
connecting devices for continuous 100% tie-off fall protection (see Fig. 5a). Itis accept-able
to work with both PFLs connected to the same anchorage or to different anchorages. To
retain 100% tie-off, one PFL must be connected to an anchorage at all times.

5.0 FALL CLEARANCE

5.1 Calculating Fall Clearance Required for Leading Edge Applications
When a Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge PFL is used in a leading edge application, use the Fall
Clearance Tables in Appendix A to determine minimum required fall clearance.

5.2 Calculating Fall Clearance Required for Overhead Applications
It is essential to understand how to calculate the fall clearance distance required for each
work application to avoid contact with a lower level.

The basic calculation shown below and the related diagrams in Appendix B may be used to de-
termine Required Fall Clearance when using a self-retracting lifeline in an overhead application.

SELF-RETRACTING LIFELINE FALL CLEARANCE CALCULATION FOR OVER-
HEAD APPLICATIONS (see Appendix B: Diagram 1)

[Calculation taken from work level]

Maximum Arrest Distance (MAD)

+ [Non-Standing Work Position Factor (NSF)]
+ [Swing Fall Factor (SFF)]
+ 1m Safety Factor (SF)
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= Required Fall Clearance (RFC)

CAUTION: Read all notes and refer to all self-retracting lifeline fall clearance diagrams and labels
to determine exact required fall clearance for your application.



Take into consideration the risks of injury and check before using a retractor that there is
the minimum clearance below the user's feet to avoid any collision with the structure or the
ground in a fall. Refer to your type of use to determine the applicable value (H), including a
safety distance of 1 meter.

IMPORTANT NOTES:

Self-retracting lifelines must be anchored overhead to ensure the accuracy of the fall clear-
ance calculation and related information.

It is important to understand that other factors, such as whether the user is performing
work in a standing, crouched or lying down position and/or whether the user is working
directly below the anchor point or at an angle, can affect fall distance when using a retract-
able device.

The self-retracting lifeline fall clearance calculation assumes the user is standing. If the
user will be performing work in a crouched or kneeling position, an additional 3 ft. (0.9m) of
fall clearance is required (see Diagram 2). If the user will be performing work in a lying down
position, an additional 5 ft. (1.5m) of fall clearance is required.

The self-retracting lifeline fall clearance calculation also assumes the user is working directly
below the anchor point, minimizing any possibility for a swing fall. In a swing fall situation, the
total fall distance will be greater than if the user were working directly below the anchor point
(see Diagram 3). In some applications, it may not be possible to work directly below the anchor
point. In such a case, the worker must increase the fall clearance distance to account for the
swing fall factor. In any case, the worker must not be exposed to a potential swing fall where
contact with another object may occur (see Diagram 4).

The maximum arrest distance [free fall (FF) + deceleration (D)] varies by retractable. Always
referto the labels on the specific unit to determine the maximum arrest distance.

If there is any question about calculating fall clearance distance,
please contact Honeywell Technical Service:
0080033442803
IS.PPETECHSUPPORT.EUROPE®@honeywell.com

DIAGRAM A - LEADING EDGE APPLICATION
Anchor Point

Height HYPOTENUSE =

Max. Work radius
SDet-Backi
istance —
Edge Lateral Edge .

Distance

Connection i

Max. Fall Arrest
Distance

+ Swing Fall 02

DIAGRAM B - OVERHEAD VIEW OF LEADING EDGE APPLICATION

Anchor Point
Refer to Fall Clearance Tables
<6 ft <6 ft in APPENDIX A for lateral edge distance
(. 8nr;) (. 8rr;) (work zone) limitations.

Edge



TABLE 1: Minimum Required Fall Clearances

Minimum Required Fall Clearance from Work Level to Lower Level

Working Directly NOT Working Directly
Below Anchor Point Below Anchor Point
Maximum . In Kneeling/ : . .
Arrest Distance Inpscf:i:iifg Crouched ;" Lpi',';ﬁigﬁw" Swir|1n T:Ztlfggziltion
of SRL Position H 9
14m 2.4m 32m 39m Varies - Add/t/ona{ Fall
Clearance Required
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6.0 INSPECTION AND MAINTEANCE

Periodic inspection to check the equipment's effectiveness and resistance is essential to
ensure the user's safety.

The equipment must be inspected at least once a year. A competent person must inspect
this equipment, as per the instructions (see “Inspection sheet”).

After every periodic inspection, complete the sheet. Inspections must be more frequent, as
directed by the regulations in force, if the device is used frequently or in harsh environmen-
tal conditions (Table 3). It is your responsibility to keep this sheet up to date and in a safe
place. If there are no entries on the identification sheet, the product will be considered not to
have been maintained and no warranty will be provided by the manufacturer. Check that the
product markings are legible.

CAUTION: Always wear gloves when inspecting cable lifelines; broken strands can cause
injury!

CAUTION: Do not let go of the lifeline and let it retract on its own; always maintain tension
while it retracts!

TABLE 2: Inspection Requirements

Inspection
Type of Use Application Conditions of Use Frequency
Examples Competent*
Person
Infrequent Rescue & confined Good storage conditions, indoor or infre- | Annually
to Light space, Factory quent outdoor use, room temperature,
maintenance clean environments
Moderate Transportation, Fair storage conditions, indoor and Semi-annual-
to Heavy Residential construc- extended outdoor use, all temperatures, | ly to annually
tion, Utilities, Ware- clean or dusty environments
house
Severe to Commercial Harsh storage conditions, prolonged or Quarterly to
Continu- construction, continuous outdoor use, all tempera- semi-annu-
ous Oil & Gas, Mining tures, dirty environment ally

* Competent person: person, designated by employer, who has a safety expertise and a technical background on such SRL
(specific training)”

Warning

When inspection and operational testing reveals defects in or damage to equipment, in-
adequate maintenance of equipment, or evidence of equipment having been exposed to
fall arrest forces or loading, the equipment shall be immediately removed from service.

Units removed from service, shall be marked and tagged “UNUSABLE" and returned for
service in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions. Non-repairable devices must be
disposed of in a manner to prevent inadvertent further use.



Maintenance

Basic care of all fall protection equipment will prolong its service life and will contribute
toward the performance of its vital safety function.

Cleaning and Storage

This device must be kept clean and free of contaminants. Periodically clean the exterior of
the device and wipe the lifeline using a damp cloth and mild detergent.

When not in use, equipment shall be stored in a manner as to preclude damage from environmental
factors, such as temperature, light, UV, excessive moisture, oil, chemicals and their vapors, or other
degrading elements. The lifeline should be fully retracted into the device when not in use.

During transport and storage, make sure your PPE is placed away from heat sources, humid-
ity, corrosive atmosphere, ultraviolet rays, etc. and prevent your PPE from being subjected to
any impact or excessive vibration.

7.0 USEFUL LIFE

The useful life of a PPE composed mainly of metal is considered to be unlimited. However,
as the energy absorber is a textile strap, its useful life is 10 years, starting from the date of
manufacture. The following factors may reduce the product's performance and useful life:
incorrect storage and/or incorrect use (failure to follow the instructions in this manual), me-
chanical distortion, contact with chemical products (acids, basics, solvents etc.), exposure to
sources of intense heat > 50°C.

To extend the useful life of your device, you are advised not to:

¢ release the cable when itis completely paid out, but to feed it back into the fall protection
mechanism

¢ allow the cable to feed out when notin use.

¢ handle the device violently or submit it to impacts.

¢ expose the lifeline to bad weather.

e bend the retractable cable

8.0 UNDERSTANDING THE MARKINGS
See Appendix C

9.0 NOTIFIED BODIES
See “Conformity EU 2016/425"
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@ INSPECTION SHEET

Serial Number:
Date of Manufacture:
Date of Inspection:
Model:

VISUAL

[J1. Label

> Failed if any of the front and / or back labels are absent or not legiblé]

|:|z. Housing
> Failed if any crack rupture or significant deformation of the housing is p

I:l 3. Harness connector/Load Indicator
¢ ¢ Checkthe load indicator.
> Failed if evidence of deployed or activated fall load indicators is present - when

subjected to fall arrest forces the harness connector will separate as shown in the
drawing belo

(see figure: Load Indicator)
e ¢ Checkthe connector:
> Failed if evidence of defects in or damage to the housing and/or loose/missing
fasteners is presen
4. Cable/Webbing
e e Theinspection must be performed over the entire length of cable/webbing

> Failed if evidence of defects in or damage to the cable or webbing lifeline includ-
ing fraying, cuts, broken strands, burns, corrosion, kinks, chemical attack, abrasion,

alteration, excessive aging, excessive wear, and loose, broken or pulled stitches is

* Check the pressed metal sleeve and the thimble

> Failed if there is any evidence of cracks, distortion, excessive corrosion, wear,

oosening or biting into cable.

FUNCTIONAL

D 1. Braking mechanism
e ¢ Check that the locking function is operating by tugging on the cable/webbing which
should lock instantly. Pull it a second time to confirm.
> Failed if the brake does not lock.
2. Extraction/Retraction of the cable/webbing

e ¢ Check cable/webbing extraction by pulling out the entire cable/webbing in a hand-
over-hand manner.

> Failed if the cable jams

e ¢ Check cable retraction over the full length by first extending the cable:

> Failed if the cable does not retract completel
I:l 3. Lifeline connectors
e ¢ (Clean the connector with a brush.

> Failed if deep corrosion stay apparent once cleaned with metallic brush
e ¢ Check all parts of the snap hook.

> Failed if there are signs of alterations, distortions, cracks, deep

Load indicator

Pass If Failed has been selected at least once, return the block
Failed to a Honeywell Miller Factory authorized Service Center



VHCTPYKL MM 3A VIOTPEBA

HE N3XBBPIANTE - MPOYETETE NPEOW VIOTPEBA

TURBOLITE™+ EXTREME EDGE NMEPCOHAJTHUTE OFPAHUYUTENWN HA MAOAHETO
NN CAMOCTOATENHO NMPUBNPALLLMTE CE CMTACUTEJTHU BBXKETA-
COOTBETCTBYET CTAHOAPTY EN 360:2002

1.0 OBLUWV BENEXKN

Toky-L10o 3akynuxTe apTukyn oT knac |l nuyHn npepnasHun cpegctaa (J1MC), konTo npennassa
OT YKMBOTO3aCTPaLLaBaLLy PUCKOBE W BM BNarofapnm 3a 4OBEPUETO BU.

HacToawoTo pbKOBOACTBO € 33 CaMOCTOATENHO MPUBUPALLO CE BbXKE, MPOU3BEAEHO KAaKTO €
OMUCaHO TYK 1 B CIUCHKaA Ha NPOOYKTUTE, MOCOYEeHM B A0MbliHeHMe 1.

Tosa o6opypnBaHe e EN 360:2002- cepTudumumpaHa cuctema 3a 3a 3afgbpaHe Ha NagaHe,
T.e. MepcoHarHa 3awmTHa cucTeMa cpelly cBo6o4HO NagaHe u orpaHUYaBaHe Ha cunarta Ha
Bb3AeNCTBME BbPXY TANOTO Ha NOTPebuTens Npu cnupaHe Ha NafgaHe ypes abcopbupaHe
Ha eHepruaTta (<6kN).

[MepcoHanHuTe orpaHuuuTenn Ha nagaHe (UM CaMoCTOSATENHO NPUOVPaLLKM Ce cracuTenHm
BbYKEeTa) Ca CaMOCTOATENHN NpMbupalLm ce n3gennd, npegHasHavyeHy ga 6baaT M3non3saHu
OT MepcoHana B NpUIoMeHus, KbAeTo e HeobxoaMma 3allmTa OT NafaHe B KoMbUHaums C
orpaHuM4yeHa MOBUMHOCT Ha paboTHMKa. [lepcoHanHuTe orpaHuYmnTenn Ha nagaHeTo Hon-
eywell Miller Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge ca cneunanHo npoexkTupaHu npubrpauim ce ypeam ¢
YHUKaNHU XapaKTepucTuKn, NpeaHasHadyeHn 3a MOAEePHN NPUOXKEH M.

o PPE-R/11.062 nosblieHHas Harpy3ka (Ha 3aka3)

PPE-R/11.060 ocTpbli1 Kpait ropu3oHT. VicnonbayiiTe

PPE-R/11.106 V2

RfU_11.106_PPE

PPE-R_11.124_V5 EN 360 Twin RTFA + peMHn 6e3onacHOCT a9 BCero Tena
o EN 360:2023 «KpenneHue Ha ypoBHe HOI B BEPTUKaNbHOM MOSIOXKEHWI

[MpooyKTsT cboTBeTCTBa Ha PernameHT (EC) 2016/425 n Ha ctaHgapT Ha EC EN360: 2002 +
nanckBaHuaTa Ha CNB/P/11.062, CNB/P/11.060, CNB/P/11.085.

[MepcoHanHuTe orpaHuuuTenn Ha nagaHeTto Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge ca nsgenus,
13paboTeHV OT anyMUHWIA, CTOMaHa, HepbXKaaeMa CTOMaHa, niactTMaca v TbKaHu MaTepuanu.

1.1 CNNCBHK HA CbOTBETHUTE NMPOAYKTW - MOLENN,
CNELN®UKALNN N PASMEPW (Bux I1)
1.2 KOHTAKTW

Honeywell Safety Products Mexico
Av. de los Insurgentes 20551, Parque Industrial El Florido, 22244 , Tijuana, B.C.Mexico
sps.honeywell.com

2.0 WGEHTUOUKALNA HATIPOAYKTA (BUX 1)
3.0 06N N3NCKBAHNA 3A 3ALLNTA OT NAJAHE

Becuuku npenynpeskaeHnsa n MHCTPYKU MK TpsabBa fa ce NpeaocTaBsaT Ha YbIHOMOLLEHUTe
nnua/notpebuTenu.

BuHaru TpabBa fa B3eMaTe NoaxoaALLM NpeanasHu MepKu, 3a fa OTCTPaHNTe BCAKaKBN
nNpenaTcTBus, OTIOMKIW, MaTepuranv 1 4pyri pas3no3HaTi ONacHOCTY OT 30HaTa Ha paboTa,
KOWTO MOraT @ NPUYNHAT HapaHABaHMUA UK Aa NpedaT Ha ekcrnioaTauuaTa Ha cucTemaTa.
BuHaru npoBepsiBaliTe 3a NpenaTcTBMs Nof paboTHaTa 30Ha, 3a [a Ce yBepuTe, ye
NOTEeHUMANHUAT NbT Ha NagaHe e YncT. o paboTHaTa NOBbPXHOCT TpAbBa Aa ce ocurypu
noaxoAALL0 cBOBOAHO MPOCTPaAHCTBO.

3a fa ce cBefe 40 MUHUMYM Bb3MOXKHOCTTa 3a CrydaliHO pasefnHsaBaHe KOMNEeTEHTHO NuLe
TpabBa fa rapaHTnpa CbBMECTUMOCT Ha cucTemaTa.

O O O O

LlsnoTo obopyneaHe Tpabea fa 6bae NpoBepeHo Npean Bcsaka ynotpeba B CbOTBETCTBME
C MHCTPYKUMMTE Ha nponssoauTens. OcseH ToBa, 060pyaBaHeTo TpsabBa pedoBHO Aa 6bae
WNHCMEKTUPAHO OT KOMMETEHTHO 1L, Pa3fIMYHO OT NOTPpebuTens, NoHe BeAHbXK FOANLLHO.
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Bcekn npoaykT, nokasBall, gedopmaunm, HeobryanHo M3HOCBaHe UK BroLllaBaHe,
TpabBa He3abaBHO Ja ce M3XBbPMM MO TakbB HauMH, Ye fa ce NPefoTBPaTh NO-HATaTbLHO
HenpeoHaMepeHo 13nonsBaHe.

Bcako obopynBaHe, nogiexallo Ha NnagaHe, TpabBa Aa 6bae npemaxHaTo oT yrnoTpeba.

YNbAHOMOLLLEHOTO NnLe / non3saTen TpAbBa Aa MMa cnacuTefieH niaH 1 HanuyHu CpeacTsa,
3a @ ro NpUIoXKY Npu U3Mnos3BaHeTo Ha ToBa obopyaBaHe.

ObopynpsaHeTo He TpAbBa Aa ce NPOMeEHSs MO H1UKaKbB HaulMH. He cmasBaiTe 1 He ce
onuTBanTe fa nonpasuTe Tasu nsgenud. PemoHTuTe Tpabsa Oa ce U3BbPLUIBAT CaMo OT
NPON3BOOMUTENSA UM OT GUBNUECKIN UTW FOPUONYECKN TNLA, YITBIIHOMOLLEHN B MMCMEHA
¢dbopma oT NporssoaMTENd.

Hukora He nsanonsearTe obopyaBaHe 3a 3alMTa OT NagaHe 3a Lenu, PasinyHmn ot Teau,
3a KOUTO € MPOEKTNPaHO. 3a TerneHe UNn NoBAMraHe HUKora He TpabBa fa ce N3Non3sa
3alWmTHO 06opyaBaHe NPoOTUB NagaHe.

[Mpn n3bopa Ha cbopynBaHe 3a 3allMTa OT NagaHe TpAbBa fa ce B3eMe NpeaBua onacHoCTTa
3a oKkornHaTa cpena. ObopyasaHeTo He TpAbBa Oa Ce usnara Ha XMMUKanu, TonavHa, niaMmbum
VNN APYrv YCNOBKA Ha OKONHaTa cpefa, KoMTo MoraT Aa NpUYNHAT BpegHO Bb3aencTame.

B onpepeneHn xuMmnyeckn nnu Knucenu cpeau Tpsabea fa ce U3nonssa rnonvecrep.
l/I3anon3sBaHeTo B KOPO3MBHa UK pa3sXaalla cpefa Hanara no-4ecrta nporpamMa 3a NpoBepka
1 06CnyXBaHe, 3a fa Ce rapaHTipa NoaabpPKaHETO Ha LLenocTTa Ha U3genmneTo.

BCruky CUHTETUYHYM MaTepuany TpabBa Oa 6baaT 3alyTeHn OT WakKa, FopeL UCKPU, OTKPUT
NAaMbK U OpYrv TOMAMHHN U3TOYHULUM. B Te3u nprnoseHus ce npenopbysa M3Mnon3BaHeTo Ha
TOMNOYCTONUYMBIM MaTepmanu.

[a He ce nonycka 0bopyaABaHETO fa BMM3a B KOHTAKT C KaKBOTO U @ €, KOETO LLe ro NoBpeau,
BK/MIOYNTENHO, U He OrpaHnyeHo 00, abpasnBHu, rpybu MOBbPXHOCTY UM MOBBPXHOCTY C
BMICOKa TeMnepaTypa, U3TOYHULM Ha TOMNNHAE, eNEKTPUYECKM 0NacHOCTM UK OBUMKELLN ce
MaLLUVIHN.

He nsnaraiite Ha 060pyaBaHETO Ha KAKBATO 1 i@ € OMacHOCT, Ha KOATO TO He e
npeaHa3HayeHo aa n3gbpyn. B cnydail Ha CbMHEHME Ce KOHCYNT1parTe C Npomn3BoamnTens.
Hukora He cBananTe eTUKETUTE Ha MNPOAYKTUTE, KOUTO BKMOUBAT BaXKHU NPeaynpexaeHus 1
MHdopmaLMa 3a yNbIHOMOLLEHOTO nuue/noTpebuten.

MpepynpexpoeHue

BuHaru ce 06pbu.|,a|7|Te KBbM npaBwuaTta n CTaHpapTUTe, OTHacAaLWm ce 40 NSNCKBaHNATa 3a
KOMMNOHEeHTUTe Ha NepcoHas/IHaTa CUCTeMa 3a OrpaHMu4YaBaHe Ha NafgaHeTo U MHCTPpyKuuunTe,
npenoctaBeH C BCEKN KOMMOHEHT, KOMTO Ce U3MNos3Ba KaTo YacT oT nepcoHanHata
CcucTteMa 3a orpaHn4yaBaHe Ha NnagaHeTo.

AKO MNMPOLAVKTDBT CE MPOOABA U3BbBH MNMbPBATA O bPXXABA HA MECTO3HAYEHUE,
3ABE30OMACHOCT HA NMOTPEBUTENA, ANNBPBT TPABBA OA TAPAHTUPA, YE
MPOOYKTBT ECbBMECTUM CbC 3AKOHUTE, MPUTOXNMW B TA3 CTPAHA, N
OA OCUTYPU NHCTPYKLIN 3A MPOAYKTA HA CbOTBETHUNA E3UNK, OBXBALLLALLLA
BCUNYKU N3NCKBAHWNA HA CTAHOAPTA EN 360 I MPUNTOXNMUTE 3AKOHN,

3.1 MNpepynpexpeHns n orpaHuyeHmus

3a n3nonaeaHe camo oT E[VIH yosek. Makc. orpaHunyeHme 3a TernoTo Ha notpebutens e 140
kg, BKNtOYBaLLLM TE1ECHOTO TErN0, APexXnTe U UHCTPYMEHTUTE.

CbBMecTUMOCT Ha cuctemaTa

3penusaTta Ha Honeywell Miller 3a 3auimMTa OT NafiHe ca NpefHa3HayeH 3a 1U3nonssaHe
CaMO C KOMMOHeHTW, ogobpeHn oT Honeywell. 3amaHaTa ¢ HeogobpeHU KOMBUHALLUK UMK
MOACKCTEMU C KOMMOHEHTW NN 1 ABETE MOXKEe Oa NoBnmsae Uin ga nonpedn Ha 6e3onacHoTo
VM QYHKLMOHMpPaHe 1 Aa 3acTpalln CbBMECTVMMOCTTa B cMcTemMaTa. Ta3u HeCbBMeCTVMMOCT
MOXe fa ce 0Tpasn Ha besonacHoCTTa 1 Ha 6e30MacHOCTTa Ha LUanocTHaTa cucTema.

M3nckBaHma 3a aHKepupaHe

AHkeprpaHeTo Tpsibea Aa Moxe Aa nogabvpyka 12kN (Hanp. EN795 vspenvie 3a aHkepupaHe)
Ha paboTHUK nnn Tpabea fa 6bae NPOeKTUPaHO, MOHTMPAHO 1 M3MOM3BaHO Mo, Haa3opa Ha
KBanuUdULUMpaH cneumanmcT, OCBEH LANOCTHA CMCTeMa 3a OrpaHuyaBaHe Ha NajaHeTo, KoATo
noaabp*a KoedUUMEHT Ha 6e30MacHOCT OT ABe.



Pembuu

OrpaHuunTenaT Ha NagaHeTo TpAbea fa Obae eAMHCTBEHOTO NOAXOAALLO n3aenne 3a
3afbpyaHe Ha TANOTO, M3MON3BaHO C Tady CUCTEMA 3a OrpaHMyaBaHe Ha NagaHeTo. Ta
Tpabea na otroBapa Ha EN 361. Hanpumep, TurbolLite™+ Extreme Edge CE nepcoHanHuTe
orpaHu4mMTeNnn Ha NagaHeTo ca npefHasHadeHu 3a M3NoN3BaHe B KOMOMHALMA C PEMbBLIM
Honeywell Miller: MillerRevo comfort R2, Miller H-Design, Miller H-Design Hi »kunetka, Miller
H-Design »uneTka 3a 6bp30 HanaceaHe +Titan pembun, Miller Revolution Premium R5, Miller
H-Design Body Fit & Body Fix Harness nnu pembLm ¢ nogobeH gnsarit.

lpaHMLK Ha N3non3BaHe

CamoHaBuBaLLMTe ce ocurypuTenHu BbyeTa (SRL) ca npoekTrpaHu camMo 3a NpunoXkeHua 3a
cnupaHe Ha nagade. Hukora He uanonssarite SRL KaTo orpaHnynTenHo nnu
NO3NLMOHMPALLLO 13aenne.

BAXKHO!

CueHapwuii 3a cnpaHe Ha NagaHeTo MOXKe [ia Ce C/ly4u Mo BCAKO BpeMe:

* NoTPebuTenaT HanNb/IHO pa3rbBa CNAcCUTENHOTO Bb¥Ke U Npunara Tersio uimn cTpec Ha
TOBa CNAaCUTENHO BbKeE;

¢ MOTPE6UTENAT YMULIMEHO UM HEBOHO 3aK/I0YBa OCMIYPUTENTHOTO BbXKe, 6e3
OCUTYPUTENIHOTO BbXKE Aa € HAaMb/HO YA bIXKEHO, U € MPUOXWI TEerNo unm
HanpeeHne BbpXy Hero.

[MpaBMNHOTO NpunaraHe 3a n3anonseaHe Ha SRL nosBonaBa Ha NoTpebutens fa 6bae cBbp3aH
1 Oa ce OBUXKM cBOBoAHO 3a M3BbpLUBaHE Ha HeobxoaMnTe paboTHY 3aaa4m, 6es oa ce
B60OKMPa OCUTYPUTENHOTO BbiKE AN fla My Ce Npuiara HanpeseHue npu nbiaHo pasrbBaHe.

[TepcoHanHuUTe orpaHuuMTenn Ha nagaHeTo Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge ca ogobpeHun 3a
MPUNOXKEHWa Hag, rnaBaTa v Ha paboTeH pbb. 3a LLennTe Ha ToBa PbKOBOACTBO, MPUNOXKeHue
Ha paboTHM pbOOBE € TaKOBa, MPY KOETO NOTPEOUTENAT MOXKe [a 6be aHKepupaH Ha HUBOTO
Ha KpakaTa/paboTHaTa NOBBbPXHOCT UMW MO-BMCOKO U OCUTYPUTENHOTO BbyKe MMa NoTeHLUman
[a Bfe3e B KOHTAKT C pbba, ako noTpebutensaT nagHe. [NpenopbynTenHo e usgenmneTo fa ce
aHKeprpa BEPTUKAHO OTrOpe, KOraTo € Bb3MOXHO. 3a LienMTe Ha TOBa PbKOBOACTEO,
NPUIOXEHNETO OTrope npennonara, Ye HaMa NPOBUCBaHE Ha OCUTYPUTETHOTO Bb¥KE, KOraTo
MN3OENVEeTo € MOHTVPAaHO Haf noTpebuTens 1 e cBbp3aHo ¢ D-npbcTeHa Ha rbpba Ha
notpebuTens.

[MepcoHanHuTe orpaHuumTenn 3a nagaHe Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge moraT na 6boat
113M0N3BaHu ¢ 0006peHn oT Honeywell XOpM30HTaNHU CUCTEMM CbC CMAaCUTENHU BbXKeTa CbC
cneymanHu cbobpaykeHua. MprbupalloTo ce BbiKe TpsbBa Oa MOXKe Oa ce ABMKK [obpe no
ObMXKMHaTa Ha CNacUTeNHOTO BbyKe U TpsibBa @ OCTaHe neprneHaMKyNspHO Ha paboTHMKa Nno
BpemMe Ha LanaTa paboTHa gelHocT. [1penopbyBa ce KBanuduumpaHo nuLe Ha obekTa fa
OLLeHM YCNOBMATA NPean MOHTaXKa 1 M3M0M3BaHEeTO Ha NPUBMPALLIOTO Ce CNacUTEeNHO BbXKe C
XOPW30HTaNHaTa CUCTeMa CbC CracuTeNHO BbXKe. B AonbnHeHne, BMHaru ce nososaBaiite Ha
VIHCTPYKLMUTE, MPefoCTaBeH C XOPU30HTaHaTa CMCTeMa CbC CNacnTeNHO BbXKe, 3a Aa
rapaHTMpaTe CbBMECTUMOCTTa CbC CMCTEeMaTa Ha CamMonprbrpalloTo Ce CracUTENTHO BbKe.

TeMmnepaTypHu NTMMNTK 3a CbOPbXKeHneTo Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge ca ot -30° C go +60° C.

Tosa nspenve Tpﬂ6Ba Aa ce MOHTMPa 1 Oa Ce 13rMNoJi3Ba Mo TaKbB Ha4lH, KOWTO fa ceefe Ao
MWHNMYM Bb3MOXXHOCTTa 3a MafgaHe 4pes3 3antonaBaHe. HOTpe6l/lTeﬂﬂT He Tpﬂ6Ba na 6'b,ELaT
N3/10XKeH Ha OMacHOCT OT NafgaHe rnopagwn 3antofdsaHe

[a He ce gonycka cnacuTenHOTO BbiKe fia Obfe OTrycHaTOo.

l/I3non3BaHeTo Ha HalLWTE MPOAYKTM € OrPaHNYEeHO A0 KOMMETeHTHW LA, KOUTO
ca npeMuHanu noaxoanALLo obyyeHue (NpegocTaBeHo OT YMbAHOMOLLEHO NnLe U
opraHusauma) UnKr Noa Haas30pa Ha KOMMNETEHTEH PbKOBOAUTEN.

Bcekn, n3sbpluBall paboTa Ha BUCO4YMHa, TpsibBa fa Obae B 406po dU3MUYECKO CbCTOAHME.
HAakou MeanuUMHCKK CbCToAHUA (NIeKapCcTBa, CbpaeyYHO-CbO0BM 3a601ABaHMA 1 4p.) MoraT aa
Brnowat 6e3onacHoCTTa Ha NoTpebuTensa npu HopmanHa ynotpeba Ha JTC. [MNpy cbMHeHve ce
KoHcynTUpaiTe ¢ Bawwns nexkap.

Mpegwn ynotpeba nposeperTe:

[Mpeau Bcska ynoTpeba n3BbpLUeTe 3a4bn00YeH BM3yaneH npernes, 3a Aa ce yBepuTe, ye
JINC, kaKkTO 1 BCAKO Opyro obopyaBaHe, C KoeTo Te MoraT Aa 6baaT cBbp3aHn (KOHEKTOP,
Bb¥KE ...), € LANOoCTHO. BaemMeTe BCUMUKM HEODXOOMMM MEPKM 3@ OCBLLECTBABAHE HAa KAKBOTO 1
[a e crnacsasaHe npu NbiHa 6esonacHocT. B crydalt Ha noBpena Ha NpoayKTa, ce
KOHCYNTUpaiTe C NPOM3BOONTENA UM HEFOBMSA areHT. AKO MMaTe KakBUTO U @ € CbMHEHNS
OTHOCHO 6e30MacHOTO CbCTOAHME HA N3OENNETO, UM aKo U3OENNETO e BrMo 13MNon3saH 3a
CcrnvpaHe Ha NagaHe, OT CbLECTBEHO 3HadeHre 3a BawaTta nuuHa 6esonacHocT e J1MNC na
6bae ce M3TerneHo OT eKcrnnoaTauma 1 ga 6bae BbpHATO Ha MPOU3BOAUTENA UMK
KBanudULMpaH PEMOHTEH LIeHTbP 3a NPOBEPKa UMW YHULLIOYKaBaHe.
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Cnepn npoBepKa LEHTbPBT Lie NpeaocTaBy Uiy OTKaxKe NMCMEeHO paspeLleHine 3a MOBTOPHO
nanonaeaHe Ha J1MC. Ctporo e 3abpaHeHo camu fa npomMeHaTe unu pemoHTrpate J1MC.

e Bcurukn kabenu v pembUyM CBOBOAHO U3NKM3aT HaBbH U HaBbTPE.

¢ CnupayHaTa dyHKUMA paboTu, KaTo MMa 6bp30 ApbrBaHe Ha Kabena, KavwkaTta. Kabenst,
peMbKa TpabBa fa cnpaT He3abaBHO.

e VIspenneto e B ,0BPO CbCTOSIHME 1 BUHTOBETE U 3aTBaPSALLUTE HUTOBE Ca HalM4YHW 1 ca
NOAXOAALLO MOHTUPAHM.

e Kpadat Ha kabena nnu pembLUTE Ca NOAXOAALLO BaNLOBAHW UMW 3aLLINTL.

¢ [lpenocTaBeHnTE C U3AENNETO KapabrHepn GYHKLMOHMPAT 1 Ce 3aK/oYBaT NPaBusIHO.

¢ Ha MeTanHuTe YacTu HAMa cregm OT Kopo3us.

e KabenbT nnv pemMbLmMTe He MoKasBaT HUKaKBK Npr3HaLm Ha n3HocsaHe (CKbcBaHe,
M3HOCBaHe, CUyrnBeaHe, Koposud, 1 T.H.)

Tpabea pna 6bOe M3roTBeH NiaH 3a cCnacsABaHe M OLEHKa Ha pUCKa, 3a ga ce npeoponear
BCUYKUN U3BBHPEAHM CUTyaLMu, KOMTO MOraT Aa Bb3HUKHAT, U [a Ce OCUTYpPU Bb3MOMHO
Han-6bp3aTa eBaKyaLua NPy Han-go6purTe Bb3MOMXKHU YCIIOBUA.

4.0 MOHTAX/YNOTPEBA
a) BUYANHA YINOTPEBA (ono6peH 3a CE EN360) (sukTe 3 B Mpunoxkenue C)

l/IanonsBaHe ce cymTa 3a ‘KOHBEHLMOHANHO” N “BepTrKanHo”, KoraTto 13genneTo e
CBbP3aHO KbM aHKepHa To4YKa, PasrnosioXeHa Had, HMBOTO Ha PaMoTo Ha NoTpebuTend, T.e. Ha
OKOJ/0 2 M Hag HMBOTO Ha noaa.

b) FOPN30OHTAJIbHOE UCMOJIb30BAHUE - HA YPOBHE MAJ1bLEB (ropusoHTanbHoe
vcnonb3oBaHue ocTpoii KpomKku PPE-R/11.060) (Bux 4 B MpunoxkeHue C)

Op130HTaNbHOE MCMOb30BaHWE — 3TO KOr[4a YCTPONCTBO MOOKMOYAETCA K TOUKE KPEMIeHus,
pPacnonosKeHHOoM Ha YPOBHE HOI MOMb30BaTeNs UK HUXKE YPOBHS niey nons3osatens. (0o 2 m
Hapg, HMBOTO Ha noga). CTporo e 3abpaHeHo fa cBbp3BaTe 060pyABaHETO Mo, HMBOTO Ha
noTpebuTtens.

YCTPOMCTBO ObINI0 NPOTECTUPOBAHO /19 TOPM30HTaIbHOMO UCMOMb30BaHMS, @ TaKXKe yCrewHo
BblOep»Kano nageHne Ha pebpo Tmna A. Pb6bT oT TN A € HeOCTbp CTOMaHeH pbb 6es
3a06n9aHums, ¢ paguyc r=0,5 mm.

OpHako ons obecneyeHma NpaBubHoOM paboTbl yCTPOMCTBa NPY FOPU30HTaIbHOM
NCNOMNb30BaHNN HEOOX0AMMO cobntoaaTh CreaytoLLme yCnoBus:

AKko 060pyaABaHETO e CBBbP3aHO KbM aHKepHa ToUKa, HaMK1pallia ce Ha HMBOTO Ha KpakaTa

Ha noTpebuTens nnmn B pamMKmTe Ha 2 M Haf, HMBOTO Ha Noaa, obopyaBaHeTo TpAbBa Aa ce
113M0M3Ba cCaMo Ha pbboBe OT TMM A, KOUTO MOraT fa 6bOaT HaMepeHy, Hanpumep, BbpXy
CTOMaHeHM NPoGUNK, [ bPBEHN rPeayn UV NOKPUBHK NapaneTy (MOKPUTY UK 3aKpbrieHun).

AKo 0b6opyaBaHeTO ce 13M0/3Ba B PeXK1M “Tepaca” Ha XOPU30HTanHa NoOBbPXHOCT, KbAETO MMa
pUCK OT MafaHe Bbpxy pbba, 1 ako oLleHKaTa Ha PUCKa, M3BbPLUEHa Npean 3aroYyBaHe Ha
paboTaTa, OTKpUE, Ye pbbbT € MHOIo “0CTbP” N/UNK “NbneH ¢ HepasHoCTK” (KaKTo B Ciyyas Ha
napaneT Ha HEMOKPUT MOKPWB, KOPO3KpPana CToMaHeHa rpefa vnu 6eToHeH 6opatop), oT
CbLLECTBEHO 3HaYeHWe e Ja:

e nu aa 6baatT npeanpueT NoOXoAALIM MePKI Npean 3anodysaHe Ha paboTa, 3a Aa ce

n3berHe nagaHe Bbpxy pbba
o NK pbOBT Aa Obae 3alMTeH Npeam 3anoYsaHe Ha paboTa
e LM 0@ Ce CBBbPXKETE C MPON3BOOUTENS Ha 3allMTa OT nagaHe.

HecnasBaHeTo Ha Te3u NHCTPYKLMN MOXE [a f0Befe 00 OTKa3 Ha OCUTYPUTENTHOTO BbXKe U
3HauyMTeNeH PUCK OT NafaHe, KONTO MOXKe Aa f0Befe A0 CEPUO3HO HapaHsABaHe UMM CMbPT.

3a fa ce HaManu edekTa Ha MaxanoTo B Kpasa Ha NagaHeTo, paboTHaTa NAoL, UV CTPaHUYHK
NBUXKEHMA KbM KOATO M Oa e CTpaHa Ha UeHTpanHaTa oc, NpeMirHaBallla Npes aHKepHaTa To4ka
Ha HMBOTO Ha nofa TpabBa fa e orpaHuyeHa 0o makcumym 1,50 m. OTeba Tasm rpaHuLLa
TpabBa Oa ce U3non3Ba aHkepHa To4Yka oT Knac D, B CbOoTBETCTBME CbC CcTaHaapT EN795.

Opyrn npegnasHn MepKun:
TpsabBa Oa ce B3eMe MOf BHUMaHWE M3KPUBABAHETO Ha aHKEPHOTO YCTPOWCTBO, KOraTo ce
onpenens HeobxoAMMOTO PasCToAHME NoA, KpakaTa Ha noTpebuTend. 3a Tasu uen Tpabea

[a ce B3eMaT MNof, BHUMaHMe NpenopbKUTe B PbKOBOACTBOTO C MHCTPYKLMN 38 aHKEPHOTO
YCTPOMCTBO (Hanp. CTpesika 3a NPeHoCMMOTO cnacuTenHo Bbxe Tin C).

B cny4yali Ha nagaHe Ha pbba, TpsbBa fa 6baaT onpeaeneH KOHKPETHY CNacUTENHN MEePKU 1
noTpebutennTe TpAabea Aa 6baaT 0byUeHU 3a Te3n MepKu.



4.1 Bpb3BaHe KbM peMbLy

3a fa paboTuTe C KOHEKTOPa 3a PEMbLLY, BKIOUETE ABa Nnb3ralu 6yToHa 1 nsternere
3axBaHaTus WMbT c nokasaneua (Bux ¢ur. Lan 1b).

Vi3gbpnaiiTe KanwkuTe Ha pembuuTe oT D-noanoyxkaTta (B dur. 3a). Cnep ToBa nogpaBHeTe
KOHeKTOpa Ha KabenHWs CHOM 1 NoCTaBeTe 3akpeneHns WNT 3a 4BaTa peMbKa, HO B
npegHaTa YacT Ha D-nognoxkkaTa (Bvxk dur. 3b 1 3c). YBepeTe ce, Ye WUHTHT Ha KOHEKTOPa Ha
KabenHUs CHOM e 3axBaHaT MeXAy KonaHuTe Ha peMbuuTe 1 D-noanoskkata, U ve e HambHO
3aTBOPEH U 3aKntoYeH (Bux dur. 3c v 3d).

BAXHO!

LLndTHT TpA6Ba fa 6bAae HaNbNHO 3aTBOPEH U 3aK/OYEH; YepBeHaTa NeHTa Ha WwudTa He
Tpab6ea pa ce Bmxkpaa (Buk ¢ur. 4a). LLindteT Tpa6ea pa 6bae xBaHaT 3an O BETE neHTu; He
3axBawante wudTa mexay pembuuTe (B Our. 46).

He npuKpensainTe KOHeKTOpa Ha KabenHua cHon KbM D-npbcTeHa (BUX dur. 4c).

OcurypeTe npaBuHaTa OpUeHTaLMsA Ha KOHEKTOPa Ha KabeHUa CHoMn. AMOPTUCLOPHUAT
nakeT TpabBa fa 6bae 3a4 TANOTO Ha NPUBMPALLOTO Ce yCTPOMCTBO, KaTo WMOTHT ce NocTaBsa
OTAACHO HaNABO 3a NMpaBuWHa opreHTauua. He MoHTUpaliTe Hasag (BUxK dur. 4r).

4.2 MoHTaX KbM aHKepa

1) HamepeTte 0006peHo MACTO 3a aHKepupaHe, creaBaky BCUYKN 06U U3NCKBaHWA 3a
aHKepupaHe, KakTo 1 OOMbHUTENHUTE N3NCKBAHWA 3a NPUIOXKEHVATa Ha NpeaH1Te pbooBe,
Hamupalum ce B “4. Maparpad 3a MoHTaxk /ynotpeba”. AKo ce n3Mnon3Ba 3a KOHEKTOp 3a
aHKepupaHe, ce yBepeTe, Ye e CbBMECTUM C KPalHWUS KOHEKTOP Ha aHKepa 1 OCUTYPUTENHOTO
BBbXKE M0 OTHOLLIEHKe Ha cuna, pasmep 1 dopma. CrensanTe BCUYKM UHCTPYKLNN,
npefocTaBeHN C KOHEeKTOpa 3a aHKepa.

2) CBbpyKeTe KpanH1sa KOHEKTOP Ha OCUTYPUTENHOTO BbiKe KbM aHKkepa (Mn KbM KOHEKTopa
Ha aHKepa, aKo e NPUIoKNMO). YBepeTe ce, Ye CbeaUHUTENAT € HaMb/IHO 3aTBOPEH 1
3aK/0YeH, 1 Ye MOPTHT He e B MO3ULMA [a e HOCeLLl,

4.3 i3non3BaHe Ha eAMHNYHUTE U [,BONHUTE CUCTEMU

[TpoBepeTe BCUYKM BPb3KM B PaMKKTE Ha MepcoHanHaTa CUcTeMa C orpaHuymnTen Ha
nafaHeTo 3a CbBMECTMMOCT C MPaBUTHUA MOHTaX. YBEPETE Ce, 4e BCUYKU KOHEKTOpW Ca
3aTBOpEeHM 1 3akntodeHn. Ocurypete 4OCTaTbYHO MPOCTPAHCTBO B CyYali Ha nagaHe (BUxK 5 -
[MpocTpaHCTBO B ClyYali Ha NagaHe).

CucTtema c gBa Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge nepcoHanHu orpaHuynTena Ha nagaHeTo e
npegHasHayeHa 0a ocurypu Ha notpebuTenda ABe CBbP3BallM N34enns 3a HenpeKbCcHaTo
100% cBbp3BaHe 3a 3awmTa oT NnagaHe (B ¢ur. 5a). MpuemnurBo e fga paboTute 1 ¢ gBaTta
MO0, cBbp3aHU KbM eAnH 1 CblL, aHKEP UMK KbM pa3nuyHn aHkepu. 3a ga 3anasmnte 100%
cBbp3BaHe, eanH MNOTM Tpabea fa 6bae CBbP3aH KbM aHKEP Mo BCAKO BPEME.

5.0 KIIMPBHC B C/TYYAN HA NMALLAHE

5.1 M3uncnnBaHe Ha pa3cTOAHNETO B Cy4Yall Ha MafaHe 3a NPUNOKeHNE C paboTeH pbb
Korato Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge nepcoHaneH orpaHnymnTen Ha NafaHeTo ce M3non3sa B
NpuNoXeHve Ha paboTeH pbb, M3nonasarte TabnuUMTe 3a KNMPBHC NPY NagaHe B
MpunoxeHne A, 3a fa onpenenmte MUHUMaNHOTO HE06X0AMMO PasCToAHMe Npu NagaHe.

5.2 N3uucnsaBaHe Ha KNnpbHCa Npu nafaHe, U3UCKBaH 3a NPUNOXEHNA Haf, rnaeata
Ot cbulecTBEHO 3HaUeHMe e fa pasbepeTe KaK [a Ce M3YNCIN KNUpPbHCa, Heobxoanm 3a
BCAIKO pabOTHO NpMMoOMXKeHMe, 3a fAa ce N36erHe KOHTaKT C MO-HUCKO HUBO.

OCHOBHOTO M34KMCreHVe, MoKasaHo no-gony, n CbOTBETHUTE AMarpamMmn B le/lJ‘IOH—(eHI/Ie b,
MOraT fa Ce U3non3BaT 3a onpenendHe Ha HeO6XO,EI,I/IMl/Iﬂ KNMPBHC NPpW NagaHe, Korato ce
M3MoJsisBa CaMOHaBKBaLLO Ce OCUTYPUTENHO BbXKe B NMPpUoXxeHne Hafg rnasata.
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N3YNCNEHUE HA HEOBXOOUMWNA KNMNPBHC NPU NAQAHE 3A CAMOHABUBALLLO
CE OCUTYPUTEJTHO BBXKE 3A NMPUMOXEHWA HAL TTTABA (BUXX NMPUNTOXXEHWE B:
OUVNATPAMA 1)

[W34ncneHnsTa ca B3eTu oT pabOTHOTO HUBO]

MakcumanHo pasctosHue Ha cnupaHe (MAD)

+[¢aKTOp 33 No3numn, B KOATO He ce cTou nsnpaseH (NSF)]

+ [@akTop Ha 3anonABaHe nNpu napaHe (SFF)]

+ 1 m dakTop Ha 6e3onacHocT (SF)

= Heob6xoauMm KnupbHc npu nagaHe (RFC)

BHUMAHME: MNpoueTeTe BCUUYKN BENEKKU N BUMKTE BCUYKU AMarpamMn 1 eTUKeTun
3a KNMpbHCa 3a CaMOHaBUBALLO Ce OCUTYPUTENIHO BbKe, 3a fa onpepenuTe To4HUA
Heo6X0AMM KINPBHC 33 BaLWETO NPUOMXKEHME.

BsemeTe noa, BHUMaHWE PUCKOBETE OT HapaHaBaHe 1 NpoBepeTe, Npeauv aa nsnoni3sate
npnbunpaLlo nsgenne, ye MMa MUHUMaNHO Pa3CToAHME MO, KpakaTta Ha NoTpebuTens, 3a
0a nsberHeTe BCAKAaKbB CONBCHK C KOHCTPYKLUMATa UK 3emaTa npu nagaHe. O6bpHeTe ce
KbM Ballus TUN ynoTpeba, 3a fla onpenennTe NpunoxruMmaTa ctonHocT (H), BKkoumnTenHo
pascTosiHue 3a 6e30MacHOCT OT 1 MeTbp.

BAXXHW 3ABEJIEXXKW:

CamMoHaBMBaLLMTE Ce OCUTYPUTENHUN BbeTa TpsAabBa fa 6baaT aHKeprpaHu Hapf rnaeara,
3a fa ce rapaHTMpa TOYHOCTTa Ha N3YMCNEHNETO Ha KNMPbHCa Npu NagaHe n cBbp3aHaTa
nHbopmauums.

BaHo e ga ce pasbepe, ue apyru GpakTopu, KaTo HanpuUmep ganu noTpebuTenaT N3BbpPLIBA
pa6oTa B M3npaBeHo, MPUBELEHO WY NIerHano NomnoMxKeHue n/vnu ganu notpebutenart
paboTu OMPEKTHO NOA aHKepPHaTa TOUKa UAN MOJ brbJl, MOXE Aa MOBMMAe Ha Pa3CTOAHUETO
npu nagaHe npu N3nofi3BaHe Ha CAaMOHABUBALLO Ce OCUTYPUTESTHO BbXKe.

MN3uncneHuneTo 3a KNMpPBbHCA 38 CAMOHABMBALLOTO CE OCUTYPUTENHO BBbXKE Npeanonara,
4e noTpebuTenAT cTton npas. AKO NOTPebUTENAT We n3nbaHABa paboTa B HaBegeHa Unn
KONeHnYMna No3nLus, e Hy*<eH AONbIHUTENEH KNUPbHC Npu nagaHe ot 3 ¢pyTa (0,9 m)
(B guarpama 2). Ako noTpebuTensT e N3BbpLuBa paboTa B TerHano rnonoxeHue, e
HYeH [oNbAHUTENEH KNUPbHC Npu nagaHe ot 5 ¢pyra. (1,5 m).

MN3uncneHuneTo Ha KNMpbHCa 3a CaMOHaBMBALLLOTO CE OCUTYPUTENTHO BbKE CbLLO
npepnonara, ye NoTpebuTenaT paboTy AUPEKTHO MOf TOYKaTa Ha aHKepupaHe, KoeTo
MUHUMM3UPaA Bb3MOXHOCTTa 3a NagaHe c nioneeHe. B cutyauua Ha napgaHe c nioneexe,
061,0TO pa3cTosHWE Ha NagaHe e 6bae No-rofaMo, OTKOJIKOTO ako noTpebutenar pabotu
AVIPEeKTHO Nof, ToYKaTa Ha aHKepupaHe (Bux puarpama 3). [Mpu HAKOU NPUNOMXKEHNS MOKE
[a He e Bb3MOXHO fa ce paboTu QUPEKTHO Nof, TOUKaTa Ha aHKepupaHe. B Takbe cnyuai
paboTHUKBLT TPAGBaA [a YBeNnUYY pa3CTOAHMETO Ha KNMPbHCA [0 NajaHe, 3a [a oTyeTe

¢aKTopa Ha NapgaHe c noneeHe. BbB Bceku cnyyail paboTHUKDBT He TpAGBa fa 6bae
M3M0XKEeH Ha NOTeHLManHo nagaHe c fofieeHe, KOraTo MoXe fa Bb3HUKHE KOHTaKT C Apyr
npegmert (B avarpama 4).

MakcumanHoTo pascTtosHue 3a cnupaHe (cBo6opaHo napaHe (FF) + oTpuuaTtenHo yckopeHue
(D)) Bapupa B 3aBUCUMOCT OT CAMOHABUBALLO Ce BbKe. BuHaru npernexpante Kbm
eTUKeTUTe Ha KOHKPETHOTO N3AENNE, 3a Aa ONPEAENnMTE MaKCUMaNIHOTO PascToAHME 3a
cnupaxe.

AKO MMa HAKaKBO CbMHEHWe OTHOCHO U34YNCIIABAHETO Ha Pa3CTOAHWETO 3a KNMPBHC Npu
nafaHe, MOMf, CBbPXKETE Ce C TEXHMYecKaTa nogapbkka Ha Honeywell .
0080033442803
IS.PPETECHSUPPORT.EUROPE®@honeywell.com
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CXEMA A - MPUNOXXEHWE NP PABOTEH Pbb

AHKepHa To4YKa

i \ HYPOTENUSE=
. Makc. Pa6ouuin paguyc
PascTosiHne

Ha 3agbpKaHe Makc. pa6oTteH
P16 PascTtosiHue go paguyc

CTPaHUYHMUA pbb

BucounHa Ha CBbp3BaHe

Makc. pascTtoiHue Ha
napaHe 0 cnupaHe
+ NnagaHe cbC 3anionsBaHe

CXEMA B -MOIMEQQ OTrOPE HA MPUNTOXEHWE 3A PABOTEH Pbb

AHKepHa TouKa Buxxme ma6nuyama 3a KIupbHC
TMPUJIOXXEHHUE A 3a o2paHu4eHusima
Ha pascmosiHuemo 8o cmpaHU4HuUsi pb6

<6 ft. <6 ft. (pa6omHama 30Ha).

(1.8m) (1.8m)

Pb6

TABJTMLA 1: MMHUManHo N3ancKBaHU KNUPBHCU NPU NapaHe

3ap,'bm+(v|TeneH MWHUMaJIeH KNTMPBbHC NPy NnagaHe oT paGOTHOTO HUBO

A0 MO-HUCKO HUBO

HE pa6otute
OupekTHa paboTa nof aHKepHa AVPEKTHO nop,
aHKepHa TouKa

¥

MakcumanHo B : HE pa6otute

¢ Bnexawa
pa3cTosiHUe Ha B usnpaBseHo KoneHnyewo/ : noauLms OUPEKTHO nop,
cnupaHe ot SRL CBUTO H aHKepHa TouYKa

Bapupa - usuckea ce

14m 2,4m 32m 39m
O0MbIIHUMEITHO

6.0 IHCTMEKLMA V1 MOAAPBbKKA

[MeprogmyHa MHCMeKLMs 3a NpoBepKa Ha epeKTUBHOCTTa U YCTOMYMBOCTTa Ha 060pyABaHETO
e OT CbLUECTBEeHO 3HaYeHVe 3a rapaHT1paHe Ha 6e3onacHOCTTa Ha noTpebuTens.
ObopynpaHeTo TpAbBa fa 6bae NPoBepPsABaHO Hal-Manko BeAHbXK rogniiHo. KoMneTeHTHO
nvue TpsbBa fa MHCMeKTpa ToBa 060pyaBaHe CbracHo UHCTPYKUMuTe (BUsK “J1nucT 3a
mHcnexkuma®).

Cnep Bcsika nepuogmyHa MHCNexkLUma, nonbnHeTe nucta. [posepknte TpsibBa fa ca no-
4eCcTU, KaKTO e yKa3aHo B MpaBuIHMKa B C1a, ako U3OeNueTo ce N3rnon3ea YecTo unm npu
TEeXKM yCNoBuMaA Ha oKonHaTa cpefa (Tabnuua 2). OTroBopHOCTTa Aa nogabpyaTe To3u IUCT
aKTyaneH 1 Ha 6e3onacHo MACTO e Bala. AKO HAMa 3anucK oT NCTa 3a MAeHTUGKUKaL S, 3a
V3OENVeTo L Cce CMATa, Ye He e 610 NoaabpsKaHo 1 MPOM3BOAMTENAT HAMA [a NpenocTaBy
HUKaKBa rapaHLus. YBepeTe ce, 4e MapK1MpOBKIKTE Ha U3AENMEeTOo ca YeTNMBY.

BHUMAHWE: BuHarn HoceTe pbKaBuLU, KOraTo MHCNEKTUpPaTe KabenHuTe BbKeTa;
CKbCaHUTE HULWIKX MOraT fa NPUYMNHAT HapaHsaBaHe!

BHUMAHWE: He nycKaliTe ocurypuTtenHoTO BbXe 1 He Fo ocTaBsATe fAa ce npubepe camo;
BUHaru nogabpaliTe HanpexKeHve npu npubupaHeTo my!
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TABJINLUA 2: N'3anckBaHuA 3a MHCNEeKLuuas

YecToTa Ha
Mpumepn Ha MHCMeKuuns
Tun ynoTtpeba P P Ycnosus Ha ynotpeba u "
npunoxeHue KomneTteHTHO
niue
Panka no neka | CnacsBaHe 1 orpaHuy. Lo6pwn ycnosua 3a CbxpaHeHue, ExkerogHo
NPOCTPaHCTBO, BbTPEeLHa 1N psaka ynotpeba
DabpuyHa nogapbKKa | Ha OTKPUTO, CTalHa TeMnepaTypa,
yncTa cpefa
CpenHa oo TpaHCnopT, *)XUNULLHO Lobpwn ycnosua 3a CbxpaHeHue, Ha Bcako
TeXKa CTPOUTENCTBO, BbTPELUHa 1 paslinpeHa ynotpeba LecTMmeceyne
KOMYHaIHU yCnyri, Ha OTKPUTO, BCUYKM TEMMEPaTYpU, [0 BEOHDBK
cKnag, 4yncTa Unu NpallHa cpefa rofuLLHO
Texkka oo TbproBcka CypoBu ycnoBus Ha CbxpaHeHue, TpumeceuHo
HenpekbcHaTa | KoHCTpyKums,HedT n NPOLbIKNTENHA NN HEeMPeKbCHaTa | 40 Ha BCAKO
ras, MmHHo neno ynoTpeba Ha OTKPUTO, BCUYKM nonyrogune
TemnepaTypu, 3aMbpceHa cpena

’jé(o?meTeHTHo e nuue, 9npeaeneHo oT paboToaaTesns, KOeTo MMa ONuT B 6e30MacHOCTTa M TEXHUYECKM ONUT B TaKoBa
SRL (crieyngunyHo obyuerive

MpepynpexpeHne

KoraTo npoBepKaTa 1 eKCnioaTaunoHHUTE TECTOBE PasKpuaT gedeKtn nnv noepepmn
Ha obopynBaHeTo, HeafeKBaTHa NOAAPbKKa Ha 060pyABaAHETO UM AOKA3aTeNCTBO,
ye 060pyABaAHETO € BUI0 U3STOXKEHO Ha CU/M 3a CMMPaHe Ha NagaHe Unm HaTtoBapBaHe,
o6opynBaHeTo TpAGBa He3abaBHO fa 6bAe OTCTPAHEHO OT eKcrnoaTaums.

OTcTpaHeHUTe OT eKkcrnnoaTauma n3nenva Tpabsa Aa 6b0aT 0603HaUYEHN U MapKMPaHW KaTo
‘HEMIIMON3BAEMW™ 1 BbpHaTX 3@ PEMOHT B CbOTBETCTBME C YKa3aHWATa Ha MPOM3BOAUTENS.
V13nenusTa, KoUTo He MoraT fja 6baaT PEMOHTUPaHN, TPAGBa Aa Ce U3XBBPAAT MO HAUMH,
npenoTBpaTABall HenpegHaMepeHoTo No-HaTaTbLUHO N3MOM3BaHe.

MopppbXkKa

OcHoBHaTa NogapbiKKa Ha LanoTo obopyasaHe 3a 3alimTa OT NagaHe LWe yabIKY
EKCMN0aTaLMOHHNS My YKVBOT Y LLe AONPUHECE 33 U3MBIIHEHWETO Ha BaykHaTa My GyHKLMA 3a
6e3onacHoCT.

MouncteaHe n CbXpaHeHune

Tosa nsgenvie TpsabBa Aa ce NogabpKa YMCTo U 6e3 3ambpceuTenn. MNeprognyHo NoYncTearTe
BbHLUHAaTa YacT Ha U34eNreTo 1 M3BbpCcBaTe OCUIYPUTENHOTO BbYKE C BNaXkHa Kbpna 1 MeK
noYyncTBaLL Npenapar.

KoraTo He ce n3nonasa, 06opyaBaHeTo TpsibBa [4a Ce CbXpaHaBa Mo HauMH, KOMTO U3KOYBa
BB3MOMHOCTTa OT yBpexaaHe 0T GakTopmnTe Ha OKOMHaTa cpefa, KaTo TemnepaTypa, CBETNINHA,
UV, npekomMepHa Bnara, HedT, X1MuUKanu n TeXHUTe Napu v Opyri paspyLumnTenHu eneMeHTu.
OcuryputenHoTo BbKe TpsibBa Aa 6bae HanbIHO NPUOPaHO B U3AENMETO, KOraTo He ce
1N3Mnon3Ba.

o BpeMe Ha TpaHCcnopTrpaHe 1 cbxpaHeHue, ce ysepeTe, ye J11C ca nocTaBeHn ganey ot
N3TOYHMLLM Ha TOMMHA, BNAXKHOCT, KOPO3MBHa aTMocdepa, yNnTpaBnoNeToBU NbYr 1 4.1
npepotepateTe BawmTe JIMNC fa 6bOaT NOANOXKEHW Ha KaKbBTO U [a e yaap Ui npekoMepHu
BUOBpaLMN.

7.0 NOJIE3EH XXMBOT

[MoneaHuaT wuBoT Ha J1TC, cbcTaBeHV NpeanMHO OT MeTarl, Ce CYMTa 3a HeorpaHuyeH.
Bbnpeku ToBa, Thih KaTo 3@ N3AENMETO 3a NOMbLLAHE Ha EHEPIUsS € TEKCTUHA KauLLKa,
HenHnaT nonesex »unsoT e 10 roanHu, cYMTaHo oT AaTtata Ha npomnssoacTeo. CnegHute
daKkTopy MoraT fa HamanaT ePeKTUBHOCTTa U NMONE3HMS KNBOT Ha U3O,EMMETO: HEMPAaBUHO
CbxpaHeHue U/mnn HenpasunHa ynoTpeba (HecnassaHe Ha MHCTPYKLMKUTE B TOBa
PBKOBOACTBO), MEXaHNYHO N3KPUBABAHE, KOHTAKT C XMMUYECKU NpoayKTU (KUCENMHN, OCHOBMY,
pa3TBOPUTENM 1 T.H.), U3NaraHe Ha U3TOYHULM Ha MHTeH3MBHa TonnuHa >50°C.
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3ana YOBIIKNTE NONE3HNA KMBOT Ha BalLETO YCTPOMCTBO, HE Ce MpenopbyBa ga:

e ocBoboxkaaBate Kabena, KOraTo € Hanb/IHO pPa3rbHaT, a Aa ro BbpHeTe O6paTHO B
MexaHM3Ma 3a 3alnTa OT NagaHe

* Mo3BonABaTe kabena [a ce Nofasa HaBbH, KOraTo He Ce U3Mon3ea.
e paboTuTe C U3OENVETO CUMHO UMK [a ro rnognarate Ha yoapu.

* M3Marate OCUrypPUTENHOTO BbXKE Ha MO0 BPeMe.

e orbBaTe Npubupalms ce kaben

8.0 PA3SBPAHE HA MA PKUPOBKWTE

Bukte npunoxenmne C

9.0 HOTUDPNLNPAHW OPTAHW

Bukte “ChoTteerctBue c EC 2016/425”
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JTNCT 3A NHCIMEKLUNA

CepueH Homep:
[aTta Ha Nnpon3BOACTBO:
[aTta Ha MHCneKuymaTa :
Mopen:

BU3YAJTHO

D 1. ETnket

> He_)/CI'IeLUeH, aKo HKOW OT rnpegHuTe u /nnan 3aHNTEe eTUKEeTW OTCbCTBAT U/ He Ca

2. Kopnyc
> HeycnelueH, ako MMa KakBOTO 1 4a € Pa3KbCBaHe UM 3Ha4YnTeHa AedopmManms Ha
kopnyca
D 3. KoHeKTop Ha KabenHua cHon/MIHauKaTop Ha HaToBapBaHeTo
¢ [lpoBepeTe MHAMKATOPaA Ha HaTOBapPBaHETO.
> >HeycnelueH, ako ca HanuLe oKa3aTesICTBa 3a BKIKYEHW UKW aKTUBUPaHN MHOWKATOPY
a HaToBapBaHe - KoraTo 6b/e MoA/10KeH Ha CUM 3a CIIMPaHe Ha NagaHeTo, KOHEKTOPbT
Ha kabenHUS CHOM Ll Ce pasaesiv, KaKTo e MoKa3aHo Ha YepTeska Mno-noy]
(BuxkTe purypata: nHamkaTop)
e [1poBepeTe KOHEKTOPa
> HeycnelueH, ako nMma gokasaTtencTBa 3a AedeKTu 1y MoBpeaa Ha Kopryca u/unm
niabaBu/nnnceally ckobul
D4. Kab6en/Pembun
¢ MHcnekuyaTa Tpabsa fa ce M3BbLPLUM MO LanaTa Ab/MKMHA Ha kKabena/pemMbLunTe
> HeycnelueH, ako uMa foKkasaTesicTBa 3a AedeKTu nav nospena Ha kabena nam
pemMbLuTe, BKIOYUTETHO M3HOCBaHe, CPA3BaHWA, CKbCaHW HULLIKU, M3rapsiHUS, KOPO3us,
mperbBaHusA, XMMUYecKa ataka, MpoTpyBaHe, MPOMsHa, IPEeKOMepHO CTapeeHe,

rpexKome
° ﬂpOBepeTe HaTMCHaTaTa MeTaliHaTa BTYy/1Ka 1 yXOTO
> HeycrnelHa, ako YIMa KakBUTO U [a € Mpu3HauUm Ha MyKHaTUHU, U3KPYBIBaHE

DPYHKLMOHAITHA

I:l 1. CnupayeH MexaHU3bM
e [lpoBepeTe ganu GyHKLMATa 3a 3aKNto4YBaHe paboTu, KaTo ApbnHeTe Kabena/pembuuTe,
KOUTO TpsibBa fa ce 3aknoyaT HezabasHo. [lpbnHeTe BTOPM NbT, 38 Aa NOTBbPAUTE

D2. N3BaxkpaHe/npubupaHe Ha kKabena/pembunute
¢ [1poBepeTe M3BaxOaHeTO/NprbupaHeTo Ha Kabena/peMbLInTe, KaTo U3abpnaTe Lenna
kaben/pemMbLMTE N0 HauVH “pPbKa BbPXY pbKa™

> HeycrelueH, ako kabenbT 6/10K1pa

¢ [lpoBepeTe NpmbupaHeTo Ha Kabena Mo uUsnaTa Ab/MK1MHA, KaTo MbPBO yObMKUTEe Kabena
> HeycneleH, ako KabenbT He ce rnpubepe n3Lano, v ako npysKuHaTa narnexxaa ciaba

D 3. KOHEeKTOpU Ha OCUTYPUTENHOTO BBbKE

¢ [loyncTBaHe Ha KOHeKTopa C YeTka

> HeycnelueH, ako ,E('bflﬁOKaTa KOpPO3UNA OCTaHe Buagnma csied rodyncrBaHe C MetTajiHa YeTKa,

° I'IpoaepeTe BCUYKN HaCTK Ha KyKaTa 3a 3aka4aHe.

> HeycneleH, ako uMa npuaHaum Ha npoMeHy, 4edopmMaumny, MyKHaTUHW, b1O0KU
[00acCKOTUHM

MHugukaTop Ha ToBapa

VcneweH Ako “HeycneweH” e 6un nsbpaH noHe BegHbK, BbpHeTe 6110Ka
. Heycnewen Ha otopusupaH cepBuseH ueHTbp Ha Honeywell Miller Factory.
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NAVOD K POUZITI

NEVYHAZUJTE — PRECTETE SI PRED POUZITIM

OSOBNI ZACHYCOVACE PADU NEBO SAMONAVIJECE TURBOLITE™+ EXTREME EDGE
SPLNUJI NORMY EN 360:2002

1.0 OBECNE

Prave jste si zakoupili osobni ochranny prostfedek (OOP) tfidy Ill, ktery chrani pred Zivot
ohrozujicimi riziky, a my jsme Vam vdécni za Vasi dGvéru. Abyste byli s vyrobkem maximalné
spokojeni, prosime, postupujte podle pokynd uvedenych v této uzivatelské pfiruéce PRED
KAZDYM POUZITIM.
Tato pfirucka se vztahuje k samo-navijecimu jisticimu lanu vyrobenému tak, jak je popséno v
tomto dokumentu a v seznamu vyrobkd uvedenych v pfiloze 1.
Toto zafizeni je systém zachycovani padu certifikovany podle normy EN 360:2002, tj.
osobni ochranny systém proti volnym paddim, ktery absorpci energie (< 6 kN) omezuje
silu narazu na télo uzivatele pfi zachyceni padu.
Osobni zachycovace padu (nebo samo-navijeci jistici lano) jsou samostatna navijeci
zafizeni ur¢ena k pouziti personalem v situacich, kdy je nutna ochrana proti padu v
kombinaci s neomezenou pohyblivosti pracovnikd. Osobni zachycovace padu Honeywell
Miller TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge jsou specialné navrzené navijeci jednotky s jedinecnymi
funkcemi urcenymi pro pouziti pfi nebezpeci padu pres okraj.
PPE-R/11.062 vyssi zatizeni (na zakazku)
PPE-R/11.060 ostra hrana horiz. Pouzijte
PPE-R/11.106 V2
RfU_11.106_PPE
PPE-R_11.124_V5 EN 360 Twin RTFA + celotélovy postroj.

o EN 360:2023 ,Upevnéni na urovni nohou pfi vertikalnim pouziti®.
Vyrobek je ve shodé s nafizenim (EU) 2016/425 a normou ES EN 360:2002 + pozadavky
CNB/P/11.062, CNB/P/11 .060, CNB/P/11 .085.
Osobni zachycovace padu TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge jsou vyrobeny z hliniku, oceli,
nerezoveé oceli, plastu a textilnich materialu.

1.1 SEZNAM VYROBKU - MODELY, SPECIFIKACE A ROZMERY (viz. II)
1.2 KONTAKT

Honeywell Safety Products Mexico
Av. de los Insurgentes 20551, Parque Industrial El Florido, 22244 Tijuana, B.C., Mexico
sps.honeywell.com

2.0 IDENTIFIKACE PRODUKTU (VIZ. 1)
3.0 OBECNE POZADAVKY NA OCHRANU PRED PADEM

Opravnénym osobam/uzivatelim musi byt sdélena vSechna varovani a predany jim pokyny.

O 0O O O O

Vzdy by méla byt prijata vhodna opatfeni k odstranéni prekazek, necistot, materidlu nebo
jinych zjisténych nebezpeci v pracovnim prostoru, kterd by mohla zpUsobit zranéni nebo
zasahovat do provozu systému.

VZdy zkontrolujte prekazky pod pracovnim prostorem, abyste se ujistili, Ze potencialni dréha padu
je volna. Pod pracovnim prostorem musi byt dostatecna bezpecna vyska pro pfipadny pad.

Aby se zamezilo ndhodnému odepnuti, kompetentni osoba musi zajistit kompatibilitu systému.
Veskeré vybaveni musi byt pred kazdym pouzitim zkontrolovano podle pokynt vyrobce.
Kromé toho musi byt zafizeni pravidelné kontrolovano kvalifikovanou osobou, ktera neni
uZivatelem, a to nejméné jednou rocné.
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Kazdy vyrobek vykazujici znamky deformace, neobvyklého opotrebeni nebo poskozeni musi
byt okamzité zlikvidovan takovym zptsobem, aby se zabranilo neumyslnému dalsimu pouziti.

Kazdé zafizeni, které zachytilo pad, musi byt vyfazeno z provozu.

Opradvnéna osoba/uzivatel musi mit zachranny plan a prostredky k jeho provedeni pfi pouziva-
ni tohoto zafizeni.

Zartizeni nesmi byt zadnym zptisobem pozménéno. Nemazte a ani toto zafizeni neopravujte
svépomoci. Opravy musi provadét pouze vyrobce nebo osoby nebo subjekty vyrobcem pisem-
Nné opravnéne.

Nikdy nepouZivejte zafizeni na ochranu proti padu pro jiné ucely, nez pro které bylo urceno.
Zaftizeni na ochranu proti padu by nikdy nemélo byt pouzivano pro vle¢eni nebo zvedani.

Pri vybéru zafizeni na ochranu proti padu je tfeba vzit v ivahu nebezpeci hrozici v okolnim
prostiedi. Zafizeni nesmi byt vystaveno chemikaliim, teplu, plamendm nebo jinak skodlivym
prostredim. V urcitych chemickych nebo kyselych prostredich by mél byt pouzit polyester.
zajisténa integrita zarizeni.

VeSkery synteticky material musi byt chranén pred struskou, horkymi jiskrami, otevienym
ohném nebo jinymi zdroji tepla. Pfi praci se zdroji tepla nebo v jejich okoli doporucujeme pouzit
tepelné odolné materialy.

Zartizeni nesmi pfijit do styku s nic¢im, co by ho mohlo poskodit, véetné abrazivnich, drsnych
nebo vysokoteplotnich povrchd, zdroju tepla, elektrického proudu nebo pohyblivych stroju.
Nevystavujte zafizeni zadnému nebezpeci, pro které nebylo navrzeno. V pfipadé pochybnosti
se obratte na vyrobce.

Nikdy z produktu neodstranujte etikety, které obsahuji dulezitd upozornéni a informace pro
opravnénou osobu/uZivatele.

Upozornéni

Vzdy dodrzujte pfedpisy a normy tykajici se pozadavk( na soucasti osobnich systému
zachyceni padu a dodrzujte pokyny dodané ke kazdé soucasti v ramci systému osobniho
zachyceni padu.

POKUD JE VYROBEK PRODAVAN MIMO PRVNI ZEMI URCENI, MUSIi PRODEJCE
PRO BEZPECNOST UZIVATELE ZAJISTIT, ABY VYROBEK BYL V SOULADU S PRAVNI-MI PREDPISY
PLATNYMI V DANE ZEMI, A POSKYTNOUT POKYNY PRO VYROBEK V PRISLUSNEM JAZYCE, KTERY
ZAHRNUJI VSECHNY POZADAVKY NORMY EN 360 A PLATNE ZAKONY.

3.1 Upozornéni a omezeni

Zatizeni smi pouzivat pouze JEDNA osoba. Maximalni hmotnostni limit uzivatele je 140 kg,
véetneé télesné hmotnosti, obleceni a naradi.

Kompatibilita systému

Vyrobky na ochranu proti padu spole¢nosti Honeywell Miller jsou urceny pouze pro pouziti s
komponenty schvalenymi spole¢nosti Honeywell. Nahrada nebo vyména za neschvale-né
kombinace komponent nebo subsystému nebo obojiho muze ovlivnit nebo narusovat
vzajemnou bezpecnou funkci a ohrozit kompatibilitu v ramci systému. Takova neslucitelnost
komponent muze ovlivnit spolehlivost a bezpecnost celého systému.

Pozadavky na kotvici uchyty

Kotvici uchyt musi byt schopen podpirat 12kN (napf. kotvici zafizeni EN795) na pracovnika;
nebo musi byt navrzen, instalovan a pouzivan pod dohledem kvalifikované osoby jako sou-
¢ast Uplného systému zachyceni padu, ktery udrzuje bezpecnostni faktor dva.

Postroj

Postroj pro zachyceni padu musi byt jedinym vhodnym zafizenim pro zachyceni téla pou-
Zitym v tomto systému zachyceni padu. Musi byt v souladu s normou EN 361. Napfiklad



TurbolLite™+ Extreme Edge CE osobni zachycovace padu jsou uréeny pro pouziti v
kombinaci s postroji Honeywell Miller: Miller Revo comfort R2, Miller H-Design, Miller H-
Design Hi vesta, Miller H-Design Quick Fit Vesta + Titan postroj, Miller Revolution Premium
R5, Miller H-Design BodyFit & BodyFix postroj nebo postroje podobného typu.

Omezeni pouziti

Samo-navijeci jistici lana (SJL) jsou urc¢ena pouze pro zachyceni padu. Nikdy nepouzivejte

SJL jako zadrzné nebo polohovaci zafizeni.

DULEZITE!

K zachyceni padu muze dojit pokazdé kdyz:

¢ uzivatel plné rozvine jistici lano a toto jistici lano zatizi nebo je lano napnuto;

¢ uzivatel umyslné nebo neimyslné uzamkne jistici lano bez jeho Uplného rozvinuti a
zatizi jej nebo ho napne.

Spravneé pouziti SJL umozniuje uzivateli byt pfipojen a volné se pohybovat tak, aby mohl

vykonavat pozadované pracovni Ukoly aniz by jistici lano zablokoval nebo plné rozvinuté lano

napinal. TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge osobni zachycovace padu jsou schvaleny pro pouziti nad

hlavou a pro pouziti pfi nebezpeci padu pres okraj. Pouzitim pfi nebezpeci padu pres okraj se

rozumi pouziti, pfi némz muze byt uzivatel ukotven v Urovni chodidla/pracovni plochy nebo

vySe a jistici lano muze pfijit do styku s hranou okraje, pres ktery uzivatel spadl. Doporucuje

se ukotvit zafizeni vertikalné nad hlavou, kdykoli je to mozné. Pfi pouZiti nad hlavou, kdy je

zafizeni namonto-vano nad uzivatelem a pfipojeno k zadovému D-krouZzku na postroji

uzivatele, nedochazi k zddnému provéseni jisticiho lana.

Osobni zachycovace padu TurbolLite™+ Extreme Edge mohou byt po uvazeni pouzity se
systémy schva-lenymi spolecnosti Honeywell, které pouzivaji horizontalni jistici lano.
Zatahovaci zafizeni musi byt schopno dobfe klouzat po celé délce jisticiho lana a musi zUstat
kolmo k pracovniku po celou dobu prace. Doporucujeme, aby kvalifikovand osoba na misté
zhodnotila podminky pred instalaci a pouzitim zatahovaciho zafizeni s horizontalnim
systémem jisticiho lana. Pro zajisténi kompatibility samo-navijeciho jisticiho lana s
horizontalnim systémem jisticich lan vzdy dodrzujte pokyny dodané s horizontalnim
systémem jisticiho lana.

Teplotni limity pro zafizeni TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge jsou od - 30°C do + 60°C.

Toto zafizeni musi byt instalovdno a pouzivano takovym zptisobem, aby se minimalizovala
hrozba padu a zhoupnuti. UZivatel nesmi byt nikdy vystaven nebezpeci zhoupnuti.

Jistici lano nesmi byt provéseno.

Pouzivani nasich produktt je omezeno na kompetentni osoby, které absolvuji odpovidajici
Skoleni (poskytované opravnénou osobou nebo organizaci) nebo pod dohledem pfislusného
nadrizeného.

Kazdy, kdo vykonava praci ve vysce, by mél byt v dobrém fyzickém stavu. Urcité zdravotni ob-
tize (léky, kardiovaskularni onemocnéni atd.) mohou ohrozit bezpecnost uzivatele pfi
bé&Zzném pouzivani OOP. Pokud mate pochybnosti, poradte se se svym lékarem.

Pred pouzitim zkontrolujte:

Pred kazdym pouzitim se dukladnou vizualni prohlidkou ujistéte, Ze je OOP, stejné jako ja-

keékoli jiné vybaveni, s nimz by mohl byt spojen (spojka, lano...), kompletni. Veskera nezbytna

opatfeni pro pfipadnou zachranu musi byt podniknuta v naprostém bezpeci. V pfipadé

poskozeni vyrobku se obratte na vyrobce nebo jeho zastupce. Pokud mate pochybnosti

0 bezpec¢ném stavu vyrobku, nebo pokud byl vyrobek pouzit k zachyceni padu, je pro Vasi

osobni bezpeénost nezbytné, aby byl OOP stazen z provozu a poslan zpét vyrobci nebo kvali-

fikovanému servisnimu stfedisku ke kontrole nebo zni¢eni. Po prohlidce stfedisko bud'doruci

nebo zamitne pisemné povoleni k opétovnému pouziti OOP. Je pfisné zakdzdno upravovat

nebo opravovat OOP svépomoci.

e Lano nebo popruh se volné odviji a naviji.

e Funkce brzdéni se aktivuje prudkym zatahnutim za lano nebo popruh. Lano nebo popruh
by se pak mélo okamziteé zastavit.
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e Zafizenije vdobrém stavu a Srouby a uzaviraci nyty jsou na svém miste a vhodné
upevnény.

¢ Konec lana nebo popruhu je vhodné zalisovan nebo prisit.

e Karabiny dodavané se zafizenim jsou funkeni a spravné se zaviraji.

* Na kovovych ¢astech neni zadna stopa koroze.

e Lano nebo popruh nevykazuje zadné znamky opotrebeni (roztrzeni, roztrepeni, lAmani,
koroze, atd...)

Musi byt vypracovan zachranny plan a posouzeni rizik s cilem fesit jakoukoli mimorae
nou situaci, ktera mlze nastat, a umoznit co nejrychlejsi evakuaci za nejlepSich moznych
podminek.

4.0 INSTALACE/POUZITI

a) KONVENCNI POUZITI (schvaleno podle CE EN360) (viz obr 3 v pfiloze C)

Pouziti se povazuje za“ konvencni® nebo” vertikalni®, je-li zafizeni pfipojeno ke kotvicimu bodu
umisténému nad Urovni ramen uzivatele, tj. pfiblizné 2 m nad Urovni podlahy.

b) HORIZONTALNI POUZITi - NA UROVNI NOH (PPE-R/11.060 ostré hrana horizontalni
pouziti) (viz obr 4 v pfiloze C)

Horizontalni pouziti je, kdyz je zafizeni pfipojeno k kotevnimu bodu umisténému na urovni
nohou uZivatele nebo pod uUrovni ramen uzivatele (az 2 m nad Urovni podlahy). Je pfisné
zakazano pripojit zafizeni pod Uroven nohou uZivatele.

Zafizeni bylo testovano pro horizontalni pouziti a bylo také Uspésné vystaveno padu pres
hranu typu A. Hrana typu A je neostra ocelova hrana bez otfept s polomérem r=0,5 mm.

Aby v8ak bylo zajisténo spravné fungovani zafizeni pfi horizontalnim pouziti, je treba
dodrzovat nasledujici podminky:

Je-li zafizeni pfipojeno ke kotvicimu bodu umisténému na Urovni nohou uzivatele nebo ve vySce do

2 m nad podlahou, musi byt zafizeni pouzivano pouze na hranach typu A, napf. na ocelovych
profilech, dfevénych tramech nebo stfesnich parapetech (platovanych nebo zaoblenych).

Pokud je zafizeni pouzivano na vodorovném povrchu, kde hrozi nebezpeci padu na hranu, a
jestlize posouzeni rizik provedené pred zahajenim prace zjistilo, Ze okraj je velmi “ostry“ a /
nebo “plny otfepl” (jako v pfipadé neplatovaného stfesniho parapetu, zkorodovaného
ocelového nosniku nebo betonového okraje), je nezbytné:

e bud pfijmout vhodna opatreni pred zahajenim prace, aby nedoslo k padu pres okraj

¢ nebo zabezpecit okraj pfed zahajenim prace

¢ nebo se obratte na vyrobce ochrany proti padu.

Nedodrzeni téchto pokynt muze vést k selhani jisticiho lana a k velkému riziku padu,
ktery by mohl zpusobit vazné zranéni nebo smrt.

Aby se zmirnil kyvadlovy pohyb na konci padu, musi byt pracovni plocha nebo pohyby

do stran na obou stranach stfedoveé osy prochazejici kotvicim bodem na urovni podlahy
omezeny na maximalné 1,50 m. Mimo tuto mez musi byt pouzit kotvici bod tridy D, ktery je v
souladu s normou EN795.

Dalsi opatreni:

PFi ur€ovani bezpecneé vysky pozadované pod nohama uzivatele pfi padu je tfeba vzit v vahu
pokrouceni kotviciho zafizeni. Za timto Ucelem musi byt vzata v ivahu doporuceni v uzivatel-
ské pfirucce kotviciho zafizeni (napf. hieb pro pfenosnou kotvu na jistici lano typu C).

V pfipadé padu na hranu musi byt definovéna zvlastni zadchranna opatreni a uzivatelé musi
byt na tato opatfeni proskoleni.

4.1 Navazani k postroji

Chcete-li navazovaci spojku k postroji oteviit, stlacte dolt dva posuvniky na strané a ukazo-
vackem vystrcte cep ze spojky (viz obr. 1a a 1b).
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Odtahnéte popruhy postroje od podlozky navazovaciho bodu (viz obr. 3a). Poté prilozte na-
vazovaci spojku a vlozte do ni Cep tak, aby prochazel za popruhy, ale pred podlozkou navazo-
vaciho bodu na postroji (viz obr 3b a 3c). Ujistéte se, Ze Cep spoje je zachycen mezi popruhy
postroje a podlozkou a Ze je zcela uzavieny a uzamceny (viz obr. 3c a 3d).

DULEZITE!

Cep musi byt zcela uzavfen a uzaméen; Eerveny pasek na Cepu nesmi byt viditelny (viz obr.
4a). Cep musi prochazet za obéma popruhy; nezachycujte c¢ep mezi popruhy (viz obr. 4b).
Neuvazujte spojku k podloZce (viz obr. 4c).

Ujistéte se, Ze je spoj navazan spravnym smeérem. Tlumic naraza by mél byt za télem zata-
hovaciho zafizeni, pficemz pfi spravné poloze je ¢ep zasunut zprava doleva. Nenavazujte
zarizeni opacné (viz obr. 4d).

4.2 Instalace do ukotveni

1) Vyhledejte schvaleny kotvici Uchyt, ktery spliiuje vSechny obecné pozadavky na kotvici
uchyty a i dalsi pozadavky na pouziti pfi nebezpeci padu pres okraj, které najdete v odstavci
“4. Instalace/pouziti”. Pokud pouzivate navazovaci spojku ke kotvicimu uchytu, je tfeba se
ujistit, Ze jsou s kotvicim Uchytem a koncovou spojkou jisticiho lana kompatibilni z hlediska
pevnosti, velikosti a tvaru. Postupujte podle pokynt dodanych ke spojce kotviciho tchytu.

2) Pripojte koncovou spojku jisticiho lana ke kotvicimu uchytu (pfipadné ke spojce kotviciho
uchytu). Ujistéte se, Ze spojka je zcela uzaviena a uzamcena a Ze jeji zapadka neni v poloze,
ve které by na ni pUsobilo veskeré zatizeni.

4.3 PoutZiti Single a Twin systémii

Oveérte kompatibilitu v8ech spojeni v ramci osobniho systému zachyceni padu a jeho spravné
sestaveni a instalaci. Ujistéte se, Ze vSechny spoje jsou zaviené a uzamcené. Zajistéte pfimé-
fenou bezpecnou vysku (viz 5 — Bezpecna vyska).

Dualni nebo Twin TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge osobni zachycovac padu je navrzen tak, aby
poskytoval uzivateli dvé spojovaci zafizeni pro nepretrzitou 100% ochranu proti padu (viz
obr. 5a). Je mozné pracovat s obéma osobnimi zachycovaci padu pfipevnénymi ke stejnému
kotvicimu Uchytu nebo ke dvéma rtznym kotvicim uchytdm. Jeden ze zachycovacl padu
musi byt ke kotvicimu uchytu vzdy pfipojen.

5.0 BEZPECNA VYSKA

5.1 Vypocet pozadované bezpecné vysky pro pouziti pri nebezpeci padu pres okraj
Pokud je pro pouziti pfi nebezpeci padu pres okraj pouzit osobni zachycovac padu
TurbolLite™+ Extreme Edge, pouzijte ke zjisténi minimalni pozadované bezpecné vysky
tabulku Bezpecna vyska v pfiloze A.

5.2 Vypocet pozadované bezpecné vysky pro pouziti nad hlavou

Je nezbytné pochopit, jak vypocitat potfebnou bezpeénou vysku pro kazdé pracovni
pouziti, aby se zabranilo kontaktu s prekazkami pod uzivatelem.

Zakladni vypocet uvedeny nize a souvisejici nakresy v pfiloze B mohou byt pouzity k vypoctu
pozadované bezpecné vysky pfi pouziti samo-navijeciho jisticiho lana pfi pouziti nad hlavou.
VYPOCET BEZPECNE VYSKY PRI POUZITI SAMO-NAVIJECIHO JISTICIHO LANA

PRI POUZITi NAD HLAVOU (viz pfiloha B: Nakres 1)

[Vypocet pro pracovni troveri]

Maximalni délka zachyceni (MAD)

+ [Faktor pracovni pozice jiné nez ve stoje (NSF)]

+ [faktor padu a zhoupnuti (SFF)]

+ 1 m bezpecnostni faktor (SF)

= Pozadovana bezpecna vyska (RFC)
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POZOR: Pro urceni presné bezpecné vysky pro vase pouziti si prectéte vSechny poznamky
a podivejte se na vSechny nakresy a etikety o bezpecné vySce pri pouziti samo-navijeciho
jisticiho lana.

Vezmeéte v Uvahu rizika zranéni a pred pouzitim navijecCe zkontrolujte, zda je pod nohama
uzivatele minimalni bezpecna vyska, aby pfi pfipadném padu nedoslo ke kolizi s konstrukci
nebo zemi. Podle uvedené Cetnosti pouziti urcete pouzitelnou hodnotu (H) véetné bezpecné
vzdalenosti 1 metr.

DULEZITE:

Samo-navijeci jistici lano musi byt ukotveno nad hlavou, aby byla zajiSténa presnost
vypoctu bezpecné vysky a souvisejicich informaci.

Je dulezité si uvédomit, Ze dalsi faktory, napfiklad to, zda uzivatel provadi praci ve stoje,
prikréeny nebo vleZze a/nebo zda uzivatel pracuje pfimo pod kotvicim bodem nebo pod
uhlem, mohou ovlivnit délku padu pfi pouziti zatahovaciho zafizeni.

Vypocet bezpecné vysky pfi pouziti samo-navijeciho jisticiho lana predpoklada, ze
uzivatel stoji. Pokud bude uzZivatel provadét praci v pfikrcené nebo klecici poloze, je
nutné pridat k bezpecné vysce jesté 0,9 m (viz obrazek 2). Pokud bude uzivatel
provadét praciv poloze vleze, je zapotrebi pridat k bezpecné vysce dalSich 1.5 m.
Vypocet bezpecné vysky pfi pouziti samo-navijeciho jisticiho lana také predpoklada, ze
uzivatel pracuje pfimo pod kotvicim uchytem, ¢imz se minimalizuje moznost
zhoupnuti. Pokud hrozi zhoupnuti, bude délka padu vétsi nez kdyby uzivatel pracoval
pfimo pod kotvicim uchytem (viz Nakres 3). V nékterych pfipadech neni prace pfimo
pod kotvicim uchytem mozna. V takovém pfipadé musi pracovnik zvysit bezpec¢nou
vys$ku, aby zohlednil faktor padu a zhoupnuti. V Zzadném pfipadé nesmi byt pracovnik
vystaven potencialnimu zhoupnuti, pfi kterém muze dojit ke kontaktu s jinym
predmétem (viz Nakres 4).

Maximalni délka zachyceni [volny pad (FF) + zpomaleni (D)] se lisi podle pouzitého za-
chycovace. Vzdy se fid'te etiketami na konkrétni jednotce, kde maximalni délku
zachyceni zjistite.

Pokud mate jakékoli otazky tykajici se vypoctu bezpecné vysky, kontaktujte prosim
technickou sluzbu Honeywell: 00 800 33 44 28 03

IS.PPETECHSUPPORT.EUROPE®@honeywell.com

NAKRES A - POUZITi PRI PADU PRES OKRAJ

Kotvici bod

i \ HYPOTENUSE=
Vzdalenost 5 Max. Pracovni polomér

kotviciho bodu —, Max. pracovni
Hrana od okraje Vel 0 radius

pracovni oblasti

Vyska fipojeni

Maximalni délka
zachyceni +
zhoupnuti




NAKRES B - POHLED SESHORA NA POUZITi PRI PADU PRES OKRAJ

Kotvici bod
Vzdalenost hranice pracovni oblasti viz Tab-
<6 ft. <6 ft. ulka bezpecnych vysek v pfiloze A.
(1.8m) (1.8m)

Hrana

TABULKA 1: Minimalni pozadovana bezpecna vyska

Minimalni poZadovana bezpecna vyska z pracovni Grovné do nizsi

arovneé
P¥i praci NE pfimo

P¥i praci pfimo pod kotvicim bodem pod kotvicim bodem

i

In Kneeling/ V pozici pro poten-
Maximalni délka Vestoje Crouched :  Vleze b b
zachyceni SJL Position p
Lisi se - je vyZadovana
1,4m 2,4m 32m 39m dodatecna bezpecna
vyska

6.0 PROHLIDKA A UDRZBA

Pravidelna kontrola uc¢innosti a odolnosti zafizeni je pro zajisténi bezpecnosti uzivatele
nezbytna.

Zatizeni musi byt kontrolovano nejméné jednou rocné. Prislusnd osoba musi toto zafizeni
zkontrolovat podle pokynl (viz* Inspekénti list®).

List vyplite po kazdé pravidelné kontrole. Kontroly musi byt podle platnych predpis’ castéjsi,
pokud je prostfedek pouzivan casto nebo v drsnych podminkach (tabulka 2). Je vasi po-
vinnosti udrzovat tento list aktudlni a uschovat ho na bezpe¢ném misté. Pokud na identi-
fikacnim listu nejsou zadné zdznamy, bude vyrobek povazovan za neudrzovany a vyrobce
neposkytne Zadnou zaruku. Zkontrolujte, zda jsou oznaceni na vyrobku cCitelna.

POZOR: Pri kontrole jisticich lan vzdy noste rukavice; pretrzena vlakna mohou zpUsobit
zranéni!

POZOR: Jistici lano nepoustéjte a nechte ho, aby se zasunulo samo; vzdy ho pfi zasouvani
udrzujte napnuté!

TABULKA 2: Pozadavky na prohlidku

§ Cetnost
Cetnost Pfiklady pouziti Podminky pouziti prohlidek
pouziti opravnénou
osobou
Ztidka ¢i Zachrana osob a pouZiti | Dobré skladovaci podminky, pouziti Rocneé
obcas ve stisnéném prostoru, | uvnitf nebo velmi zfidka venku, pokojova
udrzba tovarny teplota, Cisté prostredi

Stredni az Doprava, bytové stavby, | Primérené skladovaci podminky, pouziti | Pololetné az
Casté verejné sluzby, sklad uvnitf a delsi pouziti venku, vSechny rocné
teploty, Cisté nebo prasné prostredi

Velmi Komerénivystavba, Drsné skladovaci podminky, dlouhodobé | Ctvrtletné az
Casto az ropa a plyn, téZba nebo nepretrzité venkovni pouziti, pololetné
nepretrzité veskeré teploty, Spinavé prostredi

na zameéstnavatelem, ktera ma odborné znalosti v o

i bezpecnosti a tec!

ickou prapravu
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Upozornéni

Pokud prohlidka a provozni zkousky odhali zavady nebo poskozeni zafizeni, nedostatec-
nou udrzbu zafizeni, nebo dlikaz o tom, Ze zafizeni bylo vystaveno sildm zachyceni padu
nebo zatézi, musi byt zafizeni okamzité vyfazeno z provozu.

Zafizeni vyjmuta z provozu musi byt oznacena jako* NEPOUZITELNE® a vracena k opravé v
souladu s pokyny vyrobce. Neopravitelna zafizeni musi byt zlikvidovana tak, aby se zabranilo
neumyslnému dalSimu pouziti.

Udrzba

Zakladni péce o vSechna zafizeni na ochranu proti padu prodlouzi jejich Zivotnost a pfispéje k
vykonu jejich zivotné dulezitych bezpecnostnich funkci.

Cisténi a skladovani

Toto zafizeni musi byt udrzovano v Cistote a bez necistot. V pravidelnych intervalech vycistéte
vnéjsi Cast zafizeni a otrete jistici lano vihkym hadfikem a jemnym Cisticim prostfedkem.
Pokud se zafizeni nepouziva, musi byt skladovano tak, aby se zabranilo Skodam zptsobenym
faktory zivotniho prostredi, jako je teplota, svétlo, UV zareni, nadmeérna vlhkost, ropa, chemi-
kalie a jejich vypary nebo jiné znehodnocujici prvky. Pokud se nepouziva, musi byt jistici lano
plné zasunuté do zafizeni.

Béhem prepravy a skladovani se ujistéte, Ze je vas OOP chranén pred zdroji tepla, vihkosti,
korozivni atmosférou, ultrafialovym zareni atd. a zabrante tomu, aby byl vas OOP vystaven
jakémukoli narazu nebo nadmeérnym vibracim.

7.0 ZIVOTNOST

Zivotnost OOP slozeného prevazné z kovu je povazovana za neomezenou. Vzhledem k tomu,
Ze tlumic padu je textilni popruh, jeho zivotnost je 10 let, pocinaje datem vyroby. Nasledujici
faktory mohou snizit vykonnost a zivotnost vyrobku: nespravné skladovani a/nebo nespravné
pouziti (nedodrzeni pokynu v této pfiru¢ce), mechanicka deformace, kontakt s chemickymi
produkty (kyseliny, zasady, rozpoustédla atd.), vystaveni zdrojim intenzivniho tepla > 50° C.

Chcete-li prodlouzit Zivotnost vaseho zafizeni, doporucujeme, abyste:
e lano pfijeho uplném vytazeni pfi zasouvani nepustili, ale pomalu ho zasouvali do mecha-
nismu ochrany proti padu

* nevytahovali lano kdyz zafizeni neni pouzivano.

e sezafizenim nezachdazeli hrubé a nevystavovali ho narazdm.
¢ nevystavovalijistici lano Spatnému pocasi.

¢ neohybali zasouvaci lano

8.0 LEGENDA OZNACENi

Viz priloha C

9.0 0ZNAMENE SUBJEKTY
Viz* Shoda EU 2016/425°
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INSPEKCNI LIST

Sériové Cislo:
Datum vyroby:
Datum inspekce:
Model:

VIZUALNI PROHLIDKA
[J1. Etiketa

> Nevyhovuje pokud predni a/nebo zadni etiketa chybi nebo je nelze precis

D 2. Pouzdro

> Nevyhovuje pokud je na pouzdre patrna prasklina, protrzeni nebo jind deformace

I:l 3. Navazovaci bod k postroji/ukazatel zatizeni
e Zkontrolujte ukazatel zatizeni.

> Nevyhovuje pokud jsou dikazy o aktivaci ukazatele zatizeni pri padu -

je-li vystaven silam
Jusoblmm pri zachyceni padu, navazovaci bod k postroji se oddéli jak |

e ilustrovano na ngkresu

(viz obrazek: Ukazatel zatizeni)
e Zkontrolujte navazovaci bod:

nebo poskozeni a/nebo uvolnéné/chybéjici spojovaci

prvkyp
|:|4. Lano/Popruhy
¢ Prohlidka musi byt provedena po celé délce lana/popruhu

> Nevyhovuje pokud jsou zjiStény zavady nebo poskozeni lana nebo popruhu jisticiho lana
cetné roztlepem rezu, zlomenych vlaken spalenm koroze pokroucem chemického poskof
9]

. Zkontrolujte lisované kovové pouzdro a srdcovku

> Nevyhovuje pokud jsou zjistény znamky prasknuti, zkrouceni, nadmérné koroze, opotieben,
uvolnéni nebo zariznuti

KONTROLA FUNKCI

D 1. Brzdny mechanismus

¢ Zkontrolujte, zda funkce zamykani funguje zatazenim za lano/popruh, coz by mélo
okamzité uzamknout vytahovani. Zatahnéte za néj jesté jednou, abyste méli jistotu.

2. Vytazeni/Zatazeni lana/popruhu
e Zkontrolujte vytazeni lana/popruhu jeho postupnym, ale Uplnym vytazenim.

e Zkontrolujte zataZeni lana v celé délce tak, Ze jej nejprve vytahnete:

> Nevyhovuje pokud se lano plné nezatdhne nebo pokud se pruZina zda slaba|

3.Navazovaci spojky k jisticimu lanu
e Vycistéte spojku kartacem.

> Nevyhovuje pokud je po ocisténi kovovym kartacem stale zjevna hluboka koroze
e Zkontrolujte vSechny casti karabiny.

> Nevyhovuje pokud vykazuje znamky zmén, pokrouceni, prasklin, poskrabani atd.

Ukazatel zatizeni

Vyhovuje Pokud je alespon jednou uvedena moznost Nevyhovu-
Nevyhovuje je, zafizeni vratte do autorizovaného servisniho centra
Honeywell Miller
41



42

| DA | BRUGSVEJLEDNING

SMID DEN IKKE V&K - LAS FOR BRUG

TURBOLITE™+ EXTREME EDGE PERSONLIG FALDBEGRANSER ELLER
SELVOPRULLENDE LIVLINER | OVERENSSTEMMELSE MED EN 360:2002

1.0 GENERELLE BEMARKNINGER

Du har lige kabt et produkt i klasse Il personligt beskyttelsesudstyr (PPE), der beskytter mod
livstruende risici, og vi er taknemmelige for din tillid. For at sikre, at dette produkt giver fuld
tilfredshed, skal du falge alle instruktioner i denne vejledning, FIR HVER IBRUGTAGNING.

Denne vejledning er beregnet til en selvoprullende livline fremstillet som beskrevet heri og i
listen over produkter, der er naevnt i Bilag 1.

Dette udstyr er et EN 360:2002-certificeret system til standsning af fald, det vil sige et
personligt beskyttelsessystem mod frie fald og begreensning af effekten pa brugerens
krop under standsning af et fald ved at absorbere energi (<6kN).

Personlige faldbegraensere (eller selvoprullende livliner) er selvstaendigt optraekkeligt udstyr
beregnet til brug for personale i anvendelsesomrader, hvor faldsikring i kombination med
ubegreenset arbejdsmobilitet er pakraevet. Honeywell Miller TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge
personlige fald-begreensere er specialkonstruerede optraekkelige enheder med unikke
funktioner designet til leading edge applikationer.

PPE-R/11.062 hgjere belastning (brugerdefineret)
PPE-R/11.060 skarp kant horiz. Brug

PPE-R/11.106 V2

RfU_11.106_PPE

PPE-R_11.124_V5 EN 360 Twin RTFA + helkropssele

EN 360:2023 »Fastgarelse pa fodniveau i en vertikal applikation«

O 0O 0O 0 0 O

Produktet er i overensstemmelse med forordning (EU) 2016/425 og EF-standard EN
360:2002 + kravene i CNB/P/11.062, CNB/P/11.060 og CNB/P/11.085.

Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge Personlige faldbegreensere er produkter fremstillet af aluminium,
stal, rustfrit stal, plast og stofmaterialer.

1.1 LISTE OVER DE PAG/ALDENDE PRODUKTER - MODELLER,
SPECIFIKATIONER OG DIMENSIONER (cf. 1)

1.2 KONTAKT

Honeywell Safety Products Mexico
Av. de los Insurgentes 20551, Parque Industrial El Florido, 22244 Tijuana, B.C. Mexico
sps.honeywell.com

2.0 PRODUKTIDENTIFIKATION (CF. ).
3.0 GENERELLE FALDSIKRINGSKRAV

Alle advarsler og instruktioner skal gives til autoriserede personer/brugere.

Der ber altid treeffes passende forholdsregler for at fjerne eventuelle forhindringer, snavs el-
ler andre anerkendte farer fra arbejdsomradet, som kan forarsage personskade eller forstyrre
driften af system.

Kontroller altid for forhindringer under arbejdsomradet for at sikre, at den potentielle faldsti
er ryddet. Sarg for tilstreekkelig fringjde under arbejdsomradet.

For at minimere risikoen for utilsigtet frakobling, skal en kompetent person sikre systemkom-
patibilitet.

Alt udstyr skal efterses far hver brug i overensstemmelse med producentens anvisninger.



Derudover skal udstyret efterses af en kompetent person, bortset fra brugeren, med jeevne
mellemrum og mindst en gang om aret.

Ethvert produkt, der udstiller deformiteter, unormal slitage eller forringelse, skal straks kas-
seres pa en sadan made, at det forhindrer yderligere utilsigtet anvendelse.

Alt udstyr, der bliver udsat for et fald, skal tages ud af brug.

Den autoriserede person/bruger skal have en redningsplan og midlerne til at gennemfgre
den ved brug af dette udstyr.

Udstyret ma ikke eendres pa nogen made. Undlad at smgre eller forsgge at reparere enhe-
den. Reparationer ma kun udfaeres af producenten, eller af personer eller enheder, der er
skriftligt godkendt af producenten.

Brug aldrig faldsikringsudstyr tilandre formal end dem, hvortil de er konstrueret. Faldsik-
ringsudstyr ma aldrig anvendes til bugsering eller ophejsning.

Miljerisici bgr tages i betragtning ved valg af faldsikringsudstyr. Udstyret ma ikke udseettes
for kemikalier, varme flammer eller andre miljgmaessige forhold, der kan have en skadelig
virkning. Polyester bar anvendes i visse kemiske eller syreholdige miljger. Anvendelse i et
etsende eller zetsende miljg n@dvendigger en hyppigere inspektion og vedligeholdelse for at
sikre, at enhedens integritet opretholdes.

Alt syntetisk materiale skal beskyttes mod slagger, varme gnister, aben ild eller andre varme-
kilder. Anvendelsen af varmebestandige materialer anbefales i disse anvendelsesomrader.

Lad ikke udstyr komme i kontakt med noget, der skader, herunder, men ikke begraenset til,
slibende, ru eller hgjtemperaturoverflader, varmekilder, elektrisk fare maskiner i bevaegelse.

Udseet ikke udstyret for nogen fare, som det ikke er konstrueret til at modsta. Kontakt produ-
centen i tvivlstilfeelde.

Fjern aldrig produktmaeerkning, der indeholder vigtige advarsler og oplysninger til den autori-
serede person/bruger.

Advarsel

Se altid forskrifterne og standarderne for komponentkrav til faldsikringssystemer og
anvisninger til hver komponent, der anvendes som en del af det personlige faldsikrings-
system.

HVIS PRODUKTET SALGES UDEN FOR FORSTE BESTEMMELSESSTED, SKAL FORHANDLEREN, AF
HENSYN TIL BRUGERENS SIKKERHED SIKRE, AT PRODUKTET ER | OVERENSSTEMMELSE MED DE
LOVE, DER GALDER | DET PAGALDENDE LAND OG, GIVER ANVISNINGER TIL PRODUKTET PA DE
RELEVANTE SPROG, SOM OMFAT-TER ALLE KRAVENE | EN 360-STANDARDEN OG GALDENDE
LOVGIVNING.

3.1 Advarsler og begransninger

Kun til brug for EN person. Maks. belastningsgreense for brugerveegt er 140 kg, herunder
kropsveegt, bekleedning og redskaber.

Systemkompatibilitet

Honeywell Miller faldsikringsprodukter er kun beregnet til brug sammen med Ho-
neywell-godkendte komponenter. Ombytning eller udskiftning med ikke-godkendte
kombinationer af komponenter eller delsystemer eller begge dele kan forstyrre eller pavirke
hinandens sikre funktion og true kompatibiliteten i systemet. Denne uforlignelighed kan
pavirke palideligheden og sikkerheden for det samlede system.

Forankringskrav
Forankringen skal kunne understatte 12kN (f.eks. EN795 forankringsanordning) pr. medar-

bejder, eller det skal konstrueres, installeres og anvendes under opsyn af en kvalificeret per-
son som en del af et komplet faldsikringssystem, som opretholder en sikkerhedsfaktor pa to.

Sele

En sele til faldsikring skal veere den eneste egnede anordning til at holde kroppen, der
anvendes med dette faldsikringssystem. Den skal veere i overensstemmelse med EN361.
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For eksempel er Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge CE personlige falddeempere designet ti brug i
kombination med Honeywell Miller seler: Miller Revolution Comfort R2, Miller H-Design,
Miller H-Design Hi-vis vest, Miller H-Design Quick-fit vest + Titan sele, Miller Revolution
Premium R5, Miller H-Design BodyFit & BodyFix sele eller seler med lignende design.

Begraensninger for brug

Selv-oprullende livliner (SRL) er kun beregnet til anvendelse ved faldsikring. Brug aldrig en
SRL som en fastholdelses- eller positioneringsenhed.

VIGTIGT!

Et scenarie med fastholdelse af fald kan forekomme nar som helst:
e Brugeren forleenger livlinen fuld ud og paferer vaegt eller belastning til livlinen.

¢ Brugeren laser bevist eller bevidst livlinen op, uden at livlinen forleenges fuld ud, og
paferer vaegt eller belastning til livlinen.

Den korrekte anvendelse af en SRL giver brugeren mulighed for at veere forbundet og
beveege sig frit til at udfere de nedvendige arbejdsopgaver uden at lase livlinen eller pafere
belastninger pa livlinen ved fuld forleengelse.

Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge personlige faldbegree sere er godkendt til leading edge
applikationer og over hovedet. | denne betjeningsvejledning er en leading edge applikation, er
en situation, hvor brugeren er forankret ved fodhgjde/arbejdsoverflade eller hgjere, og hvor
livlinen har mulighed for at komme i kontakt med en kant, hvis brugeren falder. Det anbefales
at forank-re enheden lodret over hovedet, nar det er muligt. | denne betjeningsvejledning
betyder et anvendelsesomrade over hovedet, at der ikke er noget sleek i livlinen, nar enheden er
monte-ret over brugeren og forbundet til brugerens D-ring pa ryggen.

Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge personlige faldbegreensere kan anvendes med Honeywell-
godkendte vandrette livline systemer med seerlige hensyn. Den optraekkelige del skal kunne
beveege sig langs livlinens leengde og skal forblive vinkelret pa arbejderen under hele
arbejdet. Det anbe-fales, at en kvalificeret person pa stedet vurderer betingelserne inden
installation og brug af den optraekkelige del med det vandrette livlinesystem. Derudover
henvises altid til anvisnin-gerne, der falger med det vandrette livlinesystem for at sikre
kompatibiliteten mellem den selv-oprullende livline og systemet.

Temperaturgreenser for Turbol ite™+ Extreme Edge er fra -30°C til +60°C

Denne enhed skal installeres og benyttes pa en sddan made, at det minimerer risikoen for et
svingende fald. Brugeren ma aldrig udseettes for en fare for et svingende fald.

LLad ikke livlinen blive slap.

Brugen af vores produkter er begraenset til kompetente personer, der har gennemgaet rele-
vant uddannelse (leveret af en autoriseret person eller organisation) eller under opsyn af en
kompetent tilsynsfgrende.

Alle, der udfarer arbejde i hgjden, skal veere i god fysisk form. Visse medicinske tilstande (me-
dicin, hjerte-kar-tilstande osv.) kan forringe brugerens sikkerhed under normalt brug af PPE.
Hvis du er i tvivl, skal du kontakte din leege.

Kontroller for brug:

For hvert brug udferes en grundig visuel undersagelse for at sikre, at PPE samt andet udstyr,
som det kunne veere forbundet med (forbindelsesled, line...) er komplet. Foretag alle ngdven-
dige foranstaltninger til gennemfarelsen af enhver redning med total sikkerhed. | tilfeelde af,
at dit produkt bliver beskadiget, skal du kontakte producenten eller dennes repraesentant.
Hvis du eri tvivlom produktets sikkerhedstilstand, eller hvis produktet er blevet brugt til at
standse et fald, er det afgerende for din personlige sikkerhed, at PPE bliver taget ud af drift
og sendt tilbage til producenten eller et autoriseret veerksted for kontrol eller destruktion.
Efter gennemgangen vil centret enten aflevere eller afvise skriftlig tilladelse til at genbruge
PPE. Det er strengt forbudt at eendre eller reparere PPE selv.
e Alle kabler eller webbings snor sig frit ud og ind.
¢ Bremsefunktionen betjenes ved at treekke hurtigt i kablet eller remmen. Kablet eller rem-
men skal bremse med det samme.



¢ Enheden erigod stand, og skruerne og lukkerne er til stede og passende fastgjort.

¢ Yderpunktet pa kablet eller webbing er seenksmedet eller syet pa en hensigtsmeessig
made.

¢ De medfelgende karabinhager og enhedens funktion og laser korrekt.

¢ Dereringen spor af korrosion pa metaldelene.

¢ Kablet eller webbing viser ingen tegn pa slitage (rifter, flosser, korrosion osv....)

Der skal udarbejdes en redningsplan og risikovurdering for at hndtere enhver nadsitua-
tion, der mtte opstog muliggere hurtig evakuering under de bedst mulige betingelser.

4.0 INSTALLATION/BRUG
aKONVENTIONEL BRUG (CE EN360 godkendt- (se 3 i Tilleeg c)

Brug anses for at veere “konventionel” eller “lodret”, nar enheden er forbundet med et anker-
punkt placeret over brugerens skulderniveau, dvs. ca. 2 m over gulvniveau.

b)VANDRET BRUG - (PPE-R/11.060 skarp kant horisontal brug) (se 4 i Tilleeg C)

Vandret brug er, nar enheden er forbundet til et forankringspunkt placeret i niveau med
brugerens fadder eller brugerens skulderhgjde (op til 2 m over gulvniveau). Det er strengt
forbudt at tilkoble udstyret under niveauet af brugerens fadder.

Enheden er blevet testet til vandret brug og er ogsa blevet udsat for et fald pa en A-type kant.
En A-type kant er en ikke-skarp stalkant uden grater med en radius pa r=0,5 mm.

For at sikre, at enheden fungerer korrekt i vandret brug, skal folgende betingelser veere
opfyldt:

Hvis udstyret er forbundet med et forankringspunkt placeret pa niveau med brugerens fad-
der eller inden for 2 m over gulvniveau, ma udstyret kun bruges pa A-kanter, som kan findes
pa f.eks. stalprofiler, treebjeelker eller tag brystvaern (bekleedt eller afrundet).

Hvis udstyret bruges i vandret tilstand pa en vandret overflade, hvor der er risiko for at falde
pa et hjarne, og hvis den risikovurdering, der blev foretaget, inden arbejdet begyndte, viste, at
kanten er meget “skarp” og/eller "fuld af grater” (som i tilfelde af et ubekleedt tag brystveern,
en teeret stalbjeelke eller en betonkant), er det vigtigt:

¢ Enten at treeffe de nedvendige forholdsregler, far arbejdet begynder for at undga et fald
pa kanten.

e Beskytte kanten, for arbejdet begynder.

¢ Kontakte faldsikringsproducenten.

Manglende overholdelse af disse anvisninger kan medfare, at livlinen svigter og en stor
risiko for et fald, der kan forarsage alvorlig personskade eller dadsfald.

For at reducere penduleffekten i slutningen af faldet, skal arbejdsomradet eller sidebevee-
gelser pa begge sider af den centrale akse, der gar gennem forankringspunktet i gulvniveau,
begreenses til maksimalt 1,50 m. Ud over denne graense skal der anvendes en klasse D
forankringspunkt, som er i overensstemmelse med standard EN795.

Andre forholdsregler:

Forvreengning af forankringsenheden skal tages i betragtning ved fastsaettelse af den frihgj-
de, der kreeves under brugerens fadder. Til dette formal skal anbefalingerne i forankringsen-
hedens betjeningsvejledning tages i betragtning (f.eks. pil til baerbar livline type C anker).

| tilfeelde af et fald pa en kant skal specifikke redningsforanstaltninger fastleegges, og bruge-
re skal uddannes i disse foranstaltninger.

4.1 Tilslutning til selen

For at betjene forbindelsesleddet, aktiver de to forskydelige knapper og treek den fangede
stift ud med pegefingeren (se fig.1a og 1b).

Treek stropperne pa sele webbing veek fra D-pad (se fig. 3a). Juster derefter forbindelsesled-
det og indsaet den fangede stig bag begge webbing stropper, men foran D-pad (se fig. 3b
og 3c). Serg for, at forbindelsesleddet er fastgjort mellem webbing stropperne pa selen og
D-pad, og at den er helt lukket og last (se fig. 3c og 3d).
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VIGTIGT!

Stiften skal vaere helt lukket og last. Det rede band pa stiften ma ikke veere synligt (se fig.
4a Stiften skal vaere fanget bag BEGGE webbing stropper. Stroppen ma ikke blive fanget
mellem webbing stropperne (se fig. 4b).

Forbindelsesleddet ma ikke fastgeres til D-ringen (se fig. 4c).

Sorg for korrekt orientering af forbindelsesleddet. Steddaemperpakningen skal ligge lige
bag kroppen pa den tilbagetreekkelige del, idet stiften indsaettes fra hgjre mod venstre for
korrekt orientering. Ma ikke installeres bagleens (se figur 4d).

4.2 Montering pa forankring

1) Find en godkendt forankring efter alle generelle krav om forankringspunkter samt de
yderligere krav til leading edge applikationer, der findes i afsnittet “4. Installation/brug”. Hvis
der anvendes et forbindelsesled til forankringspunktet, sarg for, at det er kompatibelt med
forankringen og livlinens beeltebolt med hensyn til styrke, starrelse og form. Falg alle anvis-
ninger, der falger med forankringspunktets forbindelsesled.

2) Tilslut livlinens beeltebolt til forankringen (eller forankringspunktets forbindelsesled, hvis
det er relevant). Serg for, at forbindelsesleddet er helt lukket og last, og at porten ikke erien
position til at veere beerende.

4.3 Brug af enkelte og dobbelte systemer

Kontroller alle tilslutninger i det personlige faldsikringssystem for kompatibilitet, korrekt
montering og installation. Sgrg for, at alle forbindelsesled er lukket og Ist. Sarg for tilstraek-
kelig frihgjde (se afsnit 5 - Frihajde).

Et dobbelt eller twin TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge personligt faldbegraensersystem er designet til at
give brugeren to tilslutningsanordninger til kontinuerlig 100% tie-off faldsikring (se fig. 5a). Det
er acceptabelt at arbejde med begge PFL’er forbundet til samme forankring eller til forskellige
forankringer. For at fastholde 100% tie-off, skal en PFL altid veere tilsluttet en forankring.

5.0 FRIHGJDE
5.1 Beregning af frihgjde kraevet til Leading Edge applikationer

Nr en TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge personlig faldbegraenser, bruges i en leading edge
applikation, brug tabellerne over frihgjde i Tilleeg A for at fastseette den minimale frihgje.

5.2 Beregning af frihgjde, der kraeves for applikationer over hovedet

Det er vigtigt at forsta, hvordan man beregner afstanden for frihgjden for hver
arbejdsappli-kation for at undga kontakt med et lavere niveau.

De grundleeggende beregninger, der er vist nedenfor, og de tilharende diagrammer i tilleeg B
kan anvendes til at fastseette den pkreevede frihgjde, nr der anvendes en selvoprullende
livline i en applikation over hovedet.

BEREGNING AF FRIH@JDEN VED BRUG AF SELVOPRULLENDE LIVLINER FOR APPLI-
KATIONER OVER HOVEDET (se tilleeg B: diagram 1)

[Beregning er lavet med udgangspunkt i arbejdsniveauet]

Maksimum bremselaeengde (MAD)

+[Fakor for ikke-staende arbejdsstilling (NSF)]
+ [Faktor for et svingende fald (SFF)]

+ 1 m Sikkerhedsbuffer (SF)

= Kreevet frihgjde (RFC)

ADVARSEL: Lees alle noter, se alle diagrammer for frihgjde for selvoprullende livliner og
etiketter for at fastsla den ngjagtige frihajde for din applikation.

Veer opmaerksom pa risikoen for skade. Far brug af en selvoptraekkende livline, skal det kon-
trolleres, at der er en minimumsfrihgjde under brugerens fgdder for at undga kollision med
strukturen eller jorden i et fald. Se brugsformen for at fastseette den geeldende veerdi (H),
herunder en sikkerhedsafstand pa 1 meter.



VIGTIGE BEMARKNINGER:

Selvoprullende livliner skal forankres over hovedet for at sikre ngjagtigheden af bere-
gningen af frihgjden og relaterede oplysninger.

Det er vigtigt at forsta, at andre faktorer, sdsom hvorvidt brugeren udfarer arbejdet i
stadende, sammenkrgbet eller liggende stilling og/eller om brugeren arbejder direkte
under forankringspunktet eller i en vinkel, kan pavirke faldafstanden ved brug af en sel-
voprullende enhed.

Beregningen af frihgjden for den selvoprullende livline forudseetter, at brugeren er
staende. Hvis brugeren skal udfere arbejde i en sammenkrgbet eller knaelende stilling, er
en frihgjde pa yderligere 3 ft. (0,9 mpakraevet (se diagram 2 Hvis brugeren skal udfere
arbejde i liggende stilling, er en frihgjde pa yderligere 5 ft. (1,5 mpakraevet.

Beregningen af frihgjden for den selvoprullende livline antager ogsa, at brugeren
arbejder direkte under forankringspunktet, hvilket minimerer enhver mulighed for et
svingende fald. | en situation med et svingende fald vil den samlede afstand veere starre
end hvis brugeren arbejdede lige under forankringspunktet (se diagram 3. | nogle
tilfeelde kan det vaere umuligt at arbejde direkte under forankringspunktet. | sadanne
tilfaelde skal arbejdstageren gge afstanden til frihgjden for at tage hgjde for faktoren for
et svingende fald.
Under alle omstaendigheder ma arbejderen ikke udsaettes for et potentielt svingende
fald, hvor kontakt med et andet objekt kan forekomme (se diagram 4).
Den maksimale bremselaengde [Frit fald (FF) + hastighedsreduktion (D)] varierer ved en
selvoprullende enhed. Se altid etiketterne pa den specifikke enhed for at fastsaette den
maksimale bremselaengde.

Hvis du har nogen spgrgsmal til beregning af afstanden pa fringjden, bedes du kontakte

Honeywell Teknisk service:
0080033442803
IS.PPETECHSUPPORT.EUROPE®@honeywell.com

DIAGRAM A - LEADING EDGE APPLIKATION
.Forankringspunkt

HYPOTENUSE=
Maks. Arbejdsradius
Tilbag-
Maks.
etrukket afstand " .
Kant ,/;m arbejdsradius

Faldets maks.
bremseafstand +
svingende fald

Tilslutning-shgjde

DIAGRAM B - VISNING OVENFRA AF LEADING EDGE APPLIKATION

Forankringspunkt

Se tabeller for frihgjde i tilleeg A for begraen-
<6 ft. <6 ft. sninger af lateral kantafstand (arbejdsom-

(1.8m) (1.8m) rade).
= Kant
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TABEL 1: Mindstekrav til frihgjde

Minimumskrav for frigang fra arbejdsniveau til lavere niveau

Arbejder IKKE direkte
Arbejder direkte under forankringspunktet under forankring-
spunktet
Maksimal | stdende still- | knaelende/ I liggende | potentiel svingende
bremseafstand in sammenkrg- stillin fald position
pa SRL 9 bet stilling 9 P
Varierer - Yderligere
14m 24m 32m 39m frihgjde pakreevet

6.0 INSPEKTION OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

Periodisk eftersyn for at kontroller udstyrets effektivitet og modstand er afggrende for at sikre
brugerens sikkerhed.

Udstyret skal efterses mindst en gang om aret. En kompetent person skal kontrollere dette
udstyr efter instruktionerne (se “Inspektionsark”).

Udfyld arket efter hvert periodisk eftersyn. Inspektionerne skal veere hyppigere, som angivet

i de geeldende bestemmelser, hvis enheden bruges oftere eller i barske vejrforhold (tabel 2).
Det er dit ansvar at holde dette ark opdateret og opbevare det pa et sikkert sted. Hvis der ikke
er nogen angivelser pa identifikationsarket, vil produktet blive betragtet som ikke vedlige-
holdt, og producenten vil ikke give nogen garanti. Kontroller, at produktmaerkerne er leeselige.
ADVARSEL: Brug altid handsker, nar du undersgger livlinens kabler. Knaekkede trade kan
forarsage personskade!

ADVARSEL: Slip ikke livlinen, og lad den traekke sig tilbage af sig selv. Oprethold altid
spaendingen, mens den traekker sig tilbage!

TABEL 2: Inspektionskrav

Inspektions-
Type af Eksempler pa . frekvens af
brug anvendelse Betingelser for brug kompetent
person*
Sjeeldne for | Redning og ekstra Gode opbevaringsforhold, indendars Arligt
lys plads, fabriksvedlige- eller sjeeldent udenders brug, stuetem-
holdelse peratur, rene omgivelser
Moderattil | Transport, boligbyggeri, | Rimelige opbevaringsforhold, indendars | Halvarligt til
tung forsyningsvirksom- og udvidet udendars brug, alle tempera- | arligt
heder, lager turer, rene eller stavede omgivelser
Alvorlig til Erhvervsbyggeri, olie og | Barske opbevaringsforhold, leengereva- Kvartalsvis til
kontinu- gas, minedrift rende eller kontinuerlig brug udendars, halvarlig
erlig alle temperaturer, beskidt miljg

* Kompetent person: Person udpeget af arbejdsgiveren, der har sikkerhedskompetence og teknisk baggrund pa sadanne SRL

(seerlig uddannelse)”

Advarsel

Nar inspektion og praktisk afprevning afslarer fejli eller beskadigelse af udstyr, utilstraek-
kelig vedligeholdelse af udstyr eller bevis for udstyr, der er blevet udsat for faldskader
eller belastning, skal udstyret straks fjernes fra drift.

Enheder ude af drift skal veere afmaerket og meerket “UBRUGELIG” og returneres til service i
overensstemmelse med producentens anvisninger. Udstyr, der ikke kan repareres, skal bort-
skaffes pa en made, der forhindrer utilsigtet videre brug.
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Vedligeholdelse

Grundleeggende pleje af alt faldsikringsudstyr vil forleenge levetiden og bidrage til udfarelsen
af dets vitale sikkerhedsfunktioner.

Rengaring og opbevaring

Denne enhed skal holdes ren og fri for forurenende stoffer. Renger ydersiden af enheden
med jeevne mellemrum og ter livline med en blad fugtig klud og et mildt rengeringsmiddel.

Nar det ikke er i brug, skal udstyret opbevares pa en sddan made, at det udelukker skader fra
miljgfaktorer, sasom temperatur, lys, UV, overdreven fugt, olie, kemikalier og dampe eller an-
dre nedbrydende elementer. Livlinen skal treekkes helt ind i enheden, nar den ikke er i brug.

Under transport og opbevaring skal du sikre dig, at dit PPE placeres veek fra varmekilder,
fugt, eetsende atmosfzaere, ultraviolette straler osv,, eller at dit PPE ikke udseettes for nogen
stad eller rystelser.

7.0 BRUGSTID

Brugstiden for et PPE, der hovedsageligt bestar af metal, anses for at veere ubegreenset. Men
da energiabsorbenten er en tekstilrem, er brugstiden 10 ar fra fremstillingsdatoen. Falgende
faktorer kan reducere produktets ydeevne og levetid: forkert opbevaring og/eller forkert brug
(manglende overholdelse af instruktionerne i denne vejledning), mekanisk forvreengning,
kontakt med kemiske produkter (syrer, basiske stoffer, oplasningsmidler osv.), eksponering
for kraftige varmekilder > 50°C.

For at forleenge enhedens brugstid anbefales det ikke at:

e Frigore kablet, nar det er helt trukket ud, men at fore det tilbage i faldsikringsmekanismen
e Lade kablet blive trukket ud, nar det ikke er i brug.

e Handtere enheden voldsomt eller udseette det far stad.

e Udseette livlinen for darligt vejr.

e Bgje det selvoprullende kabel

8.0 FORSTAELSE AF MAERKNINGERNE

Se tilleeg C

9. BEMYNDIGEDE ORGANER
Se “Overensstemmelse EU 2016/425"
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INSPEKTIONSARK

Serienummer:
Fremstillingsdato:
Inspektionsdato:
Model:

VISUEL

[] 1. Etiket

> Fejlede, hvis nogen af de forreste eller bageste etiketter er fravaerende eller ikke kan leeses]

D 2. Huset

> Fejlede, hvis eventuelle revner eller brud pa betydelige deformationer af huset er til stede

D 3. Forbindelsesled/belastningsindikator
¢ Kontroller belastningsindikatoren.

> Fejlede, hvis der foreligger beviser for indsat eller aktiveret faldbelastningsindikator - nar den
udseettes for kraefter fra faldsikring, vil forbindelsesleddet blive separeret som vist i tegningen
nedenfor (se figur: belastningsindikator)

e Kontroller forbindelsesleddet:

> Fejlede, hvis der foreligger dokumentation for fejl eller skader pa huset og/eller/manglende fa

[[]4- kabel/webbing
¢ Inspektionen skal udfares over hele kablet/webbings leengde

> Fejlede, hvis der foreligger dokumentation for fejl i eller beskadigelse af kablet eller webbing
liviine, herunder spdntagning, udskaeringer, knaekkede trade, forbreendinger, korrosion, kneek,
kemisk angreb, slitage, eendring, overdreven aldring, overdreven slitage og

FUNKTIONEL

I:l 1. Bremsemekanisme

¢ Kontroller, at lasefunktionen fungerer ved at traekke i kablet/webbing som skal ldse med
det samme. Traek det endnu en gang for at bekreefte.
2. Udtraekning/tilbagetraekning af kabel/webbing

¢ Kontroller udtreekning af kablet/webbing ved at treekke hele kablet/webbing pa en hand-
over-hand made.

> Fejler, hvis kablet sidder fas

¢ Kontroller kabeludtraekningen over hele leengden ved farst at forleenge kablet:

> Fejler, hvis kablet ikke traekkes helt tilbage, eller hvis fiederen forekommer svag

D 3. Forbindelsesled til livline
¢ Renger forbindelsesleddet med en barste.

> Fejler, hvis dyb korrosion forbliver synlig, na jort med metallisk barste
¢ Kontrollere alle dele af karabinhagen.

> Fejler, hvis der er tegn pa aendringer, forvraengninger, revner eller dybe furer.

Belastningsindikator

E Passere Hvis fejlet er blevet valgt mindst en gang, skal blokken retur-
Fejlet neres til et autoriseret Honeywell Miller servicecenter




| DE | GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

NICHT WEGWERFEN - VOR DER VERWENDUNG LESEN

TURBOLITE™+ EXTREME EDGE PERSONLICHE ABSTURZBEGRENZER ODER
SELBSTAUFROLLENDE LEBENSRETTUNGSSYSTEME - ENTSPRICHT EN 360:2002

1.0 ALLGEMEINE ANMERKUNGEN

Sie haben gerade einen Apparat der persdnlichen Schutzausrtstung (PSA) der Klasse Il
gekauft, das vor lebensbedrohlichen Risiken schutzt, und wir sind fur Ihr Vertrauen dank-
bar. Um sicherzustellen, dass dieses Produkt VOR JEDER VERWENDUNG Sie vollkommen
zufrieden stellt, befolgen Sie die Anweisungen in diesem Manual.

Dieses Manual bezieht sich auf eine sich selbsteinziehbare Rettungsleine, die wie hier be-
schrieben hergestellt und in der Liste der in Anlage 1 genannten Produkte erwahnt wird.
Dieser Apparat ist ein nach Norm EN 360:2002 zertifiziertes Fallauffangsystem, d. h. ein
persénliches Schutzsystem gegen freie Stiirze und Begrenzung der Aufprallkraft auf den
Koérper des Verwenders, wenn ein Absturz durch Absorption von Energie aufgefangen
wird (<6kN).

Personliche Fallbegrenzer (oder sich selbst einziehende Rettungsleinen) sind in sich ge-
schlossene, einziehbare Ausristungen, die vom Personal in Anwendungen eingesetzt
werden, in denen Absturzsicherungen in Kombination mit uneingeschrankter Mobilitat der
Arbeitnenmer erforderlich sind. Honeywell Miller TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge Fallbegrenzer
sind speziell entwickelte, einziehbare Einheiten mit einzigartigen Funktionen, die fur
flhrende Randan-wendungen entwickelt wurden.

PPE-R/11.062 hohere Belastung (kundenspezifisch)

PPE-R/11.060 scharfe Kante horiz. Verwendung

PPE-R/11.106 V2

RfU_11.106_PPE

PPE-R_11.124 V5 EN 360 Twin RTFA + Auffanggurt

EN 360:2023 ,Befestigung auf FuBhohe in einer vertikalen Anwendung”

Das Produkt entspricht der Verordnung (EU) 2016/425 und der EU-Norm EN 360:2002
plus den Anforderungen von CNB/P/11.062, CNB/P/11.060 und CNB/P/11.085.

Die personlichen Fallbegrenzer von TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge sind Produkte aus
Aluminium, Stahl, Edelstahl, Kunststoff und Geweben.

1-1LISTE DER BETREFFENDEN PRODUKTE - MODELLE, SPE- ZIFIKATIONEN
UND ABMESSUNGEN (VGL. II)

O O O O O O

1-2KONTAKT

Honeywell Safety Products Mexico

Av. de los Insurgentes 20551, Parque Industrial El Florido, 22244, Tijuana, B.C.Mexico
sps.honeywell.com

2.0 PRODUKTIDENTIFIKATION (VGL. )
3.0 ALLGEMEINE ANFORDERUNGEN AN DEN FALLSCHUTZ

Alle Warnungen und Anweisungen mussen autorisierten Personen/Benutzern zur
Verfligung gestellt werden.

Es sollten immer angemessene Vorkehrungen getroffen werden, um Hindernisse, Bruch-
stlcke, Material oder andere erkannte Gefahren aus dem Arbeitsbereich zu entfernen, die
Verletzungen verursachen oder den Betrieb des Systems beeintrachtigen kénnten.

Uberprafen Sie immer, ob sich Hindernisse unterhalb des Arbeitsbereichs befinden, um
sicherzustellen, dass der moégliche Fallpfad frei ist. Lassen Sie ausreichenden Fallfreiraum
unter der Arbeitsflache.
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Um das Risiko einer versehentlichen Loslésung zu minimieren, muss eine kompetente Per-
son die Systemkompatibilitat sicherstellen.

Die gesamte Ausrlstung muss vor jeder Verwendung gemafR den Anweisungen des Herstel-
lers Uberpruft werden. Dartber hinaus muss die Ausristung regelmaBig, mindestens einmal
jahrlich, von einer anderen kompetenten Person als dem Verwender Uberprift werden.

Jedes Produkt, das Verformungen, ungewohnliche Abnutzung oder Verschleif3 aufweist, muss
sofort so entsorgt werden, dass eine unbeabsichtigte weitere Verwendung verhindert wird.

Alle Ausristung, die eine Sturzgefahr ausmachen, mussen auB3er Gebrauch gestellt werden.

Die autorisierte Person bzw. der berechtigte Verwender muss einen Rettungsplan und die
Mittel zur Verflgung haben, um diese bei der Verwendung dieses Apparats umzusetzen.

Die AusrUstung darf in keiner Weise verandert werden. Schmieren Sie nicht und versuchen
Sie nicht, diese AusrlUstung zu reparieren. Reparaturen durfen nur vom Hersteller oder von
ihm schriftlich autorisierten Personen oder Stellen durchgefthrt werden.

Verwenden Sie niemals Fallschutzausrtstung fUr andere Zwecke als die, fur die sie ent-
worfen wurde. Fallschutzausristungen sollten niemals zum Ziehen oder Heben verwendet
werden.

Bei der Auswahl der Fallschutzausristung sollten Umweltgefahren bertcksichtigt werden.
Die Ausrtstung darf keinen Chemikalien, Hitze, Flammen oder anderen Umgebungsbe-
dingungen ausgesetzt werden, die schadliche Wirkungen haben kénnen. Polyester sollte in
bestimmten chemischen oder sauren Umgebungen verwendet werden. Der Einsatz in einer
korrosiven oder atzenden Umgebung erfordert ein haufigeres Inspektions- und Wartungs-
programm, um sicherzustellen, dass die Unversehrtheit der Ausrtstung erhalten bleibt.

Das gesamte synthetische Material muss vor Schlacke, heiBen Funken, offenen Flammen
oder anderen Warmequellen geschutzt werden. Bei diesen Anwendungen wird die Verwen-
dung von hitzebestandigen Materialien empfohlen.

Lassen Sie die Ausrtstung nicht mit Gegenstanden in Berlihrung kommen, die sie beschadi-
gen kdnnten, einschlieBlich aber nicht beschrankt auf abrasive, raue oder Hochtemperatur-
oberflachen, Warmequellen, elektrische Gefahren oder sich bewegende Maschinen.

Setzen Sie die AusrUstung keinen Gefahren aus, fur die sie nicht entworfen ist standhalten
zu kdnnen. Wenden Sie sich im Zweifelsfall an den Hersteller.

Entfernen Sie niemals Produktetiketten, die wichtige Warnungen und Informationen fur die
autorisierte Person bzw. den Verwender enthalten.

Warnung

Beachten Sie immer die Vorschriften und Normen bezuglich der Anforderungen an die
Komponenten des persdnlichen Fallauffangsystems und die Anweisungen, die mit jeder
Komponente geliefert werden, die als Teil des personlichen Fallauffangsystems verwen-
det wird.

WENN DAS PRODUKT AUSSERHALB DES ERSTEN BESTIMMUNGSLANDES VER-KAUFT WIRD,
MUSS DER HANDLER WEGEN DER SICHERHEIT DES VERWENDERS SICHERSTELLEN, DASS DAS
PRODUKT DIE IN DIESEM LAND GELTENDEN GESETZEN ERFULLT UND DIE ANLEITUNGEN FUR

DAS PRODUKT IN DER ENTSPRECHENDEN SPRACHE LIEFERT; SO DASS ALLE ANFORDERUNGEN
DER NORM EN 360 UND DER ANWENDBAREN GESETZE ERFULLT WEDDEN.

3.1 Warnungen und Einschrankungen

Nur von einer Person zu verwenden. Das Hochstgewicht des Verwenders einschlieBlich Kor-
pergewicht, Kleidung und Werkzeug betragt 140 kg.

Systemkompatibilitat

Die Fallschutzprodukte von Honeywell Miller sind nur fur die Verwendung mit von Honeywell
genehmigten Komponenten konzipiert. Eine Substitution oder ein Austausch durch nicht



genehmigte Komponentenkombinationen oder Subsysteme oder beides kann die sichere
Funktion des anderen Komponenten beeintrachtigen oder beeintrachtigen und die Kom-
patibilitat innerhalb des Systems gefahrden. Diese Inkompatibilitat kann die
Zuverlassigkeit und Sicherheit des Gesamtsystems beeintrachtigen.

Verankerungsanforderungen

Die Verankerung muss in der Lage sein, 12 kN (z. B. EN795-Verankerungsvorrichtung) pro
Arbeiter zu tragen; oder es muss unter der Aufsicht einer qualifizierten Person als Teil eines
vollstandigen Fallauffangsystems konzipiert, installiert und verwendet werden, das einen
Sicherheitsfaktor von zwei aufrecht erhalt.

Geschirr

Ein Fallauffanggurt muss die einzige geeignete Ausristung sein, um den mit diesem
Fallauffangsystem verwendete Kérper zu halten. Er muss der Norm EN361 entsprechen.
Beispielsweise sind die persdnlichen Fallbegrenzer von TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge CE fur
die Verwen-dung in Kombination mit Honeywell Miller-Auffanggeschirr konzipiert: Miller
Revo comfort R2, Miller H-Design, Miller H-Design Hi vest, Miller H-Design Quick Fit Vest +
Titan Harness, Miller Revolution Premium R5, Miller H-Design BodyFit & BodyFix oder
ahnliches Design.

Verwendungseinschrankungen

Selbsteinziehende Rettungsleinen (SRL - Self-retracting lifelines) sind nur fur Fallaufang-
sanwendungen konzipiert. Verwenden Sie ein selbsteinziehende Rettungsleine niemals als
Ruckhaltesystem oder eine Positionierungsvorrichtung.

WICHTIG!

Ein Fallauffangzenario kann jederzeit auftreten:

¢ Der Verwender verlangert die Rettungsleine vollstédndig und belastet diese
Rettungsleine mit Gewicht oder Spannung;

¢ Der Verwender sperrt absichtlich oder unbeabsichtigt die Rettungsleine, ohne dass

die Sicherheitsleine vollstandig verldngert ist, und belastet diese Sicherheitsleine mit
Gewicht oder Spannung.

Die richtige Anwendung fur die Verwendung einer selbsteinziehenden Rettungsleine ermog-
licht dem Verwender, sich zu verbinden und frei zu bewegen, um die erforderlichen Arbeits-
aufgaben auszufthren, ohne die Rettungsleine zu sperren oder Spannung an der Rettungs-
leine bei voller Ausdehnung anzulegen.

Die persénlichen Fallbegrenzer von Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge sind fur Gber dem Kopf und
fuhrende Randanwendungen geeignet. Fur die Zwecke dieser Bedienungsanleitung eine
fuhrende An-wendung ist eine Anwendung, bei der der Verwender auf FuBhohe/
Arbeitsflache oder héher verankert werden kann und die Rettungsleine das Potential hat, mit
einem Rand in Kontakt zu kommen, wenn der Benutzer herunterfallt. Es wird empfohlen, die
Ausrustung senkrecht Gber dem Kopf zu verankern, wenn es moglich ist. Fur die Zwecke
dieser Bedienungsanlei-tung bedeutet eine Anwendung Uber dem Kopf, dass es keine
Lockerheit der Rettungsleine gibt, wenn die Ausristung Uber dem Verwender montiert und
mit dem hinteren D-Ring des Verwenders verbunden ist.

Die personlichen Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge-Fallbegrenzer kdnnen unter besonderen
Gesichtspunkten mit von Honeywell genehmigten horizontalen Rettungssystemen unter
besonderen Be-rlicksichtigungen verwendet werden. Das einziehbare Teil muss in der Lage
sein, sich Uber die gesamte Lange der Rettungsleine gut zu bewegen und sollte wahrend des
gesamten Arbeitsprozesses senkrecht zum Arbeiter bleiben. Es wird empfohlen, dass eine
qualifizierte Person vor Ort die Bedingungen vor der Installation und Verwendung des
einziehbaren Teils mit dem horizontalen Rettungsleinesystem beurteilt. Beachten Sie
auBerdem immer die Anweisungen, die mit dem horizontalen Rettungsleinesystem geliefert
werden, um die Kom-patibilitat der sich selbst einziehbaren Rettungsleine mit dem System
sicherzustellen.
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Die Temperaturgrenzwerte fur die Vorrichtung TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge sind von - 30 °C
bis + 60 °C Diese Ausrtstung muss so installiert und verwendet werden, dass die Gefahr
eines Schwenk-falls minimiert wird. Der Verwender darf niemals einer Schwenkfallgefahr
ausgesetzt werden.

Lassen Sie die Rettungsleine nicht locker werden.

Die Verwendung unserer Produkte ist auf kompetente Personen beschrankt, die eine ent-
sprechende Schulung (durch eine autorisierte Person oder Organisation) oder unter der
Aufsicht einer zustandigen Aufsichtsbehdrde durchlaufen haben.

Wer in der Hohe arbeitet, sollte sich in guter kérperlicher Verfassung befinden. Bestimmte
Erkrankungen (Medikamente, HerzgefaB-Erkrankungen usw.) kénnen die Sicherheit des
Ver-wenders wahrend des normalen Gebrauchs der PSA beeintrachtigen. Im Zweifelsfall
fragen Sie Ihren Arzt.

Vor Verwendung priifen:

Fuhren Sie vor jeder Verwendung eine grindliche Sichtprtfung durch, um sicherzustellen,
dass die PSA sowie alle andere Ausristung, mit der sie verbunden sein kénnten (Verbin-
dungsstuck, Verbindungsband usw.), vollstandig sind. Treffen Sie alle notwendigen Vor-
kehrungen fur die Umsetzung aller RettungsmaBnahmen in absoluter Sicherheit. Wenden
Sie sich im Falle einer Beschadigung Ihres Produkts an den Hersteller oder dessen Vertreter.
Wenn Sie irgendwelche

Bedenken hinsichtlich des sicheren Zustands des Produkts haben oder wenn das Produkt zum
Anhalten eines Falls verwendet wurde, ist es fUr Ihre persdnliche Sicherheit unerlasslich, dass
die PSA nicht verwendet wird und an den Hersteller oder an ein qualifiziertes Repara-
turzentrum zur Uberpriifung Zerstérung gesandt wird. Nach der Prifung wird das Reparatur-
zentrum die schriftliche Genehmigung zur Wiederverwendung der PSA bereitstellen oder
verweigern. Es ist strengstens verboten, eine PSA selbst zu modifizieren oder zu reparieren.

¢ Das gesamte Seil oder das Gurtband lauft frei aus und ein.

¢ Die Bremsfunktion funktioniert durch schnelles Ziehen am Seil oder Gurt. Das Seil bzw.
der Gurt sollte sofort gebremst werden.

¢ Die Ausrtstung ist in gutem Zustand und die Schrauben sowie die Verschlussnieten sind
vorhanden und geeigneterweise befestigt.

¢ Das Ende des Seils oder des Gurtbandes wird geeigneterweise gestaucht oder genaht.

¢ Die mitdem Apparat gelieferten Karabiner funktionieren und verriegeln sich
ordnungsgeman.

e Esgibt keine Spuren von Korrosion an den Metallteilen.

¢ Das Seil oder das Gurtband weist keine Abnutzungserscheinungen auf (Rei3en, Ausfran-
sen, Brechen, Korrosion usw.).

Ein Rettungsplan und eine Risikobewertung missen erstellt werden, um auf mégliche

Notfalle reagieren zu konnen und eine so schnell wie mégliche Evakuierung unter den

bestmdglichen Bedingungen zu ermdglichen.

4.0 INSTALLATION/VERWENDUNG

a) KONVENTIONELLE VERWENDUNG (CE EN360 genehmigt) (siehe 3 im anhang c)

Als konventionell® oder ,vertikal® gilt der Gebrauch, wenn die AusrUstung mit einem
Veranke-rungspunkt verbunden ist, der sich oberhalb der Schulter des Verwenders befindet,
d. h. etwa 2 m Uber dem FuBboden.

b) HORIZONTALE VERWENDUNG - (PPE-R/11.060 Scharfkantige horizontale
Verwendung) (siehe 4 im anhang c)

Von der horizontalen Verwendung spricht man, wenn das Gerat mit einem Ankerpunkt
verbunden ist, der sich auf Hohe der Fle des Benutzers oder unterhalb der Schulterhéhe
des Benutzers befindet (bis zu 2 m Uber dem Boden). Es ist strengstens verboten, die
AusrUstung unterhalb der FUBe des Verwenders zu verbinden.
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Die Ausrtstung wurde fur den horizontalen Einsatz getestet und wurde erfolgreich einem
Sturz auf einen Rand vom Typ A unterzogen. Ein Rand vom Typ A ist ein nicht scharfer, grat-
freier Stahlrand mit einem Radius von r=0,5 mm.

Damit das Gerat jedoch im horizontalen Einsatz ordnungsgemaf funktioniert, missen
folgende Bedingungen beachtet werden:

Wenn die Ausristung mit einem Verankerungspunkt verbunden ist, der sich auf der Hohe der
FURe des Verwenders oder in einem Abstand von weniger als 2 m Uber dem Boden befindet,
darf die Ausristung nur an A-Randern verwendet werden, wie sie beispielsweise bei Stahlpro-
filen oder Holzbalken oder Dachbrustungen zu finden sind (plattiert oder gerundet).

Wenn das Gerat auf einer horizontalen Flache verwendet wird und die Gefahr eines

Absturzes auf eine Kante besteht, und wenn die vor Beginn der Arbeiten durchgefthrte

Risikobewertung festgestellt hat, dass der Rand sehr ,scharf*ist und/oder ,voller Grate® (wie

bei einer unverkleideten Dachbristung, einem korrodierten Stahltrager oder einem

Betonrand), ist es unerlasslich:

e Entweder vor Beginn der Arbeit geeignete MaBBnahmen zu ergreifen, um einen Fall auf
den Rand zu vermeiden

e oderden Rand zu schUtzen, bevor die Arbeit beginnt

e odersich an den Hersteller des Fallschutzes zu wenden.

Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Anweisungen kann zum Ausfall der Rettungsleine fuhren und
ein erhebliches Fallrisiko verursachen, das zu schweren Verletzungen oder zum Tod
fahren kann.

Um den Pendeleffekt am Ende des Falles zu reduzieren, missen die Arbeitsbereiche oder die
Seitenbewegungen zu beiden Seiten der Mittelachse, die durch den Verankerungspunkt auf
Bodenebene verlaufen, auf maximal 1,50 m begrenzt sein. Jenseits dieser Begrenzung muss
ein Verankerungspunkt der Klasse D verwendet werden, der der Norm EN795 entspricht.

Sonstige VorsichtsmafBnahmen:

Bei der Bestimmung des erforderlichen Abstandes unter den FliRen des Verwenders muss
ein Verzug der Verankerungsvorrichtung bertcksichtigt werden. Zu diesem Zweck mUissen
die Empfehlungenin der

Bedienungsanleitung fur die Verankerungsvorrichtung bertcksichtigt werden (z. B. Pfeil fur
tragbare Rettungsleine vom Typ C).

Im Falle eines Sturzes auf einen Rand muUssen spezifische RettungsmaBnahmen definiert
und die Verwender in diesen MaBBnahmen geschult werden.

4.1 Verbindung zum Geschirr

Um den Seilverbindung zu bedienen, lassen Sie zwei Schiebeknopfe einrasten und ziehen Sie
den erfassten Stift mit dem Zeigefinger heraus (siehe Abb. 1a und 1b).

Ziehen Sie die Gurte des Geschirrs vom D-Pad (siehe Abb. 3a). Richten Sie dann den Ge-
schirrverbinder aus und fUhren Sie den erfassten Stift hinter den beiden Gurtbandern, je-
doch vor dem D-Pad (siehe Abb. 3b und 3c). Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Verbindungsstift des
Geschirr zwischen den Gurten des Geschirrs und dem D-Pad eingeklemmt und vollstandig
geschlossen und verriegelt ist (siehe Abb. 3c und 3d).

WICHTIG!

Der Stift muss vollstandig geschlossen und verriegelt sein; Das rote Band am Stift darf
nicht sichtbar sein (siehe Abb. 4a). Der Stift muss hinter BEIDEN Gurtbandern festgehal-
ten werden; Fangen Sie den Stift nicht zwischen Gurtbandern ein (siehe Abb. 4b).
Befestigen Sie den Geschirrverbinder nicht am D-Ring (siehe Abb. 4c).

Achten Sie auf die korrekte Ausrichtung des Geschirrverbinders. Das StoBdampferpaket sollte sich
hinter dem Kérper des einziehbaren Teils befinden, wobei der Stift zur korrek-ten Ausrichtung von
rechts nach links eingefthrt wird. Nicht rickwarts installieren (siehe Abb. 4d).
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4.2 Installation zur Verankerung

1. Ermitteln Sie eine genehmigte Verankerung, indem Sie alle allgemeinen
Verankerungs-anforderungen sowie die zuséatzlichen Anforderungen fur fUhrende
Randanwendungen in Abschnitt ,4. Installation/Absatzverwendung®. Wenn ein
Verankerungsverbinder verwendet wird, vergewissern Sie sich, dass er in Bezug auf die
Verankerung Rettungsleinenenderbin-dung kompatibel ist. Befolgen Sie alle
Anweisungen, die mit dem Verankerungsverbinder geliefert werden.

2. Verbinden Sie den Endverbinder der Rettungsleine mit der Verankerung (oder Veranke-
rungsverbinder falls zutreffend). Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Verbinder vollstandig
geschlos-sen und verriegelt ist und dass sein Zugang nichtin der Lage ist, tragfahig zu sein.

4.3 Verwendung von Einzelversions - und Twin-Systemen

Uberprifen Sie alle Verbindungen innerhalb des personlichen Fallauffangsystem auf Kom-
patibilitdt und ordnungsgemafBe Zusammensetzung und Installation. Stellen Sie sicher,
dass alle Verbinder geschlossen und verriegelt sind. Achten Sie auf ausreichenden
Fallfreiraum (siehe 5 - Fallfreiraum).

Ein duales oder doppeltes Turbolite persénlicher Randfallbegrenzungssystem bietet dem
Benutzer zwei Verbindungsvorrichtungen fur einen kontinuierlichen 100%igen Absturz-
sicherung (siehe Abb. 5a). Es wird erlaubt, mit beiden Fallbegrenzungen zu arbeiten, die an
derselben Verankerung oder an verschiedenen Verankerungen verbunden sind. Um eine 100% -
Bindung zu erhalten, muss immer eine Fallbegrenzung mit einer Verankerung ver-bunden sein.

5.0 FALLFREIRAUM

5.1 Berechnung des Fallfreiraums, der fiir filhrende Randanwendungen er-

forderlich ist

Wenn ein TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge persdnlicher Fallbegrenzer in einer flhrenden
Randanwendung verwendet wird, verwenden Sie die

Fallfreiraumtabellen in Anhang A zur Bestimmung des erforderlichen Mindestabstand des
Fallfreiraums.

5.2 Berechnung des Fallfreiraums fiir Anwendungen iiber dem Kopf

Es ist wichtig zu verstehen, wie der fur jede Arbeitsanwendung erforderliche Abstand flr den
Fallfreiraum berechnet wird, um den Kontakt mit einer niedrigeren Ebene zu vermeiden.

Die unten abgebildete Basisberechnung und die zugehérigen Diagramme in Anhang B
konnen verwendet werden, um den erforderlichen Fallfreiraum zu bestimmen, wenn eine
selbsteinziehende Rettungsleine mit einer Anwendung Gber dem Kopf verwendet wird.
BERECHNUNG DES FALLFREIRAUMS EINER SELBSTEINZIENDEN RETTUNGSLEINE
FUR ANWENDUNGEN UBER DEM KOPF (sieche Anhang B: Diagramm 1)

[Von der Arbeitsebene her berechnet]

Maximale Auffangentfernung (MAE)

+ [Nicht-stehender Arbeitspositions-Faktor (NSF)]

+ [Schwenken-Fall-Faktor (SFF)]

+ 1 m Sicherheitsfaktor (SF)

= Erforderlicher Fallfrei-Raum (EFR)

VORSICHT: Lesen Sie alle Hinweise und beziehen Sie sich auf alle Diagramme der selbst-
einziehenden Rettungsleine und Etiketten der sich selbst zurlickziehenden Rettungslei-
nen, um den genauen erforderlichen Fallfreiraum fiir Ihre Anwendung zu bestimmen.

Berlcksichtigen Sie das Verletzungsrisiko und prifen Sie vor der Verwendung eines
Aufrollers, dass unter den FuBen des Verwenders ein Mindestabstand vorhanden ist, um bei
einem Fall eine Kollision mit dem Bauwerk oder dem Boden zu vermeiden. Beziehen Sie sich
auf Inren Verwendungszweck, um den anwendbaren Wert (H) einschlieBlich eines
Sicherheitsabstands von 1 Meter zu bestimmen.
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WICHTIGE NOTIZEN:

Selbst einziehende Rettungsleinen miissen lGiber Kopf verankert sein, um die Genauigkeit
der Berechnung des Fallfreiraums und der zugehdérigen Informationen sicherzustellen.

Es ist wichtig zu verstehen, dass andere Faktoren, z. B. ob der Verwender Arbeiten in
stehender, geduckter oder liegender Position ausfihrt und/oder ob der Verwender direkt
unter dem Verankerungspunkt oder in einem Winkel arbeitet, die Fallentfernung bei der
Verwendung eines einziehbares Apparats beeinflussen kénnen.

Bei der Berechnung des Fallfreiraums der Rettungsleine wird davon ausgegangen, dass
der Verwender steht. Wenn der Verwender Arbeiten in geduckter oder kniender Position
ausflihrt, ist zusatzlich ein Fallfreiraum von 0,9 m (3 FuB) erforderlich (siehe Diagramm
2). Wenn der Verwender Arbeiten imn liegender Position ausfiihrt, ist zuséatzlich ein Fall-
freiraum von 1,5 m (5 FuB) erforderlich.

Bei der Berechnung des Fallfreiraums fir die selbsteinziehende Rettungsleine wird auch
davon ausgegangen, dass der Benutzer direkt unter dem Verankerungspunkt arbeitet,
wodurch die Méglichkeit eines Schwenkfalls verringert wird. In einer Schwenkfallsitua-
tion ist die Gesamtfallabstand groBer als wenn der Verwender direkt unter dem
Verankerungspunkt gearbeitet hatte (siehe Diagramm 3). Bei einigen Anwendungen
kann es nicht moglich sein, direkt unter dem Verankerungspunkt zu arbeiten. In einem
solchen Fall muss der Arbeiter den Fallfreiraumabstand vergréBern, um den

Schwenkfallfaktor zu einzukalkulieren. In jedem Fall darf der Arbeiter keinem mdglichen
Schwenkfall ausgesetzt werden, an dem ein Kontakt mit einem anderen Objekt auftreten
kann (siehe Diagramm 4).

Die maximale Auffangentfernung [freier Fall (FF) + Verzogerung (V)] variiert je nach
einziehbarem Teil. Beziehen Sie sich immer auf die Etiketten an der jeweiligen Einheit,
um den maximalen Auffangentfernung zu bestimmen.

Wenn Sie Fragen zur Berechnung des Fallfreiraums haben,
wenden Sie sich bitte an den technischen Kundendienst von Honeywell:
00800 33442803
IS.PPE.TECHSUPPORT.EUROPE®@honeywell.com

DIAGRAMM A - FUHRENDE RANDANWENDUNG

Verankerungspunkt

Hohe der Verbindung —i \ ——
3
eitlicher

Rucklauf- -
siedke = I\/Ia><|AmalerA
Rand S Arbeitsradius

Randabstand

Max Auffan-
gentfernung +
Schwenkfall

DIAGRAMM B - UBERBLICK DER FUHRENDEN RANDANWENDUNG UBER DEM KOPF

Verankerungspunkt Informationen zum Fallfreiraum
des seitlichen Randabstands
<6 ft. <6 ft. (Arbeitszone) finden Sie in den

(1.8m) (1.8m) Absturztabellen im ANHANG A.

Rand




TABELLE 1: Erforderliche Mindestfallfreiraume

Erforderliche Mindestfallfreiraum von der Arbeitsebene bis zur un-
teren Ebene*

Bei Arbeiten direkt unter dem Veranker- E.’el Arbeiten NICHT
ungsounkt direkt unter dem Ve-
gsp rankerungspunkt
Maximale Auf- In stehender In kniender/ In Liegender In méglicher Schwen-
fangentfernung Position geduckter Position kfallposition
der SRL** Position P
Variiert - Zusétzlicher
L4m 24m 32m 39m Fallfreiraum erforderlich

6.0 INSPEKTION UND WARTUNG

Um die Sicherheit des Verwenders zu gewahrleisten, sind eine regelmafBige Inspektion erfor-
derlich, um die Wirksamkeit und Widerstandsfahigkeit des Apparats zu Gberprtfen.

Die Ausrtstung muss mindestens einmalim Jahr Gberprtft werden. Eine sachkundige Per-
son muss diese Ausrlstung gemal den Anweisungen Uberprifen (siehe ,Inspektionsblatt®).

Fullen Sie nach jeder periodischen Inspektion das Blatt aus. Die Inspektionen mussen ge-
maf den geltenden Vorschriften haufiger erfolgen, wenn die Ausristung haufig oder unter
rauen Umgebungsbedingungen verwendet wird (Tabelle 2). Es liegt in Ihrer Verantwortung,
dieses Blatt auf dem neuesten Stand und an einem sicheren Ort aufzubewahren. Wenn auf
dem Identifizierungsblatt keine Eintrage vorhanden sind, gilt das Produkt als nicht gewartet
und der Hersteller Gbernimmt keine Garantie. Uberpriifen Sie, ob die Produktkennzeichnun-
gen lesbar sind.

VORSICHT: Tragen Sie immer Handschuhe bei der Inspektion von Seilrettungsleinen.
Ge-brochene Litzen kénnen zu Verletzungen fiihren!

VORSICHT: Lassen Sie die Rettungsleine nicht los und lassen Sie sie von alleine einfah-
ren. Behalten Sie immer Spannung, wahrend sie sich einzieht!

TABELLE 2: Inspektionsanforderungen

Kompetente*
Art der ver- L Pf—.\rson far
wendun Anwendungsbeispiele Verwendungsbedingungen die Inspe-
9 g gung ktionshaufig-
keit
Seltenim Rettung & beengter Gute Lagerbedingungen, Verwendung Jahrlich
Licht Raum, Werkswartung im Innenbereich oder selten Einsatz
im Freien, Raumtemperatur, saubere
Umgebungen
MaBig bis Transport, Wohnungs- Faire Lagerbedingungen, Innen- und Halbjahrlich
schwer bau, Wasser- und ausgedehnter AuBeneinsatz, alle bis jahrlich
Stromversorger, Lager- | Temperaturen, saubere oder staubige
haus Umgebung
Schwer bis | Gewerblicher Bau, Harte Lagerungsbedingungen, langerer | Vierteljahrlich
ununter- Ol & Gas, Bergbau oder kontinuierlicher Einsatz im Freien, bis halb-
brochen alle Temperaturen, schmutzige Umge- jahrlich
bung

*Kompetente Person: vom Arbeitgeber benannte Person, die Giber ein Sicherheitsfachwissen und einen technischen Hintergr-
und ftir solche SRL verfligt (spezielle Ausbildung)



Warnung

Wenn Inspektionen und Betriebsprifungen Mangel an oder Schaden an der Ausriistung,
unzureichende Wartung der Ausriistung oder Anzeichen dafiir aufweisen, dass die Aus-
ristung Fallkraften oder Belastungen ausgesetzt war, wird die Ausriistung unverziglich
auBer Betrieb gesetzt.

Einheiten, die auBer Betrieb genommen werden, mussen als ,UNBRAUCHBAR® gekennzeich-
net und gemaf den Anweisungen des Herstellers zur Wartung zurlickgegeben werden. Nicht
reparierbare Ausrlistung muss so entsorgt werden, dass eine unbeabsichtigte Weiterverwen-
dung verhindert wird.

Wartung

Die Grundversorgung aller Fallsicherungsausrtstung verlangert deren Nutzungsdauer und
tragt zur Erfullung der wichtigsten Sicherheitsfunktionen bei.

Reinigung und Lagerung

Diese Ausrtstung muss sauber und frei von Verunreinigungen gehalten werden. Reinigen

Sie regelmaBig das AuBere der Ausriistung und wischen Sie die Rettungsleine mit einem
feuchten Tuch und einem milden Reinigungsmittel ab.

Bei Nichtgebrauch mussen die Apparate so gelagert werden, dass Schaden durch Umwelt-
einflisse wie Temperatur, Licht, UV, bermaBige Feuchtigkeit, Ol, Chemikalien und deren
Dampfe oder andere degradierende Elemente ausgeschlossen werden. Die Rettungsleine
sollte bei Nichtgebrauch vollstdndig in den Apparat eingefahren sein.

Stellen Sie wahrend des Transports und der Lagerung sicher, dass sich Ihre PSA weit von
Warmegquellen, Feuchtigkeit, korrosiven Atmospharen, ultravioletten Strahlen usw. befindet,
und verhindern Sie, dass |hre PSA St6Ben oder UbermaBigen Vibrationen ausgesetzt wird.

7.0 NUTZUNGSDAUER

Die Nutzungsdauer einer hauptsachlich aus Metall bestenenden PSA gilt als unbegrenzt. Da
es sich bei dem Energieabsorber jedoch um ein Textilband handelt, betragt seine Nutzungs-
dauer 10 Jahre vom Herstellungsdatum. Die folgenden Faktoren kénnen die Leistung und
die Nutzungsdauer des Produkts beeintrachtigen: falsche Lagerung und/oder falsche Ver-
wendung (Nichtbeachtung der Anweisungen in dieser Anleitung), mechanische Verformung,
Kontakt mit chemischen Produkten (Sauren, Grundstoffe, Losungsmittel usw.), Exposition
zu starken Warmequellen >50° C.

Um die Nutzungsdauer Ihres Apparats zu verlangern, wird Folgendes empfohlen:

¢ Losen Sie das Seil, wenn es sich vollstdndig ausgezahlt hat, um es wieder in den Fall-
schutzmechanismus einzufthren.

e Fuhren Sie das Seil aus, wenn es nicht verwendet wird.

¢ Nicht mit dem Apparat gewaltsam umgehen oder St6Ben aussetzen.

¢ Die Rettungsleine nicht schlechtem Wetter aussetzen.

¢ Das einziehbare Seil nicht biegen.

8.0 DIE MARKIERUNGEN VERSTEHEN

Siehe Anhang C

9.0 NOTIFIZIERTE STELLEN
Siehe ,Konformitat EU 2016/425%
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INSPEKTIONSBLATT

Seriennummer:
Herstellungsdatum:
Inspektionsdatum:
Modell:

VISUELL
[]1. Etikette

> Fehlgeschlagen, wenn einer der Vorder- und/oder rickseitigen Etiketten fehlt oder nicht

DZ Gehause
> Fehlgeschlagen, wenn ein Rissbruch oder eine erhebliche Deformation des Gehéduses vorlie

DB. 3. Geschirrverbinder/Lastanzeige

« Uberprufen Sie die Lastanzeige.

> Fehlgeschlagen, wenn Anzeichen flr ausgeléste oder aktivierte Fallindikatoren vorhanden

sind - wenn Fallsicherungskréaften ausgesetzt worden ist, trennt sich der Geschirrseilverbinder
wie in der nachstehenden Zeichnung dargestellt (Siehe Abbildung Lastanzeige))

o Uberprufen Sie den Verbinder:

> Fehlgeschlagen, wenn Anzeichen von Defekten oder Beschddigungen am Geh&use und/oder

lose/fehlende

[J4. seil/Gurtband
e Die Inspektion muss Uber die gesamte Lange des Seils/Gurtbandes erfolgen

> Fehlgeschlagen, wenn Anzeichen von Defekten oder Beschddigungen des Seils oder Gurt-]
bandes festgestellt wurden, darunter Ausfransen, Schnitte, Litzen, Verbrennungen, Korrosion,
Knicke, chemische Angriffe, Abrieb, Verdnderung, iberméBige Alterung, UbermaBiger Ver-]

schleiB und lose, gebrochen oder gezogen Stiche vorliegen|

o Uberprufen Sie die gepresste Metallhilse und den Fingerhut

> Fehlgeschlagen, wenn Anzeichen von Rissen, Verzug, Ubermé&Biger Korrosion, Abnutzung,

Lockerung oder Bisse im Seil vorliegen|

FUNKTIONAL

Dl. Bremsmechanismus

¢ Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Verriegelungsfunktion funktioniert, indem Sie am Seil/
Gurtband ziehen, das sofort einrasten soll. Ziehen Sie es ein zweites Mal zur Bestatigung.
> Fehlgeschlagen, wenn die Bremse nicht einraste
2. Herausziehen/Aufrollen des Seils/Gurtbandes

o Uberprufen Sie den Seil-/Gurtbandauszug, indem Sie das gesamte Seil/Gurtband von
Hand herausziehen.

« Uberprufen Sie den Seileinzug tber die gesamte Lange, indem Sie zuerst das Seil
ausfahren:

eingezogen wird oder die Feder schwach zu

> Fehlgeschlagen, wenn das Seil nicht vollstandi
sein schein

I:l 3. Rettungsleinenverbinder
¢ Reinigen Sie den Verbinder mit einer Burste.

|> Fehlgeschlagen, wenn nach der Reinigung mit einer Metallblrste tiefe Korrosion auftrit
e Uberprufen Sie alle Teile des Karabinerhakens.

> Fehlgeschlagen, wenn Anzeichen von Verdnderungen, Verzerrungen, Rissen, tiefen Kerben

vorliegen,
Lastanzeige
E Bestanden Wenn mindestens einmal fehlgeschlagen, den Block an
Gescheitert einen von Honeywell Miller Factory autorisierten
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OAHTIEX XPHIEQZ

MHN TIZ ANOPPINTETE - AIABAXTE TEZ NMPIN TH XPHZH

TURBOLITE™ + EXTREME EDGE NMPOzZQMNIKO'lI MEPIOPIZTEZ NTQZHZ 'H
AYTOZYPOMENEZ zQZX'IBIEZ TPAMMEZ -

ANAZYPIHI ZYMOQNA ME TO MPOTYMO EN 360:2002
1.0 FTENIKEZ NMAPATHPHZEIZ

MoAig ayopdoare éva €idog e€oTTAICJOU PEo aTopIKAG TTpoaTaaiag katnyopiag Il (MAIT) TTou
TTpooTaTeUEl TOUg KIvOUVOUG TTou aTtrelAoUV Tn {wn Kai EiHOOTE EUYVWHOVEG yIa TNV EUTTIOTOCUVN
oag. [Na va dlaoc@aAioeTe T QUTO TO TTPOIOV IKAVOTTOIET TTANPWG, AKOAOUBNOTE TIG 0dNYieg auTou
Tou gyxelpidiou MPIN AMO KAGE XPHZH.

To TTapov eyxelpidlo TTPOOPICETAl VIO AUTOPATO AVOCGUPOPEVO OXOIVi (WG TTOU KOTOOKEUAZETal
OTTWG TTEPIYPAPETAI EW KAI OTOV KATAAOYO TWV TTPOIOVTWY TTOU QVO@PEPOVTAI OTO TTAPApTAHA 1.
AuTog 0 £E0TTAIONOG €ival éva oUGTNMA AVAOXEONG TITWAONG e miogTotroinon EN
360:2002, dnA. cUOTNHA HECOU ATOUIKAG TTPOCTACIAG EVAVTI TWV EAEUBEPWYV TITWOEWV Kal
TEPIOPICUOG TNG BUVANNG TTIPOOKPOUCNG GTO CWHA TOU XPAOTN OTAV CUYKPATEITAI
TTWON ATTOPPOPWVTAG evEpyela (<6KN).
OI TTPOCWTTIKOI TTEPIOPIATEG TITWONG (1) auTéuaTa avacupopeva axoivid {wAg) ival autoduvapa
QUTONATA AVACUPOUEVA GUGTAPATA TTOU TTPOOPICOVTal VO XPNCINOTTIOINBOUV aTTd TO TIPOCWTTIKO
0€ EQAPUOYEG OTTOU ATTAITEITAI TTPOOTACIA ATTO TITWAON O CUVOUACHG HE ATTEPIOPIOTN
KIVNTIKOTNTA Twv epyadopévwy. O1 Honeywell Miller TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge trpoowTrikoi
TTEPIOPICHOI TITWONG Eival EIBIKG OXEDIQOPEVEG AVACUPOUEVEG HOVADEG PE HOVADIKA
XOPAKTNPIOTIKA OXEQIAOUEVA YIA EPAPUOYEG AKPNG.

o PPE-R/11.062 uwnAdTepo @opTio (TTPOCAPHOCHEVO)
PPE-R/11.060 opi¢évTia aixunpen akun XpAon
PPE-R/11.106 V2
RfU_11.106_PPE
PPE-R_11.124_V5 EN 360 Aidupo RTFA + ££dpTuon TTAPOUG CWHPATOG

o EN 360:2023 «Ztepéwan oTo €TTTTEdO TOU TTOSIOU O€ KATAKOPUPN EQAPHOYA»
To 1poidv cuppopewveTal pe Tov Kavoviopo (EE) 2016/425 kai pe 1o MpdTtutro EK 360:2002,
oTwg kai ye Tig amraitioeig CNB/P/11.062, CNB/P/11.060, CNB/P/11.085.
O1 TpoowTTIKOI TTEPIOPIOTEG TITWONG TurboLiteTM+ Extreme Edge eivail rpoidvTa
KOTaoKeUaopéva atréd aAoupivio, atadAl, avoeidwTo atadAl, TTAAOTIKA UAIKG Kal UQaoua

1.1 KATAAOIOZ ZXETIZOMENQN MNPOIONTQN - YNIOAEIrMATA,

MPOAIATPA®EZ KAI AIAZTAZEIZ (TrpBA. onueio Il)
1.2 ENIKOINQNIA

Honeywell Safety Products Mexico
Av. de los Insurgentes 20551, Parque Industrial El Florido, 22244, Tijuana, B.C.Mexico
sps.honeywell.com

2.0 MEPIFPA®H NMPOIONTOZ (MPBA. ZHMEIO 1)
3.0 FTENIKEZ AMNAITHZEIZ MPOZTAZIAZ NTQZHZ

‘OAeg ol TTpoEIBOTTOINTEIG Kal OI 0dnYieg TIPETTEI VA TTAPEXOVTAI O€ £EouaiodoTnuéva aTopa/
XPNOTEG.

Oa mpéTrel va AapBdavovTal TTavta ol KAat@AANAEG TTPOQUAGEEIG yia TNV aTTOPGKPUVAN TUXOV
EUTTOSIWYV, GUVTPIMMIWY, UAIKWV 1 GAAWYV avayvwpIouéVwy KIVOUVWY atrd Tnv TTEPIOXH
gpyaciag Tou Ba uTropoucav va TTPOKAAETOUV TPAUHATIOPOUG i va TTapeUTTOdigouV Tn
A€ITOUpYia TOU CUCGTAUOTOG.

O 0O O O

EAEyxeTe TTAVTOTE YIa EPTTODIO KATW OATTO TNV TTEPIOXT EPYQTiag, yia va BeRaiwBeite 611 n Toavr
diadpopn TITwong eival kaBapr. EmTpéwTe £mTapkn kaBapiopd KATw atrd TNV ETMQAVEIQ EPYATIOg.

[Na va ehaxioTotroinBei 10 evOeXOUEVO aKOUCIOG ATTOOECUEUONG, OPHOBIO ATOUO TTPETTEI VA
dlaopaAioel TNV guyBaTéTnTa TOU CUGTAPATOG.
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‘OAog 0 €COTTAICUOG TTPETTEN VA ETTIBEWPEITAI TTPIV aTTO KABE XpAon oUPPWVa PE TIG 0dnyieg Tou

KaTaokeuaoTr. ETTTAéov, 0 eEOTTAIONOG TTPETTEI Va ETTIOEWPEITAI O€ TAKTIKF) BACT TOUAGXIOTOV

Mia @opd Tov xpdvo aTrd apuodio ATopo, SIAQOPETIKG atrd ToV XPAROTH.

KdBe 1poidv Tou TTapouciadel TTapapopPuaoElg, acuvhBioTn @Bopd 1 aAloiwaon TTPETTEN va

QATTOPPITITETAI APECWG PE TETOIOV TPAOTTO, TTOU VA ATTOPEUYETAI N aKOUOIA TTEPAITEPW XPHON.

OTroloodATToTE £OTTAICUOG TTOU XPNOIPOTIOINBONKE O€ TITWON TTPETTEl VA a@alpEiTal até Tnv

€TOINGTNTA XPAONG.

To e¢ouaiodoTnuévo ATopo 1 0 eEoUaIodOTNPEVOG XPNOTNG TTPETTEN va S1aBéTel ox£DIo didowaong

Kal d100€oiya gEoa yia TNV UAOTTOINGH TOou KATA TN XPAon autou Tou €§0TTAIoUOU.

O e€omrAiopdg dev emTpETTETAl VO PETABAAAETAI pE kavévav TpdTTo. Mnv AiTtaiveTte ) TrpooTrabeite

va ETTIOKEUAOETE QUTAY TN ouokeur|. O1 ETTIOKEUEG TTPETTEN va eKTEAOUVTAI HOVO ATTO TOV

KOTOOKEUAOTH A o110 TTPOCWTTA 1) OVTATNTEG TTOU £XOUV £E0UCI0D0TNOET EYYPAPWS aTTO TOV

KOTOOKEUAOTH).

[Moté pnv xpnoipoTroleite EOTTAICUO TTPOCTACIAG OTTO TITWOEIG YIO OKOTIOUG SIAQOPETIKOUG aTTO

€KEIVOUG yIa TOUG oTToioug oXedIGoTNKE. O eEOTTAICNAG TTPOCTACIAG OTTO TITWOEIG OEV TTPETTEI

TTOTE VA XPNOIMOTTOIEITAI VI pUPOUAKNON 1 aviywaon.

O1 repiBaAlovTikoi Kivouvol TTpéTTel va AapBdavovTal uttown Katd Tnv €TMIAOYT Tou £E0TTAICOU

TpooTagiag amd TTWoelG. O eEOTTAIOUOG OV TTPETTEI VO EKTIDETAI G€ XNMIKEG OUTiES, BEPUOTNTA,

PAOYEG 1 AAAEG TTEPIBAANOVTIKEG OUVONKEG TTOU PTTOpPEi va TTpokaAécouv BAaBepn emridpacn. O

TTOAUECTEPQG TTPETTEI VO XPNOIYOTIOIEITAI OE OPICHEVA XNMIKAG 1) 6&Iva TTepIBdAAovTa. H xprion

oe d1aBpwTIKS ) KauaTIKS TTEPIBAAAOV UTTAYOPEUE! TTIO TUXVO TTPOYPANHA ETTIBEWPNONG Kal

guvTAPNONG, WoTE va dlag@aAifeTal n akepaidTnTa Tou £OTTAICHOU.

‘OAa Ta ouveeTIKG UAIKG TTPETTEN VO TTpoaTaTEUOVTAl aTTd OKWwpia, BeppoUg OTTIvVOrpES, AVOIKTEG

@AOYEG 1 AAAEG TTNYEG BePUATNTAG. Z€ QUTEG TIG EQAPUOYEG CGUVIOTATAI N XPAGN UAIKWY

QAVOEKTIKWY 0T BepuoTNTA.

Mnv emiTpETTETE OTOV ECOTTAIGUO VA EPXETAI OE ETTAPN HE OTIONTIOTE UTTOPE] va Tov BAGYEl,

aupTrepIAaPBavOPEVWY, OANG XWPIG TTEPIOPICHO, ETTIPAVEIWV AEIAVTIKWY, TPOXEIWV A UPNANG

Bepuokpaaciag, TNYWV BEPUOTNTAG, NAEKTPIKWY KIVOUVWY 1 KIVOUPEVWY UNXaVNHATwy.

Mnv ekBETeTE TOV £EOTTAIONO O€ KavEVA KivOUVO TTOU BeV €XEl OXEOIAOTET IO TOV AVTEEEL.

> UUBOUAEUTEITE TOV KATAOKEUQOTH O€ TTEPITITWOEIG AUPIBOAIWV.

MoTé punv agaIpEiTe TIG ETIKETEG TTPOIOVTWY, OI OTToiEG TTEPIAAUBAVOUV ONUAVTIKEG

TTPOEIBOTIOINTEIG Kal TTANPOYOPIES YIa TO £E0UCIOdOTNHEVO ATOUO 1) TOV XPACTN.

Mposidotroinon

Na avaTpéxeTe TAVTA OTOUG KAVOVIOHOUG KAl TO TTPOTUTIA OXETIKA ME TIG TTIPOCWTTIKEG

ATTAITACEIG TOU CUCTAMATOG AVAOXECNG TITWONG KAl TIG 08NYieg TTOU TTapéXovTal ME

KABE OTOIXEIO TTOU XPNOIMOTIOIEITAI WG HEPOG TOU TTIPOCWTTIKOU CUCTHHATOG AVACXEONG

mTWONG.

EAN TO NMPOION MQAEITAI EKTOZ THZ APXIKHZ XQPAZ NMPOOPIZMOY, A AOrOYZ

AZOAAEIAZ TOY XPHZTH, MPEMEI O EMMOPOZ NA EEAZ®AAIZEI QZTE TO MPOION
NA MAHPEI TOYZ NOMOYZ MOY IZXYOYN ZTHN XQPA AYTH KAI NA NAPEXEI
OAHTIEZ A TO MPOION ITHN ANAAOIH AQZZA, KAAYNTONTAZ OAEZ TIX

ATAITHZEIZ TOY NMPOTYNOY EN 360 KAl TON EPAPMOZTEQN NOMQN.

3.1 Mpo&IdoTToINTEIG KAl TTEPIOPICHOI

Ma xprion a1mo €va povo dtopo. To pEyioTo 6pio Bapoug xpnoTn eival 140 KIAG,
gupTrEPIAQPBAVOPEVOU TOU BAPOUG CWHOTOG, TWV EVOUHATWY Kal TWV EPYOAEIWV.
ZUuBATOTNTA CUCTHMOTOG

Ta mpoiévta TTpoaTaciag atd Twan g Honeywell Miller €xouv oxediaaTei yia xpion pévo

pe oToixeia eykekpiyéva atré Tnv Honeywell. H utrokatdoTaon r n avTikardotacn amoé un
EYKEKPINEVOUG OUVOUOOUOUG OTOIXEIWV A UTTOCUCTAMATA 1) KAl Ta U0 UTTOPEi va ETTNPEACOUY 1
va TTapePTTodicouv TNV ac@aAr) Asitoupyia peTagl Twv kal va BEoouv og Kivduvo Tn oupBaToTnta
€VTOG TOU CUCTAHATOG. AUTA N acUpPRATOTNTA UTTOPEI Va ETTNPEATEI TNV ASIOTTIOTIO KAl TNV
ao@AAeIa TOU GUVOAIKOU GUGTAUATOG.



ATTAITAOEIS AyKUPWONGS

H aykupwon TpéTrel va eivar ikavr va uttooTnpider 12kN (11.x. e§omAiopd aykUpwaong TTPoTUTIou
EN795) avd epyaddpevo A Tpétrel va oxediddeTal, va eykabioTatal Kal va XpnoIPoTIoIgiTal UTTd
TNV eTiBAeWn €ISIKEUPEVOU TTPOCWTTOU WG PEPOG TTAPOUG GUCTHPATOG OVACXEDNG TITWANG TO
oTroio dlaTnpei ouvTeAeaTr) ao@aAgiag dUo

MAoupia

O 1yavTag avAoXeong TITWONG TTPETTEN VA ival O HOVOG KATAAANAOG £EOTTAIGHOG yIa TN
OUYKPATNGN TOU GWHATOG TTOU XPNOIKOTIOIEITAI UE AUTO TO OUCTNUA AVACXEONG TITWAONG.
Mpétrel va cuppop@wveTal pe 1o TTpoTuTTo EN 361. MNa Tapddeiypa, o1 TTpOCWTTIKOI TTEPIOPIOTEG
mTwong TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge CE éxouv oxedIlaaTei yia Xprion o€ GuvOUAoud UE TIG
Aoupid g Honeywell Miller: Aoupid 1y indvteg Miller Revo comfort R2, Miller H-Design, Miller
H-Design Hi vest, Miller H-Design Quick Fit Vest + Titan Harness, Miller Revolution Premium
R5, Miller H-Design Body-Fit & BodyFix Harness i pe rapopolov oxediacuo.

Meplopiopoi xpRong

Ta autépata avacupdpeva oxoivid (wnhg (AXZ) (SRL- Self-retracting lifelines) ival oxediaopéva
pévo yia EQapUOYEG avaoxeang TITWonG. MoTé pnv xpnoiyotroleite Ta AZZ WG UNXavIoUOV
OuUyKpPATNONG ) TOTTOBETNONG

2MOYAAIO!

‘Eva 0evdapIo CUYKPATNONG TTITWONG NTTOPEi va cUHBEi OTTOINdNTTOTE OTIYHA:

* O xpnoTng emekTEivEl TARPWG TO OXOIVi {WNAG Kal epapuolel BApog 1 éviaon oTo
oxoivi wng.

* O xpNoTng KAeIBwvel To oXoIvi {WNAG OKOTTINWG /| aKOUTIA, XWPIG Va EKTEIVETAI
TARPWG To oxoIvi WRAG, KAl aoKei BAPOg R évTaon o€ AuTA To oXoIvi {WAG.

H owoTr epappoyn yia Tn xpon AZZ emITPETTEI GTOV XPOTN va oUVOEDET Kal va PETAKIVNOET

eAelBePQ yIa va eKTEAEDEN TIG ATTAITOUPEVEG EPYATiEg XwWPIG va KAEIdWaoEl To AZZ 1 va 0oKNOEl

évtaan oTo oxolvi {wrg o€ TTAAPN ETTEKTAO.

O1 TTpocWTTIKOI TTEPIOPIOTEG TITWONG TurboLite ™+ Extreme Edge €ival eykekpigévol yia epapuoyEg
TTavw atrd To KEYAAI Kal Akpng. IMNa Toug oKoTToUg auToU ToU £yXEIPISIoU 0dnyIWY, HIa EQapUoyYA
Aakpng gival epappoyn OTTouU 0 XPrioTNG UTTOPET Va ival ayKUPWHEVOG O€ ETTITTESO PAKOUG ayyAIKOU
TTOSI0U/ETTIQAVEI EPYOTIOG ) UWNASTEPO KAl TO OXOIVi (WNG €XEl TN duvaTtoTNTa Va £pBEl o€ £TTAPN
ME KATTOIa AKPN av TTECEI 0 XPAOTNG. ZUVIOTATAI N ayKUpWon TNG OUCKEUAG KABETA TTAvVwW aTTd TO
KEPAAI OTTOTE €ival duvaTov. Ma Toug OKOTTOUG TOU TTAPOVTOG £YXEIPISIOU 0dnyIWY, N Epapuoyn
TTavw a1d 1O KEQAA UTTOBdNAWVEI OTI BV UTTAPXEI XOAAPWON OTO oXOoIvi (WG 6Tav N Jovada gival
TOTTOBETNUEVN TTAVW aTTG TOV XPROTN Kal €€l oUuvOEBEi e Tov oTTioBio dakTUAIo D Tou xprRoTn.

O1 TTpooWTTIKOI TTEPIOPIOTEG TITWONG TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge pmmopouv va Xpnoigotroinéouv
ME ouaTAPaTA 0pIZOVTIOU OXOIVIOU JwrG TTou €Xouv eykpIiBei atrd Tnv Honeywell pe 181aiTepeg
ekTIunoelg. O avacupOuEVOg UNXAVIOHOG TTPETTEN va €ival ApKETA KATAAANAOG yia S1adpopES KATA
MAKOG TOu OX0IVIOU {WwNG Kal va TTApAPEVEI KAOTOKOPUPOG OE OXEDN UE TOV EPYACONEVO KOO ‘OAN
N d1dpKela TNG epyaaiag. ZuvioTaTal, o ETMTOTTIOS €10IKOG va agloAoyei TNV xprion Tou
QAVACUPOPEVOU PNXavIGPOU TIPIV TNV EYKATACTACN KAl TNV XPAoN KE TO 0pIfOVTIO OXOIVi (WAG.
EmitTA£ov, avaTpEXeTe TTAVTA OTIG 0BNYIEG TTOU TTAPEXOVTAI HE TO GUOTNHA OXOIVIOU {WNG Yia va
eCaopalioeTe TN oupBaTdTNTa TNG AUTOPATNG AVACUPCNG TOU OXOIVIOU {wNG YE TO aUCTNUA.
Tad paT NGO gpo Kpaoiag y 1a Tn ouokeur TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge ¢ ival a 16 - 30°C € wg +
60°C

H ouokeun auTr TTPETTEl va eykaBioTaTal Kal va XpnoIPOTIOIEITal JE TETOIOV TPATTO, WOTE Va
ehayioToTrolgiTal N TOavOeTNTa TITWONG O€ TTEPITITWON TaAGvTwaong. O XpARoTng dev TTPETTEI TTOTE
va eKTIBETAI O€ KivOUVO TITWONG OTNV TTEPITITWON alwpnang. Mnv agrveTe 1o oxolvi {wAg va
XOAOPWOEL.

H xprion Twv TPoidvTwv pag TrepiopideTal oTa apuodia dToua TTou €xouv UTToRANBEl oe
KOoTGAANAN exTTaideuan (TTapéxeTal ammod eEoualodotnuévo dTouo ) opyavioud) ) utrd Tnv
eTiBAeWN apuodiou eTIBAETTOVTOG.

‘OTr010G eKTEAET EpyaTia oe UYWOG TTPETTEI VA gival 0€ KA QUOIKA KaTaoTaon. OpICPEVEG 1ATPIKEG
KOTAOTACEIG (PAPUOKEUTIK) aywyr), KOpSIAYYEIAKA KATAGTAGN, KATT.) UTTOPEI Va ETTNPEGTOUV
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apvnTIKA TNV A0QAAEIQ TOU XPAOTN KATA TNV KAvoviKA xprion Tou MATI. Ze epitrtwon
au@IBoAiag, CUPBOUAEUTEITE TO YIATPO OOG.

‘EAeyxog TrpIv TN XpHon:

Mpiv a1mé K&Be xPAON, EKTEAEDTE EUTTEPICTATWHEVN OTITIKA €6ETAON YIa va BeBaiwBeiTe OTI £XOUV

oAokAnpw6ei Ta MAI, kaBwg kal 01roI0adrTTOTE AANOG EEOTTAICUOG TTOU UTTOPET VO OUVOEDEI

(ouvdetApag, kKopdovi KATT.). K&vTe OAEG TIG ATTOPAITNTEG TIPOETOIPOTIEG VIO TNV EQAPHOYN

otrolacdATToTE dIdoWONG O€ aTTOAUTN ACPAAcIa. X TTEPITTTWON BAARNG Tou TTPOIGVTOG 0ag,

OUMPBOUAEUTEITE TOV KATAOKEUAOTH) 1} TOV QVTITTIPOOWTTO TOU. Edv £XETE OTTOIECONTTOTE AUPIBOAIEG

OXETIKA PE TNV AOQAAR KATAOTAGT TOU TTPOIGVTOG A av TO TTPOIOV £XEI XPNOIYOTTOINOE yia

avaoyeon TITWONG, €ival OUCIWOEG yIa TNV TIPOCWTTIKF) 0ag ao@AAcia va TeBEi EKTOG Xpriong To

MATT kal va €TTIOTPAPEi GTOV KATAOKEUAOTH 1} O€ £EEIBIKEUPEVO KEVTPO ETTIOKEURG YIa EAEYXO N

KaTaAoTPO®r Tou. MeTd TNV €€€Taon, To KEVTPO €ite Ba TTapadwael €ite Ba apvnBei TNV ypaTrTh

£yKpIOn yia Tnv mmavaypnaoipotroinon Tou MAT. AtrayopeUetal auaTnpd va TPOTTOTTOINOETE I VO

€mMdIopBwOoETE £0E€ig ol idlol To MAT

+ 'OAo 10 GuppaTdéOoXOIVO 1) O INAvTag Byaivel E§w Kal ival EAeUBEPOG.

* H Aeimoupyia @pevapiopatog AeIToupyei Je ypriyopo XTUTTNHA GTO GUPHATOOXOIVO ) GTO Aoupi.
To ouppaTdoXoIVO, TO Aoupi TTPETTEI VA PPEVAPEI AUECWG.

» O ggommAiopog eival oe KaAf katdoTtaon Kai ol Bideg kal Ta TIPITGivIa KAEICTUOTOG gival OTNV
Béan Twv kal éxouv ToTroBeTNOET KATAAANAQL.

* To dkpo Tou CUPPATOTYKOIVOU I TOU IPAVTA Eival KATAAANAQ TTEPITUAIYMEVO 1) pAUMEVO.

»  O1 yavTtlol KapauTTivEP TTOU TTOPEXOVTAI PE TOV £EOTTAIONG AgIToupyoUV Kal KAEIBWVOUV CWwaTd.

»  Agv uttdpyxel ixvog didBpwaong oTa PETAAAIKG OTOIXEIQ.

» To ouppardoxoivo 1 o Ipavtag dev TTapouciddel kabBoAou anuddia eBopdg (oxioiyo, EE@Tioua,
otrdoiyo, SiIdRpwaon KATT.)

Mpétrel va ekrovnBei ox€S10 S1IACWONG KAl EKTIMNON EMIKIVEUVOTNTAG YIA TNV AVTIMETWITION
OTTOINOSATTOTE EKTOKTNG OVAYKNG MTTOPEI VA TTOPOUCIAOTEI Kl va EMITPEWYEI TRV TOXUTEPN
duvarT EKKEVWON UTTO TIG KAAUTEPEG SUVATEG OUVORKEG.

4.0 EFTKATAZTAZH/XPHZH
a) ZYMBATIKH XPHZH (Eykpion EK EN360) (BA. onpsio 3 aTo TapdpTnpa C)

H xprion Bswpeital «oUPBATIKA» i «KOTAKOPUPN» ATAV N CUCKEUR OUVOEETAI PUE ONUEIO
aykUpwaong TTou BpiokeTal TTAvw atrd To ETTITTESO WMWYV TOU XPNOTN, OnAadn TTepiTTou 2 péTpa
TTavw ato 1o eTTiTTESO TOU dATTEDOU.

b) OPIZONTIA XPHZH - (PPE-R/11.060 opi{6vTia xpAon aixpnpwv akpwv) (BA. onueio 4
oT0 TTpoodpTnua C)

OpigévTia xprion €ival 6Tav n CUCKEUR gival TTpogapTnuévn o€ éva anueio aykUpwaong TTou
BpiokeTal 01O ETITTESO TWV TTOBIWV TOU XPAOTN I KATW aTTd TO ETTITTESO TWV WMWYV TOU XPrOTN
(€wg 2 pétpa Tavw atrd To eTTiTTedO TOU daTrédou). ATTayopeUETal AuaTNPAG N oUVOEDN TOU
€EOTTAIOUOU KATW OTTO TO ETTITIEDO TWV TTOdIWV TOU XPAROTN. H cuokeun €xel dOKIPAOTEN yia
opIgovTIa XpAoN Kal £xel UTTORANBEI ETTITUXWG O€ TITWaN o€ akpn TUTTou A. Akpn TUTTOU A €ival pun
aixunpenR atodAivn akpn atraAAaypévn aTtd pwypES, Me akTiva r = 0,5 mm.

QoT1600, yia va BeRaiwbeite 6T N CUOKEUN AEITOUPYEi CWOTA OTN XPron opIfOvTIa, TTPETTEI VO
TnPouvTal oI aKOAOUBEG GUVONKEG:

Edv 0 e€0TTAIop6G ouvdéeTal e onueio aykUpwang TTou BPICKETal OTO ETTITTEDO TWV TTOdIWV TOU
XPNoTN i o€ aTTdaTACN 2 PETPWYV TTAVW aTTé TO ETTITTESO TOU daTTéSOU, O ECOTTAIONOG TTPETTEI
va xpnoiyoTrolgital uévo o€ akpa TUTToU A, OTTWG yia TTapddelyua o€ atodAiva TTpo®iA, SUAIVa
dokdpia ) oTnBaia 0poPnG (ETTEVOUNEVA 1) OTPOYYUAEUEVQ).

Edv o e€oTTAIop6G xpnoipoTroigital og Aeitoupyia opifovTia a€ opifovTia ETTIPAVEIQ

OTTOU UTTAPXE! KiVOUVOG TITWONG O€ AKPN Kal €av atré Tnv agloAdynaon kivduvou Trou
TIPAYHATOTTOINONKE TTPIV OTTO TNV £vapén TNG £pyaciag dIaTToTwONKe 0TI N kpn gival TTOAU
«arxunEn» A/kar «yeudTn pwypEs f ypédiay (6TTwg oTnV TEPITITWON VoG aKAAUTITOU OTnBaIoU
0poYNG, diaBpwuévng atadAivng dokoU A akpng atré okupddeua), eival aTTapaitnTo:



*  €iTe va AdBeTe Ta KOTAAANAC PETPO TTPIV APXIOETE TIG EPYOTIEG YIO VO ATTOQUYETE TNV TITWGON
aTtnv akpn

*  €iTe va TTPOCTaTEUCTE TNV AKPN TTPIV apXioeEl N epyacia
*  €iTE VO ETTIKOIVWVAOTE PE TOV KATAOKEUOOTH TTPOCTACIAG OTTO TITWOEIG.

H un TAPNON auTWV TWV 0BNYIWV EVEEXETAI VA £XEI WG ATTOTEAECHA TNV OTTOTUXiO TOU
oxoivioU {wng kai cofapov Kivduvo TITWOoNG TToU MTTOPEi va TTpokaAécel oofapd
TPAUMATIONO R BdvarTo.

MNa va peiwdei 10 @aIvouevo EKKPEPOUG OTO TEAOG TNG TITWONG, N ETMPAVEI £pYaTiag
Ol TTAEUPIKEG KIVIOEIG O€ KABE TTAEUPd TOU KEVTPIKOU d&ova TTou SIEPXETAI OTTO TO GhUEio
aykUpwaong ot eTmiTedo datrédou TTPETTEl va TreplopilovTal KaTd 1o péyioTo o€ 1,50 pétpo. Mépa
aTTé auTé TO 6pI0, TIPETTEI VO XPNOIUOTTOIEITAl ONUEio aykUpwaong katnyopiag D cupewva pe 1o
TpbéTUTTO EN795.
AMAeg rpo@uUAGEEIg:
H mapapdpewaon Tou e€omrAiopol aykUpwaong TTpéTrel va Aaufdvetal utrdwn étav kabopileTal n
aTTO0TOCN TTOU OTTAITEITAI KATW atrd T TTOdIa ToU XProTn. [MNa Tov OKOTTO auTd, Ol CUCTACEIG VIO
ToV €EOTTAIGHO ayKUPWONG Tou eyxeipidiou odnyiwv TTPETTEl va AapuBavovTtal utréywn (T1.x. BEAOG
yla TN @opnTr dykupa TUTTou C Tou axoiviol {wng).
>& TEPITITWON TITWONG O€ AKPN, TTPETTEl va KABOPIOTOUV GUYKEKPIUEVA HETPA SIAOWONG Kal Ol
XPNOTEG VA EKTTAIBEUTOUV O€ QUTA T PETPA.

4.1 L0vdeon pe Aoupid

MNa va XpnoIhoTIoINoEeTe TOV OCUVOETAPA Aoupiwy, ouvdEaTe dUO KouuTTd oAicBnong kai TpaBRgTe
TOV TTEIPO pE TO BAXTUAO TOU O¢iKkTn (BeiTe TIG €1KOVES Ta & 1[3).

Tpapngte Awpideg TPOcdeong Aoupiwv Pakpid atrd To PTTAoK D (BA. eikdva 3a). ZTn ouvéxela,
€UBUYPANMIOTE TOV CUVOETAPA AOUPIWV KAl TOTTOBETHOTE TOV TTIACHEVO TTEIPO TTiIow atrd TIg dUO
Awpideg TPdadeang, aAAd puTTpooTd atd To UTTAOK D (deite eikdveg 3b & 3c). Beaiwbeite 611 0
TTEIPOG TOU CUVOETAPA CUPUATOOKOIVOU EXEI TTIAOTEI HETAEU TwV AwPidwv TTPOGdECNG AOUPIWV
Kal Tou pTrAok D kai 611 gival TTARpwG KAEIoPEVOGS Kal acpaAiopévog (BA. eikdveg 3¢ kai 3d).

ZMOYAAIO!

O Treipog TPETEl va gival eVTEAWG KAEIOTOG Kal KAEISWHEVOG. N KOKKIVI TaIVia OTOV TrEipo
dev mpétrel va gival opath (BA. elkOva 4a). O Treipog TPETTEI va gival TTIOOMEVOG TTIoW ATTo
TOUG dUO INAVTEG. PNV TTIIGOETE TOV TTEIPO AVANEST OTOUG INAVTEG (BA. e1kéva 4B).

Mnv ouvdéete Tov ouvdeTpa Aoupiwv oTov SakTUuAio D (BA. eikdva 4c¢).

BeBaiwBeite 611 0 ouvBETAPAG Aoupiwv TTpoaavaToAifeTal cwoTd. H ouokeuaaoia Tou
ATTOPPOPNTAG KPABSACUWYV TTPETTEI VA BPICKETAI TTIOW aTTd TO CWHA TOU AVACUPOUEVOG
pnxaviopou pe Tov TTEipo va eiodyetal atrd Ta Se€Id TTPOG Ta ApIOTEPD YId CWOTO
TpooavatoNiopd. Mnv Tov eyKaTaoTAOETE TTPOG Ta TTiow (BA. eikéva 4d).

4.2 EykaTdoTOoon OTNV ayKupwon

1) EvrotioTe eykekpipévn aykUpwar, akoAouBwvTag OAEG TIG YEVIKEG ATTAITACEIG ayKUPWONG,
KaBWG Kal TIG TIPOCHETEG ATTAITATEIG YIA KOPUPAIEG EPAPHOYEG AKPNG TTOU BPICKOVTaI OTNV EVOTNTA
«4. EykaraoTaon/Xpnon mapaypdgoux. EAv xpnoigoTrolgital cuvdeTipag aykUupwaong, BeBaiwbeite
6T gival cupBaTég PE TOV CUVOETAPA TNG ayKUPWAONG Kal TOV GUVOETAPA AKPOU GXO0IVIOU (WG 6G0V
agopad TNV avtoxn, To HEyEBOG Kal TO oxAa. AKOAOUBNOTE OAEG TIG 0BNYIEG TTOU TTOPEXOVTAI PE TOV
OUVOETAPA QYKUPWONG.

2) ZuvdéaTe Tov oUVOETAPA GKPou oXoIvioU wAG OTNV aykupwan (A Tov ouvdeTApa aykipwaong,
€dv uTtdpxel). BeBaiwbeite 0TI 0 0UVOECUOG €ival eVTEAWG KAEIOTOG Kal ac@aANITUEVOG Kal OTI N
TTUAN Tou eV gival og B€on va EPEl PopTio.



4.3 XpAon povwyv Kai SITTAwV GUoTNHATWY

BeBaiwbeite 0TI OAeG 01 oUVOETEIG HECA OTO TIPOCWTTIKO OUCTNHA AVAGXECNG TITWONG

eival oupBaTtég pe TNV KatdAAnAn ocuvappoAdynon Kai eykataoTaon. BeBaiwBeite 611 6Aoi ol
OUVOETNPEG gival KAEIaTOi Kal KAeidwpévol. BeBaiwBeite 611 uTTdpxel ETTAPKEG SIGKEVO (BA.
evotnTa 5 - AIGKeVO TITWONG).

To BITTAS 1) 8idupo TTPOCWTTIKG CUCTNUA TTEPIOPIOTH) TITWONG akpng Tng TurboLite™+ Extreme
Edge €xel oxediaoTei yia va TTapéxel aTov XpAOTN U0 GUVOETIKOUG ECOTTAIGHOUG VIO OUVEXT
100% mrpooTacia ammd mTwon (BA. eikéva 5a). Eival arodektd va epydleoTe pe Kal Ta 00
TTPOCWTTIKOUG TrepIopioTéG TITwong (PFL - Personal Fall Limiter) 1mou gival guvdedepévor pe
TNV idla aykupwaon ) P SIaQPOPETIKEG ayKUPWOEelS. IMa va diatnpnBei n atmokdAAnon 100%, o
TTPOCWTTIKOG TTEPIOPICTAG TITWONG TTPETTEI VO GUVOEETAI PE AYKUPWON QvA TTACA GTIYMA.

5.0 AIAKENO NTQXHX
5.1 YmoAoyiopo6g Tou SIAKEVOU TITWONG TTOU ATTAITEITAI YIA
TIG KOPUPAIEG EQAPHOYES AKPNG

‘Otav xpnoiyoTrolgital TTPOoWTTIKOG TTEPIOPIOTAG TITWONG O€ KOPUQPAieg epapuoyn dkpng,
TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge xpnolgoTroIoTe TNV €1MAOYA TOUG TTIVAKEG

OIGKEVOU TITWOEIG TOU TTAPAPTANOTOG A yia TOV KABOoPIoUd TOU EAGXICTOU ATTAITOUUEVOU
S1dkevou.

5.2 YToAoOyIOHOG atTaITOUMEVNG SIAKEVOU TITWONG YIA
EQPAPHOYEG TTAVW ATTO TO KEPAAI
Eival atmapaiTnTo va KaTovonoeTe TOV TPOTTO UTTOAOYIOHOU TG OTTO0TOONG TOU BIdKEVOU

TTOU OTTAITEITAI YIa KAOE EQAPUOYN EPYACiOG, TTPOKEIMEVOU VO OTTOQUYETE TNV ETTAPN UE
XauNASTEPO eTiTredo.

O Baoikég UTTOAOYIONOG TTOU  TTOPOUCIAZETAl KOTWTEPW Kal Ta OXETIKA OSlaypauuaTa  Tou
TTapapTAPATog B ptropoulv va xpnaoipotroinfouv yia Tov TTpoadIiopIoud TOU ATTAITOUPEVOU BIAKEVOU
TITWONG KATd TN XPAOoN QuTOPATNG avAoupang oXoIvioU (WG OE EQAPHOYT TTaVW atrd TO KEQAAIL
YMOAOTIZMOZ AIAKENOY ZXOINIOY AYTOMATHZ ANAZYPZHZ TA
E®APMOIEZ NMANQ AMNO TO KE®AAI (BA. NTAPAPTHMA B: AIATPAMMA 1)

[YmoAoyioudg amré 1o emiedo epyaciag]

Méyiotn AréoTtaon Avaoyeong (MAD - Maximum Arrest Distance)
+ [Mapdyovrag Oéong Epyacioag Xwpig OpBia Zrdon (EXOZ),

(NSF - Non-Standing Work Position Factor)]

+ [Mapdyovtag Aiwpnong Mtwong (MAM), (Swing Factor Factor (SFF)]
+ 1 m XuvreAeoTnig AogpdAeiag (XA) (SF - Safety Factor)

= AmraitoUpevn Aidkevo Mrwong (AAM), (RFC - Required Fall Clearance)

MPOZOXH: AlaBdoTe 6Aeg TIG ONUEIWOEIG KOl aVOTPESTE 0 OAa Ta SlaypdppaTa S1dKEVoU
aQuTOMOTNG avdoupong oxoiviol {whAg Kal ETIKETWV yia va KaBopioere TV okpIfni
OTTAITOUPEVN OTTOCTACT SIGKEVOU YIO TNV EQAPHOYN OOG.

AGBeTE UTTOWN TOUG KIVOUVOUG TPAUUOTIOHOU Kal EAEYETE TTPIV aTTd TN XProN UNXAVIoHoU
avaoupong 0TI UTTAPXEI TO EAAXIOTO SIAKEVO KATW aTtrd Ta TTOdIA TOU XPHOTH YIa va aTroQUYETE
TUXOV UyKpouan Pe Tn dopr A To €8a@0og O TTEPITITWON TITWoNG. AvaTtpéETe aTov TUTTO XProng
TTOU XPNOIUOTIOIEITE yIa va TTpoadlopiceTe TNV IoxUouoa Tiur (H), ouptrepiAayBavouévng
améoTaong ao@aAgiog 1 pETpou.

YHMANTIKEZ ZHMEIQZEIX

Ta oxoivid {wAg auTéuaTNG AVACUPONG TTPETTEI VO EiVal AYKUPWVOVTAI TTAVW a1Té TO KEPAAI yia
NV §ao@AAION TNG AKPIBEING TOU UTTOAOYIOHOU TOU SIGKEVOU KOI TWV GXETIKWYV TTANPOQOPIWV.

Eival onpavTiké va KatavonoeTe OTI Kal GAAOI TTOPAYOVTEG, OTTWG TO €AV O XPNOTNG EKTEAEI
epyagia 6pBiog, gival okuppévog A SatTAwpEVOG R/kal av 0 XPROTNG £PYAdeTal aTreudeiag KATW
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a1rd TO oNMEIo AyKUPWONG 1 UTTO ywvid, MTTOPEi VO ETTNPEACEI TNV ATTOOTOCN TITWONG KATA Th
XPAON HIa avaoupouevou e§OTTAICHOU.

O utroAoyiouo6g Tou SIGKEVOU TOU OUTOMOTO AVACUPOUEVOU aXoIvioU JwNig KATA TNV TITwon
mPoUTToBéTEl OTI O XPAOTNG Eival 6pBI0G. Av 0 XPAOTNG Ba eKTEAETEI Epyaoia OKUPPEVOG A
yovaTioTog, atraitouvral emimmAéov 3 wodia (0,9 p.) Sidkevou mTwong (BA. didypappa 2). Edv o
XPROoTNG Ba ekTeAéTEl epyaoia SaTAwEVOG, atmaiTouvTal TTPOcBeTo Sidkevo Uyoug 5 TTodiwv
(1,5 p.).

Mo Tov UTTOAOYIG O TOU SIGKEVOU OUTOMOTO OVACGUPOHMEVOU OXOIVIOU {wKG UTTOTIBETOI ETTIONG OTI O
XPNOTNG epyadeTal akpIBWG KATW OTT6 TO ONUEIO AYKUPWONG, EAAXICTOTTOIWVTAG KABE TIBaveTnTa
TTWONG UE TAAAVTWON. Z€ KATAOTAON TAAGVTWONG TITWONG, N GUVOAIKN aréoTaon TITwong Ba
gival peyaAuTepn amro 6, TI av 0 XpPROTNG epyadovrav akpIfwg KATW atrd To OnyEio ayKupwaong
(BA. Sidypappa 3). Ze opICHEVEG EQOPUOYEG, EVOEXETAI Va PNV gival duvaTh n atreudeiog epyaaoia
KATW O1ré TO ONuEIo aykKUPWOoNG. Z& TETOIO TTEPITITWON, O £pyalouEVOg TTPETTEl va auénoel TRV
ATrO0TACN ATTOOTACG TOU SIGKEVOU YIO VA UTTOAOYioEI TOV

ouVTEAEOTAG TOAAVTWONG TITWONG. Z& KABE TTEPITTTWON, 0 £PyalopEvog dev TIPETTEl va eKTEDEI
og evdexOpevn TOAGVTWON TITWONG, 6TV PTTopei va oupBei ema@n pe dAAo avTikeipevo (BA.
diaypaupa 4).

H péyiotn amwécTaon avdoxeong [eAeUBepn TrTwon (EM), (FF - free fall) + emPBpdaduvon (E) (D -
deceleration)] TroikiAA&l avdAoya pe TNV avaoupaon Tou GXoIvioUu JwNG. AVATPEXETE TTAVTA OTIG
ETIKETEG TNG OUYKEKPIMEVNG MOVADAG Yia va KaBopioeTe TN PEYIOTN OTTOCTACT AVACXEONS

Av UTTapXEl KATTOIO EPWTNHA OXETIKA HE TOV UTTOAOYIOUO TNG aTTOaTACNS SIGKEVOU TITWONG,
€TMIKOIVWVNOTE PE TNV TeXVIKN YTnpeoia Tng Honeywell:

00 800 33 44 28 03
IS.PPE.TECHSUPPORT.EUROPE@honeywell.com

AIATPAMMA A - KOPY®AIA EQAPMOI'H AKPHZ

@ _ ZInpsio aykipwong

“Yyog ouvdeong
HYPOTENUSE= MéyioTn
ATT6 AKTIVO EPYOCIOG  pummmmmrt
TooTAON : -
. omaoBodpoéunong — MEYIO"I:r] aKTiva
Akpn AméoTaon gpyaoiag

TTAEUPIKNG OKPNG

Méyiotn amméoTaon
avaoxeong
TTWOoNG + TTTWoN
TaAdvTeuong

AIATPAMMA B - OEQPHZH KOPY®AIAZ EQAPMOIHZ AKPHZ MANQ AINO TO

KE®AAI
. Avarpéére aroug lMivakeg Sidkevou MTwong
Znu&':lo oro [TAPAPTHMA A yia 1repiopiououg
aykupwong AEUpIKAG améoTaong akpngs (§wvn
<6 ft. <6 ft. epyaciag).
(1.8m) (1.8m)
- = AKpN
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MINAKAZ 1: EAGXI0TEG OTTAITOUHEVEG ATTOCTACEIG

EAdxioTn amaitoUpevn améoTacn d1dkevou

Epyacia akpifwg KATW a1rd TO ONnuEio E&ﬁ?::;?:?:ﬁﬁ?f
Méyiotn aykupwong ayKOpWENC
améoTaon
vAaoxeong Tng B FNovarioTég/ - . .
AZZ (SRL) OpBiog OKUPTEC ZamAwpévog e mBavn
lMoikiAAel - Atraireital
1,4m 2,4m 32m 39m mPO0BEeTO SIGKEVO
mTwong

6.0 ENIOEQPHZH KAI ZYNTHPHZH

H 1repIodIkr| €MOeWPNON YIa TOV EAEYXO TNG ATTOTEAEOUATIKOTNTAG Kal TNG AVTOXAG TOU
€EOTTAIOUOU €ival OUCIWDEG YIa TNV €Ea0PAAION TNG ACPAAEIAg TOU XPAOTN.

O €COTTAIOHOG TTPETTEN VA ETTIBEWPEITAI TOUAAXIOTOV pia gopd Tov XpOvo. ApuodIo ATOUO TTPETTEI
va emBewprioel autdv Tov e€0TTAIONO, oUPPWVa PE TIG 0dnyieg (BA. «PUANO eTTIBEWPNONGY).
MeTd a1md K&OE TTEPIOBIKA ETTIBEWPNOT, CUUTTANPWOTE TO GUAAO. ZUPQWVA WE TIG I0XUOUCES
BI0TAEEIG, oI ETMOEWPNTEIG TTPETTEI VO EiVal GUXVOTEPEG, £AV O EEOTTAIOUOG XPNOIPOTIOIEITAI
TAKTIKG 1) o€ BUOKOAEG TTepIBaAlovTikEG ouvenkeg (Mivakag 2). Eivar dikr) oag eubuvn va
dIaTnNPEITE AUTO TO PUAANO EVNUEPWHEVO KOl € A0PAAEG PEPOG. EAAEiwEl ypaTiThG KaTayxwpnong
oT0 deATio TAUTATNTAG, TO TTPOIGV Bewpeital 6T dev €xel ouvTNENOE Kal Bev TTapExXETal eyyunon
aTTé TOV KATAOKEUAOTH. EAEYETE 01 €TTIONPAVOEIG TOU TTPOIGVTOG VA Eival EUAVAYVWOTEG.
MPOZOXH: Na @opdTe TTAVTA Y AVTIO K ATA T NV € TIBEWPNON T WV OUP A TOOXOIVWV { WNAG.
ZITOC € VA OTOIXEIO "TTOPOUV V O TIPOKAAECOOUV T paU'aTIC 6!

MPOZOXH: Mnv T padre T 0 oX0IVi { WAGKAI NV TOT O A PAVETE VA avaoupBei ‘6vo T ou.
Na & 1aTtnpATE TTAvVTA € VTaon 6 oo avacupeTail

MINAKAZ 2 ATrauTRo€Ig emBewpnong

TuxvornTa
MEPIOPIZMOI Mapadeiypara Lo €MOEWPNONG
XPHZHZ E£QPOPHOYNG Nepiopiopoi xpriong Apuoédio*
dropo
ZTavia oTo WG Aidowon & KaAég ouvBrkeg ammobrikeuong, Etnoiwg
TTEPIOPICHEVOG EOWTEPIKNA ) OTTAVIO EEWTEPIKA
XWPOG, EpYOaTaciakn | xpron, Beppokpacia dwuartiou,
ouvTripNoNn KaBapod TepIBAAAOV
Métpia Ewg Bapia MeTtagpopég, IKavOTTOINTIKEG CUVONKEG E&aunviciwg
Karolkieg, BonBnTikad | ammobrikeuong, EOWTEPIKN Kal WG £TNCIWG
TTpoypduuaTa, €CWTEPIKN XPAON KAl EKTETAPEVN
ATT0BNKES XPAON O€ £EWTEPIKOUG XWPOUG, O
OAeg TIG BepUoKpaaTies, kaBapod A
oKoVIopéVO TTEPIBGANOV
Bapid éwg ouvexng EptropikA ZKANPEG oUVONKEG aTTOBKEUONG, Tpipnviciwg
KOTOOKEUEG, TIOPATETAPEVN 1) CUVEXNG EEWTEPIKN | Ewg
MetpéAaio & XPAON, 0€ OAEG TIG eCapnvigiwg

* ApUo65io mPéowTTO: ATONO, TTOU opilerar amrd Tov epyodoTn, To 01T0i0 SIABETE! ETTEIDIGn OTOV TOUEQ TNG AOPAAEINS KAl TEXVIKO

urréfabpo oe Téroia autéuara avacupoueva oxoivia {wng AZZ (SRL)(€idIkn exaideuan)
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MposgidoTroinon

Otav ol emBewPROEIG Kal OI AEITOUPYIKEG SOKINEG ATTOKOAUTITOUV eAaTTWHATA | BAdRBEG
oToV £§0TTAICUO, AVETTOPKA OUVTAPNON ToU £§OTTAIOCMOU 1 aTTOdEIgn OTI 0 §OTTAICUOG £XEI
eKTEDEI O€ Buvdpelg CUAANYNGS | POPTWONG, O EEOTTAICNOG TTPETTEI VO TEBET APETWG EKTOG
xefiong.

O1 Yovadeg TTou £xouv TeBET EKTOG XPriaNG TTPETTEI VA ETTICNUAIVOVTAI KOI VO ETTICNHAiVOVTal JE
TNV évdeign «<AKATAAAHAO MPOX XPHZH» kai va emaTpé@ovTal yia EAeyX0 Kal guvTrpnon
oUP@wva pe TIG 0dnyieg Tou KataokeuaaTh. O eE0TTAIGHOI TToU 8gv PTTOPOUV Va ETTICKEUAOTOUV
TIPETTEI VO ATTOPPITITOVTAI KOTA TPOTTO (WOTE VA ATTOQEUYETAI N TTEPAITEPW OKOUTIO XPAON TWV.

Zuvtipnon

H Baoikr) @povTida 6Awv Twv eEO0TTAICUWY TTPOOTACIag aTTO TITWOEIG Ba TTapaTeivel Tn dIdpKeia
CwNAG Twv Kol Ba cUPPBAAAEl ATV EKTTARPWAON TNG JWTIKAG EKTEAEONG AeITOUpYiag ao@aAEgiag.
MeTagopd kai atrofnkeuon

AuTéG 0 e€oTTAIoPOG TTPETTEN va dlaTtnpeiTal KaBapdg Kal atralhaypévog até putroug. KabapioTe
TTEPIOBIKA TO £EWTEPIKO TOU EOTTAICOI KOl OKOUTTIOTE TO OXOIVi WNG PE UYPO TTavi Kal aTTaAd
QATTOPPUTTAVTIKO.

Otav dev xpnaiyoTrolgital, 0 eEOTTAICUOG TTPETTEI VA ATTOBNKEUETAI KATA TPOTTO WOTE VA
atro@elyeTal N TTPOKANGCN ¢nUIWY 11O TTEPIBAAAOVTIKOUG TTapAyovTeG, OTTWG BEpPOKPATia, Pwg,
uTTEPILANG OKTIVOBOAiQ, UTTEPBOAIKA Uypaaia, TTETPEAQIO, XNUIKG TTPOIOVTA KOl TOUG ATHOI TWV N
AGAAa aToixeia TTou atroikodououv. To oxoivi (WG TTPETTEI va avacUpeTal TTANPWG PECO OTOV
€€OTTAIONO 6TAV BEV XPNOIMOTIOIEITAI .

Katd tnv peta@opd kai Tnv atmobrkeuon, Befaiwbeite 611 Ta MAT ToTTOBETOUVTOI HOKPIG OTTO
TNY£G BepuoTNTAG, UYPACia, SIABPWTIKY ATHOCPAIPA, UTTEPIWDAN AKTIVOBOAIQ KATT. Kal EUTTOSIOTE
va uttooToUv Ta MAIT otroladiTroTe Kpouon A uTTEpROAIKR ddvnon.

7.0 QOEAIMH ZQH

H weéhiun Cwn) evog MAT 1rou atroTeAeital Kupiwg atrd péTarlo Bewpeital atrepidpioTn.

QoT1600,

KOBWG 0 aTTopPOPNTAG EVEPYEIAG Eival UPATUATIVOG IHAVTAG, N WPEAIUN {wn Tou eival 10

XPOVIQ, apxNG YEVOUEVNG aTTO TNV NUEPOUNVia KaTaokeung. Or TTapakdTw TTApdyovTEG UTTOPEI

va PEILOOUV TNV atrdédoon Kail TNV weEAIUN Jwr Tou TTPoidvTog: AavBaouévn atrobrikeuon A/kal

eo@aApévn xpAon (Un TAPNON Twv 0dnyIwV autou Tou eyXeIpIdiou), HNXAVIKH TTOPAPOPPWaOn,

€PN UE XNUIKA TTpoidvTa (0&€a, Baoelg, SIaAUTEG, K.ATT.) ékBean o€ TTNYEG évTovng BEpuavang

>50° C.

MNa va rapateivete TNV wEEAIPN {wr) Tou e£0TTAICHOU GaG, 0ag GUHBOUAEUOUE VO JNV:

*  QQAOCETE TO CUP ATOOXOIVO OTAV £XEl BYEl EVTEAWG, AAAG va To EavaBdaAeTe ek vEou oTOV
‘nNxavic’6 TTPooTaCciag atmd TITWOEIG

*  QQAVETE TO OUP ATOOXOIVO Va Byaivel OTav dev Xpnaol oTToIEiTal.

e ‘eTayeIpiCeoTe TOV £EOTTAIC’O Biaua ) TOV UTTOBAAETE O€ KTUTT OTA.

*  eKBETETE TO OXOIVi (WAG O€ KOKEG KAIPIKEG OUVONKEG.

* AuyiCete TO avacupd’evo oup aTOOXOIVO

8.0 KATANOHZH TQN ZHMANZEQN

BA. rapdptnua C

9.0 KOINOIMOIHMENOI ®OPEIZ

BA. «Zuppéppwon EE 2016/425»
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®YANO ENIOEQPHZHZ

ZEIPIOKOG apIBuoG:
Hpepopnvia KaTaokKeung:
Hpepopnvia embewpnong:
MovTtéAo

OMNTIKA
1. ETikéTa

|:|2 NepiBAnua
> ATTOTUXiO OV UTTAPXE! PN

A A

I:l 3. ZuvdeTipag Aouplwv/AgikTng @opTiou
* EAéygre Tr]v év6£|§n <popT|'ou

OUVOEOHUOC AoUpIV

*  EAéy&re TOV OUVOETAPOQ:

> ATTOoTUYXIO EQV UTTAPXOUV EVOEILEI
I:l 4. Yuppatéoyoivo/ludavreg
« H emeeubpr]or] ﬂpénsl va yivsTou o€ 6Ao 10 pr’]Kog TOU oupparéoxowou/ludvm

. E)\£Y§T£ TO eTa)\)\lKo XITWVIO Kal TN poGGVTCa

AEITOYPIIKA

|:| 1. Mnxaviouég @pévou
*  BefaiwBeite 6T N Aeitoupyia KAEIDWPATOG AgIToupyEi TPABWVTAG TO CUPUATOTKOIVO/TOV INAVTa
TTou Ba TTpéTTel va KAIdwoel apéowg. TpaBrgte Ta deUtepn @opd yia emRepaiwon.
2. E§aywyn/avacupon ocuppatéaxoivou/ipavTa
o EA&yEre TNV e€aywyn ouppatdoxoIvou/iuavTa TpapwvTag To 0AOKANPO TO KAAWSIO/TOV IAVTO
JE TO XEpI.
> ATTOoTUYXiO OV TO KOAWDIO £XEI EPTTAAKEI

*  EAéy&te TNV avAoupan ToU GUPHATOOXOIVOU O€ OAO TO PHAKOG, TTPOEKTEIVOVTAG TTPWTA TO
OUPHATOOXOIVO:

I:l 3. Zuvﬁaa ol oxoIviou {wNAg
»  KabBapioTe Tov ouvdeTrpa pe BoupToa.

"Evde1§n @6pTwOong

MNépaoce Av éxe1 emiAgyei amoTuyio TOUAGYIOTOV pia popd,
Amotuyia EMOTPEYTE TO OUVOAO € £§0UCI0SOTNHEVO KEVTPO
egutrnpéTnong Tou



INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

NO DESECHAR - LEER ANTES DE USAR

LOS LIMITADORES DE CAIDAS PERSONALES O LAS CUERDAS DE SALVAMENTO
AUTORRETRACTILES TURBOLITE™+ EXTREME EDGE CUMPLEN CON LA NORMA EN
360:2002

1.0 COMENTARIOS GENERALES

Acaba de comprar un articulo de equipo de proteccion personal (EPI) de clase Il para pro-
teger contra riesgos que ponen la vida en peligro. Por esto, agradecemos su confianza. Para
asegurarse de que este producto es completamente satisfactorio, ANTES DE CADA USO, por
favor siga las instrucciones de este manual.

Este manual es para una cuerda de salvamento autorretractil fabricada como se describe en el
presente documento y en la lista de productos a los que se hace referencia en el Apéndice 1.
Este equipo es un sistema anticaidas certificado segun la norma EN 360:2002, es decir,
un sistema de proteccion personal contra caidas libres que limita la fuerza de impacto en
el cuerpo del usuario por absorcion de energia al detener una caida (<6kN).

Los limitadores de caidas personales (o cuerdas de salvamento autorretractiles) son equi-
pos retractiles autonomos disefados para ser utilizados por el personal en aplicaciones
en las que se necesita proteccion anticaidas en combinacion sin restringir la movilidad de los
trabajadores. Los limitadores personales de caida Honeywell Miller TurboLite™+ Extreme
Edge son unidades retractiles especialmente disefiadas con caracteristicas Unicas
disefadas para aplicaciones de vanguardia.

o PPE-R/11.062 carga superior (a medida)

o PPE-R/11.060 borde afilado horiz. Utilizar

o PPE-R/11.106V2

o RfU_11.106_PPE

o PPE-R_11.124_V5EN 360 Twin RTFA + arnés de cuerpo entero

o EN 360:2023 «Fijacion a nivel de los pies en una aplicacion vertical»
El producto cumple con el Reglamento (UE) 2016/425y con la norma CE EN 360:2002
ademas de los requisitos de CNB/P/11.062, CNB/P/11.060, CNB/P/11.085.
Los limitadores personales de caida TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge estdan compuestos de
aluminio, acero, acero inoxidable, plastico y materiales textiles.

1.1 Lista de productos afectados - modelos, especificaciones y dimensiones (cf. ii)
1.2 Contacto

Honeywell Safety Products Mexico
Av. de los Insurgentes 20551 , Parque Industrial EL Florido, 22244, Tijuana, B.C.Mexico
sps.honeywell.com

2.0 IDENTIFICACION DEL PRODUCTO (VEASE LA SECCION I)
3.0 REQUISITOS GENERALES DE PROTECCION ANTICAIDAS

Se deben proporcionar todas las advertencias e instrucciones a las personas o usuarios
autorizados.

Siempre se deben tomar las precauciones adecuadas para eliminar de la zona de trabajo
cualquier obstruccion, escombros, material u otros peligros reconocidos que puedan causar
lesiones o interferir con el funcionamiento del sistema.

Asegurese siempre de que no haya obstrucciones por debajo del area de trabajo para asegu-
rarse de que la posible trayectoria de caida esté despejada. Deje un espacio libre adecuado
por debajo de la superficie de trabajo.
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Para reducir al minimo la posibilidad de un desenganche accidental, una persona compe-
tente debe asegurar la compatibilidad del sistema.

Antes de su uso, todos los equipos deben ser inspeccionados de acuerdo con las instruccio-
nes del fabricante. Asimismo, el equipo debe ser inspeccionado peridédicamente, al menos
una vez al aio, por una persona competente distinta del usuario.

Todo producto que presente deformidades, desgaste inusual o deterioros debe ser desecha-
do de inmediato, de tal manera que se evite su uso posterior inadvertido.

Todo equipo sujeto a una caida debe ser retirado del servicio.

Cada vez que use este equipo, persona/usuario autorizado debera tener un plan de rescatey
los medios a su alcance para implementarlo.

Elequipo no ser alterado de manera alguna. No lubrique ni intente reparar este equipo. Las
reparaciones deben ser realizadas Unicamente por el fabricante, o por personas o entidades
con autorizacion previa por escrito por el fabricante.

Nunca utilice equipos de protecciéon anticaidas para fines distintos de aquellos para los que
fueron disefiados. El equipo de proteccion contra caidas nunca debe ser usado para remol-
car o elevar cargas.

Se deben tener en cuenta los peligros ambientales al seleccionar el equipo de proteccion
anticaidas. El equipo no debe exponerse a productos quimicos, calor, llamas u otras con-
diciones ambientales que puedan producir un efecto perjudicial. Se debe usar poliéster en
ciertos ambientes quimicos o acidos. Eluso en un ambiente corrosivo o caustico requiere
un programa de inspeccion y servicio mas frecuente para asegurar que se mantenga la
integridad del equipo.

Todo el material sintético debe ser protegido de escoria, chispas calientes, llamas abiertas u
otras fuentes de calor. En estas aplicaciones se recomienda el uso de materiales resistentes
al calor.

No permita que el equipo entre en contacto con agentes dafinos, incluyendo, entre otras co-
sas, superficies abrasivas, dsperas o de alta temperatura, fuentes de calor, peligros eléctricos
0 maquinaria en movimiento.

No exponga el equipo a peligros para los que no esté diseflado. En caso de duda, consulte al
fabricante.

Nunca retire las etiquetas de los productos, ya que incluyen advertencias e informacion
importantes para la persona/usuario autorizado.

Advertencia

Consulte siempre las regulaciones y normas relativas a los requisitos del sistema de
proteccin personal anticadas y las instrucciones proporcionadas con cada componente
del sistema de proteccion personal contra caidas.

S| EL PRODUCTO SE VENDE FUERA DEL PRIMER PAIS DE DESTINO, POR LA SEGURI-DAD DEL
USUARIO, EL DISTRIBUIDOR DEBE ASEGURARSE DE QUE EL PRODUCTO CUMPLE CON LA
LEGISLACION APLICABLE EN ESE PAIS Y PROPORCIONAR IN-STRUCCIONES PARA EL PRODUCTO
EN EL IDIOMA APROPIADO, CUBRIENDO TODOS LOS REQUISITOS DE LANORMAEN 360 Y LA
LEGISLACION APLICABLE.

3.1 Advertencias y limitaciones

Elequipo puede ser usado por UNA sola persona. El limite méaximo de carga por usuario es
de 140 kg, incluyendo el peso corporal, la ropa y las herramientas.

Compatibilidad del sistema

Los productos de proteccion anticaidas Honeywell Miller estan disefiados para su uso
Unicamente con componentes aprobados por Honeywell. La sustitucion o el reemplazo por
combinaciones de componentes o subsistemas no aprobados pueden afectar o interferir
con las funciones de seguridad y poner en peligro la compatibilidad dentro del sistema. Esta
incompatibilidad puede afectar a la fiabilidad y seguridad de todo el sistema.



Requisitos de anclaje

Elanclaje debe ser capaz de soportar 12 kN (por ejemplo, el dispositivo de anclaje EN795)
por trabajador; o debe ser disefiado, instalado y utilizado bajo la supervisién de una persona
cualificada como parte de un sistema anticaidas completo con un factor de seguridad de dos.

Arnés

Un arnés de detencidn de caidas debe ser el Unico equipo apropiado para sostener el cuerpo
utilizado con este sistema de detencion de caidas. Debe cumplir con la norma EN 361. Por
ejemplo, los limitadores personales de caida TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge CE estan disefiados
para su uso en combinacion con los arneses Honeywell Miller: Miller Revo comfort R2, Miller
H-Design, chaleco Miller H-Design Hi, chaleco “quick fit” Miller H-Design + ArnésTitan, Miller
Revolu-tion Premium R5, arneses Miller H-Design BodyFit y BodyFix con disefio similar.

Limites de uso

Las cuerdas de salvamento autorretractiles (SRL) estan disefadas Unicamente para apli-
caciones de detencion de caidas. Nunca use una SRL como dispositivo de sujecion o de
posicionamiento.

IMPORTANTE

Una situacion de restriccion de caidas puede producirse en cualquier momento:

¢ elusuario extiende completamente la cuerda de salvamento y aplica peso o tensién a
esa cuerda de salvamento;

¢ elusuario bloquea, intencionadamente o no, la cuerda de salvamento, sin que la

cuerda de salvamento esté completamente extendida, y aplica peso o tension a esa
cuerda de salvamento.

Una SRL aplicada correctamente permite al usuario estar conectado y moverse libremente
para realizar las tareas requeridas sin necesidad de bloquear la cuerda de salvamento ni
aplicar tension en esta a su longitud completa.

Los limitadores personales de caida TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge estan aprobados para
aplicaciones en el aire y de borde de ataque. A efectos de este manual de instrucciones, una
aplicacion de borde de ataque es aquella en la que el usuario puede estar anclado a nivel de
los pies/superficie de trabajo o superior y la cuerda de salvamento tiene el potencial de entrar
en contacto con un borde si el usuario se cae. Se recomienda anclar el equipo verticalmente
por encima de la cabeza siempre que sea posible. A efectos de este manual de instrucciones,
una aplicacion por encima de la cabeza implica que la cuerda de salvamento no esta floja si el
equipo estd montado por encima del usuario y conectado al anillo D posterior del usuario.

Los limitadores personales de caida TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge pueden usarse con
sistemas de cuerdas de salvamento horizontales aprobados por Honeywell con
consideraciones especiales. El re-tractil debe poder desplazarse bien a lo largo de la cuerda
de salvamento y debe permanecer perpendicular al trabajador durante toda su tarea. Se
recomienda que una persona cualifi-cada presente en el sitio evalle las condiciones antes
de la instalaciony el uso del sistema retractil con el sistema de cuerda de salvamento
horizontal. En caso de peligro, consulte siempre las instrucciones del sistema de cuerda de
salvamento horizontal para garantizar la compatibilidad de la cuerda de salvamento
autorretractil con el sistema.

Los limites térmicos para el equipo TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge son de - 30°C a + 60°C

Este equipo debe instalarse y usarse de modo que reduzca al minimo la posibilidad de que
se produzca una caida por balanceo. El usuario nunca debe estar expuesto a un riesgo de
caida por balanceo.

No permita que la cuerda de salvamento se afloje.

Eluso de nuestros productos esta limitado a personal competente que haya recibido la
formacion adecuada (proporcionada por una persona u organizacion autorizada) o bajo la
supervision de un supervisor competente.
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Toda persona que realice trabajos en altura debe estar en buenas condiciones fisicas. Cier-
tas condiciones médicas (medicacion, condicion cardiovascular, etc.) pueden perjudicar la
seguridad del usuario durante el uso normal del EPI. En caso de duda, consulte a su médico.

Comprobaciones antes de usar:

Antes de cada uso, realice un examen visual exhaustivo para asegurarse de que el EPI, asi
como cualquier otro equipo con el que pueda estar asociado (conector, cordén...) estd comple-
to. Dé todos los pasos para la implementacion de cualquier rescate de modo completamente
seguro. En caso de que su producto se dafie, consulte al fabricante o a su agente. Si tiene
alguna duda respecto a la condicién segura del producto, o si el producto ha sido usado para
detener una caida, es esencial para su seguridad personal que el EPI sea retirado del servicioy
enviado de vuelta al fabricante o a un centro de reparacion cualificado para su revisién o
destruccion. Después del examen, el centro entregara o rechazara la autorizacion escrita para
reutilizar el EPI. Esté estrictamente prohibido modificar o reparar un EPI por su cuenta.

e Todoelcableolos enganches de malla se enrollan libremente.

e Lafuncion de frenado funciona tirando rapidamente del cable y de la correa. El cable o
correa debe frenarse de inmediato.

e Elequipo esta en buen estadoy los tornillos y los remaches de cierre estan presentes y
debidamente fijados.

e Elextremo del cable o de la malla esta correctamente forjado o cosido.

¢ |os mosquetones suministrados con el equipo funcionan y se bloquean correctamente.

¢ Las partes metélicas no presentan corrosion.

¢ Elcable ola malla no muestra ninglin signo de desgaste (desgarro, deshilachado,
rotura,corrosion, etc....).

Se debe establecer un plan de rescate y una evaluacion de riesgos para hacer frente a cual-
quier situacion de emergencia que pueda producirse para permitir la evacuacion mas rapida
posible en las mejores condiciones posibles.

4.0 INSTALACION/USO

a) USO CONVENCIONAL (aprobado por CE EN360)(ver 3 en el Apéndice C)

Se considera que el uso es “‘convencional” o “vertical” cuando el dispositivo estd conectado a
un punto de anclaje situado por encima del nivel de los hombros del usuario, es decir, unos
2 m por encima del nivel del suelo.

b) USO HORIZONTAL - (PPE-R/11.060 borde afilado uso horizontal)(véase 4 en el
Apéndice C)

Eluso horizontal es cuando el equipo esta conectado a un punto de anclaje situado a la
altura de los pies del usuario o por debajo del nivel de los hombros del usuario (hasta 2 m

por encima del nivel del suelo). Esta estrictamente prohibido conectar el equipo por debajo
del nivel de los pies del usuario.

El equipo ha sido probado para uso horizontal y también ha sido sometido con éxito a una
caida en un borde de tipo A. Un borde tipo A es un borde de acero no afilado, libre de reba-
bas, con un radio de r=0,5 mm.

Sin embargo, para garantizar el correcto funcionamiento del aparato en el uso horizontal, se
debe asegurar que se cumplen las siguientes condiciones:

Si el equipo estd conectado a un punto de anclaje situado a la altura de los pies del usuario
0 amenos de 2 m por encima del nivel del suelo, solo debe utilizarse en los bordes de tipo A,
como por ejemplo, en perfiles de acero, vigas de madera o parapetos de techo (revestidos o
redondeados).

Si el equipo se utiliza en modo horizontal sobre una superficie horizontal en la que existe el
riesgo de caida sobre un borde, y si la evaluacion de riesgos realizada antes del inicio de los
trabajos ha revelado que el borde es muy “puntiagudo” o “von rebabas” (como en el caso de



un parapeto de tejado sin revestimiento, una viga de acero corroida o un borde de hormigon),

es esencial dar los siguientes pasos:

e tomar las medidas adecuadas antes de iniciar los trabajos para evitar caidas en los
bordes

e 0 proteger el borde antes de que comience el trabajo

e 0 ponerse en contacto con el fabricante de la proteccion anticaidas.

Si no se siguen estas instrucciones, la cuerda de salvamento puede fallar, lo que causa un
riesgo grave de caidas que pueden ocasionar lesiones graves o la muerte.

Para reducir el efecto pendular al final de la caida, el area de trabajo o los movimientos late-
rales a ambos lados del eje central que pasan a través del punto de anclaje a nivel del suelo
deben limitarse a un maximo de 1,50 m. Mas alla de este limite, se debe utilizar un punto de
anclaje de clase D que cumpla con la norma EN795.

Otras precauciones:

Se debe tener en cuenta la distorsion del dispositivo de anclaje al determinar la distancia
requerida por debajo de los pies del usuario. Con este fin, se deben tener en cuenta las
recomendaciones del manual de instrucciones del dispositivo de anclaje (por ejemplo, flecha
para el ancla portatil tipo C de la cuerda de salvamento).

En caso de caida sobre un borde, se deben definir medidas de rescate especificas y entrenar
a los usuarios en estas medidas.

4.1 Conexion al arnés

Para operar el conector del arnés, enganche dos botones deslizantes y saque la clavija cap-
turada tirando con el dedo indice (vea las Fig. lay 1b).

Tire de las correas de malla del arnés para separarlas de la almohadilla D en (consulte la Fig.
3a). Después, alinee la conexion del arnés e inserte el pasador capturado detras de ambas
correas de malla, pero delante de la almohadilla D (vea las Fig. 3by 3c). Asegurese de que la
clavija del conector del arnés se encuentre entre las correas de malla del arnés y la almoha-
dilla Dy que esté completamente cerrada y bloqueada (vea las Fig. 3cy 3d).

IMPORTANTE

La clavija debe estar completamente cerrada y bloqueada; la banda roja de la clavija no
debe ser visible (vase la Fig. 4a). La clavija debe estar atrapada de AMBAS correas de
malla; no capturar la clavija entre correas (ver Fig. 4b).

No fije el conector del arnés al anillo D (vea la Fig. 4c).

Asegurese de que el conector del arnés esté correctamente orientado. El paquete de
amortiguadores debe estar detras del cuerpo del sistema retractil con la clavija insertada de
derecha a izquierda para una correcta orientacion. No instale al revés (véase la Fig. 4d).

4.2 Instalacion a Anclaje

1) Localice un anclaje apropiado siguiendo todos los requisitos generales de anclaje, asi
como los requisitos adicionales para aplicaciones de borde de ataque que se encuentran
en el parrafo “4. Instalacion/Uso”. Si se utiliza un conector de anclaje, asegurese de que sea
compatible con el anclaje y el conector de extremo de la cuerda de salvamento en cuanto a
resistencia, tamafoy forma. Siga todas las instrucciones suministradas con el conector de
anclaje.

2) Conecte el conector del extremo de la cuerda de salvamento al anclaje (o al conector de
anclaje, si es aplicable). Asegurese de que el conector esté completamente cerrado y blo-
gueado y de que la puerta no esté en posicion de soportar cargas.

4.3 Uso de sistemas simples o dobles

Compruebe que todas las conexiones dentro del sistema personal de detencién de caidas
sean compatibles y que el montaje y la instalacion sean correctos. AsegUrese de que todos
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los conectores estén cerrados y bloqueados. Asegurese de que haya suficiente espacio de
caida libre (véase 5 - Espacio de caida libre).

Un sistema personal de limitacidon de caidas Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge doble o gemelo esta
disefiado para proporcionar al usuario dos dispositivos de conexion para una proteccion
continua contra caidas al 100 % (ver Fig. 5a). Se puede trabajar con ambos sistemas
conectados al mismo anclaje o a anclajes diferentes. Para mantener el 100 % de atado, un
anclaje debe estar conectado a un sistema en todo momento.

5.0 ESPACIO DE CAiDA LIBRE

5.1 Calculo del espacio de caida libre necesario para aplicaciones en borde

de ataque

Cuando se utiliza un limitador personal de caidas TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge en una
aplicacion de borde de ataque, utilice la funcién de limitacion de caidas de Turbolite™+
Extreme Edge.

Tablas de holguras en el Apéndice A para determinar la holgura minima de caida requerida.

5.2 Calculo del espacio de caida libre necesario para aplicaciones aéreas

Es esencial entender como calcular la distancia de seguridad requerida para cada
aplicacién de trabajo para evitar el contacto con un nivel inferior.

El calculo basico que se muestra a continuacion y los diagramas relacionados en el Apén-
dice B pueden utilizarse para eliminar la distancia de seguridad necesaria cuando se utiliza
una cuerda de salvamento aut’orretra’ctil en una aplicacion aérea. )
CALCULO DEL ESPACIO DE CAIDA LIBRE DE L’A CUERDA DE SALVAMENTO AUTORRETRACTIL
EN CASO DE SOBRECARGA APLICACIONES AEREAS (véase el Apéndice B: Diagrama 1)
[Célculo tomado del nivel de trabajo]

Distancia maxima de detencién (MAD)

+ Factor de Posicion de Trabajo No Permanente (NSF)

+ Factor de Caida de Oscilacion (SFF)

Factor de seguridad (SF) + 1m

= Distancia de caida requerida (RFC)

PRECAUCION: lea todas las notas y consulte todos los diagramas de espacio de caida de
la cuerda de salvamento autorretractil y las hojas de calculo para determinar con exacti-
tud la holgura de caida necesaria para su aplicacion.

Tenga en cuenta los riesgos de lesiones y compruebe antes de utilizar un retractor que haya
una distancia minima por debajo de los pies del usuario para evitar cualquier colision con la
estructura o el suelo en caso de caida. Consulte el tipo de uso para determinar el valor
aplicable (H), incluyendo una distancia de seguridad de 1 metro.

NOTAS IMPORTANTES:

Las cuerdas de salvamento autorretractiles deben estar ancladas por encima de la
cabeza para asegurar la precision del calculo del espacio de caida libre y la informacion
relacionada.

Es importante entender que otros factores, tales como si el usuario esta realizando el
trabajo de pie, agachado o acostado o si el usuario esta trabajando directamente por
debajo del punto de anclaje o en angulo, pueden afectar la distancia de caida cuando se
utiliza un sistema retractil.

El calculo del espacio de caida libre de la cuerda de salvamento autorretractil asume que
el usuario esta de pie. Si el usuario va a realizar el trabajo en cuclillas o de rodillas, se
requiere una distancia de caida adicional de 3 pies (0,9 m) (consulte el diagrama 2). Si el
usuario va a realizar el trabajo acostado, se requiere un espacio libre de caida adicional
de 1,5 m (5 pies).



El calculo del espacio de caida libre de la cuerda de salvamento autorretractil
también asume que el usuario esta trabajando justo por debajo del punto de anclaje,
lo que minimiza cualquier posibilidad de una caida con oscilacion. En una situaciéon
de caida con oscilacidn, la distancia total de caida serd mayor que si el usuario
estuviera trabajando directamente por debajo del punto de anclaje (consulte el
Diagrama 3). En algunas aplicaciones, es posible que no sea posible trabajar
directamente por debajo del punto de anclaje. En ese caso, el trabajador debe
aumentar la distancia de caida libre para tener en cuenta el factor de caida con
oscilacion. En cualquier caso, el trabajador no debe estar expuesto a una caida
potencial con oscilacion cuando pueda entrar en contacto con otro

objeto (consulte el diagrama 4).

La distancia maxima de detencion [caida libre (FF) + deceleracién (D)] varia segun sea
retractil. Consulte siempre las etiquetas de la unidad especifica para determinar la
distancia maxima de detencion.

DIAGRAMA A - APLICACION DE VANGUARDIA

® Punto de anclaje
1 \ HIPOTENUSA = Radio
" max. de trabajo  Eemm—
Distancia de retroceso — Radio max.
Borde Distancia del de trabajo

borde lateral

Altura de conexion

Distancia maxima
de detencioén de
caidas + caida con
oscilacion

DIAGRAMA B - VISTA AEREA DE LA APLICACION DEL BORDE DE ATAQUE

Punto de Anclaje Consulte a las Tablas de espacio
de caida libre en el APENDICE A
<6 ft. <6 ft. para las limitaciones de la distancia
(1.8m) (1.8m) lateral del borde (zona de trabajo).
- Borde

TABLA 1: Distancias de caida minimas requeridas

Distancia minima requerida entre el nivel de trabajo y el nivel

inferior*

NO trabajando
directamente por

Trabajando directamente por debajo del punto debajo del punto de

anclaje
Distancia ma?(]— . De Rod!ll.a's/ En posicién En Posicién de Caida
ma de detencion De pie En Posicion acostada de Oscilacién
del SRL*** Agachada

Varia - Se requiere
14m 2,4m 32m 39m espacio libre adicional
para las caidas
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Sitiene alguna pregunta sobre el calculo de la distancia de seguridad,
contacte con el servicio técnico de Honeywell:
0080033442803
IS.PPE.TECHSUPPORT.EUROPE®@honeywell.com

6.0 INSPECCION Y MANTENIMIENTO

Es esencial realizar inspecciones periddicas para comprobar la eficacia y resistencia del
equipo para garantizar la seguridad del usuario.

Se debe inspeccionar el equipo al menos una vez al afo. Una persona competente debe
inspeccionar este equipo, de acuerdo con las instrucciones (ver “Hoja de inspeccion”).

Después de cada inspeccion periodica, complete la hoja. De acuerdo con la normativa vigen-
te, se deben realizar inspecciones mas a menudo, si el equipo se utiliza con frecuencia o en
condiciones ambientales adversas (Tabla 2). Es su responsabilidad mantener esta hoja ac-
tualizada y en un lugar seguro. Si no hay entradas en la hoja de identificacion, se considerara
gue el producto no ha sido mantenido y el fabricante no proporcionara ninguna garantia.
Compruebe que las marcas del producto sean legibles.

PRECAUCION: use siempre guantes cuando inspeccione las cuerdas de salvamento; jlas
hebras rotas pueden causar lesiones!

PRECAUCION: no suelte la cuerda de salvamento para dejar que se retraiga por si sola;
imantenga siempre la tensidn mientras se retrae!

TABLA 2: Requisitos de inspeccion

Frecuencia
En . ..
L . L . de inspeccion
posicion Ejemplos de aplicacion Condiciones de uso .
Competente
acostada
Persona
Infrecuente | Espacio de rescate o Buenas condiciones de almacenamien- | Anualmente
o ligero confianza, manten- to, uso interior o exterior poco frecuente,
imiento de fabrica temperatura ambiente, entorno limpio
Moderado Transporte, Construc- Condiciones apropiadas de alma- Semestral a
a frecuente | cion residencial, Servi- cenamiento, uso interiory exterior anual
cios publicos, Almacén prolongado, todas las temperaturas,
ambientes limpios o polvorientos
Frecuente Construccion comer- Condiciones duras de almacenamiento, | Trimestrala
acontinuo | cial, uso prolongado o continuo al aire libre, semianuales
Petréleoy Gas, Mineria | todas las temperaturas, ambiente sucio

Persona competente: persona, designada por el empleador, con experiencia en seguridad y conocimientos técnicos sobre la
SRL (formacion especifica).

Advertencia

Si la inspeccin y las pruebas de funcionamiento revelan defectos o daos en el equipo,
mantenimiento inadecuado del equipo o evidencia de que el equipo ha sido expuesto a
fuerzas de detencin de cadas o carga, el equipo deberser inmediatamente retirado del
servicio.

Las unidades retiradas del servicio deberan marcarse y etiquetarse como “INUTILIZABLES”" y
devolverse para su reparacion de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante. Los equipos
no reparables deben desecharse para evitar su uso posterior involuntario.



Mantenimiento

El cuidado basico de todos los equipos de proteccion anticaidas prolongara su vida Utily
contribuiréd al desempeno de su funcion de seguridad vital.

Limpieza y almacenamiento

Elequipo debe mantenerse limpio y libre de contaminantes. Limpie periddicamente el exte-
rior del equipoy limpie la cuerda de salvamento con un pano hiumedo y un detergente suave.

Cuando no se utilice, el equipo se debe almacenar de manera que se eviten los dafos
causa-dos por factores ambientales, como la temperatura, la luz, los rayos ultravioleta, la
humedad excesiva, el aceite, los productos quimicos y sus vapores, u otros elementos
degradantes. La cuerda de salvamento debe estar completamente retraida en el equipo
cuando no esté en uso.

Durante el transporte y almacenamiento, asegurese de que su EPP esté alejado de fuentes
de calor, humedad, atmdsfera corrosiva, rayos ultravioleta, etc. y evite que su EPP esté sujeto
a cualquier impacto o vibracion excesiva.

7.0 VIDA UTIL

La vida util de un EPI compuesto principalmente de metal se considera ilimitada. Sin embar-
go, como el absorbedor de energia es una correa textil de malla, su vida Utiles de 10 afos a
partir de la fecha de fabricacion. Los siguientes factores pueden reducir el rendimientoy la
vida util del producto: almacenamiento o uso incorrecto (no seguir las instrucciones de este
manual), distorsion quimica, contacto con productos quimicos (acidos, bases, disolventes,
etc.), exposicion a fuentes de calor intenso > 50°C.

Para prolongar la vida util de su equipo, le aconsejamos que no realice las siguientes acciones:

¢ soltar el cable cuando esté completamente desenrollado, para que vuelva a retraerse en
el equipo de proteccion anticaida

e permitir que el cable se retraiga cuando no esté en uso.

¢ manipular el equipo bruscamente o someterlo a impactos.

¢ exponer el cable de salvamento a las inclemencias del tiempo.

e doblar el cable retractil

8.0 EXPLICACION DE LAS MARCAS
Ver Apéndice C

9.0 ORGANISMOS NOTIFICADOS

Véase “Conformidad EU 2016/425".
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HOJA DE INSPECCION

Numero de serie:
Fecha de fabricacion
Fecha de la inspeccion
Modelo

VISUAL
D 1. Etiqueta

> Incumplido si alguna de las etiquetas delanteras o traseras estd ausente o no es legible.

D 2. Alojamiento

> Incumplido si se produce una rotura de grieta o una deformacion significativa de la carcasa
I:l 3. Conector del arnés/indicador de carga

e Compruebe elindicador de carga.

>Incumplido si hay evidencia de que los indicadores de carga de caida han sido desplegados o

activados - cuando se somete a fuerzas de detencidn de caidas, el conector del arnés se sepa-
rara como se muestra en el dibujo de abajo.(ver figura: Indicador de carga
¢ Compruebe el conector:

>Incumplido si hay evidencia de defectos o dafios en la carcasa o tornillos sueltos o si faltan
tornillos)

[J. cable/malta
e Lainspeccion debe realizarse a lo largo de toda la longitud del cable/malla.

> Incumplido si hay evidencia de defectos o danos en el cable o en la cuerda de salvamento de
imalla, incluyendo deshilachado, cortes, filamentos rotos, quemaduras, corrosion, torceduras,
ataque quimico, abrasion, alteracion, envejecimiento excesivo, desgaste excesivo
flojos, rotos o estirados.

¢ Compruebe el manguito de metal prensadoy el cartucho

> Falla si hay alguna evidencia de grietas, distorsion, corrosidon excesiva, desgaste, aflojamientol

FUNCIONAL

D 1. Mecanismo de frenado

¢ Compruebe que la funcién de blogueo funciona tirando del cable/malla, que debe
bloquearse instantdaneamente. Tire de él por segunda vez para confirmarlo.

> Incumplido si el freno no se bloguea.
2. Extraccion/Retraccion del cable/malla

¢ Compruebe la extraccion del cable/banda tirando de todo el cable/malla de forma
manual.

e Compruebe la retraccion del cable en toda su longitud extendiendo primero el cable:
> Incumplido si el cable no se retrae completamente o si el resorte parece débi
3. Conectores de cable de salvamento

¢ Limpie el conector con un cepillo.

¢ Compruebe todas las partes del mosquetén.

> Incumplido si hay signos de alteraciones, distorsiones, grietas, mellas profundas,|

Indicador de carga

Aprobado  Sise selecciona “Suspenso” al menos una vez, se debe
Suspenso  devolver el bloque a un centro de servicio aprobado por
Honeywell Miller Factory.



KAYTTOOHJEET

ALA HAVITA — LUE ENNEN KAYTTOA

TURBOLITE™+ EXTREME EDGE HENKILOKOHTAISET PUTOAMISSUOJAIMET TAI
ITSEKELAUTUVAT TURVATARRAIMET OVAT STANDARDIN EN 360: 2002 MUKAISIA

1.0 YLEISET HUOMAUTUKSET

Olet juuri ostanut luokan Il henkilokohtaisen suojavarusteen (PPE), joka suojaa hengen-
vaarallisilta riskeiltd. Olemme kiitollisia luottamuksestasi. Varmistaaksesi, ettd olet tahan
tuotteeseen tyytyvainen, noudata tdman kayttbohjeen ohjeita ENNEN JOKAISTA KAYTTOA.

Tama kayttoohje on tarkoitettu itsekelautuvalle turvatarraimelle, joka on valmistettu kuten
tassa seka liitteen 1 tuoteluettelossa on kuvattu.

Tama laite on EN 360:2002-sertifioitu liukutarrainjarjestelma, eli henkilokohtainen suo-
javaruste vapaata putoamista vastaan. Se rajoittaa kayttajan kehoon osuvaa térmaysvoi-
maa ja pysayttaa putoamisen vaimentamalla energiaa (<6 kN).

Henkilokohtaiset putoamissuojaimet (tai itsekelautuvat turvatarraimet) ovat itsenaisia
kelautuvia laitteita, jotka on suunniteltu henkildkohtaiseen kayttddn olosuhteissa, joissa
tarvitaan putoamissuojaa ja tyontekijoiden rajoittamaton lilkkkuminen on tarpeen. Honeywell
Miller TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge-henkildkohtaiset putoamissuojat ovat erityisesti
valmistettuja kelautu-via yksikoitd, joiden ainutlaatuiset ominaisuudet on suunniteltu
hallitsemaan tydskente-lyolosuhteita reunalla.

o PPE-R/11.062 suurempi kuormitus (mukautettu)
PPE-R/11.060 terava reuna horiz. Kayta
PPE-R/11.106 V2
RfU_11.106_PPE
PPE-R_11.124_V5 EN 360 Twin RTFA + kokovartalovaljaat.
o EN 360:2023 "Kiinnitys jalkojen tasolla pystysuorassa sovelluksessa”.
Tuote on asetuksen (EU) 2016/425 ja EC-standardin EN 360:2002 + CNB/P/11.062, CN-
B/P/11.060, CNB/P/11.085 vaatimusten mukainen.

Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge-henkildkohtaiset putoamissuojaimet on valmistettu alumiinista,
terdksesta, ruostumattomasta teraksestd, muovista ja kangasmateriaaleista.

O 0 0 O

1.1 Luettelo asianomaisista tuotteista - mallit, tekniset tiedot ja mitat (vrt. ii)
1.2 Yhteydenotto

Honeywell Safety Products Mexico
Av. de los Insurgentes 20551,
Parque Industrial El Florido, 22244
Tijuana, B.C.Mexico
sps.honeywell.com

2.0 TUOTTEEN TUNNISTETIEDOT (VRT. 1)
3.0 YLEISET PUTOAMISSUOJAINVAATIMUKSET

Kaikki huomautukset ja ohjeet on toimitettava valtuutetuille henkildille/kayttajille.
Asianmukaisia varotoimia on aina noudatettava, jotta tydalueelta poistetaan esteet, roskat,
raaka-aineet tai muut tunnistetut uhat, jotka voivat aiheuttaa vammoja tai hairita jarjestel-
man toimintaa.

Tarkista aina tydalueen alapuolella olevat esteet varmistaaksesi, ettd mahdollinen putoamis-
reitti on esteetdn. Varaa riittava vapaantilantarve tydpinnan alapuolelle.

Tahattoman irtoamisen minimoimiseksi patevan henkildn on varmistettava jarjestelman
yhteensopivuus.

Kaikki laitteet on tarkastettava ennen jokaista kayttoa valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti.
Lisaksijonkun muun patevan henkildn kuin kayttajan on tarkastettava laitteet saannollisesti,
vahintdan vuosittain.
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Kaikki tuotteet, joissa esiintyy vaurioita, epatavallista kulumista tai heikkenemista, on havi-
tettava valittomasti siten, ettd tahaton kaytto estetaan.

Kaikki putoamiselle altistuneet laitteet on poistettava kaytosta.

Valtuutetulla henkilolla/kayttajalla on oltava kaytdssaan pelastussuunnitelma ja keinot sen
toteuttamiseksi tata laitetta kaytettdessa.

Laitteita ei saa muuttaa millaan tavalla. Ala voitele tai yrité korjata tata laitetta. Korjaukset saa
suorittaa ainoastaan valmistaja tai valmistajan kirjallisesti valtuuttamat henkilot tai yksikot.

Ala koskaan kayta putoamissuojainlaitteita muuhun tarkoitukseen kuin mihin ne on suunni-
teltu. Putoamissuojainlaitteita ei saa koskaan kayttéda hinaukseen tai nostoon.

Putoamissuojainlaitteita valitessa tulee ottaa huomioon tydskentely-ymparistdon vaarat.
Lait-teita ei saa altistaa kemikaaleille, kuumuudelle, liekeille tai muille ymparistéolosuhteille,
joilla voi olla haitallisia vaikutuksia. Tietyissa kemiallisissa tai happamissa ymparistdissa
tulee kayttaa polyesteria. Tuotteen kayttd sydvyttavassa tai myrkyllisessa ymparistdssa
edellyttaa tiukempaa tarkastus- ja huolto-ohjelmaa, jolla varmistetaan laitteen eheys.

Kaikki synteettiset materiaalit on suojattava epapuhtauksilta, kuumilta kipingilta, avoimilta
liekilta tai muilta lBmmonlahteiltd. Naissa olosuhteissa suositellaan l@mmaodnkestavien mate-
riaalien kayttoa.

Ala anna laitteen joutua kosketuksiin sellaisten esineiden kanssa, jotka muun muassa voivat
aiheuttaa vaurioita, mukaan lukien hankaavat, karkeat tai korkean ldampétilan pinnat, ldm-
monlahteet, sdhkdiset vaarat tai liikkuvat koneet.

Ala altista laitetta vaaroille, joita se ei ole suunniteltu kestamaan. Epéselvissa tapauksissa
kaanny valmistajan puoleen.

Ala koskaan poista tuote-etiketteja, jotka sisaltavat tarkeita varoituksia ja tietoja valtuutetulle
henkilolle/kayttajalle.

Varoitus

Huomioi aina henkilokohtaisen putoamisenestojarjestelman vaatimuksia koskevat
maaraykset ja standardit seka kunkin komponentin mukana toimitettavat ohjeet, joita
kaytetaan osana henkildkohtaista putoamisenestojarjestelmaa.

JOS TUOTE MYYDAAN ENSIMMAISEN VASTAANOTTOMAAN ULKOPUOLELLA, JAL-LEENMYYJAN
ON KAYTTAJAN TURVALLISUUDEN VUOKSI VARMISTETTAVA, ETTATUOTE ON KYSEISESSA MAASSA
SOVELLETTAVIEN LAKIEN MUKAINEN, JATOIMI-TETTAVA TUOTETTA KOSKEVAT OHJEET
ASIANMUKAISELLA KIELELLA, JOKA KATTAA KAIKKI EN 360-STANDARDIN VAATIMUKSET SEKA
SOVELLETTAVAT LAIT.

3.1 Varoitukset ja rajoitukset

Vain YHDEN henkilon kayttdéon. Max. kayttajan painoraja on 140 kg, mukaan lukien ruumiin-
paino, vaatteet ja tydkalut.

Jarjestelman yhteensopivuus

Honeywell Miller-putoamissuojaimet on suunniteltu kaytettavaksi vain Honeywell: in hy-
vaksymien komponenttien kanssa. Osien vaihtaminen tai korvaaminen hyvaksymattomilla
komponenttiyhdistelmilld, tai osajarjestelmilld tai molemmilla, voi vaikuttaa toistensa tur-
valliseen toimintaan ja hairita sita, ja vaarantaa siten jarjestelman yhteensopivuuden. Tama
yhteensopimattomuus voi vaikuttaa koko jarjestelman luotettavuuteen ja turvallisuuteen.

Ankkurointipisteen vaatimukset
Ankkurointipisteen on pystyttava kestamaan 12 kN (esim. EN795 ankkurilaite) tyontekijaa

kohti, tai se on suunniteltava, asennettava ja kaytettava patevan henkildon valvonnassa
osana taydellistd putoamisenestojarjestelmaa, jossa putoamiskerroin on kaksi.

Valjaat

Putoamisenestovaljaiden tulee olla ainoa asianmukainen laite kehon kannatteluun kaytetta-
essa tata putoamisenestojarjestelmaa. Sen on oltava standardin EN 361 mukainen. Esimer-



kiksi TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge CE henkildkohtaiset putoamissuojaimet on suunniteltu
kaytettavaksi yndessa Honeywell Miller valjaiden kanssa: Miller Revo comfort R2, Miller H-
Design, Miller H-Design Hi liivivaljas, Miller H-Design Quick Fit liivivaljas + Titan valjaat,
Miller Revolution Premium R5, Miller H-Design BodyFit & BodyFix valjaat, tai valjaat, joissa
on samanlainen muotoilu.

Kayttorajoitukset

ltsekelautuvat turvatarraimet (SRL) on suunniteltu vain putoamisenesto-olosuhteita varten.
Ala koskaan kayta turvatarrainta (SRL) rajoittimena tai asemointilaitteena.

TARKEAA!

Putoaminen voi tapahtua milloin tahansa:

¢ kayttaja pidentaa turvavaijerin kokonaan ja asettaa painoa tai rasitusta kyseiseen
vaijeriin;

o kayttaja lukitsee turvavaijerin tarkoituksellisesti tai tahattomasti ilman, etta vaijerin
pituus on tdysimaarainen, ja siten asettaa painoa tai stressia kyseiseen vaijeriin.

Turvatarraimen (SRL) oikeanlainen kaytté mahdollistaa kayttéjan kytkemisen laitteeseen,
seka vapaan liikkumisen tyon aikana ilman, etta vaijeri lukitaan tai lisdtdan sen pituutta
taysimaaraiseksi.

Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge henkildkohtaiset putoamissuojaimet on hyvaksytty hallitsemaan
paan ylapuolella ja reunalla olevia tydskentelyolosuhteita. Taman kayttdohjeen mukaan
reunalla tapahtuvassa tyoskentelyssa kayttaja voi olla ankkuroitu jalkatasolle/
tyoskentelytasolle tai korkeammalle, jolloin turvavaijeri saattaa joutua kosketuksiin reunan
kanssa, jos kayttaja putoaa. On suositeltavaa ankkuroida laite pystysuoraan paan
ylapuolelle aina kun se on mahdollista. Tassa kayttdohjeessa tydskentelykohdan ylapuolella
tarkoitetaan sita, etta vai-jeri ei ole loysalla, kun laite kiinnitetdan kayttajan ylapuolelle ja
liitetdan kayttajan selkapuo-lelle D-renkaaseen.

TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge henkilokohtaisia putoamissuojaimia voidaan kayttaa
erityistilanteissa Honeywell: n hyvaksymien vaakasuuntaisten turvavaijerijarjestelmien
kanssa. Kelautuvan tarraimen on pystyttava kulkemaan hyvin mukana koko vaijerin
pituudelta, ja sen on pysytta-va kohtisuorassa tyontekijaan nahden koko tyén ajan. On
suositeltavaa, ettd pateva henkild arvioi tilat paikan paalld ennen kelautuvan tarraimen
asentamista ja kayttoa vaakasuun-taisessa turvavaijerijarjestelméassa. Katso aina
vaakasuuntaisen turvavaijerijarjestelman mukana toimitettuja ohjeita varmistaaksesi, etta
itsekelautuva turvatarrain on yhteensopiva jarjestelman kanssa.

Lampotilarajat TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge -laitteelle ovat - 30°C - + 60°C.

Laite on asennettava ja kaytettava silla tavalla, ettd minimoidaan mahdollisen putoamisen
ja heiluriliikkeen aiheuttamat vaarat. Kayttaja ei saa joutua alttiiksi heiluriliikkeen aiheutta-
maan vaaraan. Ala anna vaijerin paasta loysalle.

Tuotteidemme kaytto rajoittuu pateviin henkildihin, jotka ovat suorittaneet asianmukaisen
koulutuksen (valtuutetun henkildn tai organisaation tarjoamana) tai toimivaltaisen valvojan
valvonnassa.

Jokaisen, joka tydskentelee korkealla, on oltava hyvassa fyysisessa kunnossa. Tietyt ter-
veydentilat (laakitys, sydan- ja verisuonitauti jne.) voivat heikentaa kayttajan turvallisuutta
henkildsuojainten (PPE) tavanomaisessa kaytdssa. Epaselvissa tapauksissa, tarkista asia
laakariltasi.

Tarkista ennen kayttoa:

Ennen jokaista kayttda suorita perusteellinen silmamaarainen tarkastus varmistamiseksi,
etta henkildonsuojain (PPE) seka muut siihen liitettavat laitteet (kiinnitin, liitoskoysi...) ovat
taydelliset. Tee kaikki tarvittavat toimenpiteet pelastuksen toteuttamiseksi turvallisesti. Jos
tuote vahingoittuu, ota yhteyttad valmistajaan tai hanen edustajaansa.

Jos sinulla on

tuotteen turvalliseen kuntoon liittyvia epailyja tai jos tuotetta on kaytetty putoamisen
pysayttamiseen, henkilokohtaisen turvallisuutesi kannalta on tarkeaa, ettd henkildosuojain
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(PPE) poistetaan kaytosta ja lahetetaan takaisin valmistajalle tai patevaan korjauskeskuk-
seen tarkastusta tai havittamista varten.

Tutkinnan jalkeen keskus joko toimittaa kirjallisen luvan, tai hylkada henkilésuojaimen uudel-

leenkayton. Henkilosuojaimen muuttaminen tai korjaaminen itse on ehdottomasti kielletty.

e Koko vaijeri tai hihna kelautuu vapaasti ulos ja sisaan.

¢ Hatapysaytys toimii nykaisemalld nopeasti vaijerista. Vaijerin tai hihnan tulisi jarruttaa
valittdmasti.

e Laite on hyvassa kunnossa, seka ruuvit ja vetoniitit ovat kohdillaan ja oikein kiinnitetty.

e Vaijerin tai hihnaston aaripaat on holkitettu tai ommeltu asianmukaisesti.

e Laitteen mukana toimitetut karbiinihaat toimivat ja lukkiutuvat kunnolla.

e Metalliosissa ei ole jalkia korroosiosta.

¢ Vaijerissa tai hinnastossa ei ole merkkeja kulumisesta (repedma, rispaantuminen, rikkou-
tuminen, korroosio jne...)

On laadittava pelastussuunnitelma ja riskinarviointi mahdollisten hatatilanteiden ratkaise-

miseksi ja nopeimman mahdollisen evakuoinnin mahdollistamiseksi parhaissa mahdollisis-

sa olosuhteissa.

4.0 ASENNUS/KAYTTO

a) TAVANOMAINEN KAYTTO (CE EN360 hyvaksytty)-( ks. 3 liitteessa C)
Kayton katsotaan olevan "tavanomainen” tai "pystysuora”, kun laite on liitetty
ankkurointipis-teeseen, joka sijaitsee kayttajan olkapaan ylapuolella eli noin 2 m
lattiatasosta.

b) VAAKA KAYTTO - JALKATASOLLA (PPE-R/11.060 terévén reunan vaaka. Kayttd) (ks.
4 liitteessa C) Vaakakaytto tarkoittaa, kun laite on kytketty kiinnityspisteeseen, joka sijaitsee
kayttajan jalkojen tasolla tai kayttajan hartioiden tason alapuolella (enintédan 2 m lattiatason
ylapuolella). On ehdottomasti kielletty kiinnittaa laitteet kayttajan jalkojen alapuolelle.

Laite on testattu vaakakayttdon ja se on myds onnistuneesti altistunut putoamiseen A-
tyypin reunalla. A-tyypin reuna on teraksinen ei-terava reuna, jossa ei ole purseita ja jonka
sadeonr=0,5mm.

Seuraavia ehtoja on kuitenkin noudatettava, jotta varmistetaan, etté laite toimii oikein vaakakayttssa:

Jos laite on liitetty ankkurointipisteeseen, joka sijaitsee kayttajan jalkojen tasolla tai enintdan
2 metrin korkeudella lattiatasosta, laitetta saa kayttaa vain A-tyyppisissa reunoissa, kuten
esimerkiksi terasprofiileissa, puupalkkeissa tai kattokaiteissa (suojatut tai pyoristetyt).

Jos laitetta kaytetaan "parveke” -tilassa vaakasuuntaisella pinnalla, jossa on vaara etta

putoaa reunalle, ja jos ennen tdiden aloittamista tehdyssa riskienarvioinnissa todettiin, etta

reuna on erittain "terdva” ja / tai "tdynna purseita” (kuten jos kyseessa on suojaamaton

katto-kaide, syopynyt terdspalkki tai betoni reuna), on tarkeaa:

e joko ryhtya asianmukaisiin toimenpiteisiin ennen tyén aloittamista valttadakseen putoa-
misen reunalle

e taisuojata reuna ennen tydn aloittamista

e tai ottaa yhteyttd putoamissuojaimen valmistajaan.

Jos naita ohjeita ei noudateta, turvavaijeri voi pettaa ja se voi aiheuttaa putoamisriskin,
jonka seurauksena voi olla vakavia vammoja tai kuolema.

Heilurivaikutuksen vahentamiseksi putoamisen lopussa keskiakselin molemmilla puolilla
olevat tydskentelyalueet tai sivuttaisliikkeet, jotka kulkevat lattiatason ankkurointipisteen
l&pi, on rajoitettava enintdan 1,50 m: iin. Tdman rajan jalkeen on kaytettava standardin
EN795 mukaista luokan D ankkurointipistetta.

Muut varotoimet:

Ankkurointilaitteen vaaristyminen on otettava huomioon, kun maaritetaan kayttajan jalkojen
alapuolelle vaadittava valys. Tata tarkoitusta varten suositukset



ankkurointilaitteen kdyttdohjeessa on otettava huomioon (esim. nuoli kannettavalle turva-
vaijerille tyypin C ankkurille). Reunalle putoamisen varalle on méaariteltava erityisia pelastus-
toimenpiteitad ja kayttajia on koulutettava naihin toimenpiteisiin.

4.1 Liitanta valjaisiin

Kun kaytat turvavaljaiden kiinnityspistettd, paina kahta liukupainiketta ja veda lukkotappi
ulos etusormella (ks. kuva la & 1b).

Veda hihnaston nauhat irti D-pehmusteesta (ks. kuva 3a). Kohdista sitten valjaiden kiinnitys-
piste ja aseta lukkotappi molempien hihnojen taakse, mutta D-pehmusteen eteen (ks. kuva
3b & 3c). Varmista, etta turvavaljaiden kiinnityspisteen tappi on kiinni valjaiden hihnojen ja
D-pehmusteen valissé ja ettd se on taysin suljettu ja lukittu (ks. kuva 3c ja 3d).

TARKEAA:

Tapin on oltava tysin suljettu ja lukittu; punainen nauha tapissa ei saa olla nkyviss (ks.
kuva 4a). Tappi on asetettava MOLEMPIEN hihnojen taakse;laseta tappia hihnojen
Miin (ks. kuva 4b).

Lkiinnitvaljaiden kiinnityspistett D-renkaaseen (ks. kuva 4c).

Varmista turvavaljaiden kiinnityspisteen oikea suunta. Nykyksenvaimentimen tulee olla
tarraimen kotelon takapa, silloin kun tappi asetetaan oikealta vasemmalle oikean suun-
nan varmistamiseksi. Ala aseta sita toisinpain (katso kuva 4d).

4.2 Asennus ankkurointipisteeseen

1) Sijoita hyvaksytty ankkuri seuraten kaikkia yleisia ankkurointipisteiden vaatimuksia, seka
lisdvaatimuksia, joita asetetaan reunalla tapahtuville tydskentelyolosuhteille, kohdassa “4.
Asennus/Kaytto -kappale”. Kaytettdessa ankkurointilitintd, on varmistettava, ettd se on yh-
teensopiva ankkurin ja turvavaijerin paatyliittimen kanssa lujuuden, koon ja muodon osalta.
Noudata kaikkia ankkurointiliittimen mukana toimitettuja ohjeita.

2) Liita turvavaijerin paatyliitin ankkuriin (tai tarvittaessa ankkurointiliittimeen). Varmista,
ettd liitin on taysin suljettu ja lukittu, ja ettd sen portti ei joudu kantamaan kuormaa.

4.3 Kayta Single ja Twin jarjestelmia
Tarkista kaikki henkildkohtaisen putoamisenestojarjestelman liitdnnat yhteensopivuuden,

kokoonpanon ja asennuksen osalta. Varmista, etta kaikki liittimet on suljettu ja lukittu. Var-
mista riittava vapaantilantarve (ks. 5 - Vapaantilantarve).

Kaksois- tai kaksiosainen TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge henkilokohtainen
putoamisenestojarjestelma on suunniteltu tarjoamaan kayttajalle kaksi liitantalaitetta, jotka
takaavat jatkuvan 100%: n sidonnan putoamissuojaimelle (katso kuva 5a). On sallittua
yhdistdd molemmat putoamis-suojaimet samaan tai eri ankkurointipisteeseen. 100%
sidontaliitoksen sailyttamiseksi yksi putoamissuojain on aina kytkettava
ankkurointipisteeseen.

5.0 VAPAANTILANTARVE
5.1 Vapaantilantarpeen laskeminen reunalla tapahtuvaan tyoskentelyyn

Kaytettdessa Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge henkildkohtaista putoamissuojainta tydskentelyyn
reunalla, kayta Vapaantilantarve-taulukkoa liitteessa A maarittaaksesi putoamismatkan valys.
5.2 Vapaantilantarpeen laskeminen paan ylapuolella tapahtuvaan tyosken-
telyyn

On valttdmatonta ymmartaa, miten lasketaan kuhunkin tyétasoon tarvittava
vapaantilantarve, jotta tydskennellessa valtetdan kosketus alempaan tasoon.

Jaljempana esitettya peruslaskelmaa ja siihen liittyvia esitettyja kaavioita liitteessa B voidaan
kayttaa vaadittavan vapaantilantarpeen maarittdmiseen, kun kaytetaan itsekelautuvaa tur-
vatarrainta paan ylapuolella tapahtuvassa tydskentelyssa.
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ITSEKELAUTUVAN TURVATARRAIMEN VAPAANTILANTARPEEN LASKEMINEN PAAN
YLAPUOLELLA TAPAHTUVAAN TYOSKENTELYYN (ks. liite B: Kaavio 1)

[Laskelma tehty tyétasolta]

Maksimi pysaytysetaisyys (MAD)

+ [Muut kuin seisovat tydasennot-kerroin (NSF)]
+ [Heiluriliike-kerroin (SFF)]

+1 m Turvamarginaali-kerroin (SF)

=Vaadittu vapaantilantarve (RFC)

VAROITUS: Lue kaikki huomautukset ja tutki kaikki itsekelautuvan turvatarraimen va-
paantilantarpeen kaaviot ja tuotemerkit mrittksesi tarkkaan tyskentelyolosuhteisiisi
vaadittava vapaantilantarve.

Huomioi loukkaantumisriskit ja tarkista ennen kelauslaitetteen kayttoa, etta kayttajan jalko-
jen alapuolella on vahimmaisvalys, jotta putoamistapauksessa valtetaan tormays rakentei-
den tai maan kanssa. Katso kayttdtapa ja maarita soveltuva arvo (H), mukaan lukien 1 metrin
turvaetaisyys.

TARKEAT HUOMAUTUKSET:

Itsekelautuvat turvatarraimet on ankkuroitava paan ylapuolelle, jotta varmistetaan va-
paantilantarpeen tarkka laskenta ja siihen liittyvat tiedot.

On tarkeaa ymmartaa, ettd muut tekijat, kuten onko kayttaja suorittamassa ty6ta seiso-
massa, kyyristyneessa tai makuuasennossa ja / tai onko kayttaja suoraan ankkurointi-
pisteen alapuolella tai kulmassa, voi vaikuttaa pudotusmatkaan kaytettaessa kelautuvaa
laitetta.

Itsekelautuvan turvatarraimen vapaantilantarpeen laskukaavassa oletetaan, etta kayttaja
on seisonta-asennossa. Jos kayttaja tekee ty6ta kyyristyneessa tai polvistuneessa asen-
nossa, tarvitaan vield 0,9 metria (3 jalkaa) lisda putoamistilaa (ks. kuva 2). Jos kayttaja
tekee ty6ta makuuasennossa, tarvitaan vield 1,5 metria (5 jalkaa) lisda putoamistilaa.

Itsekelautuvan turvatarraimen vapaantilantarpeen laskenta edellyttaa myos, etta kayt-
taja tyoskentelee suoraan ankkurointipisteen alapuolella, mikd minimoi heiluriliikkeen
mahdollisessa putoamisessa. Mahdollisessa putoamisessa heiluriliikkeen aiheuttama
putoamisetdisyys on suurempi kuin jos kayttaja tyéskentelisi suoraan ankkurointipisteen
alapuolella (ks. kuva 3). Joissakin olosuhteissa ei valttamatta ole mahdollista tydskennel-
la suoraan ankkurointipisteen alapuolella. Tallaisessa tapauksessa tyontekijan on lisat-
tava putoamisvalysta ottamalla huomioon heiluriliike-kerroin. Tydntekija ei saa missaan
tapauksessa altistua putoamiselle, jossa heiluriliikkeen takia saattaa joutua kosketuk-
seen toisen kohteen kanssa (ks. kuva 4).

Maksimi pysaytysetaisyys [vapaapudotus (FF) + hidastuvuus (D)] vaihtelee kelautuvan
tarraimen mukaan. Tarkista aina kunkin yksikon etikeistd maarittaaksesi maksimi
pysaytysetaisyys.

Jos on kysyttavaa vapaantilantarpeen etaisyyslaskennasta, ota yhteyttd Honeywellin
tekniseen palveluun:
0080033442803
IS.PPETECHSUPPORT.EUROPE®@honeywell.com
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KAAVIO A - REUNAOLOSUHTEET

) Ankkurointipiste

Kytkenta korkeus. I \
HYPOTENUS = Maksimi
:
Takaisku etaisyys —— Maksimi
Reuna Sivuttaissuun- tyGskentelyséde

faisen reunan
etaisyys

Maksimi putoamise-nesto-
etéisyys + heiluriliike

KAAVIO B - REUNALLA TYOSKENTELYN YLAPUOLISET OLOSUHTEET

Ankkurointipiste
Katso LIITTESSA A olevista taulukoista

<6 ft. <6 ft. vapaantilantarve sivuttaissuuntaisen reunan
(1.8m) (1.8m) etdisyyden (tyovyohykkeen) rajoituksista.
- Reuna

TAULUKKO 1: Vapaantilantarpeen minimivaatimukset

Pienin vaadittu putoamisvalys ty6tasosta alempaan tasoon

Tydskentely suoraan ankkurointipisteen El t0|m.| suoraan
. " ankkurointipisteen
Maksimi pysay- alapuolella
alapuolella
tysetai-syys R
itsekelautuval-le . In Kneeling/ Mahdollisessa
R Seisovassa ¢ Makuu-asen- P .
turvatarrai- asennos-sa Crouched : nossa heiluriliike-putoamis-
melle (SRL) Position tilanteessa
14m 2.4m 32m 39m Vaihtelee - vapaantllgn-
tarve on suurempi
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6.0 TARKASTUS JA HUOLTO

Mé&araaikaistarkastus on laitteen tehokkuuden ja kestavyyden tarkistamiseksi valttdmaton
kayttajan turvallisuuden varmistamiseksi.

Laitteet on tarkastettava vahintdan kerran vuodessa. Patevan henkilon on tarkastettava
tdma laite ohjeiden mukaisesti (katso “Tarkastuslomake™.

Tayta lomake jokaisen maaraaikaistarkastuksen jalkeen. Tarkastuksia on tehtava voimassa
olevien maaraysten mukaisesti useammin, jos laitetta kdytetdan sdannollisesti tai ankarissa
olosuhteissa (taulukko 2). Vastuullasi on pitda tama lomake ajan tasalla ja varmassa
tallessa. Jos tunnistuslomakkeessa ei ole merkintja, tuotteen ei katsota olevan huollettu,
eika val-mistaja anna sille takuuta. Tarkista, ettd tuotteen merkinnat ovat lukukelpoiset.
VAROITUS: Kayta aina kasineita tarkastettaessa turvavaijereita; rikkoutuneet saikeet
voivat aiheuttaa vammaoja!

VAROITUS: Ala paasta irti turvavaijerista ja anna sen kelautua itsestaan; pida aina janni-
te, kun se kelautuu takaisin!

TAULUKKO 2: Tarkastusta koskevat vaatimukset

Tarkastus-
R Esimerkkeja olosuh- s tiheys
Kayttotapa teista Kayttotilanteet toimivaltai-
nen * enkild
Ajoittainen | Pelastus & kokoon- Hyvat varasto-olosuhteet, sisa- tai Vuosittain
tai kevyt panotila, tehdas-huolto | harvinainen ulkokayttd, huoneldmpétila,
puhtaat ymparistot
Kohtalai- Kuljetus, asuinrak- Suurehkot varastotilat, sisa- ja ulkokayt- | Puolivuo-
nen tai entaminen, yleishyodyl- | t6, kaikki lampédtilat, puhtaat tai polyiset | sittain tai
raskas liset laitokset, varasto olosuhteet vuosittain
Rankka tai Kaupalli-nen rak- Vaativat varasto-olosuhteet, pitkaai- Neljannes-
jatkuva entaminen, kainen tai jatkuva ulkokaytto, kaikki vuosittain tai
Oljy & kaasu, kaivostoi- | lampétilat, likainen ymparistod puoli-vuosit-
minta tain

* Toimivaltainen henkilé: tyénantajan nimeama henkild, jolla on turvallisuusasiantuntemusta ja tekninen tausta téllaisesta
itsekelautuvasta turvatarraimesta eli SRL: sta (erityiskoulutus)

Varoitus

Jos laitteiden tarkastus ja kayttétestaus paljastavat vikoja tai vaurioita, riittdmattomia
huoltotoimenpiteit, tai todisteita siit, ettlaite on altistunut putoamisen pysyttmi-
selle tai kuormitukselle, laite on Mittmsti poistettava kytst

Kaytosta poistetut yksikot on merkittava "KAYTTOKELVOTON” -merkilla ja palautettava huol-
toa varten valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti. Korjaamattomat laitteet on havitettava tahatto-
masti tapahtuvan kaytén estdmiseksi.

Huolto

Kaikkien putoamissuojainten perushoito pidentéda niiden kayttoikaa ja edistaa tarkeimpien
turvallisuustoimintojen toteuttamista.

Puhdistus ja varastointi

Laite on pidettava puhtaana epapuhtauksista. Puhdista laitteen ulkopinta sdannéllisesti ja
pyyhi turvatarrain kostealla liinalla ja miedolla pesuaineella.

Kun laitteita ei kdyteta, ne on varastoitava siten, ettd ymparistotekijoiden, kuten lampétila,
valo, UV, liiallinen kosteus, 6ljy, kemikaalit ja niiden héyryt tai muiden hajoavien elementtien
aiheuttamat vahingot estetdan. Turvatarrain on kelattava kokonaan koteloon, kun se ei ole
kaytossa.



Kuljetuksen ja varastoinnin aikana varmista, ettad henkildkohtaiset suojavarusteet (PPE) on
sijoitettu pois ldmmonlahteista, kosteudesta, syovyttavasta ymparistosta, ultraviolettisatei-
lysta jne. Esta myds PPE: n altistuminen iskuille tai liialliselle tarinalle.

7.0 KAYTTOIKA

Paaasiassa metallista koostuvan henkildnsuojaimen (PPE) kayttoika katsotaan
rajoittamat-tomaksi. Koska energianvaimennin on tekstiilihihna, sen kayttéika on 10 vuotta
valmistus-paivasta lahtien. Seuraavat tekijat voivat heikentéa tuotteen suorituskykya ja
kayttoikaa: vir-heellinen varastointi ja/tai virheellinen kayttd (tdman kayttdohjeen ohjeiden
noudattamatta jattéminen), mekaaninen vaaristyminen, kosketus kemiallisiin tuotteisiin
(hapot, eméksiset, liuottimet jne.), tai altistuminen voimakkaalle kuumuudelle > 50° C.
Pidentaaksesi laitteen kayttdikaa, suositellaan ettet:

e vapauta vaijeria, silloin kun se on taysin pidennetty, vaan kelaa se takaisin
putoamissuo-jaimen mekanismiin

e pida vaijeria ulosvedettyna, kun sita ei kayteta.

e kasittele laitetta rajusti tai jata sita tormayksille alttiiksi.
e altista turvatarrainta huonolle saalle.

e taivuta kelattavaa vaijeria

8.0 MERKINTOJEN YMMARTAMINEN

Katso liite C

9.0 ILMOITETUT LAITOKSET

Katso “Vaatimustenmukaisuus EU 2016/425”
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TARKASTUSLOMAKE

Sarjanumero :
Valmistuspaiva:
Tarkastuspaivamaara :
Malli:

VISUAALINEN
s Etiketti

D 2 Kotelo

> Hylatty, jos havaitaan
imuodonmuutoksia

jos jokin etu- ja / tai taka-etiketeista puuttuu tai ei ole luettavissal

merkkeja repedmista tai murtumista, tai kotelossa on nakyvia

D 3. Turvavaljaiden kiinnityspiste/kuormituksen ilmaisin
e Tarkista kuormituksen ilmaisin

> Hylatty, jos havaitaan ettd kuormituksen ilmaisin on aktivoitunut - putoamisen pysaytta-
kiinnityspiste irtoaa alla olevan piirustuksen mukaisesti(ks. kuva:

e Tarkista kllnmtysplste.

> Hylatty, jos kotelossa on vikoja tai vaurioita ja/tai havaitaan l6ysida/puuttuvia kiinnittimig
[] 4. vaijeri/hihnasto

e Tarkastus on tehtava koko vaijerin/hihnan pituudelta

> Hylatty, jos tarraimen vaijeri tai hihna ovat vaurioituneet, mukaan lukien haalistuminen,
viillot, rikkoutuneet séikeet, palovammat, korroosio, kiertymat, kemiallinen hyékkays, hankaus,
Imuutokset, ennenaikainen vanheneminen tai kuluminen seka l6ysat, rikkoutuneet tai rispaan-

e Tarkista puristettu metalliholkki ja suojus

> Hylatty, jos [6ytyy merkkeja halkeamista, vaaristymia, liial
imista tai uppoamista vaijeriin.

lista korroosiota, kulumista, [6ysty-]

TOIMINNALLINEN

Dl.Jarrutusmekanismi

e Tarkista, ettad lukitustoiminto toimii nykaisemalla vaijeria/hihnaa, sen pitaisi lukkiutua
valittomasti. Veda sita toisen kerran varmistaaksesi.

|:|2 Vauerm/hlhnan ulosveto/sisaankelaus

e Tarkista vaijerin / hihnan ulosveto vetamalla koko vaijeri / hihna ulos kaksin kasin.

> Epdonnistui, j
* Tarkista vaijerin takaisinkelaus koko pituudelta pidentamalla vaijeri ensin:

> Hylatty, jos vaijeri ei kelaudu kokonaan tai jos jousi ndyttaa heikoltal
D 3. Turvavaijerin kiinnittimet

e Puhdista kiinnitin harjalla.

, jos syva korroosio nakyvdsti, vaikka se on puhdistettu metalliharjallaj
e Tarkista kaikki sulkurenkaan osat.

> Hylatty, jos havaitaan merkkejd muutoksista, vaadristymistd, halkeamista tai syvista

REEIIISER

Kuormituksen ilmaisin

z Lapaisty Jos kohta «hylatty» on valittu vahintaan kerran, palauta
Hylatty Honeywell Miller Factory:n valtuuttamaan
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MODE D’EMPLOI

NE PAS JETER - LIRE AVANT D’UTILISER

LE LIMITEUR DE CHUTE PERSONNEL TURBOLITE™+ EXTREME EDGE OU LES
ELEMENTS DE SECU- RITE A RAPPEL AUTOMATIQUE SONT CONFORMES A LA NORME
EN 360:2002

1.0 REMARQUES GENERALES

Vous venez d’acheter un élément de l'équipement de protection individuelle (EPI) de classe
Il qui protége contre les risques mortels. Merci de votre confiance. Pour que ce produit
donne entiere satisfaction, veuillez suivre les instructions contenues dans ce manuel AVANT
TOUTE UTILISATION.

Ce manuel concerne un ELEMENT DE SECURITE A RAPPEL AUTOMATIQUE fabriqué tel que
décrit dans la présente et dans la liste des produits mentionné a l'annexe 1.

Cet équipement est un systéme antichute certifié EN 360:2002, c’est-a-dire un systéme
de protection individuelle contre les chutes libres et limitant la force d’impact sur le corps
de lutilisateur lors de l'arrét d’'une chute par absorption d’énergie (<6 kN).

Les limiteurs de chute personnels (ou les éléments de sécurité a rappel automatique) sont
des dispositifs rétractables autonomes congus pour étre utilisés par le personnel dans les si-
tuations ou il est nécessaire de protéger les travailleurs contre les chutes tout en conservant
leur mobilité totale. Les limiteurs de chute personnels Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge
d'Honeywell Miller sont des équipements rétractables spécialement congus avec des
caracteéristiques uniques pensées pour des applications de pointe.

o PPE-R/11.062 charge plus élevée (sur mesure)

o PPE-R/11.060 bord tranchant horiz. Utilisation

o PPE-R/11.106V2

o RfU_11.106_PPE

o PPE-R_11.124_V5EN 360 Twin RTFA + harnais complet

o EN 360:2023 « Fixation au niveau des pieds dans une application verticale »
Le produit est conforme au reglement (UE) 2016/425 et a la norme européenne EN
360:2002 + les exigences de CNB/ P/ 11.062,CNB/ P/ 11.060,CNB/P/11.085.

Les limiteurs de chute personnels TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge sont des produits en
aluminium, acier, acier inoxydable, plastique et tissu.

1.1 Liste des produits concernés - modéles, spécifications et dimensions (cf. 1)
1.2 Contact

Honeywell Safety Products Mexico
Av. de los Insurgentes 20551, Parque Industrial El Florido, 22244, Tijuana, B.C.Mexico
sps.honeywell.com

2.0 IDENTIFICATION DU PRODUIT (CF. 1)
3.0 EXIGENCES GENERALES DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES CHUTES

Tous les avertissements et instructions doivent étre fournis aux personnes / utilisateurs
autorisés.

Des précautions appropriées doivent toujours étre prises pour éliminer de la zone de travail
tout obstacle, débris, matériel ou autre danger susceptible de provoquer des blessures ou
interférer avec le fonctionnement du systeme.

Veérifiez toujours qu’il n'y a pas d’obstruction en dessous de la zone de travail pour vous as-
surer que la trajectoire de chute potentielle est dégagée. Laisser une hauteur libre de chute
suffisante sous la surface de travail.
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Pour minimiser les risques de décrochage involontaire, une personne compétente doit
vérifier la compatibilité du systeme.

Tous les équipements doivent étre inspectés avant chaque utilisation conformément aux
instructions du fabricant. De plus, le matériel doit étre inspecté par une personne compé-
tente, autre que l'utilisateur, au moins une fois par an de maniére réguliére.

Tout produit présentant des déformations, une usure inhabituelle ou une détérioration doit
étre immeédiatement mis au rebut de maniére a éviter toute utilisation ultérieure par inadver-
tance.

Tout équipement sujet a une chute doit étre mis hors service.

La personne / l'utilisateur autorisé doit disposer d'un plan de sauvetage et des moyens
nécessaires pour le mettre en ceuvre lors de l'utilisation de cet appareil.

Lappareil ne doit en aucun cas étre modifié. Evitez de lubrifier et réparer cet appareil. Les
réparations ne doivent étre effectuées que par le fabricant, ou par des personnes ou des
entités autorisées par écrit par le fabricant.

Ne jamais utiliser un équipement de protection contre les chutes a des fins autres que celles
pour lesquelles il a été congu. Léquipement de protection contre les chutes ne doit jamais
étre utilisé pour le remorquage ou le levage.

Les dangers environnementaux doivent étre pris en compte lors du choix de l'équipement
de protection contre les chutes. Lappareil ne doit pas étre exposé a des produits chimiques,
a la chaleur, aux flammes ou a d’autres conditions environnementales pouvant avoir un
effet néfaste. Le polyester doit étre utilisé dans certains milieux chimigues ou acides.
Lutilisation dans un environnement corrosif ou caustique nécessite un programme
d'inspection et de maintenance plus fréequent afin de garantir le maintien de Uintégrité de
lappareil.

Tous les matériaux synthétiques doivent étre protégeés contre les scories, étincelles chaudes,
flasnmes nues ou toute autre source de chaleur. [l est recommandé d’utiliser un matériau
résistant a la chaleur dans ces applications.

Ne jamais laisser lappareil entrer en contact avec un objet qui puisse l'endommager, y com-
pris, sans toutefois s'y limiter, les surfaces abrasives, rugueuses ou a haute température, les
sources de chaleur, les objets présentant un risque électrique ou les machines en mouvement.

Ne jamais exposer 'équipement a des dangers auxquels il n'est pas congu pour résister.
Consulter le fabricant en cas de doute.

Ne jamais retirer les étiquettes du produit contenant des avertissements et informations
importants pour la personne / utilisateur autoriseé.

Avertissement

Toujours se référer aux réglements et normes concernant les exigences des composants
d’un systéme antichute personnel et aux instructions fournies avec chaque composant
utilisé dans le cadre du systéme antichute personnel.

S| LE PRODUIT EST VENDU EN DEHORS DU PREMIER PAYS DE DESTINATION, POUR LA SECURITE
DE L’UTILISATEUR, LE CONCESSIONNAIRE DOIT S’ASSURER QUE
LE PRODUIT EST CONFORME A LA LEGISLATION EN VIGUEUR DANS CE PAYS ET FOURNIR LES
INSTRUCTIONS RELATIVES AU PRODUIT DANS LA LANGUE APPRO-PRIEE, COUVRANT TOUTES
LES EXIGENCES DE LA NORME EN 360 ET DES LOIS EN VIGUEUR.

3.1 Avertissements et limites

Doit étre utilisé par UNE SEULE personne. La limite de charge de poids maximale estde
140 kg, poids corporel, vétements et outils compris.

Compatibilité du systeme

Les produits de protection contre les chutes d’Honeywell Miller sont congus pour étre

utilisés uniquement avec des composants approuvés par Honeywell. La substitution ou le
remplacement par des combinaisons de composants ou de sous-systemes non approuvées



ou les deux peut affecter ou interférer avec le fonctionnement sr de ces composants ou
sous-systémes et compromettre le bon fonctionnement de Uappareil. Cette incompatibilité
peut affecter la fiabilité et la sécurité de 'ensemble du systéme.

Exigences d’ancrage

L'ancrage doit pouvoir supporter 12 kN (par exemple, dispositif d'ancrage EN795) par
travailleur ; ou alors il doit étre congu, installé et utilisé sous la supervision d'une personne
qualifiee dans le cadre d'un systéme antichute complet qui maintient un facteur de sécurité
de deux.

Harnais

Un harnais antichute doit étre le seul équipement de maintien du corps utilisé avec ce sys-
téme antichute. Il doit étre conforme a la norme EN 361. Par exemple, les limiteurs de chute
personnels TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge CE sont congus pour étre utilisés avec les harnais
d’Honeywell Miller : le ou les harnais Miller Revo comfort R2, Miller H-Design, Miller H-
Design Hivest, Miller H-Design Quick Fit Vest + Titan Harness, Miller Revolution Premium
R5, Miller H-De-sign BodyFit & BodyFix ayant une conception similaire.

Limites d’utilisation
Les éléments de sécurité a rappel automatique (SRL) sont congus pour des applications

antichute uniquement. Ne jamais utiliser un SRL comme dispositif de retenue ou de posi-
tionnement.

IMPORTANT!

Un cas de retenue antichute peut survenir tout moment:

o lutilisateur étend complétement U'élément de sécurité et applique un poids ou une
contrainte a ce dernier;

e [lutilisateur verrouille 'élément de sécurité de maniére intentionnelle ou non, sans
extension compléte de celui-ci, et applique un poids ou une contrainte a cet élément
de sécurité.

"application appropriée pour lutilisation d’'un SRL permet a lutilisateur d'étre connecté et

de se déplacer librement pour effectuer les taches requises sans verrouiller l'élément de

sécurité ou appliquer une tension sur l'élément de sécurité en extension complete.

Les limiteurs de chute personnels TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge sont approuvés pour les
applications aé-riennes et d’extrémité. Aux fins de ce manuel d'instructions, une application
d’extrémité est une application dans laquelle l'utilisateur peut étre ancré au niveau du

pied / de la surface de travail ou plus, et 'élément de sécurité peut entrer en contact avec
un bord si lutilisa-teur tombe. Ilest recommandé d’ancrer le dispositif verticalement en
haut lorsque cela est possible. Aux fins de ce manuel d’instruction, une application
aérienne implique gu’il n'ya pas de jeu dans l'élément de sécurité lorsque l'appareil est
monté au-dessus de l'utilisateur et connecté a son anneau arriere en D.

Les limiteurs de chute personnels TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge peuvent étre utilisés avec les
systemes d’élément de sécurité horizontaux approuvés par Honeywell, avec des
considérations spéciales. L'élément rétractable doit étre capable de bien se déplacer le long
de l'élément de sécurité et doit rester perpendiculaire au travailleur pendant toute la durée
du travail. Il est recommandé qu’une personne qualifiée sur site évalue les conditions avant
linstalla-tion et l'utilisation de l'élément rétractable avec la U'élément de sécurité horizontal.
De plus, reportez-vous toujours aux instructions fournies avec le systéme de l'élément de
sécurité horizontal pour assurer la compatibilité de I'élément de sécurité a rappel
automatique avec le systeme.

Les limites de température pour le dispositif Turbol ite™+ Extreme Edge sont de - 30°C a +
60°C.

Cet appareil doit étre installé et utilisé de maniere a minimiser les risques de chute lors de
loscillation. Lutilisateur ne doit jamais étre exposé a un risque de chute lors de U'oscillation.

Ne laissez pas la l'élément de sécurité se relacher.

Lutilisation de nos produits est réservée aux personnes compétentes ayant suivi une forma-
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tion appropriée (dispensée par une personne ou un organisme autorisé) ou sous le contrle
d’un superviseur compétent.

Toute personne effectuant des travaux en hauteur doit étre en bonne condition physique.
Certaines conditions médicales (médicaments, troubles cardiovasculaires, etc.) peuvent
compromettre la sécurité de l'utilisateur lors de lutilisation normale de 'EPI. En cas de
doute, consultez votre médecin.

Vérifier avant utilisation:

Avant chaque utilisation, effectuez un examen visuel minutieux pour vous assurer que UEPI,

ainsi que tout autre équipement auquel il pourrait étre associé (connecteur, cordon,...) est

complet. Prendre toutes les dispositions nécessaires pour la mise en ceuvre sire de tout

sauvetage. Si votre appareil est endommagé, consultez le fabricant ou son agent. Sivous

avez des doutes quant a la sécurité de lappareil, ou si le produit a été utilisé pour arréter

une chute, il est essentiel pour votre sécurité personnelle que U'EPI soit mis hors service et

renvoyé au fabricant ou a un centre de réparation qualifié pour vérification ou destruction.

Aprés examen, le centre délivrera un certificat de réutilisation ou non de UEPI. Il est stricte-

ment interdit de modifier ou de réparer vous-méme un EPI.

¢ Tout le cable ou la sangle s’enroule et se déroule librement.

e Lefreinage fonctionne en tirant rapidement sur le cable ou la sangle. Le cable ou la
sangle devrait freiner immeédiatement.

¢ Ledispositif est en bon état et les vis et rivets de fermeture sont présents et convenable-
ment fixés.

e L'extrémité du cable ou de la sangle est convenablement rivée ou cousue.

¢ Les mousquetons fournis avec l'appareil fonctionnent et se verrouillent correctement.

¢ Iln'yaaucune trace de corrosion sur les pieces métalliques.

¢ |ecableou lasangle ne présente aucun signe d’'usure (déchirure, usure, rupture, corro-
sion, etc.)

Un plan de sauvetage et une évaluation des risques doivent étre établis pour faire face a
toute urgence et permettre une évacuation aussi rapide que possible dans les meilleures
conditions.

4.0 INSTALLATION / UTILISATION

a) UTILISATION CONVENTIONNELLE (approuvée par CE EN360) - (voir 3 en annexe C)
Lutilisation est considérée comme « conventionnelle » ou « verticale » lorsque le dispositif
est connecté a un point d'ancrage situé au-dessus du niveau des épaules de l'utilisateur,
c’est-a-dire environ 2 m au dessus du niveau du sol.

b) UTILISATION HORIZONTALE - (PPE-R/11.060 bord tranchant horiz. Utilisation) (voir
4 en annexe C)

L'utilisation horizontale se produit lorsque lappareil est connecté a un point d'ancrage situé
au niveau des pieds de lutilisateur ou sous son épaule (jusqu'a 2 m au dessus du sol). Il
est strictement interdit de connecter l'équipement sous le niveau des pieds de l'utilisateur.
L'appareil a été testé pour une utilisation horizontale et a également été soumis avec
succes a une chute sur un bord de type A. Un bord de type A est un bord en acier non
tranchant, sans bavures, de rayon r=0,5 mm.

Toutefois, pour que l'appareil fonctionne correctement comme horizontale, les conditions
suivantes doivent étre respectées :

Siléquipement est connecté a un point d’'ancrage situé au niveau des pieds de l'utilisateur
ou a moins de 2 m du sol, il ne doit étre utilisé que sur des bords de type A, tels que ceux
rencontrés par exemple sur des profilés en acier, des poutres en bois ou des parapets de toit
(plaqués ou arrondis).



Siléquipement est utilisé comme horizontale sur une surface horizontale présentant un
risque de chute sur un bord et si 'évaluation des risques effectuée avant le début des
travaux a révélé que le bord est trop « pointu » et/ ou « plein de bavures » (comme dans le

cas d’'un parapet de toit non revétu, une poutre en acier corrodée ou un bord en béton), il est
esse@itide prendre les mesures appropriées avant de commencer les travaux afin d’éviter une
chute sur le bord

e ou protéger le bord avant le début des travaux
¢ ou contactez le fabricant du systeme de protection contre les chutes.

Si ces mesures ne sont pas respectées, l'élément de sécurité risque de tomber en panne et de
provoquer une chute importante susceptible de provoquer des blessures graves ou la mort.

Pour réduire leffet de balancier a la fin de la chute, la zone de travail ou les mouvements
latéraux de part et d’autre de l'axe central passant par le point d'ancrage au sol doivent étre
limités a 1,50 m au maximum. Au-dela de cette limite, nous vous recommandons d'utiliser
un point d’ancrage de classe D, conforme a la norme EN795.

Autres précautions :

La déformation du dispositif d'ancrage doit étre prise en compte lors de la détermination de
la hauteur libre requise sous les pieds de lutilisateur. A cette fin, les recommandations du
manuel d'instructions du dispositif d’'ancrage doivent étre prises en compte (par exemple,
une fleche pour une ancre de l'élément de sécurité portable de type C).

En cas de chute sur un bord, des mesures de sauvetage spécifiques doivent étre définies et
les utilisateurs doivent étre formés a ces mesures.

4.1 Connexion au harnais

Pour utiliser le connecteur de harnais, engagez les deux boutons coulissants et retirez la
goupille capturée a laide de l'index (voir Fig. 1a et 1b).

Eloigner les sangles du harnais du coussinet en D (voir Fig. 3a). Alignez ensuite le connec-
teur du harnais et insérez la goupille capturée derriere les deux sangles, mais devant le cous-
sinet en D (voir Fig. 3b et 3c). Assurez-vous que la goupille du connecteur du harnais est bien
coincée entre les sangles du harnais et le coussinet en D et qu'elle est complétement fermée
et verrouillée (voir Fig. 3c et 3d).

IMPORTANT!

La goupille doittre compltement ferme et verrouille ; la bande rouge sur cette dernire ne
doit pas tre visible (voir Fig. 4a). La goupille doit tre coince derrire les DEUX sangles. Ne
pas coincer la goupille entre les sangles (voir Fig. 4b).

Ne fixez pas le connecteur de harnais l'anneau en D (voir Fig. 4c).

Assurez-vous que le connecteur de harnais est correctement orient Le pack d’amortis-
seurs doittre placderrire le corps de llment rtractable avec la goupille insre de
droite a gauche pour une bonne orientation. Ne pas installer a U'envers (voir Fig. 4d).

4.2 Installation sur l'ancrage

1) Localisez un ancrage approuvé en respectant toutes les exigences générales d’'ancrage,
ainsi que les exigences supplémentaires pour les applications de pointe prévues dans « 4.
Paragraphe Installation / Utilisation ». Si un connecteur d’ancrage est utilisé, assurez-vous
gu'’il est compatible avec le connecteur d'extrémité d’ancrage et de l'élément de sécurité en
ce qui concerne la résistance, la taille et la forme. Suivez toutes les instructions fournies avec
le connecteur d’ancrage.

2) Raccordez le connecteur d'extrémité de 'élément de sécurité a 'ancrage (ou au connec-
teur d'ancrage, le cas échéant). Assurez-vous que le connecteur est complétement fermé et
verrouillé et que sa porte n'est pas dans une position ou elle doit supporter des charges.
4.3 Utilisation de systémes unique et doubles

Vérifiez si la compatibilité, lassemblage et Uinstallation de toutes les connexions du systéme
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antichute personnel sont corrects. Assurez-vous que tous les connecteurs sont fermés et
verrouillés. Assurez-vous que la hauteur libre de chute est convenable (voir 5 - Hauteur libre
de chute).

Le systeme de limiteur de chute personnel TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge unique ou double est
congu pour fournir a l'utilisateur deux dispositifs de connexion pour une protection continue
contre les chutes avec une liaison a 100 % (voir Fig. 5a). Travailler avec les deux PFL
connectés au méme ancrage ou a différents ancrages ne pose aucun probleme. Pour
conserver une liaison a 100 %, un PFL doit étre connecté a un ancrage a tout moment.

5.0 HAUTEUR LIBRE DE CHUTE
5.1 Calcul de la hauteur libre de chute requise pour applications de pointe

Lorsqu’un limiteur de chute personnel TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge est utilisé dans une
application de pointe, utilisez les tableaux de hauteur libre de chute dans l'annexe A pour
déterminer la hauteur libre de chute minimale requise.

5.2 Calcul de la hauteur libre de chute requise pour les applications en hauteur
|l est essentiel de comprendre comment calculer la hauteur libre de chute requise pour
chaque application de travail afin d’éviter tout contact avec un niveau inférieur.

Le calcul de base présenté ci-dessous et les schémas correspondants de 'annexe B
peuvent étre utilisés pour déterminer la hauteur libre de chute requise lors de l'utilisation
d'un élé-ment de sécurité a rappel automatique dans une application en hauteur.
CALCUL DE LA HAUTEUR LIBRE DE CHUTE DE LCELEMENT DE SECURITE A RAPPEL
AUTOMATIQUE POUR LES APPLICATIONS EN HAUTEUR (voir l'annexe B : schémas 1)

[Calcul tiré du niveau de travail]

Distance maximale d’arrét (MAD)

+ [[Facteur de position de travail autre que debout (FNS)]]
+ [[Facteur de chute lors de loscillation (SFF)]]

+ Facteur de sécurité de 1 m (SF)

= Hauteur libre de chute requise (RFC)

MISE EN GARDE : Lisez toutes les notes et reportez-vous a tous les schémas et étiquettes
de hauteur libre de chute de l'élément de sécurité a rappel automatique pour déterminer
la hauteur libre de chute requise pour votre application.

Prenez en compte les risques de blessure et vérifiez qu’ily a une hauteur libre minimale
sous les pieds de l'utilisateur avant d'utiliser un rétracteur pour éviter toute collision avec la
structure ou le sol lors d'une chute. Reportez-vous a votre type d'utilisation pour déterminer
la valeur applicable (H), y compris une distance de sécurité d'un métre.

REMARQUES IMPORTANTES :

Les éléments de sécurité a rappel automatique doivent étre ancrés en hauteur afin de
garantir Uexactitude du calcul de la hauteur libre de chute et des informations y relatives.

Il est important de comprendre que d’autres facteurs, tels que le fait que Uutilisateur exé-
cute un travail en position debout, accroupie ou couchée et / ou si l'utilisateur travaille
directement sous le point d’ancrage ou a un angle, peuvent affecter la distance de chute
lors de l'utilisation un dispositif a rappel.

Le calcul de la hauteur de chute de l'élément de sécurité a rappel automatique suppose
que lutilisateur est debout. Si lutilisateur doit travailler dans une position accroupie

ou agenouillée, une hauteur de chute supplémentaire de 0,9 m (3 pi) est requise (voir le
schéma 2). Si lutilisateur doit travailler en position couchée, une hauteur de chute sup-
plémentaire de 1,5 m (5 pi) est requise.

Le calcul de la hauteur de chute de l'élément de sécurité a rappel automatique suppose
également que lutilisateur travaille directement sous le point d’ancrage, ce qui minimise



les risques de chute lors de loscillation. Dans une situation de chute lors de loscillation,
la distance de chute totale sera plus grande que si l'utilisateur travaillait directement
sous le point d’ancrage (voir Schéma 3). Dans certaines situations, il peut ne pas étre
possible de travailler directement sous le point d’ancrage. Dans ce cas, le travailleur doit
augmenter la hauteur libre de chute pour tenir compte du facteur de chute lors d’'une
oscillation. Dans tous les cas, le travailleur ne doit pas étre exposé a une chute lors d’'une
oscillation pouvant entrainer un contact avec un autre objet (voir Schéma 4).

La distance d’arrét maximale [chute libre (FF) + décélération (D)]] varie en fonction de
l'élément rétractable. Toujours se référer aux étiquettes sur Uunité spécifique pour
déterminer la distance d’arrét maximale.

Sivous avez des questions sur le calcul de la hauteur libre de chute, veuillez contacter le
service technique d'Honeywell :
0080033442803
|IS.PPETECHSUPPORT.EUROPE®@honeywell.com

SCHEMA A - APPLICATION DE POINTE
Point d’ancrage
Y g

i \ HYPOTENUSE = Rayon
A de travail maximal

Distance de recul — Rayon de travail
Bord Distance du maximal

bord latéral

Hauteur de connexion

Distance maximale
d’arrét de chute +
chute lors d’'une
oscillation

SCHEMA B - VUE AERIENNE DE LAPPLICATION DE POINTE

Reportez-vous aux tableaux de
hauteur libre de chute de TANNEXE

Point d’ancrage A pour connaitre les limites de la
distance du bord latéral (zone de
<6 ft. <6 ft. travail).
(1.8m) (1.8m)
= Bord

TABLEAU 1 : Hauteur libre de chute minimale requise

Hauteur libre de chute minimale requise entre le niveau de travail et
le niveau inférieur

Ne pas travailler
Travailler directement sous le point d’ancrage directement sous le
point d’ancrage

Distance maxi- - En position - En position de chute
A En position A ¢ En position . ,

male d’arrét de agenouillée /7 : . potentielle lors d’'une

debout X H couchée I

SRL accroupie oscillation
Varie - Hauteur libre de
1,4m 2,4m 32m 39m
4 chute
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6.0 INSPECTION ET MAINTENANCE

Une inspection périodique en vue de vérifier l'efficacité et la résistance de l'équipement est
essentielle pour assurer la sécurité de lutilisateur.

L’équipement doit étre inspecté au moins une fois par an. Une personne compétente doit
inspecter cet équipement conformément aux instructions (voir « Fiche d'inspection »).

Apres chaque inspection périodique, complétez la fiche. Les inspections doivent étre plus
fréquentes si lappareil est utilisé fréequemment ou dans des conditions environnementales
difficiles, conformément a la réglementation en vigueur (tableau 2). Il est de votre respon-
sabilité de tenir cette fiche a jour et dans un endroit sr. S'il N’y a pas d’'informations sur la
fiche d'identification, le produit sera considéré comme n'ayant pas été entretenu et aucune
garantie ne sera fournie par le fabricant. Vérifiez que les marquages du produit sont lisibles.
MISE EN GARDE : Toujours porter des gants lors de U'inspection de llment de scurit
cbles; les fils coups peuvent causer des blessures !

MISE EN GARDE : Ne permettez pas llment de scuritde se drouler et s’enrouler

seul. Maintenez toujours la tension pendant qu’il se rtracte !

TABLEAU 2 : Exigences d’inspection

Fréquence
Type Exemples Conditions d’inspection
d’utilisation d’application d’utilisation par personne
compétente
Peu exposé a | Espace de conservation | Bonnes conditions de stockage, Annuelle
la lumiere et d'entretien, Mainte- utilisation a l'intérieur ou a rarement
nance d'usine a l'extérieur, température ambiante,
environnements propres
Modéré a Transports, Construc- Conditions de stockage acceptables, Semestrielle a
Intense tion résidentielle, Ser- utilisation a lintérieur et tres souventa | annuelle
vices publics, Entrepot 'extérieur, toutes températures, envi-
ronnements propres ou poussiéreux
Intense a Construction com- Conditions de stockage difficiles, Trimestriel a
continuelle merciale, pétrole et gaz, | utilisation a 'extérieur prolongée ou semi-annuel
exploitation miniére continue, toutes températures, envi-
ronnement sale

* personne compétente : personne désignée par lemployeur, qui posséde une expertise en matiére de sécurité et une expé-

rience technique dans le domaine de ce type de SRL (formation spécifique)

Avertissement

Lorsque, suite linspection et aux tests de fonctionnement, des dfauts ou dommages
lguipement, une maintenance inapproprie ou la preuve que lquipement atexpos
des forces ou une charge antichute sont constats, lquipement doittre immdiate-
ment mis hors service.

Les unités mises hors service doivent étre marquées et étiquetées « INUTILISABLE », puis
renvoyées pour entretien conformément aux instructions du fabricant. Les appareils non
réparables doivent étre mis au rebut de maniere a éviter toute utilisation ultérieure par erreur.

Maintenance

Lentretien de base de tout équipement de protection contre les chutes prolongera sa durée
de vie et contribuera a la réalisation de sa fonction de sécurité vitale.



Nettoyage et stockage

Cet appareil doit étre maintenu propre et sans contaminants. Nettoyez périodiquement
lextérieur de lappareil et nettoyez l'élément de sécurité a laide d'un chiffon humide et d'un
détergent doux.

Lorsqgu'’ils ne sont pas utilisés, les équipements doivent étre stockés de maniére a éviter les
dommages dus a des facteurs environnementaux tels que la température, la lumiére, les UV,

humidité excessive, les huiles, les produits chimiques et leurs vapeurs ou d’autres éléments
dégradants. L'élément de sécurité doit étre completement rétracté dans Uappareil lorsqu’il
n'est pas utilisé.

Pendant le transport et le stockage, veuillez a ce que votre EPI soit placé loin des sources de
chaleur, de l'humidité, des milieux corrosifs, des rayons ultraviolets, etc., et évitez qu'il ne soit
soumis a des chocs ou a des vibrations excessives.

1.0 VIE UTILE

La durée de vie utile d'un EPI composé principalement de métal est considérée comme

illimitée. Cependant, l'absorbeur d’énergie étant une laniere en textile, sa durée de vie utile

estde 10 ans a compter de la date de fabrication. Les facteurs suivants peuvent réduire les

performances et la durée de vie du produit : stockage et / ou utilisation inapproprié (non-res-

pect des instructions de ce manuel), déformation mécanique, contact avec des produits

chimiques (acides, bases, solvants, etc.), exposition aux sources de chaleur intense > 50° C.

Pour prolonger la durée de vie utile de votre appareil, vous ne devez pas :

e libérer le cable quand il est completement déroulé, mais le réintroduire dans le méca-
nisme de protection contre les chutes

e laisser le cable se dérouler lorsqu’il n'est pas utilisé

¢ manipuler lappareil violemment ou le soumettre a des chocs

e exposer élément de sécurité aux intempéries

e plier le cable rétractable

8.0 COMPRENDRE LES MARQUAGES

Voir lannexe C

9.0 ORGANISMES NOTIFIES

Voir « Conformité UE 2016/425 ».

99



FICHE D’INSPECTION

Numéro de série:
Date de fabrication:
Date d’inspection:
Modeéle:

VISUEL
D 1. Etiquette

> Echec en cas d’absence ou de non lisibilité de 'une des étiquettes avant et / ou arriére
2. Boitier

> Echec en cas de fissure ou de déformation importante du boitie
3. Connecteur de harnais / indicateur de charge

e Vérifiez lindicateur de charge.

> Echec en présence d’indicateurs de charge de chute déployés ou activés. Lorsqu’il est soumis
a des forces antichute, le connecteur de harnais se sépare comme indiqué sur le dessin ci-des-|
sous. (voir figure : Indicateur de char

e Vérifiez le connecteur:

> Echec en cas de défauts ou dommages au boitier et / ou de fixations desserrées /
imanquantes

|:|4. Cable / sangle

¢ Linspection doit étre effectuée sur toute la longueur du cable / sangle

> Echec en cas de défaut ou de dommage & l'élément de sécurité & cable ou a sangle, notam-

iment les effilochages, coupures, brins cassés, brtlures, corrosion, plis, attaque chimique,
abrasion, altération, vieillissement excessif, usure excessive et points de suture desserrés,

cassés ou tirés|

e Vérifiez le manchon et le dé a coudre en métal pressé

> Echec en cas de fissures, déformations, corrosion excessive, usure, desserrage ou cassure du

FONCTIONNEL

I:l 1. Mécanisme de freinage
e Vérifiez que la fonction de verrouillage est opérationnelle en tirant sur le cable / sangle
qui devrait se verrouiller instantanément. Tirez-le une seconde fois pour confirmer.

2. Extraction / Rétraction du cable / sangle
e Vérifiez lextraction du cable / sangle en le/la tirant entierement a la main.
e Vérifiez que le cable se rétracte completement en le rallongeant d’abord :
> Echec si le cable ne se rétracte pas complétement ou si le ressort semble faible
D 3. Connecteurs d’élément de sécurité
e Nettoyez le connecteur avec une brosse.

> Echec si la corrosion profonde reste visible une fois nettoyé a l'aide d’une brosse métalliqu
e Vérifiez toutes les pieces du mousqueton.

a des signes d’altération, déformation, fissure, entailles profondes.

Indicateur de charge

z Succeés Si Echec a été sélectionné au moins une fois, renvoyer le
Echec bloc dans un centre de service agréé de Uusine Honeywell.
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| HR | UPUTE ZA UPORABU

CUVAJTE | PROCITAJTE PRIJE UPORABE
OSOBNI SUSTAVI ZA ZAUSTAVLJANJE PADA TURBOLITE™+ EXTREME EDGE |
SAMOUVLACNE SI- GURNOSNE LINIJE SUKLADNI SU NORMI EN 360:2002

1.0 OPCE NAPOMENE

Upravo ste kupili komad osobne zastitne opreme (0Z0O) razreda Il koji §titi od opasnosti
opa-snih po zivot i mi cijenimo vase povjerenje. Kako bismo bili sigurni da ¢e vam ovaj
proizvod sluziti potpuno zadovoljavajuce, PRIJE SVAKE UPORABE procitajte ovaj prirucnik.

Ovaj se priru¢nik odnosi na samouvlacne sigurnosne linije proizvedene u skladu s ovdje
navedenim i na proizvode navedene u popisu iz Dodatka 1.

Ova oprema je sustav za zaustavljanje pada certificiran prema normi EN 360:2002, odno-
sno osobna zaStitna oprema koja stiti od slobodnog pada i ogranicava sile koje djeluju na
tijelo korisnika tijekom zaustavljanja pada tako sto apsorbira energiju (<6kN).

Osobni sustav za zaustavljanje pada (ili samouvla¢na sigurnosna linija) cjelovita je samo-
uvlacna naprava projektirana za uporabu osoblja u primjenama u kojima je potrebna zastita
od slobodnog pada uz neometanu pokretljivost radnika. Osobni sustavi za zaustavljanje
pada Honeywell Miller TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge posebno su razvijene samouvlacne
naprave koje su obogacene posebnim znacajkama koje ih ¢ine prikladnim za primjenu na
napadnim rubovi-ma.

o PPE-R/11.062 vece opterecenje (prilagodeno)
PPE-R/11.060 ostri rub horiz. Koristiti
PPE-R/11.106 V2
RfU_11.106_PPE
PPE-R_11.124_V5 EN 360 Twin RTFA + pojas za cijelo tijelo
o EN 360:2023 “Pri¢vrsc¢ivanje na razini stopala u okomitoj primjeni”
Proizvod je uskladen s odredbama Uredbe (EU) 2016/425 i EC normi EN 360:2002 + zahtje-
vima sadrzanim u CNB/P/11.062, CNB/P/11.060, CNB/P/11.085.

Osobni sustavi za zaustavljanje pada TurbolLite™+ Extreme Edge izradeni su od aluminija,
celika, nehr-dajuceg celika, plastike i tkanine.

O 0O O O

1.1 Popis obuhvacenih proizvoda - modeli, specifikacije i dimenzije (vidi ii)
1.2 Kontakt

Honeywell Safety Products Mexico
Av. de los Insurgentes 20551,
Parque Industrial El Florido, 22244
Tijuana, B.C.Mexico
sps.honeywell.com

2.0 IDENTIFIKACIJA PROIZVODA (VIDI 1)
3.0 OPCENITI ZAHTJEVI ZA ZASTITU OD PADA

Ovlastenim osobama/korisnicima obavezno je pruziti sve upute i upozorenja.

Potrebno je poduzeti odgovarajuce mjere opreza kako bi se uklonile prepreke, krhotine,

materijalili druge prepoznate opasnosti s radnog podrucja koje bi mogle uzrokovati

ozljede ili ometati rad sustava.

Uvijek provjerite ima li ispod radnog podrucja ikakvih prepreka kako biste bili sigurni da je

putanja pada sloboda. Omogucite ispod radne povrsine odgovarajuci slobodni prostor za

pad.

Kako bi se smanjila mogucnost slucajnog otkvacivanja, nadlezna osoba mora osigurati

kompatibilnost sustava.

Sva oprema mora se prije svake uporabe pregledati u skladu s uputama proizvodaca. Osim
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toga, opremu mora pregledati nadlezna osoba koja nije istovremeno i korisnik, redovito i
najmanje jednom godisnje.

Svaki proizvod na kojem je moguce uociti bilo kakve deformacije, neuobicajenu pohabanost
ili oStecenje mora se odmah odbaciti na takav nacin da se sprijeci nehoti¢na daljnja uporaba.

Sva oprema koja je bude izloZzena padu mora se ukloniti iz uporabe.

Pri upotrebi, ovlastena osoba/korisnik mora imati spreman plan spaSavanja i sredstva za
njegovu provedbu pri ruci.

Oprema se ne smije mijenjati ni na koji nacin. Nemojte podmazivati ni pokuSavati popraviti
ovu napravu. Popravke smije izvoditi samo proizvodac¢, odnosno osobe ili subjekti koje je
proizvodac ovlastio pisanim putem.

Nikada nemojte koristiti opremu za zastitu od pada za druge svrhe osim onih za koje je kon-
struirana. Oprema za zastitu od pada ne smije se nikada koristiti za tegljenje ili dizanje.

Prilikom odabira opreme za zastitu od pada moraju se uzeti u obzir opasnosti u okruzenju.
Oprema ne smije biti izlozena kemikalijama, toplini, plamenu ili drugim djelovanjima iz
okoline koja mogu prouzrociti Stetan ucinak. U odredenim kemijskim ili kiselim sredinama
potrebno je upotrijebiti poliester. Uporaba u korozivnom ili kausticnom okruzju zahtijeva
vecu ucestalost program pregleda i servisiranja kako bi se osiguralo odrzavanje ispravnog
stanja uredaja.

Svaki sinteticki materijal mora biti zasticen od troske, varnica, otvorenog plamena ili drugih
izvora topline. U tim se primjenama preporucuje koristenje materijala otpornih na toplinu.

Ne dopustite da oprema dode u dodir s bilo ¢ime Sto bi je moglo ostetiti, ukljucujuci, izmedu
ostaloga, abrazivne, hrapave ili povrSine visoke temperature, izvore topline, elektricne opa-
snosti ili pokretne strojeve.

Nemojte izlagati opremu nikakvoj opasnosti koju ona ne moze izdrzati. U sluc¢aju da niste
sigurni, posavjetujte se s proizvodacem.

Nikada nemojte s proizvoda uklanjati oznake ili naljepnice koje sadrze vazna upozorenja i
informacije za ovlastenu osobu/korisnika.

Upozorenje

Uvijek se ravnajte prema propisima i normama koje se odnose na zahtjeve za komponen-
te osobnog sustava za zaustavljanje pada i prema uputama za svaku komponentu koja se
koristi kao dio osobnog sustava za zaustavljanje pada.

AKO SE PROIZVOD PRODAJE IZVAN PRVE ZEMLJE ODREDISTA, ZA SIGURNOST KORI-SNIKA,
TRGOVAC MORA OSIGURATI DA JE PROIZVOD SUKLADAN ODREDBAMA KOJE ZA NJEGA VRIJEME U
TOJ DRZAVI TE MORA OSIGURATI UPUTE ZA PROIZVOD NA JEZIKU TE DRZAVE | TAKVE UPUTE
MORAJU UDOVOLJAVATI ZAHTJEVIMA NORME EN 360 | MJERODAVNIM PROPISA.

3.1 Upozorenja i ogranicenja
Smije upotrebljavati samo JEDNA osoba. Najvece dopusteno opterecenje korisnika je 140
kg, ukljucujuci tjelesnu tezinu, odjecu i alate.

Kompatibilnost sustava

Proizvodi za zastitu od pada tvrtke Honeywell Miller konstruirani su za uporabu samo s kom-
ponentama koje je odobrila tvrtka Honeywell. Zamjena ugradnjom neodobrenih sastavnih
dijelova ili podsustava ili oboje mogu uzajamno utjecati ili ometati siguran rad i ugroziti
kompatibilnost unutar sustava. Ta nekompatibilnost moze utjecati na pouzdanost i
sigurnost cjelokupnog sustava.

Zahtjevi za sidrenje
Sidriste mora biti sposobno podnijeti opterecenje od 12kN (npr. sidriSte opisano normom
EN795) po radniku; ili se mora projektirati, ugraditi i upotrebljavati pod nadzorom kvalificira-

ne osobe kao dio cjelovitog sustava za zaustavljanje pada koji u svakom trenutku udovoljava
zahtjevu najmanjeg faktora sigurnosti od dva
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Pojas za tijelo

Pojas za tijelo za zaustavljanje pada mora biti jedini odgovarajuci uredaj za drzanje tijela
koji se upotrebljava s ovim sustavom za zaustavljanje pada. Mora biti u skladu s EN 361.
Primjerice, TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge CE osobni sustav za zaustavljanje pada projektiran je
za uporabu u kombinaciji s Honeywell Miller pojasevima za tijelo: Miller Revo comfort R2,
Miller H-Desi-gn, Miller H-Design Hi vest, Miller H-Design Quick Fit Vest + Titan Harness,
Miller Revolution Premium R5, Miller H-Design BodyFit & BodyFix Harness ili pojasevi za
tijelo slicne konstruk-cije.

Ogranicenja uporabe
Samouvlacna sigurnosna uzad (SRL) namijenjena je samo za primjenu za zaustavljanje
pada. Nikada nemojte koristiti SRL kao uredaj za ogranicenje kretanja ili pozicioniranje.

VAZNO!

Scenarij ogranic¢avanja pada moze se javiti bilo kada:
* korisnik u cijelosti izvu€e sigurnosnu liniju i optereti je ili je izlozi naprezanju;
¢ korisnik namjerno ili nenamjerno blokira sigurnosnu liniju kada ona nije potpuno
izvu€e-na i optereti je ili je izlozi naprezanju;
Ispravna primjena za uporabu SRL-a omogucuje korisniku da se spoji i slobodno se krece kako
bi se obavili potrebni radni zadaci a da je pri tome sigurnosnu liniju ne mora blokirati niti treba
zatezati sigurnosnu liniju pri kada je izvucena potpuno.
Osobni sustav za zaustavljanje pada Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge odobreni su za primjenu uz
sidrenje iznad glave i na napadnom rubu. Za potrebe ovog priruc¢nika, primjena na napadnom
rubu je ona u kojoj korisnik moze biti usidren na podnoZzju/radnoj povrsiniili na nekoj visoj
tocci, a sigurnosna linija moze u slucaju korisnikovog pada dodi u dodir s rubom. Preporucuje
se sidrenje sustava vertikalno iznad glave kad god je to moguce. Za potrebe ovog priru¢nika,
primjena na sidristu iznad glave podrazumijeva da linije nije labava kada je jedinica montira-na
iznad korisnika i povezana s korisnikovim straznjim D-prstenom.
Osobni sustav za zaustavljanje pada TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge moze se koristiti pod
odredenim uvjetima s horizontalnim sustavima sigurnosnih linija koje je odobrio Honeywell.
Namot za uvlacenje mora biti sposobno za neometano kretanje duz duljine sigurnosne linije i
mora ostati okomito u odnosu na radnika tijekom cijelog rada. Preporucuje se da na licu
mjesta kvalificirana osoba procijeni stanje prije ugradnje i upotrebe samouvla¢ne sigurnosne
linije u sprezi s horizontalnim sustavom. Dodatno, uvijek se pridrzavajte uputa koje se
isporucuju s horizontalnim sustavom sigurnosne linije kako biste osigurali kompatibilnost
samouvlacne sigurnosne linije s takvim sustavom.

Toplinski limiti za uredaj TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge su od - 30°C do + 60°C.

Ovaj se uredaj mora instalirati i koristiti na takav nacin da se sto je viSe moguce smanji mogucnost
pada s njihanjem. Korisnik nikada ne smije biti izlozen opasnosti od pada s njihanjem.

Ne dopustite da sigurnosna linija postane labava.

Koristenje nasih proizvoda ograniceno je na strucne osobe koje su prosle odgovarajucu obu-
ku (koju je pruzila ovlastena osoba ili organizacija) ili pod nadzorom stru¢ne osobe.

Svatko tko obavlja posao na visini mora biti u dobrom tjelesnom stanju. Odredena medi-
cinska stanja (uzimanje lijekova, kardiovaskularne poteskoce, itd.) Mogu narusiti sigurnost
korisnika tijekom normalne upotrebe OZO. Ako niste sigurni postoje li takva stanja, obratite
se svom lijecniku.

Provjere prije uporabe:

Prije svake uporabe provesti temeljitu vizualnu provjeru kako bi se osiguralo da je OZ0O, kao i
svaka druga oprema s kojom bi se mogla povezati (konektor, povezno uze) cjelovita. Poduz-
mite sve potrebne mjere za provedbu svakog spasavanja u potpunoj sigurnosti. U slucaju
oStecenja proizvoda, obratite se proizvodacu ili njegovom zastupniku. Ako imate bilo koju
nedoumicu u sigurno stanje proizvoda ili ako je proizvod koriSten za zaustavljanje pada, za
vasu osobnu sigurnost bitno je da se taj komad osobne zastitne opreme povuce iz uporabe i
posalje natrag proizvodacu ili kvalificiranom servisnom centru radi provjere ili unistenja.
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Nakon pregleda, centar ¢e ili dostaviti ili odbiti pisano odobrenje za ponovnu uporabu 0Z0-a.
Strogoye zabranjeno samostalno mijenjati ili popravljati 0ZO.
Sva uzad ili tkanja odmotavaju se i namotavaju slobodno.

e Funkcija blokiranja reagira na trzaj uzeta ili vrpce. | uze i vrpca bi trebali zakociti
trenutacno.

¢ Naprava je u dobrom stanju, a vijci i zakovice su prisutni i dobro pricvrsceni.

e Kraj kabla ili tkanina je odgovarajuce je zakovan ili saSiven.

¢ Karabineri koji se isporucuju s ovom napravom funkcioniraju i pravilno se zakljucavaju.

e Nema tragova korozije na metalnim dijelovima.

¢ Uze ili tkana vrpca ne pokazuje nikakve znakove istroSenosti (habanje, krzanje, lomljenje,
korozija itd.)

Moraju se uspostaviti plan spasavanja i procjena rizika kako bi se mogli rjeSavati svi hitni

slu¢ajevii omogucila najbrza moguca evakuacija uz najbolje moguce uvjete.

4.0 UGRADNJA/UPOTREBA

a) KONVENCIONALNA UPORABA (odobreno u skladu s CE EN360) (vidi 3 u Dodatku C)
Smatra se da je upotreba ,konvencionalna®ili ,vertikalna“ kada je uredaj povezan na tocku
sidra koja se nalazi iznad razine ramena korisnika, tj. oko 2 m iznad razine poda.

b) HORIZONTALNA UPORABA - (PPE-R/11.060 ostri rub horizontalna upotreba)(vidi 4 u
Dodatku C)

Horizontalna uporaba je kada je uredaj povezan s tockom sidrenja koja se nalazi na razini
kori-snika noge ili ispod razine ramena korisnika (do 2 m iznad razine poda). Strogo je
zabranjeno prikljuciti opremu ispod razine nogu korisnika.

Uredaj je ispitan na horizontalna uporabu i takoder je uspjeSno podvrgnut padu na rubu tipa

A. Rub tipa A je tupi ¢eli¢ni brid bez srha, s polumjerom r=0,5 mm.

Medutim, kako bi uredaj ispravno radio u horizontalnoj uporabi, moraju se postivati sljedeci uvjeti:
Ako je oprema spojena na sidriSnu tocku koja se nalazi na razini korisnikovih nogu ili unutar 2

m iznad razine poda, oprema se smije koristiti samo na rubovima tipa A, kao §to je, na primjer,
na celicnim profilima, drvenim gredama ili parapetima krova (pokriveni ili zaobljeni).

Ako se oprema koristi na vodoravnoj povrsini gdje postoji opasnost od pada na rub, i ako
procjena rizika provedena prije pocetka rada utvrdila da je rub vrlo ,ostar” i/ili ,pun srha“ (kao
u slucaju neobloZzenog krovnog parapeta, korodirane celicne grede ili betonskog ruba),
presudno je:

e ili prije poc¢etka rada poduzeti odgovarajuce mjere kako bi se izbjegao pad na rub
e li zastititi rub prije pocetka rada
e ili sejaviti proizvodacu opreme za zastitu od pada.

Nepridrzavanje ovih uputa moze dovesti do kvara sigurnosne linije i znacajne opasnosti od
pada koji moze uzrokovati ozbiljne ozljede ili smrt.

Da bi se smanjio ucinak klatna na kraju pada, radno podrucje ili bo¢ni pomaci na bilo koju
stranu u odnosu na srediSnju os koja prolazi kroz tocku sidrenja na razini poda mora biti
ograniceno na najviSe 1,50 m. Ako je takvo ogranicenje premaseno, mora se koristiti tocka
sidrenja razreda D, sukladna standardu EN795.

Ostale mjere opreza:

Pri odredivanju potrebnog slobodnog prostora za pad ispod nogu korisnika mora se uzeti u
obzirizoblicenje sidrenog uredaja. U tu svrhu, nuzno je uzeti u obzir preporuke

iz priruc¢nika s uputama za napravu za sidrenje (npr. strelica za prijenosno sidro za
sigurno-sne linije tipa C). Za slu¢aj pada na rub, moraju se definirati specificne mjere
spaSavanja i obuciti korisnike u tim mjerama.
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4.1 Spajanje na pojas za tijelo
Za upotrebu konektora na pojas za tijelo pomaknite dva klizna gumba i kaziprstom povucite
iglu (vidi sliku 1ai 1b).

Povucite tkane trake dalje od D-jastucica (vidi sliku 3a). Zatim poravnajte konektor pojasa
za tijelo i umetnite povucenu iglu iza obje tkane trake, ali ispred D-jastucica (vidi slike 3b i
3c). Provjerite je li igla konektora pojasa za tijelo zadrzana izmedu tkanih traka pojasa za
tijelo i D-jastucica i da je potpuno zatvorena i zakljucana (vidi slike 3c i 3d).

VAZNO!

Igla mora biti potpuno zatvorena i zakljucana; crveni prsten na igli ne smije biti vidljiv (vidi
sliku 4a). Igla mora biti zadrzana iza OBJE tkane trake; igla ne smije biti zadrzana izmedu
tkanih traka (vidi sliku 4b).

Nemojte zakvaciti konektor pojasa za tijelo na D-prsten (vidi sliku 4c).

Pazite da konektor pojasa za tijelo bude pravilno okrenut. Komplet apsorbera energije treba
biti iza tijela namota za uvlacenje, a igla umetnuta s desna na lijevo za ispravnu orijentaciju.
Nemojte postavljati naopako (vidi sliku 4d).

4.2 Ugradnja na sidriste

1) Pronadite odobreno sidriste slijedeci sve opce zahtjeve za sidrenje kao i dodatne zahtjeve
za primjenu na napadnom rubu koji su navedeni u “4. Odlomak o postavljanju/uporabi”. Ako
se koristi prikljucak za sidriSte, provjerite je li prema nosivosti, velicini i obliku kompatibilan
sa sidriStem i konektorom na kraju sigurnosne linije. Slijedite sve upute isporucene s
priklju¢-kom za sidriste.

2) Spojite krajnji konektor sigurnosne linije na sidriste (ili na konektor sidrista, ako je to slu-caj).
osigurajte da je konektor zatvoren i zakljucan i da njegova vrata nisu u polozaju da nose teret.

4.3 Upotreba jednostrukog i dvostrukog sustava

Provjerite medusobnu kompatibilnost, pravilno sklapanje i postavljanje svih spojeva unutar
osobnog sustava za zaustavljanje pada. Provjerite jesu li svi konektori zatvoreni i zakljucani.
Osigurajte odgovarajuci prostor za pad (vidi 5 - Prostor za pad).

Dvostruki (twin) osobni sustav za zaustavljanje pada TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge projektiran
je tako da korisniku omoguci dvije prikljucene naprave kako bi se ostvarile neprestana
100% priveza-nost i zastita od pada (vidi sliku 5a). Rad s oba osobna sustava za
zaustavljanje pada dopu-$ten je i kada su zakvaceni na isto i na razlicita sidrista. Da bi se
zadrzala 100% privezanost, jedan sustav za zaustavljanje pada mora biti spojen na sidriste
u svako doba.

5.0 PROSTOR ZA PAD

5.1 Izraunavanje prostora za pad potrebnog za primjenu na napadnim
rubovima

Kada se TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge osobni sustav za zaustavljanje pada koristi na
napadnom rubu, koristite tablice

za prostor za pad u Dodatku A kako bi se odredio najmanji obavezni prostor za pad.

5.2 Izracun prostora za pad nuznog za primjenu sa sidriStem iznad glave

Kako bi se izbjegao kontakt s nizom razinom, presudno je razumjeti kako izracunati
potrebni prostor za pad u svakoj radnoj primjeni.

Kada se samouvlacna sigurnosna linija upotrebljava s privezom za sidriSte iznad glave,
najmanja zahtijevana dubina prostora za pad moze se izraCunati na temelju osnovnog
izracuna u nastavku i crteza iz Dodatka B.
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PROSTOR ZA PAD ZA SAMOUVLACNE SIGURNOSNE LINIJE S PRIVEZOM ZA
SIDRISTE IZNAD GLAVE (vidi Dodatak B: Dijagram 1)

[Izracun u odnosu na radnu razinu]

Najveca udaljenost zaustavljanja (MAD - Maximum Arrest Distance)

+ [Faktor radnog mjesta van stojec¢eg polozaja (NSF)]

+ [Faktor pada s njihanjem (SFF)]

+ 1m faktor sigurnosti (SF)

= Nuzni prostor za pad (RFC)

OPREZ: Kako biste odredili to¢an zahtijevani prostor za pad za vasu primjenu, procitajte
sve napomene i pregledajte sve skice prostora za pad kod samouvlacnih sigurnosnih
linija, kao i sve naljepnice i oznake.

Uzmite u obzir rizike od ozljeda i provjerite prije uporabe sklopa uvlakac¢a postoji li minimalni
razmak ispod korisnikovih nogu kako biste izbjegli bilo kakav sudar sa strukturomili tlom u
padu. Pogledajte vrstu uporabe kako biste odredili vrijednost (H) koja se na nju odnosi, uklju-
¢ujuci sigurnosnu udaljenost od 1 metra.

VAZNE BILJESKE:

Samouvlacne sigurnosne linije moraju biti usidrene iznad glave kako bi se osigurala priklad-
nost izraCunatog prostora za pad i s time povezanih informacija.

Vazno je shvatiti da prilikom upotrebe samouvlacne naprave drugi ¢imbenici, kao Sto je da li
korisnik obavlja rad u stojecem ili leze¢em polozaju ili u €ucnju te radi li neposredno ispod tocke
sidrenja ili pod kutom, mogu utjecati na potrebni prostor za pad.

Proracun prostora za pad za samouvlaénu sigurnosnu liniju pretpostavlja da korisnik stoji. Ako
¢e korisnik obavljati posao u nagnutom ili kle¢e¢em polozaju, potrebno je dodatne 3 stope (0,9
m) prostora za pad (vidi skicu 2). Ako ¢e korisnik obavljati posao u leze¢em polozaju, potrebno je
dodatnih 5 stopa (1,5 m) prostora za pad.

Proracun za samouvlacnu sigurnosnu liniju takoder pretpostavlja da korisnik radi neposredno
ispod tocke sidrenja i tako minimizira svaku mogucénost pada s njihanjem. U situaciji pada s
njihanjem, ukupna udaljenost pada ¢e biti ve¢a nego ako korisnik radi neposredno ispod tocke
sidrenja (vidi skicu 3). U nekim primjenama mozda nece biti moguce raditi neposredno ispod
tocke sidrenja. U takvom slucaju, radnik mora povecati duljinu prostora za pad kako bi uracu-
nao faktor pada s njihanjem. U svakom slucaju, radnik se ne smije izlagati potencijalnom padu
s njihanjem u situacijama u kojima je moguc¢ kontakt s drugim predmetom (vidi skicu 4).

Maksimalna udaljenost zaustavljanja [slobodni pad (FF) + usporavanje (D)] varira ovisno o
namotu za uvlacenje. Uvijek obratite pozornost na naljepnice na konkretnoj jedinici kako biste
odredili maksimalnu udaljenost zaustavljanja.

SKICA A - PRIMJENA NA NAPADNOM RUBU
Mjesto sidrenja
. I J]

HIPOTENUZA=Maks.
Radni radijus
Odstojanje od ruba — ~ Maks. Radni
S Bocna udaljen- radijus

ost ruba

Visina spoja

Maksimalna
duljina zaustavljanja

nani®
+ pad s njihanjem s n\\“a
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SKICA B - PRIMJENA NA NAPADNOM RUBU, POGLED ODOZGOR

Mjesto sidrenja Boc¢na ogranic¢enja udaljenosti (radne zone)

moZete naci u tablicama prostora za pad u

<6 ft. <6 ft. DODATKU A.

(1.8m) asm

<« >

Rub

TABLICA 1: Minimalni zahtijevani prostor za pad

Minimalni nuzni prostor za pad s razine rada na nizu razinu

Rad izravno ispod sidrista Rad koji NIJE izravno

Maksimalni put

ispod sidrista

zaustavljanja L U klece¢em < - U potencijalnom
. U stojecem L U lezecem S .
samouvla¢ne .. polozaju ili <. polozaju pada s nji-
. polozaju e . polozaju N
sigurnosne cucanje hanjem
Mijenja se - Potreban je
L4m 24m 32m 39m dodatni prostor za pad

Ako postoji bilo kakvo pitanje o izracunavanju udaljenosti prostora za pad,
kontaktirajte tehnicku sluzbu tvrtke Honeywell:
0080033442803
IS.PPETECHSUPPORT.EUROPE®@honeywell.com

6.0 PREGLEDI | ODRZAVANJE

Periodicni pregled za provjeru uc¢inkovitosti i otpora opreme neophodan je za sigurnost korisnika.
Oprema mora biti pregledana najmanje jednom godisnje. Nadlezna osoba mora pregledati ovu
opremu prema uputama (vidi “List pregleda”).

Nakon svakog redovnog pregleda popunite list. Pregledi moraju biti ce&¢i, prema uputama na
snazi, ako se uredaj koristi ¢esto ili u teSkim uvjetima rada (Tablica 2). Vasa je odgovornost azu-
rirati ovaj list i drzati ga na sigurnom mjestu. Ako na identifikacijskom listu nema unosa, smatrat
Ce se da proizvod nije odrzavan i proizvodac c¢e povuci svoje jamstvo u cijelosti. Provjerite da li su
oznake proizvoda Citljive.

OPREZ: Uvijek nosite rukavice kada pregledavate sigurnosne linije; slomljena vlakna mogu
uzrokovati ozljede!

OPREZ: Ne pustajte sigurnosne linije da se same uvlace; uvijek odrzavajte napetost dok se
uvlace!
TABLICA 2: Zahtjevi za pregled

Ucestalost
Vrsta up- L - pregleda
orabe Primjeri primjene Uvjeti uporabe Nadlesna*
osoba
Rijetka do Spasavanje i skuceni Dobri uvjeti skladistenja, uporaba u Svake godine
laka prostori, tvornicko zatvorenom ili ograni¢ena uporaba na
odrzavanje otvorenom, sobna temperatura, Cisti
okolis
Umjerena Prijevoz, stambena Sasvim dobri uvjeti skladistenja, up- Polugodisnje
do teska gradnja, komunalne oraba u zatvorenom ili esta uporaba do godisnje
usluge, skladiste na otvorenom, sve temperature, Cisti ili
prasnjavi okoli§
Teska do Komercijalna izgradnja, | TeSki uvjeti skladiStenja, dugotrajna ili Kvartalno do
neprestana | naftaiplin, rudarstvo stalna uporaba na otvorenom, sve tem- polugodisnje
perature, prljavi okoli§

* NadleZna osoba: osoba koju odredi poslodavac, koja ima stru¢nost u podrucju sigurnosti i tehnic¢ku podlogu za ovakvu
opremu (specifi¢na obuka)
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Upozorenje

Kada se pregledom i ispitivanjem na radu otkrije nedostatak ili oSte¢enje opreme,
neodgovarajuce odrzavanje opreme ili dokazi o tome da je oprema bila izloZzena silama
zaustavljanja pada ili opterecenjima, oprema se odmah mora povuci iz uporabe.

Jedinice uklonjene iz upotrebe moraju biti oznacene i obiljezene s “NIJE ZA UPOTREBU" i
vracene na servis u skladu s uputama proizvodaca. Uredaji koji se ne mogu popraviti moraju
se zbrinuti na nacin da se sprijeci nenamjerna daljnja uporaba.

Odrzavanje

Osnovna briga za svu opremu za zastitu od pada ¢e produziti njen vijek trajanja i pridonijeti
obavljanju njegove vitalne sigurnosne funkcije.

Ciscenje i skladistenje

Ovaj uredaj mora biti Cist i bez onecisS¢enja. Povremeno ocistite vanjski dio uredaja i obrisite
sigurnosnu liniju s pomocu vlazne krpe i blagog deterdZenta.

Kada se ne koristi, oprema se mora skladistiti tako da se sprijeci Steta od vremenskih utjeca-
ja, kao §to su temperatura, svjetlo, UV, prekomjerna vlaga, nafta, kemikalije i njihove pare, ili
drugi degradirajuci elementi. Sigurnosne linije treba u potpunosti uvuci u uredaj kada se ne
koriste.

Tijekom transporta i skladistenja, pobrinite se da vasa osobna zastitna oprema bude udalje-
na od izvora topline, vlage, korozivne atmosfere, ultraljubicastih zraka i sl. i sprijecCite da vasa
o0sobna zastitna oprema bude izlozena udarcima ili prekomjernim vibracijama.

7.0 KORISTAN ZIVOT

Smatra se da je vijek uporabe 0Z0-a koja se uglavnom sastoji od metala neogranicena.
Medutim, buduci da je apsorber energije tekstilni remen, njegov vijek trajanja je 10 godina,
pocevsi od datuma proizvodnje. Sljedeci ¢imbenici mogu smanijiti u¢inak proizvoda i skratiti
mu radni vijek: nepravilno skladistenje i/ili nepravilna uporaba (nepostivanje uputa u ovom
priru¢niku), mehanicke deformacije, kontakt s kemijskim proizvodima (kiseline, luzine,
otapa-la itd.), izloZzenost izvorima intenzivne topline >50 °C.

Da biste produljili vijek trajanja uredaja, savjetujemo vam da ne:

e pustite uZe kad je potpuno izvuceno, nego da ga vratite natrag u mehanizam zastite od
pada

e dopustite da se uze izvlaci kada se ne koristi.

¢ rukujete uredajem nasilno ili ga izlaZzete udarcima.
e izlaZzete sigurnosne linije loSem vremenu.

e savijajte samouvlacno uze

8.0 RAZUMIJEVANJE OZNAKA
Vidi Dodatak C

9.0 PRIJAVLJENATIJELA
Vidi ,Uskladenost EU 2016/425"
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LIST PREGLEDA

Serijski broj:
Datum proizvodnje:
Datum pregleda:
Model:

VIZUALNI
D 1. Oznaka
> Nalaz pre leda je negativan ako ijedna prednja/straznja oznaka ili naljepnica nedostaju ili

D 2. Kuéiste

> Nalaz pregleda je negativan ako je doslo do bilo kakve pukotine ili znac¢ajne deformacije

kucistal
D 3. Konektor za pojas za tijelo/Indikator opterecenja
¢ Provjerite pokazivac opterecenja.

> Nalaz pregleda je negativan ako su uocljivi pokazivaci pada ili opterecenja, odnosno: kada je
uredaj bio izlozen zaustavljanju sila pada, prikljuc¢ak za pojas za tijelo ce se razdvojiti kako je
pokazano na donjem crteZu (vidi sliku: Pokazivac opterecenja)

¢ Provjerite konektor:

> Nalaz pregleda je negativan ako su uoceni dokazi oStecenja kucista i/ili labave kopce,
odnosno nedostatak

D4. UZad/vrpce
¢ Pregled se mora provoditi po cijeloj duzini uzeta/vrpce

> Nalaz pregleda je negativan ako su uocljivi dokazi o kvarovima ili o§tec’enjima uzetaili vrpce,
ukljucujuci iskrzanost, rezove, prekinute niti, paljene dijelove, koroziju, omce, kemijske napade,

abrazuu promjene, pretjerano starenje, pretjeranu pohabanost te labave ili oporene savove koji

¢ Provjerite Cahuru od stisnute kovine i zavrSetak uzeta ili vrpce
> Nalaz pregleda je negativan ako su uoceni dokazi

FUNCTIONAL

I:l 1. Mehanizam kocenja

e Provjerite radi li funkcija blokiranja tako da trzajem povucete kabel/tkaninu koji bi se
odmah trebali blokirati. Povucite drugi put da biste potvrdili.
2. Izvlacenje/uvlacenje uzeta/vrpce

¢ Provjerite izvlacenje uzeta/vrpce izvlacenjem cijelog uzeta/vrpce povlaceci komad po
komad rukama naizmjence.

> Nalaz pregleda je negativan ako se uze zaglavi

e Provjerite uvlacenje uzeta cijelom duzinom tako da najprije uze izvucete:

> Nalaz pregleda je negativan ako se ne uvuce dokraja ili se opruga ¢ini slabom
D 3. Konektori sigurnosne linije
e QOcistite konektore cetkom.

> Nalaz pregleda je negativan ako se i nakon cisé¢enja cetkom uocava dubinska korozijal
e Provjerite sve dijelove male kuke.

>Nalaz pregleda je negativan ako postoje znakovi promjena, izoblicenja, pukotina, dubokih

Pokazatelj opterecenja

Prolaz Ako je zabiljezen ijedan negativan nalaz pregleda, blok u
Pad ovlasteni servisni centar tvrtke Honeywell Miller
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HASZNALATI UTMUTATO

NE SELEJTEZZE LE - OLVASSA EL HASZNALAT ELOTT
TURBOLITE™+ EXTREME EDGE SZEMLYES ZUHANSVDELMI HEVEDEREK VAGY

AUTOMATIKU- SAN VISSZAHZD BIZTOSTKTELEK AZ EN 360:2002 ELOIRASAINAK
MEGFELELOEN

1.0 ALTALANOS INFORMACIOK

A beszerzett személyes védofelszerelés (PPE) a Ill. védelmi osztalyba sorolhaté és védelmet
nyujt az életveszélyes balesetekkel szemben. K&szdnjuk szépen bizalmat. A termék megfeleld
mukodésének biztositasa céljabol, MINDEN HASZNALAT ELOTT olvassa el ezt a hasznalati
utmutatot.

Ez a hasznalati Utmutato az itt leirt automatikusan visszahlzodo biztositokotélre és az 1.
Mellékletben emlitett terméklistaban felsorolt termékekre vonatkozik.

Ez a termék egy EN 360:2002 szabvany szerint tanusitott zuhanasmegel6z6 rendszer,
egy személyes védéfelszerelés, mely megakadalyozza a szabadesést és csdkkenti az
Utést, amennyiben a felhasznal6 zuhanast szenved - felszivja a keletkezett energiat
(<6kN).

A személyes zuhanasgatlok (vagy automatikusan visszahuzodo biztositokotelek) automati-
kusan visszahuzédo dnellato eszkdzdk, melyek akkor kertilnek hasznalatra, ha a munkatars
altal végzett tevékenység korlatlan mozgasi lehetéséget igényel. A Honeywell Miller Turbo-
Lite Edge zuhandasmegel6zék automatikusan visszahuzodo jellegzetes egységek, melyek
kivitelezésUknek kdszdnhetden a legveszélyesebb muveletek kivitelezését is tamogatjak.

o PPE-R/11.062 nagyobb terhelés (egyedi)

o PPE-R/11.060 éles szélt horiz. Hasznalja

o PPE-R/11.106V2

o RfU_11.106_PPE

o PPE-R_11.124_V5 EN 360 Twin RTFA + teljes testheveder

o EN 360:2023 ,Rogzités laAbmagassagban fluggodleges alkalmazasban”
Atermék megfelel az (EU) 2016/425 szabalyzat és az EN 360:2002 EK szabvany eléirasai-
nak +a CNB/P/11.062, CNB/P/11.060, CNB/P/11.085 kovetelményeknek.
A TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge egyéni zuhanasmegelézék aluminiumbol, acélbdl, anyagokbol
és mUanyagbol készult termékek.

1.1 Az érintett termékek listaja - modellek, jellemzdok és méretek (l11. osztaly)
1.2 Kapcsolat

Honeywell Safety Products Mexico
Av. de los Insurgentes 20551, Parque Industrial El Florido, 22244, Tijuana, B.C.Mexico
sps.honeywell.com

2.0 TERMEKAZONOSITAS (I. 0SZTALYNAK MEGFELELOEN)

3.0 AZUHANASMEGELOZOKRE VONATKOZO ALTALANOS
KOVETELMENYEK

Kérjuk, kozolje a jovahagyott szemeélyzettel/felhasznalokkal az dsszes figyelmeztetést és
utasitast.

Mindig hozza meg a megfeleld intézkedéseket és tavolitsa el az akadalyokat, a tormeléket,
illetve tavolitson el barmilyen olyan veszélyforrast a munkateruletrél, mely sérulést okozhat,
illetve mely befolyasolhatja a rendszer mikodését.

Mindig bizonyosodjon meg arrél, hogy a munkaterulet alatt nincsenek akadalyok és arrol,
hogy az esetleges esési palya teljes mértékben szabad. Bizonyosodjon meg arrdl, hogy a
munkafelllet alatti esési palya akadalymentes.
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A véletlenszerU kikapcsolas megelézésének céljabol, a megfeleld személyzet koteles megbi-
zonyosodni a rendszer megfeleldsségérol.

Hasznalat el6tt ellendrizze a teljes felszerelést, a gyartd utasitdsainak megfeleléen. Tovabba,
bizonyosodjon meg arrél, hogy a teljes felszerelést egy képzett személy is, illetve a felhaszna-
6 rendszeresen ellenérzi.

Amennyiben a terméken deformalast, szokatlan kopast vagy rongalodast észlel, az adott
terméket selejtezze le és akadalyozza meg annak tovabbi hasznalatat.

Az esésnek kitett felszereléseket azonnal tavolitsa el.

Bizonyosodjon meg arroél, hogy a jévahagyott személyzet/felhasznald rendelkezik egy men-
tési tervvel, mely szUkség esetén, kivitelezhetd.

Bizonyosodjon meg a felszerelés teljes épségérél. A készUlék olajozdsa vagy sajatkezU javi-
tasa tilos. A javitasokat kizarélag a gyarto, vagy a gyarto altal irdasban jovahagyott személyek
vagy egységek végezhetik.

A zuhanasmegel6zd felszerelést kizardlag rendeltetésszerlien hasznalja. A zuhanasmegel6zé
felszerelést soha ne hasznalja vontatasra vagy emelésre.

A zuhanasmegel6z6 berendezés kivalasztasakor figyeljen a kdrnyezetvédelemre is. A felsze-
relést soha ne tegye ki vegyszereknek, héforrdsoknak, ldngoknak vagy hasonlo kérnyezeti
elemeknek, ugyanis ezek a felszerelés rongalédasat okozhatjak. Bizonyos vegyszereke vagy
savak esetében hasznaljon poliésztert. Amennyiben a felszerelés korréziot vagy mardhatést
gyakorlo kérnyezetben kertl hasznalatra, ellendrizze a felszerelést és végezze a javitasokat
gyakrabban, igy biztositva a felszerelés integritasat.

A szintetikus anyagokat ne tegye ki szennyezdanyagoknak, szikranak, nyilt ldngoknak vagy
egyéb héforrasnak. Hasznaljon héallo anyagokat.

Soha ne tegye ki az egységet olyan rongalo tényezdéknek, mint amilyen, tobbek kdzott, de
nem korlatozottan, a kopas, a durva vagy nagyon meleg fellletek, a héforrasok, az aramforra-
sok vagy a mozgo egyseégek és alkatrészek.

Soha ne tegye ki az egységet olyan tényezéknek, melyekkel szemben az egység nem ellenal-
6. Kétségek esetén vagy tovabbi informacidkért forduljon a gyartohoz.

Soha ne tavolitsa el a figyelmeztetéseket és az informaciodkat tartalmazo cimkéket.

Figyelem

Mindig tartsa figyelemmel a zuhanasmegel6z6 felszerelésekre vonatkozé szabalyokat és
eléirasokat és figyeljen a kiilonb6z6 alkatrészekre vonatkozé hasznalati utasitasokra is.

AMENNYIBEN A TERMEK AZ ELSO CELORSZAGBOL UTOLAG FORGALMAZASRA KERUL, A
FELHASZNALO BIZTONSAGANAK CELJABOL A FORGALMAZO KOTELES MEGBIZONYOSODNI
ARROL, HOGY A TERMEK MEGFELEL AZ ADOTT ORSZAGBAN ERVENYES TORVENY! ELOIRASOKNAK
ES KOTELES BIZTOSITANI AZ ADOTT TERMEK HASZNALATI UTMUTATOJAT AZ ADOTT ORSZAG
NYELVEN, AZ EN 360 SZ. SZABVANY ELOIRASAINAK ES AZ ADOTT ORSZAG TORVENYI
ELOIRASAINAK MEGFELELOEN.

3.1 Figyelmeztetések és korlatozasok

Afelszerelést kizardlag EGY személy hasznalhatja. A felhasznald maximalis testsulya 140 kg
lehet, testsullyal, ruhazattal és szerszamokkal.

Rendszer kompatibilitas

A Honeywell Miller zuhandsmegelézé termékek kizarélag a Honeywell altal jovahagyott
alkatrészekkel hasznalhatok. Amennyiben nem jovahagyott alkatrészek vagy alrendszerek
kertilnek hasznalatra, a teljes egység megrongalodhat és a rendszeren beluli kompatibilitas
megszUinhet. A kompatibilitas hidnya veszélyeztetheti a teljes rendszer megbizhatosagat és
biztonsagat.

Horgonyokkal kapcsolatos kdvetelmények

Bizonyosodjon meg arrél, hogy munkatarsanként a horgonyok terhelhetésége 12kN (pl.
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EN795 sz. rogzitéeszkdz); illetve bizonyosodjon meg arrél, hogy az egység egy megfeleléen
képzett személy felligyelete alatt kerll telepitésre, a biztonsagi eléirdsok betartasaval.

A hamok

Zuhanasmegel6zés céljabol hasznalja kizardlag a zuhanasmegel6z6 hamot ezzel a zuha-
nasmegelézé felszereléssel. Bizonyosodjon mega arrél, hogy a felszerelés megfelel az EN
361 sz. szabvany eléirdsainak. Pl a Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge CE - zuhanasmegelézé
felszerelések hasznalhatok a Honeywell Miller hamokkal: Miller Revo comfort R2, Miller H-
Design, Miller H-Design Hi vest, Miller H-Design Quick Fit Vest + Titan ham, Miller
Revolution Premium R5, Miller H-Design BodyFit & BodyFix ham vagy hasonlo
hamberendezések.

Korlatozott hasznalat

Az automatikusan visszahuzodo biztositokoteleket (SRL) hasznalja kizarolag zuhanasmeg-
elézésre. Az SRL felszerelést soha ne hasznalja rogzitésre vagy készulékek pozicionalasara.

FONTOS!

A zuhanasmegelézés barmikor megtorténhet:

o afelhasznalo teljesen kifesziti a biztositokadtelet és azt sulynak vagy tehernek teszi ki;
e afelhasznalé szandékosan vagy véletlenil rogziti a biztositékotelet, anélkiil., hogy
teljesen kifeszitené és az adott biztositokotelet megterheli.
Amennyiben megfeleléen kertl hasznalatra, az SRL felszerelés tamogatja a felhasznald
szabad mozgasat, a munkalatok megfeleld kivitelezését, a biztositokotél rogzitése vagy
tulfeszitése nelkul.
A TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge zuhandsmegelézo felszerelések kilonb6zé magaslati
munkalatok kivite-lezésére is hasznalhatok. A hasznalati Utmutato értelmében, azilyen
jellegl tevékenységek esetében a felszerelések [abszinten/munkalati fellleteken vagy
magasabb feluleteken kerllnek rogzitésre és érintkeznek a sarkokkal, zuhanas esetén.
Javasoljuk, hogy amennyi-ben lehetséges, a felszerelést mindig flggéleges pozicioban
rogzitse. A hasznalati Utmutato értelmében, ilyen esetekben szUkséges a biztositokotél
megfeleld rogzitése, amennyiben a z egység a felhasznalo felett kerll rogzitésre. Ilyenkor
rogzitse a felszerelést a felhasznalod D gylrdjéhez.
ATurboLite™+ Extreme Edge zuhandsmegeldzé felszerelések a Honeywell altal jovahagyott
biztosito-kotelekkel vizszintesen hasznalhatok, a jellegzetes eldirasok betartasaval. A
visszahuzédo berendezések esetében biztositsa a biztositokotél hosszaval parhuzamosan
torténé mozgas lehetéségét és a felszerelés menti mozgas merdlegességét munkavégzeés
kozben. A felszere-1és telepitése el6tt kérje fel a szakképzett személyzetet a feltételek
értékelésére és hasznaljon visszahuzodo vizszintes biztositokotelet. Tovabba, kérjuk figyeljen
mindig a vizszintes bizto-sitérendszer hasznalati Utmutatdjaban foglalt utasitasokra, igy
biztositva annak ¢sszeférhe-téségét az automatikusan visszahuzodo biztositokotéllel.
A TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge készlet hasznalhatd a - 30°C és + 60°C kozotti
hémeérsekletekben.
Afelszerelést telepitse és hasznalja Ugy, hogy hasznélat kdzben minimalizalja a lengéskoc-
kazatot. A lengés barmilyen formaban tilos. Soha ne hagyja a biztositokdtelet meglazulni.
A terméket kizarolag megfeleléen képzett személyek hasznalhatjk (a képzést egy engedé-
lyezett személy, vagy a szervezet biztositja), illetve a személyek, akik tevékenységeiket egy
megfelelden képzett személy fellgyelete alatt végzik.
Bizonyosodjon meg arrél, hogy a magaslatokon dolgozd személyek fizikai dllapota megfe-
lel®. Bizonyos egészségugyi allapotok (gyogyszerek, sziv- és érrendszer betegsegek, stb.)
korlatozhatjak a tevékenységvégzeést. Tovabbi informaciokért kérjuk, forduljon orvosahoz.

Hasznalat elotti ellendrzések:

Afelszerelés hasznalata elétt szemrevételezze alaposan annak allapotat és bizonyosodjon
meg az egyéni védéfelszerelés és a tovabbi felszerelések (csatlakozok, feszitékotelek, stb.)



teljességérol és megfeleld allapotarol. Hozzon meg minden szUkséges ovintézkedést és

biztositsa azok biztonsagos alkalmazasat. Amennyiben a terméken rongalodast észlel

kérjuk, forduljon a gyartdohoz vagy annak képviseléjéhez. Tovabbi kérdések illetve a termék

biztonsa-gaval kapcsolatban aggodalmak mertlnek fel, illetve amennyiben a termék

zuhanasmegelé-zésre lett hasznalva, selejtezze le személyes védodfelszerelését és kuldje

vissza a gyartohoz, vagy egy megfelelé szereléegységhez, ellenérzés vagy megsemmisités

céljabol. Az elle-ndrzést kdvetden a kdzpont jovahagyja vagy elutasitja az irott jovahagyas

kiallitasat, illetve a személyes véddéfelszerelés tovabbi hasznalatat. A személyes

védéfelszerelés sajatkez(l modositasa vagy javitasa tilos.

e Akabeleket vagy a szijakat lazitsa meg és tavolitsa el.

e Fékezéshez rantsa meg hirtelen a kabeleket vagy a szijakat. A kabelek és szijak azonnal
féekeznek.

e Afelszerelés allapota megfeleld, a csavarok és a szegecsek rogzitése megfeleld.

¢ Bizonyosodjon meg hogy a kabelek és a vezetékek lazitdsa vagy rogzitése megfeleld.

e Bizonyosodjon meg arrol, hogy a felszerelés csomagolasaban foglalt karabinerek megfe-
leléen rogzilnek és zarnak.

e Bizonyosodjon meg arrol, hogy nincs korrézio a fémalkatrészeken.

¢ Bizonyosodjon meg arrél, hogy a kébeleken és a huzalokon nem mutatkozik kopas (sza-
kadas, kirojtosodas, korrozio, stb.).

Dolgozzon ki egy mentési tervet és mérje fel a kockézatokat, a felmertlé veszélyek elkertlé-
sének céljabol, igy biztositva a személyzet evakualasat megfeleld kdrulmeények kdzott.

4.0 TELEPITES/HASZNALAT

a) ALTALANOS HASZNALAT (EK EN360 alapjan jévahagyva)-(lasd. 3 ponta C
mellékletbe)

JAltalanos” vagy ,fliggoleges” hasznalatnak mindsiil, amikor a felszerelést a felhasznalo
vallai felett lévé rogzitési pontokhoz csatlakoztatja, azaz 2 méterrel a padlo felett.

b) VIZSZINTES HASZNALAT - LABSZINTBEN (PPE-R/11.060 éles perem, horizont.
Hasznalat)lasd. a C fuggelék 4. pontjat)
Avizszintes hasznalat akkor értendé, ha a berendezés a felhasznalo labanal van, vagy a felhasz
-nalo vallai alatt (legfeljebb 2 méterrel a padlo felett) lévo rogzité pontokhoz csatlakoztatja. A
felszerelés csatlakoztatasa a felhasznald ldbainal alacsonyabb pontokhoz tilos.
A készulék vizszintes hasznalatra lett tervezve és tesztelése az A-sarkoknal torténd zuhanas-
kor sikeresen végzddott. Az A-sarok egy nem éles, sima sarok, melynek sugara r= 0,5 mm.
Bizonyosodjon meg arrdél, hogy a felszerelés ,erkély” médban megfeleléen mUkodik és bizo-
nyosodjon meg az aldbbi feltételek biztositasarol:
Amennyiben, a felszerelést a felhasznalo labainal lévé rogzitdé pontokhoz, vagy 2 méterrel
a talaj felett csatlakoztatja, hasznalja a felszerelést kizarolag olyan A-sarkoknal, mint az
acélprofilok, a falécek vagy a mennyezetszélek (burkolt vagy kerekitett).
Ezutan hasznalja a berendezést vizszintes lUzemmadban vizszintes feltleten, azonban mely
esetben fennall a sarokra zuhanas veszélye, végezzen kockazatelemzést a készulék hasznalata
elétt. Amennyiben a sarkot tul "élesnek” és/vagy ,szalkasnak” (mint, a burkolatlan mennyezetszélek,
a korrodalt acéllemezek vagy a betonozott sarkok), fontos a kdvetkezdk biztositasar:
e amunkalatok elétt hozzon meg minden zuhanasmegeléz6 ovintézkedést
¢ vagy lassa el a sarkokat véddelemekkel, vagy forduljon a zuhanasmegel6zé felszerelés

gyartojahoz.

Az emlitett utasitdsok mell6zése a biztositokétél meghibasodasat okozhatja, illetve

zuhanast idézhet eld, mely miatt halaleset vagy sulyos sériilés meriilhet fel.

A zuhanast kdvet6 Utés elkertlésének céljabol, a munkaterUletet atszeld kdzponti tengely
vagy annak oldalainal lévé rogzité pontokat legfeljebb 1,50 méterre korlatozza. Amennyiben
az emlitett hatar tullépésre kerul, hasznaljon egy D rogzité pontot, az EN795 sz. szabvany
eléirdsainak megfelelden.
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Tovabbi ovintézkedések:

A felszerelés deformalddasanak megallapitédsa fontos a felhasznalo labai alatti tér meghata-
rozadsahoz. E célbol kérjlk, kdvesse a rogzitbeszkdz hasznalati utmutatdjaban foglalt utasita-
sokat (pl. a mobil biztositokotél C tipusu kampdja).

Sarok zuhanas esetében alkalmazza a jellegzetes ovintézkedéseket, melyekkel kapcsolatban
a felhasznalokat jellegzetes képzésben kell részesiteni.

4.1 Csatlakoztatas a hamhoz

A ham csatlakoztatdsahoz nyomja meg a két gombot és a rogzitett tlt huzza ki mutatoujjaval
(lasd. 1a éslb figurat).

A hamszijakat tavolitsa el a D-tomitéstol (lasd. 3A. abra). Ezt kévetéen szabalyozza a ham-
csatlakozot és a rogzitett tit helyezze a szijak mogé, de a D-tomités elé (lasd. 3B. figura).
Bizonyosodjon meg arrél, hogy a csatlakozo tlt a hamszijak és a D-tomités kozé rogzitette,
és hogy a csatlakozo tlt megfeleléen zarolta és rogzitette (ladsd. 3C és 3d abrak).

FONTOS!

Bizonyosodjon meg a ti teljes zarasarol és rogzitésérdl; bizonyosodjon meg, hogy a ti pi-
ros pantja nem lathato (lasd. 4A abra). A tit régzitse MINDKET szij m6gé; a tlt ne rogzitse
a szijak kozé (lasd. 4b. abra).

A hdmcsatlakozét ne csatlakoztassa a D-gyurihoz (lasd. 4C. abra).

Bizonyosodjon meg a hamcsatlakozé megfelelé allasarol. A csillapitét telepitse a viss-
zahuzodo elem mogé és a tat helyezze jobbrol balra, a megfelelé allasba. Ne telepitse
forditva (lasd. 4d. abra).

4.2 A rogzitdeszkoz telepitése

1) A megfeleld rogzitéeszkdz azonositasahoz figyeljen az azzal kapcsolatos kdvetelményekre
és a 4. Telepités/Hasznalat” fejezetben foglalt utasitasokat. Rogzitéelem hasznéalatanak
esetében bizonyosodjon meg annak dsszeférhetéségével a biztositokotél csatlakozojaval, az
ellenallo képesseégérsl, méretérol és formajarol. Cselekedjen a rogzitéelem csatlakozéjanak
hasznalati utmutatojdban foglalt utasitasok szerint.

2) Csatlakoztassa a biztositokotél vegénél lévo csatlakozot a rogzitéelemhez (vagy a rég-
zitéelem csatlakozojahoz, amennyiben esedékes). Bizonyosodjon meg a csatlakozo teljes
zarodasarol és rogzuléserdl, és arrol, hogy zarja tehermentes.

4.3 Single és Twin rendszerek hasznalata

Ellendérizze a zuzdddsmegeldzd rendszer 6sszes csatlakozasat, és bizonyosodjon meg annak
Osszeférhetdségersdl és megfeleld telepitésérél. Bizonyosodjon meg a csatlakozasok zaroda-
sarol és rogzuléseérdl. Biztositson megfeleld esésgatlast (lasd 5 - Esésgatlas).

A kettés, vagy twin TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge zuhanasmegel6z6 100%-o0s védelmet akkor
biztosit, ha On két csatlakozéelemet hasznal (1asd. 5a. &bra). A két zuhanasmegelézé
csatlakoztatha-to ugyanahhoz a r6gzité ponthoz vagy kilonb6z6 régzité pontokhoz. A
100%-o0s védelem biztositdsdhoz bizonyosodjon meg arrdl, hogy az egyik zuhandsmegelézé
csatlakoztatasa a rogzitd ponthoz, allando.

5.0 RUGOZAS
5.1 A rugozas kiszamitasa veszélyes tevékenységek esetén

A TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge zuhanasmegelézék veszélyes tevékenyseégek kivitelezésére is
hasznalhatok, a minimalis rugdzas megallapitasanak céljabol

tekintse meg az A. figgelékben feltlntetett tdblazatot.
5.2 A rugozas kiszamitasa fejfeletti tevékenységek esetén

Az esési tavolsag kiszamitasa mindegyik munkalat esetében fontos, az
alacsonyszintekkel torténd érintkezés elkeriilésének céljabol.
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Az alabbi alapszamitasokat és a B mellékletben lévé megfelelé diagrammakat hasznalja a
szUkséges rugdzas megallapitdsahoz, amennyiben a fejfeletti mUvelet esetében
automatiku-san visszahuzodo biztositokotelet hasznal.

AUTOMATIKUSAN VISSZAHUZODO BIZTOSITOKOTEL RUGOZASANAK KISZAMITASA
FEJFELETTI TEVEKENYSEGEK ESETEBEN (lasd. B fliggelék: 1. diagram).
[Munkavégzeési szintre vonatkozd szamitas]

Maximalis megel6zési tavolsag (MAD)

+ [Glémunka pozicio (NSF)]

+ [lengéses esés (SFF)]

+1 m biztonsag (SF)

= szUkséges rugozasi tavolsag (RFC)

FIGYELEM: A megfelel6 rugdzasi tavolsag megallapitasanak céljabol figyeljen a rugozas-
sal kapcsolatos 6sszes megjegyzésre, dbrara és cimkére.

Kérjuk, ne feledkezzen meg a sértlésveszelyrél se. Ezért, visszahuzodas eldtt bizonyosodjon
meg arroél, hogy a felhasznald ldbai alatti tér elégséges, igy elkertlve a felhasznalo Utkozését
a szerkezettel vagy a talajjal. A megfelel¢ érték (H) meghatarozasanak céljabol hivatkozzon
sajat tevékenységére és vegye figyelembe az 1 méter biztonsagi tavolsagot is.

FONTOS MEGJEGYZESEK:

Az automatikusan visszahuzodoé biztositokoteleket feje felett rogzitse, biztositva a
rugozasi tavolsag és a hasonlé paraméterek pontos megallapitasat.

Fontos: az olyan tényezék, mint a munkavégzési pozicio (allé, guggold, fekvd) és/vagy
a kézvetlen munkavégzés helye (kdzvetlenil a r6gzité pont alatt vagy adott szégben),
befolyasolhatjak a visszahtuz6dé eszkdz rug6zasi tavolsagat.

Az automatikusan visszah(zo6d6 biztositokotél esetében feltételezziik, hogy a felhasznalé
allo pozicidban végzi munkajat. Amennyiben a felhasznalé guggolé vagy térdelé pozi-
ciéban végzi munkajat, a rugézasi poziciohoz szamoljon tovabbi 0,9 m tavolsagot (lasd. 2.
diagram). Amennyiben a felhasznalé guggolé vagy térdels pozicidban végzi munkajat, a
rugozasi poziciéhoz szamoljon tovabbi 1,5m tavolsagot (lasd. 2. diagram).
Az automatikusan visszahuzé6doé biztositokotél rugézasanak kiszamitasakor feltételezze,
hogy a felhasznalé kézvetlenil a ro6gzitd pont alatt dolgozik, igy minimalizalva a lengés
okozta zuhanas kockazatat. A lengéses zuhanas esetében a teljes zuhanasi tavolsag
nagyobb, amennyiben a felhasznalé kézvetleniil a rogzité pont alatt végzi munkajat (lasd.
3. diagram). Bizonyos esetekben, a munkavégzés kdzvetlenil a r6gzité pont alatt nem
lehetséges. Az ilyen jellegli helyzetekben sziikséges a zuhanasi tavolsag ndvelés, ugyanis
szlikséges a
lengés figyelembevétele is. Esettél fliggetlenil, bizonyosodjon meg arrél, hogy koézeli
targyak esetében a munkatarsakat lengésveszély nem fenyegeti.
A maximalis gatlasi tavolsag [szabadesés (FF) + lassulas (D)] fugg a rugézastél. A
maximalis gatlasi tavolsag megallapitasanak céljabél mindig tekintse meg az adott
egység cimkéit.

A.DIAGRAM - ALKALMAZAS ELEKEN

@ RO6gzité pont
HYPOTENUSE=
: Max. sugar |
Rugézasi
El tavolsag Oldatel —— Max. sugar

tavolsag

Csatlakoztatasi magassag

Max. gatlasi
tavolsag +
Lengéses esés
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B. DIAGRAM - ELEKEN TORTENO ALKALMAZAS FELSO NEZETE

R6gzit6 pont
Az oldals¢ élek esetében lasd az A MEL-
<6 ft <6 ft LEKLETBEN emlitett tavolsdgi tablazatot és a
(i.Bn;) (i.8m.) (munkatérrel kapcsolatos) korldtozésokat.

El

1. TABLAZAT: Sziikséges minimalis esési tavolsagok

Minimalis esési tdvolsag a munkaszintrél egy alacsonyabb szintre

Munkavégzés NEM
Munkavégzés kdzvetlenil a r6gzité pont alatt kodzvetlenil a régzitd
pont alatt
SR,L ma.X|'rnal|s Aue Terdelo{ Fekvé Esetleges lengéses
gatlasi tavol- . guggolo H P . e
. poziciéban =2, poziciéban zuhanasi pozicioban
saga poziciéban
14m 24m 32m 39m Killnboz20 Siovabbl
esési tavolsag

Tovabbi informaciokért a rugozasi és esési tavolsagot illetéen
Kérjuk forduljon a Honeywell Technical Service részleghez:
0080033442803
IS.PPETECHSUPPORT.EUROPE®@honeywell.com

6.0 ELLENORZES ES KARBANTARTAS

Idénként ellendrizze a készUlék hatékonysagat és ellenalld képességét igy biztositva a fel-
hasznalok biztonsagat.

A készUléket legalabb évente ellendrizze. Bizonyosodjon meg arrol, hogy az utasitasokban
emlitett ellenérzést megfeleléen képzett személy végzi (lasd. az ,Ellendrzési lapot”).

A lap kitoltése mindegyik rendszeres ellenérzés utan kotelezé. Amennyiben a felszerelést
gyakran vagy durva kérnyezetben hasznalja (2. Tablazat), az ellendrzéseket végezze gyak-
rabban, a megfelels eléirasok betartasaval. Alap frissitése és biztonsagos tarolasa az On
felel6sségét képezi. Amennyiben az azonosito lap nem tartalmaz informacidkat,
feltételezhe-t6, hogy a karbantartasi munkalatok nem kerUlte kivitelezésre, minek
kovetkeztében a gyartd garancidja megszUlnik. Bizonyosodjon meg a terméken évo jeldlések
és cimkek olvashatosa-garol.

FIGYELEM: A biztositokotél ellenérzésekor mindig hasznaljon keszty(t; a szakadt rétegek
sériiléseket okozhatnak!

FIGYELEM: Ne engedje el a biztositokotelet, hagyja azt magatoél visszahuzdédni; viss-
zahuzodaskor biztositsa a feszlilést visszahtzédas kdzben!

Figyelem

Amennyiben szemrevételezéskor vagy teszteléskor rongalodast észlel, illetve nem
megfeleld karbantartas esetén vagy eréltetés illetve megterhelés esetén, selejtezze le a
felszerelést azonnal.

A leselejtezett egységeket jeldlje meg a ,HASZNALHATATLAN felirattal és kildje szervizelés-
re a gyarto utasitdsainak megfeleléen. A javithatatlan készulékeket selejtezze le és akada-
lyozza meg azok tovabbi hasznalatat.
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2. TABLAZAT: Ellendrzési kdvetelmények
Ellenérzési
Ha’sznalat Alkalmazas példak Hasznalati feltételek gya}korlsa’\rg
tipusa Képzett
személy
Ritkan Mentési és hasznalati Megfelelé tarolas, zart kdrnyezet- Evente
fényben tér, gyari karbantartas ben, illetve ritkan nyilt kdrnyezetben,
szobahémérséklet, tiszta kdrnyezet
Kozépso- Szallitas, helyi szerkezet, | Megfeleld tarolasi feltételek, beltéri és Félévente -
nehéz hasznalat, raktar bovitett kiltéri hasznalat, hémeérséklettol | évente
fuggetlenul, tiszta vagy porral szenny-
ezett kornyezet
Sulyos - Kereskedelmi szerkezet, | Durva tarolasi feltételek, hosszab- Negye-
folytonos Kéolaj és foldgaz, bitott vagy folytonos kiltéri hasznalat, dévente vagy
banyaszat homérséklettél fliggetlendl, szennyezett | félévente
kornyezet

Képzett személy: a munkaadd altal kinevezett személy, aki megfelelé szakmai és muszaki ismeretekkel rendelkezik az SRL
terén (jellegzetes képzés)

Karbantartas

A zuhanasmegel6z6 felszerelés rendszeres karbantartasa tdmogatja a felszerelés élettarta-
manak meghosszabbitasat és hatékonysagat.

Tisztitas és tarolas

Bizonyosodjon meg arroél, hogy a készllék mindig tiszta és nem szennyezett. [dénként tisz-

titsa meg a készUlék kulsé részeit, a biztositokotelet, pedig, tisztitsa nedves és mosodszerbe
aztatott runhadarabbal.

Amennyiben a készUléket nem hasznalja, tarolja azt megfeleléen és ne tegye ki olyan karos
tényezéknek, mint a homeérseklet, a fény, az UV sugarzasok, a tulzott nedvesség, az olaj, a
vegyszerek és azok gézei vagy barmilyen egyéb rongalo elem. Amikor nem hasznalja, a bizto-
sitokotelet huizza vissza a készulékbe.

Szallitas és tarolas kdzben bizonyosodjon meg arrdl, hogy egyéni védéfelszerelésének védel-
me biztositott az olyan tényezék ellen, mint a héforrasok, a nedvesség, a korroziv kérnyezet,
az UV sugarak, stb. és ne tegye ki egyéni védéeszkdzét erés Utéseknek vagy rezgéseknek.

7.0 ELETTARTAM

Az egyéni védofelszerelés fémszerkezetének élettartama nem korlatozott. Azonban, az
energiafogyaszto egy szovetszij, melynek élettartama 10 év, a gyartasi idéponttol. A termeék
hatékonysagat és élettartamat az alabbi tényezdk csdkkenthetik: helytelen tarolas és/vagy
helytelen hasznalat (a hasznalati utmutatéban emlitett utasitédsok mell6zése), mechanikus
rongalodas, érintkezés vegyszerekkel (savak, bazisok, olddszerek, stb.), az > 50°C hét sugarzo
héforrasok.

A készulék élettartamanak ndvelése céljabol:

¢ teljes lazulds esetén ne engedje el a kabelt, hanem csatlakoztassa vissza a zuhandsme-
gelézé rendszerbe

¢ tavolitsa el a kdbelt, amikor nem hasznalja a felszerelést.

e soha ne kezelje a felszerelést durvan és ne tegye ki Utéseknek.

¢ soha ne hasznalja a biztositokotelet nem megfelelé idéjarasban.
¢ soha ne hajlitsa a visszahuzhato kabelt.

8.0 A HASZNALT JELZESEK ES AZOK JELENTESEI

LLasd a C mellékletet

9.0 ERTESITETT TESTULETEK
Lasd ,EU 2016/425 megfeleldsség”
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ELLENORZESI LAP

Sorozatszam:
Gyartas datuma:
Ellen6rzés datuma:
Modell:

VIZUALIS ELEMEK
[]1. cimkek
> A cimke frontdlis és/vagy hatso oldala olvashatatlan va

2. Burkolat

> A burkolaton repedések és vagy jellegzetes deformalodésok észlelheté
3. Hdmcsatlakozo/teherjelzé
¢ Ellenérizze a teherjelz6t.

> Sikertelen, amennyiben a aktivalt vagy hasznalt teherjelzé kertil hasznalatra - zuhandsme-
el6zéskor a hamcsatlakozd levalik, az alabbi dbra szerint. (lasd: Teherjelzé dbraja)l

« Ellendrizze a csatlakozot

> Sikertelen, amennyiben a burkolaton hibat vagy rongaldodast észlel és/vag

imeglazult rogzitéelemeket
[J4. Kabelek/halék
e Ellenérizze az 6sszes kabelt/halot teljes hosszukban.
> Sikertelen, amennyiben a kdbeleken/haldkon és a biztositoké9teleken olyan rongdlodasokat

Eszlel, mint: a kopasok, a vagasok, a szakadasok, az égesek, a korrozio, a hajlasok, a vegyszerek,
a rongédlodasok, a tulzott 6regedés, a lazuldsok, a térések vagy a hegesztések

e Ellenérizze a préselt fémkarmantyukat és a gylszUket

> Sikertelen, amennyiben repedéseket, korrozidt, kopast, lazuldst vagy szakaddsokat észlel a
kdbeleken.|

MUKODES

I:l 1. Fékrendszer

e Bizonyosodjon meg a r6gzité mechanizmus megfelelé mikodésérél. E célbol rantsa
meg a kabeleket/halokat. Ezeknek azonnal rogzulni kell. HUzza meg ismét, megerdsités
céljabol.
> Sikertelen, ha a fékrendszer nem zarul/
2. Kabelek/halék kihtizasa/visszahuzasa

e Akabeleket/halokat huzza ki fokozatosan, de teljesen.

> Sikertelen, ha a kabel megakad,
e Ellendrizze a kabel teljes visszahuzodasat. E célbol huzza ki elébb teljesen:

> Sikertelen, ha a kdbel nem huzdédik vissza teljesen, va

[] 3. Abiztositekstél csatlakoztatoja
* Acsatlakoztatot tisztitsa kefével.

> Sikertelen, amennyiben a fémkefével megtisztitott csatlakozon korréziot észlel)
e Ellenérizze a horog 6sszes alkatrészét.

> Sikertelen, amennyiben kopds, deformélédas, repedés vag 5ly szakadds észlelhetd|

Teherjelzé

Sikerult Ha Sikertelen legalabb egyszer, kiildje vissza a Ho-
Sikert neywell Miller Factory jévahagyott
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ISTRUZIONI PER LUSO

NON BUTTARE VIA - LEGGERE PRIMA DELL'USO

DISPOSITIVI ANTICADUTA TURBOLITE™+ EXTREME EDGE O LINEE VITA AUTO-
RETRATTILI CON- FORME ALLA NORMA EN 360:2002

1.0 OSSERVAZIONI GENERALI

Avete acquistato un articolo appartenente alla Ill Categoria dei Dispositivi di protezione indi-
viduale (DPI) che proteggono da rischi di morte; vi siamo grati per la fiducia. Per garantire che il
prodotto soddisfi pienamente gli utenti, PRIMA DI OGNI USO, si prega di seguire le istruzioni del
presente manuale.

Il presente manuale é relativo a una linea vita a richiamo automatico, come specificato qui e
nell'elenco dei prodotti contenuti nellAllegato 1.

Il presente dispositivo & un sistema di arresto caduta certificato EN 360:2002-, ovvero un
sistema di protezione individuale contro le cadute libere e di limitazione della forza di impatto
sul corpo dell’'operatore in caso di arresto di caduta, tramite l'assorbimento di energia (<6kN).

| retrattili (o linee vita a richiamo automatico) sono dispositivi retrattili a richiamo automatico
progettati per essere utilizzati dal personale per operazioni in cui sono necessari una protezione
anticaduta e la massima mobilita delloperatore. | dispositivi anticaduta Honeywell Miller Tur-
boliteEdge sono unita retrattili progettate appositamente e dotate di caratteristiche uniche per
effettuare operazioni a prova di spigolo.

o PPE-R/11.062 carico superiore (personalizzato)
PPE-R/11.060 bordo tagliente orizzontale. Utilizzo
PPE-R/11.106 V2
RfU_11.106_PPE
DPI-R_11.124_V5 EN 360 Twin RTFA + imbracatura integrale

o EN 360:2023 “Fissaggio a livello del piede in un'applicazione verticale”.
La produzione e conforme al Regolamento (UE)2016/245 e allo standard CE EN360:2002 + ai
requisiti CNB/P/11.062,CNB/P/11.060,CNB/P/11.085.
| retrattili TurboLiteEdge sono realizzati in alluminio, acciaio, acciaio inossidabile, plastica e tes-
suti.

1.1 ELENCO DEI PRODOTTI - MODELLI, SPECIFICHE E DIMENSIONI (cf. II)

1.2 CONTATTI

Honeywell Safety Products Mexico
Av. de los Insurgentes 20551, Parque Industrial El Florido, 22244, Tijuana, B.C.Mexico
sps.honeywell.com

2.0 IDENTIFICAZIONE DEI PRODOTTI (CF. 1)
3.0 REQUISITI GENERALI DELLE PROTEZIONI ANTICADUTA

Le avvertenze e le istruzioni devono essere fornite a individui/operatori autorizzati.

O 0O O O

Adeguate misure precauzionali devono sempre essere adottate per la rimozione, dall'area di
lavoro ,di qualsiasi ostacolo, detrito, materiale o altri potenziali rischi che potrebbero provocare
lesioni o interferire con il funzionamento del sistema.

Verificare sempre l'eventuale presenza di ostacoli al di sotto dell'area di lavoro per assicurarsi che
il potenziale spazio di caduta sia libero. Considerare lo spazio per una caduta libera adeguata al
di sotto della superficie di lavoro.
Per ridurre al minimo leventuale rischio di disinnesto accidentale, una persona competente
dovra garantire la compatibilita del sistema.
Controllare lintero sistema prima di ogni uso, secondo le istruzioni del produttore. Inoltre, il con-
trollo sul sistema deve essere effettuato da una persona competente, oltre che dalloperatore,
periodicamente, con cadenza almeno annuale.
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| prodotti che presentano difetti, usura insolita o danni, devono essere immediatamente eliminati
al fine da impedirne un ulteriore utilizzo.

| sistemi che sono stati utilizzati per un arresto della caduta devono essere ritirati dalluso.

La persona o loperatore autorizzato deve aver definito un piano di salvataggio e disporre dei
mezzi per attuarlo quando utilizza il sistema.

Il sistema non deve subire alcuna modifica. Non lubrificare o tentare di riparare questo disposi-
tivo. Le riparazioni devono essere effettuate solo dal produttore, o da individui o enti autorizzati
per iscritto dallo stesso.

Non utilizzare mai il sistema di protezione anticaduta per fini diversi da quelli per il quale & stato
progettato. Non utilizzare mai il sistema per rimorchi o sollevamenti.

| rischi ambientali devono essere presiin considerazione quando si seleziona il sistema di pro-
tezione anticaduta. Non esporre il sistema a sostanze chimiche, calore, fiammme o altre condizioni
ambientali che potrebbero produrre effetti dannosi. Il poliestere deve essere utilizzato in deter-
minati ambienti chimici o acidi. Luso in ambienti corrosivi o caustici impone un’ispezione piu
frequente e un programma di manutenzione per garantire lintegrita del dispositivo nel tempo.

[l materiale sintetico deve essere protetto da scorie, scintille, fiamme libere o altre fonti di calore.
Per questo tipo di applicazioni si raccomanda luso di materiali termoresistenti.

Non lasciare che il sistema entri in contatto con qualsiasi cosa in grado di danneggiarlo, com-
prese, ma non soltanto, le superfici abrasive, ruvide o dalle temperature elevate, fonti di calore,
rischi elettrici o macchinari in movimento.

Non esporre il sistema ad alcun pericolo per il quale non e stato concepito. In caso di dubbi
consultare il produttore.

Non rimuovere le etichette del prodotto, che includono avvertenze e informazioni importanti per
la persona/loperatore autorizzato.

Avvertenza

Fare sempre riferimento ai regolamenti e agli standard relativi ai requisiti dei componenti
del sistema di protezione anticaduta e alle istruzioni fornite con ogni componente utilizzato
come parte del sistema

QUALORA IL PRODOTTO FOSSE VENDUTO AL DI FUORI DEL PRIMO PAESE DI DESTINAZI-ONE, PER LA
SICUREZZA DELLOPERATORE, IL RIVENDITORE DEVE GARANTIRE CHE IL PRODOTTO RISPETTI LE
NORMATIVE APPLICABILI IN QUEL PAESE E FORNIRE LE ISTRU-ZIONI RELATIVE AD ESSO NELLA
LINGUA ADEGUATA, NEL RISPETTO DI TUTTI I REQUISITI DELLO STANDARD EN 360 EDELLE
NORMATIVE APPLICABILI.

3.1 Avvertenze e limitazioni

Per luso da parte di UNA persona soltanto, il carico massimo del peso delloperatore & pari a
140kg, peso corporeo, abbigliamento e strumentazione inclusi.

Compatibilita del sistema

| prodotti di protezione anticaduta Honeywell Miller sono progettati per essere utilizzati soltanto
con componenti omologati Honeywell. La sostituzione o il icambio con combinazioni di compo-
nenti o sottosistemi non omologati (0 entrambi), puo intaccare o interferire con il funzionamento
sicuro degli uni e degli altri e mettere a rischio la compatibilita allinterno del sistema. Tale
incompatibilita puo intaccare l'affidabilita e la sicurezza dellintero sistema.

Requisiti di ancoraggio

'ancoraggio deve essere in grado di sostenere 12kN (ad es. dispositivo di ancoraggio EN795)
per lavoratore; o deve essere progettato, installato e utilizzato sotto la supervisione di un indi-
viduo qualificato in quanto parte del sistema anticaduta completo che mantiene un fattore di
sicurezza di due.

Imbracatura

L'imbracatura anticaduta deve essere U'unico dispositivo adeguato per sostenere il corpo,
utilizzato con il presente sistema anticaduta. Deve essere conforme alla norma EN 361. Per
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esempio, i retrattili TurbolLiteEdge CE sono progettati per essere utilizzati in combinazione
con le imbracature Honeywell Miller: MillerRevo comfort R2, Miller H-Design, Miller H-
Design Hi vest, Miller H-Design Quick Fit Vest +Titan Harness, Miller Revolution Premium R5,
Miller H-Design BodyFit&BodyFixHarness o imbracature dal design analogo.

Limiti d’'uso

Le linee vita auto a richiamo automatico (Self-retracting lifelines - SRL) sono progettate solo
per utilizzi anticaduta. Non utilizzare mai un SRL come dispositivo di trattenuta o posizion-
amento.

IMPORTANTE!

Un evento di trattenuta potrebbe verificarsi ogni volta che: X
e loperatore estende completamente la linea vita e vi applica peso o tensione.

e loperatore blocca intenzionalmente o accidentalmente il cavo, senza che questo sia
completamente esteso, e applica ad esso peso o tensione.

La corretta applicazione nell'utilizzo di un SRL permette alloperatore di essere collegato e
muoversi liberamente al fine di eseguire le mansioni lavorative richieste, senza bloccare la
linea vita o applicare tensioni alla massima estensione della linea vita.

| retrattili TurboLiteEdge sono omologati per applicazioni al di sopra della testa e in pros-
simita di spigoli. Nel presente manuale di istruzioni, per “uso in prossimita di spigoli” si fa
riferimento alle applicazioni in cui loperatore & ancorato al livello dei piedi/della superficie
di lavoro o piuin alto, e la linea vita potrebbe entrare in contatto con uno spigolo, qualora
l'operatore cadesse. Si consiglia di ancorare il dispositivo verticalmente al di sopra della
testa, laddove possibile. Per “uso al di sopra della testa’, si fa riferimento a una situazione in
cui non la linea vita non si allenta quando l'unita € montata al di sopra delloperatore e con-
nessa all'anello a D sulla schiena dello stesso.

E possibile utilizzare i retrattili TurboLiteEdge con sistemi di linea vita orizzontali omologati
Honeywell con specifici accorgimenti. Il retrattile deve poter viaggiare sulla la lunghezza
della linea vita e deve rimanere perpendicolare al lavoratore durante loperazione. Si racco-
manda una valutazione sul campo delle condizioni, prima dell'installazione e dell’utilizzo del
retrattile con il sistema di linea vita orizzontale, da parte di un individuo qualificato. Inoltre,
si prega di consultare sempre le istruzioni fornite con il sistema di linea vita orizzontale per
assicurare che la linea vita a richiamo automatico sia compatibile con il sistema.

I limiti di temperatura inferiore e superiore per TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge sono
rispettivamente - 30°C e + 60°C.

Questo dispositivo deve essere installato e utilizzato in modo da ridurre al minimo il rischio
di una potenziale caduta a pendolo. Loperatore non deve mai essere esposto al pericolo di
una caduta a pendolo.

Impedire che la linea vita si allenti.

['uso dei nostri prodotti e limitato a individui competenti che hanno ricevuto un’adeguata
formazione (fornita da individui o organizzazioni autorizzati) o sotto la supervisione di una
persona competente.

Chi lavora in altezza deve godere di una buona condizione fisica. Alcune patologie (malattie
cardiache ecc.) possono compromettere la sicurezza dell'operatore durante un uso regolare
del DPI. In caso di dubbi, consultare il proprio medico.

Controllo preutilizzo:

Prima di ogni uso, effettuare un’ispezione visiva per verificare la completezza del DPI e di
ogni altro dispositivo ad esso associato (connettore, cordino...). Adottare tutte le disposizioni
necessarie per l'attuazione di qualsiasi salvataggio in totale sicurezza. Qualora il vostro
prodotto fosse danneggiato, rivolgersi al produttore o al suo rappresentante.

In caso di dubbi sullo stato di sicurezza del prodotto, o se il prodotto e stato utilizzato per ar-
restare una caduta, e fondamentale per la vostra sicurezza personale che il DPI venga ritirato
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dal servizio e restituito al produttore o a un centro di riparazione qualificato, per verifica o
distruzione.

A seguito di una verifica, il centro consegnera o neghera un'autorizzazione scritta per riutiliz-

zare il DPI. E severamente vietato modificare o riparare il DPI in autonomia.

e Ilcavo o la fettuccia si districano e avvolgono liberamente.

e Lafunzione di frenante si attiva strattonando rapidamente il fermacavo. | fermacavi
dovrebbero frenare immediatamente.

¢ |ldispositivo € in buone condizioni e le viti e i rivetti di chiusura sono presenti e adeguata-
mente fissati.

¢ ['estremita del cavo o delle fettucce & pressata o cucita adeguatamente.

¢ | moschettoniin dotazione al dispositivo funzionano e si bloccano correttamente.

¢ Nonvie alcuna traccia di corrosione sulle parti metalliche

¢ Ilcavo o la fettuccia non mostrano alcun segno di usura (strappo, sfilacciamento, rottura,
corrosione ecc. ...)

E necessario redigere un piano di salvataggio e una valutazione dei rischi per gestire ogni

potenziale emergenza e permettere un’evacuazione piu veloce possibile nelle migliori

condizioni possibili.

4.0 INSTALLAZIONE/USO
a) USO TRADIZIONALE (CE EN360 omologato CE EN360)-(si veda 3 nell’allegato C)

Si parla di uso “tradizionale” o “verticale” quando il dispositivo & connesso a un punto di an-
coraggio al di sopra del livello delle spalle delloperatore, ovvero circa 2 m dal pavimento.

b) USO ORIZZONTALE - (PPE-R/11.060 bordo tagliente uso orizzontale) (si veda 4
nell’allegato C)

Si parla di uso orizzontale quando il dispositivo & collegato a un punto di ancoraggio posizionato
al livello dei piedi delloperatore o al di sotto del livello delle spalle (fino a 2 m dal pavimento). E
severamente vietato collegare il dispositivo al di sotto del livello dei piedi delloperatore.

ILdispositivo stato testato per un uso orizzontale ed anche stato impiegato con risultati
positivi per cadute su uno spigolo di tipo A. Lo spigolo di tipo A uno spigolo in acciaio non
tagliente, privo di sbavature, con un raggio di r=0.5,mm.

Tuttavia, per garantire che il dispositivo funzioni correttamente con l'uso orizzontale, &
necessario rispettare le seguenti condizioni:

Se l'attrezzatura collegata a un punto di ancoraggio posizionato al livello dei piedi
delloperatore o0 a meno di 2 m dal pavimento, l'attrezzatura deve essere utilizzata soltanto
su spigoli di tipo A, come avviene, ad esempio, nel caso di profilati d’acciaio, travi in legno o
bordi di tetti (rivestiti o arrotondati).

Quando lattrezzatura viene utilizzata in modalita orizzontale su una superficie orizzontale in
cuivi éilrischio di caduta spigolo, e nel caso in cui la valutazione dei rischi effettuata prima
dell'inizio dei lavori avesse evidenziato la presenza di uno spigolo molto “appuntito” e/o
“pieno di sbavature” (come nel caso del bordo di un tetto non rivestito, di una trave in acciaio
corrosa o un angolo in calcestruzzo € fondamentale intraprendere una delle seguenti azioni:
¢ adottare le misure appropriate prima dell'inizio dei lavori per evitare cadute sullo spigolo e
e proteggere lo spigolo prima dell'inizio dei lavori

e contattare il produttore della protezione anticaduta

La mancata osservanza delle presenti istruzioni pud comportare il mancato
funzionamento del retrattile e un elevato rischio di caduta che potrebbe causare gravi
lesioni o morte.

Per ridurre leffetto pendolo alla fine della caduta, l'area di lavoro o i movimenti laterali da
ciascun lato dell'asse centrale che passa attraverso il punto di ancoraggio al livello del suolo,
deve avere un limite massimo di 1,50m. Oltre questo limite, si deve utilizzare un punto di
ancoraggio classe D, conforme allo standard EN795.
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Altre precauzioni:

Nel determinare la distanza di caduta necessaria al di sotto dei piedi dell'operatore, bisogna
tenere in considerazione la deformazione del dispositivo di ancoraggio. A tal fine, fare rif-
erimento al manuale di istruzioni del dispositivo di ancoraggio (ad es. arco per ancoraggio
portatile di tipo C della linea vita)

In caso di caduta su spigolo, & necessario definire misure di salvataggio specifiche e ad-
destrare loperatore secondo tali misure.

Collegare all'imbracatura

Per utilizzare il connettore dellimbracatura, premere i due pulsanti di scorrimento e sfilare il
perno di bloccaggio con lindice (Fig. 1a e 1b).

Allontanare le strisce dellimbracatura dalla D-pad (Fig. 3a). Quindi allineare il connettore
dellimbracatura e inserire il perno di bloccaggio dietro entrambe le strisce, ma sopra la D-pad
(Fig. 3b e 3c). Assicurarsi che il perno del connettore dell'imbracatura sia inserito tra le strisce
della dellimbracatura e la D-pad e che sia chiuso e bloccato correttamente (Fig. 3c e 3d).

IMPORTANTE!

Il perno deve essere chiuso e bloccato correttamente; la fascia rossa sul perno non

deve essere visibile (Fig. 4b). Il perno deve essere inserito dietro ENTRAMBE le strisce
dell'imbracatura; non inserire il perno tra le strisce (Fig. 4b). Non attaccare il connettore
dell'imbracatura all’anello a D (Fig. 4c). Verificare il giusto orientamento del connettore
dell'imbracatura. Linvolucro dell’assorbitore di energia deve essere posizionato dietro la
struttura del retrattile, con il perno inserito con Uorientamento giusto da destra a sinistra.
Non installarlo al contrario (Fig. 4d).

4.1 Installare all’ancoraggio

1) Individuare un ancoraggio idoneo seguendo i requisiti generali per l'ancoraggio e i requi-
siti tradizionali per le applicazioni in prossimita di angoli, contenuti nel paragrafo “4. Instal-
lazione/uso”. Se si utilizza un connettore per ancoraggio, assicurarsi che sia compatibile con
lancoraggio e con il connettore dell'estremita della linea vita in termini di robustezza,
dimensioni e forma. Seguire tutte le istruzioni fornite con il connettore per l'ancoraggio.

Collegare il connettore dell'estremita della linea vita allancoraggio (o al connettore per an-
coraggio, ove applicabile). Assicurarsi che il connettore sia chiuso e bloccato correttamente e
che la sua apertura non sia in una posizione portante.

4.2 Uso dei sistemi Single e Twin

Verificare la compatibilita di tutti i collegamenti all'interno del sistema anticaduta, il
montaggio e linstallazione corretti. Assicurarsi che siano tutti chiusi e bloccati. Garantire
un’adeguata distanza di caduta (consultare 5 — Tirante d’aria).

Il sistema anticaduta TurboLiteEdge Single o Twin € ideato per garantire alloperatore con
due dispositivi di collegamento una protezione costante al 100% (Fig. 5a). E possibile
lavorare con entrambi i retrattili connessi allo stesso ancoraggio o ad ancoraggi differenti.
Per una protezione costante e al 100%, un retrattile deve essere collegato a un ancoraggio
per tutto il tempo.

5.0 TIRANTE D’ARIA

5.1 Calcolare il tirante d’aria necessario per le applicazioni in prossimita di spigoli

Quando il retrattile TurbolLiteEdge viene utilizzato per applicazioni in prossimita di angoli,
utilizzare la tabella Tirante d’aria libero contenuta nell'allegato A per determinare il valore
minimo del tirante d’aria libero.
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5.2 Calcolare il tirante d’aria libero per le applicazioni al di sopra della testa

E fondamentale comprendere come calcolare il tirante d’aria libero minimo necessario
per ogni applicazione lavorativa al fine di evitare il contatto con un livello inferiore.

Il calcolo di base mostrato di seguito e i relativi diagrammi contenuti nellallegato B
possono essere utilizzati per determinare il tirante d’aria libero necessario quando si utilizza
una linea vita a richiamo automatico al di sopra della testa.

CALCOLO DEL TIRANTE D’ARIA LIBERO DELLA LINEA VITA A RICHIAMO AUTOMATICO
PER APPLICAZIONI AL DI SOPRA DELLA TESTA (consultare allegato B: Diagramma 1)

[Calcolo effettuato dal livello dell'operazione]

Distanza di arresto massima(MAD)

+[ Fattore posizione operazione non eretta (NSF)]
+[Fattore caduta a pendolo (SFF)]

+1m Fattore di sicurezza(SF)

= Tirante d’aria necessario (RFC)

ATTENZIONE: Leggere tutte le note e consultare i diagrammi relativi ai tiranti delle linee
vita auto-retrattili e le etichette per determinare U'esatto valore del tirante d’aria libero
per Uapplicazione interessata.

Considerare i rischi di lesioni e prima di utilizzare un riavvolgitore, controllare che vi sia lo
spazio minimo al di sotto dei piedi delloperatore per evitare, nella caduta, qualsiasi urto con
la struttura o il suolo. Fare riferimento al tipo di utilizzo in questione per determinare il valore
applicabile (H), includendo una distanza di sicurezza di 1 metro.

NOTE IMPORTANTI:

Le lineee vita a richiamo automatico devono essere ancorate sopra la testa per garantire
laccuratezza del calcolo del tirante d’aria e delle relative informazioni. E importante
comprendere che altri fattori, come ad esempio la posizione in cui 'operatore lavora
(eretta, accovacciata o distesa), e/o se lavora direttamente al di sotto del punto di
ancoraggio a una determinata angolazione, possono influire sulla distanza di caduta
quando si utilizza un dispositivo retrattile.

IL calcolo del tirante d’aria del retrattile presume che Uoperatore lavori in posizione
eretta. Qualora Uoperatore lavori in posizione accovacciata o inginocchiata, &€ necessario
aggiungere altri 3 piedi (0.9m) al tirante d’aria (si veda il Diagramma 2). Qualora
l'operatore lavori in posizione sdraiata, & necessario aggiungere 5 ulteriori piedi (1.5m)
al tirante d’aria.

Il calcolo del tirante d’aria libero del retrattile presume che Uoperatore lavori
direttamente sotto il punto di ancoraggio, riducendo al minimo la possibilita di caduta a
pendolo. Nel caso di caduta a pendolo, la distanza di caduta totale sara maggiore
rispetto a quella da applicare quando U'operatore lavora direttamente sotto il punto di
ancoraggio (consultare il Diagramma 3). In alcune applicazioni, potrebbe non essere
possibile lavorare direttamente sotto il punto di ancoraggio. In questi casi, l'operatore
deve aumentare la distanza del tirante d’aria a causa del fattore caduta a pendolo. In
tutti i casi, loperatore non deve essere esposto a potenziali cadute a pendolo, in cui
potrebbe avvenire il contatto con un altro oggetto (consultare il Diagramma 4).

La distanza di arresto massima [caduta libera (FF)+decelerazione(D) ] varia a seconda
del retrattile. Leggere sempre Uetichetta presente sulla specifica unita per determinare
la distanza di arresto massima.

In caso di domande sul calcolo del tirante d’aria,
si prega di contattare il servizio tecnico Honeywell:
0080033442803
IS.PPETECHSUPPORT.EUROPE®@honeywell.com
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DIAGRAMMA A - APPLICAZIONE IN PROSSIMITA DI SPIGOLI

Punto di ancoraggio

Altezzadel
collegamento IPONUSO= Max.

raggio operazione
Distanza battuta d’arresto_ .
— Max. raggio
Spigolo Distanza operazione

laterale spigolo

Distanza max di
arresto caduta
+ caduta a pendolo

DIAGRAMMA B - PANORAMICA DELLAPPLICAZIONE IN PROSSIMITA DI SPIGOLI

Punto di ancoraggio
Consultare le Tabelle relative al tirante d’aria
contenute nel’ALLEGATO A per i limiti sulla

6t 6 ft. distanza laterale dello spigolo (area di lavoro).

(1.8m) (1.8m)

Spigolo

TABELLA 1: Tiranti d’aria necessari minimi

Tirante d’aria minimo necessario dal livello

dell’operazione a un livello inferiore*

Lavorando direttamente NON lavorando direttamente
Distanza sotto il punto di ancoraggio sotto il punto di ancoraggiot
diarresto In posizione In poisizione : In posizione In posizione di potenziale
massima r:aretta inginocchiata/ : g ¢ P dut P dol
dell’ SRL** accovacciata Istesa caduta a pendolo
14m 24m 32m 39m Var/ablle-7"lrar.)te d’aria
aggiuntivo

6.0 INSPEZIONE E MANUTEZIONE

Controlli periodici per verificare efficacia e la resistenza dellattrezzatura sono fondamentali per
garantire la sicurezza delloperatore.

Ilsistema deve essere ispezionato almeno una volta lanno. Lispezione deve essere effettuata da
una persona competente, secondo le istruzioni (si veda la “Scheda diispezione™).

Dopo ogniispezione periodica, compilare la scheda. Se il dispositivo viene utilizzato frequente-
mente o viene impiegato in condizioni ambientali difficili (Tabella 2), le ispezioni devono essere piu
frequenti, come stabilito dalle normative vigenti. E responsabilita dellutente aggiornare la scheda e
custodirla in un posto sicuro. In assenza di voci nella scheda di identificazione, il prodotto verra
considerato privo di manutenzione e non verra concessa alcuna garanzia da parte del produttore.
Verificare che le marcature del prodotto siano leggibili.

ATTENZIONE: Indossare sempre guanti durante lUispezione delle linee vita; i fili rotti possono
causare ferite!

ATTENZIONE: Non lasciare andare la linea vita e farla riavvolgere autonomamente; mantenere
una tensione costante mentre si ritrae!
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TABELLA 2:Requisiti per ispezione
Frequenza
Tl.pfj di Esempi di applicazione Condizioni di utilizzo Ispezione
utilizzo Persona
competente*
Da poco Spazi confinatie Buone condizioni di stoccaggio,uso Annuale
frequente a attivita di salvataggio, interno o uso esterno poco frequente,
leggero Manutenzione nelle temperatura ambiente, ambienti puliti
fabbriche
Da moderato | Trasporti, Costruzi- Condizioni di stoccaggio accettabili,uso | Da semes-
a pesante oniresidenziali, Servizi, | esterno e frequente uso esterno, tutte le | trale ad
Magazzini temperature, ambienti puliti o polverosi | annuale
Da estensivo | Costruzioni commer- Condizioni di stoccaggio avverse, uso Da trimestrale
a prolungato | ciali, Petrolio e Gas, esterno prolungato ed estensivo, tutte a semestrale
Estrazioni minerarie le temperature, ambiente sporco

Persona competente; persona scelta dal datore di lavoro con competenze in sicurezza e preparazione tecnica su SRL
(formazione specifica)

Avvertenza

Qualora un’ispezione o le prove di funzionamento evidenzino la presenza di difetti o danni al sis-
tema, una manutenzione inadeguata o segni che il sistema sia stato sottoposto a forze di arresto
di caduta o a un carico, il sistema deve essere immediatamente ritirato dall’utilizzo.

Le unita rimosse dal servizio, devono essere contraddistinte ed etichettate come “INUTILIZZABILI" e
restituite per servizio secondo le istruzioni del produttore. | dispositivi non riparabili devono essere
smaltiti in modo da evitarne un utilizzo ulteriore.

Manutenzione

Un'attenzione di base al sistema anticaduta ne prolunghera la vita utile e contribuira a far si che
rimanga operativo nella sua funzione di sicurezza originaria.

Pulizia e stoccaggio

Questo dispositivo deve essere mantenuto pulito e privo di contaminanti. Pulire periodicamente
lesterno del dispositivo e strofinare la linea vita utilizzando un panno umido e un detergente neutro.
Quando non viene utilizzato, il sistema deve essere stoccato in modo tale da non poter essere dan-
neggiato da fattori ambientali, come temperature, luce, UV, eccessiva umidita, olio, sostanze chimiche
eirelativivapori o altri elementi che si deteriorano. Durante il trasporto e lo stoccaggio, assicurarsi che
il DPI sia lontano da fonti di calore, umidita, atmosfera corrosiva, raggi ultravioletti ecc. ed evitare che
venga soggetto a qualsiasi tipo di urto o vibrazione eccessivi.

1.0 VITAUTILE

La vita utile di un DPI costituito principalmente da metallo e da considerarsiillimitata. Tuttavia, es-

sendo l'assorbitore di energia una striscia in tessuto, la vita utile &€ di 10 anni a partire dalla data di

produzione. | seguenti fattori possono ridurre la prestazione del prodotto e la vita utile: stoccaggio

errato e/o utilizzo errato (la mancata osservanza delle istruzioni nel presente manuale), distorsione

meccanica, contatto con prodotti chimici (acidi, basici, solventi ecc.), esposizione a intense fonti di

calore intenso >50°C. Al fine di prolungare la vita utile del vostro dispositivo, si raccomanda di non:

¢ Rilasciare il cavo quando & completamente allungato, ma reinserirlo nel meccanismo di protezione
anticaduta

e permettere al cavo di fuoriuscire quando non € in uso

e maneggiare il dispositivo con violenza o sottoporlo a urti.

e esporre la linea vita al maltempo

e piegareil cavo retrattile

8.0 COMPRENDERE LE MARCATURE

Consultare lallegato C
9.0 ENTINOTIFICATI

Consultare “Conformita UE 2016/425”
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@ SCHEDA DI ISPEZIONE

Numero seriale:
Data di produzione:
Date of Inspection:
Model:

ISPEZIONE VISIVA
[]1. Etichetta

le etichette sulla parte anteriore e/o posteriore € assente o

D 2. Carter

> Non superata in presenza di rotture o deformazioni significative sul carter

I:l 3. Connettore imbracatura/Indicatore del carico
e Controllare lindicatore del carico.

> Non superata in presenza di segni di attivazione o utilizzo degli indicatori di carico di caduta
- quando, sottoposto alle forze di arresto caduta, il connettore dell'imbracatura si separa,
come mostrato nell'immagine sottostante.

(Si veda la figura: Indicatore del carico)
¢ Controllare il connettore
>Non superata in presenza di anomalie o danni al carter e/o fibbie mancanti/allentate

D 4. Cavo/Fettuccia

e Lispezione deve essere effettuata sull'intera lunghezza del cavo/fettuccia
>Non superata in presenza di segni di anomalie o danni al cavo o alla fettuccia, inclusi sfilac-]

ciature, tagli, fili rotti, bruciature, corrosione, pieghe, attacchi chimici, abrasione, alterazione,
obsolescenza smisurata, usura eccessiva, e cuciture allentante, spezzate o tirate|

¢ Controllare il manicotto metallico pressato e il ditale

>Non superata in presenza di segni di crepe, deformazione, eccessiva corrosione, usura, allen-
tamento o tagli nel cavg

ISPEZIONE FUNZIONALE

I:l 1. Meccanismo di frenata

e \Verificare il funzionamento della funzione di blocco sia strattonando il cavo/fettuccia,
che dovrebbe bloccarsi istantaneamente. Tirare una seconda volta per conferma.
>Non superata se il freno non si bloccall

D 2. Extraction/Retraction of the cable/webbing

e Controllare lestrazione del cavo/fettuccia tirando lintero cavo/fettuccia con una mano
dopo laltra.
>Non superata se il cavo si inceppa,

e Controllare l'avvolgimento del cavo per lintera lunghezza, estendendo all’inizio il cavo:
>Non superata se il cavo non si riavvolge completamente o se la molla sembra debole.

D 3. Connettori linee vita

¢ Pulire il connettore con una spazzola

>Non superata se la corrosione rimane evidente anche dopo la pulizia con una spazzola
imetallical

¢ Controllare tutte le parti del gancio a doppia leva.
>Non superata in presenza di segni di alterazione, deformazione, rotture, scheg

Indicatore di carico

Superata Se lopzione Non superata é stata selezionata almeno
Non superata Una volta, restituire al centro assistenza autorizzato
Honeywell Miller Factory.
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GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGEN

GOOI NIET WEG - LEES VOOR GEBRUIK

TURBOLITE™+ EXTREME EDGE PERSOONLIJKE VALBEVEILIGING OF
ZELFOPROLLENDE VALLI- JNEN ZIJN IN OVEREENSTEMMING MET EN 360:2002

1.0 ALGEMENE OPMERKINGEN

U heeft zojuist een artikel gekocht van Persoonlijke Beschermingsmiddelen (PBM) klasse |1l
dat beschermt tegen levensbedreigende risico’s en we zijn dankbaar voor uw vertrouwen. Om
ervoor te zorgen dat dit product volledig naar tevredenheid is, volg dan VOOR ELK GEBRUIK
de gebruiksaanwijzingen in deze handleiding.

Deze handleiding is voor een zelfoprollende vallijn die geproduceerd is zoals hierin be-
schreven enin de lijst van producten waarnaar verwezen wordt in Appendix 1.

Dit uitrusting is een EN 360:2002-gecertificeerd valbeveiligingssysteem, dat wil zeggen, een
persoonlijk beschermingssysteem tegen vrije vallen dat de valstopkrachten op het lichaam
van de gebruiker bij het breken van een val beperkt door energie te absorberen (<6kN).

Persoonlijke valbeveiliging (of zelfoprollende vallijnen) zijn onafhankelijke oprolbare toestel-
len ontworpen voor gebruik in situaties waarbij valbeveiliging in combinatie met onbeperkte
mobiliteit van de gebruiker vereist is. Honeywell Miller TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge
persoonlijke valbev-eiliging bestaat uit speciaal ontwikkelde oprolbare toestellen met unieke
eigenschappen ontworpen voor randtoepassingen.

o PPE-R/11.062 hogere belasting (op maat)

o PPE-R/11.060 scherpe rand horizontaal. Gebruik

o PPE-R/11.106V2

o RfU_11.106_PPE

o PPE-R_11.124_V5EN 360 Twin RTFA + volledig lichaamsharnas

o EN 360:2023 “Bevestiging op voethoogte bij verticale toepassing”.
Het product is in overeenstemming met Verordening (EU) 2016/425 en EC-norm EN
360:2002 + de vereisten van CNB/P/11.062, CNB/P/11.060, CNB/P/11.085.

De persoonlijke valbeveiliging van TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge bestaat uit producten gemaakt
van alu-minium, staal, roestvrij staal, plastic en textielmaterialen.

1.1 LIJST MET BETREFFENDE PRODUCTEN - MODELLEN, SPECIFICATIES EN
AFMETINGEN (cf. I1)

1.2 CONTACT

Honeywell Safety Products Mexico
Av.de los Insurgentes 20551,
Parque Industrial El Florido, 22244
Tijuana, B.C.Mexico

sps.honeywell.com

2.0 PRODUCTIDENTIFICATIE (CF. 1)
3.0 ALGEMENE VALBEVEILIGINGSVEREISTEN

Alle waarschuwingen en instructies zullen aan de bevoegde personen/gebruikers verstrekt
worden.

Er dienen altijd goede voorzorgsmaatregelen te worden genomen bij het verwijderen van
obstructies, puin, materiaal, of andere vastgestelde risico’s uit de werkomgeving die letsel
kunnen veroorzaken of invloed uit kunnen oefenen op het functioneren van het systeem.
Controleer altijd op obstructies onder de werkomgeving om te zorgen dat het potentiéle
valtraject vrij is. Zorg voor adequate vrije valruimte onder het werkoppervlak.

Om het potentieel voor accidentele ontkoppeling te minimaliseren moet een competent
persoon de compatibiliteit van het systeem te borgen.
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Elke uitrusting moet voor elk gebruik geinspecteerd worden aan de hand van de instruc-
ties van de fabrikant. Aanvullend moeten de uitrustingen regelmatig, minstens jaarlijks,
geinspecteerd worden door een competent persoon en niet de gebruiker zelf.

Elk product dat tekenen vertoont van afwijkingen, ongebruikelijke slijtage, of aantast-
ing moet onmiddellijk afgestoten worden op een manier die verder onbedoeld gebruikt
voorkomt.

Elke uitrusting die een val ondergaat moet uit gebruik gehaald worden.

De bevoegde persoon/gebruiker zal een reddingsplan en de benodigde middelen bij de hand
hebben om het plan uit te voeren bij het gebruik van deze uitrusting.

De uitrusting dient op geen enkele wijze aangepast te worden. Smeer het toestel niet of
tracht het niet te repareren. Reparaties moeten enkel uitgevoerd worden door de fabrikant, of
personen of instanties die op papier door de fabrikant hiertoe bevoegd zijn.

Gebruik de valbeveiligingsuitrusting nooit voor andere doeleinden dan waarvoor het bedoeld
is. De valbeveiligingsuitrusting dient nooit gebruikt te worden voor sleep- of hijswerk.

Omgevingsrisico’s dienen in betrekking te worden genomen bij het selecteren van een
valbeveiligingsuitrusting. De uitrusting mag niet blootgesteld worden aan chemicalién, hitte,
vuur, of andere omstandigheden die schade kunnen veroorzaken. Polyester dient gebruikt

te worden in bepaalde chemische of zuurrijke omgevingen. Gebruik in een corrosieve of
bijtende omgeving vereist vakere inspecties en onderhoud om te zorgen dat de integriteit
van het toestel behouden wordt.

Al het synthetische materiaal moet beschermd worden tegen slak, hete vonken, open vuur,
of andere bronnen van hitte. Het gebruik van hittebestendige materialen wordt voor deze
toepassingen aangeraden.

Zorg dat de uitrusting niet in contact komt met iets dat het zal beschadigen, inclusief, maar
niet beperkt tot, schuurmiddelen, ruwe of hete oppervlakken, hittebronnen, elektrische geva-
ren, of bewegende machines.

Stel de uitrusting niet bloot aan gevaren waarvoor het niet ontworpen is ze te weerstaan.
Raadpleeg de fabrikant bij twijfel.

Verwijder nooit productlabels die belangrijke waarschuwingen en informatie voor de bev-
oegde persoon/gebruiker bevatten.
Waarschuwing
Zie altijd de wetgeving en normen aangaande de vereisten van onderdelen van persoon-
lijke valbeveiligingssystemen en de instructies die bij elk onderdeel van het persoonlijke
valbeveiligingssysteem geleverd worden.
INDIEN HET PRODUCT BUITEN HET EERSTE LAND VAN BESTEMMING VERKOCHT WORDT MOET
DE HANDELAAR, VOOR DE VEILIGHEID VAN DE GEBRUIKER, ERVOOR ZORGEN DAT HET PRODUCT
IN OVEREENSTEMMING IS MET DE RELEVANTE WET-TEN IN DAT LAND EN INSTRUCTIES VOOR
HET PRODUCT IN DE RELEVANTE TAAL LEVEREN WAARIN ALLE VEREISTEN VAN DE EN 360-
NORM EN RELEVANTE WETTEN BESCHREVEN STAAN.

3.1 Waarschuwingen en beperkingen

Voor gebruik van slechts EEN persoon. Max. gebruikersgewicht is 140kg, inclusief lichaams-
gewicht, kleding en gereedschap.

Systeemcompatibiliteit

Valbeveiligingsproducten van Honeywell Miller zijn ontworpen voor gebruik met enkel door
Honeywell goedgekeurde onderdelen. Substitutie of vervanging met combinaties niet-
goedgekeurde onderdelen of subsystemen of beide kunnen het veilige functioneren met
andere onderdelen beinvloeden of belemmeren en de compatibiliteit binnen het systeem in
gevaar brengen. Deze incompatibiliteit kan de betrouwbaarheid en de veiligheid van het
gehele systeem aantasten.
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Verankeringsvereisten

De verankering moet 12kN (bijv. EN795 verankeringssysteem) per gebruiker kunnen
dragen; of het moet ontworpen, geinstalleerd, en gebruikt worden onder toezicht van een
gekwali-ficeerd persoon als onderdeel van een compleet valbeveiligingssysteem dat een
veiligheids-factor van 2 heeft.

Harnas

Een valbeveiligingsharnas moet het enige geschikte toestel zijn om het lichaam dat van dit
valbeveiligingssysteem gebruikt maakt vast te houden. Het moet in overeenstemming zijn
met EN 361. Bijvoorbeeld, de TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge CE persoonlijke valbeveiliging is
ontworpen voor gebruik in combinatie met Honeywell Miller-harnassen: Miller Revo comfort
R2, Miller H-Design, Miller H-Design Hi vest, Miller H-Design Quick Fit vest + Titan harnas,
Miller Revolution Premium R5, Miller H-Design BodyFit & BodyFix Harnas of harnassen met
een soortgelijk ontwerp.

GEBRUIKSBEPERKINGEN

Zelfoprollende vallijnen zijn enkel ontworpen voor valbeveiligingstoepassingen. Gebruik een
zelfoprollende vallijn nooit als een vasthoud- of positioneringssysteem.

BELANGRIJK!
Een scenario met een valbeperking kan op ieder moment plaatsvinden:
e de gebruiker rolt de vallijn volledig uit en hangt er gewicht aan of spant deze;

e de gebruiker vergrendelt de vallijn met of zonder opzet, zonder de vallijn volledig uit-
gerold, en hangt er gewicht aan of spant deze.

De correcte manier om een zelfoprollende vallijn te gebruiken stelt de gebruiker in staat
verbonden te zijn en zich vrij te bewegen om de vereiste taken uit te voeren zonder de vallijn
te vergrendelen of deze te spannen wanneer de vallijn volledig uitgerold is.

Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge persoonlijke valbeveiliging is goedgekeurd voor toepassingen
boven het hoofd en op randen. Ten behoeve van deze gebruiksaanwijzing, een
randtoepassing is een toepassing waarbij de gebruiker ter hoogte van het werkoppervlak of
hoger verankerd is en de vallijn mogelijk met een rand in contact komt indien de gebruiker
valt. Het wordt aangeraden om wanneer mogelijk verticaal boven de werkzaamheden te
verankeren. Ten behoeve van deze gebruiksaanwijzing, een toepassing boven het hoofd wil
zeggen dat de vallijn geen speling heeft wanneer deze boven de gebruiker en aan de D-ring
aan de rug van de gebruiker bevestigd wordt.

Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge persoonlijke valbeveiliging kan gebruikt worden met door
Honeywell goedgekeurde horizontale vallijnsystemen met speciale inachtnemingen. Het
oprolmecha-nisme moet in staat zijn om ruim langs de lengte van de vallijn te bewegen en
moet ge-durende het werk loodrecht op de gebruiker blijven. Het wordt aanbevolen dat een
gekwali-ficeerd persoon ter plaatse de omstandigheden beoordeelt voor de installatie en
het gebruik van het oprolmechanisme met het horizontale vallijnsysteem. Raadpleeg
bovendien altijd de instructies die bij het horizontale vallijnsysteem geleverd worden om de
compatibiliteit van de zelfoprollende vallijn met het systeem te borgen.

Temperatuurgrenzen voor TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge van - 30 °C tot + 60 °C.

Dit toestel zal geinstalleerd en gebruikt worden op een manier die de mogelijkheid op een
slingerval minimaliseert. De gebruiker dient nooit blootgesteld worden aan een slingervalrisico.
Laat geen speling op de vallijn komen.

Het gebruik van onze producten wordt beperkt tot competente personen die relevante train-
ing hebben ondergaan (bij een bevoegd persoon of organisatie) of onder toezicht van een
competente supervisor.

ledereen die hoogwerk uitvoert dient in goede fysieke gezondheid te verkeren. Bepaalde
gezondheidstoestanden (medicatie, cardiovasculaire aandoening, etc.) kunnen de veiligheid
van de gebruiker verminderen bij normaal gebruik van het PBM. Raadpleeg bij twijfel uw arts.
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Controleren voor gebruik:

Voer voor elk gebruik een grondige visuele inspectie uit om te zorgen dat het PBM en enige

andere apparatuur waar deze mee te maken kan hebben (aansluiting, koord...) compleet is.

Tref alle vereiste maatregelen voor de implementatie van een volkomen veilige redding. In

het geval dat uw product beschadigd is, raadpleeg dan de fabrikant of zijn vertegenwoordi-

ger. Indien u twijfels heeft wat betreft de veilige staat van het product, of indien het product

gebruiktis om een val te stoppen, is het essentieel voor uw persoonlijke veiligheid dat het

PBM niet meer wordt gebruikt en terug wordt gestuurd naar de fabrikant of een gekwali-

ficeerd reparatiecentrum ter controle, of vernietiging. Na het onderzoek zal het centrum een

schriftelijke goedkeuring voor verder gebruik van het PBM afgeven of weigeren. Het is streng

verboden om zelf een PBM aan te passen of te repareren.

¢ De gehele kabel of band rolt vrij in en uit.

¢ Deremfunctie functioneert door een snelle ruk aan de kabel of band te geven. De kabel of
band moet onmiddellijk remmen.

¢ Hettoestelis in goede staat en de schroeven en de sluitnagels zijn aanwezig en correct
vastgezet.

e Hetuiteinde van de kabel of band is correct geklonken of genaaid.

¢ De karabijnhaken die bij het toestel geleverd worden functioneren en vergrendelen op de
juiste manier.

e Erisgeenspoorvan corrosie op de metalen onderdelen.

¢ De kabel of band toont geen tekenen van slijtage (scheuren, rafelen, breken, corrosie, etc...)

Een reddingsplan en risicobeoordeling moet opgesteld worden voor elke noodsituatie die
zich kan voordoen en deze moeten de snelt mogelijke evacuatie onder de best mogelijke
omstandigheden mogelijk maken.

4.0 INSTALLATIE/GEBRUIK
a) CONVENTIONEEL GEBRUIK (CE EN360-goedgekeurd)-(zie 3 in Appendix C)

Gebruik wordt “conventioneel” of “verticaal” geacht wanneer het toestel bevestigd is aan een
verankeringspunt dat zich boven de schouders van de gebruiker bevindt, oftewel ongeveer 2
m boven het vloerniveau.

b) HORIZONTAAL GEBRUIK - (PPE-R/11.060 scherpe rand horizontaal gebruik) (zie 4 in
Appendix C)

Horizontaal-gebruik is wanneer het toestel bevestigd is aan een verankeringspunt dat zich
op het niveau van de voeten of onder de schouders van de gebruiker bevindt (tot 2m boven
vloerniveau). Het is streng verboden om de uitrusting onder het niveau van de voeten van de
gebruiker te bevestigen.

Het toestel is getest voor horizontaal gebruik en heeft ook succesvol een val van een type A
rand ondergaan. Een type A rand is een niet-scherpe, stalen rand zonder bramen met een
radius van r=0,5 mm.

Om er echter voor te zorgen dat het toestel correct werkt bij horizontaal-gebruik, moeten de
volgende omstandigheden waargenomen worden:

Indien de uitrusting bevestigd is aan een verankeringspunt ter hoogte van de voeten van de
gebruiker of binnen 2m boven het vloerniveau, dient de uitrusting enkel gebruikt te worden
op type A randen, zoals bijvoorbeeld op stalen profielen, houten balken of balustrades op
daken (bekleed of afgerond).

Indien de uitrusting wordt gebruikt in horizontaal-modus op een horizontaal oppervlak
waarbij er een risico is om op een rand te vallen en indien de risicobeoordeling die
voorafgaand aan het werk uitgevoerd is ondervond dat de rand zeer “scherp” en / of “vol met
bramen” is (zoals in het geval van een onbeklede balustrade op een dak, een gecorrodeerde
stalen balk of een betonnen rand), is het essentieel dat:

e ofwel er relevante maatregelen worden getroffen alvorens het werk te starten om een val
op de rand te voorkomen
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e of de rand beschermd wordt voordat het werk begint
e of datercontact opgenomen wordt met de fabrikant van de valbeveiliging.

Het niet naleven van deze instructies kan resulteren in het niet naar behoren
functioneren van de vallijn en in een groot risico op een val die aanzienlijk letsel of de
dood kan veroorzaken.

Om het slingereffect aan het eind van de val te verminderen moet de werkomgeving of
zijdelingse beweging aan elke zijde van de centrale as die door het verankeringspunt op
vloerniveau loopt beperkt worden tot een maximum van 1,50 m. Voorbij deze limiet moet een
klasse D verankeringspunt conform norm EN795 gebruikt worden.

Andere voorzorgsmaatregelen:

Verdraaiing van het verankeringssysteem moet in overweging worden genomen bij het
bepalen van de vereiste ruimte onder de voeten van de gebruiker. Voor dit doel moeten de
aanbevelingen in de gebruiksaanwijzing van het verankeringssysteem in overweging worden
genomen (bijv,, pijl voor type C anker met mobiele vallijn).

In het geval van een val op een rand moeten specifieke reddingsmaatregelen gedefinieerd
zijn en gebruikers moeten getraind zijn voor deze maatregelen.

4.1 Aansluiting op harnas

Om de harnasaansluiting te bedienen, schuif de twee schuifknoppen naar voren en trek de
omsloten pin eruit met de wijsvinger (zie Fig. 1a & 1b).

Trek de spanbanden van het harnas weg van de D-ring (zie Fig. 3a). Plaats dan de harnasaa-
nsluiting en steek de pin terug op zijn plaats achter beide spanbanden, maar voor de D-ring
(zie Fig. 3b & 3c). Zorg dat de harnasaansluitingspin zich tussen de spanbanden van het
harnas en de D-ring bevindt en dat het volledig gesloten en vergrendeld is (zie Fig. 3c en 3d).

BELANGRIJK!

De pin moet volledig gesloten en vergrendeld zijn; de rode strook op de pin mag niet
zichtbaar zijn (zie Fig. 4a). De pin moet achter BEIDE spanbanden vast zitten; maak de pin
niet tussen de spanbanden vast (zie Fig. 4b).

Bevestig de harnasaansluiting niet aan de D-ring (zie Fig. 4c).

Zorg dat de harnasaansluiting in de juiste richting wijst. Het schokdemperpak dient zich
achter het oprolmechanisme te bevinden waarbij de pin van rechts naar links ingestoken
wordt voor de correcte richting. Installeer niet achterstevoren (zie Fig. 4d).

4.2 Installatie op verankeringspunt

1) Vind een goedgekeurd verankeringspunt dat zowel voldoet aan alle algemene veranker-
ingsvereisten als aan de aanvullende vereisten voor randtoepassingen in “4. Installatie/
gebruik paragraaf”. Indien een verankeringsaansluiting wordt gebruikt, zorg dan dat deze
compatibelis met de verankeringsaansluiting en de vallijnaansluiting aan het uiteinde van
de lijn wat betreft kracht, grootte, en vorm. Volg alle instructies op die bij de verankeringsaa-
nsluiting geleverd worden.

2) Bevestig de vallijnaansluiting aan het uiteinde van de lijn aan het verankeringspunt (of
verankeringsaansluiting, indien van toepassing). Zorg dat de aansluiting volledig gesloten
en vergrendeld is en dat er geen gewicht op de sluiting rust.

4.3 Gebruik van enkele en dubbele systemen

Controleer alle aansluitingen binnen het valbeveiligingssysteem op compatibiliteit en cor-
recte assemblage en installatie. Zorg dat alle aansluitingen gesloten en vergrendeld zijn.
Zorg voor adequate vrije valruimte (zie 5 - Vrije valruimte).

Een tweevoudig of dubbel TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge persoonlijk valbeveiligingssysteem
is ontworpen om een gebruiker te voorzien van twee aansluitingsmechanismen voor
ononderbroken, 100%-gegarandeerde valbeveiliging (zie Fig. 5a).
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Er kan zowel gewerkt worden met beide valbeveiligingssystemen aan hetzelfde
verankeringspunt of aan verschillende verankering-spunten. Om 100% veiligheid te
bewaren moet ten minste één valbeveiliging te allen tijde verbonden zijn aan een
verankeringspunt.

5.0 VRIJE VALRUIMTE

5.1 Het berekenen van vrije valruimte vereist voor randtoepassingen

Wanneer een TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge persoonlijke valbeveiliging wordt gebruikt in
een randtoepassing, gebruikt dan de vrije valruimtetabellen in Appendix A om de minimaal
vereiste vrije valruimte te bepalen.

5.2 Het berekenen van vrije valruimte vereist voor verticale toepassingen

Het is essentieel om te begrijpen hoe de afstand van de vrije valruimte die vereist is voor
alle werkzaamheden berekend wordt om contact met een lager niveau te vermijden.

De basisberekening hieronder en de bijbehorende diagrammen in Appendix B kunnen
gebruikt worden om de vereiste vrije valruimte te bepalen bij het gebruik van een zelfoprollende
vallijn bij een verticale toepassing.

BEREKENING VAN DE VRIJE VALRUIMTE VOOR ZELFOPROLLENDE VALLIJN VOOR
VERTICALE TOEPASSINGEN (zie Appendix B: Diagram 1)

[Berekening vanaf werkniveau]
Maximale stopafstand

+ [Niet-staande werkpositiefactor]
+[Slingerfactor van de val]

+ 1m veiligheidsfactor

= Vereiste vrije valruimte

LET OP: Lees alle opmerkingen en raadpleeg alle vrije valruimtediagrammen en -labels
van de zelfoprollende vallijn om de exact vereiste vrije valruimte voor uw toepassing te
bepalen.

Neem de risico’s op letsel in overweging en controleer alvorens een oprolmechanisme te
gebruikendat de minimale ruimte onder de voeten van de gebruiker aanwezig is om een val op
het gebouw of de grond te voorkomen. Raadpleeg uw type gebruik om de toepasbare waarde
(H) te bepalen, inclusief een veiligheidsafstand van 1 meter.

DIAGRAM A - RANDTOEPASSING

Verankeringspunt

[ ]
i \ HYPOTENUSE=
~ Max.werkbereik

Aansluitingshoogte

Terugsprong —, Max.
Rand Laterale werkbereik

randafstand

Max valstopafstand
+slingerval

DIAGRAM B - BOVENAANZICHT VAN RANDTOEPASSING

Verankeringspunt
Raadpleeg vrije valruimtetabellen
<6 ft <6 ft in APPENDIX A voor laterale
(]-..8m.) (i.Sm.) randafstandsbeperkingen (werkzone).

Rand
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TABLE 1: Minimaal vereiste vrije valruimte

Minimaal vereiste vrije valruimte van werkniveau tot het niveau eronder

NIET recht onder het
verankeringspunt werken

Recht onder het verankeringspunt werken

Maximale R
stopafstand van In staande In geknielde/ In liggende In potentiéle
zelfoprollende . gebukte H ol . o
e positie L positie slingerval-positie
vallijn positie
Verschilt - aanvullende vrije
Lam 24m 32m 39m valruimte vereist

BELANGRIJKE OPMERKINGEN:

Zelfoprollende vallijnen moeten verticaal verankerd worden om de nauwkeurigheid van
de berekening van de vrije valruimte en gerelateerde informatie te borgen.

Het is belangrijk te begrijpen dat andere factoren, zoals of de gebruiker werk uitvoert in
een staande, gebukte of liggende positie en/of of de gebruiker direct onder het veranke-
ringspunt werkt of in een hoek, de valafstand kunnen beinvloeden bij het gebruik van een
oprolmechanisme.

De berekening van de vrije valruimte van zelfoprollende vallijnen gaat ervan uit van
een gebruiker in staande houding. Indien de gebruiker werk uitvoert in een gebukte of
geknielde positie is een aanvullende 0,9m (3 ft.) aan vrije valruimte vereist (zie Diagram
2). Indien de gebruiker werk uitvoert in een liggende positie is een aanvullende 1,5m (5
ft.) aan vrije valruimte vereist (zie Diagram 2).

De berekening van de vrije valruimte van zelfoprollende vallijnen gaat er ook vanuit dat
de gebruiker recht onder het verankeringspunt werkt, waarbij de mogelijkheid op een
slingerval geminimaliseerd wordt. In het geval van een slingerval zal de totale valafstand
groter zijn dan wanneer de gebruiker recht onder het verankeringspunt zou werken (zie
Diagram 3). In sommige gevallen kan het niet mogelijk zijn om recht onder het veran-
keringspunt te werken. In een dergelijk geval moet de gebruiker de afstand van de vrije
valruimte vergroten om het

slingerfactor van de val in betrekking te nemen. In geen enkel geval mag de gebruiker
blootgesteld worden aan een mogelijke slingerval waarbij contact met een ander object
kan optreden (zie diagram 4).

De maximale stopafstand [vrije val + vertraging] verschilt per oprolmechanisme.
Raadpleeg altijd de labels op het specifieke toestel om de maximale stopafstand te be-
palen.
Indien er vragen zijn over het berekenen van de afstand van de vrije valruimte,
neem dan contact op met Honeywell Technical Service:
0080033442803
IS.PPE.TECHSUPPORT.EUROPE®@honeywell.com

6.0 INSPECTIE EN ONERHOUD

Periodieke inspectie om de effectiviteit en weerstand van de uitrusting te controleren is es-
sentieel om de veiligheid van de gebruiker te borgen.

De uitrusting moet minstens één keer per jaar geinspecteerd worden. Een competent per-
soon moet de uitrusting volgens de instructies (zie “Inspectiekaart”) inspecteren.

Loop na elke inspectie de volledige kaart na. Inspecties moeten vaker plaatsvinden, zoals
aangegeven door de regelgeving van kracht, indien het toestel vaak of onder zware omstan-
digheden wordt gebruikt (Tabel 2). Het is uw verantwoordelijkheid om deze kaart geactu-
aliseerd te houden en op een veilige plaats te bewaren. Indien er geen items op de identifi-
catiekaart staan zal het product beschouwd worden als niet te zijn onderhouden en zal de
fabrikant geen garantie geven. Controleer dat de productmarkeringen leesbaar zijn.
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LET OP: Draag altijd handschoenen bij het inspecteren van kabel-vallijnen; gebroken
draden kunnen letsel veroorzaken!

LET OP: Laat de vallijn niet los en op zichzelf oprollen; behoud altijd spanning wanneer
deze oprolt!

TABEL 2: Inspectievereisten
Inspectiere-
. Toepassingsvoor- . gelmaat
Type gebruik beelden Gebruiksvoorwaarden competent*
persoon
Onregelmatig | Redding & nauwe Goede opslagomstandigheden, Jaarlijks
tot licht ruimte, fabriekson- binnen- of onregelmatig buitengebruik,
derhoud kamertemperatuur, schone omgevingen
Gemiddeld tot | Vervoer, woning- Redelijke opslagomstandigheden, Halfjaarlijks
zwaar bouw, nutsbedrijven, | binnen-en lang buitengebruik, alle tot jaarlijks
warenhuis temperaturen, schone of stoffige
omgevingen
Severe to Commerciéle bouw, | Zware opslagomstandigheden, lang Driemaan-
Continuous olie & gas, mijnbouw | of voortdurend buitengebruik, alle delijks tot
temperaturen, vervuilde omgeving halfjaarlijks

Competent persoon: persoon, aangewezen door de werkgever, die een deskundige is op het gebied van veiligheid en een
technische achtergrond heeft betreffende zelfoprollende vallijnen (specifieke training)*

Waarschuwing

Wanneer er bij inspectie en operationele testen defecten of schade aan de uitrusting,
inadequaat onderhoud van de uitrusting, of sporen dat de uitrusting is blootgesteld aan
valstopkrachten of -belading worden aangetroffen dient de uitrusting onmiddellijk uit
gebruik genomen te worden.

Artikelen die uit gebruik genomen worden dienen “ONBRUIKBAAR” gemarkeerd en getagd te
worden en teruggestuurd te worden voor onderhoud in overeenkomst met de instructies van
de fabrikant. Toestellen die niet gerepareerd kunnen worden moeten afgestoten worden op
een manier die verder onbedoeld gebruik voorkomt.

Onderhoud

Eenvoudige zorg voor alle valbeveiligingsuitrustingen zal de levensduur ervan verlengen en
draagt bij aan de prestaties van de cruciale veiligheidsfunctie ervan.

Reinigen en opslag

Dit toestel moet schoon en vrij van verontreinigingen gehouden worden. Reinig periodiek de
buitenkant van het toestel en veeg de vallijn af met een vochtige doek en mild schoonmaak-
middel.

Wanneer de uitrusting niet in gebruik is dient deze opgeslagen te worden op een manier die
schade van omgevingsfactoren uitsluit, zoals temperatuur, licht, UV, overmatige vochtigheid,
olie, chemicalién en hun dampen, of andere aantastende elementen. Wanneer niet in gebruik
dient de vallijn volledig in het toestel opgerold te zijn.

Zorg er tijdens vervoer en opslag voor dat uw PBM uit de buurt is van hittebronnen,
vochtigheid, corrosieve atmosfeer, ultraviolette stralen, etc. en voorkom dat uw PBM ergens
tegenaan of dat er iets tegen uw PBM aan stoten of dat deze blootgesteld wordt aan over-
matige vibratie.

7.0 GEBRUIKSDUUR

De gebruiksduur van een PBM dat voornamelijk van metaal gemaakt is wordt als onbeperkt
gezien. Echter, aangezien de energie-absorbeerder een band van textiel is, is de gebruiks-
duur 10 jaar, ingaand vanaf de productiedatum. De volgende factoren kunnen de prestaties
en gebruiksduur van het product verminderen: incorrecte opslag en/of incorrect gebruik
(het niet naleven van de instructies in deze handleiding), mechanische vervorming, contact
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met chemische producten (zuren, basen, oplosmiddelen etc.), blootstelling aan bronnen van
intense hitte > 50°C.

Om de gebruiksduur van uw toestel te verlengen wordt het u afgeraden om:

e de kabel los te laten wanneer deze volledig uitgerold is, maar om deze terug in het valbe-
veiligingssysteem op te rollen

e de kabel uit te laten rollen wanneer deze niet in gebruik is.

e geweldigdadig met het toestel om te gaan of er dingen tegenaan te stoten.
¢ devallijn bloot te stellen aan slecht weer.

e deoprolbare kabel te buigen

8.0 DE MARKERINGEN BEGRIJPEN

Zie Appendix C

9.0 AANGEMELDE INSTANTIES
Zie “Conformiteit EU 2016/425”
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INSPECTIEKAART

Serienummer:
Productiedatum:
Inspectiedatum:
Model:

VISUEEL
1. Label
> Gezakt indien ten minste één van de labels op de voor- of achterkant afwezig of niet leesbaar

is
D 2. Behuizing

> Gezakt indien de behuizing tekenen vertoont van scheuren of significante vervormin
D 3. Harnasaansluiting/lastindicator

Controleer de lastindicator.

> Gezakt indien er sporen zijn van gebruikte of geactiveerde val-lastindicatoren - wanneer de
lharnasaansluiting valstopkrachten ondergaat zal deze uit elkaar gaan zoals in de afbeeldin

(zie figuur: Lastindicator)
¢ Controleer de aansluiting:

> Gezakt indien er sporen zijn van defecten in of schade aan de behuizing en/of losse.
imissende sluitingen|

[J4. kabel/Band

¢ <Deinspectie moet over de volledige lengte van de kabel/band uitgevoerd worden

> Gezakt indien er sporen zijn van defecten in of schade aan de kabel- of band-vallijn, inclu-

sief rafelen, scheuren, gebroken draden, brandplekken, corrosie, knikken, chemische aanval,

abrasie, modificatie, overmatige veroudering, overmatige slijtage, en losse, gebroken of

uitgerektenaden

¢ Controleer de huls van geperst staal en de kabelbuis

> Gezakt indien er sporen zijn van barsten, vervorming, overmatige corrosie, slijtage, versoepe-

ling of verstrakking van de kabel|

FUNCTIONAL

|:| 1. Remmechanisme

¢ Controleer dat het vergrendelingsmechanisme functioneert door aan de kabel/band
te trekken waarna deze onmiddellijk dient te vergrendelen. Trek er nogmaals aan ter
verificatie.

> Gezakt indien de rem niet vergrendeld.
D 2. Uitrollen/oprollen van de kabel/band

¢ Controleer het uitrollen van de kabel/band door de volledige kabel/band uit te rollen op
een hand-over-hand-manier.
> Gezakt indien de kabel klem
e Controleer het oprollen van de kabel over de volle lengte door de kabel eerst uit te rollen:
> Gezakt indien de kabel niet volledig oprolt of als de veer zwak lijk
DB.Vallijnaansluitingen
¢ Reinig de aansluiting met een borstel.
> Gezakt indien diepe corrosie zichtbaar blijft na reinigin
e Controleer alle onderdelen van de karabijnhaak

> Gezakt indien er sporen zijn van modificatie, vervormingen, barsten, diepe inkepingen.

Lastindicator

m Geslaagd Indien ten minste één maal Gezakt geselecteerd is, stuur naar
Geza een door Honeywell Miller Factory bevoegd Service Center
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| NO | BRUKSINSTRUKSJONER

IKKE KAST - LES FOR BRUK

TURBOLITE™+ EXTREME EDGE PERSONLIG FALLBEGRENSER ELLER
SELVINNRULLENDE LIVLINE IHHT EN 360:2002

1.0 GENERELLE MERKNADER

Du har nettopp kjgpt Personlig Verneutstyr (PVU) klasse Ill, som beskytter i livstruende situ-
asjoner. Vi er takknemlige for den tillit du viser oss. For & forsikre at dette produktet gir deg
tilfredshet, SELV FOR DU BRUKER DET, vennligst felg instruksjonene i denne brukermanu-
alen.

Denne manualen gjelder selvinntrekkende livline produsert som omtalt i denne manualen og
i listen over produkter omtalt i Tillegg 1.

Dette utstyret er sertifisert ihht EN 360:2002, dvs. et personlig verneutstyr som skal
forhindre fritt fall for brukerens kropp ved at fallet blir stanset og energien blir absorbert
(<6kN).

Personlige fallbegrensere (eller selvinntrekkende livliner) er selvforsynte inntrekkbare
enheter skapt for a brukes av personell i omstendigheter hvor fallbeskyttelse i kombinasjon
med fri bevegelse for arbeideren er nadvendig. Honeywell Miller TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge
personlige fallbegrensere er spesielt produserte inntrekkbare enheter med unike funksjoner
som er designet for farende edge-enheter.

o PPE-R/11.062 hgyere belastning (tilpasset)
PPE-R/11.060 skarp kant horisontal. Bruk
PPE-R/11.106 V2
RfU_11.106_PPE
PPE-R_11.124_V5 EN 360 Twin RTFA + helkroppssele
o EN 360:2023 «Festing pa fotniva i vertikal bruky
Produktet samsvarer med EU-regulativene 2016/425 og EC Standard EN 360:2002 +
kravene tilCNB/P/11.062, CNB/P/11.060, CNB/P/11.085.CNB/P/11.062, CNB/P/11.060,
CNB/P/11.085.

Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge personlige fallbegrensere er produkter av aluminium, stal,
rustfritt stal, plast og tekstilmaterialer.

O O O O

1.1 LISTE OVER GJELDENE PRODUKTER - MODELLER, SPESIFIKASJONER
0G DIMENSJONER (kfr. II)
1.2 KONTAKT

Honeywell Safety Products Mexico
Av. de los Insurgentes 20551, Parque Industrial El Florido, 22244, Tijuana, B.C.Mexico
sps.honeywell.com

2.0 PRODUKTIDENTIFIKASJON (KFR. 1)
3.0 GENERELLE FALLBESKYTTELSEKRAV

Alle advarsler og instruksjoner skal overleveres autoriserte personer/brukere.

Riktige forbehold skal alltid tas for a fjerne hindringer, vrakgods, materialer eller andre iden-
tifiserbare farer fra arbeidsomradet - og som kan forarsaker skader eller medfare problemer
for bruken av systemet.

Sjekk alltid om det fins hindre under arbeidsomradet for a sikre at fallveien er ryddet. Tillat
tilstrekkelig fallklaring under arbeidsstedet.

For & minimere potensialet for ulykker som kan fare til lasrivelse, ma en kompetent person
forsikre systemkompatibilitet.
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Alt utstyr ma veere inspisert far hver bruk ihht til produsentens instruksjoner. | tillegg ma
utstyret veere inspisert av en kompetent person, ikke brukeren, pa allment grunnlag, minst
arlig.

Dersom produktet viser deformiteter, uvanlig slitasje eller svekkelse ma det gyeblikkelig
avhendes pa en slik mate at det forhindrer videre bruk.

Ethvert utstyr som har veert utsatt for et fall ma tas ut av bruk.

Den autoriserte personen/brukeren skal ha en redningsplan og midler til hende for & imple-
mentere disse ved bruk av utstyret.

Utstyret ma ikke endres pa noen mate. Dette utstyret skal verken smares eller forsgkes
reparert. Reparasjoner ma bare utfares av produsenten, eller personer eller enheter som er
godkjent av produsenten.

Bruk aldri fallbeskyttelsesutstyr for andre formal enn det de er tiltenkt til. Fallbeskyttelsesut-
styr skal aldri brukes for tauing eller heising.

Det bar tas hensyn til miljgvern nar man velger fallbeskyttelsesutstyr. Utstyret ma ikke
utsettes for kjemikalier, varme, ild eller andre miljgmessige forhold som kan forarsake sk-
adelige virkninger. Polyester skal brukes i gitte kiemiske og sure miljger. Bruk i korrosivt og
kaustisk miljo krever oftere inspeksjoner og service for a forsikre at utstyrets integritet blir
opprettholdt.

Alle syntetiske materialer ma veere beskyttet fra sveisesprut, varme gnister, apen ild eller
andre varmekilder. Bruken av varmebestandige materialer anbefales nar det gjelder dette
utstyret.

La ikke utstyret komme i kontakt med noe som kan skade det, inkludert, men ikke begrenset
til, skrapende, grove overflater eller overflater med hgy temperaturer, varmekilder, elektriske
fare eller bevegelig maskineri.

Utsett ikke utstyret for noen fare det ikke er designet for & motsta. Konsulter produsenten i
tvilstilfeller.

Fjern aldri produktmerking, som inkluderer viktige advarsler og informasjon til autorisert
person/bruker.

Advarsel

Se alltid forskrifter og standarder for personkompatibilitetskrav nar det gjelder per-
sonskade og instruksjonene som falger med hver komponent som brukes som en del av
personlig fallbegrensningsutstyr.

HVIS PRODUKTET SELGES UTENFOR FORSTE DESTINASJONSNASJON SKAL FOR

BRUKERENS SIKKERHET, FORHANDLEREN GARANTERE AT PRODUKTET ER | OVE-

RENSSTEMMELSE MED LANDETS GJELDENDE LOVER, OG REGULASJONER FOR
PRODUKTET | JURIDISK KORREKT SPRAK, SORGE FOR AT ALLE KRAV DEKKES

3.1 Advarsler og begrensninger

Kun for bruk for enkeltpersoner. Maks. brukervekt/belastningsgrense er 140 kg, inkludert
kroppsvekt, kleer og verktay/utstyr.

Systemkompatibilitet

Honeywell Miller fallbeskyttelsesutstyr er designet for bruk med komponenter som er
godkjent av Honeywell. Bytte eller utskiftning med ikke-godkjente deler eller undersystemer
eller begge kan pavirke eller blande seg inn i hver av de andres deler og forarsake kompati-
biliteten innen systemet. Manglende kompatibilitet kan pavirke hele systemet sikkerhet og
palitelighet.

Forankringskrav

Forankringen ma veere istand til & tale 12kN (dvs. EN795-forankring) per arbeider; eller det
ma designes, installeres og brukes under overvaking av en kvalifisert person som del av et
komplett fallbegrensningssystem som opprettholder sikkerhetsfaktor 2.
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Selen

En fallbegrensningssele ma veere eneste korrekte enhet for & sikre kroppen som blir brukt
sammen med dette fallbegrensningsutstyret. Den ma veere godkjent etter EN 361. For
eksempel, er Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge CE Personal Fall Limiters designet for bruk i
kombinasjon med Honeywell Miller-seler: Miller Revo comfort R2, Miller H-Design, Miller
H-Design Hi vest, Miller H-Design Quick Fit Vest + Titan Harness, Miller Revolution
Premium R5, Miller H-Design BodyFit & BodyFix Harness eller seler med lignende design.

Bruksbegrensninger

Selvinntrekkende livliner (SRL) er kun laget for a stanse fall. En SRL skal aldri brukes som
beeresele eller posisjoneringsenhet.

VIKTIG!

Et scenario med fallbegrensning kan skje nar som helst:

¢ brukeren forlenger livlinen og legger vekt eller press pa den livlinen;

e brukeren bevisst eller ubevisst blokkerer livlinen uten at livlinen er fullt utstrakt og
legger vekt eller press pa livlinen.

Korrekt bruk for en SRL lar brukeren veere tilkoplet og bevege seg fritt for a utfare det ar-

beidet han skal uten a lase livlinen og utsette denne for stress i dens fulle lengde.

Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge Personal Fallbeskyttelsesutstyr er godkjent for montering over
hodehayde og blykledde enheter. Nar det gjelder denne manualens formal, er en blykledde
enheter en som brukeren kan veere forankret i pa fotniva eller arbeidsflate eller hgyere og
som kan komme i kontakt med selen dersom brukeren faller. Det anbefales & forankre
enheten vertikalt over hodehgyde overalt hvor det er mulig. N&r det gjelder denne
brukermanualens formal, antyder en festeanordning over hodehayde at det ikke fins slakk i
livlinen nar enheten er montert over brukeren og er koplet til D-ringen i brukerens ryggsele.

Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge Personal fallbegrensningsutstyr kan brukes sammen med
Honeywell-godkjente horisontale livliner med spesielle vurderinger. Den inntrekkbare
enheten ma veere istand til a rulle fritt langs hele livlinens lengde og bar holdes loddrett i
forhold til arbeideren under hele arbeidsforlapet. Det anbefales at en tilstedeveerende
kvalifisert person evaluerer forholdene for installasjon og bruken av den inntrekkbare
enheten med den horisontale livlinen. | tillegg bar man alltid kontrollere instruksjonene som
folger den horisontale livlinen for & sikre at den er kompatibel med resten av systemet.

Grenseverdier for varme pa utstyret Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge er fra =30 °C til +60

Denne enheten skal installeres og brukes pa slik en mate at man minimerer potensialet for et
fall der man blir hengende og dingle. Brukeren mé aldri bli utsatt for & bli hengende og dingle.

LLa aldri livlinen bli slakk.

Bruken av produktene vare er begrenset til kompetente personer som har gjennomgatt riktig
oppleering (besarget av en autorisert person eller organisasjon) eller under overvaking av en
kompetent leder.

Enhver som utfarer arbeid i hayden bar veere i god fysisk form. Visse medisinske forhold
(medisinert, hjerte/kar-sykdommer, etc.) kan svekke brukerens sikkerhet under normal bruk
av PVUet. Hvis du er i tvil, radfer deg med lege.

Kontrollér for bruk:

For hver bruk, giennomfar en grundig visuell undersgkelse for a sikre at PVUet sa vel som
annet utstyr den kan komme i kontakt med (koplinger, taljereip...) er komplett. Foreta alle
nadvendige arrangementer for implementeringen av redning under absolutt sikring. Skulle
produktet ditt veere skadd, radsper deg ed produsenten eller hans agent. Skulle du ha tvil nar
det gjelder sikkerhetsfaktorer med produktet eller om produktet har veert brukt til a stanse et
fall, er det viktig for din personlige sikkerhet at PVUet blir tatt ut av bruk og sendt tilbake til
produsenten eller et kvalifisert verksted for kontroll - eller gdeleggelse. Etter undersgkelsen
kommer senteret enten til a gi eller avvise en skrevet godkjennelse for videre bruk av PVUet.
Det er strengt forbudt & modifisere eller reparere et PVU pa egenhand.
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¢ Hele kabelen eller stroppen skal lape fritt fra ende til annen.

¢ Bremsefunksjonen sjekkes med a rykke kraftig i kabelen eller stroppen. Kabelen, alt.
stroppen skal da stoppe gyeblikkelig.

¢ Enheten erigod stand og skruene og laseboltene er til stede og helt sikre.

e VYtterkantene av kabelen eller stroppen er passende senket eller sydd.

e Karabinkrokene som falger med enheten fungerer og laser seg korrekt.

¢ Detfins ingen form for korrosjon pa metalldelene.

¢ Kabelen eller stroppen viser ingen tegn pa slitasje (rifter, frynser, brudd, korrosjon,
etc..)

En redningsplan og risikovurdering ma vaere i stand til a ta seg av med problemer som opp-

star og gir raskest mulig evakuering under de best mulige forhold.

4,0 INSTALLASJON/BRUK
a) KONVENSJONELL BRUK (CE EN360 godkjent) -(se 3 i Tillegg C)

Bruk skal veere “konvensjonell” eller “vertikal”. Nr enheten er koplet til et forankringspunkt
lokalisert over brukerens skulderhgyde, dvs. omkring 2 meter fra gulvnivet.
b)HORISONTAL BRUK - (PPE-R/11.060 skarp kant horisontal bruk)se 4 i Tillegg C)

Horisontal-bruk er nar enheten er koplet til et forankringspunkt som er lokalisert ved bruke-
rens fotter eller lavere enn brukerens skulderniv(opp til 2 meter over gulvniv). Det er
strengt forbudt kople utstyret til et punkt som er lavere enn brukerens fatter.

Enheten er testet for horisontal bruk og har ogsblitt grundig testet med fall fra en type A-
kant. En type A-kant er en uskarp stalkant uten grove kanter, med en radius pa r=0.5 mm.

For a forsikre at enheten fungerer korrekt ved horisontal-bruk, ma de felgende forholdene
veere tatt hensyn til:

Dersom utstyret er koplet til et forankringspunkt lokalisert psamme nivsom brukerens
fotter eller innen to meter fra gulvniv, mutstyret utelukkende brukes mot A-kanter, som er
a finne, for eksempel stalprofiler, trebjelker eller takmaner (rundede eller forseglede).

Dersom utstyret brukes i horisontal-modus mot en horisontal flate hvor det er risiko for a

falle mot en kant, og dersom risikovurderingen er utfert for arbeidet som gjares har slatt fast

at kanten er sveert “skarp” og/eller “har grove kanter” (som for eksempel mot et rundede eller

bordkledde maner) er det viktig at:

¢ man enten tar passende malsetninger far begynnelsen av arbeidet for a unnga at noen
faller mot kanten

e eller beskytter kanten far arbeidet begynner

¢ eller kontakt produsenten av fallbeskyttelsesutstyret.

Aunnlate & folge disse instruksjonene kan fare til at livlinen svikter og en betydelig risiko
for et fall som kan fore til alvorlig skade eller dad.

For a redusere pendeleffekten ved slutten av fallet, skal arbeidsomradet pa hver side av
sentralaksen som passerer gjennom forankringspunktet pa gulvniva veere begrenset til
maksimalt 1,5 meter. Utenfor disse grensene, ma man bruke et forankringspunkt klasse D,
ihht til standard EN795.

Andre forbehold:

Forvrengning av forankringspunktet ma tas hensyn til nar man beregner klaringen under
brukerens fatter. For skyld dette formalet, ma anbefalingene nar det forankringspunktets
manual ma tas med i beregningen (dvs. piler for transportable livliner type C-forankring).

I tilfelle fall mot en kant, ma spesifikke redningstiltak definerer og brukeren ma oppleeres i
disse tiltakene.

4.1 Tilkopling til sele

For a bruke selekoplingen, bruk de to skyveknappene og trekk den sikringsstiften med pe-
kefingeren (se figur 1a og 1b).
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Trekk stroppene i selene bort fra D-pad’en (se figur 3a). Avbalanser selekoplingen og sett
sikringsstiften bak begge stroppene, men foran D-pad’en (se figur 3b og 3c). Serg for at sel-
ens sikringsstift sitter trygt mellom selestroppene og D-pad’en og at det er fullstendig lukket
og last (se figur 3c og 3d).

VIKTIG!

Sikringstiften ma veere helt lukket og sikret det rede merket pa stiften ma ikke vaere synlig
(se figur 4a). Stiften ma vaere festet i begge stroppene; fest ikke nalen mellom stroppene
(se figur 4b). Fest ikke selekoplingen til D-ringen (se figur 4c).

Forsikre deg om at selekoplingen har riktig retning. Statdemperpakken skal vaere bak le-
gemet av den inntrekkbare med stiften isatt fra hayre til venstre for skyld korrekt retning.
Ikke installér baklengs (se figur 4d).

4.2 Installasjon i forankringspunkt

1) Finn et godkjent forankringspunkt som falger alle forankringskrav sa vel som ytterligere

krav for blykledde enheter som finnes i “4. Installasjons/Bruksparagraf.”. Dersom det brukes
én forankringskobling, ma du kontrollere at den er kompatibel med forankrings- og livlinens
endekopling nar det gjelder styrke, starrelse og form. Fglg alle instruksjoner som medfalger
forankringskoplingen.

2) Koble livlinens endekopling til forankringspunktet (eller forankringskoplingen, dersom det er
aktuelt). Sjekk at kontakten er helt lukket og last og at porten ikke er i baerende posisjoner-ing.

4.3 Bruk av enkelt- og doble systemer

Bekreft alle tilkoblinger i det personlige fallbegrensningssystemet for kompatibilitet, samt
riktig tilpasning og installasjon. Sikre at alle koplinger er lukket og last. Forsikre deg at det
foreligger tilstrekkelig fallklaring (se 5 - Fallklaring).

Et dobbelt eller tvilling Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge Personal Fall Limiter System er designet for a
besgrge at brukeren har to koplingspunkter for kontinuerlig 100% fallbeskyttelse- (Se figur 5a).
Er det akseptabelt a arbeide med begge PVUer koplet til samme forankringspunkt eller to
ulike forankringspunkter. For a sikre 100% sikring, ma et PVU hele tiden veere koplet til et
forankringspunkt.

5.0 FALLKLARING
5.1 Beregning Fallklaring pakrevd for Blykledde enheter

Nar en TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge Personal Fall Limiter er brukt i sammenheng med
blykledde kanter, bruk fallklarings Tabellene i Tillegg A for & avgjere minimum pakrevd
fallklaring.

5.2 Beregning av fallklaring pakrevd for forankring over hodehgyde
Det er vesentlig a forstd hvordan man beregner fallklaringsdistanse som er ngdvendig for
hver ulike arbeidssituasjon for 8 unnga kontakt med nedenforliggende flate.

Den grunnleggende beregningen er vist under og de relaterte diagrammene i Tillegg B
kan brukes til a avgjere pakrevd fallklaring nar man bruker en selvinntrekkende livline med
forankring over hodehgyde.

SELVINNTREKKENDE LIVLINE FALLKLARINGSBEREGNING FOR FORANKRING OVER
HODEH@YDE (Se Tillegg B: Diagram 1)

[Beregning gjort med bakgrunn i arbeidsomradet]

Maksimal stoppdistanse (MAD)

+ [Ikkestaende arbeidsposisjonsfaktor
(NSP)]

+ [Dinglefaktor (SFF)]

+ [1 m Sikkerhetsfaktor (SF)

+ = Pakrevd Fallklaring (RFC)
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DIAGRAM A - BRUK OVER BLYKLEDD KANT

Forankringspunkt
1 \ HYPOTENUSE=
. aks. arbeidsradius
Avbrekksdistanse — Maksimal
Kant Lateral arbeidsradius

Koplingshgyde

kantavstand
Maksimal stoppdistanse ’ ta“se
+dingledistanse 1edi®
pind

DIAGRAM B - OVERBLIKK OVER BLYINNFATTET KANT

Forankringspunkt

Se Fallklaringstabeller i TILLEGG A for lateral

<6 ft. <6 ft. kantavstand (arbeidssone)-begrensninger.

(1.8m) (1.8m)

Kant

TABELL 1: Minste pakrevde fallklaring

Minste pakrevde fallklaring fra arbeidsniva til underliggende niva

Arbeid ikke direkte under

Arbeid direkte under forankringspunktet forankringspunktet

¥

Maksimal . Knelende/ . :
falldistanse ssttai‘ﬁ;de Sammenkrokt Lls%ﬁl?:de din lefZTlte:ssilse'gnerin
for SRL 9 stilling 9 gietariposts) ’
Varierer - ytterligere
L4m 24m 32m 39m fallklaring pakrevd

ADVARSEL: Les alle notater og sjekk alle fallklaringsdiagrammer og merkelapper for a
avgjere eksakt pakrevd fallklaring for ditt utstyr.

Ta med i beregningen sjansen for skader og kontroller far du bruker en inntrekkbar enhet at
det fins en minsteklaring under brukerens fgtter for a unnga kollisjon med strukturer eller
bakken nar man faller. Sjekk mot din type bruk for & avgjare gjeldende verdi (H), deriblant en
sikringsavstand pa 1 meter.

VIKTIGE NOTATER:
Selvinntrekkende livliner ma vaere forankret over hodehgyde for a sikre ngyaktigheten av
fallklaringsberegningen og relatert informasjon.

Det er viktig a forsta at andre faktorer, som hvorvidt brukeren utfarer arbeidet i en
staende, sammenkrgkt eller liggende posisjon og/eller hvorvidt brukeren arbeider direkte
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under forankringspunktet eller i vinkel, at dette kan pavirke falldistansen nar man bruker
en inntrekkbar enhet.

Den inntrekkbare livlinens beregning av klaring tar det for gitt at brukeren star. Dersom
brukeren utferer arbeid i sammenkrgkt eller knelende stilling, ber ytterligere 1 meter.
fallklaring veere pakrevd (se diagram 2). Dersom brukeren utferer arbeidet i liggende
stilling ber ytterligere 1,5 meter. fallklaring vaere pakrevd.

Den selvinntrekkende livlinens fallklaringsberegning tar det ogsa for gitt at brukeren ar-
beider direkte under forankringspunktet, noe som minimerer muligheten for dinglefaktor
noe. | en situasjon med dinglefaktor, blir den totale falldistansen starre enn om brukeren
arbeider direkte under forankringspunktet (se Diagram 3). | enkelte omstendigheter kan
det vaere umulig a arbeide direkte under forankringspunktet. | et slikt tilfelle ma arbeide-
ren gke fallklaringsavstanden for a ta hensyn til

dinglefaktoren. Under alle omstendigheter ma arbeideren ikke utsettes for potensiell
dingling kontakt med et annet objekt kan forekomme (se diagram 4).

Maksimal stoppdistanse [fritt fall (FF) + retardasjon (D)] varierer fra enhet til enhet. Se
alltid merkelappene pa den spesifikke enheten for a avgjere maksimal stoppdistanse.
Dersom det foreligger noe sparsmal om beregning av fallklaringsdistanse,
vennligst kontakt Honeywell Technical Service:
0080033442803
IS.PPETECHSUPPORT.EUROPE®@honeywell.com

6.0 INSPEKSJON OG VEDLIKEHOLD

Periodisk inspeksjon for a kontrollere utstyrets effektivitet og motstandsstyrke er vesentlig
for & garantere brukerens sikkerhet.

Utstyret ma inspiseres i det minste arlig. En kompetent person ma inspisere utstyret, ihht til
instruksjonene (se “Inspeksjonsskjema”).

Etter hver periodisk inspeksjon, fullfar skjemaet. Inspeksjoner a skje oftere, slik det er papekt
i gjeldende regelverk, dersom enheten blir ofte bruk eller under strenge miljgmessige forhold
(Tabell 2). Det er ditt ansvar a opprettholde dette skjemaet og oppbevare det pa et trygt sted.
Dersom det ikke er noen oppfaringer pa identifikasjonsarket kan ikke produktet anses a
veere vedlikeholdt og ingen garanti vil bli ansett som gjeldende av produsenten. Kontrollér at
produktmerkingene er leselige.

ADVARSEL: Bruk alltid hansker nar du inspiserer livliner; skadde stropper og kabler kan
medfore personskade!

ADVARSEL: Slipp ikke livlinen og la den trekkes inn av seg selv; slipp den forsiktig stykke
for stykke om gangen!

TABELL 2: Inspeksjonskrav

Inspeksjons-
frekvens
Brukstype Brukseksempler Bruksforhold Kompetent*
person
Sjelden til Redning og tillegg, Gode lagringsforhold, innenders Arvisst
av og til fabrikkvedlikehold og sjeldent utendersbruk,
romtemperatur, rene miljger
Moderattil | Transport, Gode lagringsforhold, innendars Halvarlig til arlig
Tungt Boligbygging, utstyr, 0g utvidet utendars bruk, alle
Lager temperaturer, rene og stevete forhold
Alvorlig til Kommersielle Vanskelige forhold, forlenget eller Kvartalsmessig
Vedvarende | konstruksjoner, Olje og kontinuerlig utendersbruk, alle til halvarlig
gass, Gruvedrift temperaturer, skitne forhold

Kompetent person: person utpekt av arbeidsgiver som har sikkerhetsekspertise og teknisk bakgrunn nar det gjelder SRL
(spesifikk opplaering)
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Advarsel

Nar inspeksjon og operativ testing avslarer defekter i eller skade pa utstyret, utilstrek-
kelig vedlikehold av utstyret, eller bevis pa at utstyret har blitt utsatt for fallbegrensning
eller lasting, skal utstyret gyeblikkelig tas ut av bruk.

Enheter som er tatt ut av bruk, skal merkes og varsles med “UBRUKELIG” og sendes til ser-
vice i henhold til produsentens instruksjoner. Ikke reparerbare enheter ma avhendes pa en
mate som forhindrer fremtidig bruk.

Vedlikehold

Grunnleggende stell av alle fallbegrensningsenheter kommer til & forlenge deres liv og
bidrar til at deres sentrale sikringsfunksjon blir opprettholdt.

Rengjaring og lagring

Denne enheten ma holdes ren og fri fra forurensning. Utsiden skal rengjares periodisk mens
livlinen skal terkes av med en fuktig klut med et mildt rengjeringsmiddel.

Nar det ikke er i bruk skal utstyret lagres pa en mate som forhindrer skade fra miljgmessige
forhold som temperatur, lys, ultrafiolett lys, overdreven fuktighet, olje, kjemikalier og damp
fra slike - eller andre nedbrytende elementer. Livlinen skal veere helt inntrukket i enheten nar
den ikke eribruk.

Under transport og lagring ma man sgrge for at PVUet er plassert utenfor rekkevidde av
varmekilder, fuktighet, korroderende atmosfeerer, ultrafiolett straling, etc. og det ma ogsa
forhindres at ditt PVU blir utsatt for trykk eller overdreven vibrasjon.

T.0NYTTIG LIV

Levetiden for et PVU som hovedsakelig bestar av metall anses & veere ubegrenset. Nar
den energiabsorberende delene er en tekstilstropp, er nyttig levetid 10 &r og begynner fra
produksjonsdato. De falgende faktorene kan redusere produktets nytteverdi og levetid:
feilaktig lagring og/eller feil bruk (unnlatelse til a falge instruksjonene i denne manualen),
mekanisk forvrengning, kontakt med kjemiske produkter (syrer, baser, lasemidler, etc.)
eksponering til intense varmekilder > 50°C.

For a forlenge nyttelevetiden for din enhet, rades du til & ikke:

e slippe kabelen nar den er helt sluppet ut, men fare den stykke for stykke inn i mekanismen
e la kabelen mates ut nar den ikke eri bruk.

e handtere enheten med stor kraft eller la den utsettes for slag.

e utsette livlinen for darlig veer.

¢ baye og bende den inntrekkbare kabelen

8.0 FORSTAELSE AV MERKINGEN
Se Tillegg C

9.0 RAPPORTORGANER

Se “EUs Samsvarserkleering EU 2016/425”
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> Feilet dersom noen del av fronten / eller baksidens m erkelapper er borte eller uleseligé]
0nooooao

> Feilet dersom noen sprekk eller vesentlig deformitet har funnet sted i dekselet finnes
D o o A A

e Sjekk lasteindikatoren.

> Feilet dersom det foreligger bevis for utplassering eller aktivert fallbelastning - nar det b
utsatt for fallstopp, skiller selekontakten seg som vist pa tegningen under
(se figur: Belastningsindikator)

e Kontrollér koplingen:

> Feilet dersom det foreligger tegn pa feil i eller skade pa dekslet og / eller lase / mang
festemidle

[J ovooommomoonon

¢ Inspeksjonen ma gjennomfgres over den totale lengden av kabler/stropper
> Feilet hvis det fins tegn pa feil i eller skade pa kabelen eller stroppen, inkludert flis, kutt, ade-
lagte trader, brennmerker, korrosjon, brudd, kiemiske angrep, slitasje, forandring, overdreven
ing, overdreven slitasje og lese, adelagte eller brutte sting tilstede

lir

oooooooooog

[Jovooooooooooomoo
¢ Kontrollér at lasefunksjonen virker ved a rykke i kabelen/stroppen. Lasing skal skje umid-
delbart. Rykk en ekstra gang for & bekrefte.

[] cro0ooo00000i0i000000000100001000000000000

* Kontrollér kabel/stroppeuttrekk ved a trekke ut hele kabelen/stroppen stykke for stykke.

> Feilet dersom kabelen blokkeres

¢ Kontrollér kabelinntrekket over hele kabelens lengde ved farst a trekke kabelen ut:

> Feilet dersom kabelen ikke trekkes helt inntrekkbare , eller hvis fjseren virker sva
[Jovomomooooomoo
¢ Rengjar koplingen med en barste.

> Feilet dersom alvorlig korrosjon kommer til syne nar den er rengjort med metallborstel
e Sjekk alle delene av klemkroken.

> Feilet dersom det er tegn pa endringer, forvren

00I0000ID00ID0000000

I 1 0 A A T
ooman 0I00000MmNonO000000m O ootiobob0000oImOnobooIoo0o0000
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INSTRUKCJA UZYTKOWANIA

NIE WYRZUCAC - PRZECZYTAC PRZED UZYCIEM

OSOBISTE OGRANICZNIKI UPADKU TTURBOLITE™+ EXTREME EDGE PERSONAL |
SAMOWCIAGAJACE LINY ZABEZPIECZAJACE SA ZGODNE Z NORMA EN 360:2002

1.0 UWAGI OGOLNE

Wiasnie zakupili Panstwo artykut bedacy sprzetem ochrony osobistej (PPE) Klasy Ill, ktory
chroni przed zagrozeniami z narazeniem zycia; jeste$my wdzieczni za Panstwa zaufanie. Aby
zapewnic sobie catkowita satysfakcje z uzytkowania tego produktu, nalezy PRZED KAZDYM
UZYCIEM postepowaé zgodnie z zaleceniami zawartymi w niniejszym podreczniku.

Ten podrecznik dotyczy samowciggajacych lin zabezpieczajacych opisanych w niniejszym
dokumencie oraz znajdujacych sie na liscie produktow, do ktérych odniesiono sie w
Dodatku 1.

Ten sprzet jest certyfikowanym zgodnie z norma EN 360:2002 systemem samoha-
mownym, tj. systemem ochrony osobistej chronigcym przed swobodnym spadkiem i
ograniczajacym site wstrzasu oddziatujgca na ciato uzytkownika podczas zatrzymania
upadku, poprzez zaabsorbowanie energii (< 6 kN).

Osobiste ograniczniki upadku (lub samowciggajace liny zabezpieczajgce) sg niezaleznymi
chowanymi urzadzeniami przeznaczonymi do uzytku przez personel tam, gdzie wymagane
jest zabezpieczenie przed upadkiem w potaczeniu z nieograniczonym ruchem pracownika.
Ograniczniki upadku Honeywell Miller TurboL ite™+ Extreme Edge sa specjalnie
zaprojektowanymi, chowanymi urzadzeniami z unikalnymi funkcjami przeznaczonymi do
wykorzystania w wiodacych zastosowaniach.

o PPE-R/11.062 wieksze obcigzenie (niestandardowe)
PPE-R/11.060 ostra krawedz pozioma. Zastosowanie
PPE-R/11.106 V2
RfU_11.106_PPE
PPE-R_11.124_V5 EN 360 Twin RTFA + uprzaz na cate ciato

o EN 360:2023 ,Mocowanie na poziomie stop w zastosowaniach pionowych”
Produkt jest zgodny z rozporzadzeniem (UE) 2016/425 oraz norma WE EN 360:2002, a
takze wymogami CNB/P/11.062, CNB/P/11.060, CNB/P/11.085.
Osobiste ograniczniki upadku TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge sg produktami wykonanymi z
aluminium, stali, stali nierdzewnej, plastiku i materiatow tekstylnych.

1.1 LISTA PRODUKTOW - MODELE, PARAMETRY TECHNICZNE | WYMIARY

(por. 11)

1.2 KONTAKT

Honeywell Safety Products Mexico

Av. de los Insurgentes 20551, Parque Industrial El Florido, 22244, Tijuana, B.C.Mexico
sps.honeywell.com

2.0 IDENTYFIKACJA PRODUKTU (POR. 1)
3.0 0GOLNE WYMOGI DOTYCZACE ZABEZPIECZENIA PRZED UPADKIEM

Uprawnionym osobom/uzytkownikom zostana podane wszelkie ostrzezenia i instrukcje.
Nalezy zawsze przedsiewzig¢ odpowiednie $rodki ostroznosci w celu usuniecia z miejsca
przeprowadzania prac wszelkich przeszkdd, gruzu, innych materiatéw czy tez rozpoznanych
zagrozen, ktore mogtyby spowodowac obrazenia lub przeszkadzac¢ w dziataniu systemu.
Zawsze sprawdzac, czy nie ma jakichs przeszkod ponizej miejsca pracy, by zapewnic¢ wolnag
droge upadku. Ponizej powierzchni roboczej nalezy zapewni¢ odpowiednia droge spadania.
Aby zminimalizowac prawdopodobienstwo przypadkowego wypiecia sie z systemu,
kompetentna osoba musi zapewnic¢ kompatybilnosc systemu.

O 0O 0 O
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Przed kazdym uzyciem caty sprzet musi zostac¢ skontrolowany, zgodnie z instrukcjami
produ-centa. Dodatkowo, regularnie sprzet musi by¢ kontrolowany przez kompetentna
osobe, inng niz uzytkownik, przynajmniej raz w roku.

Kazdy produkt wykazujacy deformacje, nietypowe objawy zuzycia lub uszkodzenia musi
zostac natychmiast wyrzucony w taki sposob, aby zapobiec nieumyslnemu dalszemu uzyciu.

Wszelki sprzet narazony na upadek musi zosta¢ wycofany z eksploatacji.

Autoryzowana osoba/uzytkownik powinna miec¢ opracowany plan ratunkowy oraz zapewnic
dostepnosc odpowiednich srodkow, by wprowadzi¢ go w zycie podczas uzywania tego
sprzetu.

Sprzetu nie nalezy modyfikowac¢ w jakikolwiek sposéb. Nie smarowac ani nie podejmowac
napraw tego urzadzenia. Naprawy musza byc¢ przeprowadzane wytacznie przez osoby czy
podmioty autoryzowane na pismie przez producenta.

Nigdy nie uzywac sprzetu zabezpieczajgcego przed upadkiem do innych celéw, niz te, do
ktorych jest przeznaczony. Sprzet zabezpieczajacy przed upadkiem nigdy nie powinien byc¢
uzywany do holowania lub podnoszenia.

Dobierajac sprzet zabezpieczajacy przed upadkiem, nalezy wzigc¢ pod uwage zagrozenia
Srodowiskowe. Sprzetu nie nalezy narazac¢ na dziatania chemikaliow, ciepta, ptomieni czy
innych warunkow srodowiskowych, ktdre moga powodowac szkodliwe efekty. Poliester nie
powinien by¢ uzywany w otoczeniach narazonych na dziatanie niektorych chemikaliow lub
kwasow. Uzywanie w otoczeniach korozyjnych lub Zzracych narzuca koniecznos$¢ przeprow-
adzania czestszych kontroli i serwisowania, w celu zapewnienia, ze integralnosc¢ urzadzenia
zostanie zachowana.

Wszelkie materiaty syntetyczne musza byc chronione przed zuzlem, gorgcymi iskrami,
otwartym ogniem lub innymi Zzrodtami ciepta. W takich zastosowaniach zaleca sie uzycie
materiatdw odpornych na dziatanie ciepta.

Nie dopuszczac, by sprzet byt narazony na kontakt z czymkolwiek, co mogtoby go uszkodzic,
dotyczy to, ale nie tylko, powierzchni $ciernych, chropowatych lub znajdujacych sie w wyso-
kich temperaturach, Zrodet ciepta, zagrozen zwigzanych z przeptywem pradu lub maszyn
znajdujacych sie w ruchu.

Nie narazac sprzetu na zagrozenia, do ktorych nie zostat zaprojektowany. W razie
watpliwosci, nalezy skonsultowac sie z producentem.

Nigdy nie sciggac etykiet z produktu, poniewaz zawierajg one ostrzezenia i informacje dla
autoryzowanych osob/uzytkownika.

Ostrzezenie

Zawsze odnosic sie do regulacji i norm zawierajacych wymagania dotyczace kompo-
nentéw systemu samohamownego oraz przestrzegac instrukcji dostarczonych z kazdym
komponentem uzytym jako czesc osobistego systemu ochrony przed upadkiem.

JESLI PRODUKT JEST SPRZEDAWANY POZA PIERWSZYM KRAJEM PRZEZNACZE-NIA, DLA
BEZPIECZENSTWA UZYTKOWNIKA SPRZEDAWCA MUSI UPEWNIC SIE, ZE PRODUKT JEST ZGODNY
ZE STOSOWNYM PRAWEM OBOWIAZUJACYM W TYM KRAJU | DOSTARCZYC INSTRUKCJE
DOTYCZACA PRODUKTU NAPISANA W ODPOWIEDNIM JEZYKU, ZAWIERAJACA WSZYSTKIE
WYMAGANIA NORMY EN 360 ORAZ STOSOWNE REGULACJE PRAWNE.

3.1 Ostrzezenia i ograniczenia

Do uzytku wytacznie przez jedng osobe. Maks. dopuszczalna waga uzytkownika wynosi
140kg, w tym masa ciata, ubran i narzedzi.

Kompatybilnos¢ systemu

Produkty Honeywell Miller zabezpieczajace przed upadkiem sa przeznaczone do uzytku
wytgcznie z komponentami zatwierdzonymi przez Honeywell. Zastapienie lub wymiana
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kombinacji komponentow lub podzespotdw na niezatwierdzone moze wptynac lub zaktocic
bezpieczne funkcjonowanie kazdego z nich i zagrozi¢ kompatybilnos$ci systemu. Ten brak
kompatybilnosci moze wptywac na niezawodnosc i bezpieczenstwo catego systemu.

Wymagania dotyczace punktu kotwienia

Punkt kotwienia musi byc w stanie wytrzymac 12 kN (np. urzadzenie kotwigce EN795) na
pracownika; lub musi by¢ zaprojektowane, zainstalowane i uzywane pod nadzorem wyk-
walifikowanej osoby, jako element catego systemu samohamownego, ktory utrzymuje
wspotczynnik bezpieczenstwa rowny dwa.

Uprzaz

Uprzaz zapobiegajaca przed upadkiem musi by¢ jedynym odpowiednim urzgdzeniem do
utrzymania ciata, przy uzyciu tego systemu samohamownego. Musi by¢ ona zgodna z norma
EN 361. Na przyktad, osobiste ograniczniki upadku TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge CE sa
przeznaczone do uzytku w potaczeniu z uprzezami Honeywell Miller: Miller Revo comfort R2,
Miller H-Design, kamizelka Miller H-Design Hi, Miller H-Design Quick Fit Vest + uprzaz Titan,
Miller Revolution Premium R5, Miller H-Design BodyFit i uprzaz BodyFix albo uprzeze o
podobnej konstrukcji.

Ograniczenia uzytkowania

Samowciggajace liny zabezpieczajace (SRL) sa przeznaczone wytacznie do zastosowan
zwigzanych z zabezpieczaniem przed upadkiem. Nigdy nie uzywac lin SRL w funkcji
urzadzenia przytrzymujacego lub pozycjonujacego.

WAZNE!

W kazdej chwili moze zaistnie¢ nastepujacy scenariusz ograniczenia upadku:

e uzytkownik maksymalnie rozcigga ling zabezpieczajgca i powoduje obcigzenie lub
naprezenie tej liny;

e uzytkownik celowo lub nieumyslnie sie blokuje line zabezpieczajaca, przy niepetnym
rozciggnieciu liny zabezpieczajacej, oraz stosuje obcigzenie lub naprezenie tej liny
zabezpieczajace;j.

Prawidtowe zastosowanie uzycia liny SRL pozwala uzytkownikowi na przypiecie i swobodne

ruchy w celu przeprowadzenia wymaganych zadan roboczych bez blokowania liny

zabezpieczajacej czy zastosowania naprezenia liny przy jej petnym rozciggnieciu.

Osobiste ograniczniki upadku Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge sg zatwierdzone do zastosowan w

potozeniach gornych i krawedziowych. Na potrzeby niniejszej instrukcji obstugi, zastosowania

krawedziowe oznaczaja takie sytuacje, w ktorych uzytkownik moze byc przypiety na pozio-mie

stop/powierzchni roboczej lub wyzej, a lina zabezpieczajgca moze potencjalnie zetkngc sie z

krawedzia, gdy uzytkownik spada. Zaleca sie, by przymocowywac urzadzenie pionowo nad

gtowa, gdy tylko to mozliwe. Na potrzeby niniejszej instrukcji obstugi, zastosowania w

potozeniach gornych oznaczaja, ze lina zabezpieczajaca nie jest luzna, gdy urzadzenie jest

zamontowane nad uzytkownikiem i przypiete do potkolistego uchwytu z tytu uzytkownika.

Osobiste ograniczniki upadku TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge moga by¢ uzywane z
zatwierdzonymi przez Honeywell poziomymi systemami lin zabezpieczajacych pod
specjalnymi warunkami. Mechanizm samozwijania musi by¢ w stanie dobrze dziata¢ wzdtuz
catej dtugosci liny zabezpieczajacej i powinien pozostawac prostopadle do pracownika
wzdtuz catej dtugosci liny zabezpieczajacej przez caty czas trwania pracy. Zaleca sie, by
przed instalacja i uzyciem mechanizmu samozwijania wraz z poziomym systemem liny
zabezpieczajacej, wykwali-fikowana osoba bedaca na miejscu ocenita warunki robocze.
Dodatkowo, nalezy zawsze korzystac z instrukcji poziomego systemu liny zabezpieczajacej w
celu zapewnienia kompatybilnosci samowciggajacej liny zabezpieczajacej z systemem.

Granice temperatur dla urzadzenia TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge wynosza od - 30°C do + 60°C.

To urzadzenie powinno byc instalowane i uzywane w taki sposob, by zminimalizowac
prawdopodobieristwo upadku wahadtowego. Nigdy nie nalezy narazac uzytkownika na
niebezpieczenstwo upadku wahadtowego. Nie nalezy pozwoli¢, by lina zabezpieczajaca stata
sie luzna.
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Uzywanie naszych produktow ogranicza sie do kompetentnych osob, ktore przeszty sto-
sowane przeszkolenie (prowadzone przez autoryzowang osobe lub organizacje) albo do
nadzoru kompetentnej osoby nadzorujace;j.

Kazdy prowadzacy prace na wysokosci powinien by¢ w dobrej kondycji fizycznej. Pewne wa-
runki medyczne (przyjmowanie lekarstw, stan sercowo-naczyniowy, itp.) moga niekorzystnie
wptywac na bezpieczeristwo uzytkownika w trakcie normalnego uzytkowania sprzetu PPE. W
razie watpliwosci, nalezy zasiegnac porady lekarza.

Do sprawdzenia przed uzyciem:

Przed kazdym uzyciem nalezy przeprowadzi¢ doktadna kontrole wzrokowa, by upewnic sie, ze

sprzet PPE, jak rowniez wszelkie inne wyposazenie, z ktdrym moze by¢ powigzany (tacznik, linka...),

jest kompletny. Nalezy dokonac wszelkich niezbednych ustalen w celu wdrozenia srodkow

bezpieczenstwa dla zapewnienia petnego bezpieczenstwa. W razie uszkodzenia produktu, prosze

sie skonsultowac z producentem lub jego przedstawicielem. W razie jakichkolwiek watpliwosci

odnosnie stanu bezpieczenstwa produktu, lub jesli produkt byt wykorzystany w celu ograniczenia

upadku, szczegolnie istotne dla Paristwa bezpieczeristwa jest wycofanie sprzetu PPE z

eksploatacji i odestanie go do producenta lub specjalistycz-nego centrum naprawczego do

sprawdzenia lub zniszczenia. Po przeprowadzeniu sprawdze-nia, centrum naprawcze albo

dostarczy, albo odrzuci pisemne upowaznienie do ponownego uzycia danego sprzetu PPE.

Samodzielne modyfikowanie lub naprawianie sprzetu PPE jest surowo zabronione.

e Wszystkie linki lub tasmy swobodnie zwijaja sie i rozwijaja.

¢ Funkcja hamowania dziata na zasadzie szybkiego pociggniecia za linke, tasme. Linka,
tasma powinny natychmiast zahamowac.

e Urzadzenie jest w dobrym stanie, a Sruby i nity zamykajace sg na miejscu i zostaty
odpowiednio przykrecone (przymocowane).

e Korce linki lub tasmy sa odpowiednio zakoriczone lub obszyte.

* Karabinczyki urzadzenia poprawnie dziataja i blokuja sie.

e Brakjest sladow korozji na czesciach metalicznych.

¢ Linka lub tasma nie wykazuja zadnych oznak zuzycia (przetarcie, postrzepienie, potama-
nie, korozja, itp., ...)

Plan ratunkowy i ocena ryzyka musza by¢ opracowane, by méc zaradzi¢ kazdej sy-

tuacji awaryjnej, jaka moze sie pojawic oraz umozliwi¢ przeprowadzenie jak najszybszej

ewakuacji w mozliwie najlepszych warunkach.

4.0 INSTALCJA/UZYTKOWANIE

a) KONWENCJONALNE UZYCIE (zatwierdzone zgodnie z normg WE EN360)-(patrz punkt
3 w Dodatku C)

Uzycie uwaza sie za ,konwencjonalne” lub ,pionowe’, jesli urzadzenie jest przytaczone do
punktu kotwienia zlokalizowanego powyzej poziomu barkéw uzytkownika, tj. okoto 2 m nad
poziomem podtoza.

b) UZYCIE POZIOME - (ostra krawedz PPE-R/11.060 do uzytku poziomego) (patrz punkt
4 w Dodatku C)

Uzycie poziome ma miejsce wtedy, gdy urzadzenie jest przymocowane do punktu kotwienia
zlokalizowanego na poziomie stop uzytkownika lub ponizej poziomu barkéw uzytkownika (do
2 m powyzej poziomu podtoza). Mocowanie sprzetu ponizej poziomu stép uzytkownika jest
surowo zabronione.

Urzadzenie zostato przetestowane do uzytku poziomego, jak rowniez z powodzeniem
przeszto testy upadku na krawedz typu A. Krawedz typu A stanowi nieostra stalowa krawedz
wolng od zadzioréw, o promieniu r=0,5 mm.

Aby jednak urzadzenie dziatato prawidtowo w uzytkowaniu poziomym, nalezy przestrzegac
nastepujacych warunkow:

Jesli sprzet jest przytaczony do punktu kotwienia zlokalizowanego na poziomie stop
uzytkownika lub do 2 m powyzej poziomu podtoza, moze by¢ on uzywany wytgcznie na
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krawedziach typu A, takich jakie mozna spotkac¢ np. na profilach stalowych, belkach

drewnianych lub parapetach dachowych (wzmacniane stala lub zaokraglone)

Jesli sprzet jest uzywany w trybie ,tarasowym” na powierzchni poziomej, gdzie istnieje ryzyko

upadku na krawed?, i jesli ocena ryzyka przeprowadzona przed rozpoczeciem prac stanowi,

ze krawedz jest bardzo ostra i/lub petna zadziorow (tak jak w przypadku niewzmacnianych

parapetow dachowych, skorodowanych belek stalowych lub krawedzi betonowych), koniec-

zne jest:

e zarowno podjecie stosownych srodkow zaradczych, jeszcze przed rozpoczeciem pracy, w
celu unikniecia upadku na krawedz,

e jakizabezpieczenie krawedzi przed podjeciem dziatan,

¢ albo skontaktowanie sie z producentem sprzetu zabezpieczajgcego przed upadkiem.

Nieprzestrzeganie tych instrukcji moze spowodowac nieprawidtowe zadziatanie liny
zabezpieczajacej i wywotac powazne ryzyko upadku, ktéry moze spowodowac powazne
obrazenia lub $mierc.

Aby zmniejszy¢ efekt wahadta na zakonczenie upadku, obszar roboczy lub ruchy boczne
wzgledem osi srodkowej przechodzacej przez punkt kotwienia na poziomie podtogi powinny
zostac ograniczone do maksymalnie 1,50 m. Oprocz tego ograniczenia nalezy zastosowac
punkt kotwienia klasy D, zgodny z norma EN795.

Inne $rodki zaradcze:

Przy okreslaniu wymaganego wolnego miejsca ponizej stop uzytkownika nalezy wzia¢ pod
uwage odksztatcenie urzadzenia kotwiacego. W tym celu nalezy wzia¢ pod uwage zalece-
nia podane w instrukcji uzytkowania urzadzenia kotwigcego (np. kierunek kotwienia dla
przenosnej liny zabezpieczajacej typu C).

W przypadku upadku na krawedz, nalezy okresli¢ szczegolne srodki ratunkowe, a uzytkownik
musi zostac¢ przeszkolony w zakresie zastosowania tych srodkéw ratunkowych.

4.1 Potaczenie z uprzeza

Obstugiwanie tacznika uprzezy polega na nacisnieciu dwoch bocznych przyciskow i
wyciggniecie przechwyconego bolca palcem wskazujacym (patrz Rys. 1lai 1b).

Wyciagnac szelki uprzezy z bloczka D (patrz Rys. 3a). Wtedy wyréwnac tacznik uprzezy i
wsungc przechwycony bolec za obydwiema szelkami, jednak z przodu bloczka D (patrz Rys.
3bi3c). Prosze sie upewnic, ze bolec taczacy uprzezy jest uchwycony pomiedzy szelkami
uprzezy i bloczkiem D, oraz ze jest doktadnie zamkniety i zablokowany (patrz Rys. 3c i 3d).

WAZNE!

Bolec musi byc¢ catkowicie zamkniety i zablokowany; czerwone pasmo na bolcu nie moze
by¢ widoczne (patrz Rys. 4a). Bolec musi by¢ uchwycony poza OBYDWIEMA szelkami; nie
przeprowadzac bolca pomiedzy szelkami (parz Rys. 4b).

Nie nalezy mocowac ztacza uprzezy do poétkolistego uchwytu (patrz Rys. 4c).

Prosze upewnic sie, ze ztacze uprzezy jest ustawione przy zachowaniu prawidtowej
orientacji. Pakiet amortyzatoréw powinien znajdowac sie poza korpusem mechanizmu
zwijajacego z bolcem wsunietym z prawej strony do lewej, dla zachowania prawidtowej
orientacji. Nie nalezy go instalowac z tytu (patrz Rys. 4d).

4.2 Instalacja w punkcie kotwienia
1) Zlokalizowac¢ odpowiedni punkt kotwienia, postepujac zgodnie z ogdlnymi wymogami
dotyczacymi kotwienia, jak réwniez dodatkowymi wymogami dotyczacymi zastosowan
krawedziowych, jakie mozna znalez¢ w paragrafie ,4 Instalacja/uzytkowanie” W przypadku
uzycia ztgcza kotwigcego, nalezy sie upewnic, ze jest ono kompatybilne z punktem kotwigcym
i ztaczem konca liny zabezpieczajacej, jesli chodzi o wytrzymatosé, rozmiar i ksztatt.
Postepowac zgodnie z instrukcjami podanymi dla ztgcza kotwigcego.
2) Przytaczyc¢ ztacze konca liny zabezpieczajacej do punktu kotwienia (lub ztgcza kotwiacego,
jesli ma zastosowanie). Upewnic sie, ze ztgcze jest catkowicie zamkniete i zablokowane oraz,
7e jego wyjscie nie znajduje sie w potozeniu nosnym.
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4.3 Uzycie systemow pojedynczych i podwojnych

Prosze sprawdzic¢ wszystkie potaczenia w obrebie systemu osobistego ogranicznika upadku,
pod wzgledem kompatybilnosci i prawidtowego zamontowania oraz instalacji. Upewnic sie,
ze wszystkie potgczenia sg zamkniete i zablokowane. Zapewnic¢ odpowiednig droge spadania
(patrz paragraf 5 - Droga spadania).

Podwadjny system osobistego ogranicznika upadku TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge jest
zaprojektowany tak, aby zapewnic¢ uzytkownikowi dwa urzadzenia tgczace w celu
zapewnienia ciggtej 100% och-rony przed upadkiem (patrz Rys. 5a). Jest on dopuszczony
do wspotpracy zardwno z linami PFL potgczonymi z tym samym punktem kotwienia, jak i do
roznych punktéw kotwienia. Aby zachowac 100% stan przypiecia, za kazdym razem jedna
lina PFL musi by¢ potaczona z tym samym punktem kotwienia.

5.0 DROGA SPADANIA

5.1 Obliczanie drogi spadania wymaganej do zastosowan krawedziowych

W przypadku uzywania osobistego ogranicznika upadku TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge w
zastosowaniach krawedziowych, nalezy skorzystac z tabeli Droga spadania w Dodatku A, w
celu wyznaczenia minimalnej wymaganej drogi spadania.

5.2 Obliczanie drogi spadania wymaganej do zastosowar w potozeniach gérnych

Aby uniknac¢ kontaktu z dolnym podtozem, szczegodlnie wazne jest zrozumienie sposobu
obliczania odlegtosci drogi spadania wymaganej do kazdego zastosowania roboczego.

Ponizej podano podstawowe obliczenia, natomiast w Dodatku B przedstawiono odnosne
schematy, ktore moga by¢ pomocne w wyznaczaniu wymaganej drogi spadania, w przypadku
uzywania samowciagajacej liny zabezpieczajacej w zastosowaniach w potozeniach gérnych.

OBLICZENIA DROGI SPADANIA W PRZYPADKU UZYC]A SAMOWCIAGAJACEJ LINY
ZABEZPIECZAJACEJ W ZASTOSOWANIACH W POLOZENIACH GORNYCH (parz Dodatek
B: Schemat 1)

SCHEMAT A - ZASTOSOWANIE KRAWEDZIOWE

Punkt kotwienia

HYPOTENUSE=
Maks. promien roboczy

Odlegtosc¢ cofniecia — Maks.promien
Krawedz Odlegtosc roboczy

krawedzi bocznej

Wysokos¢ potaczenia

Maksymalna odlegtosc za-
pobiegania przed upadkiem
+ upadek wahadtowy

SCHEMAT B - WIDOK OGOLNY ZASTOSOWANIA KRAWEDZIOWEGO

Punkt kotwienia
Zapoznac sie z Tabelami Droga spadania

<6 ft <6 ft w DODATKU A dla limitéw odlegfosci
(]_..8m.) (]_..Bm.) krawedzi bocznej (strefa robocza).
= Krawedz
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TABELA 1: Minimalne wymagane drogi spadania

Minimalna wymagana droga spadania z poziomu roboczego do poziomu dolnego*

Pracujac bezposrednio NIE pracujac bezposrednio
Maksymalna pod punktem kotwienia pod punktem kotwienia
odlegtosc . W pozycji na . L .
ramowaria | WP Dotamaons” Yok | Weotenie peterdaeoe
dla lin SRL* Jacel skulonej acel P -
Zmiennie - wymagana dodat-
L4m 24m 32m 39m kowa droga spadania

[Obliczenia wzgledem poziomu roboczego]

Maksymalna odlegto$¢ hamowania (MAD)

+ [Wspétczynnik pozycji pracy nie na stojgco (NSF)]
+ [Wspétczynnik upadku wahadtowego (SFF)]

+ Wspétczynnik bezpieczenstwa 1 m (SF)
=Wymagana droga spadania (RFC)

OSTRZEZENIE: W celu wyznaczenia wymaganej drogi spadania odpowiedniej dla danego
zastosowania, prosze przeczytac wszystkie uwagi i zapoznac sie ze wszystkimi schema-
tami i etykietami dotyczacymi drogi spadania w przypadku uzycia samowciggajacej liny
zabezpieczajacej.

W celu unikniecia jakiegokolwiek zderzenia z konstrukcja lub podtozem, nalezy wzia¢ pod
uwage ryzyko odniesienia obrazen i przed uzyciem mechanizmu wciggajgcego sprawdzic,
czy pod stopami uzytkownika jest zapewniona minimalna droga spadania. Odniesc¢ sie do
swojego typu zastosowania, by wyznaczyc¢ stosowng wartosc (H), zaktadajac dodatkowa
odlegtosc bezpieczenstwa wynoszaca 1 metr.

ISTOTNE UWAGI:
Samowciagajace liny zabezpieczajace musza by¢ mocowane w potozeniu gérnym, by
zapewnic¢ doktadnos$¢ obliczen drogi spadania oraz powigzanych informacji.

Wazne jest, by zrozumiec, ze inne czynniki, takie jak fakt, czy uzytkownik przeprowadza
czynnosci robocze na stojgco, w pozycji skulonej lub lezacej i/lub, czy uzytkownik pracuje
bezposrednio ponizej punktu kotwienia, czy tez pod pewnym katem, moga wptywac

na droge spadania, gdy uzywa sie urzadzenia samowciggajgcego.

Obliczenia drogi spadania dla samowciggajacej liny zabezpieczajacej zaktadaja, ze uzyt-
kownik stoi. Jesli uzytkownik bedzie przeprowadzat czynnosci robocze w pozycji skulonej
lub na kolanach, wymagane jest uwzglednienie dodatkowej odlegtosci réownej 0,9 m (3
stopy) (patrz Schemat 2). Jesli uzytkownik bedzie przeprowadzat czynnosci robocze w po-
zycji lezacej, wymagane jest uwzglednienie dodatkowej odlegtosci rownej 1,5 m (5 stép).

Obliczenia odlegtosci spadania dla samowciggajacej liny zabezpieczajacej zaktadaja
réwniez, ze uzytkownik pracuje bezposrednio pod punktem kotwienia, minimalizu-

jac jakiekolwiek prawdopodobieristwo upadku wahadtowego. W przypadku upadku
wahadtowego, catkowita droga spadania bedzie wieksza, niz gdyby uzytkownik pracowat
bezposrednio pod punktem kotwienia (patrz Schemat 3). W niektérych zastosowaniach
moze by¢ niemozliwa praca bezposrednio pod punktem kotwienia. W takim wypadku
pracownik musi zwiekszy¢ odlegtosc drogi spadania tak, by uwzglednic

wspoétczynnik spadku wahadtowego. W kazdym przypadku pracownik nie moze by¢ na-
razony na potencjalny upadek wahadtowy, w czasie ktérego moze pojawic¢ sie kontakt z
innym obiektem (patrz Schemat 4).

Maksymalna odlegto$¢ hamowania [swobodny spadek (FF) + wytracanie predkosci (D)]
zalezy od mechanizmu samowciggajgcego. Nalezy zawsze zapoznac sie z etykietami na
okreslonym urzadzeniu, by okresli¢ maksymalna odlegto$¢ hamowania.

Jesliistnieja jakiekolwiek pytania dotyczace obliczen odlegtosci drogi spadania,
Prosze skontaktowac sie z obstuga techniczna Honeywell
00 80033442803
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6.0 KONTROLA | KONSERWACJA

Kontrole okresowe dotyczace sprawdzania skutecznosci i odpornosci sprzetu w celu za-
pewnienia bezpieczeristwa uzytkownika.

Sprzet musi by¢ kontrolowany co najmniej raz w roku. Kontrolowac ten sprzet musi kompe-
tentna osoba, zgodnie z zaleceniami instrukcji (patrz ,Arkusz kontroli”).

Po kazdej kontroli okresowej, nalezy uzupetnic¢ arkusz. Jezeli urzadzenie jest czesto uzywane
lub uzywane w trudnych warunkach srodowiskowych (Tabela 2), kontrole musza by¢
czestsze, zgodnie z obowigzujacymi przepisami. Odpowiedzialnoscia uzytkownika jest zach-
owanie aktualnosci tego arkusza oraz przechowywanie go w bezpiecznym miejscu. Jesli brak
jest wpisow na stronie identyfikacyjnej, produkt bedzie traktowany jako pozbawiony konser-
wacji, a producent nie zapewni zadnej gwarancji. Sprawdzic, czy oznaczenia na produkcie sa
czytelne.

OSTRZEZENIE: Sprawdzajac liny zabezpieczajace nalezy zawsze zaktadaé rekawice; odta-

mane zadziory moga spowodowac obrazenia!
OSTRZEZENIE: Nie nalezy wyciggaé liny zabezpieczajacej i pozwalaé by sama sie

wciggata; zawsze zachowac naprezenie liny podczas jej wciggania!

Ostrzezenie

Jezeli kontrole i testy operacyjne lub ewidencja sprzetu wykaza nieodpowiednie prze-
prowadzanie konserwacji sprzetu, ujawnia defekty albo uszkodzenie sprzetu albo na-
razenie sprzetu na dziatanie sit lub obcigzen podczas upadku, sprzet nalezy natychmiast

wycofac¢ z eksploatacji.

Urzadzenia wycofane z eksploatacji powinny zostac¢ oznaczone jako ,WYCOFANE Z
UZYTKOWANIA™ i zwrdcone do punktu serwisowania, zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta.
Urzadzenia nienadajace sie do naprawy musza by¢ usuwane w sposob uniemozliwiajgcy

nieumyslne dalsze uzycie.

TABELA 2: Wymagania dotyczace kontroli

Czestotliwosc prz-

mieszkaniowe,
zaktady, magazyny

wanie na zewnatrz, wszystkie tem-
peratury, czyste i zapylone otoczenia

Typ usycia Przyk{ady- Warunki uzytkowania eprowadzania kontroli
zastosowania przez kompetentna*
osobe

Rzadkie do | Obszar ratunkowy | Dobre warunki przechowywania, Raz w roku
lekkich i ograniczona uzywanie w pomieszczeniach

przestrzen, zamknietych lub rzadkie uzywanie

konserwacja na zewnatrz, temperatura pokojowa,

fabryczna czyste otoczenia
Sredniedo | Transport, Uczciwe warunki przechowywania, Raz na potroku do raz
ciezkich budownictwo wewnetrzne i rozszerzone zastoso- w roku

Ciezkie do Budownictwo

ciggtych przemystowe
Ropaigaz,
gornictwo

Trudne warunki przechowywania,
przedtuzajgce sie lub ciggte
uzywanie na zewnatrz, wszystkie
temperatury, brudne otoczenia

Raz na kwartat do raz
na pot roku

Konserwacja

RL (odpowiednio przeszkolona)

Kompetentna osoba: osoba, wyznaczona przez pracodawce, ktory ma wiedze na temat bezpieczeristwa oraz znajomosc
problemow technicznych dotyczacych takich lin

Podstawowa dbatosc o wszystkie urzadzenia chronigce przed upadkiem przedtuza
zywotnosc systemu i przyczynia sie do petnienia podstawowej funkcji zabezpieczajacej.
Czyszczenie i przechowywanie
To urzadzenie musi by¢ utrzymywane w czystosci i wolne od zanieczyszczen. Okresowo
oczyszczac zewnetrzng czesc urzadzenia i przecierac line zabezpieczajaca przy uzyciu wil-
gotnej sciereczki i delikatnego detergentu.
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Jezeli sprzet nie jest uzywany, powinien by¢ przechowywany w sposob wykluczajacy szkody
spowodowane czynnikami srodowiskowymi, takimi jak temperatura, $wiatto, promieniowanie
UV, nadmierna wilgoc, olej, chemikalia i ich opary, albo inne elementy degradujace. Lina
zabezpieczajgca powinna zostac¢ w petni schowana do wewnatrz urzadzenia, jesli nie ma byc¢
uzywana.

W trakcie transportu i przechowywania, nalezy upewnic sie, ze Panstwa sprzet PPE jest umi-
eszczony z dala od Zrodet ciepta, wilgoci, czynnikow korozyjnych, promieni ultrafioletowych,
itp., oraz chronic¢ swoj sprzet PPE przed narazeniem na wszelkie uderzenia lub nadmierne
wibracje.

7.0 TRWALOSC UZYTKOWA

Trwatos¢ uzytkowa sprzetu PPE sktadajgcego sie gtownie z metalu jest uwazana za
nieograniczona. Jednak, ze wzgledu na to, ze amortyzatorem jest tasma tekstylna, jej
trwatosc uzytkowa wynosi 10 lat, poczawszy od daty produkcji. Nastepujace czynniki moga
redukowac charakterystyke produktu i jego trwatosc uzytkowa: nieprawidtowe
przechowywanie i/lub nieprawidtowe uzytkowanie (nieprzestrzeganie instrukcji zawartych w
tym podreczniku), odksztatcenie mechaniczne, kontakt z produktami chemicznymi (kwasy,
zasady, rozcieniczalniki, itp.), narazenie na zrodta nadmiernego ciepta > 50°C.

Aby wydtuzyc trwatosc uzytkowa Panstwa urzadzenia, zaleca sie, by:

e nie puszczac linki, gdy jest catkowicie wysunieta, lecz nalezy jg zwinac¢ z powrotem, kor-
zystajac z mechanizmu ochrony przed upadkiem;

* nie pozostawiac linki rozwinietej, gdy nie jest uzywana;

e nie obchodzi¢ sie z urzadzeniem gwattownie ani nie poddawac go uderzeniom;

e nie narazac liny zabezpieczajacej na dziatanie niekorzystnych warunkow pogodowych;
* nie zagina¢ samowciggajacej sie linki.

8.0 ROZUMIENIE OZNACZEN

Patrz Dodatek C

9.0 JEDNOSTKI NOTYFIKOWANE
Patrz ,Zgodnosc¢ UE 2016/425"
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ARKUSZ KONTROLI

Numer seryjny:
Data produkcji:
Data kontroli:
Model:

WZORKOWA
[]1. Etykieta
> /\l/e powiodta sie, jesli brak jest jakiejkolwiek etykiety z przodu i/lub z tytu albo jest ona

D 2. Obudowa

> Nie powiodta sie, jesli wyst

puje pekniecie |
D 3. Ztgcze do mocowania uprzezy/wskaznik obcigzenia

e Sprawdzi¢ wskaznik obcigzenia.

> Nie powiodta sie, jesli wystepujg dowody uzycia lub aktywacji wskaznikow obciazenia podczas

upadku jesli urzadzenie zostato narazone na sity hamowania upadku, a ztgcze do mocowania

uprzezy roztaczyto sie, jak pokazano na ponizszym rysunkul

(patrz rysunek: Wskaznik obciazenia)

e Sprawdzi¢ ztacze:

> Nie powiodta sie, jesli pojawity sie wad.
owane/brakujace kl

D 4. Lmka/Tasma

ub znaczne odksztatcenie obudowy

lub uszkodzenia obudowy i/lub stwierdzono polu-

> Nie powiodta sie, jesli pojawity sie wady lub uszkodzenia linki lub tasmy liny zabezpieczajacej,
wtgczajac postrzepienia, przeciecia, ztamane pasma, przypalenia, slady korozji, zatamania,
Slady reakcji chemicznych, Scier ) , nadmierne zestarzenie sie, nadmierne zuzycie,
and luZzne, ztamane lub wyci

> Nie powiodta sie, jesli pojawity sie pe
owanie lub uszkodzenia linki.

FUNKCJONALNA

D 1. Mechanizm hamowania

e Sprawdzi¢, ze funkcja blokowania dziata poprzez pomagame za lmke/tasme co powinno
natychmiast zablokowac line/tasme. Drugi raz b upewnic.
> Nie powiodta sie, jeslimechanizm hamowama nie blol\u e UnAI/tasm

DZ Wycigganie/wcigganie linki/tasmy

kniecia, odksztatcenia, nadmierna korozja, zuzycie, polu-|

e Sprawdzi¢ w C|anie linki/tasm poprzez manualne wyciggnigcie catej linki/tasmy.

I:l 3. Ztacza liny zabezpieczajacej
e QOczyscic zt szczotkl

e Sprawdzi¢ wszystkie czesci haka zatrzaskowego.

Wskaznik obcigzenia

Powiodta sie Jesli co najmniej raz wybrano Nie powiodta sig, zwrécic
Nie powiodta sie blok do centrum serwisowego zatwierdzonego przez
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INSTRUCOES PARA USO

NAO DESCARTE - LEIA ANTES DE USAR

LIMITADORES DE QUEDA PESSOAL TURBOLITE™+ EXTREME EDGE OU CABO DE
SEGURANGA AUTO-RETRATAVEL DE ACORDO COM EN 360:2002

1.0 OBSERVACOES GERAIS

Acabou de adquirir um item de Equipamento de Protegéo Pessoal (EPP) Classe I, que pro-
tege contra os risco de vida e agradecemos a sua confianga. Para garantir que este produto
oferece total satisfagcdo, ANTES DE CADA USQO, siga as instru¢des deste manual..

Este manual é para um cabo de segurancga auto-retréatil fabricado conforme descrito neste
documento e na lista de produtos mencionados no Apéndice 1.

Este equipamento é um sistema anti-queda certificado pela EN 360: 2002, ou seja, um
sistema de protecado pessoal contra quedas livres e limitagao da forca de impacto no cor-
po do usuario ao interromper uma queda por meio da absorgao de energia (<6kN).

Limitadores pessoais de quedas (ou linhas de vida auto-retrateis) sdo dispositivos retrateis
autocontidos projetados para serem usados por pessoal em aplicagdes onde a protecéo
contra quedas em combinagaéo com a mobilidade irrestrita do trabalhador € necessaria. Os
Limitadores pessoais de quedas da Honeywell Miller TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge séo
unidades retrateis especialmente projetadas com caraterisitcas Unicas, projetados para
aplicagoes de ponta.
PPE-R/11.062 carga superior (por medida)
PPE-R/11.060 horizonte de arestas vivas. Utilizagao
PPE-R/11.106 V2
RfU_11.106_PPE
PPE-R_11.124_V5 EN 360 RTFA duplo + arnés de corpo inteiro

o EN 360:2023 “Fixagao ao nivel dos pés numa aplicagdo vertical”
O produto estd em conformidade com o Regulamento (UE) 2016/425 e com a Norma CE
EN 360: 2002 + os requisitos de CNB/ P/ 11.062,CNB/ P/ 11.060,CNB/ P/ 11.085.

Os Limitadores pessoais de quedas da TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge sdo produtos feitos de
aluminio, ago, ago inoxidavel, plastico e materiais de tecido.

1.1 LISTA DE PRODUTOS EM CAUSA - MODELOS, ESPECIFICACOES E
DIMENSOES (cf. I1)
1.2 CONTATO

Honeywell Safety Products Mexico
Av.de los Insurgentes 20551, Parque Industrial El Florido, 22244, Tijuana, B.C.Mexico
sps.honeywell.com

2.0 IDENTIFICAGAO DO PRODUTO (CF. I)
3.0 REQUISITOS GERAIS DE PROTECCAO DE QUEDAS

Todos os avisos e instrugdes devem ser fornecidos a pessoas / usuarios autorizados.

O O O 0 ©

Devem sempre ser tomadas as devidas precaucdes para remover qualquer obstrucao,
detritos, material ou outros perigos reconhecidos da area de trabalho que possam causar
ferimentos ou interferir na operagéo do sistema.

Verifigue sempre se ha obstrugdes abaixo da area de trabalho para se certificar de que o
possivel percurso de queda esteja livre.

Deixe um espaco livre adequado para queda abaixo da superficie de trabalho.
Para minimizar o potencial de desligamento acidental, uma pessoa competente deve
garan-tir a compatibilidade do sistema.
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Todo o equipamento deve ser inspecionado antes de cada uso, de acordo com as instries
do fabricante. Aim disso, o equipamento deve ser inspecionado por uma pessoa compe-
tente, que nao seja o usuario, regularmente, pelo menos anualmente.

Qualquer produto que exiba deformidades, desgaste incomum ou deterioragéo deve ser
imediatamente descartado de modo a evitar uso posterior inadvertido.

Qualquer equipamento sujeito a uma queda deve ser removido de servigo.

A pessoa / usuario autorizado deve ter um plano de resgate e os meios disponiveis para
implementa-lo ao usar este equipamento.

O equipamento nao deve ser alterado de forma alguma. Nao lubrifique ou tente reparar este
dispositivo. As reparacdes devem ser realizados apenas pelo fabricante, ou pessoas ou
entidades autorizadas por escrito pelo fabricante.

Nunca use equipamentos de protecdo contra quedas para outros fins que ndo aqueles para
os quais foram projetados. O equipamento de protegdo contra quedas nunca deve ser
usado para reboque ou levantamento.

Os riscos ambientais devem ser considerados ao selecionar equipamentos de protegéo anti-
quedas. O equipamento ndo deve ser exposto a produtos quimicos, calor, chamas ou outras
condigdes ambientais que possam produzir um efeito prejudicial. Poliéster deve ser usado
em determinados ambientes quimicos ou acidos. O uso em um ambiente corrosivo ou caus-
tico determina um programa de inspegao e manutengao mais frequente para garantir que a
integridade do dispositivo seja mantida.

Todo material sintético deve ser protegido de entulho, faiscas quentes, chamas abertas ou
outras fontes de calor. Recomenda-se o uso de materiais resistentes ao calor nessas
aplicagoes.

N&o permita que o equipamento entre em contato com qualquer coisa que possa danifica-
lo, incluindo, mas néo se limitando a, superficies abrasivas, dsperas ou de alta temperatura,
fontes de calor, perigos elétricos ou maquinas em movimento.

Né&o exponha o equipamento a qualquer perigo que nédo seja projetado para suportar. Con-
sulte o fabricante em caso de duvida.

Nunca remova as etiquetas do produto, que incluem avisos e informagdes importantes para
a pessoa / usuario autorizado.

Aviso

Consulte sempre os regulamentos e normas referentes aos requisitos de componentes
do sistema anti-queda e as instrugdes fornecidas com cada componente sendo usado
como parte do sistema pessoal de anti-queda.

SE O PRODUTO FOR VENDIDO FORA DO PRIMEIRO PAIS DE DESTINO, PARA A SEGU-RANGA DO
USUARIO, O FORNECEDOR DEVE GARANTIR QUE O PRODUTO ESTEJA EM CONFORMIDADE COM
AS LEIS APLICAVEIS NESSE PAIS E DEVE FORNECER IN-STRUGOES PARA O PRODUTO NO IDIOMA
APROPRIADO, COBRINDO TODOS REQUISI-TOS DAS LEIS PADRAO E APLICAVEIS EN 360.

3.1 Adverténcias e Limitacoes

Uso por apenas UMA pessoa. Max. O limite de cargamaximo do usuario é de 140 kg, inclu-
indo peso do corpo, roupas e ferramentas.

Compatibilidade do sistema

Os produtos de protegao anti-queda da Honeywell Miller séo projetados para uso somente
com componentes aprovados pela Honeywell. A substituicao por combinagdes de compo-
nentes ou subsistemas nédo aprovados, ou ambos, pode afetar ou interferir na funcdo segura
de cada um e colocar em risco a compatibilidade dentro do sistema. Essa incompatibilidade
pode afetar a confiabilidade e a seguranga do sistema total.
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Requisitos de ancoragem

A ancoragem deve ser capaz de suportar 12kN (por exemplo, dispositivo de ancoragem
EN795) por trabalhador; ou deve ser projetado, instalado e usado sob a supervisdo de uma
pessoa qualificada como parte de um sistema completo anti- queda que mantém um fator
de seguranca de dois.

Arnés

Um arnés anti-queda deve ser o Unico dispositivo apropriado para segurar o corpo com este
sistema anti- queda. Ele deve estar em conformidade com a EN 361. Por exemplo, os
Limitadores pessoais de queda do TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge CE sdo projetados para uso em
combi-nagdo com os arneses da Honeywell Miller: Miller Revo comfort R2, Miller H-Design,
Miller H-Design Hi Vest, Miller H-Design Quick Vest Fit + Arnés Titan, Miller Revolution
Premium R5, Arnés Miller H-Design BodyFit e arnés BodyFix ou arneses com design similar.

Limites de uso

Cabos de seguranca auto-retrateis (CSAR) séo projetadas somente para aplicagdes de pro-
tegdo anti-queda. Nunca use um CSARcomo dispositivo de contengéo ou posicionamento.

IMPORTANTE!

Um cenario de restricdo de queda pode ocorrer a qualquer momento:
e o usuario estende totalmente o cabo de seguranca e aplica peso ou forca a esse cabo;
e o usuario bloqueia intencionalmente ou ndo o cabo de seguranga, sem que este
esteja totalmente estendido, e aplica peso ou forga a esse cabo de segurancga.
A aplicagao correta para usar um CSAR permite que o usuario seja conectado e se mova
livremente para executar as tarefas de trabalho necessarias sem bloquear o cabo de segu-
ranca ou aplicar tensdo no cabo de seguranca na extensao total.

Os Limitadores Pessoais de Queda Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge séo aprovados para
aplicagOes gerais e de ponta. Para os propositos deste manual de instrugées, um aplicativo
de ponta é aguele em que o usuario pode ser ancorado ao nivel do pé / superficie de
trabalho ou superiore

a o0 cabo de seguranca tem o potencial de entrar em contato com uma borda se o usuario
cair. Recomenda-se ancorar o dispositivo na vertical sempre que possivel. Para os propdsi-
tos deste manual de instrugbes, um aplicativo de sobrecarga implica que nao haja folga no
cabo de seguranca quando a unidade € montada acima do usuario e conectada ao anel D
posterior do usuario.

Limitadores pessoais de queda do TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge podem ser usados com
sistemas de cabos de seguranca horizontais aprovados pela Honeywell com consideragdes
especiais. O retratil deve ser capaz de percorrer bem ao longo do comprimento do cabo de
seguranga e deve permanecer perpendicular ao trabalhador durante todo o percurso do
trabalho. Recomenda-se que uma pessoa qualificada no local avalie as condi¢des antes da
instalagao e o uso do retratil com o sistema de cabo de seguranga horizontal. Além disso,
sempre con-sulte as instrugdes fornecidas com o sistema de cabo de seguranga horizontal
para garantir a compatibilidade do cabo de seguranca auto-retratil com o sistema.

Limites de temperatura para equipamentos Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge sdo desde - 30°C
até + 60°C

Este dispositivo deve ser instalado e utilizado de forma a minimizar o potencial de queda em
péndulo. O usuario nunca deve ser exposto a um risco de queda em péndulo.

Nao permita que o cabo de seguranca fique frouxo.

O uso de nossos produtos é restrito a pessoas competentes que tenham passado por um
treino adequado (fornecido por uma pessoa ou organizagdo autorizada) ou sob a supervisdo
de um supervisor competente.

Qualqguer pessoa que realize trabalhos em altura deve estar em boas condigdes fisicas. Certas
condigbes médicas (medicamentos, condigdes cardiovasculares, etc.) podem prejudicar a
seguranga do usuario durante o uso normal do EPI. Em caso de duvida, consulte o seu médico.
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Verifique antes de usar:

Antes de cada uso, faga um exame visual completo para garantir que o EPI, bem como
qualquer outro equipamento com o qual ele possa estar associado (conector, correia...) esteja
completo. Faca todos os preparativos necessarios para a implementacao de qualquer resgate
em total seguranga. No caso do seu produto ser danificado, consulte o fabricante ou seu
agente. Se tiver duvidas em relacéo a condigao segura do produto, ou se o produto tiver sido
usado para deter uma queda, € essencial para sua seguranga pessoal que o EPI seja retirado
de servigo e enviado de volta ao fabricante ou a um centro de reparacéo qualificado, verificacdo
ou destruicéo. Apds o exame, o centro entregara ou recusara a autorizagao por escrito para
reutilizar o EPI. E estritamente proibido modificar ou reparar um EPI por conta propria.

¢ Todo o cabo ou o correia sai e entra livremente.

e Afuncgéo de travagem funciona dando um puxao rapido no cabo, cinta. O cabo, cinta deve
travar imediatamente.

¢ QO dispositivo estd em boas condicdes e os parafusos e os rebites de fecho estdo pre-
sentes e adequadamente fixados.

¢ Aextremidade do cabo ou correia é adequadamente empacotada ou costurada.

¢ Os mosquetdes fornecidos com o dispositivo funcionam e travam corretamente.

¢ Nao ha vestigios de corrosao nas partes metalicas.

¢ (O cabo ou correia ndo mostra nenhum sinal de desgaste (rasgo, desgaste, quebra, cor-
rosao, etc...)

Um plano de resgate e avaliagao de risco devem ser estabelecidos para lidar com qual-

quer emergéncia que possa ocorrer e permitir a evacuagao mais rapida possivel nas
melhores condicdes possiveis.

4.0 INSTALAGAO / USO
a) USO CONVENCIONAL (aprovado pelo CE EN360) - (ver 3 no Anexo C)

A utilizap é considerada “convencional” ou “vertical” quando o dispositivo esta ligado a um
ponto de ancoragem localizado acima do nivel do ombro do utilizador, isto €, cerca de 2 m
acima do nivel do cho.

b) UTILIZAGAO HORIZONTAL - (PPE-R/11.060 aresta cortante Utilizagdo horizontal)
(consulte 4 no Apéndice C)

O utilizagao horizontal ocorre quando o dispositivo estd conectado a um ponto de
ancoragem localizado no nivel dos pés do usuario ou abaixo do nivel do ombro do usuario
(até 2 metros acima do nivel do solo). E estritamente proibido conectar o equipamento
abaixo do nivel dos pés do usuario.

O dispositivo foi testado para uso horizontal e também foi submetido com sucesso a uma
gueda em borda tipo A. Uma borda tipo A é uma aresta de ago nédo afiada, livre de rebarbas,
comumraioder=0,5mm.

No entanto, para garantir que o dispositivo funciona corretamente no uso de horizontal, as
seguintes condigdes devem ser observadas:

Se 0 equipamento estiver conectado a um ponto de ancoragem localizado no nivel dos pés
do usuério ou a 2 m acima do nivel do cho, o equipamento deve ser usado somente em
bordas tipo A, como pode ser encontrado, por exemplo, em perfis de ao, vigas ou parapeitos
de telhado (folheados ou arredondados).

Se o0 equipamento for usado no modo horizontal sobre uma superficie horizontal,,onde ha o risco
de queda numa borda, e se a avaliagao de risco realizada antes do inicio do trabalho constatar
que a borda € muito “afiada” e / ou “ cheio de rebarbas “(como no caso de um parapeito de

telhado nao revestido, uma viga de ago corroida ou uma borda de concreto), € essencial:

e outomar medidas apropriadas antes de iniciar o trabalho para evitar uma queda na
borda

e ou proteger a borda antes do trabalho comecar
e ouentre em contato com o fabricante de protecdo contra quedas.
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O ndo cumprimento dessas instrugdes pode resultar na falha do cabo de seguranga e num
grande risco de queda que pode causar ferimentos graves ou morte.

Para reduzir o efeito do péndulo no final da queda, a area de trabalho ou os movimentos lat-
erais de cada lado do eixo central que passa pelo ponto de ancoragem ao nivel do solo deve
ser limitado a um maximo de 1,50 m. Além desse limite, um ponto de ancoragem de classe
D, compativel com a norma EN795, deve ser usado.

Outras precaugoes:

A distorcao do dispositivo de ancoragem deve ser levada em consideragao ao determinar a
folga exigida abaixo dos pés do usuério. Para este propdsito, as recomendagdes no manual
de instrucoes do dispositivo de ancoragem devem ser levadas em consideragao (por exem-
plo, a seta para a ancora portatil tipo C do cabo de seguranga).

No caso de uma queda numa borda, medidas especificas de resgate devem ser definidas e
usuarios treinados nessas medidas.

4.1 Conexao ao arnés

Para operar o conector do arnés, engate dois botdes deslizantes e puxe o pino capturado
para fora com o dedo indicador (veja Fig. 1a e 1b).

Puxe as correias dos cintos do arnés para longe do bloco D (veja a Fig. 3a). Em seguida,
alinhe o conector do arnés e insira o pino capturado atras das duas correias, mas na frente
do bloco D (veja Fig. 3b e 3c). Certifique-se de que o pino do conector do arnés de fios é cap-
turado entre as correias da correia do arnés e o bloco direcional e que estd completamente
fechado e travado (veja Fig. 3c e 3d).

IMPORTANTE!

O pino deve estar completamente fechado e trancado; A faixa vermelha no pino nao deve
ser visivel (ver Fig. 4a). O pino deve ser capturado atras de ambas as correias de tecido;
nao capture o pino entre as correias (veja a Fig. 4b).

Nao conecte o conector do arnés ao anel em D (veja a Fig. 4c).

Assegure a orientagao correta do conector do arnés. O pacote do amortecedor deve estar
atras do corpo do retratil com o pino sendo inserido da direita para a esquerda para orien-
tagao correta. Nao instale para tras (veja a Fig. 4d).

4.2 Instalagao a ancoragem

1) Localize uma ancoragem aprovada seguindo todos os requisitos gerais de ancoragem,
bem como os requisitos adicionais para aplicagdes de ponta encontradas em “4. Parametro
de instalagao / utilizagédo ". Se um conector de ancoragem for usado, certifique-se de que
ele seja compativel com o conector de ancoragem e extremidade da linha de vida em
relacdo a resisténcia, tamanho e forma. Siga todas as instrugdes fornecidas com o conector
de ancoragem.

2) Conecte o conector da extremidade do cabo de seguranga a ancoragem (ou ao conector
de ancoragem, se aplicavel). Certifique-se de que o conector esteja completamente fechado
e travado e que sua porta nédo esteja em posicdo de suportar a carga.

4.3 Uso de Sistemas Simples e Twin

Verifique todas as conexdes dentro do sistema pessoal de travamento de queda para
obter compatibilidade, montagem adequada e instalacado. Certifique-se de que todos os
conec-tores estejam fechados e travados. Assegure uma folga adequada de queda
(consulte 5 - Desembaraco de queda).

Um sistema de limitador de queda pessoal TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge dual ou duplo foi
projetado para fornecer ao usuario dois dispositivos de conexao para protegdo contra
quedas continua de 100% (consulte a Fig. 5a). E aceitavel trabalhar com os dois PFLs
conectados a mesma an-coragem ou a diferentes ancoragens. Para manter 100% de
amarragao, um PFL deve estar sempre conectado a uma ancoragem.
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5.0 ESPACO LIVRE DE QUEDA

5.1 Calculo da folga de queda necessaria para aplicacées de vanguarda

Quando um Limitador de Quedas Pessoal do TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge é usado num
aplicativo de ponta, use as tabelas de apuramento de quedas no Apéndice A para
determinar a folga de queda minima necessaria.

5.2 Calculo da folga de queda necessaria para aplicagoes aéreas

E essencial entender como calcular a distancia de folga de queda necessaria para cada
apli-cacao de trabalho, para evitar o contato com um nivel inferior.

O célculo basico mostrado abaixo e os diagramas relacionados no Apéndice B podem ser
usados para determinar a Autorizagao de Queda requerida ao usar um cabo de seguranga
auto-retratilem um aplicativo de sobrecarga.

CALCULO DA FOLGA DO CABO DE SEGURANGA PARA APLICAGOES DE SO-
BRECARGA (VER APENDICE B: DIAGRAMA 1)

[Clculo retirado do nvel de trabalho]

Distancia maxima de detengdo (DMD)

+[Fator de posicao de trabalho ndo permanente (FPTNP)]
+ [Fator de queda pendular (FQO)]

+ Fator de seguranca 1m (FS)

= Espaco livre de queda necessario (ELQN)

CUIDADO: Leia todas as notas e consulte todos os diagramas e rétulos do cabo de segu-
ranga de queda auto-retratil para determinar a folga de queda exata necessaria para sua
aplicagao.

DIAGRAMA A - APLICATIVO DE PONTA

Ponto de ancoragem

o
i \ HIPOTENSATO=
- Raio max.trabalho
Edge gi‘;atzf;ao’_/'\ Raio maximode
9 Distancia da trabalho

borda lateral

Altura de conexao

Distancia maxima do
anti-queda
+queda em balango

DIAGRAMA B - VISAO GERAL DO APLICATIVO DE PONTA

Ponto de ancoragem
Consulte as tabelas de apuramento de queda
<6 ft <6 ft no APENDICE A para obter as limitagbes de
(i.Srr;) (i.Srr;) distancia lateral da borda (zona de trabalho).

Borda
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TABELA 2: Espaco de queda livre minimo necessario

Espaco de queda livre minimo necessario do nivel do trabalho para o
nivel inferior

A NAO trabalhar dire-
tamento por baixo do
ponto de ancoragem

A trabalhar diretamente por baixo
do ponto de ancoragem

Distancia R
maxima de imo- Posigdo de . . -
e - . . Posicao Na potencial posicao
bilizagao Posi¢cao em pé joelhos/ deitada de queda em balanco
do SRL agachado a s
Varios - Depuragao
1,4m 24m 32m 39m adicional de queda

Tenha em consideragéo os riscos de ferimentos e verifique antes de usar um retrator que
existe a folga minima abaixo dos pés do usuario para evitar qualquer colisdo com a estrutura
ou com o solo numa queda. Consulte o seu tipo de uso para determinar o valor aplicavel (H),
incluindo uma distancia de seguranga de 1 metro.

NOTAS IMPORTANTES:

Os cabos de seguranga auto-retrateis devem ser ancorados em cima para garantir a pre-
cisado e do calculo de queda livre e informacgdes relacionadas.

E importante entender que outros fatores, como se o usuario esta a realizar o trabalho em
pé, agachado ou deitado e / ou se o usuario esta a trabalhar diretamente abaixo do ponto
de ancoragem ou num angulo, podem afetar a distancia ao usar um dispositivo retratil.

O calculo da folga da queda do cabo de segurancga auto-retratil pressupde que o usuario
esta em pé. Se o usuario estiver a realizar trabalho numa posigao de joelho ou agachada,
é necessario um espaco adicional de 3ft (0.9m) de espaco livre para queda (ver Diagra-
ma 2). Se o usudrio estiver a executar o trabalho numa posigao deitada, é necessario um
espacgo adicional de 5 ft (1,5 m) de folga na queda.

O calculo da folga do cabo de seguranca da queda auto-retratil também supde que o
usuario esteja a trabalhar diretamente abaixo do ponto de ancoragem, minimizando
qualquer possibilidade de queda em péndulo. Numa situacdo de queda em péndulo, a
distancia total de queda serd maior do que se o usuario estivesse trabalhando direta-
mente abaixo do ponto de ancoragem (consulte o Diagrama 3). Em algumas aplicagoes,
pode nao ser possivel trabalhar diretamente abaixo do ponto de ancoragem. Nesse caso,
o trabalhador deve aumentar a distancia de queda para responder pelo fator de queda em
péndulo. Em qualquer caso, o trabalhador ndo deve ser exposto a uma potencial queda
em péndulo onde o contato com outro objeto pode ocorrer (ver Diagrama 4).

A distncia mxima de paragem [queda livre (FF) + desacelerao (D)] varia de acordo
com o retrtil. Consulte sempre as etiquetas na unidade especfica para determinar a
distancia maxima de paragem.

Se houver alguma duvida sobre o calculo da distancia de queda livre, entre em contato com
Servico Técnico da Honeywell:
0080033442803
IS.PPETECHSUPPORT.EUROPE®@honeywell.com

6.0 INSPECAO E MANUTENCAO

Inspecao periddica para verificar a eficécia e resisténcia do equipamento é essencial para
garantir a seguranga do usuario.

O equipamento deve ser inspecionado pelo menos uma vez por ano. Uma pessoa com-
petente deve inspecionar este equipamento, conforme as instrugdes (consulte “Folha de
inspegao”).
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Apds cada inspegado periddica, preencha a folha. As inspegdes devem ser mais frequentes,
conforme as regras vigentes, se o dispositivo for usado com frequéncia ou em condigcbes
ambientais adversas (Tabela 2). E da sua responsabilidade manter esta folha atualizada e
num local seguro. Se ndo houver entradas na folha de identificacado, o produto serd con-
siderado como néo tendo sido feita a manutengéo e nenhuma garantia sera fornecida pelo
fabricante. Verifique se as marcagdes do produto estéo legiveis.

CUIDADO: Use sempre luvas ao inspecionar as linhas do cabo de seguranca; Fios par-
tidos podem causar ferimentos!

CUIDADO: Nao solte o cabo de segurancga e deixe-o se retrair por conta propria;
manten-ha sempre a tensdo enquanto se retrai!

TABELA 2: Requisitos de inspegao

Frequéncia
. - s de Inspegao
Tipo de uso | Exemplos de aplicagao Condigdes de uso
p p plicac % _ * Pessoa
competente
Infrequente | Resgate e confispace, Boas condigdes de armazenamento, uso | Anualmente
para ilumi- | Fabrica maintenance externo indoor ou infrequente, tempera-
nar tura ambiente, ambientes limpos
Moderado | Transporte, Construgdo | Condicdes de armazenamento justas, Semestral a
a pesado Residencial, Utilidades, | uso externo interno e estendido, todas anual
Armazém as temperaturas, ambientes limpos ou
empoeirados
Grave para | Construcdo comercial, Condicdes severas de armazenamento, Trimestrala
Continuo Petréleo e Gas, uso externo prolongado ou continuo, semestral
todas as temperaturas, ambiente sujo

Pessoa com[zetente: pessoa, designada pelo empregador, que possui uma especializagcdo em seguranca e um background
técnico em tal SRL (treinamento especifico)

Aviso

Quando a inspegao e o teste operacional revelarem defeitos ou danos ao equipamento,
manutengao inadequada do equipamento ou evidéncia de que o equipamento tenha sido
exposto as forgas de retengao de queda ou ao carregamento, o equipamento devera ser
imediatamente removido de servigo.

As unidades removidas do servico devem ser marcadas e etiquetadas como “NAQ UTI-
LIZAVEIS” e devolvidas para manutengao de acordo com as instrugdes do fabricante. Dis-
positivos ndo repardveis devem ser descartados de maneira a evitar uso posterior inadver-
tido.

Manutencao

O cuidado basico de todos os equipamentos de protegao contra quedas prolongara sua vida
util e contribuird para o desempenho de sua fungéo vital de segurancga.

Limpeza e Armazenamento

Este dispositivo deve ser mantido limpo e livre de contaminantes. Limpe periodicamente a
parte externa do dispositivo e limpe o cabo de seguranga usando um pano humido e deter-
gente neutro.

Quando nao estiverem em uso, os equipamentos devem ser armazenados de maneira a
evitar danos causados por fatores ambientais, como temperatura, luz, UV, humidade exces-
siva, 6leo, produtos quimicos e seus vapores, ou outros elementos degradantes. O cabo de
seguranga deve ser totalmente recolhido no dispositivo quando nédo estiver em uso.

Durante o transporte e o armazenamento, certifique-se de que o seu EPI esteja longe de
fontes de calor, humidade, atmosfera corrosiva, raios ultravioletas, etc. e evite que o seu EPI
seja submetido a qualquer impacto ou vibragao excessiva.
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7.0 VIDA UTIL

Avida utilde um EPI composto principalmente de metal é considerada ilimitada. No
entanto,como o absorvedor de energia é uma tira téxtil, sua vida util € de 10 anos, a partir
da data de fabrico. Os seguintes fatores podem reduzir o desempenho e a vida util do
produto: armaze-namento incorreto e / ou uso incorreto (falha em seguir as instrucées
neste manual), distor-cdo mecanica, contato com produtos quimicos (acidos, basicos,
solventes etc.), exposicéo para fontes de calor intenso> 50 ° C.

Para prolongar a vida util do seu dispositivo, é aconselhado a nao:

soltar o cabo quando ele estiver completamente recolhido, mas para devolvé-lo ao meca-
nismo de protegao contra quedas

permitir que o cabo seja alimentado quando néo estiver em uso.
manuseie o dispositivo violentamente ou submeta-o a impactos.
exponha o cabo de seguranga ao mau tempo.

dobre o cabo retratil

8.0 ENTENDENDO AS MARCAS
Ver Apéndice C

9.0 CORPOS NOTIFICADOS
Ver “Conformidade EU 2016/425”
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FOLHA DE INSPEGAO

Numero de série :
Data de fabrico:
Data de inspegao:
Model:

VISUAL
D 1. Etiqueta

> Failed if any of the front and / or back labels are absent or not legible
|:|2. Invoucro
> Failed if any crack rupture or significant deformation of the housin
D 3. Conector de arnés / indicador de carga

e Verifique o indicador de carga.

> Falhou se a evidéncia de indicadores de carga de queda implantados ou ativados estiver
[presente - quando submetidos a forgas de travagem de queda, o conector do chicote sera
separado conforme mostrado no desenho abaixol

(veja a figura: Indicador de carga)

¢ Verifique o conector:
> Falhou se a evidéncia de defeitos ou danos na caixa e / ou parafusos soltos / ausentes esti+
ver presentel

4. Cabo/Correia
e Ainspegéao deve ser realizada em todo o comprimento do cabo / correia

> Falhou em caso de evidéncia de defeitos ou danos no cabo de seguranca ou da correia,
incluindo desgaste, cortes, cordées partidos, queimaduras, corrosado, dobras, ataque quimico,
abraséo, alteracdo, envelhecimento excessivo, desgaste excessivo e pontos soltos, partidos ou

e \Verifigue a manga de metal prensada e o dedal

> Falhou se houver qualquer evidéncia de rachadelas, distorcdo, corrosdo, desgaste excessivo,
afrouxamento ou aperto no cabo.

FUNCIONAL

D 1. Mecanismo de travagem

e Verifique se a fungao de travagem esta a operar ao puxar o cabo / correia que deve travar
instantaneamente. Puxe-o pela segunda vez para confirmar.

> Falhou se o freio ndo travar
2. Extragao / Retragao do cabo / correia

e Verifique a extragdo do cabo / correia puxando todo o cabo / correia de uma maneira
manual.

> Falhou se o cabo atola

e Verifique a retragdo do cabo em todo o comprimento estendendo primeiro o cabo:

> Falhou se o cabo néo se retrair completamente ou se a mola parecer fracal
3. Conectores salva-vidas

e Limpe o conector com uma escova.

> Falhou se a corrosdo profunda ficar aparente depois de limpa com escova metdalical
e Verifique todas as partes do gancho automatico.

> Falhou se houver sinais de alteracées, distorcées, rachaduras, cortes profundos,

Indicador de carga

Passou Se a falha tiver sido selecionada pelo menos uma vez,
Falhou retorne o bloco para um Centro de Servico autorizado
da Honeywell Miller Factory
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RO | INSTRUCTIUNI DE UTILIZARE

A NU SE ARUNCA - A SE CITI INAINTE DE UTILIZARE

OPRITOARELE DE CADERE INDIVIDUALE TURBOLITE™+ EXTREME EDGE Si
CABLURILE DE ASIGU- RARE RETRACTABILE RESPECTA EN 360:2002

1.0 OBSERVATII GENERALE

Ati achizitionat un Echipament Individual de Protectie (EIP) de categoria Ill, care protejeaza
impotriva riscurilor ce pun viata in pericol si va multumim pentru increderea acordata.
Pentru a va asigura ca acest produs va ofera o protectie completd, va rugam CA INAINTE DE
FIEC-ARE UTILIZARE sa urmati instructiunile din acest manual.

Acest manual se refera la cabluri retractabile, produse conform descrierii de mai jos si din
lista de produse din Anexa 1.

Acest echipament este un sistem de amortizare certificat EN 360:2002, adica un sistem
individual de protectie impotriva caderii libere si de limitare a fortei impactului asupra
corpului utilizatorului in timpul opririi unei caderi prin absorbtia energiei (<6 kN).

Limitatoarele de cadere individuale (sau cablurile de asigurare retractabile) sunt dispozitive
retractabile autonome, concepute pentru a fi utilizate de personal in cadrul operatiilor in
care este necesara protectia impotriva caderii, combinata cu mobilitatea nerestrictionata a
lucratorului. Limitatoarele de cadere individuale Honeywell Miller TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge
sunt dis-pozitive retractabile special create, cu caracteristici unice destinate operatiilor
desfasurate pe marginea anterioara a unui plan vertical.

o PPE-R/11.062 sarcina mai mare (personalizat)
PPE-R/11.060 muchie ascutita orizont. Utilizare
PPE-R/11.106 V2
RfU_11.106_PPE
PPE-R_11.124_V5 EN 360 Twin RTFA + ham de corp complet
o EN 360:2023 ,Fixare la nivelul picioarelor intr-o aplicatie verticald”
Produsul este conform cu Regulamentul (UE) 2016/425 si cu Standardul CE EN 360:2002 +
cerintele CNB/P/11.062, CNB/P/11.060, CNB/P/11.085.

Limitatoarele de cadere individuale TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge sunt produse realizate din
aluminiu, otel, otel inoxidabil, plastic si materiale textile.

1.1 LISTA PRODUSELOR FURNIZATE - MODELE, SPECIFICATII SI
DIMENSIUNI (cf. II)
1.2 CONTACT

Honeywell Safety Products Mexico
Av. de los Insurgentes 20551,
Parque Industrial El Florido, 22244
Tijuana, B.C.Mexico
sps.honeywell.com

2.0 IDENTIFICAREA PRODUSULUI (CF. 1)
3.0 CERINTE GENERALE PRIVIND PROTECTIA iMPOTRIVA CADERII

Toate avertismentele si instructiunile vor fi furnizate persoanelor/utilizatorilor
autorizate(ti).

O O O O

Trebuie luate intotdeauna masile de precautie corespunzatoare pentru indeppaea
oricaror obwcole, reziduuri, materiale sau a altor pericole recunoscute din zona de lucru,
care ar putea provoca vatamari sau ar putea fietercu functionarea sistemului.

Verificati intotdeauna prezenta obsacolelor sub zona de lucru, pentru a va asigra ca
potentiala cale de cadere e libera. &miteti eliberarea corespunzatoare a caii de cadere
sub suprafata de lucru.
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Pentru a minimiza o potentiala decuplare accidentala, o persoana competenta trebuie sa
asigure compatibilitatea sistemului.

Toate echipamentele trebuie sa fie inspectate inainte de fiecare utilizare, conform
instructiunilor producatorului. In plus, echipamentele trebuie sé fie inspectate de o persoana
competentd, alta decat utilizatorul, periodic, cel putin anual.

Orice produs care prezinta deformari, uzura neobisnuita sau deteriorari trebuie s fie
indepartat imediat, pentru a preveni utilizarea ulterioara accidentala a acestuia.

Orice echipamente care au fost supuse unei caderi trebuie sa fie scoase din uz.

Persoana/utilizatorul autorizat(d) va avea un plan de salvare si mijloacele necesare la
indemana pentru implementarea acestuia atunci cand foloseste acest echipament.

Echipamentul nu trebuie séa fie modificat in niciun fel. Nu lubrifiati si nu incercati sa reparati
acest dispozitiv. Reparatiile trebuie sa fie efectuat doar de producator sau de persoanele sau
entitatile autorizate in scris de producator.

Nu utilizati niciodatad echipamentul de protectie impotriva caderii in alte scopuri decat cele
pentru care a fost conceput. Echipamentul de protectie impotriva caderii nu trebuie sa fie
folosit niciodata pentru tractare sau ridicare.

Trebuie sa fie avute in vedere pericolele de mediu in momentul selectarii echipamentului

de protectie impotriva caderii. Echipamentul nu trebuie séa fie expus la substante chimice,
caldura, flacari sau alte conditii de mediu care pot avea un efect ddunator. In anumite medii
chimice sau acide trebuie sa fie folosit poliester. Utilizarea intr-un mediu coroziv sau caustic
impune o inspectare mai frecventa si un program de service mai frecvent, pentru a asigura
mentinerea integritatii dispozitivului.

Toate materialele sintetice trebuie sa fie protejate impotriva cenusii, scanteilor fierbinti,
flacarilor deschise sau a altor surse de caldura. Pentru aceste operatii se recomanda utiliza-
rea materialelor rezistente la caldura.

Echipamentul nu trebuie sa intre in contact cu nimic care ar putea sa il deterioreze, inclusiv,
dar fara a se limita la suprafete abrazive, aspre sau cu temperaturi inalte, surse de caldura,
pericole electrice sau utilaje in miscare.

Nu expuneti echipamentul la niciun pericol la care nu este prevazut sa reziste. Consultati-va
cu producatorul, in cazul in care aveti indoieli.

Nu indepartati niciodata etichetele produsului, care contin avertismente si informatii impor-
tante pentru persoana/utilizatorul autorizat(a).
Avertisment
Consultati intotdeauna reglementarile si standardele pentru cerintele cu privire la com-
ponentele sistemelor individuale de oprire a caderii si instructiunile furnizate impreuna
cu fiecare componenta folosita in cadrul sistemului individual de oprire a caderii.
N CAZUL IN CARE PRODUSUL ESTE VANDUT IN AFARA PRIMEI TARI DE DESTINATIE, PENTRU
SIGURANTA UTILIZATORULUI DISTRIBUITORUL TREBUIE SA SE ASIGURE CA PRODUSUL
RESPECTA LEGILE APLICABILE IN TARA RESPECTIVA Sl SA FURNIZEZE INSTRUCTIUNILE CU
PRIVIRE LA PRODUS IN LIMBA CORESPUNZATOARE, RESPEC-TAND TOATE CERINTELE
STANDARDULUI EN 360 SI ALE LEGILOR APLICABILE.

3.1 Avertismente si limitari

Destinat utilizarii de catre O singura persoana. Greutatea max. a utilizatorului este de 140 kg,
incluzand greutatea corporala, imbracamintea si uneltele.

Compatibilitatea sistemului

Produsele pentru protectie impotriva caderii Honeywell Miller sunt destinate utilizarii exclu-
siv.cu componente aprobate de Honeywell. Substituirea sau/si inlocuirea cu combinatii sau
subsisteme neaprobate poate afecta sau interfera cu functionarea in conditii de siguranta a
acestora si poate pune in pericol compatibilitatea in cadrul sistemului. Aceasta incompati-
bilitate poate afecta fiabilitatea si siguranta intregului sistem.
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Cerinte de ancorare

Ancorarea trebuie sa poata sustine 12 kN (de ex., dispozitiv de ancorare EN795) per lucrator;
sau trebuie sa fie conceputd, instalata si utilizata sub supravegherea unei persoane califi-
cate, in cadrul unui sistem complet de oprire a caderii, care mentine un factor de siguranta
doi.

Ham

Un ham pentru oprirea caderii trebuie sa fie singurul dispozitiv adecvat pentru sustinerea
corpului, utilizat cu acest sistem de oprire a caderii. Acesta trebuie sa respecte standardul
EN 361. De exemplu, limitatoarele de cadere individuale TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge CE sunt
concepute pentru a fi utilizate in combinatie cu hamurile Honeywell Miller: Miller Revo
comfort R2, Miller H-Design, Miller H-Design Hi vest, Miller H-Design Quick Fit Vest + Titan
Harness, Miller Revolution Premium R5, Miller H-Design BodyFit & BodyFix Harness sau cu
hamuri cu un design similar.

Limite de utilizare

Cablurile de asigurare auto-retractabile (CAR) sunt concepute exclusiv pentru oprirea
caderii. Nu utilizati niciodata un CAR ca dispozitiv de sustinere sau de pozitionare.

IMPORTANT!

n orice moment poate apérea o situatie de sustinere in cazul unei caderi:
» utilizatorul extinde complet cablul de asigurare si exercita greutate sau tensiune
asupra acestuia;

 utilizatorul deblocheaza cablul de asigurare, intentionat sau neintentionat, fara ca
acesta sa fie extins complet si exercita greutate sau tensiune asupra cablului de
asigurare.

Utilizarea corecta a unui CAR Ti permite utilizatorului sa fie conectat si sa se miste liber pen-
tru a efectua sarcinile de lucru necesare, fara blocarea cablului de asigurare si fara a exercita
tensiune asupra acestuia, cu cablul complet extins.

Limitatoarele de cadere individuale TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge sunt aprobate pentru operatii
desfasurate la inaltime si pe marginea anterioaré a unui plan vertical. In scopul acestui
manual de instructiuni, o operatie desfasurata pe marginea anterioara a unui plan vertical
este o operatie in care utilizatorul poate fi ancorat la nivelul piciorului/suprafetei de lucru
sau mai sus, iar cablul de asigurare poate veniin contact cu o margine in cazul caderii
utilizator-ului. Se recomanda ancorarea verticala a dispozitivului, la inaltime, atunci cand
este posibil. In scopul acestui manual de instructiuni, o operatie desfasurata la inaltime
implica faptul ca nu exista destinderea cablului de asigurare atunci cand dispozitivul este
montat deasupra utilizatorului si conectat la inelul in D de la spatele utilizatorului.

Limitatoarele de viteza individuale TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge pot fi utilizate cu sisteme de
cabluri de asigurare orizontale aprobate de Honeywell, in anumite conditii. Dispozitivul
retractabil trebuie sa se poata deplasa usor de-a lungul cablului de asigurare si trebuie sa
ramana perpendicular fata de lucrator pe intreaga durata a lucrarilor. Se recomanda
evaluarea conditiilor de catre o persoana calificata la locul de munca, inainte de instalarea si
utilizarea dispozitivului retractabil cu sistemul de cablu de asigurare orizontal. n plus,
consultati intot-deauna instructiunile furnizate cu sistemul cablului de asigurare orizontal
pentru a garanta compatibilitatea cablului de asigurare auto-retractabil cu sistemul.

Limitele termice pentru echipamentul TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge sunt de la - 30°C la + 60°C.

Acest dispozitiv va fi instalat si utilizat astfel incat sa se minimizeze posibilitatea unui balans
in timpul caderii. Utilizatorul nu trebuie sa fie expus niciodata unui pericol de balans in
timpul caderii.

Nu permiteti detensionarea cablului de asigurare.

Utilizarea produselor noastre este restrictionata la persoanele competente, instruite
corespunzator (de catre o persoana sau o organizatie autorizata) sau sub supravegherea
unui supervizor competent.
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Oricine desfasoara lucrari la inaltime trebuie sa aiba o buna conditie fizica. Anumite prob-
leme de natura medicala (tratament medicamentos, afectiune cardiovasculara etc.) pot
afecta siguranta utilizatorului in timpul utilizarii normale a EPP. n cazulin care avetiindoieli,
solicitati sfatul medicului.

Verificari inainte de utilizare:

Inainte de fiecare utilizare, efectuati o inspectie vizuald amanuntits, pentru a va asigura
ca EPP, precum si orice alt echipament care ar putea fi folosit impreuna cu acesta (co-
nector, curea...) este complet. Luati toate masurile necesare pentru desfasurarea unei
operatiuni de salvare in deplina siguranta. Tn cazulin care produsul dumneavoastra a fost
avariat, contactati producatorul sau reprezentantul acestuia. Daca aveti indoieli referitoare
la siguranta produsului sau daca produsul a fost utilizat pentru oprirea unei caderi, este
esential pentru siguranta dumneavoastra personala ca EPP sa fie scos din uz si trimis la
producator sau la un centru de reparatii autorizat pentru verificare sau distrugere. Tnurma
inspectarii, centrul fie va emite, fie va refuza emiterea unei autorizatii scrise de reutilizare a
EPP. Este strict interzisa modificarea sau repararea EPP pe cont propriu.

e Cablulsau chinga se desface si se stradnge integral, fara probleme.

¢ Franarea functioneaza, cu o smucitura rapida a cablului/chingii. Cablul/chinga trebuie sa
franeze imediat.

» Dispozitivul este in stare buna, iar suruburile si niturile de inchidere sunt prezente si fixate
corespunzator.

¢ Extremitatea cablului sau a chingii este fasonata sau cusuta corespunzator.

e Carabinierele furnizate impreuna cu dispozitivul functioneaza si se blocheaza corect.

¢ Nu existd urme de coroziune pe componentele metalice.

e Cablulsau chinga nu prezinta semne de uzura (uzare, roadere, rupere, coroziune etc...)

Trebuie stabilit un plan de salvare si de evaluare a riscurilor pentru gestionarea oricarei

urgente care poate aparea si pentru a permite cea mai rapida evacuare posibila, in cele mai

bune conditii.

4.0 INSTALLATION/USE
a) UTILIZARE CONVEN]’IONALA (aprobat CE EN360) - (a se vedea pct. 3 din Anexa C)

Se considera ca utilizareatesconventionala” sawerticala” atunci cand dispozitivultes
conectat la un punct de ancorare aflat deasupra nivelului umarului utilizatorului, adi@a |
aproximativ 2 m deasupra nivelului solului.

b) UTILIZARE ORIZONTALA - (PPE-R/11.060 margine ascutita utilizare orizontald) (a se
vedea pct. 4 din Anexa C)

Utilizarea orizontala este atunci cand dispozitivul este e conectat la un punct de ancorare
aflat la nivelul picioarelor utilizatorului sau sub nivelul umarului utilizatorului (pana la 2 m
deasupra nivelului solului). Este strict interzisa conectarea echipamentului sub nivelul picio-
arelor utilizatorului.

Dispozitivul a fost testat pentru utilizare orizontala si a fost supus cu succes unei caderi pe o
margine de tip A. O margine de tip A este o margine din otel neascutitd, fara denivelari, cu o
razar=0,5mm.

Cu toate acestea, pentru a garanta functionarea corecta a dispozitivului la utilizarea tip
orizontald, trebuie respectate urmatoarele conditii:

Tn cazulin care echipamentul este conectat la punctul de ancorare aflat la nivelul picioarelor
utilizatorului sau la maximum 2 m deasupra nivelului solului, echipamentul trebuie sa fie
utilizat doar pe margini de tip A, precum cele aflate, de exemplu, pe profiluri din otel, grinzi de
lemn sau parapete de acoperis (placate sau rotunjite).

Daca echipamentul este utilizat in modul orizontala pe o suprafata orizontala unde exista riscul
de cadere pe o margine, iar daca evaluarea riscului efectuata inainte de inceperea lucrului a
constatat cd marginea este foarte ,ascutita” si/sau ,plina de denivelari” (precum in cazul unui
parapet de acoperis neplacat, o grinda din otel corodat sau o0 margine de beton), este esential:
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e fie sa luati masurile corespunzatoare inainte de inceperea lucrului, pentru a evita o cadere
pe margine

» fie sd protejati marginea nainte de inceperea lucrului

e fie sa contactati producatorul echipamentului de protectie impotriva caderii.

Nerespectarea acestor instructiuni poate conduce la deteriorarea cablului de asigurare gi
un risc major de cadere, care ar putea provoca vatamarea grava sau decesul.

Pentru a reduce efectul de pendul la finalul caderii, zona de lucru sau miscarile laterale

in partea laterald a axului central care trece prin punctul de ancorare de la nivelul solului
trebuie sa fie limitate la maximum 1,50 m. Dincolo de aceasta limita, trebuie sa fie folosit un
punct de ancorare clasa D, conform cu standardul EN795.

Alte masuri de precautie:

Trebuie sa fie luata in considerare distorsiunea dispozitivului de ancorare la stabilirea
spatiului liber necesar sub picioarele utilizatorului. Tn acest scop, trebuie s& fie avute n ve-
dere recomandarile din manualul de instructiuni al dispozitivului de ancorare (de ex., sageata
pentru ancora tip C pentru cablu de asigurare portabil).

In cazul unei caderi pe o margine, trebuie sa fie definite masuri de salvare specifice, iar utili-
zatorii trebuie sa fie instruiti cu privire la aceste masuri.

4.1 Conectare la Ham

Pentru a folosi conectorul hamului, prindeti cele doud inchizatoare si extrageti cuiul imp-
ingand cu degetul aratator (a se vedea Fig. 1a & 1b).

Trageti chingile hamului indepartandu-le de inelulin D (a se vedea Fig. 3a). Apoi aliniati
conectorul hamului si introduceti cuiul prin spatele ambelor chingi, dar in fata inelulin D (a
se vedea Fig. 3b & 3c). Cuiul conectorului hamului trebuie sa fie prins intre chingile hamului
siinelulin D si sa fie complet inchis si blocat (a se vedea Fig. 3¢ si 3d).

IMPORTANT!

Cuiul trebuie sa fie complet inchis si blocat; banda rosie de pe cui nu trebuie sa fie vizibila
(a se vedea Fig. 4a). Cuiul trebuie sa fie introdus in spatele AMBELOR chingi; nu intro-
duceti cuiulintre chingi (a se vedea Fig. 4b).

Nu prindeti conectorul hamului de inelulin D (a se vedea Fig. 4c).

Verificati conectorul hamului si asigurati-va ca este orientat corect. Amortizorul trebuie
sa fie situat in spatele dispozitivului retractabil, cuiul fiind introdus de la dreapta la stan-
ga, pentru o orientare corecta. Nu instalati invers (a se vedea Fig. 4d).

4.2 Instalare in punctul de ancorare

1) Amplasati un dispozitiv de ancorare aprobat, respectand toate cerintele generale de
ancorare, precum si cerintele suplimentare cu privire la operatiile desfasurate pe muchia
anterioard a unui plan vertical de la punctul ,4. Instalare/Utilizare”. In cazul in care este
utilizat un conector de ancorare, asigurati-va ca acesta este compatibil cu dispozitivul de an-
corare si cu conectorul de la capatul cablului de asigurare, din punct de vedere al rezistentei,
dimensiunii si formei. Urmati toate instructiunile furnizate impreuna cu conectorul de
ancorare.

2) Conectati conectorul de la capatul cablului de asigurare la dispozitivul de ancorare (sau
conectorul de ancorare, daca este cazul). Asigurati-va ca ati inchis complet si ati blocat co-
nectorul si ca inchizatorul acestuia nu se afla intr-o pozitie de sustinere a sarcinii.

4.3 Utilizarea sistemelor simple si duble

Verificati toate conexiunile din cadrul sistemului individual de oprire a caderii din punct de
vedere al compatibilitatii, asamblarii si instalarii corespunzatoare. Asigurati-va ca toti conec-
torii suntinchisi si blocati. Asigurati un spatiu liber suficient pentru cadere (a se vedea pct.

5 — Spatiu liber pentru cadere).
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DIAGRAMA A - OPERATII DESFA$URATE PE MARGINEA ANTERIOARA A UNUI
PERETE VERTICAL

® Punct de ancorare

i \ HYPOTENUSE=
. Raza max.de lucru

inaltimea de conectare

Distanta de L
Margine aruncare inapoi Raza maxima
Distanta fata de de lucru

marginea laterala

Distanta max. de
oprire a caderii
+ cadere cu balans

DIAGRAMA B - VEDERE DE LA TNAL'[IME A OPERATIILOR DESFA$URATE PE
MARGINEA ANTERIOARA A UNUI PERETE VERTICAL

Punct de ancorare
Consultati tabelele cu spatiul liber de cadere

<6 ft. <6 ft. din ANEXA A pentru limitele distantei fata de
(i.8m) (i.Sm) marginea laterald (zona de lucru).
- Margine

Un sistem simplu sau dublu de limitator individual de cadere Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge
furnizeaza utilizatorului doua sisteme de conectare pentru protectie permanenta 100% prin
ancorare impotriva caderii (a se vedea Fig. 5a). Se poate lucra cu ambele limitatoare de
cadere individ-uale (LCI) conectate la acelasi dispozitiv de ancorare sau la dispozitive de
ancorare diferite. Pentru a asigura ancorarea 100%, un LCl trebuie sa fie conectat
permanent la un dispozitiv de ancorare.

5.0 SPATIU LIBER DE CADERE

5.1 Calcularea spatiului liber de cadere necesar pentru operatiile desfasurate
pe marginea anterioara a unui perete vertical

Atunci cand limitatorul de cadere individual TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge este utilizat intr-o
operatie desfasurata pe marginea anterioara a unui perete vertical, folositi tabelele cu spatiul
liber de cadere din Anexa A pentru a stabili spatiul liber de cddere minim necesar.

5.2 Calcularea spatiului liber de cadere necesar pentru operatii desfasurate
lainaltime

Este esential sa intelegeti cum se calculeaza spatiul liber de cddere necesar pentru fie-
care operatie de lucru, pentru a evita contactul cu un nivel inferior.

Calculul de baza indicat mai jos si diagramele aferente din Anexa B pot fi folosite pentru a
stabili spatiul liber de cadere necesar la utilizarea unui cablu de asigurare auto-retractabil in
cadrul unor operatii desfasurate la inaltime.

CALCULAREA SPATIULUI LIBER DE CADERE CU CABLU DE ASIGURARE AUTO-RETRAC-
TABIL PENTRU OPERATII DESFASURATE LA INALTIME

(a se vedea Anexa B: Diagrama 1)
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TABELUL 1: Spatii libere de cadere minime necesare

Spatiu liber de cadere minim necesar de la nivelul de lucru

pana la nivelul inferior*

NU se lucreaza
Se lucreaza direct sub punctul de ancorare direct sub punctul
de ancorare

Distanta : o Tn pozitiain : - : . -
maxims de In pozitia in genunchi/ In pozitia In pozitie potentiala
oprire a CAR** picioare ghemuit intins de cadere cu balans
Variaza — Spatiu liber
14m 2,4m 32m 39m de cadere suplimentar
necesar

[Calcul realizat in functie nivelul de lucru]

Distanta maxima de oprire (DMO)

+ [Factor pozitie de lucru diferita de pozitia in picioare (FDPP)]
+ [Factor cadere cu balans (FCB)]

+ 1m Factor de siguranta (FS)

= Spatiu liber de cadere necesar (SLCN)

ATENTIE: Cititi toate notele si consultati toate diagramele si etichetele cu spatiul liber
de cadere cu cablu de asigurare auto-retractabil pentru a stabili cu exactitate spatiul
liber de cadere necesar pentru operatia dumneavoastra.

Trebuie sa luati in considerare riscurile de vatamare si sa verificati, inainte de a utiliza un
retractor, daca exista spatiul liber minim sub picioarele utilizatorului, pentru a evita orice
coliziune cu structura sau cu solul in cazul unei caderi. In functie de tipul de utilizare, stabiliti
valoarea corespunzatoare (H), inclusiv distanta de siguranta de 1 metru.

NOTE IMPORTANTE:

Cablurile de asigurare auto-retractabile trebuie sa fie ancorate la inaltime pentru a asigu-
ra corectitudinea calculului spatiului liber de cadere si a informatiilor aferente.

Este important sa intelegeti ca alti factori, de exemplu, daca utilizatorul lucreaza in po-
zitia n picioare, ghemuit sau intins si/ sau daca utilizatorul lucreaza direct sub punctul
de ancorare sau intr-un unghi, poate afecta distanta de cadere la folosirea unui dispozitiv
retractabil.

Calculul spatiului liber de cadere cu cablu de asigurare auto-retractabil presupune ca
utilizatorul este in picioare. Daca utilizatorul va efectua lucrarile in pozitie ghemuita sau
in genunchi, este necesar un spatiu liber de cadere suplimentar de 3 picioare (0,9 m) (a se
vedea Diagrama 2). Daca utilizatorul va efectua lucrarile in pozitie intinsa, este necesar
un spatiu liber de cadere suplimentar de 5 picioare (1,5 m).

Calculul spatiului liber de cadere cu cablu de asigurare auto-retractabil presupune, de
asemenea, ca utilizatorul lucreaza direct sub punctul de ancorare, minimizand orice
posibilitate de cadere cu balans. in cazul unei cideri cu balans, distanta totala de cadere
va fi mai mare decat in cazul in care utilizatorul lucreaza direct sub punctul de ancorare
(a se vedea Diagrama 3). in cazul anumitor operatiuni, poate sa nu fie posibil lucrul direct
sub punctul de ancorare. Intr-un astfel de caz, lucratorul trebuie sa creasca spatiul liber
de cadere, pentru a lua in considerare un factor de cadere cu balans. in orice caz, lucra-
torul nu trebuie sa fie expus unei posibile caderi cu balans atunci cand se poate produce
contactul cu un alt obiect (a se vedea Diagrama 4).

Distanta maxima de oprire [cadere libera (CL) + deceleratie (D)] variaza in functie de dis-
pozitivul retractabil. Consultati intotdeauna etichetele de pe unitatea respectiva pentru a
stabili distanta maxima de oprire.
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Tn cazulin care aveti intrebéri referitoare la calcularea spatiului liber de c&dere,
va rugam sa contactati Serviciul Tehnic Honeywell:
0080033442803
IS.PPETECHSUPPORT.EUROPE®@honeywell.com

6.0 INSPECTIE §I INTRETINERE

Inspectia periodica pentru verificarea eficientei si rezistentei echipamentului este esentiala
pentru garantarea sigurantei utilizatorului.

Echipamentul trebuie sa fie inspectat cel putin o data pe an. O persoana competenta trebuie
sa inspecteze acest echipament conform instructiunilor (a se vedea ,Fisa de inspectie”).

Dupa fiecare inspectie periodica, completati fisa. Inspectiile trebuie sa fie mai frecvente, con-
form reglementarilor in vigoare, daca dispozitivul este folosit frecvent sau in conditii aspre de
mediu (Tabelul 2). Dumneavoastra aveti responsabilitatea de a actualiza aceasta fisa side a
o pastra intr-un loc sigur. n cazulin care nu exista Tnregistrari pe fisa de identificare, se va
considera ca produsul nu a fost intretinut si producatorul nu va furniza nicio garantie.
Verificati daca marcajele produsului sunt lizibile.

ATENTIE: Purtati intotdeauna manusi atunci cand inspectati cablurile de asigurare; firele
rupte pot provoca ranire!

ATENTIE: Nu dati drumul cablului de asigurare si nu ii permiteti sa se retracteze singur;
mentineti intotdeauna tensiunea in timpul retractarii cablului!

Avertisment

n cazulin care inspectia si testele de functionare indic& prezenta unor defecte sau avarii
la echipament sau faptul ca echipamentul a fost expus la forte sau sarcini de oprire a
caderii, echipamentul va fi scos din uz imediat.

Dispozitivele scoase din uz vor fi marcate si etichetate ca ,NEUTILIZABIL” si returnate pentru
reparatii, conform instructiunilor producéatorului. Dispozitivele care nu pot fi reparate trebuie
sa fie eliminate, pentru a preveni utilizarea ulterioard accidentala.

TABELUL 2: Cerinte referitoare la inspectie

Frecventa
Tip de Lo e - inspectiilor
o Exemple de operatiuni Conditii de utilizare i
utilizare ; ’ Persoana
Competenta*

Ocazionald | Salvare sispatiuinchis, | Conditii de depozitare bune, utilizare la Anual
intretinere fabrica interior sau utilizare ocazionala la exte-
rior, temperatura camerei, medii curate

Moderata Transport, constructii Conditii de depozitare acceptabile, Bianual pana
pana la rezidential, utilitati, utilizare intensa la interior si la exterior, la anual
intensa depozit toate temperaturile, medii curate sau
cu praf
Continua Constructii comerciale, | Conditii de depozitare aspre, utilizare la Trimestrial
petrol si gaze, minerit exterior prelungita sau continua, toate pana la
temperaturile, mediu murdar bianual

Persoana competenta: persoana desemnata de angajator, cu expertiza in domeniul sigurantei si cu experienta tehnica in
CAR SRL (instruire specifica)

intretinere

Ingrijirea de baza a tuturor echipamentelor de protectie impotriva caderii va prelungi
durata de viata a acestora si va contribui la performanta functiei lor esentiale de siguranta.

Curatare si depozitare

Acest dispozitiv trebuie sa fie mentinut curat si necontaminat. Curatati periodic exteriorul
dispozitivului si stergeti cablul de asigurare folosind o laveta umeda si detergent delicat.
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Cand nu este folosit, echipamentul va fi depozitat astfel incat sa se previna deteriorarea
datoraté factorilor de mediu, precum temperatura, lumina, razele UV, umezeala excesiva,
uleiul, substantele chimice si vaporii acestora sau alte elemente cu efect de descompunere.
Cablul de asigurare trebuie sa fie complet retractat in interiorul dispozitivului cand nu este
folosit.

Tn timpul transpotului si depozitarii, asigurati-va ca EPP este ferit de surse de caldura,
umiditate, atmosfera coroziva, raze ultraviolete etc. si feriti EPP de orice impact sau vibratii
excesive.

7.0 DURATA DE VIATA UTILA

Durata de viata utila a unui EPP realizat in principal din metal este considerata a fi nelimitata.
Cu toate acestea, avand in vedere ca dispozitivul de absorbtie a energiei este o chinga textila,
durata sa de viata utila este de 10 ani de la data fabricatiei. Urmatorii factori pot afecta
performanta si durata de viata utild a produsului: depozitarea incorecta si/sau utilizarea
incorecta (nerespectarea instructiunilor din acest manual), deformarile mecanice, contactul
cu produse chimice (acizi, baze, solventi etc.), expunerea la surse de caldura intensa > 50 °C.
Pentru a prelungi durata de viata utila a dispozitivului dumneavoastra, va sfatuim sa nu:

e eliberati cablul atunci cand este desfasurat complet, ci sa il introduceti la loc in meca-
nismul de protectie impotriva caderii

e permiteti desfasurarea cablului atunci cand nu este utilizat.
e manevrati dispozitivul violent si sa nu il supuneti impactului.
* expuneti cablul de asigurare la conditii meteo nefavorabile.

e ndoiti cablul retractabil

8.0 iN'!'ELEGEREA MARCAJELOR

A se vedea Anexa C

9.0 ORGANISME NOTIFICATE

A se vedea ,Conformitate UE 2016/425”
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FISA DE INSPECTIE

Serie:
Data fabricatiei:
Data inspectiei:
Model:

INSPECTIE VIZUALA
1. Eticheta

> Respins dacd oricare dintre etichetele frontale si/sau anterioare lipseste sau nu este lizibila
I:l 2. Carcasa
> Respins daca este prezentd orice spartura sau deformare semnificativa a carcasel
I:l 3. Conector ham/Indicator de sarcina
e Verificati indicatorul de sarcina.

> Respins daca exista dovezi ca indicatoarele de sarcind la cadere au fost folosite sau acti-
vate — cand este supus fortelor de oprire a caderii, conectorul hamului se va desprinde, ca in
imaginea de mai jos|

(a se vedea figura: Indicator de sarcina
» Verificati conectorul:
> Respins daca exista defecte sau deteriorari la carcasa si/sau inchizatoare slabite/lipsa

[J4. cabluschinga
* Inspectia trebuie sa fie efectuata pe intreaga lungime a cablului/chingii
> Respins daca exista defecte sau deteriorari ale cablului sau chingii de asigurare, inclusiv

drentuire, taieturi, fire rupte, arsuri, coroziune, noduri, atac chimic, abraziune, modificare,
invechire excesiva, uzura excesiva si cusaturi slabite, rupte sau desfacutel

* Verificati mansonul din metal presat si cupla
> Respins daca exista sparturi, deformadri, coroziune excesiva, uzura, sldbirea sau taierea

INSPECTIE FUNC]’IONALA

D 1. Mecanism de franare
» Verificati daca functia de blocare functioneaza, traégand de cablu/chinga, care ar trebui sa
se blocheze instantaneu. Trageti inca o data, pentru confirmare.
2. Extragerea/Retragerea cablului/chingii
e \Verificati extragerea cablului/chingii, tragand afara cablul/chinga in intregime, rapid.
* \Verificati retragerea cablului in intregime, desfacand mai intai cablul:
> Respins daca nu se retrage complet sau daca arcul pare a fi slabi
3. Conectori cablu de asigurare
e Curatati conectorul cu o perie.
> Respins daca raman urme adanci de coroziune dupa curatarea cu perie metalica
» Verificati toate componentele carligului automat.

> Respins daca exista semne de modificari, deformari, sparturi, taieturi adanci,

Indicator de sarcina

E Admis Daca a fost selectat Respins cel putin o data, returnati
Respins block produsul la un Centru de Service autorizat al
Fabricii Honeywell
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VHCTPYKLLS M0 SKCINYATALLAM

HE BbIEPACBIBAMTE: 03HAKOMBLTECH MEPE[, VICMOJIb30BAHVEM

CPEOCTBO WHOMBUAOYANBHOW 3ALLUTLI OT MALEHMWS C BbICOThI - [ H [
BNOKWPYIOLLEE YCTPOCTBO BTATMBAIOLLLEFO TUMA
COOTBETCTBYET TPEBOBAHUAM TP TC 019/2011, EN360:2002

1.0 OBLUME 3AMEYAHNA

Bbl nprobpenu cpencteo nHamsuayansHoit 3awmtsl (CK3) Il knacca, obecneurBatouiee
3alNTy OT PUCKOB 415 KM3HW. Bnarogaprm Bac 3a okasaHHoe HaMm JoBepure. YTobbl faHHOoe
n3genvie oTeevyano BCceM BallnM TpeboBaHmsaM, noxkanyricta, MEPEL KAXKOAbIM EFO
NCTMOJTIb30BAHMEM 03HakoMbTeCh C MHCTPYKLMAMU, U3NOMKEHHBIMU B 3TOM PYKOBOACTBE,
N HEYKOCHUTENbHO 1X cobntogainTe.

[aHHoe pyKoBOACTBO COAEPHUT MHDOPMAaLMIO O CTPAXOBOYHbIX YCTPOMCTBAX BTAMMBAIOLLErO
TWNa, U3rOTOB/EHHbIX B COOTBETCTBUMW C OMUCAHNEM, MPUBEAEHHbBIM B HACTOSLLEM [OKYMEHTE,
a Tak»Ke B CN1CKe n3aennii, ykaszaHHbix B [1punoxwerHnn 1

3710 o60pynoBaHMe NpeacTaBnsaeT coboi cucTteMy 3aluTbl OT NafeHUs,
cepTndnLMpoBaHHyto cornacHo Tpe6osaHuii TP TC 01972011 n EN 360: 2002, To ecTb
ABNAETCA CPefCTBOM MHANBUAYANbHOW 3alUTbl OT MafeHUA N aMOPTU3UPYET Harpy3Ky Ha
nonb3oBartens npu cpbise (<6 KH).

Bnoknpytouime ycTpocTBa BTAMBaKOLWErO TUMa ) — 3TO aBTOHOMHbIE YCTPOWCTBA,
npefHasHayeHHble 419 UCMOMb30BaHMA B TeX Clydanx, Koraa TpebyeTcs s3alimTta oT nageHus
B COYETaHWUM C COXPaHEHNeM NoHON MOBUIbHOCTY paboTHWKa. CpeacTea MHOMBUAYaNbHOM
3awnThl oT nageHua Honeywell Miller TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge npencrtasnsatoT coboi
YCTPOMCTBaA BTAMMBAOLLEr0 T1Ma, CreLmanbHo paspaboTaHHble A9 MPUMEHEHNS B CaMbIX
pasnNMYHbIX YCIOBUAX, MPW paboTe Ha Manoi BbICOTe, MPW KPenneHUn Ha ypoBHE HOr U npw
paboTe Ha OCTPOM KPOMKE.

o PPE-R/11.062 nosbiweHHasa Harpyska (nof 3akas)

PPE-R/11.060 ocTpbliit Kpai ropus. Vicnonbayrnte

PPE-R/11.106 V2

RfU_11.106_PPE

PPE-R_11.124_V5 EN 360 Twin RTFA + pemHn 6e3onacHoOCT Aa BCcero Tena
o EN 360:2023 «KpenneHune Ha ypoBHe HOI B BEPTUKANbHOM MOMIOMEHNU»

V3nenne cootBeTcTByeT PernameHTty EC 2016/425 n ctangapty EC EN 360:2002 +

TpebosaHmam CNB/P/11.062, CNB/P/11.060, CNB/P/11.085.

CpencTtBa MHAMBMAYaNbHOM 3alumThl OT NageHuns Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge
13roTaBNMBAOTCA U3 aNtOMUHNA, CTanu, HEPXKaBerLWen cTann, N1acTMacchl U TKaHW.

1-1 CNUCOK VU3AENNN: MOLENW, TEXHUYECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKN
N TABAPUTHI (cp. 1)

1-2 KOHTAKTHAA NHO®OPMALNA
Honeywell Safety Products Mexico

Av. de los Insurgentes 20551 ,

Parque Industrial El Florido, 22244

Tijuana, B.C.Mexico

sps.honeywell.com

2.0 UOEHTUOUKALMA MPOAYKLNW (CP. 1)
30 OBLLE TPEEOBAHMA, MPEQYMPEXKOEHA Y OTPAHUYEHNS

|—|OJ'Ib3OBaTeJ'II/I/ﬂl/ILI,a, mMeruine COOTBeTCTBy}OLLI,VlI;I O0MNyCK, A0MKHbl NMeTb BO3MOXHOCTb
O3HaKOMUTbCA CO BCeMW npenynpexoeHnaMmm n MHCTPYKLMAMN.

O 00O

CnepnyeT Bcerna npeanpuH1MMaTh Hagaexalime Mepbl NpegoCTOpOXKHOCTY 1 0CBOBOXAAThL
TEPPUTOPMIO MPON3BOACTBA PABOT OT MOBbLIX MPENATCTBNIA, MyCOpa, MaTEPUANOB MW UHBIX
NpencTaBnsaiowmx ONacHOCTb 06 EKTOB, KOTOPbLIE MOTYT BbI3BATh TPABMbI UK MOMELLATh
paboTe cucCTEMBI.

177



0Ob6s3aTenbHO NpoBepAnTe Hanuyne NPenaTCTBMIA Mo, pabo4yer NAoLWanKom, YTobsl
ybeauTbCs, YTO NOTeHLManbHas TpaekTopma NageHua ceobogHa. Obecneyste Hannymne
00CTaTOYHOr0 3anaca BbICOThI MOA paboyelt NnoLaaKon.

YT006bI CBECTU K MUHNMYMY BEPOATHOCTb CJ'IyL{aI7IHOI’O oTcoenHeHNAa 3/1eMeHTOB,
KOMMETEHTHbIN crneumnanncT oo/mKeH NnpoBepnTb CUCTeMY Ha npeamMeT ee COBMeCTUMOCTK C
Mcnonb3dyruwnmMmca O60py,D,OBaH MeMm.

[Mepen KaxabIM MCNOb30BaHMEM He0HBX0OMMO MPOBOAVTL TLATENbHYIO BU3yanbHYyHO
NPOBePKY, 4TOObI BbIThb YyBEpPEeHHbIM B HagexkHocTu CVI3 1 ntoboro cHapsaKeHms, KoTopoe
MOKET ObITb K HEMY NprcoennHeHo. Kpome Toro, KOMNeTeHTHOEe L0 AOMKHO OCMOTPETb
OaHHoe 0bopyaoBaHVe Kak MUHVIMYM OAMH pas B rof, Takas NpoBepKa A0MKHa ObiTb
3anmncaHa B UHCMEKLMOHHbIN TUCT K N300,

Ot ntoboro mnsnoenna, MMerouero ,El,eq)eKTbI, NPN3Hakn HeeCTeCTBeHHOro M3Hoca nnn
nop4yn, cnenyet HemenneHHo 136aBUTHCA TAKUM O6pa3OM, 4TOObI npenoTBpaTuTb ero
HernpegHaMepeHHoe nanbHenuee MCMNonb3oBaHMe.

JTioboe ycTporcTBO, MpY NPUMEHEHMI KOTOPOrO MPOU30LLSIO NafegHne, O0MKHO BbiTb CHATO C
3KCMyaTaymm.

[Mepen HavyanoM paboT gomKeH ObITb NPeLyCMOTPEH NNaH MePONPUATUIA N MPUMEHEHME
3BaKyalLMOHHbIX 1 ClacaTebHbIX CPeACTB, MO3BOMAAIOLMX OCYLECTBNATb 3BaKyal IO Noaei B
cny4ae aBapu1u UM HECYaCTHOrO Crydas Npu NpPomM3BoACTBE paboT Ha BbiCOTE.

3anpellaeTcs BHOCUTb B YCTPOMCTBO Kakne-nnbo nameHeHus. He cmasbiBalite n He
MblTaNTECh CAMOCTOATENBHO OTPEMOHTMPOBATL 3TO YCTPONCTBO. PEMOHT O0NKeH
BbINOMHATLCA TOMbKO MPON3BOAMTENEM UMK OpraHnN3aLMaMU, YIONHOMOYEHHbIMM
npov3BoaMTENEM Ha OCyLLeCTBeHe NoaobHbIX paboT.

Hunkoraoa He McnonbayiTe CPeaCcTBO MHAOVBWAYaNbHOM 3alLUMUTbI OT NadeHus a5 uenen,
OTNIMYHbBIX OT TeX, O4J19 KOTOPbIX OHO BbINO pa3paboTaHo. 3anpellaeTca NPUMeHATb CPeacTBa
3alMThl OT NafeHua Ana OyKCUPOBKM UK MogbemMa rpy30B.

[Mpu BbIOOPE 06OPYAOBaHUSA 1A 3aWMThI OT NafeHua cnenyeT y4nTbiBaTb ONacHOCTH,
CBfA3aHHbIe C OKpY»KatoLen cpenol. 3anpellaeTcs nogsepraTe 060pyg0BaHMe BO3LENCTBUIO
XMMWKaTOB, Tenna, N1aMeHu Nan NHbIX GaKToOPOB OKPY¥KatoLLen cpefbl, CMOCODHbIX HAHECTU
emy yuiepb. MonradrpHoe BOTOKHO NPUMEHAETCS B ONPeaeneHHbIX XUMUYECKUX UMK KUCTbIX
cpepax. [pn 1cnonb3oBaHMK B arpeccBHOM NN eOKOM cpefe HeobxoaMMo OCYLLLEeCTBNATb
bonee YacTble MPOBEPKM N TEXHMYECKOE 0OCNy»KMBaHMe Ans obecnedyeHns LenocTHOCTY
YyCTPpOMCTBa.

Bce anemeHTbl, M3roToBNeHHbIe U3 CUHTETUYECKMX MaTepUanoB, cnenyeT NpeaoxpaHaTh
OT WrakKa, ropsaymx UCKP, OTKPLITOrO OMHS 1 APYrMX UCTOYHMKOB Ternna. B gaHHbIX ycnoBusx
paboTbl PEKOMEHAYETCA NCMOMb30BaTbh TEPMOCTOMKME MaTepurans!.

He ,D,OI'IyCKaI;ITe KOHTaKTa O60py,EI,OBaHI/Iﬂ C L‘IeM—J'II/I6O, UTO MOXKET ero noBpennTb, BKIKO4Ya4d,
MOMKMMO MpoYyero, a6pa3|/|BHb|e, rpy6b|e N ropadmne NnoBepxHOCTn, MCTOYHUKK Ternna,
MCTOYHUKK MOPaXKeHa 3aN1eKTPUYECKNM TOKOM UK OBMKYLLMEeCA MexaHN3Mbl.

3a|‘|peLu,aeTc;| nogBepratb O60py,D,OBaHI/Ie MobbIM BMOAM OrnacHocTen, ana KOTOPbIX
OHO He npegHasHa4YeHo. B crny4ae BO3HMKHOBEHNA COMHEHNM I'IpOKOHCyJ'Ile/IpyVITer C
npounssBognTenem.

3anpeLaeTca CHUMAaTb C U3OEeMUI 3TUKETKU, KOTOPbIE COOEPMKAT BarkHbIE MPeaynpesaeHns un
NHGOopMaLMIo ANs Nofb3osaTena/nnua, 06/1a0atouero CooTBETCTBYIOUMM A0MYCKOM.
MpepynpesxpexHne

Heobxogumo noctosiHHO cobntogaTh Npasunia u cTaHgapTsl, Kacalowmecs TpeboBaHU

K KOMMOHEHTaM CUCTEMbI 3allTbl OT NafeHnA, a Tak¥Xe UHCTPYKLUNU, NpunaraemMblie K
KaXO0MYy KOMMOHEeHTY, BXoaALleMy B COCTaB CUCTEMbI.

ECNN N3OENVE NEPEMPOLAETCA 3A MPELENAMW N3HAYATIbHOW CTPAHbI
HA3HAYEHWA, NMPOOABEL, OBA3AH NMPEOOCTABUTb MHCTPYKLLMN MO
MPVUMEHEHWIO, TEXOBCYXXVBAHWIO, NEPVOLNYECKOW MPOBEPKE M PEMOHTY
HA A3bIKE CTPAHbI, FOE BYOET NPUMEHATLCA OBOPYO,0BAHME.

3.1 MpepynpexpaeHus n orpaHnyeHns

ObopynoBaHve NpegHa3HaveHo Ana ncnonb3oBaHms Tonsko OHM yenosekom.
OrpaHuyeHre Nno MakCnmanbHoMy Becy nonb3osaTens coctasnaet 140 kr, Bkrodas
HenocpeacTBEeHHbIN BEC Tena, 0Oexabl U MHCTPYMEHTOB.
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CoBmMecTMOCTb

CWN3 oT napeHna Miller coBMeCTVMbI TONbKO C 0A006PEHHbBIMU U3rOTOBUTENEM KOMMOHEHTaMMU.
Tak »ke HeobxXo4MMO NMPUAEPKMBaTLCA GabpPUYHO HACTPOMKYM 3TOr0 YyCTPOMCTBA U H Mpur
KaKuUx 06CTOATENbCTBAX HE M3MEHATHL ee, UTOObI CBOMCTBA MPOAYKTa He M3MEHUNCH

AHKepHOe ycTpoIcTBO

06s3aTeNbHO UCMONb3YITE TOMBKO HAEXHbIe CEPTUDULMPOBAHHbIE aHKEPHbIE YCTPOCTBA
N CTPYKTYPHbIE aHKepa HaOEHO NPUKPENNEHHbIE K KOHCTPYKLMY (CTeHbI, MayTbl). B kKaykaom
cny4ae ybemnTech, 4TO aHKepHas ToYKa:

- HAaQleXKHa W BbIAEPIKMBAET MUHUMATIbHYIO HArPy3Ky B COOTBETCTBMM CO CTaHOAPTOM;
- PacnonoMeHa Bblle NOMb30BaTeNS;

- pa3mMelleHa Ha BEPTUKANbHOM OCK NeprneHamMKynsapHOM K MOBEPXHOCTH paboTsbl.
(MakcumManbHbIn yron +/-30°);

- COBMECTMMA C KpernseHrem GroKMpPYOLWEero yCTPONCTBa;

CtpaxoBoyHad npuBA3b

CtpaxoBoyHad NpuBsA3b ABNAETCH AUHCTBEHHbIM YCTPONCTBOM A5 yAepXKaHuaA Tena,
noaxoaAlmMM Ana NpUMeHeHua ¢ 4aHHOW CUCTEeMOM 3alKTbl OT NnageHus. OHa gomkHa
COOTBETCTBOBaTh TpeboBaHMsaM cTaHgapTa EN 361 n TP TC 019/2011. Tak, cpeancTea
VHAMBUOYaNbHOW 3Tl OT nageHua Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge CE npegHasHaueHb! ons
1ICNOMb30BaHMA B COYETAHMM CO CleAyoL MM CTPAaxX0BOYHbIMYU NprBsasamMu Honeywell
Miller: Miller Revo comfort R2, Miller H-Design, Miller H-Design Hi Vest, Miller H-Design
Quick Fit Vest + Titan Harness, Miller Revolution Premium R5, Miller H-Design BodyFit &
BodyFix, a Takye c NpuBA3SMN aHaNorMyHoro Tmna.

Orpaqueva B OTHOLIEHNN NCNOoJZIb30BaHNA

Brnokupytolee yCTPoMCTBO NPUMEHAETCA UCKITIOYMNTENBHO B Ka4eCTBe COEAUHUTENbHO
aMOPTU3MPYIOLLLErO 3/1IEMEHTA CTPAxX0BOYHOM C1CTeMb. Icnonb3oBaTh JaHHOE YCTPORCTBO
0715 paboyero nosnuMoHMPOBaHWA NN YOEPMKMBAIOLLEN CUCTEMbI 3aMPeLLLEHO.

BHVUMAHWE:

CueHapunii NpeaoTBpaLLeHna NageHna MOXKeT MPon30oNTH B 060N MOMEHT BpeMeHU:

* M0Mb30BaTeNb BbITATMBAET CTPAxXOBOYHbIV TPOC Ha MOMHYIO ATVHY M MPOU3BOOUT Ha HEro
HarpysKky;

* Monb3oBaTenb NpegHaMepeHHo MM HenpegHaMepeHHo BNoKMPYeT CTPAXOBOYHbIM TPOC
YCTPOWCTBA, HE BbITAHYTbIV Ha MOMHYIO OIUHY, M MPOU3BOOUT Ha HEr0 Harpys3Ky.

I_IpanmbHoe npnMeHeHne CTpaxoBO4YHOIro yCTpOIZCTBa Mo3BONAET NoNb30BaTeNtoO CBO60,EI,HO
rnepenBuraTbCa Onqa BblnoniHeHWA BCeX HeO6XO,D,I/IMbIX pa6ot4|/|x nencTesun, He 6ﬂOKI/Ipyﬂ TpOC
yCTpOIZCTBa M He NnpnMeHAd K HeMy Harpysky B MOJ/THOCTbHO BbITAHYTOM COCTOAHMMN.

CpepfcTBa MHOVBMAYaNbHOM 3almTbl OT NageHus Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge opobpeHbl Kak
018 HA4ronoBHoro ncnons3oBaHus (baktop nageHua 0), Tak 1 4N KpenneHus Ha ypoBHE HOr
(pakTop NapeHns 2) B yCOBMUSX OCTPOI KPOMKW. PaboTa Ha oCTpoit KpOMKe npeacTasnseT
coboli Takme ycrnosus Ha paboyeit nnouwanke, npu kotopbix C3 oT nageHna nonb3oBaTens
3aKpeneHo Ha ypoBHe Hor/paboyer NOBEPXHOCTN, N Ha[, yKa3aHHON MOBEPXHOCTbLIO, U

B Cfly4ae nafeHmns CTPaxoBOYHbIN TPOC MOXKET BOMTIW B KOHTAKT C BbICTYMNAtOLLEN KPOMKOA.
PekomeHOyeTca Npy BO3MOXKHOCTY 3aKPenIfaThk YCTPOMCTBO BEPTVIKAIbHO Had, ro/l0BOM
nonb3oBaTens. HagronosHoe nprMeHeHve yCTporicTBa NoapasyMeBaeT OTCyTCTBYME NMpoBuca
Tpoca BMOKMPYIOLLEro YyCTPONCTBA.

CpencTBa MHOVBMAYaNbHOM 3alKThl OT NageHus Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge moryT
1CNOMb30BaTLCA C 0604PEHHbIMU MPOU3BOANTENEM FOPU30HTaNIbHbIMUM CTPAX0BOYHbIMMN
YCTPONCTBaMM NpW yCnosum cobntogeHma ocobbix TpeboBaHmin. BnokupytolLiee ycTponcTBo
OO0MYKHO CBOBOAHO NepeMeLLaTbCa Mo BCEM ANNHE aHKePHOW NMHNK 1 pacronaraTbcs
nepneHanKynapHO K NOMOXKEHNIO PabOTHMKa Ha MPOTAMEHWIM BCErO BPEMEHW NPON3BOACTBA
paboT. PekoMmeHayeTcs npunBneys KBanndbuumMpoBaHHOMo cneLmanmcTa 4ns oLeHKN ycnoBuni
paboThbl, Y TOMBKO MOCHe 3TOro yCTaHaBNMBaTb M MPUMEHATb YCTPOMCTBO BTATMBAIOLLLEr0 TUMNa
C rOPU30HTaNIbHOW aHKepPHOW NHNeEN. B0obaBoK K BbILIEU3TOXKEHHOMY HE0OXOANMO KaKabli
pa3 CBePATLCH C UHCTPYKLUMAMU, MpUiaraeMbiM K aHKEPHO N NUHNK, 4TODbI yOeanTbCa B TOM,
4YTO YCTPOWCTBO BTAMMBAOLLErO TUMa COBMECTUMO C TaKOW CUCTEMOWN.

TemnepaTypHble orpaHndeHns ons yctponcraa Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge ycTaHoBneHs! ¢ - 50°
C go +60°C.

YCTpOoNCTBO HEOBXOAMMO YCTAHOBUTb 1 UCMOMb30BaTb TakKMM 06pa30M, YTOObI

MUHVMU3MPOBaTb BEPOATHOCTb NafeHs, CONPOBOMAAIOLLEroca MasTHUKOBLIM 3 deKToM.
3anpellaeTca nogsepraTth NoMb30BaTeNs ONacHOCTU NafeHns, CONPoBOXKAatoLLLErocs
MaATHUKOBbLIM ABUNKEHNEM. 179



Tpoc ycTpoicTBa He AOMKeH MNPOBUCATb.

Halwm npogyKThl MOrYyT MCMONb30BaTHCA TOMbKO KOMMETEHTHbLIMW NMULAMMW, MPOLIeALNMU/
COOTBETCTBYHOLLYIO NOArOTOBKY (OpraHM30BaHHYO YMOMHOMOYEHHbIM NMLIOM MK
npegnpuaTneM), Unu e Nog HabngeHneM KOMMETEHTHOrO PyKOBOAUTENS.

[lns BbINONHEHMS BbICOTHbLIX PaboT HeobxoArMa xopolasn dusmyeckas popma. HekoTopble
MeAVLMHCKME dakTopbl (Mprem onpeneneHHbIX NekapcTs, CepaedHO-COCyAUCTbIe
3aboneBaHunsa N T. 4.) CNOCOOHbLI HeraTMBHbIM 0OPa30M CKa3aTbCst Ha 6e30MnacHoCTH
nosib30BaTess B MPOLECCe HOPMarbHOIro MPUMEHeHNsS CPeacTBa MHAMBUOYATbHOM
3awwmThl. Ecnny Bac nmetoTca Kakne-nnbo COMHeHMs Ha AaHHbIA CYET, PEKOMEHOYEM
NMPOKOHCYbTUPOBATLCH C BPaYOM

MpoBepKa nepep UCMONb30BaHNEM:

Mepepn, KaabiM NpUMEHeHneM HeobXo4MMO TLLATENBHO OCMOTPETL CPEACTBO

VMHOVBUOYANbHOM 3aULMThI, 4TOBbI YBEAUTLCA, 4TO 1 OHO, 1 Moboe Apyroe 0bopynosaHme,

B KOMMEKTe C KOTOPbIM OHO MCMONb3yeTcs (COeANHUTENbHbIE 31eMEHTbI, MPUBA3N U T. 4.),

ABNAETCA LeNbiM U He MeeT nospeskaeHuit. CnenyeT NpuHATL BCe HeobxoaMMble Mepbl

OJ19 TOro, 4Tobbl NPeayCMOTPEHHbIV N1aH cnacaTebHbIX PaboT MOXKHO HbINO peann3oBaTb

6e3 Kaknx-nnmbo NpensaTcTBMin. B cnyyae noBpexkaeHms NpnobpeTeHHOro BaMu n3nenmns

MPOKOHCYBTUPYMTECH C MPON3BOAUTENEM UMK €0 AUCTPUOBIOTOPOM.. ECnivy Bac noasunmcs

KaKne-nmbo COMHeHNs OTHOCUTENbHO 6e30MacHOCTY U3AEeNNs, UMK B Crydae, eCnn n3genve

YXKe y4aCTBOBAO B NPOLLeCCe OCTaHOBKMW MafeHua, A4 Ballel nMyHoi 6e30macHoCTy

HeobxoamnmMo n3bATL AaHHoe C3 n3 akcnnyaTaummn 1 OTNPaBUTb MPOU3BOAMUTENIO UMV B

cepTUdOULNPOBAHHbIN CEPBUCHBIN LEHTP ANA MPOBEPKU UK yTUAr3aumn. lNocne nposepku

CEepPBUCHbIN LIEHTP MO0 0ACT BaM NMUCbMEHHOE paspeLleHre Ha NPOAOIIKEHNE MPUMEHEH NS

CW3, nnbo 3anpeTuT ero MCronb30BaTh. 3anpeLLaeTca CaMOCTOATeIbHO BHOCUTb M3MEHEHMA

B CPEACTBO MHAMBMAYANbHOM 3aLLUTbI NN €r0 PeMOHTMPOBATb. [epeq NpruMeHeHnemM

YOOCTOBEPbLTECH!

e Tpoc 1nu neHTa cBOGOOHO BbITATMBAETCA 1 BTAMMBAETCS.

e DyHKLUMA BNOKMPOBKM CPabaTbiBAET B TOM Crlydae, eCnv TPOC UMM NEHTY PE3KO OepHYTb.
Tpoc unmn neHTa AOMKHbI MOMEHTabHO 3a6/10KMPOBATHLCA.

e YCTPOWCTBO HAXOOMTCH B XOPOLIEM COCTOSAHMWMW, BUHTbI U 3aKMEMNKK pacnonaratoTcsa Ha CBOMX
MECTax 1 HafeXHO 3aKpenneHbl.

e KoHel, Tpoca UK NeHTbl COOTBETCTBYHOLLIMM 06pa30M OMPeccoBaH WUm MpPoLnT.

¢ KapabuHbl, nayline B KOMMIEKTE C YCTPOMCTBOM, GYHKLIMOHMPYIOT U BnoKMpytoTca
HafnexKallym obpasom.

e Ha MeTannuyeckux getansx HeT crefoB KoppPosuu.

¢ Ha Tpoce nnu neHTe HeT NPU3HaKOB M3HOCa (Pa3pbIBOB, BbIMETAHWS, KOPPO3NN U T. A.)

Heob6xopnmo nNpoBecTy OLEHKY BO3MOMHbIX PUCKOB 1 pa3paboTaTb NnaH crnacatenbHbIX
paboT Ha cny4yail no6oin Upe3BbIYANHON CUTYyaLMK, @ TaKXKe NpefycMoTpPeTb MaKCUMarnbHO
BbICTPYIO 3BaKyaLuio.

4.0 YCTAHOBKA 7 NCMNOJ1Ib30BAHUNE

a) CTAHOAPTHOE NCIMOJ1Ib3OBAHMUE (B cootBeTcTBun ¢ CE EN360) (cm. 3 B
MpunoxeHnu B)

lcnonb3oBaHme cUMTaeTCs KCTaHOaPTHLIMY NN KBePTUKaNbHbIMY, KOr4a yCTPONCTBO
COEONHEHO C aHKePHOW TOYKOW, PACMONOMKEHHOM Ham rofoBOM NOMb30BaTeNs, T. €. OKOMNO 2 M
Ha[ ypoBHeM paboyer nnowanku.

b) TOPU30OHTAJIbHOE NCIMOJIb3OBAHMUE - (ropusoHTanbHoe ucnonb3osaHne PPE-
R/11.060 c ocTpbimu Kpasmu)(cm. 4 B MpunoxkeHun B)

«lopu3oHTanbHOe» NCNob3oBaHWe NpeaycMaTprBaeT CoOeAMHEHE YCTPOMCTBA C aHKEPHOM
TOYKOW, PACMOMOMKEHHOW Ha YPOBHE HOT MOMb30BaTENs UMW HIXKE YPOBHSA neya
nonb3oBaTtenda (MeHee 2 M HaZ ypoBHeM paboyen nnowanxku). Kateropnyecku sanpelaercs
3aKpPEenIATb YCTPONCTBO HUXKE YPOBHSA HO MOMb30BaTeNs.

YCTPOMCTBO MPOLWSO NCMbITaHWUS Ha MCMOMb30BaHVe B FOPM30HTaIbHOM COCTOAHNM, @ TaKKe
ObIf10 yCNeLwHo NOABEePrHyTO UCMbITaHWIO OCTPOM KPOMKKM Tuna A. Kpomka Trna A — aTo
HeoCTpas cTanbHaa KpoMKa 6e3 3ayceHLeB ¢ pagunycom r=0,5 mm.

OpnHako ans obecrneveHna NPaBUIbHOIO K FOPU30HTaNbHOMOY» MPUMEHEHWA YCTPONCTBa
HeobxoaMMo cobntofaTh cneaytoLLme ycnoBus:

Ecnn obopynoBaHme coefMHEHO C aHKePHOM TOUYKOW, PacrnofoXeHHOM Ha ypOBHE HOM
nonb3oBaTens Unu B npenenax 2 M Hafd ypoBHeM Mosa, ero paspeLlaeTcs UCMoNbL30BaThb
TOMbKO C KPOMKaMM TUMna A, nprMepamm KOTOPbIX MOMYT, MOCNYXWTb CTanbHble npodunn,
OepeBsaHHble 6ankmn Ny NnapaneTbl Kpbiw (M1aK1MpoBaHHbIE U 3aKPYrNeHHbIe).
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Ecnn obopynoBaHme NpuMeHAETCA Ha TOPU30HTaIbHOM MOBEPXHOCTY, rae CyLlecTByeT
PUCK NafeHusa Ha KPOMKY, 1 ECNV B PE3YNbTaTe OLLEHKMW PUCKOB, MPOBEAEHHON 4,0 Havyana
paboT, BbIACHAETCA, YTO KPOMKA ABMAETCA O4EHb KOCTPON» U/UNN COAEPMHKUT KMHOMXECTBO
3ayceHuUeBy» (HanpumMep, B Crlydae HemmakMpoBaHHOMO NapaneTa KpbIlwm, NoaBepriiencs
KOPPO3UN CTanbHOM Bankm Unmn kpas BETOHHOM NAUTbI), HEODXOAMMO:

*  MBO NPennpPUHATL COOTBETCTBYIOLLME MEPbI [0 Hadasna paboT ¢ TeM, 4Tobbl n3beskaTb

nageHuns Ha KPOMKY
e MbO 3aLLUTUTL KPOMKY A0 Hayana paboT
e 1MBO CBA3ATLCA C MPOM3BOAMUTENEM YCTPOMCTBA MHONBUAYANbHON 3aLlMTbl OT NafeHUs.

HecobniogeHue aTx MHCTPYKLMI MOXET MPUBECTU K HEKOPPEKTHOI paboTe yCcTpoincTea
cTpona, B pe3ynbTaTe Yero BOSHUKHET CyL,eCTBEHHasA OMacHOCTb NafeHns, KOTopoe MOXKeT
MPUBECTU K CEPbE3HbIM TPaBMaM UMY CMEPTH.

B uenax MyuHuMmsaumm apdexTa MaaTHMKa B KOHLLE MafeHns NnoLaaKy Npon3BoacTea pabor
NN 30HY BOKOBbIX MepeMeLLeH it B NobOY M3 CTOPOH OT LeHTPabHOM OCKY, NpoxoasLLel
Yyepes aHKepHYH TOYKY Ha YPOBHe nona, Heobxoarmo orpaHnymnTs Ao 1,50 m. B cnyyae
NpeBbILLEHNA [AHHOIO Npeaena HeobXoAMMO UCMONb30BaTb aHKEPHYHO TOUKyY knacca D,
cooTBeTcTBYytOWasn cTaHgapty EN 795.

[pyrve mepbl NPesoCcTOPOMHOCTY:

[Npv onpeneneHnn 3anaca BbICOTbI MOM, HOramu NMosib3oBaTesns HeoBXo4 MO YYNTbIBATb
nedbopMaumio aHkepHoro yctporcTsa. C aTol Lesbio crieqyeT y4ecTb pekoMeHaaumm,
N3M0MEHHbIE B PYKOBOACTBE MO IKCIIyaTaln aHKepHOro yCTponcTBa.

HeO6><O£I,I/IMO TaKXe npenycMoTpeTb COOTBETCTBYHOLLLME MEPbI MO 3BaKyal M NoCTpagaBLlero B
cnydae nafgeHnda Ha KPOMKY 1 COOTBETCTBEHHO O6y‘-ll/lTb pa6OTHl/II-<OB‘

4.1 KpenneHune K CTpaxoBOYHOW NpuUBA3N

[na ycTaHOBKM COEOUHUTENBHOIO 3fIeMeHTa K CTPax0BOYHOW NPUBA3KN OAHOBPEMEHHO
HaKMKTe Ha 06e CKOMb3ALLME KHOMKM 1 YKa3aTenbHbIM NManbLeM BbITONKHUTE GUKCUPYIOLLIY
nuH (cm. Puc. 1an 1b).

HeMHOoro BbITAHWTE NEHTY CTPaxoBOYHOM NpmnBA3u 13 nog D-obpasHoro konblia (cMm. Puc. 3a).
[Nocrne 3Toro Heobxo4MMO BbIPOBHATH COEAMHUTENbHbIN 3N1EMEHT MPUBA3U U MPOTONKHY T
NUH TakMM 06pa3oM, 4TOObI OH OKasancd nomd 06enmMu NAMKaMm, HO MOBEPX MIAaCTUKOBOM
Haknapgku D-o6pasHoro konbua (cM. Puc. 3b n 3c). YoepuTtech, 4To GUKCUPYOLLMIA MUH
COEAUHUTENBHOIO 3r1eMeHTa 3adVKCUPOBaH MeX Yy NMKamn Npreasn 1 D-obpasHbim
KOMbLLOM, 1 YTO OH [0 KOHLIA BCTaBeH 1 3abnokunposaH (cM. Puc. 3c v 3d).

BHMMAHME:

DuUKcUpyOLWKMii MUH JOMNXeEH 6biTh A0 KOHLLA BCTaBeH U 3a6oKMpOoBaH; KpacHas
rnosioca Ha NUHe He JonKHa 6b1Tb BUaHa (cMm. Puc. 4a). MuH gonyeH HaxoouTbcA B
3apuKcuposaHHoM nonoxeHun nog OBENMU namkamu; 3anpelaetca BCTaBAATb €ro
Mexpy namkamu (cMm. Puc. 4b).

3anpeuaetca NPUKPenNaTb COEAUHUTENbHBIN 31eMeHT HenocpeacTBeHHo K D-o6pa3Homy
Konbuy (cMm. Puc. 4c).

V6enunTtecb B TOM, UTO COEAUHUTENbHbIN 3/IEMEHT PACrONOXeH NpaBubHO. AMopTusaTop
[OMKEH HAXOAUTBLCA MO, KOPMYCOM YCTPOICTBa 3aLMThbl OT NafeHUA BTAMMBaIOLWLEro TUMNa;
npu aToM PpUKCUpyoLWNiA NMH BCTaBNseTcA cnpaBa HanesBo. 3anpelaeTcsa ycTaHaBNMBaTb
amopTusaTop Haob6opoT (cM. Puc. 4d).

4.2 KpenneHune K aHKepHOMY YCTPOMNCTBY

1) Cnenys BceM yTBEpP*KAEHHbIM TPEOOBaHMUSAM K aHKEPHOMY YCTPOICTBY, ONpeaenuTe
NoaXoOALLYIO aHKEPHYIO TOUKY; TaKyKe CefyeT yunTbiBaTb 4OMNONHUTENbHbIE TPeboBaHWA B
OTHOLLEHNY PaboT Ha NMoULAAKaxX C BbICTYNAOWMMN KPOMKaMW, MpUBEOEeHHbIe B pasaene

4: «YcTaHOBKa/Mcnonb3oBaHmey. Ecamn ncnonblyeTcsd nepeHoCHoe aHKepHoe YyCTPOMCTBO,
ybeanTech B ero NpuUrogHoOCTH, HaOEeXKHOCTH, COOTBETCTBMM YCNOBUAM U CTPYKTYpe Ha paboyel
nnowagke. Cnenyrite BCEM MHCTPYKLMAM, MPUIaraeMbiM K aHKEPHOMY YCTPOWCTBY.

2) CoeamHVTE KOHLLEBOWM COEANHUTENbHbIV 3NeMeHT BM10Ka Ha KOHLe Tpoca C aHKepPHbIM
YCTPONCTBOM. YOeamTech, YTO 3aMOpHbIV aNeMeHT KapabyiHa HaLeHO 3aKpbIT.
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4.3 Ncnonb3oBaHme oguHapHbIx (Single) n aBoiHbIx (Twin) mogudukaumi.

[1poBepbTe BCe COEANHEHNS CUCTEMbI MHOMBUAYANBHOM 3aLlLUMTbI OT NageHus Ha NpeaMmeT
X COBMECTUMOCTU, MPaBUbHOM COOPKN U YCTaHOBKW. Y6eamUTech, 4To BCe COeAMHUTENbHbIE
3NEMEHTbLI KOPPEKTHO 3aKpenneHbl 1 3abnoknpoBaHbl. Obecneyste HanMume 0OCTaTOYHOMO
3anaca BbICOTbI Mof, paboyein nnoLanxkon (cM. pasgen 5: «3anac BbICOTbIY).

[BoitHaa mogudnkaums (OBoHas cBss3ka) brokmpytoLmx ycTpoincTs Turbolite™+ Extreme
Edge npencTtaBnseT cobol ABa CTPaxoBOYHbIX yCTpolicTBa 19 HenpepbliBHOM 100% 3awnTsl
nonb3oBaTens oT NageHua npu nepemetyeHnu (cM. Puc. 5a). MNpu paboTe paspelueHo
KpenuTb 0b6a yCTPOMCTBa KaK K OAHOMY aHKepy, Tak 1 K PasnuyHbIM aHKEPHbLIM YCTPONCTBaM.
[Ons obecneverna 1L00% 3almTbl OT NageHua XoTs 6bl OAHO YCTPONCTBO O0MKHO BbITb
BCerga NpuMKpenaeHo K 04HOMY 13 aHKepPOB.

5.0 3ANAC BbICOTblI

5.1 Pacuyet 3anaca BbICOTbl, HEOGXOAMMOrO AnA paboT Ha NOLLAAKaX C
OCTPbIMU KPOMKaMM

[Mpu ncnonb3oBaHWK CpeacTBa MHOMBMAOYANbHOM 3alMTbl OT NageHna Turbolite™+ Extreme
Edge

Ha NnoulagKax c BbICTYNaoLWMMM KPOMKaMI BOCMONb3yMTech TabnuuamMu pacyeT 3anaca
BbICOTbI, MpeacTaBneHHbIMK B [prnoxkeHnn A, 4Tobbl onpeaenTb MUHUMalbHbIN 3anac
BbICOTbI.

5.2 PacueT 3anaca BbICOTbI, TPW HaAronoBHOM npumeHeHum (GakTop nagexus 0)

OueHb BaXKHO NOHATb NMPUHLMM pacyeTa 3anaca BbICOTbl, Tpebylolerocs Ansa Kaxaoro
KOHKPETHOro Criyyas Npon3BOACTBA PaboT, TaK KaK 3TO NO3BONUT N36eaTb KOHTaKTa C
ob6beKTaMu, CTPYKTYpOIl nop, paboyeil NioLwanKon.

PykoBopacTByMTeChk NpnBeAeHHbIM anee 6a30BbIM alrOPUTMOM pacyeTa U CBA3aHHbIe C HUM
nnarpamMmbl n3 MNpunoxkenus b.

PACYET 3AMACA BbICOThbI 4151 VCTPOVICTBA BTATMBAIOLLLEFO TUMA MPU
KPEMMNEHWW HAL FOTOBOM (CM. MPUSTOXEHWE B: CXEMA 1)

[Pacyet BbironHaeTca ¢ ypoBHsA paboyert rnaoLjagrkml]

M+ [ad®aKkTop paboyero NoNoXeHus, OTIINYHOTKCMMalbHOE PAacCCTOAHNE OCTAaHOBKU
nageHunsa (Maximum Arrest Distance, MAD)o ot nonokeHus ctosa (Non-Standing Work
Position Factor, NSF)]

+ [(akTop MasaTHMKa npu nageHum (Swing Fall Factor, SFF)]
+ None 6e3onacHoctm - 1 m (Safety Factor, SF)
= Heo6xogumblii 3anac BbicoTbl Npu nageHun (Required Fall Clearance, RFC)

BHVMAHWE: Ons npaBunbHOro pacyerta 3anaca BbICOTbl M3y4MTe BCE MHCTPYKLUN, AnarpaMmbl 1
MapKWUPOBKY AN Ballero ycTponcTea.

[MOMHWTE O PUCKE MOMYyHYEHVA TPAaBMbI U Mepem, UCNOoMb30BaHMeM yCTPOMCTBA BTAMMBAIOLLETO
Tvna ybeauTech B HaNmMumMm MUHUMaNsHOro 3anaca BbiCOTbl Mof, paboyel NoWanKkom,
No3BONAOWEro N36exkaTb NPU NaaeHNN CTONKHOBEHWA C KAKUMU-TMB0 KOHCTPYKLIMAMY

NV 3emMen. YunuTsiBanTe TUMn Npon3BOANMbBIX BaMy paboT 4514 TOro, YTOObl ONpenenTs
cooTBeTCTBYyOLLee 3HavYeHre (H), Bkntouas

BAXXHOE NMPUMEYAHUE:

[na yBepeHHOCTM B A,OCTAaTOUYHOM 3anace BbICOTbI oA, paboueil NnowanKoi, pacrnonaranTe
6NoKMpyloLLee YyCTPOVCTBO BTATMBAIOLLErO TUMNA Haf, FONOBO.

Ba}KHO MOHMMAaTb, YTO Ha ANMHY NafAeHUs NPU UCNONb30BaHNM YCTPONCTBA BTAMMBAIOLLEr0
TUMNa MOryT TaKe NoBNUATbL Apyrue GpaKTopbl; HaNpUMep, BLIMOMHAET N1 MONb30BaTeNb
paboTy B NONOMEHUN CTOA, COrHYBLUMCb UAW NeXa, n/unun paboTaeT nu nonb3osaTtenb
HENoCpPeACTBEHHO MOJ, aHKEPHOW TOYKOM UMM Ha PACCTOSHUN OT Hee.

Pacuet 3anaca BbICOTbI NpU UCMONb30BaHUMN BNOKMPYIOLLEro YCTPOWCTBA BTAMMBAOLLENO
TUnNa npeparonaraet, YToO NoNb3oBaTelb HAXOAUTCA B MONOXeHnn cTos. Ecnu nonb3oBatens
ByAneT BbINONHATL Pa6OTy B MOMYCOrHYTOM MOMOMEHUN UMK Ha KONeHsX, He06X0ANMOo
npenycMoTpeTb AOMNONHUTENbHBIN 3anac BbicoTbl B 3 pyTa (0,9 M) (cm. Cxemy 2). Mpun
BbIMOMHEHUN PaboTbl B MONMOMXEHUN NeXKa HEOBXOAMMO NPefyCMOTPETb AOMNONMHUTENbHbIN
3anac BbicoTbl B 5 ¢pyToB (1,5 m).
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CXEMA A — PABOTA HA MJTOLLLALKE C OCTPOM KPOMKAMMU

AHKepHasn TouKa

BbicoTa
coepguHeHuns HYPOTENUSE=
Raza max.de lucru
/ Oreryn MakcumanbHblii
Kpomka abounii paguyc
BokoBoe p PRV

paccrtoaHue no

MakcumanbHoe paccTosHue KpOMKe

OCTaHOBKM NafeHns z“v\“‘
+NapeHue B CONPOBOMAEHUN LI
e
MaATHMKOBOTO BUMEHNA o
e o
“aﬁei“\'\"‘\k
W

CXEMA B — B[, CBEPXY NPV PABOTE HA MTOWAOKE C OCTPbIMU KPOMKAMMW

AHKepHasn Touka CM. ma6nuysl onpedeneHusi 3anaca
ebicomsi e NMPUITOXXEHWUN A dns mozo,
4Ymo6kI onpedeniums 02paHUYeHUs 8
omHoweHuu 60K08020 PaccmosiHUsI Mo
KpoMKe (pabo4yto 30Hy).

<6 ft. <6 ft.
(1.8m) (1.8m)

KpomKka

TABJTMLUA 1: MnHMManbHbIN 3anac BbICOTbI

MunHUManbHbIV 3anac BbICOTbI OT YPOBHA paboyei NnowaaKn, [0 YPOBHS,
HaxopALerocsa nog, HUM

o o Pa6oTa Ha paccToAHuUN
MakcumansHoe Pa6oTa HenocpeaCcTBEHHO NOM, aHKEPHOI TOYKO pac
pacctosHmne OT @aHKEepPHOW TOUYKMU
OCTaHOBKM
napexus (MAD) MonycorHyToe
6nOKMPYIOWMX MonoxeHune Y y MonoeHne MoteHumansHoe
yCTRORCTE cros nonowexuve/ newa MafaTHUKOBOE ABMEeHne
BTAMMBAOLEro Tuna Ha KoneHAx | npuv napeHnun
Bapbupyertcs; Heobxoanm
1,4m 2,4m 32m 39m [OMONHUTENbHbIN 3anac
BbICOTbI

PacueT 3anaca BbICOTbI NPU NCMNONb30BaHUMN 6OKUPYIOLENO YCTPONCTBA BTATMBAIOLLETO
TMNa TaKKe Nnpearnonaraert, YTo nonb3oBaTenb paboTaeT HEMOCPEACTBEHHO NOJ, aHKEPHOM
TOYKOIA, YTO CBOAUT K MUHUMYMY 06yt BEPOATHOCTb NafieHus, CONpPOBOXAatoLerocs
MafATHUKOBBLIM ABU}KeHMeM. B cutyaumm nageHus, ConpoBoXaatowerocs MagsTHUKOBbIM
ABUXeHueM, obliee paccTosHMe NageHus 6yaeT 6onblue, YeM B CUTyaLMK, KOraa
rnonb3oBaTtenb paboTaeT HENOCpPeaCcTBEHHO Nop, aHKepHo Toukoii (cm. Cxemy 3). B
HEKOTOPbIX CIy4YasX BbIMOMHATL paboTy HEMOCPEACTBEHHO NOJ, aHKEPHOW TOYKOWA
HeBO3MOMHo. Toraa Heo6XoAUMO yBeNnuUUTb TpebyeMblil 3anac BbICOTbI, UTO6bI yuyecTb

¢akTop MaaTHMKa. Mpun nobbix 06cTOATENBCTBAX PaBOTHNUKA HEOBXOAMMO 3aLUUTUTDL OT
MoTeHUnanbLHON ONacHOCTU NafjeHUs, COMPOBOXAAOLWEroCcs MaATHUKOBbIM OBUXEHUEM, B
pe3ynbTaTe Yero OH MOXKET CTONKHYTbCA € BpyruM o6bekToM (cMm. Cxemy 4).

MaKcnmanbHoe paccTosiHMe OCTaHOBKM nagenunsa [ceobogHoe napeHune (Free Fall,

FF) + octaHoBKa u amopTusauusn (Deceleration, D)] BapbupyeTcs B 3aBUCUMOCTHU

OT CTPaxoBOYHOro ycTpoincTea. O6a3aTenbHO CBEPANTECH C MAaPKUPOBKOWN Ha
COOTBETCTBYIOLUX YCTPONCTBAX A1 TOr0, YTO6bl NPaBUIIbHO PAacCcYMTaTb MaKCUManbHoe
paccTosiHMe OCTaHOBKM NageHuns
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|_|pl/l MosiBNEHUN NtobbIX BOMPOCOB OTHOCNTENbHO pac4eTa 3afaca BbICOTbI NMpW NageHunu,

((CDOpMyJ'Iﬂp NHCMNEeKUMOHHOIro OCMOTpa))).

0080033442803
IS.PPETECHSUPPORT.EUROPE@honeywell.com

6.0 MEPUOAMNYECKMI OCMOTP U YXOR,

[ns obecneyeHna 6e3onacHOCTY NONb30BaTeNA BayKHOE 3HaYeH e MMetoT perynspHble
OCMOTPbI C Lie/bio MPOBEPKN paboyero COCTOSHUSA U MPUrogHOCTY 060pyA0BaHMS.

ObopynoBaHue cnenyet NpoBepsaTh He pexke 1 pasa B rog, OcMoTp faHHoro obopynosaHms
O0MKEH BbIMOMHATLCA KOMMETEHTHbLIM MTMLIOM COIrMacHO AeNCTBYOLMM MHCTPYKLUMAM (CM.

noyanymcTa, CBAXMTECh C 0TAeNoM Tex nogaepykm Honeywell:

[Nocne KaXkoov Takoit MPOBEPKM HEOBXOAMMO 3aM0NHUTL YKadaHHbIn dopmynap. Ecnu
YCTPOMCTBO NCMOSb3YyeTCs YacTo UM B arpecCUBHON Cpeae, OCMOTPbI B COOTBETCTBUN

C OeNCTBYIOLWMMU MpaBMUiaMm OOMKHbI NpoBoanTbeA Yalle (Tabnuua 2). Bel HeceTe
OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a TO, YTODObI PEryAPHO 3aMONHATL AaHHbI GOPMYNSP TEXHUYECKOrO
OCMOTpa 1 XpaH1Tb ero B 6e30MacHOM 1 AOCTYNHOM MecTe. Ecnv Ha nageHTudrKaumoHHOM
NCTE HET 3anucen, nspenne byaeT paccMaTpPUBaTLCA Kak He NpoLlefllee TEXHNYECKII
OCMOTP, ¥ NMpoM3BOAMTENb He ByAeT NPeaoCTaBnATb HUKAKNX rapaHTWIA B €r0 OTHOLWEH WM.
YbeamTech B TOM, YTO Ha U3OeNnn UMeeTcs pasbopyrBas MapKUpPOBKa.

BHUMAHWE: MNMpu ocmoTpe TpocoB 0653aTeNbHO HapeBaliTe NepyaTKu, Tak Kak
pacnneTeHHble HUTU MOTYT NOBPeAUTb pyKu!

BHUMAHMWE: 3anpeLyaeTtcs BbiNyCKaTb CTPAXOBOUHbI/ CTPOM U3 PYK U NO3BOMNATb EMY
cBO6OAHO BTArMBaTbCSA; HEOGXOAVMO YAepPKMNBaTb Er0 B TeYEeHNe BCEro npouecca
nnaBHoOro BTArnBaHus!

TABJTNLIA 2: Tpe6oBaHUSA K OCMOTPY

NpPOCTPaHCTBO, OCMOTP
n obcny>KrBaHve
NPOV3BOACTBEHHbIX

M HEeYaCToe UCMOoNb30BaHMe nog,
OTKPbITEIM HEOOM, NPV KOMHATHOM
TemnepaType, B He3arpa3HeHHoM

YactoTa
Mpumepsbl ocMoTpa
AkcnnyaTtauus VcnoBusa ucnonb3oBanusa
Mcnonb3oBaHUA KOMMETEHTHbIM
cneyunanucTom
HeperynapHoe ABapuiiHO-cnacaTenbHble | Xopolwmne yCnoBumsa XpaHeHus, ExkerogHo
npuMeHeHmne paboTbl N 3aMKHYTOE MNCNONb30BaHMe B MOMELLEHUAX

MOMeLLLeHN cpene
YMepeHHo nnn TpaHcnopTHas CTtaHpgapTHbIe yCNoBus XpaHeHus, [OBaxkabl B rop,
aKTUBHO cepa, *KunnHoe MCMOMNb30BaHMe B MOMELLEHNAX WM eXKErofHo

CTPOUTENBLCTBO, 1 4acToe NCMonb3oBaHme nog,

KOMMYHanbHOe X03ANCTBO, | OTKPbLITbIM HEOOM, MPK Nto6HOI

CKNafCKune noMelleHus TemnepaType, B He3arpsasHeHHo M

VNN NbINbHONM cpee

ViHTeHcuBHanA HedTerasosasn ArpeccunBHas, 3arpsa3HeHHas cpefa, | ExkekBapTansHo
aKcnnyaTaumsa MPOMBILLNEHHOCTb, NPOAOMKNTENbHOE HEeMNpepbIBHOE VNV ABaXabl
B TAMENbIX MeTannyprus, WaxTrbl, 1CNONb30BaHMe Ha ynuLe, WMpoknin | Bropg,
yCnoBuax CTPOUTENLCTBO TemnepaTypHbIl AranasoH

* KomneTeHTHOE nnL0: HasHa4YeHHbIi paboTofatenem creymnannct, obnanaroLumi Heo6xoaMMbIM OrbITOM B
obnactu obecreyeHns 6€30MacCHOCTU U TEXHUYECKUMU 3HAHUSMU B OTHOLLEHMI COOTBETCTBYOLLEr0 060pyA0BaHNSA

(npogeccroHanbHas nogrotosxa, 06y4eHne cornacHo TpeboBaHNAM aKTyarbHOro 3aKoHogaTebeTaa)

MpepynpexaeHne
Ecnn B xope 0CMOTPOB 1 3KCMyaTaLMOHHbIX UCMbITaHUI 06HapyKeHbl AedeKTbl
Wnn noBpexaeHne o60pyaoBaHus, HeHaanexallee TEXHUYECKoe obenyXnBaHme
o6opynoBaHuMA UM foKasaTenbCTBa TOro, YTo 060pyAoBaHMe NOABEPINIOCh HarpysKe
VN BO3AECTBUIO CUJl, B MPOLLeCCe OCTaHOBKM NafeHus,, 06opynoBaHne HE06X0[ MO
HeMe[JIeHHO U3bATb N3 3KCMyaTauun.
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YcTpoicTBa, CHATbIE C IKCMNyaTaumuy, cneqyeT noMetTuTs Hagnuebto « HE MOOSTEXNT
VICTTOJTb30BAHNIO» 1 oTnpaBmTb Ha PEMOHT B COOTBETCTBUM C MHCTPYKLMAMMN
n3roToBUTENA. He nogneallne peMoHTY YCTPOWCTBa crnedyeT yTUNM3rpoBaTh TaKuM
0b6paszom, YTobbI MPEfOTBPaTUTL X HEMPEeAHaMEPEeHHOe AarnbHelllee NCMonb30BaHne

TexHuyeckoe 06Cﬂy)-KI/IBaHI/Ie

CobntofeHne 0CHOBHbIX YCOBUIA TEXHUYECKOr0 0OCNY»KMBaHWUS YCTPOCTB 3aLlnThbl OT
nafeHns yBenmumBaeT CPOK MX CNY»KObl 1 obecrnedynBaeT HaAeXKHOE BbIMOMHEHWE Tex
CTPaxoBOYHbIX DYHKLIMIA, 415 KOTOPbIX OHW paspaboTaHsbl

Yxop n xpaHeHue

[Meprogmnyecky oumLLLainTe KOPMyC 1 TPOC YCTPOMCTBA, UCMOMb3YI0 BNAXHYIO TPAMKY U MAMKOe
MotoLLiee CpeCcTBO. XpaHuTe yCTPOMCTBO, MOABECHB Er0 B BEHTUIMPYEMOM CyXOM NMOMELLLEHUY,
BAANN OT CTOYHVKOB Tenna, ynsTpadroneToBoro n3nyyYeHuns, OTKPbITOrO OFHSA 1 XMMUKATOB.
Tpoc ycTpoiicTBa, Korga He UCMNob3yeTcs, AOMKeH ObITb MOMHOCTHIO BTAHYT.

Bo BpemMsa TpaHCNOPTMPOBKM 1 XpaHeHWa yoeauTecs, YTo Balle CPeACcTBO HANBUAYANbHOM
3allMTbl He pacronaraeTca BO6M3KW MCTOYHVKOB Temnsa, Baru, arpeccrBHON aTMOCdepsbl,
yneTpadMoneToBbIX Nyder 1 T. 4. Takyke cnefyeT no3aboTnTbea o Tom, 4Tobbl CM3 He
nofBepranock yaapam Unv YpesMepHor BubpaLmm.

7.0 CPOK 3KCIJTYATAL NN

Cpok cny»bbl C/3, M3roToBNeHHOro B OCHOBHOM M3 MeTansa, C4MTaeTca HeorpaHyYeHHbIM.
TeM He MeHee, MOCKOJIbKY aMOPTU3aTop NpeacTaBnaeT cobo TEKCTUMbHYHO MONNaMULAHYH
NEeHTY, CPOK ero cny»6el coctaBnseT 10 neT, HaumMHan ¢ gaTsel usrotosneHus. Cnegytowme
aKTOpbl MOTYT CHU3UTb QYHKLIMOHAMNbHbIE XapaKTEPUCTUKU 1 CPOK CIyyKObl 3Aenus:
HenpaBUNbHOE XpaHeHVe N/MNK HeMpaBUbHOE NprUMeHeHre (HecobntoaeHe NHCTPYKLNIA,
npviBeAeHHbIX B JaHHOM PYKOBOACTBE), MEXaHUYeCKMe BO3OENCTBUSA, KOHTAKT C XUMUYECKUMMN
BelecTBaMu (KMCNoOTaMu, PacTBOPUTENSAMM U T. [..), BO3L,ENCTBINE CTOYHNKOB BbICOKOM
TemnepaTypbl > 50°C.
YT106bI NPOANNTE CPOK CMY»KObl BaLLEro yCTPONCTBa, PEKOMEH4yeTCa BO3O,ePK1BaATbCA OT
cne,qyroLumx AECTBUI:
He oTnyckaliTe Tpoc, Korga oH Haxo4uTCA B MOIHOCTbLIO BbITAHYTOM COCTOSIHUMW; B TO BPeMs,
Korga magenne He UCronb3yeTca TPOC 40/MKeH ObITh MOMHOCTbLIO BTAHYT.
e He BbITArMBaNTe TPOC TOrAa, KOrAa yCTPOVCTBO He MCMOSb3yeTcs.
* He obpalyaiTech C yCTPOMCTBOM HEaKKypaTHO 1 He yaapsainTe ero.
e He noggepraliTe yCTPOMCTBO BO3L,ENCTBMIO MMIOXMX METEOPOSIOrMYECKINX YCNOBUIA.
e He crubaiTe Tpoc.

8.0 KOMMEHTAPN K MAPKNPOBKE

cMm. MpurnoxkeHne B

9.0 YMOJTHOMOYEHHbIE OPIAHbI

Cwm. «CooTBeTcTBME TpeboBaHuam EU 2016/425»

YTUNN3AUMA

J BrokuvpytolLiee ycTpocTBO AOMKHO ObITb YyTUNN3MPOBaAHO COMIACHO NOKalbHOMY
" 3aKOHOAATeNbCTBY 00 YTUMM3aLUMM OMACHbIX OTXO40B. 3anpeLlaeTcsa yTUnm3rposaTtb
\_I 1MCMNOMb30BaHHbIE M3AeNNA COBMECTHO C ObITOBbLIMI OTXOAaMU.
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DOPMYNAP MHCTNEKLUMOHHOIO OCMOTPA

CepuiiHblii HOMEp:
[ata nsrotoBneHus:
OaTta ocmoTpa:
Mopene:

BN3VATbHbIN OCMOTP

1.MapkupoBka

UacTy OTCYTCTBYET WU/ He SBNSETCS YUTabenbHOM

2.Kopnyc

> [TpoBepka He MpoviaeHa, eC/iv BbIBAEHbI TPELLMHbI, PAa3PbIBbl WY 3HAYNTE/IbHAS
D 3. KaapabuH kKpenneHunsa K npuea3n/uHoNKaTop nageHus
e [lpoBepsTe UHOMKATOP NaAeHNs..

> ﬂpoaepka He npoVu:LeHa, ecnn O6Hapy)KeHb/ cregbl CDa@aTbIBaHMFl nan aktnBaLmnmn
MHOMKATOPOB NnageHus, rnpu BO34eViCTBUM CU/1, BO BPEMSA OCTAHOBKM NageHus, Ka abuH

° I'Iposepn:Te coeanHUTENbHbIM 3NeMeHT

> [TpoBepka He npoviaeHa, ec/iv 06Hapy»KeHbl Ceabl 4ePEKTOB Wi MOBPEKOEHUS,
4. Tpoc/neHTa
e Heobxo4MO 0OCMOTPETL BCHO A/1MHY TPOCa/NeHTbl

BbILIBETaHUE.

* [1poBepbTe MeTannMyeckyto MyeTy 1 KoyL

> [IpoBepKa He MporigeHa B Cry4ae Haaudmns TPeLMH, 4edopMaLim, 3aMETHbIX

DYHKLUMOHASBbHbII OCMOTP
D 1.MexaHu3M GITOKUPOBKU

e VbeguTecs, 4To GyHKUMS BNOKMPOBKM paboTaeT, Pe3Ko NOTAHWTE 3a TPOC/NEHTY, KOTopas
[0MKHA MITHOBEHHO 3ab/10K1poBaTheA. [ToBTOpUTE 3T0 AeNCTBME ellle pa3
2.BTarneawowmin MexaHU3M Tpoca/neHTbl
¢ [1poBepbTe, HOPManbHO NN BbITAMMBAETCA TPOC/NEHTa; ANs 3TOro HeobxoarMo, nepebrpas
pyKaMu, MOMTHOCTbIO BbITAHYTb TPDOC/MEHTY M3 YCTPOICTBa

¢ [1poBepbTe, HOPMabHO N TPOC BTATMBAETCA 0OPATHO B YCTPOMCTBO; A1 3TOr0 ero
HEOobXOAMMO CHavana BbITAHYTb Ha NMOMHYH0 ANVHY:
> [lpoBepkKa He NpoviaeHa ecav TPOC He BTArBAETCs B YCTPOVCTBO MOJHOCTLIO, N B
ciyyae BbigBneHVs ocnabneHHOCTY NPy KUHbI
D 3. KapabuH co cTopoHbl Tpoca
¢ OuuncTnTe KapabyuH NP NOMOLLN LLIETKM

> [IpoBepka He NporiaeHa B TOM C/yYae, eCriv Mocsie 04UCTKU METalIMYECKOW LLETKOM
coxpaHsaTCs 3aMeTHbIe Criebl r1yH60KoM KOppo3uy|
e [1poBepbTe BCe YacTu KapabuHa

MHpgukatop nageHus

E MNMpoBepKa npongeHa Ecnun xoTa 661 N0 0AHOMY U3 NYHKTOB MPOBEpKa
. He nporaeHa, ycTPoiicTBO HEO6XOAMMO U3BATbL N3
. Mpoeepka He npoiiaeHa 3KCMNyaTauum 1 HanpaBUTb B aBTOPU30BaHHbIN

cepBuUCHBbIN LeHTp Honeywell Miller
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POKYNY NA POUZIVANIE

NEVYHADZUJTE - PRECITAJTE SI PRED POUZIVANIM

TURBOLITE™+ EXTREME EDGE OSOBNE OBMEDZOVACE PADOV ALEBO
SAMONAVIJACIE ZA- CHRANNE LANA ZODPODVEDAJU EN 360:2002

1.0 VSEOBECNE POZNAMKY

Prave ste si kupili predmet osobnych ochrannych prostriedkov Triedy Il (OOP), ktory chrani
pred zivot ohrozujucimi rizikami a sme vdacni za vasu doveru. Aby ste zaistili, ze tento
vyrobok splia véetky poziadavky, PRED KAZDYM POUZITIM postupujte podla pokynov v
tejto prirucke.

Tato prirucka je ur¢ena pre samonavijacie zachranné lana vyrobené podla popisu v tomto
dokumente a v zozname vyrobkov uvedenych v Dodatku 1.

Toto zariadenie je EN 360:2002 - certifikovany systém ochrany proti padu, t. j. osobny
ochranny systém proti volnym padom a obmedzuje silu narazu na telo pouzivatela pri
zablokovani padu pohlcovanim energie (<6 kN).

Osobné obmedzovace padu (alebo samonavijacie zadchranné lana) su samostatné
zatahovacie zariadenia navrhnuté tak, aby ich pouzivali pracovnici v aplikaciach, kde je
potrebna ochrana proti padu v kombinacii s neobmedzenou pohyblivostou pracovnikov.
Honeywell Miller TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge Osobné obmedzovace padov su Specidlne
vyvinuté zatahovacie jednotky s unikatnymi vlastnostami navrhnutymi pre pracu na
nechranenych okrajoch.

PPE-R/11.062 vyssia zataz (na objednavku)
PPE-R/11.060 ostra hrana horiz. Pouzite
PPE-R/11.106 V2
RfU_11.106_PPE
PPE-R_11.124_V5 SK 360 Dvojity RTFA + celotelovy postroj
o EN 360:2023 ,Upevnenie na Urovni ndh pri vertikdlnom pouziti
Vyrobok zodpoveda Nariadeniu (EU) 2016/425 a norme ES EN 360:2002 + poziadavkam
CNB/P/11.062, CNB/P/11.060, CNB/P/11.085.

Turbomite Edge Osobné obmedzovace padov su vyrobky vyrobené z hlinika, ocele, nehrdza-
vejlcej ocele, plastov a textilii.

O 0O 0O O O

1.1Z0ZNAM PRISLUSNYCH VYROBKOV - MODELY, SPECIFIKACIE A ROZMERY (porovnaj Il)
1.2 KONTAKT

Honeywell Safety Products Mexico
Av. de los Insurgentes 20551,
Parque Industrial El Florido, 22244
Tijuana, B.C.Mexico
sps.honeywell.com

2.0 IDENTIFIKACIA VYROBKU (POROVNAJ 1)
3.0 VSEOBECNA OCHRANA PRED PADOM POZIADAVKY

Vsetky upozornenia a pokyny sa musia poskytnut opravnenym osobam/pouzivatelom.
Vzdy by sa mali vykonat prislusné opatrenia na odstranenie akychkolvek prekadzok, necistot,
materialu alebo inych rozpoznanych nebezpecenstiev z pracovnej oblasti, ktoré by mohli
sposobit zranenia alebo narusit prevadzku systému.

Vzdy skontrolujte, ¢i nie su prekadzky pod pracovnou plochou, aby ste sa uistili, Ze
potencialna dréha padu je priechodna. Ponechajte dostatocny volny priestor pre pady pod
pracovnym povrchom.

Aby sa minimalizovala moznost ndhodného odpojenia, kompetentna osoba musi zabezpecit
kompatibilitu systému.
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VsSetky zariadenia musia byt pred kazdym pouzitim skontrolované podla pokynov vyrobcu.
Zariadenie musi okrem toho pravidelne kontrolovat prislusna osoba ina ako je samotny
pouzivatel, najmenej raz za rok.

Kazdy vyrobok vykazujuci deformacie, nezvycajné opotrebovanie alebo poskodenie musi byt
okamzite zlikvidovany takym spdsobom, aby sa zabranilo neumyselnému dalSiemu pouzitiu.

Kazdé zariadenie, ktoré bolo vystavené padu, musi byt vyradené z prevadzky.

Opravnena osoba/pouzivatel musi mat k dispozicii pri pouZzivani tohto zariadenia zachranny
plan a prostriedky na jeho realizaciu.

Zariadenie nesmie byt Ziadnym spdsobom (zJmenené. Nemastite resp. neolejujte ani sa
nepokusajte opravovat toto zariadenie. Opravy musi vykonavat iba vyrobca zariadenia alebo
osoby alebo subjekty pisomne autorizované vyrobcom.

Nikdy nepouZivajte zariadenie na ochranu pred padom na iné Ucely, ako na tie, na ktoré bolo
navrhnuté. Zariadenie na ochranu pred padom by sa nikdy nemalo pouzivat na tahanie alebo
zdvihanie.

Pri vybere zariadenia na ochranu pred padom je potrebné zvazit nebezpecenstva pre Zivotné
prostredie. Zariadenie nesmie byt vystavené pdsobeniu chemickych latok, tepla, plamenov
alebo inych environmentalnych podmienok, ktoré mézu mat skodlivy Gcinok. Polyester by sa
mal pouzivat v urcitych chemickych alebo kyslych prostrediach. Pouzitie v korozivnom alebo
zieravom prostredi si vyzaduje CastejSi program kontroly a udrzby, aby sa zabezpecilo
zachovanie integrity zariadenia.

Vsetok synteticky material musi byt chraneny pred troskou, hortcimi iskrami, otvorenymi
plamenmi alebo inymi zdrojmi tepla. V takychto aplikaciach sa odporuca pouzitie tepelne
odolnych materialov.

Nedovolte, aby sa pristroj dostal do kontaktu s ¢imkolvek, ¢o by ho poskodilo vratane, ale nie
vyluéne, brdsnych, drsnych alebo vysokoteplotnych povrchov, zdrojov tepla, elektrickych
nebezpecenstiev alebo pohyblivych strojov.

Zariadenie nevystavujte ziadnemu nebezpecenstvu, na ktoré nie je urcené aby ho vydrzalo. V
pripade pochybnosti sa obratte na vyrobcu.

Nikdy neodstranujte etikety.
Upozornenie

Vzdy sa riadte predpismi a normami tykajucimi sa poziadaviek na komponenty osobného
systému na zastavenie padu a pokynov, ktoré sa dodavaju s kazdym komponentom, ktory
sa pouziva ako sucast osobného systému na zastavenie padu.
V PRIPADE, ZE SA VYROBOK PREDAVA MIMO PRVEJ KRAJINY URCENIA, PRE ZABEZPECENIE
POUZIVATELA SA MUSi PREDAJCA ZARUCIT, ZE PRODUKT JE
V SULADE S PRAVNYMI PREDPISMI V TEJTO KRAJINE A POSKYTNUT POKYNY
PRE VYROBOK V PRISLUSNOM JAZYKU, POKIAL IDE O VSETKY POZIADAVKY STANDARDNYCH A
PLATNYCH ZAKONOV EN 360.

3.1 Upozornenia a obmedzenia

Pouziva sa iba pre JEDNU osobu. Max. pouzivatelsky hmotnostny limit zatazenia je 140 kg
vratane telesnej hmotnosti, oblecenia a naradia.

Kompatibilita systému

Vyrobky na ochranu proti padu Honeywell Miller su urcené na pouzivanie iba s komponentmi
schvéalenymi spolo¢nostou Honeywell. Ndhrada alebo nahradenie kombinaciou nesch-
valenych komponentov, subsystémov alebo ich obidvoch méze mat vplyv na bezpecnu funk-
ciu obidvoch navzajom alebo méze do nich zasahovat a ohrozit kompatibilitu v rdémci celého
systému. Takato nekompatibilita méze ovplyvnit spolahlivost a bezpecnost celého systému.
Poziadavky na ukotvenie

Kotvenie musi byt schopné podporit resp. uniest 12 kN (napr. kotviace zariadenie EN795) na
(jedného) pracovnika; alebo musi byt navrhnuté, nainstalované a pouzivané pod dohladom
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kvalifikovanej osoby ako sucast kompletného systému na zastavenie padu, ktory dodrziava
bezpecnostny faktor dva.

Popruhy

Popruhy na zastavenie padu musia byt jedinym vhodnym zariadenim na zadrzanie tela,
ktoré sa pouziva pri tomto systéme na zastavenie padu. Musi byt v stlade s normou EN 361.
Napriklad Osobné obmedzovace padov TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge CE su navrhnuté pre pouzitie
v kombinacii s poprunmi Honeywell Miller: Miller Revo comfort R2, Miller H-Design, Miller H-
Design Hivest, Miller H-Design Quick Fit Vest + Titan Harness, Miller Revolution Premium R5,
Miller H-Design BodyFit & BodyFix Harness alebo popruhmi s podobnym dizajnom.

Obmedzenia pouzivania

Samonavijacie zachranné lana (SRL) su urcené len pre aplikacie na zastavenie padu. Nikdy
nepouzivajte SRL ako zadrziavacie alebo polohovacie zariadenie.

DOLEZITE!

Scenar spomalenia padu moéze nastat kedykolvek:

« pouzivatel Gplne predizi zachranné lano a na toto zachranné lano p6sobi hmotnost
alebo stres;

* pouzivatel umyselne alebo neimyselne uzamkne zachranné lano bez toho, aby bolo
zachranné lano Uplne predlZzené, a na toto zachranné lano pdsobi vaha alebo stres.
Spravna aplikacia na pouzivanie sluzby SRL umoznuje pouzivatelovi pripojit sa a volne sa
pohybovat, aby vykonaval poZzadované pracovné ulohy bez uzamknutia zachranného lana
alebo p6sobenia napéatia na zachranné lano pri Uplnom predlzeni.

Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge Osobné obmedzovace padov su schvélené pre pouzitie pri praci
nad hlavou a pri nechranenych okrajoch. Pre/Na ucely tohto ndvodu na pouZzitie, je praca na
nechranenom okraji taka, Ze pouzivatel moze byt ukotveny na Urovni chodidla/pracovne;j
plochy alebo na vyssej a zachranné lano méze prist do kontaktu s okrajom, ak pouzivatel
spadne. Odporuca sa kotviace zariadenie zavesit vertikalne nad hlavou vzdy, ked je to
mozné. Pro ucely tohto navodu k obsluhe pouzitia nad hlavou znamena, Ze v zachrannom
lane nie je ziadny previs, ked'je jednotka namontovana nad pouzivatelom a pripojenia k
chrb-tovej (dorzalnej) platnicke) pouzivatela.

Osobné obmedzovace padov TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge sa mozu pouzivat s horizontalnymi
zachranny-mi lanovymi systémami so $pecidlnymi poZiadavkami schvalenymi spolo¢nostou
Honeywell. Zatahovacie zariadenie musi byt schopné sa dobre pohybovat po celej dizke
zachranného lana a musi zostat kolmé (tj. v pravom uhle) na pracovnika v priebehu prace.
Odporuca sa, aby kvalifikovana osoba, ktora je na mieste, vyhodnotila podmienky pred
inStalaciou a pouzitim zatahovacieho zariadenia s horizontalnym zachrannym lanovym
systémom. Okrem toho vzdy dodrziavajte pokyny dodané s horizontalnym zachrannym lanovym
systémom, aby sa zabezpecila kompatibilita samonavijacich zachrannych lan so systémom.

Teplotné limity pre zariadenie TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge su od — 30 °C do + 60 °C.

Toto zariadenie sa inStaluje a pouziva takym spésobom, aby sa minimalizoval potencial pre
kyvadlovy pad. Pouzivatel nesmie byt nikdy vystaveny riziku kyvadlového padu.

Nedovolte, aby sa zachranné lano uvolnilo.

Pouzivanie nasich produktov je obmedzené na kompetentné osoby, ktoré absolvovali
prislusnu odbornu pripravu (poskytnutu opravnenou osobou alebo organizaciou) alebo pod
dohladom prislusného skolitela.

Kazdy, kto vykonava pracu vo vyske, by mal byt v dobrom fyzickom stave. Urcité zdravotné
tazkosti (lieky, kardiovaskularne stavy, atd.) mézu pocas bezného pouzivania OOP poskodit
bezpecnost pouzivatela. A k mate pochybnosti, poradte sa so svojim lekdrom.

Pred pouzitim skontrolujte:

Pred kazdym pouzitim vykonajte dokladnu vizualnu podrobnu prehliadku, aby sa zabezpecilo,
ze OOP, ako aj akékolvek iné zariadenie, s ktorym by mohlo byt spojené (konektor, kratke
lano..) je kompletné. Vykonajte vSetky potrebné opatrenia na vykonanie akejkolvek zachrany
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pre celkovu bezpecnost. V pripade poskodenia vasho produktu sa obratte na vyrobcu alebo

jeho zastupcu. Ak mate akékolvek pochybnosti ohladom bezpecnostného stavu vyrobku

alebo ak bol vyrobok pouzity na zastavenie padu, je pre vasu osobnu bezpecnost

nevyhnutné, aby bol OOP stiahnuty z prevadzky a poslany spat vyrobcovi alebo

kvalifikovanému servisnému stredisku na kontrolu alebo znicenie. Po preskimani centrum

bud doruci alebo zamietne pisomné povolenie na opatovné pouzitie OOP. Je prisne

zakdzané upravovat alebo opravovat osobné ochranné pomaocky.

e VSetky kable alebo popruhy sa volne vysuvaju.

¢ Funkcia brzdenia funguje tak, Ze poskytuje/dava kablu, popruhu rychle trhnutie. Kébel,
popruh by sa mal okamzite zabrzdit.

e Zariadenie je vdobrom stave a skrutky a uzatvaracie nity su pritommné a vhodne upevnené.

¢ Koniec kabla alebo popruhu je vhodne zapusteny alebo zasity.

e Karabin(k)y zaistuju funkcnost zariadenia a spravne uzamknutie.

¢ Na kovovych dieloch nie je Ziadna stopa kordzie.

e Kabel alebo popruh nevykazuje ziadne znamky opotrebovania (roztrhnutie, rozstrapenie,
lamanie, korozia atd')

Musi sa vypracovat zachranny plan a vyhodnotenie rizik na rieSenie akéhokolvek stavu
nudze, ktory sa moéze vyskytnut, a umoznit €o najrychlejSiu evakuaciu za najlepsich
moznych podmienok.

4.0 INSTALACIA/POUZITIE
a)KONVENCNE POUZITIE (schvalené CE EN360) (pozri 3 v Prilohe C)

Pouzitie sa povazuje za “konvencné” alebo “vertikalne”, ked'je zariadenie pripojené ku
kotviacemu bodu umiestnenému nad Uroviiou ramena uzivatela, to znamena asi 2 m nad
urovriou podlahy.

b)HORIZONTALNE POUZITIE - (PPE-R/11.060 ostré hrany horizontalne pouzitie) (pozri 4 v Prilohe C)

Horizontalne pouzitie je také, ked' je zariadenie pripojené ku kotviacemu bodu
umiestnenému na Urovni pouzivatelovej nohy alebo pod Urovriou ramena pouzivatela (az do
2 m nad Urovnou podlahy). Je prisne zakdzané pripojit zariadenie pod Uroviiou néh
pouzivatela.

Zariadenie bolo testované na horizontalne pouzitie a bolo tiez UspeSne vystavené padu na okraji
typu A. Okraj typu A je nerezovy ocelovy okraj bez drsnych okrajov s polomerom r=0,5 mm.

Aby sa vSak zabezpecila spravna cinnost horizontalneho zariadenia, musia byt dodrzané
nasledujuce podmienky:

Ak je zariadenie pripojené ku kotviacemu bodu umiestnenému na Urovni n6h pouzivatela
alebo do 2 m nad urovnou podlahy, zariadenie sa mdze pouzivat iba na okrajoch typu A, ktoré
sa mozu nachadzat napriklad na ocelovych profiloch, drevenych trdmoch alebo stresnych
parapetoch (platovanych alebo zaoblenych).

Ak sa zariadenie pouziva v horizontalne rezime na horizontalnej ploche, kde hrozi
nebezpecenstvo padu na okraji a ak posudenie rizika vykonané pred zahajenim prace zistilo,
ze okraj je velmi “ostry” a/alebo “plny drsnych okrajov’(ako v pripade nepriepustnej stresnej
parapety

e pred zaCatim préac, aby sa zabranilo padu na okraji, urobit vhodné opatrenia

* alebo (o)chranit okraj pred zacatim prace

¢ alebo sa obratit na vyrobcu ochrany proti padu

Nedodrzanie tychto pokynov mdze mat za nasledok zlyhanie zachranného lana a vazne
riziko padu, ktory by mohol spdsobit zranenie alebo smrt.

Na znizenie kyvadlového efektu na konci padu musi byt pracovna plocha alebo bo¢né pohy-
by na kazdej strane centralnej osi prechadzajucej kotviacim bodom na podlahe obmedzena
na maximalne 1,50 m. Za touto hranicou sa musi pouzit kotviaci bod triedy D, ktory vyhovuje
norme EN795.
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Dalsie opatrenia:

Pri ur€ovani pozadovaného priestoru pod nohami pouzivatela je potrebné vziat do uvahy
deformaciu kotviaceho zariadenia. Na tento ucel je potrebné vziat do Uvahy odporucania
uvedené v nadvode na pouzivanie ukotvenia (napr. Sipku pre prenosné zachranné lano typu C).

V pripade padu na okraji je potrebné definovat Specifické zachranné opatrenia a pouzivatelov
vyskolenych v tychto opatreniach.

4.1 Pripojenie k popruhu
Ak chcete ovladat konektor popruhu, zapojte dve posuvacie tlacidla a vytiahnite
ukazovacikom zachyteny kolik (pozri obr. 1a & 1b).

Vytiahnite pasy popruhov padakového postroja z chrbtovej (dorzalnej) platnicky (pozri obr.
3a). Potom zarovnajte konektor popruhu a vlozte zachyteny kolik za oba popruhové pasy, ale
pred chrbtovu (dorzalnu) platnicku (pozri obr. 3b & 3c). Uistite sa, Ze kolik konektora kabla je
zachyteny medzi pasy popruhov padakového postroja a chrbtovu (dorzalnu) platnicku, a ze je
Uplne zatvoreny a uzamknuty (pozri obr. 3c and 3d).

DOLEZITE!

Kolik musi byt Uplne zatvoreny a zamknuty; Cerveny pasik na koliku nesmie byt viditelny
(pozri obr. 4a). Kolik musi byt zachyteny za oboma pasmi popruhov; nezachycujte kolik
medzi pasmi popruhu (pozri obr. 4b).

Nepripajajte konektor kablov k D-krazku (pozri obr. 4c).

Zabezpecte spravnu orientaciu konektora popruhu. Krabicka tlmic¢ov narazov by mala byt
za trupom zatahovacieho zariadenia, pricom kolik by bol zasunuty sprava dolava kvoli
spravnej orientacii. Neinstalujte od konca (pozri obr. 4d).

4.2 Montaz ukotvenia

1) Najdite schvalené ukotvenie podla vSetkych vSeobecnych poZiadaviek na ukotvenie, ako
aj dodatocné poziadavky na pracu na nechranenych okrajoch uvedené v casti “4. Instalacia/
pouzitie odseku”. Ak sa pouziva konektor pre ukotvenie, uistite sa, ze je kompatibilny s
konektorom koncovky ukotvenia a zachranného lana, pokial ide o pevnost, velkost a tvar.
Dodrziavajte vSetky pokyny dodavané s konektorom ukotvenia.

2) Pripojte konektor koncovky zadchranného lana k ukotveniu (pripadne ku konektoru ukotve-
nia). Uistite sa, Ze konektor je Uplne zatvoreny a uzamknuty a Ze jeho hradlo nie je v polohe,
aby bolo zatazené.

4.3 Pouzitie jednoduchych a dvojitych systémov

Overte vSetky pripojenia v osobnom systéme zastavenia padu pre kompatibilitu a spravnu
montaz a inStalaciu. Uistite sa, Ze vSetky konektory sU uzatvorené a uzamknuté. Zabezpecte
dostatocny volny priestor pre pady (pozrite si 5 - Volny priestor pre pady)

Dualny alebo dvojity systém Osobného Obmedzovaca Padov TurbolLite™+ Extreme Edge je
navrhnuty tak, aby poskytoval pouzivatelovi dve spojovacie zariadenia na nepretrziti 100%
ochranu proti padu uviazanim (lana) pozri obr. 5a). Je prijatelné pracovat s oboma PFL
(Osobnymi Obmedzovacmi Padov) pripojenymi k rovnakému ukotveniu alebo k inym
ukotveniam. Aby bolo mozné zachovat 100% uviazanie /lana), musi byt vzdy jeden PFL
(Osobny Obmedzovac¢ Padov) pripojeny k ukotveniu.

5.0 VOLNY PRIESTOR PRE PADY
5.1 Vypocet Vol'ného priestoru pre pady pozadovaného pre pouzitie pri praci
na nechranenych okrajoch

Ak sa pri praci na nechranenych okrajoch pouziva TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge Osobny
Obmedzovac Padov, pouzite tabulky pre volny priestor pre pady v Prilohe A, aby ste urcili
minimalny pozadovany volny priestor pre pady.
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5.2 Vypocet Vol'ného priestoru pre pady pozZadovaného pre pouzitie pri pracinad
hlavou

Je nevyhnutné pochopit, ako sa ma vypocitat vzdialenost volného priestoru pre pady,
potrebna pre kazdu aplikaciu, aby sa zabranilo kontaktu s niz§ou Urovriou.

Zakladny vypocet uvedeny nizsie a suvisiace diagramy v Prilohe B sa mézu pouzit na stano-
venie pozadovaného Volného priestoru pre pady pri pouZiti samonavijacieho zachranného
lana pri praci nad hlavou.

VYPOCET VOLNEHO PRIESTORU PRE PADY SAMONAVIJACIEHO ZACHRAN-
NEHO LANA PRI PRACI NAD HLAVOU (POZRITE Sl PRILOHU B: SCHEMA 1)

[Vypocet z pracovnej drovne]

Maximalna vzdialenost zastavenia (MAD)

+ [Faktor ne-stalej pracovnej pozicie (NSF)]

+ [Faktor Kyvadlového Padu (SFF)]

+1 m Bezpecnostny faktor (SF)

= Pozadovany Volny priestor pre pady (RFC)

VYSTRAHA: Precitajte si vietky poznamky a pozrite sa na vietky dialkové schémy a etik-
ety pre volny priestor pre pady samonavijacieho zachranného pasu, aby ste urcili presny
pozadovany volny priechod pre pady pre vasu aplikaciu.

Berte do Uvahy rizikd poranenia a skontrolujte pred pouzitim navijaca bezpecnostného pasu
minimalnu vzdialenost pod nohami pouzivatela, aby sa zabranilo kolizii s konstrukciou alebo
zemou pri pade. Pre urcenie pouzitelnej hodnoty (H), vradtane bezpecnej vzdialenosti 1 metra,
pouzite vas typ pouzitia.

DOLEZITE POZNAMKY:

Samonavijacie zachranné lana musia byt ukotvené nad hlavou, aby sa zabezpecila
presnost vypoctu volného priestoru pre pady a suvisiacich informacii.

Je dolezité si uvedomit, ze dalsie faktory, ako napriklad to, ¢i pouzivatel vykonava pracu
v polohe stojacej, prikrcenej alebo leZiacej a ¢i pouzivatel pracuje priamo pod kotviacim
bodom alebo pod uhlom (k nemu), méze mat vplyv na vzdialenost padu pri pouziti
zatahovacieho zariadenia.

DIAGRAM A - PRACA NA NECHRANENYCH OKRAJOCH

Kotviaci bod
®
i \ HYPOTENUSE= Max.
pracovny polomer
Odstup Max. pracouny
kraj vzdialenosti ~ / ax. pracovny
Vzdialenostod~~a _ Polomer

bocCnej hrany

Vyska pripojenia

Maximana vzdialenost
zastavenia padu
+ kyvadlovy pad

DIAGRAM B - HORNY POHL'AD NA PRACU NA NECHRANENYCH OKRAJOCH

Kotviaci bod
Pozrite si tabulky pre volny priestor pre pady
<6 ft <6 ft v Prilohe A pre odstup/vzdialenost’ od bo¢nej
(i.Srr;) (i.8m.) hrany (pracovnd zéna).

Okraj
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TABULKA 1: Minimalne poZzadované volné priestory pre pady

Minimalny pozadovany volny priestor pre pady od pracovnej irovne

na nizsej urovni

NEpracuje sa priamo

Pracuje sa priamo pod kotviacim bodom pod kotviacim bodom

i

Ma).(lmalna' V stojacej v k.lacvacej-/ V lezacej V potencialnej polohe
vzdialenost olohe prikrcene olohe kyvadlového padu
zastavenia SRL P polohe p 4 p
Rézne - VyZaduje
14m 2,4m 32m 39m sa dodatocny volny
priestor pre pady

Vypocet samonavijacieho zachranného lana pre volny priestor pre pady predpoklada, ze
pouzivatel stoji. Ak pouzivatel vykonava pracu v prikréenej alebo klaciacej pozicii, dalSie 3
stopy 0,9 m) sa pozaduju pre volny priestor pre pady (pozri graf 2). Ak pouzivatel vy-
konava pracu v leziacej polohe, dalSich 5 stop (pre volny priestor pre pady sa pozaduje.
Vypocet samonavijacieho zachranného lana pre volny priestor pre pady tiez predpoklada,
Ze pouzivatel pracuje priamo pod kotviacim bodom, ¢o minimalizuje akukolvek moznost
kyvadlového padu. V situacii kyvadlového padu bude celkova padova vzdialenost vacsia,
ako keby pouzivatel pracoval priamo pod kotviacim bodom (pozri Obrazok 3). V niek-
torych aplikaciach nemusi byt mozné pracovat priamo pod kotviacim bodom. V takom
pripade musi pracovnik zvacsit vzdialenost volného priestoru pre pady, aby sa zohladnil
faktor kyvadlového padu. Pracovnik nesmie byt v ziadnom pripade vystaveny poten-
cialnemu kyvadlovému padu, ked'sa méze vyskytnut kontakt s inym predmetom (pozri
Obrazok 4).

Maximalna vzdialenost zastavenia [volny pad (FF) + spomalenie (D)] sa lisi podla
zatahovacieho (zariadenia). Vzdy sa riadte etiketami na konkrétnej jednotke, aby ste urcili
maximalnu vzdialenost zastavenia
Ak existuje nejaka otazka tykajuca sa vypoctu vzdialenosti pre volny priestor pre pady,
kontaktujte prosim Honeywell Technical Service:
0080033442803
IS.PPE.TECHSUPPORT.EUROPE®@honeywell.com

6.0 KONTROLA A UDRZBA

Pravidelna inSpekcia na kontrolu uc¢innosti a odolnosti zariadenia je nevyhnutna pre
zabezpecenie bezpecnosti pouzivatela.
Zariadenie sa musi skontrolovat aspon raz za rok. Kompetentna osoba musi toto zariadenie

skontrolovat podla nadvodu (pozri “Kontrolny list™).
TABLE 2: Poziadavky na inSpekciu

Frekvencia
Typ . I . . inSpekcie
pousitia Priklady aplikacii Podmienky pouzita Kompetentna*
osoba
Zriedkavé Zachranny a uzavrety Dobré skladovacie podmienky, Kazdoroc¢ne
az lahké priestor, udrzba v vnutorné alebo zriedkavé vonkajsie
tovarnach pouZitie, izbova teplota, Cisté prostredie
Stredné az Doprava, Bytova Spravne skladovacie podmienky, Polro¢ne az
tazke vystavba, Pomacky, vnutorné a vonkajsie pouZzitie, vietky kazdoro¢ne
Sklad teploty, Cisté alebo prasné prostredie
Tazké az Komeréna vystavba, Drsné skladovacie podmienky, Stvrtroéne az
nepretrzité | Ropa a plyn, Banictvo dlhodobé alebo trvalé vonkajSie polro¢ne
pouzitie, vSetky teploty, Spinavée
prostredie

Kompetentna osoba: osoba, urcena zamestnavatelom, ktoré ma odborné znalosti v oblasti bezpecnosti a technické zazemie o
takychto SRL (Specifické Skolenie)”
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Po kazdej pravidelnej kontrole vyplite list. Kontroly musia byt CastejSie v stulade s platnymi
predpismi, ak sa pristroj pouziva ¢asto alebo v nepriaznivych podmienkach prostredia
(tabulka 2). Je vasou povinnostou udrziavat tento list aktualizovany a na bezpe¢nom mieste.
Ak na identifikacnom liste nie su Ziadne Udaje, vyrobok sa bude povazovat za neudrziavany a
vyrobca neposkytne ziadnu zaruku. Skontrolujte, ¢i sU oznacenia vyrobkov Citatelné.
VYSTRAHA: Vzdy pouzivajte ochranné rukavice pri kontrole kablov zachrannych lan; pos-
kodené pramene moézu spdsobit zranenie!

VYSTRAHA: Neodchadzajte od zachranného lana a nenechajte ho zatahovat sa samo;
vzdy udrzujte napatie, zatial ¢o sa zatahuje!

Upozornenie

Ak sa pri inSpekcii a prevadzkovych skuskach zistia nedostatky alebo poSkodenie zariade-
nia, nedostatocna udrzba zariadenia alebo dékazy o zariadeni, ktoré bolo vystavené silam
zastavenia padu alebo zatazeniu, musi byt zariadenie ihned' odstranené z prevadzky.

Jednotky vyradené z prevadzky musia byt oznacené ako “UNUSABLE” (t. j. nepouzitelné)

a vratené do servisu v sulade s pokynmi vyrobcu. Neopravitelné zariadenia sa musia
zlikvidovat spésobom, ktory zabrani neimyselnému dalSiemu pouzivaniu.

Udrzba

Zakladna starostlivost o vSetky zariadenia ochrany proti padu predlzuje Zivotnost jednotky
alebo systému a prispeje k plneniu jeho Zivotne dblezitych bezpecnostnych funkcii.
Cistenie a uskladnenie

Toto zariadenie musi byt ¢isté a bez znecistujucich latok. Pravidelne Cistite vonkajsiu cast
zariadenia a utierajte zachranné lano vlhkou handrickou a jemnym Cistiacim prostriedkom.

Ak sa zariadenie nepouziva, tak sa skladuje takym spdsobom, aby sa zabranilo poskodeniu
okolitymi faktormi, ako je teplota, svetlo, ultrafialové Ziarenie, nadmerna vlhkost, olej,
chemikalie a ich vypary alebo iné degradujtce prvky. Zachranné lano by malo byt celé
zatiahnuté v zariadeni, ak sa nepouziva.

Pocas prepravy a skladovania sa uistite, ze vase osobné ochranné pomaécky (OOP) su
umiestnené mimo zdrojov tepla, vlhkosti, korozivnej atmosféry, ultrafialového Ziarenia atd: a
zabrante tomu, aby sa vase OOP vystavilo akémukolvek narazu alebo nadmernym vibraciam.

7.0 PRAKTICKA ZIVOTNOST

Prakticka Zivotnost OOP pozostavajuceho hlavne z kovu sa povazuje za neobmedzenu.

Avsak, kedZe pohlcovac energie je textilny pas, jeho zivotnost je 10 rokov, pocnuc datumom

vyroby. Nasledujuce faktory moézu znizit vykon a zivotnost vyrobku: nespravne skladovanie

a/alebo nespravne pouzitie (nedodrzanie pokynov v tejto prirucke), mechanické deformacie,

kontakt s chemickymi vyrobkami (kyseliny, alkalie, rozpustadla atd.), vystavenie intenzivne-

mu teplu > 50° C.

To extend the useful life of your device, you are advised not to:

¢ uvolnit kdbel, ked'je uplne odvinuty, ale vratit ho naspat do mechanizmu ochrany proti
padu

¢ nechat kabel popusteny, ked' sa nepouziva

¢ narabat nasilne s pristrojom alebo ho vystavovat narazom

e vystavovat zachranné lano nepriaznivému pocasiu.

¢ ohybat zasuvaci kdbel

8.0 POROZUMENIE 0ZNACENI

Pozrite si Prilohu C

9.0 NOTIFIKOVANE ORGANY

Pozrite si cast “Zhoda s EU 2016/425”
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KONTROLNY LIST

Sériové Eislo:

Datum vyroby
Datum kontroly:
Model:

VISUAL
[]1. Etiketa

> Zlyhalo, ak chyba alebo nie je ¢itatelna niektord z prednych a/alebo zadnych etikie

D 2. Kryt

> Zlyhalo, ak je pritomna prasknuta trhlina alebo vyrazna deformaécia krytu
I:l 3. Konektor popruhu/Indikator zatazenia

e Skontrolujte indikator zatazenia.

> Zlyhalo, ak je pritomny dékaz o nasadenych alebo aktivovanych indikdtoroch zatazenia pri
lpade - pri vystaveni silam zastavenia padu sa konektor popruhu oddeli, ako je zndzornené na
obrazku nizsig

(pozrite si obrédzok: Indikator zatazenia)
e Skontrolujte konektor:

[]4. kable/Popruhy
» Kontrola sa musivykonat po celej dlzke kdbla/popruhu

> Zlyhalo, pokial sa objavia dékazy o zavadach alebo poskodeni kablu alebo popruhu zachran-
ného lana, vratane roztrhnutia, zarezov, zlomenych prameriov, popalenin, korozii, zalomenin,
chemickych zdsahov, oderu, zmien, nadmerného starnutia, nadmerného opotrebovania a
uvolnenych, zlomenych alebo vytiahnutych steho

e Skontrolujte lisovany kovovy névlek na ruku(/rukav) a objimku

> Zlyhalo, ak existuje nejaky dékaz prasklin, deformacie, nadmernej korézie, opotrebovania,
uvolnenia alebo zaseknutia/prieniku do kabla

FUNKCNE

D 1. Brzdovy mechanizmus

¢ Skontrolujte, ¢i funkcia uzamknutia funguje tak, ze zatiahnete za kdbel/popruh, ktory by
sa mal okamzite zablokovat. Zatiahnite druhykrat kvoli potvrdeniu.
b Zlyhalo, ak sa brzda nezablokujel

D 2. Vytiahnutie/zatiahnutie kdbla/popruhu

e Skontrolujte vytiahnutie kdbla/popruhu vytiahnutim celého kabla/popruhu rucne
> Zlyhalo, ked'sa kabel zasekne,

« Skontrolujte zatiahnutie kabla po celej dizke najprv vytiahnutim kabla:

> Zlyhalo, ak sa kabel Uplne nezatiahne alebo ak sa
D 3. Konektory zachranného lana
e Vycistite konektor kefkou.

> Zlyhalo, ak po vycisteni kovovou kefou hlboka kordzia zostala oCividna
¢ Skontrolujte vSetky casti karabinky
> Zlyhalo, ak sa objavuju znamky zmien, deformacii, trhlin, hlbokych Skrabanco

Indikator zataZzenia

Pass Ak sa aspon raz vybralo zlyhalo, vratte blok autorizovanému
Failed Servisnému centru do tovarne Honeywell Miller
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NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

NE ODLAGAJTE - PREBERITE PRED UPORABO
OSEBNI OMEJEVALNIKI PADCA TURBOLITE™+ EXTREME EDGE ALI RESILNE VRVI S
SAMODEJNIM UVLEKOM SO SKLADNI S STANDARDOM EN 360:2002

1.0 SPLOSNI OPOMBE

Pravkar ste kupili osebno varovalno opremo razreda Il (OVO), ki vas varuje pred nevarnostmi,
ki ogrozajo zivljenje. Hvala za zaupanje. Da zagotovite, da vas bo ta izdelek povsem zadovoljil,
PRED VSAKO UPORABO preberite navodila v tem priro€niku.

Ta prirocnik je za resilno vrv s samodejnim uvlekom, kot je izdelana in opisana v njem, in na
seznamu izdelkov v Prilogi 1.

Ta oprema je sistem za zascito pred padci, potrjen s standardom EN 360:2002, torej osebna
varovalna oprema proti prostim padcem, ki omejuje silo, s katero vpliva padec na uporab-
nikovo telo, tako da absorbira energijo (<6 kN).

Osebni omejevalniki padca (ali resilne vrvi s samodejnim uvlekom) so samostojne uvlecne
naprave, zasnovane za osebje za uporabo v okoljih, kjer je potrebna zascita pred padcem v
kombinaciji z neomejeno mobilnostjo delavca. Osebni omejevalniki padca Honeywell Miller
TurbolLite™+ Extreme Edge so posebej prirejene vrhunske uvlecne enote z edinstvenimi
funkcijami, zas-novane za uporabo na sprednjem robu.

PPE-R/11.062 vecja obremenitev (po meri)
PPE-R/11.060 oster rob horiz. Uporabite
PPE-R/11.106 V2
RfU_11.106_PPE
PPE-R_11.124_V5 EN 360 Dvojna RTFA + pas za celotno telo
o EN 360:2023 ,Pritrjevanje v visini stopal pri navpi¢ni uporabi*
Izdelek je skladen z Uredbo (EU) 2016/425 in s standardom EC EN 360:2002 + zahtevami
CNB/P/11.062, CNB/P/11.060, CNB/P/11.085.
Osebni omejevalniki padca Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge so izdelki, izdelani iz aluminija, jekla,
nerjavnega jekla, plastike in tkanine.

1.1 SEZNAM IZDELKOV - MODELLI, SPECIFIKACIJE IN MERE (glej II)
1.2 STIK

Honeywell Safety Products Mexico
Av. de los Insurgentes 20551,
Parque Industrial El Florido, 22244
Tijuana, B.C.Mexico
sps.honeywell.com

2.0 IDENTIFIKACLJA IZDELKA (GLEJ. 1)
3.0 SPLOSNE ZAHTEVE ZASCITE PRED PADCEM

Vsa opozorila in navodila bodo zagotovljena pooblasc¢enim osebam/uporabnikom.

O O 0O 0 ©

Vedno opravite vse ustrezne ukrepe, da odstranite vse ovire, smeti, material ali druge
prepoznane nevarnosti iz delovnega obmocja, ki bi lahko povzrocile poSkodbe ali motile
delovanje sistema.

Vedno preverite za ovirami pod delovnim obmocjem in se prepricajte, da je mozna pot padca
prosta. Pod delovno povrsino mora biti dovolj varnega prostora za padec.

Da zmanjSate moznost za nezeleno sproZitev, mora usposobljena oseba zagotoviti
zdruzljivost s sistemom.

Celotno opremo je treba pred vsako uporabo pregledati v skladu z navodili proizvajalca. Po-
leg mora opremo redno pregledovati usposobljena oseba, ki ni uporabnik — vsaj enkrat letno.
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Vsak izdelek, ki ima deformacije, nenavadno obrabo ali je poskodovan na drug nacin, morate
nemudoma odstraniti tako, da je nadaljnja uporaba preprecena.

Vsako opremo, ki je bila podvrzena padcu, morate odstraniti.

Pooblascena oseba/uporabnik mora imeti pripravljen reSevalni nacrt skupaj s sredstvi, ko
uporablja to opremo.

Opreme ni dovoljeno spreminjati na kakrsen koli nacin. Ne mazite in ne poskusajte po-praviti
te naprave. Popravila lahko izvaja samo proizvajalec ali osebe oz. podjetja, ki so pisno
pooblascena s strani proizvajalca.

Nikoli ne uporabljajte opreme za zascito pred padcem v druge namene, kot za katere je bila
zasnovana. Oprema za zascito pred padcem ne smete nikoli uporabiti za vleko ali dvigovanje.

Priizbiri opreme za za&cito pred padcem morate uposStevati okoljska tveganja. Opreme ne
smete izpostavljati kemikalijam, vrocini, plamenom ali okoljskim pogojem, ki lahko proizve-
dejo skodljiv u¢inek. V dolocenih kemicnih ali kislih okoljih uporabljajte poliester. Ce izdelek
uporabljate v korozivnih ali jedkih okoljih, ga morate pogosteje pregledovati in servisirati, da
se ohrani integriteta naprave.
Vse sinteti¢ne materiale morate zas¢ititi pred Zlindro, vro¢imi iskrami, odprtim ognjem ali
drugimi viri toplote. V tovrstnih okoljih priporocamo uporabo materialov, odpornih proti vrocini.
Oprema ne sme priti v stik z nobeno snovjo, ki jo lahko poskoduje, vklju¢no, a ne omejeno z
jedkimi, grobimi ali visoko temperaturnimi povrSinami, viri toplote, elektricnimi nevarnostmi
ali gibljivimi strojnimi deli.
Opreme ne izpostavljajte nobenim nevarnostim, proti katerim ni bila zasnovana. Ce ste v
dvomih, kontaktirajte proizvajalca.
Nikoli ne odstranjujte oznak izdelka, ki vkljuCujejo pomembna opozorila in informacije za
pooblas€¢eno osebo/uporabnika.
Opozorilo
Vedno uposStevajte uredbe in standarde glede zahtev komponent osebnih sistemov za
zascito pred padci in navodil, ki so prilozena vsaki komponenti, ki se uporablja kot del
osebnega sistema za zascito pred padci.
CE SE IZDELEK PRODAJA IZVEN PRVE CILJNE DRZAVE, MORA PRODAJALEC ZA VAR-NOST
UPORABNIKA ZAGOTOVITI, DA JE IZDELEK SKLADEN Z VELJAVNIMI ZAKONI V TEJ DRZAVI IN

ZAGOTOVITI NAVODILA ZA IZDELEK V USTREZNEM JEZIKU, KI ZAJEMA VSE ZAHTEVE STANDARDA
EN 360 IN VELJAVNIH ZAKONOV.

3.1 Opozorila in omejitve

Samo za uporabo s strani ENE osebe. Maks. meja obremenitve teze uporabnika je 140 kg,
vklju€ujoc tezo telesa, oblacil in orodij.

Zdruzljivost sistema

Izdelki za zaScito pred padcem Honeywell Miller so zasnovani samo za uporabo s kompo-
nentami, odobrenimi s strani druzbe Honeywell. Z zamenjavo ali nadomestilom neodobrenih
kombinacij komponent ali podsistemov ali obeh lahko negativno vplivate ali motite njihovo
varno delovanje in ogrozite sistemsko zdruzljivost. Ta nezdruzljivost lahko vpliva na zaneslji-
vostin varnost celotnega sistema.

Zahteve za sidrisce

Sidris¢e mora podpirati 12 kN (npr. sidrna naprava EN795) na delavca; ali mora biti
zasnova-no, namesceno in uporabljeno pod nadzorom usposobliene osebe kot del
celotnega sistema za zascito pred padcem, ki vzdrzuje varnostni faktor dveh.

Pas

Pas za preprecevanje padca mora biti edina primerna naprava za drzanje telesa, ki se up-
orablja s tem sistemom za zascito pred padcem. Mora biti skladen s standardom EN 361.
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Osebni omejevalniki padca Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge CE so npr. zasnovani za uporabo v
kombinaciji s pasovi Honeywell Miller: Miller Revo comfort R2, Miller H-Design, Miller H-
Design Hi vest, Miller H-Design Quick Fit Vest + Titan Harness, Miller Revolution Premium
R5, Miller H-Design BodyFit & BodyFix ali pasovi s podobno zasnovo.

Omejitve uporabe

Resilne vrvi s samodejnim uvlekom (SRL) so zasnovane samo za uporabo za primer
preprecevanja padca. Nikoli ne uporabljajte SRL kot zadrzevalno ali pozicionirno napravo.
POMEMBNO!

Scenarij zadrzevanja padca se lahko zgodi kadarkoli: | X . o

e uporabnik do konca razsiri resilno vrv in nanjo deluje s silo ali obremenitvijo;

e uporabnik namenoma ali nenamenoma zaklene resilno vry, ta pa pri tem ni popolnoma
razSirjena in nanjo deluje s silo ali obremenitvijo.

Pravilen nacin uporabe resilne vrvi omogoca, da se uporabnik prosto poveze in premika za
zahtevana opravila brez zaklepanja reSilne vrvi ali uporabe natezne sile na resilno vrv, ko je do
konca razsirjena.

Osebni omejevalniki padca Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge so odobreni za uporabo nad glavo in na
spredn-jem robu. V namene teh navodil za uporabo je uporaba na sprednjem robu taksna, pri kateri
je uporabnik lahko zasidran na ravni nog/delovni povrsini ali visje in lahko resilna vrv pride v stik z
robom, ¢e uporabnik pade. Priporocamo, da je sidrna naprava vertikalno prek glave, kadar je to
mogoce. V namene teh navodil za uporabo uporaba nad glavo pomeni, da reSilna vrv ni sproscena,
ko je enota namescena nad uporabnikom in priklju¢ena na zadnji D-obro¢ek uporabnika.

Osebni omejevalniki padca TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge so lahko uporabljeni s horizontalnimi
sistemi reSevalnih vrvi, ki jih je odobrila druzba Honeywell, s posebnimi merili. Navijalnik mora
biti zmoZen potovanja ob dolzini reSilne vrvi in mora med celotnim delom ostati pravokotno
na delavca. Priporocamo, da usposobljena oseba na terenu oceni pogoje pred namestitvijo in
uporabo navijalnika s horizontalnim sistemom resilne vrvi. Poleg tega vedno upostevajte
navodila, dobavljena s horizontalnim sistemom resilne vrvi, da zagotovite zdruzljivost resilne
vrvi s samodejnim uvlekom s sistemom.

Razpon temperatur, ki so primerne za uporabo stojala TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge od — 30°
Cdo+60°C

To napravo je treba namestiti in uporabljati tako, da zmanjSate nevarnost za padec zaradi
nihanja. Uporabnik ne sme biti nikoli izpostavljen nevarnosti padca zaradi nihanja.

ResSilna vrv ne sme postati zrahljana.

Nase izdelke lahko uporabljajo samo kompetentne osebe, ki so opravile ustrezna usposa-
bljanja (ki jih zagotovi pooblascena oseba ali organizacija) ali pod nadzorom kompetentnega
nadzornika.

Kdor opravlja dela na visini, mora biti v dobri fizicni kondiciji. Dolo¢ena zdravstvena stanja
(zdravila, kardiovaskularne bolezni, ipd.) lahko vplivajo na varnost uporabnika med obicajno
uporabo OVO. Ce ste vdvomih, se posvetujte z zdravnikom.

Pred uporabo preverite:

Pred vsako uporabo izvedite podrobni vidni pregled in zagotovite, da je OVO in vsa druga
oprema, katero je mogoce povezati (prikljucek, zanka ipd.), celotna. Opravite vse potrebne
prilagoditve za izvajanje kakrénega koli resevanja na popolnoma varen nacin. Ce je vas
izdelek poskodovan, se posvetujte s proizvajalcem ali njegovim agentom. Ce ste v dvomih
glede stanja varnosti izdelka ali pa je bil izdelek uporabljen za preprecevanje padca, morate
za vaso varnost OVO nujno umakniti in poslati nazaj proizvajalcu ali kvalificiranemu servisu
za popravila za preverjanje ali unicenje. Po pregledu bo servis bodisi odobril ali zavrnil pisno
pooblastilo za ponovno uporabo OVO. Strogo prepovedane so modifikacije ali popravila OVO
na lastno pest.
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e Vsevrviali trakovi se prosto odvijajo in navijajo.

e Funkcija zaviranja deluje tako, da vrv ali pas na hitro povlece. Vrv ali pas se morata takoj
ustaviti.

¢ Naprava je vdobrem stanju in vijaki ter zapiralni spoji so prisotni in ustrezno fiksirani.
e Koncne tocke vrvi ali trakov so ustrezno spojene ali seSiti.

e Karabini, dobavljeni z napravo, ustrezno delujejo in se zaklepajo.

* Na kovinskih delih ni sledov korozije.

e Vrvalitrakovi niso obrabljeni (strgani, izrabljeni, korozivni itd...)

Resevalni nacrt in ocenitev tveganja morata biti dolo¢ena za rokovanje s primerom v sili, do
katerega lahko pride, da je mogoca najhitrejSa mozna evakuacija v najboljSih moznih pogojih.

4.0 NAMESTITEV/UPORABA
a) OBICAJNA UPORABA (odobreno za CE EN360)-(glej 3 v Prilogi C)
Uporaba se smatra kot »obicajna« ali »vertikalnag, ko je naprava priklju¢ena na sidrno tocko,

ki je nad visino ramen uporabnika, t.j. pribl. 2 m nad tlemi.
b) HORIZONTALNA UPORABA - (PPE-R/11.060 uporaba z ostrim robom)(glej 4 v Prilogi C)

»Horizontalna uporaba je uporaba, pri kateri je naprava povezana s sidrno toc¢ko, ki je na
ravni stopal uporabnika ali pod njegovimi rameni (do 2 m nad tlemi). Strogo prepovedano
je povezovati opremo pod nivojem stopal uporabnika.

Naprava je bila preskuSena za horizontalno uporabo in uspesno izpostavljena padcu na robu
vrste A. Rob vrste A je neoster jeklen rob brez izboklin s polmerom r=0,5 mm.

Da zagotovite, da bo naprava delovala pravilno v horizontalna uporabi, morate upostevati
naslednje:

Ce je oprema povezana s sidrno tocko, ki je na ravni stopal uporabnika ali znotraj 2 m nad
tlemi, je lahko oprema uporabljena samo na robovih vrste A, kot jih lahko npr. najdemo na
jeklenih profilih, lesenih tramovih ali stresnih branikih (obleceni ali zaokrozeni).

Ce se opremo uporablja v horizontalna aginu na vodoravni podlagi z nevarnostjo padca na
rob in je bila pred zacetkom dela opravljena ocenitev tveganja in je bil rob ugotovljen kot zelo
oster in/ali »poln izboklin« (kot v primeru neoblecenega branika, razjedenega jeklenega
tramu ali betonskega robu), je nujno potrebno:

e ustrezno ukrepati pred zacetkom dela, da se izognete padcu na rob
e ali pred zacetkom del zaScititi rob
¢ ali kontaktirati proizvajalca opreme za zascito pred padcem.

Ce ne upostevate teh navodil, to lahko privede do nefunkcionalne resilne vrvi in velike
nevarnosti padca, ki lahko povzroci resne poskodbe ali smrt.

Za zmanjSanje nihajnega ucinka na koncu padca mora biti delovno obmocje ali stranska
gibanja na vsako stran centralne osi, ki prehaja skozi sidrno tocko na tleh, omejeno na najvec
1,50 m. Za to omejitvijo morate uporabiti sidrno tocko razreda D, skladno s standardom EN795.

Drugi previdnostni ukrepi:

Izkrivljanje sidrne naprave morate upostevati pri dolo¢anju varne razdalje pod stopali upora-
bnika. V ta namen morate uposStevati priporocila v navodilih za uporabo sidrne naprave (npr.
puscica za prenosno resilno vrv sidra vrste C).

V primeru padca na rob morajo biti doloceni resevalni ukrepi in uporabniki usposobljeni za
ukrepanje.
4.1 Povezava s pasom

Za uporabo prikljucka za pas pritisnite na dva drsna gumba in potegnite zati¢ ven s
kazalcem (glej sl. Lain 1b).

Potegnite trakove pasu proc¢ od D-obrocka (glej sl. 3a). Nato poravnajte prikljucek pasu in
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vstavite zati¢ za oba trakova, vendar pred D-obrocek (glej sl. 3b in 3c). Prepricajte se, da se
je zati¢ prikljucka za pas ujel med trakove pasu in D-obrocek in da je popolnoma zaprtin
zaklenjen (glej sl. 3cin 3d).

POMEMBNO!

Zati¢ mora biti popolnoma zaprt in zaklenjen; rdeca oznaka na zaticu ne sme biti vidna
(glej sl. 4a). Zatic mora biti ujet za OBEMA trakovoma; ne sme ostati vmes (glej sl. 4b).

Ne namescajte prikljucka za pas na D-obrocek (glej sl. 4c).
Prepricajte se, da je prikljucek za pas pravilno obrnjen. Blazilnik sunkov mora biti za ohis-

jem navijalnika, zati¢ pa mora biti za pravilno usmeritev vstavljen iz desne proti levi. Ne
namescajte v obratni smeri (glej sl. 4d).

4.2Namestitev na sidrisce

1) Poiscite odobreno sidrisce, ki ustreza vsem splo$nim zahtevam za sidrisca ter dodatnim
zahtevam za uporabo na sprednjem robu, ki jih najdete v »4. poglavju: Namestitev/uporaba«.
Ce uporabljate prikljucek za sidrisce, mora biti zdruzljiv s sidriséem in prikljuékom za resilno
vrv glede moci, velikosti in oblike. Sledite vsem navodilom, prilozenim prikljucku za sidrisce.
2) Povezite kon¢ni prikljucek resilne vrvi s sidris¢em (ali prikljuckom za sidrisce, ce je v up-
orabi). Prepricajte se, da je prikljucek popolnoma zaprt in zaklenjen in da njegova vrata niso v
polozaju za obremenitev.

4.3 Uporaba enojnih in dvojnih sistemov (Single, Twin)

Preverite vse povezave znotraj osebnega sistema za zascito pred padcem za zdruzljivost in
ustrezno montazo ter namestitev. Prepricajte se, da so vsi prikljucki zaprti in zaklenjeni. Zago-
tovite dovolj varnega prostora za padec (glej 5 - Varen prostor za padec).

Dvojni (Twin) sistem osebnega omejevalnika padca TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge je zasnovan
tako, da up-orabniku zagotavlja dve priklju¢ni napravi za neprekinjeno 100 % zatezno
zascito pred pad-cem (glej sl. 5a). Sprejemljivo je delo z obema sistemoma, povezanima z
enakim sidris¢em ali z drugima sidriS¢ema. Da ohranite 100 % zatezno zascito, mora biti en
sistem zascCite pred padcem neprekinjeno povezan s sidris¢em.

5.0 VAREN PROSTOR ZA PADEC

5.1 Izracun potrebnega varnega prostora za padec Uporaba na sprednjem robu

Ko osebni omejevalnik padca Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge uporabljate na sprednjem robu, uporabite
tabele za varen prostor v Prilogi A, da dolocite minimalni potrebni varen prostor za padec.

5.2 Izracun potrebnega varnega prostora za padec za uporabo nad glavo
Bistveno je, da razumete, kako izracunati razdaljo za varen prostor za padec, potrebno za
vsako delovno situacijo, da se izognete stiku z nizjo ravnijo.

Osnovniizracun, prikazan spodaj, in povezane diagrame v Prilogi B lahko uporabite za
dolocanje potrebne razdalje za varen prostor za padec z reSilno vrvijo s samodejnim uvlekom
pri uporabi prek glave.

IZRACUN VARNE RAZDALJE ZA RESILNO VRV S SAMODEJNIM UVLEKOM ZA UPORABO
PREK GLAVE (glej Prilogo B: diagram 1)

[Izra¢un iz delovnega nivoja]

+ Maks. razdalja zaustavitve (MAD) .
+ [Faktor nestojecega delovnega polozaja (NSF)]

+ [Faktor padca zaradi nihanja (SFF)]

+ 1 m varnostni faktor (SF)

=zahtevana razdalja za varen padec (RFC)
POZOR: Preberite vsa opozorila in si oglejte vse diagrame za varno razdaljo za padec za
resSilno vrv s samodejnim uvlekom in oznake, da to¢no dolocite potrebno varno razdaljo
za vas nacin uporabe.
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DIAGRAM A - UPORABA NA SPREDNJEM ROBU

° Sidrna tocka

1 \ HYPOTENUSE=
4 Maks.delovni polmer

Visina povezave

Razdalja,
povratek Maks.
Rob Razdalja, delovni polmer

stranski robe

Maksimalna razdalja za-
ustavitve padca
+ padec zaradi nihanja

DIAGRAM B - VISINSKI POGLED UPORABE NA SPREDNJEM ROBU

Sidrna tocka
Glejte tabele za varen prostor v PRILOGI
<6 ft. <6 ft. A za omejitve razdalje do stranskega robu
(1.8m) (1.8m) (delovno obmogdje).

<« g

Rob

TABELA 1: Minimalni potrebni varen prostor za padec

Minimalni potrebni varen prostor za padec iz delovne ravni
na nizjo raven

Delo, ki NI
Delo neposredno pod sidrno tocko neposredno pod
sidrno tocko
Maks. razdalja V stoje€em Kle¢e/na V leze€em V potencialnem
zaustavitve SRL polozaju kolenih polozaju polozaju za padec

Razlicno - potreben je

14m 24m 32m 39m dodatni varen

Upostevajte nevarnosti poskodbe in pred uporabo navijalnika preverite, da je pod stopali
uporabnika upostevana najmanjsa razdalja, da se v primeru padca izognete trkom s zgradbo
ali tlemi. Uporabno vrednost (H), vklju¢no z varnostno razdaljo 1 metra, dolocite glede na vas
nacin uporabe.

POMEMBNA OBVESTILA:

Resilne vrvi s samodejnim uvlekom morate zasidrati nad glavo, da zagotovite to¢nost
izracuna varne razdalje in povezanih podatkov.

Pomembno je razumeti, da drugi faktorji, kot so ali uporabnik opravlja delo v stojece, kleci
ali lezi in/ali uporabnik dela neposredno pod sidrno tocko ali pod kotom, lahko vplivajo na
razdaljo padca pri uporabi uvlec¢ne naprave.

lzra€un varnega prostora za padec za reSilno vrv s samodejnim uvlekom uposteva, da
uporabnik stoji. Ce uporabnik delo opravlja klece ali na kolenih, je potrebno dodatnih 0,9
m varne razdalje (glej Diagram 2). Ce uporabnik delo opravlja leZe, je potrebno dodatnih
1,5 m varne razdalje.
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Izra€un za reSilno vrv s samodejnim uvlekom predvideva tudi, da uporabnik dela
neposredno pod sidrno tocko, kar zmanj$sa moznost za padec zaradi nihanja. V primeru
padca zaradi nihanja bo skupna razdalja padca vecja, kot ¢e bi uporabnik delal
neposredno pod sidrno tocko (glej Diagram 3). V nekaterih nacinih uporabo morda ne bo
mogoce delati neposredno pod sidrno tocko. V tovrstnih primerih mora delavec povecati
varno razdaljo za padec, da se upoSteva
faktor padca zaradi nihanja. V vsakem primeru delavec ne sme biti izpostavljen poten-
cialnemu padcu zaradi nihanja, pri katerem lahko pride do trka z drugim objektom (glej
Diagram 4).
Maksimalna razdalja zaustavitve [prosti pad (FF) + zmanij. hitrosti (D)] se razlikuje glede na
uvlek. Vedno glejte oznake na doloceni enoti, da dolocite maksimalno razdaljo zausta-vitve.
V primeru vpraSanj glede izracuna razdalje za varen padec
kontaktirajte tehni¢no pomo¢ druzbe Honeywell:
0080033442803
|IS.PPETECHSUPPORT.EUROPE®@honeywell.com

6.0 PREGLEDI IN VZDRZEVANJE

Periodicni pregledi za preverjanje ucinkovitosti in obstojnosti opreme je bistvenega pomena
pri zagotavljanju varnosti uporabnika.

Oprema mora biti pregledana vsaj enkrat letno. Kompetentna oseba mora to opremo pregle-
dati v skladu z navodili (glej »In§pekcijski list«).

Po vsakem periodi¢nem pregledu izpolnite list. Pregledi morajo biti pogostejsi glede na vel-
javne uredbe, ¢e se naprava uporablja pogosteje ali v zahtevnejsih okoljskih pogojih (Tabela
2). Vi ste odgovorni, da je ta list posodobljen in shranjen na varnem mestu. Ce na
identifikaci-jskem listu ni vnosov, bo izdelek smatran kot nevzdrzevan in proizvajalec zato ne
zagotavlja nobene garancije. Preverite, da so oznake izdelka berljive.

POZOR: Pri pregledovanju resilnih vrvi vedno nosite rokavice; Strleca vlakna vas lahko
poskodujejo!

POZOR: Ne izpustite reSilne vrvi, naj se uvlece sama; med uvlekom jo vedno vzdrzujte
napeto!

TABELA 2: Inspekcijske zahteve

Pogostost
Vrsta . . ..
Primeri uporabe Pogoji uporabe pregledov Kom-
uporabe .
petentna* oseba
Neredno do ReSevanje in utesn- Dobri pogoji za shranjevanje, Letno
dokaj redno jeni prostori, tovarniSko | notranja ali nepogosta zunanja
vzdrZzevanje uporaba, sobna temperatura, Cista
okolja
Zmerno do Prenasanje, stanovan- Solidni pogoji za shranjevanje, Polletno do letno
zelo pogosto | jsko gradbenistvo, javne | notranja in podaljSana zunanja
sluzbe, skladisca uporaba, vse temperature, Cista ali
prasna okolja
Pogosto do Komercialno Zelo tezki pogoji za shranjevanije, Cetrtletno do
neprekinjeno | gradbenistvo, podalj§ana ali neprekinjena zu- polletno
Nafta in plin, rudarjenje | nanja uporaba, vse temperature,
umazano okolje

Kompetentna oseba: oseba, Ki jo doloci delodajalec, ki je varnostni strokovnjak s tehniénim ozadjem za delo s tovrstnimi
napravami (posebno usposabljanje)«”

Opozorilo

Ce pregledi in funkcijska preverjanja razkrijejo okvare ali poskodbe opreme, nezadostno
vzdrzevanje opreme ali potrdijo, da je bila oprema izpostavljena silam zaustavitve padca
ali obremenitve, mora biti oprema nemudoma umaknjena iz uporabe.
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Enote, ki so umaknjene iz uporabe, morajo biti oznacene kot »NEUPORABNE« in vrnjene na
servis v skladu z navodili proizvajalca. Nepopravljive naprave morate odstraniti tako, da je
nadaljnja uporaba preprecena.

Vzdrzevanje

Osnovna nega vse opreme za za$cito pred padcem bo podaljSala njeno Zivljenjsko dobo in
vzdrzevala dobro delovanje vseh osnovnih varnostnih funkcij.

Ciscenje in shranjevanje
Ta naprava mora biti hranjena Cista in brez onesnazevalcev. Periodi¢no ocistite zunanjost
naprave in obriSite resilno vrv z vlazno krpo z milnico.

Ko je ne uporabljate, morate opremo shraniti tako, da je izkljucena skoda zaradi okoljskih
vplivov, kot so temperatura, svetloba, UV, odvecna vlaga, olja, kemikalije in njihovi hlapi ali
drugi Skodljivi elementi. ReSilna vrv mora biti popolnoma uvlecena v napravo, ko ni v uporabi.

Med transportom in shranjevanjem se prepricajte, da vasa OVO ni ob virih toplote, vlage, v
korozivni atmosferi, med ultravijolicnimi zarki ipd. in preprecite, da je izpostavljena kakrsnim
koli udarcem ali prekomernim tresljajem.

7.0 UPORABNA ZIVLJENJSKA DOBA

Uporabna Zivljenjska doba OVO, ki je ve€¢inoma izdelana iz kovine, je prakticno neomejena.
Ker pa kljub temu energijo absorbira trak iz tekstila, je uporabna doba 10 let, zacensi z
datumom proizvodnje. Naslednji faktorji lahko zmanjsajo zmogljivost delovanja in uporabno
zivljenjsko dobo izdelka: nepravilno shranjevanje in/ali neustrezna uporaba (neupostevanje
navodil v tem priro¢niku), mehanske distorzije, stik s kemicnimi izdelki (bazi¢ni, kislinski,
topila ipd.), izpostavljenost virom velike vroc¢ine > 50 °C.

Da podaljSate uporabno Zivljenjsko dobo vase naprave, vam ne priporo¢amo, da:

* nespusScate vrvi, ko je povsem izvleCena, ampak jo vrnete mehanizmu za zascito pred
padcem

e neomogocite, da se vrv lahko odvija navzven, ko ni v uporabi.
e znapravo ne rokujete grobo in je ne izpostavljate udarcem.

* neizpostavljate resilne vrvi slabemu vremenu.

e ne ukrivljate uvlecne vrvi

8.0 RAZUMEVANJE OZNAK
Glej Prilogo C

9.0 PRIGLASENI ORGANI
Glej »Skladnost EU 2016/425«
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INSPEKCIJSKI LIST

Serial Number:
Date of Manufacture:
Date of Inspection:
Model:

VISUAL
D 1. Oznaka

> Neuspesno, ¢e katera koli od sprednjih in/ ali zadnjih oznak ni berljiva ali manjka

[]2 Onisje

> Neuspesno, ¢e so na ohisju prisotne razpoke ali vecja deformacijal

I:l 3. Prikljucek za pas/indikator obremenitve
¢ Preverite indikator obremenitve.

> Neuspesno C¢e so prisotni dokazi o uporabljenih ali aktiviranih indikatorjih za ob'ememtev
padca - Ceje podwzen stlam zausta\//tve paclca se bo prikliucek za pas locCil, kot pri

e Preverite prikljucek:

D 4. Vrv/trakovi
* Pregled mora biti opravljen na celotni dolzini vrvi/trakov

> Neuspesno, e so prisotni dokazi o okvarah ali poskodbah vrvi, trakov ali resilne vrvi (strga-|
nine, ureznine, Strleca vlakna, ozganine, korozija, vozli, kemicni vplivi, odrgnine, spremembe,
e Preverite stlsnjene kovinske ObOJke in okove

jih, prekomerni koroziji, obrabi, ohlap-]

FUNKCIONALNO

D 1. Zavorni mehanizem

¢ Preverite, da delovanje zaklepa deluje, tako da potegnete za vrv/trakove, ki se morajo takoj
zakleniti. Potegnite Se drugic za potrditev.

> Neuspesno, ce se zavora ne

[J2. razsiritev/uvlek vrvi/trakov
e Preverite razsirjanje vrvi/trakov, tako da postopoma roc¢no izvlecete celotno vrv/trakove.

> Neuspesno, ce se vrv zagozdi

e Preverite uvlek vrvi po celotni dolzini tako, da najprej vrv razsirite:

> Neuspesno, ce se vrv ne uvlece do konca ali ce je vzmet slaba

D 3. Prikljucki za resilno vrv
e QOcistite prikljucek s krtacko.

¢ Preverite vse dele zatica.

Indikator obremenitve

Uspesno Ce ste samo enkrat odkljukali neuspesno, vrnite sklop
Neuspesno pooblaséenemu servisnemu centru Honeywell Miller.

204



ANVISNINGAR FOR ANVANDNING

KASTA INTE - LAS FORE ANVANDNING

TURBOLITE™+ EXTREME EDGE PERSONLIGA FALLSKYDD ELLER SJALVINDRAGANDE
LIVLINOR UPPFYLLER SS-EN 360:2002

1.0 ALLMANNA ANMARKNINGAR

Du har just kopt ett fallskydd i klass Il — det skyddar mot livshotande risker och vi ar
tacksamma for ditt fortroende. For att produkten ska fungera fullt ut som avsett maste du
folja anvisningarna i den har bruksanvisningen FORE VARJE ANVANDNINGSTILLFALLE.

Den har bruksanvisningen avser en sjalvindragande livlina tillverkad enligt beskrivningen i
dokumentationen och i listan dver produkter i Bilaga 1.

Utrustningen &r ett fallskydd, certifierat enligt SS-EN 360:2002, dvs personlig utrustning
som skyddar mot fria fall och begransar slagkraften pa anvandarens kropp vid stopp
genom att absorbera energi (<6 kN).

Personliga fallskydd (eller sjalvindragande livlinor) ar fristdende indragbara enheter som ska
anvandas av personal vid arbete dar fallskydd behovs kombinerat med obegransad rorlighet
hos anstallda. Honeywell Miller Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge &r personliga fallskydd,
specialkonstruerade indragbara enheter med wunika egenskaper framtagna for
kanttilldmpningar.

o PPE-R/11.062 hogre belastning (anpassad)

o PPE-R/11.060 skarp kant horiz. Anvandning

o PPE-R/11.106V2

o RfU_11.106_PPE

o PPE-R_11.124_V5EN 360 Twin RTFA + helkroppssele

o EN 360:2023 "Fastsattning vid fotniva i vertikal tilldmpning”
Produkten uppfyller EU-férordning 2016/425 och EG-standarden SS-EN 360:2002 + kraven
i CNB/P/11.062, CNB/P/11.060 och CNB/P/11.085.

Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge personliga fallskydd ar produkter tillverkade i aluminium, stal,
rostfritt stal, plast och vavda material.

1.1 LISTA GVER BERORDA PRODUKTER - MODELLER, SPECIFIKATIONER OCH MATT (jfr. 1)
1.2 KONTAKT

Honeywell Safety Products Mexico
Av. de los Insurgentes 20551, Parque Industrial El Florido, 22244, Tijuana, B.C.Mexico
sps.honeywell.com

2.0 PRODUKTIDENTIFIERING (JFR. 1)
3.0 KRAV PA ALLMANNA SKYDDSKRAV

Alla varningar och anvisningar ska goras tillgadngliga for behériga personer/anvandare.

Du maste alltid vidta lampliga forebyggande atgarder for att ta bort hinder, skrap, material,
eller andra kanda faror fran arbetsomradet — faror som annars kan orsaka personskador eller
stora systemets funktion.

Kontrollera alltid om det finns hinder nedanfér arbetsomradet och forvissa dig om att en
eventuell fallstracka ar fri. Tillat tillracklig fallstracka under arbetsytan.

For att minimera risken for oavsiktlig frankoppling maste en behérig person kontrollera
systemets kompatibilitet.

All utrustning maste inspekteras fore varje anvandningstillfalle i enlighet med tillverkarens
anvisningar. Ytterligare utrustning maste besiktigas av en behorig person férutom anvan-
daren, regelbundet och minst en gang om aret.

Alla produkter som uppvisar deformationer, ovanligt slitage eller annan férsdmring maste
kasseras omedelbart pa ett satt som forhindrar fortsatt anvéandning.
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All utrustning som har anvants vid ett fall maste tas ur drift.

Behorig person/anvandare maste ha en raddningsplan och utrustning till hands och kunna
anvanda den vid anvandning av den héar utrustningen.

Utrustningen far inte andras pa nagot satt. Forsdk inte smoarja eller reparera enheten. Repa-
rationer far endast utforas av tillverkaren, eller personer eller organisationer som har skriftlig
auktorisation fran tillverkaren.

Anvand aldrig fallskyddsutrustning i andra syften an de avsedda. Fallskyddsutrustning far
aldrig anvandas for bogsering eller lyftverk.

Miljofaror maste beaktas vid val av fallskyddsutrustning. Utrustningen far inte utsattas for
kemikalier, hetta, flammor eller andra miljéforhallanden som kan resultera i skadliga effekter.
Polyester ska anvandas under vissa kemiska eller sura miljoer. Anvandning i korroderande
eller basisk miljo kraver kortare besiktningsintervall och ett serviceprogram som garanterar
att enhetens integritet halls intakt.

Alla syntetiska material maste skyddas mot slagg, heta gnistor, dppna flammor eller andra
varmekallor. Anvandning av varmetaliga material rekommenderas i dessa anvandningsom-
raden.

Du far aldrig lata utrustningen komma i kontakt med nagot som kommer att skada den,
inklusive men inte begransat till ytor med slipverkan, grova eller heta ytor, varmekallor, elek-
triska faror eller rorliga maskindelar.

Utséatt inte utrustningen for nagon fara som utrustningen inte ar konstruerad for att tala.
Radfraga tillverkaren om du ar tveksam.

Ta aldrig bort produktdekaler som innefattar viktiga varningar och information fér behorig
person/anvandare.

Varning

Las alltid foreskrifter, standarder och krav pa personliga fallskyddssystem samt de
anvisningar som medféljer varje komponent som anvands som en del i det personliga
fallskyddssystemet.

OM PRODUKTEN SALJS UTANFOR DET FORSTA DESTINATIONSLANDET MASTE ATER-
FORSALJAREN, FOR ANVANDARENS SAKERHET, KONTROLLERA ATT PRODUKTEN UPPFYLLER
GALLANDE LAGAR | DET AKTUELLA LANDET OCH TILLHANDAHALLA PRODUKTANVISNINGAR PA
RATT SPRAK, INKLUSIVE ALLA KRAV ENLIGT STANDARDEN SS-EN 360 SAMT GALLANDE LAGAR.

3.1 Varningar och begransningar

Utrustningen far endast anvandas av EN person. Maxbelastning for anvandare ar 140 kg,
inklusive kroppsvikt, kldder och verktyg.

Systemkompatibilitet

Honeywell Miller fallskydd ar endast konstruerade fér anvandning tillsammans med kompo-
nenter godkadnda av Honeywell. Ersattning eller byte mot icke godkanda komponentkombi-
nationer eller delsystem, eller bada, kan paverka eller stdra saker funktion hos dessa kompo-
nenter och riskera hela systemets kompatibilitet. Resulterande inkompatibilitet kan paverka
hela systemets tillforlitlighet och sékerhet.

Forankringskrav

Forankringen maste kunna klara 12 kN per person (tex. férankringsanordning som
uppfyller SS-EN 795). Alternativt maste den konstrueras, installeras och anvandas under
oOverinseende av en behorig person som en del i ett komplett fallskyddssystem som klarar
sakerhetsfaktorn tva.

Selar

Den enda tilldatna delen som far halla kroppen vid anvandning av det har fallskyddssystemet, ar
en fallskyddssele. Denna maste uppfylla kraven i SS-EN 361. De personliga fallskydden
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TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge CE ar till exempel konstruerade for anvandning tillsammans med
selar fran Honeywell Miller: Miller Revo Comfort R2, Miller H-Design, Miller H-Design Hi-vast,
Miller

H-Design Quick Fit-vast + sele Titan, Miller Revolution Premium R5, Miller H-Design BodyFit &
BodyFix selar eller selar med liknande konstruktion.

Begransningar i anvandningen

Sjélvindragande livlinor (SRL) &r endast konstruerade fér anvandning i fallskyddstilldmpningar.
Anvand aldrig en sjalvindragande livlina som fasthallnings- eller positioneringsenhet. VIKTIGT!

En situation dar ett fallskydd behdévs kan intraffa nar som helst:

e anvandaren stracker ut livlinan helt varpa livlinan utsatts for vikt eller belastning,

e anvandaren laser livlinan avsiktligt eller oavsiktligt, utan att livlinan har dragits ut
helt, varpa livlinan utsatts for vikt eller belastning.

Vid ratt anvandning av sjalvindragande linor (SRL) kan anvéndaren vara fastkopplad och fri

att utféra nédvandiga arbetsuppgifter utan att lasa livlinan och utan att applicera span-

nkraft pa livlinan nar den ar fullt utdragen

De personliga fallskydden TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge ar godkanda for anvandning fran
overhangande profiler eller kanter. | den har bruksanvisningen ar en kant en anordning dar
anvandaren kan férankras pa fotniva/arbetsyta eller hdgre upp. Livlinan riskerar att kommai
kontakt med en kant om anvandaren faller. Rekommendationen ar att férankra enheten
lodratt ovanfér anvandaren dar detta ar mojligt. | den har bruksanvisningen aren
overhangande profil en anordning dar det inte finns nagot slack i livlinan nar enheten ar
monterad ovanfor anvan-daren och ar kopplad tillanvandarens D-ring pa ryggen.

Fallskydden TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge kan anvandas tillsammans med Honeywell-
godkanda vagrata livlinesystem efter sarskilda dvervaganden. Den indragbara delen maste
kunna forflyttas val langs livlinans hela ld&ngd och ska hallas vinkelrat mot anvandaren under
hela arbetet. Vi rekommenderar att en behorig person pa arbetsplatsen genomfér en
beddmning av férhal-landena innan installation och anvandning av indragningsenheten
med ett vagrat livlinesys-tem. Dessutom maste du alltid l&sa anvisningarna som medfoljer
det vagrata livlinesystemet for att sakerstalla kompatibilitet med den sjalvindragande
livlinan och systemet.

Temperaturgranser for anordningen TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge ar fran-30 °C till + 60 °C.

Den har enheten maste installeras och anvandas sa att risken for ett svangande fall min-
imeras. Anvandaren far aldrig utsattas for en risk for svangande fall.

Lat aldrig livlinan bli slak.

Anvandningen av vara produkter ar begransad till behériga personer som har genomgatt
ldamplig utbildning (fran en behorig person eller organisation) eller som star under éverin-
seende fran en behdrig arbetsledare.

Alla som utfor arbete pa hog hojd maste vara i god fysisk kondition. Vissa medicinska tillstand
(medicinering, hjart- och karlsjukdom osv.) kan férsdmra anvéandarnas sékerhet under normal
anvandning av den personliga skyddsutrustningen. Radfraga lakaren vid tveksamheter.

Kontrollera fore anvandning:

Innan varje anvandningstillfalle maste du utféra en noggrann visuell kontroll for att sak-
erstalla att den personliga skyddsutrustningen, plus annan tillhérande utrustning (kop-
plingsanordningar, linor...) &r fullstdndig. Utfor alla nédvandiga anordningar sa att alla
eventuella réddningsaktioner kan goras helt sakert. Om din produkt &r skadad maste du
radfraga tillverkaren eller tillverkarens representant. Om du ar tveksam vad galler produktens
sakerhet, eller om produkten har anvants vid ett fall ar det mycket viktigt att den personliga
skyddsutrustningen inte anvands mer utan skickas tillbaka till tillverkaren eller en
kvalificerat reparationscentral for kontroll eller destruering. Efter besiktning kommer centret
antingen att leverera eller vagra skriftligt tillstand for ateranvandning av den personliga
skyddsutrustningen. Det ar strangt forbjudet till modifiera eller reparera personlig
skyddsutrustning.
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e Helavajern eller vaven dras in och ut fritt.

¢ Bromsningen aktiveras vid ett snabbt ryck i vajern eller linan. Vajern eller linan ska bromsa
omedelbart.

¢ Enheten arigott skick och alla skruvar och nitar finns pa plats och ar korrekt fixerade.

o Andarna av vajern eller vaven ar ordentligt smidda eller sydda.

¢ Karbinhakarna som medféljer enheten fungerar och laser korrekt.

¢ Detfinnsinget spar av rost pa metalldetaljerna.

¢ Vajern eller vaven visar inga tecken pa slitage (rivning, fransning, brott, rost osv...)

En raddningsplan och riskbeddmning maste upprattas fér att hantera nddsituationer
och mojliggdra snabbast mojliga nédutrymning med basta mojliga forutsattningar.

4.0 INSTALLATION/ANVANDNING
a) KONVENTIONELL ANVANDNING (godkand enligt CE SS-EN360)(se 3 i Bilaga C)

Anvandningen anses vara "konventionell” eller "lodrat” nar enheten ar ansluten tillan
forankringspunkt ovanfér anvandarens axelniva, dvs. cirka 2 m éver golvniva.
b) HORISONTAL ANVANDNING - (PPE-R/11.060 skarp kant horiz. anvandning)(se 4 i Bilaga C)

Horisontell anvandning ar nar enheten ar ansluten till en férankringspunkt vid anvanda-
rens fotniva eller nedanfor anvandarens axelniva (upp till 2 m éver golvniva). Det ar strangt
forbjudet att den att ansluta utrustningen till punkter som sitter ldgre an anvandarens fotter.

Enheten har testats avseende vagrat anvandning och har dven testats for fall vid kant av
A-typ. An kant av A-typ ar en stalkant som inte ar vass, som inte har nagot metallskdgg, och
som har radie r=0,5 mm.

For att enheten ska fungera korrekt vid horisontell anvandning maste foljande villkor vara uppfyllda:

Om utrustningen ar kopplad till en férankringspunkt pa samma niva som anvandarens fotter
ellerinom 2 meter fran golvniva far utrustningen endast anvandas pa kanter av A-typ, till
exempel sddana som finns pa stalprofiler, trabalkar eller parapeter (kladda eller rundade).

Om utrustningen anvands i horisontell pa en vagrat yta dar det finns risk for fall mot en kant,
och en riskbedémning utford innan arbetet paboérjas kommit fram till att kanten ar mycket
“vass” eller "full av metallskagg” (till exempel for obekladd takparapet, rostig stalbalk eller
betongkant), ar det mycket viktigt att:
e antingen vidta ldmpliga atgarder innan du startar arbetet i syfte att undvika fall mot kanten
¢ eller skydda kanten innan arbetet paborjas
¢ eller kontakta fallskyddstillverkaren.

Om dessa anvisningar inte efterfoljs finns risk att livlinan inte haller, vilket innebar hog

risk for ett fall som kan orsaka dodsfall eller allvarliga personskador

For att minska pendeleffekten i sista delen av fallet maste rorelserna i sidled pa bada
sidorna om centralaxeln genom golvnivans férankringspunkt begransas till maximalt 1,50
meter. Bortom denna grans maste en férankringspunkt anvandas och den ska uppfylla klass
D och 6verensstdmma med standarden SS-EN795.

Andra férebyggande atgarder:

Skevhet hos forankringsenheten maste beaktas vid faststallning av utrymmet som kravs
under anvandarens fotter. For denna uppgift maste rekommendationerna i férankringsen-
hetens bruksanvisning beaktas (t.ex. pil for flyttbara livlineférankringar typ C).

Vid fall mot en kant maste specifika raddningsatgarder definieras och anvandarna utbildas i
dessa atgarder.

4.1 Koppling till sele

Du manovrerar selens koppling genom att trycka pa det tva skjutknapparna och dra ut
tappen med pekfingret (se Fig. 1a & 1b).
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Dra bort selens vavda remmar fran D-delen (se Fig. 3a). Rikta sedan in selkopplingen och
sattin tappen bakom bada remmarna men framfor D-delen (se Fig. 3b & 3c). Kontrollera att
selkopplingens tapp sitter mellan selens remmar och D-delen och att den ar helt stdngd och
last (se Fig. 3c och 3d).

VIKTIGT!

Tappen maste vara helt intryckt och last - det réda bandet pa tappen far inte vara synligt (se
Fig. 4a). Tappen maste ha lasts bakom BADA remmarna, inte mellan remmarna (se Fig. 4b).
Fast inte selkopplingen vid D-ringen (se Fig. 4c).

Kontrollera att selkopplingen ar rattvand. Stétdamparenheten ska vara bakom huvudde-
len av indragningsenheten med tappen insatt fran hoger till vanster for ratt orientering.
Montera inte bakvant (se Fig. 4d).

4.2 Installation vid forankring

1) Lokalisera en godkand férankringspunkt och folj alla allmanna férankringskrav plus
ytter-ligare krav for tilldmpningar vid kanter "4. Installation/Anvandning”™. Om en
forankringskop-pling anvéands maste den vara kompatibel med férankringen och livlinans
andkoppling — ha samma hallfasthet, dimensioner och form. Félj alla anvisningar som
medfoéljer forankrings-kopplingen.

2) Koppla livlinans andkoppling till férankringen (eller forankringskopplingen, i forekommande
fall. Kontrollera att kopplingen ar helt last och att dess 6ppnande del inte kan vara lastbarande.

4.3 Anvandning av enkla och dubbla system

Kontrollera alla kopplingar i det personliga fallskyddssystemet avseende kompatibilitet,
korrekt montering och installation. Kontrollera att alla kopplingar ar kopplade och lasta. Kon-
trollera att fallstrackan ar tillrackligt (se 5 — Sakerhetsstracka vid fall).

Ett dubbelt fallskyddssystem typ TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge ar konstruerat fér att ge en
anvandare tva kopplingsenheter for kontinuerligt 100 % forankrat fallskydd (se Fig. 5a). Det
ar acceptabelt att arbeta med bada personliga fallskyddsenheterna kopplade till samma
kopplingsenheter eller till olika kopplingsenheter. For att halla 100 % férankring maste ett
personligt fallskydd alltid vara kopplat till en férankring.

5.0 SAKERHETSSTRACKA VID FALL

5.1 Berakna sakerhetsstracka vid fall vid kanttillimpningar

Nar ett personligt fallskydd av typ TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge anvands vid kanttilldmpningar
ska du anvanda tabellerna over sékerhetsstrackor i Bilaga A for att faststalla minsta tilldtna
saker-hetsstracka vid fall.

5.2 Berdkna nddvandig sakerhetsstracka vid dverhdangande tillampningar

Det ar mycket viktigt att forstad hur sédkerhetsstréckan vid fall behdvs for varje arbetsup-
pgift, for att undvika kontakt med lagre nivaer.

Den grundlaggande berdkningen som visas nedan och de tillhérande diagrammen i Bilaga B
kan anvandas for att faststalla nddvandig sakerhetsstracka vid fall vid anvandning av
sjalvin-dragande livlinor vid éverhangande tilldmpningar.

BERAKNING AV SAKERHETSSTRACKA VID FALL FOR

OVERHANGANDE TILLAMPNINGAR (se Bilaga B: Diagram 1)

[Berékning gjord fran arbetsniva]
Maximal stoppstracka

+ [arbetspositionsfaktor vid icke staende]
+ [svangfallsfaktor]

+ 1 m sakerhetsfaktor

= nodvandig sakerhetsstracka vid fall
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DIAGRAM A - KANTTILLAMPNING

® Forankringspunkt

i \ HYPOTENUSE=
: Max.arbetsradie

Stracka till kant— Max.
e Strécka langs arbetsradie

tvargaende kant

Hojd for fastkoppling

Max fallskyddsstracka
+svangande fall

DIAGRAM B - KANTTILLAMPNING

Férankringspunkt
Se tabeller over fallstrdcka i BILAGA A for
uppgifter om strédckor till kanter (arbetszon)

<6 ft. <6 ft. . .
och grdnsvérden.

(1.8m) (1.8m)

Kant

TABELL 1: Minsta nédvandiga fallstrackor

Minsta nédvandiga fallstrackor fran arbetsniva till lagre niva

INGET arbete direkt
. Arbete direkt under férankringspunkt under forankring-
Maximal sounkt
stoppstracka for P
s;alw.nd.ragande Vid staende Kna'staende/ Liggande Vid risk fér svangfall
livlinor sittande
Varies - Additional Fall
L4m 24m 32m 39m Clearance Required

SE UPP: Las alla anmarkningar pa alla diagram och dekaler for alla sjalvindragande
livlinor och fallskydd, sa att du kanner till alla fallskydd fér din tillampning.

Beakta riskerna for personskador och kontrollera fére anvandning av indragningsutrustning
att det finns ett sdkerhetsavstand under anvandarens fotter for att undvika alla kollisioner
med strukturen eller marken vid ett fall. Se typ av anvandning for att faststalla gallande varde
(H), inklusive s&kerhetsavstand pa 1 meter.

VIKTIG INFORMATION:

Sjalvindragande livlinor maste vara forankrade 6ver huvudhdjd for att sakerhetsavstan-
det vid fallskydd och relaterad information ska stamma.

Det ar viktigt att férsta att andra faktorer, till exempel om anvandaren utfér arbete i
staende, sittande eller liggande position och/eller om anvandaren arbetar direkt under
forankringspunkten eller i vinkel. Sadant kan paverka fallstrackan vid anvandning av en
indragbar enhet.

Vid berakning av sjalvindragande livlinors sékerhetshdjd vid fall férutsatts att
anvandaren ar stdende. Om anvandaren utfor arbete i knastaende eller sittande stallning
ska ytterligare 0,9 m (3 ft) fallhojd laggas till (se Diagram 2). Om anvandaren utfér arbete
i liggande stallning ska ytterligare 1,5 m (5 ft) fallhéjd laggas till.
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Vid berakning av sjalvindragande livlinors sakerhetshdjd vid fall férutsatts att anvan-
daren arbetar direkt under férankringspunkten, vilket minimerar méjligheterna till
svangande fall. Vid svangande fall blir den totala fallstrackan langre an om anvandaren
arbetar direkt under férankringspunkten (se Diagram 3). | vissa tilldmpningar ar det inte
tillatet att arbeta direkt under forankringspunkten. | ett sadant fall maste anvandaren 6ka
fallstrackan och aven ta hansyn till faktorn fér svangande fall. Den anstallde far aldrig
riskera svangande fall om det finns risk att sld emot ndgot annat féremal (se Diagram 4).

Maximal fallstoppstracka [fritt fall + inbromsning] varierar beroende pa vilken indragbar
enhet som anvands. Se alltid markningarna pa den aktuella enheten for att faststalla
maximal fallstracka.
Om du har nagra fragor om berakning av fallstrackor ber vi dig kontakta
Honeywell Technical Service:

00800 33442803

IS.PPE.TECHSUPPORT.EUROPE®@honeywell.com

6.0 INSPEKTION OCH UNDERHALL

Regelbunden besiktning for att kontrollera utrustningens effektivitet och motstandskraft ar
avgorande for att garantera anvandarens sakerhet.

Utrustningen maste besiktigas minst en gang per ar. En behérig person maste besiktiga
utrustningen enligt anvisningarna (se "Besiktningsformular”).

Fylli formularet efter varje besiktning. Besiktningarna maste goras oftare, enligt gallande
foreskrifter, om enheten anvands regelbundet eller under svara miljoforhallanden (Tabell 2).
Du ansvarar for att halla det har formularet uppdaterat och forvarat pa en saker plats. Om
identifieringsbladet inte innehaller nagra poster anses produkten inte ha genomgatt under-
hall och ingen garanti ges av tillverkaren. Kontrollera att produktmarkningarna ar lasliga.
SE UPP: Bar alltid handskar vid besiktning av vajerlivlinor — brustna tradar utgor en risk
for personskador!
SE UPP: Slapp inte livlinan och lat den inte dras tillbaka av sig sjalvt — hall den alltid
spand medan den dras tillbaka!

TABELL 2: Besiktningskrav

Typ av
anvandning

Exempel pa
tilldmpning

Villkor fér anvandning

Besiktningsin-
tervall behorig*
person

Oregelbundet
till Latt

raddning &
begr. utrymme,
fabriksservice

Goda forvaringsforhallanden,
inomhus eller tillfallig
utomhusanvandning,
rumstemperatur, rena omgivningar

Varje ar

gas, gruvdrift

Mattlig till transport, Godkanda forvaringsforhallanden, Varje halvar till
tung privatbostader bygg, inomhus och langvarig varje ar
anslutningar, lager utomhusanvandning, alla
temperaturer, rena eller dammiga
omgivningar
Tung till kommersiell Svara forvaringsforhallanden, Varje kvartal till
kontinuerlig byggnation, olja & langvarig eller kontinuerlig varje halvar

utomhusanvandning, alla
temperaturer, smutsig miljo

dragande linor (specifik utbildning)

Varning

Behérig person: person, utsedd av arbetsgivaren, som har kompetens pa sékerhetsomradet och teknisk kunskap om sjélvin-

Nar besiktning och driftprovning avslojar fel eller skador pa utrustningen, otillrackligt
underhall av utrustningen, eller bevis pa att utrustningen redan har anvants under ett fall
eller utsatts fér belastningskrafter, maste utrustningen tas ur drift omedelbart.
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Enheter som tas ur drift ska markas och skyltas med "FAR EJ ANVANDAS” och skickas in for
service i enlighet med tillverkarens anvisningar. Enheter som inte kan repareras maste borts-
kaffas pa lampligt satt for att forhindra anvandning i framtiden.

Underhall

Grundlédggande skotsel av all fallskyddsutrustning forlanger utrustningens brukningstid och
bidrar till att bibehalla dess vitala sékerhetsfunktion.

Rengdring och forvaring

Den har enheten maste hallas ren och fri fran fororeningar. Rengér enhetens utsida och
torka av livlinan med en fuktig torkduk och ett milt reng6ringsmedel.

Nar utrustningen inte anvands ska den férvaras pa ett satt som férhindrar skador pa grund
av miljofaktorer, till exempel temperatur, ljus, UV, kraftig fukt, olja, kemikalier och deras
angor, eller andra nedbrytbara element. Livlinan ska dras tillbaka heltin i enheten nar den
inte anvands.

Under transport och férvaring maste du kontrollera att den personliga skyddsutrustningen
placeras pa avstand fran varmekallor, fukt, rostframkallande atmosfar, ultraviolett stralning
osv. och hindra skyddsutrustningen fran att utsattas for slag eller éverdriven vibration.

7.0 HALLBARHETSTID

Hallbarhetstiden for personlig skyddsutrustning som huvudsakligen bestar av metall anses

vara obegransad. Men eftersom energiabsorberaren ar en textilrem ar dess hallbarhetstid 10
ar raknat fran tillverkningsdatum. Foljande faktorer kan forsamra produktens prestanda och
hallbarhetstid: felaktig férvaring och/eller anvéandning (underlatenhet att félja den har bruk-
sanvisningen), mekanisk skevhet, kontakt med kemiska produkter (syror, baser, l6sningsme-
del osv.), exponering for kallor till intensiv hetta >50 %o.

For att enheten ska fa sa lang hallbarhetstid som mojligt bor du inte:

e sladppavajern narden ar helt utdragen, utan lata den ldngsamt ga tillbaka ini
fallskyddsmekanismen

¢ lata vajern matas ut nar den inte anvands.

¢ hantera enheten valdsamt eller utsatta den for slag.
e utsatta livlinan for daligt vader.

e Dboja denindragbara vajern.

8.0 ATT FORSTA MARKERINGARNA
Se bilaga C

9.0 ANMALDA ORGAN

Se "Overensstammelse EU 2016/425”
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BESIKTNINGSFORMULAR

Serielnummer:
Tillverkningsdatum:
Besiktningsdatum:
Modell:

VISUELL

[]1. pekat

> Underkdnd om nagon av framre eller bakre dekaler saknas eller &r oldsli

D 2.Hélje

> Underkdand om nagon spricka eller betydande deformering upptédcks pa holj
D3 Selkoppling/lastindikator

Kontrollera lastindikatorn.

> Underkand vid tecken pé att fallskyddet har utlésts eller aktiverats — om selens koppling
utsatts for fallskyddskrafter kommer kopplingen att separeras enligt figuren nedan|

(se figur: Lastindikator)
¢ Kontrollera kopplingen:
> Underkand vid tecken pa feli eller skada pa héljet och/eller [6sa/saknade fastanordninga

[J4. vajersvav
e Besiktningen maste omfatta hela vajerns/vavens langd

> Underkédnd vid tecken pé fel i eller skada pa vajern eller vaven inklusive fransning, skdrskador,
trasiga tradar, bréannskador, korrosion, kndckning, kemisk paverkan, nétning, andring, aldrande,
Gverdrivet slitage eller om [6s, utdragen eller trasig stickning férekomme

e Kontrollera den pressade metallhylsan och 6glan
> _Underkél_vd vid tecken pa sprickor, skevhet, éverdriven korrosion,

slitage, lossning eller klam-|

FUNKTION

D 1. Bromsmekanism

e Kontrollera att lasfunktionen fungerar genom att dra i vajern/vaven, som ska lasas ome-
delbart. Dra ytterligare en gang for att bekrafta.

> Underkdnd om bromsen inte lase
D 2. Utdragning/indragning av vajern/vaven

e Kontrollera att vajern/vaven kan dras ut som den ska genom att dra ut den forsiktigt for
hand.

> Underkdnd om vajern kéarvar|

¢ Kontrollera vajerindragningen over hela ldngden genom att forst dra ut vajern:

> Underkdnd om vajern inte dras tillbaka helt eller om fjddern verkar svag
D3 Kopplingar for livlina
¢ Rengor kopplingen med en borste.

> Underkénd vid tecken pa djup rost vid rengéring med metallborste]
¢ Kontrollera alla delar av snappkroken

> Underkdnd om det finns tecken pa andringar, skevhet, sprickor, dj

Lastindikator

Godkand Om Underkand har markerats minst en gang ska till ett
Unde fabriksauktoriserat servicecenter for Honeywell Miller

213



KULLANIM IGIN TALIMATLAR

ATMAYIN - KULLANMADAN ONCE OKUYUN

TURBOLITE™+ EXTREME EDGE KiSIiSEL DUSUS SINIRLAYICILARI VEYA KENDINDEN
GERIi CEKILEN HAYAT CizGiLERI EN 360: 2002’YLE UYUMLU

1.0 GENEL ACIKLAMALAR

Hayati tehdit edici risklere karsi koruyan bir Sinif Il Kisisel Koruma Ekipmani (KKD) Grianu
satin aldiniz ve gUveniniz icin minnettariz. Bu Grintn HER KULLANIMDN ONCE tam mem-
nuniyet sagladigindan emin olmak igin lUtfen bu kilavuzdaki talimatlari izleyin.

Bu kilavuz, burada aciklandigi gibi Gretilen ve Ek 1'de belirtilen UrUnler listesinde
kendiliginden geri gekilen bir hayat ¢izgisi igindir.

Bu cihaz EN 360: 2002 sertifikali bir diislis 6nleme sistemidir, yani serbest diismeye karsi
kisisel bir koruyucu sistemdir ve enerjiyi emerek (<6kN) diismeyi 6nlerken kullanicinin
vicudu Gzerindeki etki gtictinu sinirlar.

Kisisel dlsus sinirlayicilari (veya kendiliginden gekilen hayat ¢gizgileri), disme korumasinin
sinirsiz isci hareketliligi ile birlikte kullanilmasi gereken uygulamalarda personel tarafindan
kullanilmak Gzere tasarlanmis, bagimsiz geri gekilebilir cihazlardir. Honeywell Miller
Turbolite Kenar Kisisel Dusus Sinirlayicilari, 6nc kenar uygulamalari igin benzersiz
ozelliklere sahip ¢zel olarak tasarlanmis geri gekilebilir Gnitelerdir.

o PPE-R/11.062 daha yUksek yUk (6zel)
PPE-R/11.060 keskin kenarli horiz. Kullanim
PPE-R/11.106 V2
RfU_11.106_PPE
PPE-R_11.124_V5 EN 360 ikiz RTFA + tam vicut kemeri

o EN 360:2023 “Dikey uygulamada ayak seviyesinde sabitleme”
Urtin, (AB) 2016/425 sayili ydnetmelige ve EN 360: 2002 EC Standardina uygun olarak
CNB/P/11.062,CNB/P/11.060,CNB/ P /11.085 standartlarina uygundur.
TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge Kisisel Disme Sinirlayicilari, aliminyum, celik, paslanmaz gelik,
plastik ve kumas malzemelerden yapilmis UrUnlerdir.

1.1iLGiLi URUNLER LiSTESi - MODELLER, OZELLIKLER VE OLCULER(gb. I1)
1.2 TEMAS

Honeywell Safety Products Mexico
Av. de los Insurgentes 20551,
Parque Industrial El Florido, 22244
Tijuana, B.C.Mexico
sps.honeywell.com

2.0 URUN TANIMI (CB. 1)
3.0 GENEL DUSUS KORUMA GEREKSINIMLERI

Tum uyar ve talimatlar yetkili kisilere / kullanicilara saglanacaktir.

O O O O

Galisma alanindan yaralanmaya neden olabilecek veya sistemin calismasini etkileyebilecek
engelleri, dokuntuleri, malzemeleri veya diger bilinen tehlikeleri ortadan kaldirmak icin her
zaman uygun onlemler alinmalidir.

Potansiyel dusme yolunun agik oldugundan emin olmak igin daima calisma alaninin
altindaki engelleri kontrol edin. Calisma ylzeyinin altinda yeterli disme boslugu birakin.
Yanlislikla ayrilma olasiligini en aza indirmek igin yetkili bir kisi sistem uyumlulugunu
saglamalidir.
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Ureticinin talimatlarina gore her kullanimdan énce tim ekipmanlar kontrol edilmelidir. Ek
olarak, ekipman en az yilda bir kez duzenli olarak kullanici disindaki yetkili bir kisi tarafindan
kontrol edilmelidir.

Deformasyonlar, olagandisi asinma veya bozulma gosteren herhangi bir Grtn, istemeden
daha fazla kullanimi 6nleyecek sekilde derhal atilmalidir.

DUsmeye maruz kalan cihazlar hizmetten gikarlmalidir.

Yetkili kisi / kullanici bir kurtarma planina ve bu ekipmani kullanirken onu uygulamak igin
hazir araglara sahip olacaktir.

Cihaz hicbir sekilde degistirilmemelidir. Bu cihazi yaglamayin veya tamir etmeye calismayin.
Onarimlar yalnizca Uretici tarafindan veya Uretici tarafindan yazili olarak yetkilendirilmis
kisiler veya kuruluslar tarafindan gergeklestirilmelidir.

Asla dusUs onleyici cihazi, tasarlandigi amaglar disindaki amaglar icin kullanmayin. DisUs
Onleyici cihaz asla gekme veya kaldirma igin kullanilmamalidir.

Dusus onleyici cihaz secerken cevresel tehlikeler goz dntinde bulundurulmalidir. Cihaz,
zararli etkiye neden olabilecek kimyasal maddelere, isiya, aleve veya diger cevresel kosullara
maruz birakilmamalidir. Poliester bazi kimyasal veya asidik ortamlarda kullanitmalidir.
Asindirici veya yakicl bir ortamda kullanilmasi, cihazin bUtinldgundn korunmasini saglamak
icin daha sik bir muayene ve servis programi gerektirir.

Tum sentetik malzemeler curuf, sicak kivileim, agik alev veya diger 1si kaynaklarindan
korunmalidir. Bu uygulamalarda isiya dayanikli malzemelerin kullanilmasi ¢nerilir.

Asindiric, pUrlzll veya yUksek sicakliklar, 1s1 kaynaklari, elektrik tehlikeleri veya hareketli
makineler dahil ancak bunlarla sinirli olmamak Gzere cihazin kendisine zarar verecek
herhangi bir seyle temas etmesine izin vermeyin.

Cihazi, dayanacak sekilde tasarlanmamis hicbir tehlikeye maruz birakmayin. Stphe
durumunda Ureticiye danisin.

Yetkili kisi / kullanici icin 6nemli uyarilar ve bilgiler iceren Grtn etiketlerini kesinlikle cikarmayin.
Uyari
Kisisel duslis 6nleme sistemi bilesen gereklilikleri icin yonetmelik ve standartlara ve

kigisel disiis 6nleme sisteminin bir pargasi olarak kullanilan her bir bilesen igin verilen
talimatlara her zaman bakin.

URUN HEDEFIN iLK ULKE UZERINDEN SATILDIYSA, KULLANICI GUVENLIGI iGiN SATICI, URUNUN
0 ULKEDE UYGULANAN KANUNLARLA UYGUN OLDUGUNDAN EMiN OLMALIDIR VE URUN iCiN
EN 360 STANDART VE UYGULANAN YASALARIN TUM GEREKSiINIMLERi UYGUN DiLDE
TALIMATLARI SUNUN.

3.1 Uyani ve Sinirlamalar

Sadece BIR kisi tarafindan kullanim icindir. Maks. kullanici agirlik ytka sinin140 kg, vicut
agirlig, kiyafetler ve aletler dahil.

Sistem Uyumlulugu

Honeywell Miller dlsus 6nleyici Grlnler, yalnizca Honeywell onayli bilesenlerle kullanim igin
tasarlanmistir. Onaylanmayan bilesen kombinasyonlari veya alt sistemleriyle veya her ikisini
degistirmek birbirlerinin guvenliislevini karistirabilir veya etkileyebilir ve sistemdeki
uyumlulugu tehlikeye atabilir. Bu uyumsuzluk, toplam sistemin guvenilirligini ve gtvenligini
etkileyebilir.

Demirleme Gereksinimleri

Demirleme, is¢i basina 12kN'yi (6rnegin EN795 capa cihazi) destekleyebilmelidir; veya iki’'lik
glvenlik faktortnu saglayan tam bir dists 6nleme sisteminin bir pargasi olarak nitelikli bir
sahsin goézetiminde tasarlanmali, kurulmali ve kullanilmalidir.

Kablo Demeti

Bir dismeye karsi kablo demeti, bu dismeye karsi emniyet sistemi ile birlikte kullanilan
vUcudu tutmak icin uygun tek cihaz olmalidir. EN 361’e uygun olmalidir. Ornegin, Turbol ite
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Edge CE Kisisel Dusus Sinirlayicilar, Honeywell Miller kablo demetleriyle birlikte kullanilmak
Uzere tasarlanmistir: Miller Revo konfor R2, Miller H-Tasarimi, Miller H-Tasarimi Hi yelek,
Miller H-Tasarimi Hizli Uyum Yelegdi Titan Demeti, Miller Revolution Premium R5, Miller
H-Tasarimi BodyFit & BodyFix Kablo demeti veya benzer tasarima sahip kablo demetleri.

Kullanim Sinirlan

Kendiliginden geri gekilen hayat gizgileri (SRL) yalnizca dismeyi 6nleyen uygulamalar igin
tasarlanmistir. Bir SRLyi asla kisitlama veya konumlandirma cihazi olarak kullanmayin.

ONEMLI!

Bir diists kisitltama senaryosu her zaman ortaya ¢ikabilir:

¢ kullanici hayat gizgisini tamamen genisletir ve bu hayat cizgisine agirlik veya gerilme
uygular;

e kullanici kasitli olarak veya kasitsiz olarak hayat ¢izgisini, hayat ¢izgisi tamamen
uzatilmadan kilitler ve bu hayat ¢gizgisine agirlik veya gerilme uygular.

Bir SRL kullanmak icin dogru uygulama, kullanicinin hayat gizgisini kilitlemeden veya

hayat ¢izgisine tam uzamada gerilim uygulamadan gerekli isleri yapmak igin serbestce

baglanmasina ve hareket etmesine izin verir.

Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge Kisisel DlsUs Sinirlayicilari bas Ustl ve 6ncl kenar uygulamalar
icin onaylanmistir. Bu kullanim kilavuzunun amaglar dogrultusunda, 6nct bir uygulama,
kullanicinin ayak seviyesinde / calisma yUzeyinde veya daha yUksege tutturulabilecegi ve
kullanici dUserse, hayat gizgisinin bir kenarla temas etme potansiyeline sahip oldugu bir
uygulamadir. MUmkuUn oldugunda, cihazi dikey olarak Ustten sabitlemeniz &nerilir. Bu
kullanim kilavuzunun amaclari dogrultusunda, bas Ustl bir uygulama, Unite kullanicinin
Uzerine monte edildiginde ve kullanicinin arka D halkasina baglandiginda hayat gizgisinde
bir gevseme olmadigi anlamina gelir.

Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge Kisisel DlsUs Sinirlayicilari, Honeywell onayli yatay hayat ¢izgisi
sistemler-inde 6zel hususlarla birlikte kullanilabilir. Geri gekilebilir, hayat gizgisinin uzunlugu
boyunca iyi seyahat edebilmelidir ve galisma stresince is¢iye dik durmalidir. Yerinde nitelikli
bir kisinin kurulumdan ve geri gekilebilir malzemenin yatay hayat ¢izgisi sistemiyle birlikte
kurulup kullanilmasindan énce sartlar degerlendirmesi 6nerilir. Ek olarak, kendiliginden geri
cekilen hayat gizgisinin sistemle uyumlulugunu saglamak icin daima yatay hayat gizgisi
sistemiyle birlikte verilen talimatlara bakin.

Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge igin sicaklik limitleri - 30°C ila + 60°C'dir.

Bu cihaz, salincak dlsUs potansiyelini en aza indirecek sekilde kurulmali ve kullanilmalidir.
Kullanici asla salincak dlsUs tehlikesine maruz kalmamalidir.

Hayat gizgisinin gevsemesine izin vermeyin.

Uranlerimizin kullanimi, uygun egitim almis (yetkili kisi veya kurulus tarafindan saglanan)
veya yetkili bir stipervizér gdzetiminde yetkili kisilerle sinirlidir.

Yuksekte is yapan herkes fiziksel olarak iyi durumda olmalidir. Bazi tibbi durumlar (ilaglar,
kardiyovaskuler durum vb.) KKD’'nin normal kullanimi sirasinda kullanicinin glvenligini azalt-
abilir. SUphe durumunda, doktorunuza danisin.

Kullanmadan dnce kontrol edin:

Her kullanimdan 6nce, KKD’nin ve bununla iliskilendirilebilecek diger ekipmanlarin (konektor,
kordon...) tamamlandigindan emin olmak igin kapsamli bir gérsel inceleme gergeklestirin.
Herhangi bir kurtarma isleminin uygulanmasi icin gerekli tim duzenlemeleri glvenli bir sekilde
yapin. Urtintintiztin zarar gérmesi durumunda Greticiye veya onun temsilcisine danisin.

Urtintin gavenli durumuna iliskin herhangi bir sipheniz varsa veya Grdntn dismeyi dur-
durmak icin kullanilmis olmasi durumunda, KKD'nin hizmetten ¢ekilmesi ve Ureticiye veya
nitelikli bir tamir merkezine kontrol veya imha icin geri génderilmesi kisisel glvenliginiz
icin 6nemlidir. incelemenin ardindan, merkez, KKD’nin yeniden kullanilmast igin yazili
yetkilendirmeyi sunacak veya reddedecektir. KKD'yi kendiniz degistirmek veya onarmak
kesinlikle yasaktir.
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e Tum kablo veya dokuma serbestce sarir.

* Frenislevi, kabloyu, kayisi hizli bir sekilde cekerek galisir. Kablo, kayis derhal frenlenmelidir.
e Cihaziyi durumda ve vidalar ve kapama percinleri mevcut ve uygun sekilde sabitlenmis.

e Kablonun veya dokumalarin ug kismi uygun sekilde gegirilmis veya dikilmistir.

e Cihazla verilen karabinalar islev gortr ve dogru kilitlenir.

e Metal pargalar Gzerinde korozyon izi yoktur.

¢ Kablo veya dokuma herhangi bir asinma isareti géstermez (yirtilma, yipranma, kirilma,
korozyon, vb.)

Olabilecek her tarlt acil durumla basa gikmak ve mUmkUtn olan en iyi kosullar altinda
mUmkUn olan en hizli tahliyeye izin vermek igin bir kurtarma plani ve risk degerlendirmesi
olusturulmalidir.

4.0 KURULUM / KULLANIM
a) GELENEKSEL KULLANIM (CE EN360 onayli) - (Ek C’deki 3’e bakiniz)

Cihaz, kullanicinin omuz seviyesinin Gstlnde, yani zemin seviyesinden yaklasik 2 m
yukarida bulunan bir baglanti noktasina baglandiginda, kullanim “geleneksel” veya “dikey”
olarak kabul edilir.

b) YATAY KULLANIM - AYAK SEVIYESINDE (PPE-R/11.060 keskin kenarli yatay kullanim)
(Ek C’deki 4’e bakiniz)

Yatay kullanim, cihazin kullanicinin ayak hizasinda veya omuz seviyesinin altinda (zemin
seviyesinden 2 m yukseklige kadar) bulunan bir baglanti noktasina baglandiginda kullanilir.
Cihazl, kullanicinin ayak seviyesinin altina baglamak kesinlikle yasaktir.

Cihaz yatay kullanim igin test edilmistir ve ayrica basariyla A tipi bir kenarda dismeye maruz
kalmistir. A tipi bir kenar, yarigapi r = 0,5 mm olan keskin olmayan gelik bir kenardir.

Ancak, cihazin “teras” kullaniminda dogru galistigindan emin olmak igin asagidaki sartlara
uyulmalidir:

Cihaz, kullanicinin ayaklari seviyesinde veya zemin seviyesinden 2 m yUtkseklikte bulunan bir
baglanti noktasina baglanirsa, donanim yalnizca, ¢rnegin celik profillerde, tahta gibi kirisler
veya tavan korkuluklarinda (kapli veya yuvarlak) bulunabilecek A tipi kenarlarda
kullanilmalidir.

Cihaz yatay modda oldugundan yana dusme riski yoktur oldugu yatay bir yGzeyde
kullaniliyorsa ve ise bagslamadan dnce yapilan risk degerlendirmesi kenarin gok “keskin” ve /
veya “ capaklarla dolu “ oldugunu bulmussa (saglam olmayan bir tavan korkulugu, asinmis
gelik kiris veya beton kenar durumunda oldugu gibi), bu esastir:

« Ise baslamadan énce kenara diismekten kaginmak icin uygun énlemleri alin

e veyaise baslamadan 6nce kenari koruyun

e veya dUsme korumasi Ureticisine basvurun.

Bu talimatlara uyulmamasi hayat ¢izgisinin basarisiz olmasina ve ciddi yaralanma veya
6lime neden olabilecek 6nemli bir diigme riskiyle sonu@nabilir.

DUsutistn sonunda sarkag etkisini azaltmak icin, calisma alani veya yan zeminin sabitleme
noktasindan gecen merkezi eksenin her iki tarafina hareket etmesi maksimum 1,50 m

ile sinirlandirilmalidir. Bu sinirin 6tesinde, EN795 standardina uygun D sinifi bir baglanti
noktasi kullanitmalidir.

Diger 6nlemler:

Kullanicinin ayaginin altinda gereken boslugu belirlerken baglanti tertibatinin bozuklugu
dikkate alinmalidir.

Bu amagla, baglanti cihazi kullanim kilavuzundaki tavsiyeler dikkate alinmalidir (6rnegin,
tasinabilir hayat ¢izgisi baglantisi C tipi icin ok).

Bir kenara digme durumunda, 6zel
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4.1 Kablo Demetine Baglanmak

Kablo demeti soketini galistirmak igin iki kayar digmeyi takin ve yakalanan gikintiyr isaret
parmagiyla gekin (bkz. Sekil 1a ve 1b).

Kablo demeti dokuma seritlerini D pedinden uzaga gekin (bkz. $ekil 3a). Ardindan kablo de-
meti soketini hizalayin ve yakalanan pimi her iki dokuma kayisinin arkasina, ancak D-ped’in
onune yerlestirin (bkz. Sekil 3b & 3c). Kablo demeti konektdr piminin kablo demeti seritleri ve
D-pad arasinda tutuldugundan ve tamamen kapali ve kilitli oldugundan emin olun (bkz.
Sekil 3c ve 3d).

ONEMLI!

Pim tamamen kapali ve kilitli olmalidir; pim Gzerindeki kirmizi bant gériinmemelidir (bkz.
Sekil 4a). Pim her iki dokuma kayisin da arkasinda tutulmalidir; dokuma kayislar arasinda
pim yakalamayin (bkz. Sekil 4b).

Kablo demeti soketini D halkasina takmayin (bkz. Sekil 4c).

Kablo demeti soketinin dogru yonlendirilmesini saglayin. Amortisér paketi, dogru yén-
lendirme igin pim sagdan sola yerlestirilirken geri gekilebilir viicudun arkasinda olmalidir.
Geriye dogru kurmayin (bkz. Sekil 4d).

4.2 Demirlemeye Kurulum

1) Tam genel demirleme gerekliliklerinin yani sira “4’te bulunan 6nct uygulamalar igin ek
gereklilikleri takip eden onayli bir demirleme yerlestirin. Kurulum / Kullanim paragrafi ". Bir
demirleme konektorl kullaniliyorsa, glic, boyut ve sekil agisindan demirleme ve hayat gizgisi
u¢ konektord ile uyumlu oldugundan emin olun. Demirleme konektortyle birlikte verilen tim
talimatlari izleyin.

2) Hayat ¢izgisi ug konektoriint sabitlemeye (veya varsa sabitleme konektortine) baglayin.
Konektorin tamamen kapali ve kilitli oldugundan ve gecidinin yUk tasiyan bir konumda
olmadigindan emin olun.

4.3 Tekli ve ikiz Sistemlerin Kullanimi

Uyumluluk ve uygun montaj ve kurulum igin kisisel disme 6nleme sistemi igindeki tim
baglantilari dogrulayin. Tum konektorlerin kapali ve kilitli oldugundan emin olun. Yeterli
dUsUs boslugu saglayin (bkz. 5 - Dusts Boslugu).

ikili veya ikiz TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge Kisisel Dusts Sinirlayici Sistemi, stirekli% 100'lik
kapali baglama dismesi korumasi (bkz. Sekil 5a) i¢in bir kullaniciya iki baglanti cihaz
saglamak igin tasarlanmistir . Ayni demirleme veya farkl demirlemelere bagli her iki PFL ile
galismak kabul edilebilir. % 100'lUk kapali baglamayi korumak icin, her zaman bir
demirlemeye bir PFL baglanmalidir.

5.0 DUSUS BOSLUGU
5.1 Oncii Uygulamalar icin Gerekli Diisiis Boslugu Hesaplamak

Bir TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge Kisisel Dusme Sinirlayici, 6nde gelen bir uygulamada
kullanildiginda, min-imum gerekli dUsUs boslugunu belirlemek igin Ek A'daki DusUs Boslugu
Tablolarini kullanin.

5.2 Havai Uygulamalar icin Gerekli Diisiis Boslugu Hesaplamak
Daha dustik bir seviyeyle temastan kaginmak icin her is basvurusu icin gereken diisiis
boslugu mesafesinin nasil hesaplandigini anlamak énemlidir.

Asagida gosterilen temel hesaplama ve Ek B'deki ilgili diyagramlar, bir havai uygulamada
kendiliginden geri gekilen bir hayat gizgisi kullanilirken Gerekli Dusts Boslugunu belirlemek
icin kullanilabilir.
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SEMAA - ONCU UYGULAMA

® Baglama noktasi

i \ HYPOTENUSE=
Max.arbetsradie S

Baglanti yliksekligi

Geri gekilme
mesafesi —
Kenar Yanal Kenar

mesafesi

Maksimum disme
durdurma mesafesi
+ salincak diistist

SEMA B - ONCU UYGULAMASININ GENEL BAKISI

Baglama Noktasi
Yanal kenar mesafesi (calisma alani)
sinirlamalari igin EK A’daki Diisiis Bosluk

<6 ft. <6 ft.
Tablolarina bakin.

(1.8m) (1.8m)

Kenar

TABLO 1: Minimum Gerekli Diistis Bosluklari

is Seviyesinden Alt Seviyeye Minimum Gereken Diisiis Boslugu

Baglama Noktasinin Altinda Baglama Noktasinin Altinda
SRL Dogrudan Galisma Dogrudan GCalismama
Maksimum Ayakta DIZ..QOkmu.§ Yatacak Potansiyel Salincak DusUs
Durdurma / Comelmis :
N Konumu i konumunda Konumunda
Mesafesi Konumunda
Degisir - Ek Diigis
14m 2,4m 32m 39m Boslugu Gerekli

HAVAiI UYGULAMALAR iCiN KENDINDEN GERI CEKILEN HAYAT CizGisi DUSUS
BOSLUGU HESABI (BKZ. EK B: SEMA 1)

[Is seviyesinden alinmis hesaplama]

Maksimum Durdurma Mesafesi (MAD)

+ [Daimi Olmayan i§ Pozisyon Faktéri (NSF)]

+ [Salincak Disme Faktoéri (SFF)]

+ 1m Guvenlik Faktora (SF)
= Gerekli DUSUS BOSLUGU (RFC)

DiKKAT: Tiim notlari okuyun ve uygulamaniz icin gereken tam diisiis mesafesini
belirlemek icin tiim kendiliginden gekilen hayat gizgisi disiis boslugu semalarina ve
etiketlerine bakin.

Yaralanma risklerini g6z 6ntinde bulundurun ve bir toplayiciyr kullanmadan énce, yapi ya da
zemin ile dUsUste herhangi bir carpismayi dnlemek igin kullanicinin ayaklarinin altinda mini-
mum agiklik bulundugunu kontrol edin. 1 metrelik bir glvenlik mesafesi de dahil olmak
Gzere uygulanabilir degeri (H) belirlemek icin kullanim seklinize bakin.
ONEMLI NOTLAR:
Disus boslugu hesaplamasinin ve ilgili bilgilerin dogrulugunu saglamak igin kendiligin-
den geri ¢ekilen hayat gizgileri, Gstten sabitlenmelidir.
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Geri gekilebilir bir cihaz kullanirken, kullanicinin ayakta durmasi, cdmelmis veya yatma
pozisyonunda calismasi veya / veya kullanicinin dogrudan baglanti noktasinin altinda
veya bir acgida ¢alisip calismadigi gibi diger faktérlerin kullanim sirasindaki diisme
mesafesini etkileyebilecegini anlamak énemlidir.

Kendiliginden geri gekilen hayat ¢izgisi diistis boslugu hesabi, kullanicinin ayakta dur-
dugunu varsayar. Eger kullanici gdmelmis veya diz ¢6kmis pozisyonda galisacaksa, ilave
3 ft. (0,9 m) diistis boslugu gereklidir (bkz. Sema 2). Eger kullanici isi yatar pozisyonda
yapacaksa, ilave 5 ft. (1.5m) diists boslugu gereklidir.

Kendiliginden geri gekilen hayat ¢izgisi diistis boslugu hesaplamasi ayrica kullanicinin
dogrudan baglanti noktasinin altinda galistigini varsayar ve herhangi bir salincak diisme-
si olasiligini en aza indirir. Salincak diismesi durumunda, toplam diisme mesafesi, kul-
lanicinin dogrudan baglanti noktasinin altinda calismasindan daha buiylik olacaktir (bkz.
Sema 3). Bazi uygulamalarda, dogrudan baglanti noktasinin altinda calismak miimkiin
olmayabilir. Béyle bir durumda, galisan, salincak diigsme faktoriinii hesaba katmak icin
dislis boslugu mesafesini arttirmalidir. Nasil olursa olsun, is¢i bagka bir nesneyle temas
halinde olusabilecek potansiyel bir salincak diismeye maruz kalmamalidir (bkz. Sema 4).

Maksimum durdurma mesafesi [serbest diistis (FF) + yavaglama (D)] geri gekilebilir
duruma gore degisir. Maksimum durdurma mesafesini belirlemek icin daima 6zel tnite
Gizerindeki etiketlere bakin.

DusUs boslugu mesafesinin hesaplanmasi ile ilgili herhangi bir sorunuz varsa,
Lutfen Honeywell Teknik Servisiile iletisime gegin:
0080033442803
IS.PPETECHSUPPORT.EUROPE®@honeywell.com

6.0 TEFTI$ VE BAKIM

Cihazin etkinligini ve direncini kontrol etmek icin periyodik muayene, kullanicinin gtvenligini
saglamak icin esastir. Cihaz yilda en az bir kez denetlenmelidir. Yetkili bir kisi talimatlara gore
bu cihazi incelemeli-dir (bkz. “Muayene sayfasi”).

Her periyodik muayeneden sonra sayfayl tamamlayin. Cihaz, sik sik veya zorlu gevre
kosullarinda kullaniliyorsa, yurtrlukteki dGzenlemelerin belirttigi gibi incelemeler

daha sik yapilmalidir (Tablo 2). Bu sayfayi glincel ve glvenli bir yerde tutmak sizin
sorumlulugunuzdadir. Tanimlama kagidinda herhangi bir girdi yoksa, GrGnln bakiminin
yapilmadigi kabul edilir ve Uretici tarafindan garanti verilmez. Urtin isaretlerinin okunakli
oldugunu kontrol edin.

DiKKAT: Kablo hayat cizgilerini incelerken daima eldiven takin; kirilmisg teller yaralanma-
lara neden olabilir!

DIKKAT: Hayat gizgisinden gikmasina izin vermeyin ve kendiliginden geri gcekilmesine izin
verin; geri gekilirken daima gerilimi koruyun!

TABLO 2: Teftis Gereksinimleri

Kullanim = . Teftis Siklgi
Sekli Uygulama Ornekleri Kullanim Sartlar Yetkili * Kisi
Isiga Seyrek | Kurtarma ve kapali alan, | lyi depolama kosullar, i¢ veya seyrek dis | Yilda bir kez
Fabrika bakimi mekan kullanimi, oda sicakligl, temiz
ortamlar
Ortaila Agir | Ulastirma, Ko- Uygun depolama kosullari, i¢ ve Yari yilda bir
nutinsaati, Kamu genisletilmis dis mekan kullanimi, tim kez ila yilda
Hizmetleri, Depo sicakliklar, temiz veya tozlu ortamlar bir kez
Siddetliila | Ticariinsaat Sert depolama kosullari, uzun sureli Ug ayda bir
Strekli Petrolve Gaz, veya surekli dis mekan kullanimi, tim kezilayarm
Madencilik sicakliklar, kirli ortamlar yilda bir kez

Yetkili kisi: Isveren tarafindan belirlenen, bu tur SRL (belirli bir egitim) konusunda bir gtivenlik uzmanligi ve teknik gecmisi
olan kisi”
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Uyan

Muayene ve operasyonel testler cihazdaki kusurlari veya hasarlari, cihazin yetersiz
bakimini veya cihazin diisme durdurma kuvvetlerine veya yliklenmesine maruz kaldigina
dair kanitlari gésterdiginde, cihaz derhal hizmetten ¢ikarilmalidir.

Servisten gikarilan Gniteler “KULLANILAMAZ” olarak isaretlenip etiketlenmeli ve Ureticinin
talimatlarina uygun olarak servis icin iade edilmelidir. Tamir edilemeyen cihazlar istemeden
daha fazla kullanimi énleyecek sekilde imha edilmelidir.

BAKIM

Tam dusus onleyici cihazin temel bakimi servis Smrinl uzatacak ve hayati glvenlik fonksi-
yonunun performansina katkida bulunacaktir.

Temizleme ve Depolama

Bu cihaz temiz ve kirletici maddelerden uzak tutulmalidir. Cihazin disini periyodik olarak
tem-izleyin ve nemli bir bez ve yumusak bir deterjan kullanarak hayat ¢izgisini silin.

Kullanilmadigi zaman, cihaz sicaklik, 1sik, UV, asiri nem, yag, kimyasallar ve bunlarin buharlari
veya diger bozucu elementler gibi cevresel faktorlerden zarar gérmesini dnleyecek sekilde
depolanmalidir. Hayat gizgisi kullanilmadiginda tamamen cihaza cekilmelidir.

Tasima ve depolama sirasinda KKD’nizin 1s1 kaynaklarindan, nemli, asindirici atmosfer, ultra-
viyole isinlarindan vb. uzak bir yere yerlestirildiginden emin olun ve KKD'nizin herhangi bir
darbeye veya asiri titresime maruz kalmasini dnleyin.

7.0 FAYDALI YASAM

Esas olarak metalden olusan KKD'nin d6mrindn sinirsiz oldugu dustnilmektedir. Ancak,
enerji emici bir tekstil kayis oldugundan, kullanim 6mrU imalat tarihinden itibaren 10 yildir.
Asagidaki faktorler Grintn performansini ve faydali mrinU azaltabilir: yanlis depolama ve /
veya yanlis kullanim (bu kilavuzdaki talimatlara uyulmamasi), mekanik bozulma, kimyasal
Grtnlerle temas (asitler, bazlar, ¢ézlculer vb.) yogun isiya maruz kalmak> 50 © C.

Cihazinizin kullanim 6mrinG uzatmak igin sunlari yapmamaniz énerilir:

¢ Tamamen 6deme yapildiginda kabloyu serbest birakin, ancak dusts koruma mekaniz-
masina geri beslemek icin

e kullanmadiginiz zamanlarda kablonun disari beslenmesini saglayin.
¢ Cihazi siddetli sekilde tasiyin veya darbelere maruz kilin.

e Hayat cizgisini kdtu hava kosullarina maruz birak.

e gerigekilebilir kabloyu bukin

8.0 ISARETLERiI ANLAMK
Ek C'ye bakiniz

9.0 ONAYLANMIS KURULUSLAR
Bkz. “Uygunluk AB'ye 2016/425”

221



TEFTIS BELGESI

Seri Numarasi:
Uretim Tarihi:
Teftig Tarihi:
Model:

GORSEL

[] 1. Etiket

> On ve / veya arka etiketlerden herhangi biri
D 2. Muhafaza
> Herhangi bir catlak kopmasi veya muhafazanin énemli bir deformasyonu varsa, basarisiz oldyl
I:l 3. Kablo demeti soketi / YUk Gostergesi
¢ YUk gostergesini kontrol edin.

> Devreye sokulmus veya aktif disme ylUku géstergelerinin kaniti mevcutsa, basarisiz - disme
durdurma kuvvetlerine maruz kaldiginda, kablo demeti soketi asagidaki sekilde gésterildigi gibi

(sekle bakiniz: YUk gostergesi)
e Konektodrt kontrol edin:
> Muhafazadaki ve / veya gevsek / eksik baglanti e
kaniti mevcutsa, basarisiz

[J. kablo/Dokuma

e Teftis, tim kablo / dokuma uzunlugu boyunca yapilmalidir

> Yipranma, kesikler, kirik teller, yaniklar, korozyon, bdkulmeler, kimyasal saldiri, asinma,
degdisim, asiri yaslanma, asiri aginma ve gevsek, kirilmis veya cekilmis dikisler de dahil olmak
lizere kablo veya dokuma hayat cizgisinde hasar veya kusur olduguna dair kanitlar varsa

lemanlarindaki kusurlarin ve

e Preslenmis metal mansonu ve ylkstugu kontrol edin

> Kabloda catlak, bozulma, asiri korozyon, asinma, gevseme veya isirma bulgulari varsa
basarisiz oldu.

ISLEVSEL

Dl. Fren mekanizmasi

e Aninda kilittenmesi gereken kablo / dokumaya asilarak kilitleme fonksiyonunun galistigini
kontrol edin. Onaylamak icin ikinci kez ¢ekin.
> Fren kilitlenmezse basarisiz oldy
2. Kablo /7 dokumalarin gikarilmasi / geri gekilmesi

e TUum kabloyu / dokuma malzemesini elden ele alarak ¢cekerek kablo / dokuma gekme
islemini kontrol edin.

- Kablo silasirsa basanisiz old
¢ Once kabloyu uzatarak, kablo geri cekilmesini tam uzunlukta kontrol edin:
D 3. Hayat ¢izgisi konektorleri
e Konnektoru bir firga ile temizleyin.

> Metalik bir firca ile temizlendikten sonra derin korozyon belirgin kalirsa basarisiz oldu

e (engel kancasinin tim pargalarini kontrol edin.
> Degisiklik, carpilma, catlak, derin centik isaretleri varsa basarisiz oldu

YUk gostergesi

Gegti En az bir kez Basarisiz segildiyse, blogu iade edin
Basarisiz Honeywell Miller Fabrikasina Yetkili Servis Merkezine
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1D | PETUNJUK PENGGUNAAN

JANGAN DIBUANG - BACALAH SEBELUM MENGGUNAKAN

PEMBATAS JATUH PERORANGAN ATAU TALI PENGAMAN MEMENDEK SENDIRI
TURBOLITE™+ EXTREME EDGE SESUAI DENGAN EN 360:2002

1.0 KETERANGAN UMUM

Anda telah membeli barang APD (Alat Pelindung Diri) Kelas Il yang melindungi dari risiko
ancaman jiwa dan kami berterima kasih atas kepercayaan Anda. Untuk memastikan produk
ini dapat memberikan kepuasan sepenuhnya, SETIAP KALI SEBELUM MENGGUNAKAN,
ikutilah petunjuk di dalam panduan ini.

Panduan ini adalah untuk tali pengaman yang diproduksi seperti dideskripsikan di sini dan
dalam daftar produk yang disebutkan dalam Lampiran 1.

Peralatan ini adalah sistem penahan jatuh bersertifikat EN 360:2002, yaitu sistem per-
lindungan diri dari terjatuh bebas dan membatasi gaya benturan tubuh pengguna saat
menahan jatuh dengan menyerap energi (<6kN).

Pembatas jatuh perorangan (atau tali pengaman memendek sendiri) adalah perangkat tarik
mandiri yang didesain untuk digunakan oleh perorangan dalam penggunaan yang me-
merlukan kombinasi perlindungan jatuh dengan mobilitas pekerja tanpa batas. Pembatas
Jatuh Perorangan Honeywell Miller Turbol ite™+ Extreme Edge adalah unit tarik yang
direkayasa khusus dengan fitur unik yang didesain untuk aplikasi pinggiran depan.

o PPE-R/11.062 beban yang lebih tinggi (khusus)
PPE-R/11.060 tepi tajam horiz. Gunakan
PPE-R/11.106 V2
RfU_11.106_PPE
PPE-R_11.124_V5 EN 360 Twin RTFA + tali pengaman seluruh tubuh

o EN 360:2023 “Pengikatan setinggi kaki dalam aplikasi vertikal”
Produk ini sesuai dengan Regulasi (UE) 2016/425 dan Standar EC EN 360:2002 + per-
syaratan CNB/P/11.062, CNB/P/11.060, CNB/P/11.085.
Pembatas Jatuh Perorangan TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge adalah produk yang terbuat dari
aluminium, baja, baja antikarat, plastik, dan bahan kain.

1.1 DAFTAR PRODUK TERKAIT - MODEL, SPESIFIKASI,
DAN DIMENSI (No. Ref 1)
1.2 KONTAK

Honeywell Safety Products Mexico

Av. de los Insurgentes 20551, Parque Industrial ELl Florido, 22244, Tijuana, B.C.Mexico
sps.honeywell.com

1.1 IDENTIFIKASI PRODUK (NO. REF. 1)

1.2 PERSYARATAN PERLINDUNGAN JATUH UMUM

Semua peringatan dan petunjuk harus diberikan kepada orang/pengguna yang berwenang.

o
o
o
o

Tindak kewaspadaan yang tepat harus selalu diterapkan untuk menyingkirkan segala halan-
gan, serpihan, bahan, atau bahaya lain yang diketahui dari area kerja yang dapat mengaki-
batkan cedera atau mengganggu operasi sistem.

Periksa selalu halangan di bawah area jatuh untuk memastikan bahwa jalur jatuh potensial
sudah terbebas. Adakan jarak bebas jatuh yang memadai di bawah permukaan kerja.

Untuk meminimalkan potensi terlepas secara tidak disengaja, petugas yang berkompeten
harus memastikan kompatibilitas sistem.
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Semua peralatan harus diperiksa sebelum menggunakan sesuai dengan petunjuk
produsen. Di samping itu, peralatan harus diperiksa oleh orang yang berkompeten, selain
pengguna, secara teratur, minimal sekali setahun.

Segala produk yang menunjukkan perubahan bentuk, keausan yang tidak biasa, atau penu-
runan kualitas harus segera dibuang dengan cara yang dapat mencegah penggunaan
tanpa sengaja setelahnya.

Semua peralatan yang bisa jatuh tidak boleh digunakan lagi.

Orang/pengguna yang berwenang harus memiliki rencana penyelamatan dan sarana yang
siap diimplementasikan ketika menggunakan peralatan ini.

Peralatan tidak boleh diubah dengan cara apa pun. Jangan melumasi atau mencoba mem-
perbaiki perangkat ini. Perbaikan hanya boleh dilakukan oleh produsen, atau orang, atau
entitas yang diberi wewenang secara tertulis oleh produsen.

Jangan gunakan alat pelindung jatuh untuk tujuan selain peruntukannya. Alat pelindung
jatuh tidak boleh digunakan untuk menarik atau mengerek.

Bahaya lingkungan harus dipertimbangkan ketika mempertimbangkan alat pelindung jatuh.
Peralatan tidak boleh terpapar bahan kimia, panas, nyala api, atau kondisi lingkungan lain-
nya yang dapat menimbulkan akibat berbahaya. Poliester harus digunakan di lingkungan
kimia atau asam tertentu. Penggunaan di lingkungan korosif atau membakar mengharus-
kan inspeksi dan program servis yang lebih sering untuk memastikan integritas perangkat
dapat dipertahankan.

Semua material sintetis harus dilindungi dari terak, percikan api panas, nyala api terbuka,
atau sumber panas lainnya. Penggunaan material tahan panas dianjurkan dalam aplikasi
sepertiini.

Jangan biarkan peralatan bersentuhan dengan segala sesuatu yang akan merusak, terma-
suk tapi tidak terbatas pada permukaan abrasif, kasar atau bersuhu tinggi, sumber panas,
bahaya listrik, atau mesin bergerak.

Jangan biarkan peralatan terpapar bahaya yang tidak dirancang untuk dapat ditahannya.
Hubungi produsen jika Anda ragu.

Jangan lepaskan label produk, yang mencakup peringatan dan informasi penting untuk
orang/pengguna berwenang.

Peringatan

Lihat selalu peraturan dan standar terkait persyaratan komponen sistem penahan jatuh
perorangan dan instruksi yang diberikan di setiap komponen yang digunakan sebagai
bagian dari sistem penahan jatuh perorangan.

JIKA PRODUK DIJUAL DI LUAR NEGARA TUJUAN PERTAMA, UNTUK KESELAMATAN PENGGUNA,
PENJUAL HARUS MEMASTIKAN PRODUK TELAH MEMATUHI UNDANG-UNDANG YANG BERLAKU
DI NEGARA ITU DAN MEMBERIKAN PETUNJUK UNTUK PRODUK DALAM BAHASA YANG TEPAT,
YANG MENCAKUP SEMUA PERSYARATAN STANDAR EN 360 DAN HUKUM YANG BERLAKU.

3.1 Peringatan dan Batasan

Hanya untuk digunakan oleh SATU orang. Batas beban bobot pengguna maks. adalah
140kg, termasuk berat tubuh, pakaian, dan alat.

Kompatibilitas Sistem

Produk perlindungan jatuh dari Honeywell Miller didesain untuk digunakan hanya den-gan
komponen yang telah disetujui oleh Honeywell. Substitusi atau penggantian dengan
kombinasi komponen atau sub-sistem komponen yang tidak disetujui atau keduanya dapat
memengaruhi atau mengganggu fungsi aman satu sama lain dan membahayakan kompati-
bilitas dalam sistem. Inkompatibilitas ini dapat memengaruhi keandalan dan keselamatan
sistem secara keseluruhan

Persyaratan Penambatan
Penambatan harus mampu menopang 12kN (misalnya perangkat tambat EN795) per
pekerja, atau harus didesain, dipasang, dan digunakan dengan pengawasan orang yang
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berkualifikasi sebagai bagian dari sistem penahan jatuh yang lengkap, yang menjaga
faktor keselamatan keduanya.

Harnes

Harnes penahan jatuh adalah satu-satunya perangkat yang sesuai untuk menahan tubuh
yang digunakan dengan sistem penahan jatuh ini. Perangkat ini harus sesuai dengan EN
361. Misalnya, Pembatas Jatuh Perorangan TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge CE didesain untuk
digunakan bersama dengan harnes Honeywell Miller: Miller Revo comfort R2, Miller H-
Design, Miller H-Design Hi vest, Miller H-Design Quick Fit Vest + Titan Harness, Miller
Revolution Premium R5, Miller H-Design BodyFit & BodyFix Harness atau harnes dengan
desain serupa.

Batas Penggunaan

Tali pengaman memendek sendiri (SRL) didesain hanya untuk aplikasi penahan jatuh. Jan-
gan gunakan SRL sebagai perangkat pengekang atau pemosisian.

PENTING!

Skenario penahan jatuh bisa terjadi kapan saja:
e pengguna memanjangkan tali pengaman sepenuhnya dan memberikan bobot
atau tekanan pada tali pengaman tersebut;
e pengguna sengaja atau tidak sengaja mengunci tali pengaman, tanpa
memanjangkan tali pengaman sepenuhnya, dan memberikan bobot atau tekanan
pada tali pengaman tersebut.

Aplikasiyang benar untuk menggunakan SRL memungkinkan pengguna terhubung dan
bergerak bebas untuk melakukan tugas kerja yang diperlukan tanpa mengunci tali penga-
man atau memberikan tegangan pada tali pengaman dengan memanjangkan sepenuhnya.

Pembatas Jatuh Perorangan TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge disetujui untuk aplikasi di atas
kepala dan pinggiran depan. Untuk tujuan panduan instruksi ini, aplikasi pinggiran depan
adalah aplikasi dengan pengguna ditambatkan di batas kaki/permukaan kerja atau lebih
tinggi dan tali pengaman berpotensi bersentuhan dengan pinggiran jika pengguna jatuh.
Perangkat dianjurkan untuk ditambatkan secara vertikal di atas kepala kapan pun
memungkinkan. Untuk tujuan panduan instruksi ini, aplikasi di atas kepala menyiratkan
tidak boleh ada kelonggaran tali pengaman jika unit dipasang di atas pengguna dan
terhubung ke cincin D punggung pengguna.

Pembatas Jatuh Perorangan TurbolLite™+ Extreme Edge dapat digunakan dengan sistem
tali pengaman horizontal yang telah disetujui oleh Honeywell dengan pertimbangan khusus.
Bagian yang dapat ditarik harus dapat bergerak di seluruh panjang tali pengaman dan
harus tetap tegak lurus terhadap pekerja selama bekerja. Sebaiknya orang yang
berkualifikasi di lokasi kerja mengevaluasi kondisi sebelum pemasangan dan penggunaan
bagian yang dapat ditarik dengan sistem tali pengaman horizontal. Di samping itu, bacalah
selalu petunjuk yang diberikan bersama sistem tali penyelamat horizontal untuk
memastikan kompatibilitas tali pengaman memendek sendiri dengan sistem.

Batas suhu untuk Turbolite Edgeare dari- 30 © C hingga + 60 ° C.

Perangkat ini harus dipasang dan digunakan dengan cara yang meminimalkan potensi
jatuh berayun. Pengguna tidak boleh terpapar bahaya jatuh berayun.

Jangan biarkan tali pengaman longgar.
Penggunaan produk kami dibatasi untuk orang berkompeten yang telah menjalani pelati-

han yang tepat (diberikan oleh orang atau organisasi yang berwenang) atau dengan penga-
wasan penyelia yang kompeten.

Semua orang yang melakukan pekerjaan di ketinggian harus berada dalam kondisi fisik
yang baik. Kondisi medis tertentu (obat-obatan, kondisi kardiovaskular, dll.) dapat menu-
runkan keselamatan pengguna selama penggunaan APD yang normal. Jika Anda ragu,
hubungi dokter Anda.
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Periksa sebelum menggunakan:

Sebelum setiap kali menggunakannya, lakukan pemeriksaan visual untuk memastikan APD
serta peralatan lain yang mungkin terkait dengannya (konektor, tali-temali ...) sudah
lengkap. Pastikan semua pengaturan yang diperlukan untuk implementasi penyelamatan
telah sepenuhnya aman. Apabila produk Anda rusak, hubungi produsen atau agennya. Jika
Anda ragu dengan keamanan kondisi produk, atau jika produk pernah digunakan untuk
menahan orang yang jatuh, untuk keselamatan pribadi Anda, penting artinya menghentikan
peng-gunaan APD dan mengembalikannya kepada produsen atau pusat perbaikan
berkualifikasi untuk diperiksa, atau dimusnahkan. Setelah diperiksa, pusat perbaikan akan
memberikan atau menolak memberikan pengesahan tertulis untuk menggunakan kembali
APD. Dilarang keras memodifikasi atau memperbaiki sendiri APD Anda.

e Semua kabel atau jaring tergulung keluar masuk dengan bebas.

¢ Fungsi pengereman beroperasi dengan menyentak kabel dan tali dengan keras. Kabel
dan tali harus direm segera.

e Perangkat berada dalam kondisi yang baik dan sekrup serta paku keling penutup sudah
ada dan dipasang dengan serasi.

e Bagian luar kabel atau jaring diikat atau dijahit dengan serasi.

e Karabineryang disertakan bersama perangkat berfungsi dan terkunci dengan benar.

e Tidak ada jejak korosi pada komponen logam.

e Kabel atau jaring tidak menunjukkan tanda-tanda keausan (robekan, jumbai, putus,
korosi, dll...)

Rencana penyelamatan dan penilaian risiko harus diadakan untuk menangani keadaan
darurat yang mungkin terjadi dan memungkinkan evakuasi secepat mungkin dalam kondi-
si sebaik mungkin.

4.0 PEMASANGAN/PENGGUNAAN
a) PENGGUNAAN KONVENSIONAL (disetujui CE EN360)(lihat 3 di Lampiran C)

Penggunaan dianggap “konvensional” atau “vertikal” jika perangkat terhubung ke titik tam-
bat yang terletak di atas level bahu pengguna, yaitu sekitar 2 m di atas level lantai.

b) PENGGUNAAN HORIZONTAL - (PPE-R/11.060 tepi tajam horiz. Penggunaan) (lihat 4 di
Lampiran C)

Horizontal digunakan ketika perangkat terhubung ke titik tambat yang terletak di level kaki
pengguna atau di bawah level bahu pengguna (hingga 2 m di atas level lantai). Dilarang
keras menghubungkan peralatan di bawah level kaki pengguna.

Perangkat telah diuji untuk digunakan secara horizontal dan juga telah berhasil dipaparkan
pada insiden jatuh di pinggiran tipe A. Pinggiran tipe A adalah pinggiran baja tidak tajam
yang bebas dari permukaan kasar, dengan radius r=0,5 mm.

Akan tetapi, untuk memastikan perangkat bekerja dengan benar dalam penggunaan
horizontal, kondisi berikut ini harus ditaati:

Jika peralatan terhubung ke titik tambat yang terletak di level kaki pengguna atau dalam
jarak 2m di atas level lantai, peralatan hanya boleh digunakan di pinggiran tipe A, seperti
yang mungkin ditemukan, misalnya, di penampang baja, balok kayu, atau sandaran atap
(berselubung atau bulat).
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Jika peralatan digunakan dalam mode horizontal pada permukaan horizontal dengan risiko
jatuh ke atas pinggiran, dan jika penilaian risiko yang dilakukan sebelum pekerjaan dimulai
menemukan pinggiran sangat “tajam” dan/atau “penuh permukaan kasar” (seperti pada
sandaran atap yang tidak berselubung, balok baja yang telah korosif, atau pinggiran beton),
penting artinya:
e untuk mengambil tindakan yang tepat sebelum mulai bekerja guna menghindari
terjatuh ke pinggiran
e atau melindungi pinggiran sebelum pekerjaan dimulai, atau menghubungi produsen
perlindungan jatuh.
Kelalaian mengikuti petunjuk ini dapat menyebabkan tali pengaman terjatuh dan
bahaya besar terjatuh yang dapat menyebabkan cedera atau kematian.

Untuk mengurangi efek pendulum di akhir jatuhan, area kerja atau gerakan samping ke sisi
sumbu tengah mana pun yang melalui titik tambat level lantai harus dibatasi hingga maksi-
mum 1,50 m. Di luar batas ini, titik tambat kelas D, yang sesuai dengan standar kelas
EN795, harus digunakan.

Tindak kewaspadaan lain:

Distorsi perangkat tambat harus dipertimbangkan saat menentukan jarak bebas yang
diperlukan di bawah kaki pengguna. Untuk tujuan ini, rekomendasi dalam panduan
petunjuk perangkat tambat harus dipertimbangkan (misalnya, panah untuk tambatan tipe
C tali pengaman portabel). Apabila terjatuh ke pinggiran, tindakan penyelamatan spesifik
harus ditentukan dan peng-guna harus dilatih melakukan tindakan ini.

4.1 Sambungan ke Harnes

Untuk mengoperasikan konektor harnes, hubungkan dua tombol geser dan tarik pin yang
tersangkut keluar dengan jari telunjuk (lihat Gb. 1a & 1b).

Tarik tali jaring harnes keluar dari bantalan D (lihat Gb. 3a). Lalu sejajarkan konektor harnes
dan masukkan pin yang tersangkut di belakang kedua tali jaring, tetapi di depan bantalan D
(lihat Gb. 3b & 3c). Pastikan pin konektor harnes tersangkut di antara tali jaring harnes dan
bantalan D, dan sudah tertutup serta terkunci sepenuhnya (lihat Gb. 3c dan 3d).

PENTING!

Pin harus tertutup dan terkunci sepenuhnya; pita merah di pin tidak boleh terlihat (lihat
Gb. 4a). Pin harus disangkutkan di belakang KEDUA tali jaring, jangan sangkutkan pin di
antara tali jaring (lihat Gb. 4b).

Jangan hubungkan konektor harnes ke cincin D (lihat Gb. 4c).

Pastikan orientasi konektor harnes sudah benar. Paking penyerap kejut harus berada di
belakang bodi bagian yang bisa ditarik dengan pin dimasukkan dari kanan ke kiri untuk
orientasi yang benar. Jangan pasang ke belakang (lihat Gb. 4d).

4.2 Pemasangan ke Tambatan

1) Tentukan lokasi tambatan yang telah disetujui dengan mengikuti semua persyaratan
tambatan umum serta persyaratan tambahan untuk aplikasi pinggiran depan yang ada di
“4. Paragraf Pemasangan/Penggunaan” Jika konektor tambatan digunakan, pastikan sudah
sesuai dengan konektor ujung tali pengaman dan tambatan dalam hal kekuatan, ukuran,
dan bentuk. Ikuti semua petunjuk yang diberikan bersama konektor tambatan.

2) Hubungkan konektor ujung tali pengaman ke tambatan (atau konektor tambatan, jika
berlaku). Pastikan konektor sepenuhnya tertutup dan terkunci dan pintunya tidak dalam
posisi menanggung beban.

4.3 Penggunaan Sistem Tunggal dan Ganda

Periksa semua sambungan dalam sistem penahan jatuh perorangan untuk memastikan
kompatibilitas serta rakitan dan pemasangan baik. Pastikan semua konektor tertutup dan
terkunci. Pastikan celah jatuh sudah memadai (lihat 5 - Celah Jatuh).
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Sistem Pembatas Jatuh Perorangan (PFL) Turbolite™+ Extreme Edge ganda atau kembar
didesain untuk menyediakan dua perangkat terhubung yang memberikan perlindungan
jatuh kontinu 100% terikat (lihat Gb. 5a). Anda boleh bekerja dengan kedua PFL terhubung
ke tambatan yang sama atau tambatan yang berbeda. Agar tetap terikat 100%, satu PFL
harus dihubungkan ke tambatan sepanjang waktu.

5.0 CELAH JATUH

5.1 Menghitung Celah Jatuh yang diperlukan untuk Aplikasi Pinggiran Depan
Jika Pembatas Jatuh Perorangan TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge digunakan dalam aplikasi
pinggiran depan, gunakan Tabel Celah Jatuh di Lampiran A untuk menentukan celah jatuh
minimum yang diperlukan.

5.2 Menghitung Celah Jatuh yang diperlukan untuk Aplikasi di Atas Kepala
Cara menghitung celah jatuh yang diperlukan untuk setiap aplikasi kerja penting dipaha-
mi guna menghindari kontak dengan level yang lebih rendah.

Perhitungan dasar yang ditunjukkan di bawah ini dan diagram terkait di Lampiran B dapat
digunakan untuk menentukan Celah Jatuh yang Diperlukan ketika menggunakan tali
pengaman memendek sendiri dalam aplikasi di atas kepala.

PERHITUNGAN CELAH JATUH TALI PENGAMAN MEMENDEK SENDIRI UNTUK
APLIKASI DI ATAS KEPALA (LIHAT LAMPIRAN B: DIAGRAM 1)

[Perhitungan diambil dari level kerja]

Jarak Penahan Maksimum (MAD)

+ [Faktor Posisi Kerja Tidak Berdiri (NSF)]
+ [Faktor Jatuh Berayun (SFF)]
+ 1m Faktor Keselamatan (SF)

= Celah Jatuh yang Diperlukan (RFC)

PERHATIAN: Bacalah semua catatan dan lihat semua diagram dan label celah jatuh
tali pengaman memendek sendiri untuk menentukan celah jatuh pasti yang diperlukan
untuk aplikasi Anda.

Pertimbangkan risiko cedera dan periksa sebelum menggunakan retraktor bahwa sudah ada
jarak bebas minimum di bawah kaki pengguna untuk menghindari benturan dengan
struktur atau tanah saat jatuh. Bacalah tipe penggunaan Anda untuk menentukan nilai yang
berlaku (H), termasuk jarak keselamatan 1 meter.

DIAGRAM A - APLIKASI PINGGIRAN DEPAN

. Titik Tambat
HYPOTENUSE=
maks. Radius kerja
Jarak mundur— _ maksimum
Pinggiran Jarak pinggira Radius kerja

Tinggi sambungan

samping
Jarak penahan R
jatuh maks ‘(\\-,e‘ai
+jatuh berayun yo
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DIAGRAM B - TAMPILAN ATAS KEPALA APLIKASI PINGGIRAN DEPAN

Titik Tambat
Lihat Tabel Celah Jatuh di LAMPIRAN A untuk
<6 ft. <6 ft. batasan jarak pinggiran samping (zona kerja).
(1.8m) (1.8m)

Pinggiran

TABEL 1: Celah Jatuh Minimum yang Diperlukan

Celah Jatuh Minimum yang Diperlukan dari Level
kerja ke Level yang Lebih rendah

. . - TIDAK Bekerja Langsung
Bekerja Langsung di bawah Titik Tambat di bawah Titik Tambat
Jarak R
Penalihan Dalam Posisi Dalam Posisi Dalam Posisi Dalam Posisi Potensi
Maksimum Berdiri Berlutut/ i Berbarin Jatuh Berayun
SRL Membungkuk 9 y
Bervariasi - Memerlukan
14m 24m 32m 39m Celah Jatuh Tambahan

CATATAN PENTING:
Tali pengaman memendek sendiri harus ditambatkan di atas kepala untuk memastikan
akurasi perhitungan celah jatuh dan informasi terkait.

Penting dipahami bahwa semua faktor lain, seperti apakah pengguna melakukan
pekerjaan dalam posisi berdiri, membungkuk, atau berbaring dan/atau apakah
pengguna langsung bekerja di bawah titik tambat atau sudut, dapat memengaruhi jarak
jatuh keti-ka menggunakan perangkat yang dapat ditarik.

Perhitungan celah jatuh tali pengaman memendek sendiri mengasumsikan pengguna
sedang berdiri. Jika pengguna melakukan pekerjaan dalam posisi membungkuk atau
berlutut, diperlukan adanya celah jatuh tambahan 3 ft. (0,9m) (lihat Diagram 2). Jika
pengguna melakukan pekerjaan dalam posisi berbaring, diperlukan adanya celah jatuh
tambahan 5 ft. (1,5m).

Perhitungan celah jatuh tali pengaman memendek sendiri juga mengasumsikan peng-
guna bekerja langsung di bawah titik tambat, yang meminimalkan kemungkinan jatuh
berayun. Dalam situasi jatuh berayun, jarak jatuh total akan lebih besar daripada jika
pengguna bekerja langsung di bawah titik tambat (lihat Diagram 3). Dalam beberapa
aplikasi, tidak mungkin bekerja langsung di bawah titik tambat. Dalam kasus seperti itu,
pekerja harus meningkatkan jarak celah jatuh untuk memperhitungkan

faktor jatuh berayun. Apa pun situasinya, pekerja tidak boleh terpapar pada potensi jatuh
berayun jika kontak dengan objek lain dapat terjadi (lihat Diagram 4).

Jarak penahan maksimum [jatuh bebas (FF) + perlambatan (D)] bervariasi menurut
bagian yang dapat ditarik. Bacalah selalu label di unit tertentu untuk menentukan jarak
penahan maksimum.

Jika ada pertanyaan tentang perhitungan jarak celah jatuh,
silakan hubungi Honeywell Technical Service:
00800 33442803
IS.PPE.TECHSUPPORT.EUROPE®@honeywell.com
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6.0 INSPEKSI DAN PEMELIHARAAN

Inspeksi berkala untuk memeriksa efektivitas dan resistansi peralatan penting artinya untuk
memastikan keselamatan pengguna.

Peralatan harus diperiksa setidaknya satu kali setahun. Orang yang kompeten harus

memer-iksa peralatan ini, sesuai dengan petunjuk (lihat “Lembar inspeksi”).

Setelah setiap inspeksi berkala, isilah lembar inspeksi. Inspeksi harus lebih sering, seb-
agaimana diarahkan oleh regulasi yang berlaku, jika perangkat sering digunakan dalam
kondisi lingkungan yang berat (Tabel 2).
Anda bertanggung jawab untuk terus memperbarui lembar inspeksi ini dan menyimpannya
di tempat yang aman. Jika tidak ada entri lembar identifikasi, produk dianggap belum
melalui pemeliharaan dan produsen tidak akan mem-berikan garansi. Periksa bahwa tanda-
tanda identifikasi produk bisa dibaca dengan jelas.

PERHATIAN: Kenakan selalu sarung tangan ketika memeriksa tali pengaman kabel; un-
taian yang putus dapat menyebabkan cedera!
PERHATIAN: Jangan abaikan tali pengaman dan membiarkannya memendek sendiri;
pertahankanlah selalu tegangannya saat memendek!

TABEL 2: Pers

aratan Inspeksi

Frekuensi
Tipe Contoh Aplikasi Kondisi Penggunaan Inspeksi
Penggunaan Orang yang
Berkompeten*
Tidak Sering Ruang sempit & Penyimpanan yang baik, penggunaan | Tahunan
hingga penyelamatan, dalam atau luar ruangan yang jarang,
Ringan pemeliharaan pabrik suhu ruangan, lingkungan bersih
Sedang Transportasi, Kondisi penyimpanan sedang, Semi-tahunan
hingga Berat | Konstruksi perumahan, | penggunaan dalam dan luar ruangan | hingga
Utilitas, Gudang lebih luas, semua suhu, lingkungan tahunan
bersih atau berdebu
Parah hingga | Konstruksi komersial, Kondisi penyimpanan yang Kuartalan
Kontinu Minyak & Gas, berat, penggunaan luar ruangan hingga semi-
Pertambangan berkepanjangan atau kontinu, semua | tahunan

suhu, lingkungan kotor

Orang yang kompeten: orang, yang ditunjuk oleh perusahaan, yang memiliki keahlian keselamatan dan latar belakang teknis
tentang SRL tersebut (pelatihan spesifik)

Peringatan

Jika inspeksi dan pengujian operasional mengungkap adanya kecacatan di dalam atau
kerusakan peralatan, pemeliharaan peralatan yang tidak memadai, atau bukti peralatan
telah terpapar gaya atau beban penahan jatuh, penggunaan peralatan harus segera
dihentikan.

Unityang sudah tidak digunakan lagi harus ditandai dan diberi label “TIDAK DAPAT DIGU-
NAKAN” dan dikembalikan untuk diservis sesuai dengan petunjuk produsen. Perangkat yang
tidak dapat diperbaiki harus dibuang dengan cara yang bisa mencegah penggunaan tak
disengaja kelak.

Pemeliharaan

Perawatan dasar semua peralatan pelindung jatuh akan memperpanjang usia pakainya dan
akan berkontribusi terhadap kinerja fungsi keselamatan vitalnya.
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Pembersihan dan Penyimpanan

Perangkat ini harus tetap bersih dan bebas kontaminan. Bersihkan secara berkala bagian luar
perangkat dan seka tali pengaman dengan kain lembap dan detergen lembut.

Jika tidak digunakan, peralatan harus disimpan dengan cara yang menghalangi kerusakan
karena faktor lingkungan, seperti suhu, cahaya, UV, uap air berlebihan, bahan kimia dan
uapnya, atau unsur perusak lainnya. Tali pengaman harus ditarik sepenuhnya ke dalam
perangkat jika perangkat tidak sedang digunakan.

Selama pengangkutan dan penyimpanan, pastikan APD Anda dijauhkan dari sumber panas,
kelembapan, lingkungan korosif, sinar ultraungu, dll, dan cegah APD dari benturan atau
getaran berlebihan.

7.0 USIA MANFAAT

Usia manfaat APD yang terbuat terutama dari logam dianggap tak terbatas. Akan tetapi, karena
penyerap energinya adalah tali tekstil, usia manfaatnya adalah 10 tahun, dimulai dari tanggal
produksi. Faktor berikut ini dapat mengurangi kinerja produk dan usia manfaatnya:
penyimpanan yang salah dan/atau penggunaan yang salah (kelalaian mengikuti petunjuk
dalam panduan ini), distorsi mekanis, kontak dengan produk kimia (asam, basa, pelarut, dll),
paparan sumber panas yang intens > 50°C.Untuk memperpanjang usia manfaat perangkat,
Anda disarankan agar tidak:

e melepaskan kabel saat sepenuhnya terulur, melainkan mengembalikannya ke dalam
mekanisme perlindungan jatuh

e membiarkan kabel keluar jika tidak digunakan.

e memegang perangkat dengan kasar atau membiarkannya terbentur.
e memaparkan tali pengaman pada cuaca buruk.

¢ menekuk kabel tarik

8.0 MEMAHAMI TANDA

Lihat Lampiran C

9. BADAN BERWENANG

Lihat “Kesesuaian UE 2016/425”
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LEMBAR INSPEKSI

Nomor Seri:
Tanggal Pembuatan:
Tanggal Inspeksi:
Model:

VISUAL

[]1. Label

> Gagal jika label depan dan/atau belakang tidak ada atau tidak terbacal

2. Rumah

> Gagal jika ada pecahan retak atau perubahan bentuk yang signifikan atas rumah|
D 3. Konektor harnes/Indikator beban
e Periksa indikator beban.

> Gagal jika ada bukti indikator beban jatuh aktif atau diterapkan - jika terkena gaya penahan
jatuh, konektor harnes akan terpisah seperti ditampilkan di gambar di bawah ini

(lihat gambar: Indikator Beban)
e Periksa konektor:

> Gagal jika ada bukti kecacatan atau kerusakan rumah dan/atau pengencang yang longgar,
hilan

Dll-. Kabel/Jaring
¢ Inspeksi harus dilakukan di seluruh panjang kabel/jaring
> Gagal jika ada bukti kecacatan atau kerusakan tali pengaman kabel atau jaring, termasuk

FUNGSIONAL

D 1. Mekanisme pengereman
e Periksa apakah fungsi penguncian beroperasi dengan menarik-narik kabel/jaring yang
seharusnya terkunci dengan segera. Tarik kedua kalinya untuk memastikan.

> Gagal jika rem tidak terkunci
D 2. Penguluran/Penarikan kabel/jaring

e Periksa penguluran kabel/jaring dengan menarik keluar seluruh kabel/jaring seulur demi
seulur.

e Periksa penarikan di seluruh panjang dengan memanjangkan kabel terlebih dulu:
> Gagal jika kabel tidak tertarik sepenuhnya atau jika pegas tampak lemah

I:l 3. Konektor tali pengaman

e Bersihkan konektor dengan sikat.

i yang dalam tetap terlihat setelah dibersihkan dengan sikat logam|
¢ Periksa semua komponen kait pegas.
> Gagaljika ada tanda perubahan, distorsi, retakan, torehan dalam

=
©%

Indikator beban

M Lutus Jika Gagal telah dipilih setidaknya sekali, kembalikan
Gaga ke Pusat Servis Resmi Pabrik Honeywell Miller
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APPENDIX A: FALL CLEARANCE TABLE FOR LEADING EDGE
APPLICATIONS

TurboLite™+ Extreme Edge & TurbolLite EXTREME Edge

Minimum Fall Clearance Required for Users Up to 140 kg
1- Set-Back 2- Lateral Edge Distance Work Zone Limits
Distance

Om 0,3m 0,6m 0,9m 12m 1,5m 1,8m
Om 49m 50m 52m 54m 55m 6,1m 6.1m
0,3m 4,7m 4.9m 50m 52m 54m 5,6m 59m
0,6m 4,6m 4.7m 4,9m 5,0m 52m 55m 5.6m
0,9m 4.4m 4,6m 47m 4.9m 50m 5.2m 5.3m
1,2m 4,3m 4.4m 4,6m 4,7m 4.9m 50m 52m

Minimum Fall Clearance Required for Users Up to 140 kg:
1- Set-Back Distance, 2- Lateral Edge Distance Work Zone Limits

Heobxoonm MyUHUManeH KNMPbHC Npu NagaHe 3a notpedbutenu, oo 140 kg:

1- PascTosHue Ha 3agbpykaHe , 2- Pa3cToAHKe a0 cTpaHudHna pbb MpaHuum Ha
paboTHaTa 30Ha
Minimalni bezpecna vyska pro uzivatele do 140 kg:

1-Vzdalenost kotviciho bodu, 2- Vzdalenost hranice pracovni oblasti

m Mindste frihgjde kraeves for brugere op til 140 kg:
1- Tilbagetrukket afstand, 2- Graenser for lateral kantafstand i arbejdsomrade

@ Mindestfallraum fur Verwender erforderlich bis zu einem Gewicht von 140 kg:
1- Rucklaufstrecke, 2- Mindestfallraum flr Verwender erforderlich bis zu einem Gewicht
von 140 kg

ATmraiteital eAdx10T0 SIAKEVO TITWONG YIA XPAOTEG PE BAPog €wg 140 KIAG:
1- AméoTaon omoBodpdunang, 2- Opiakd dpla {Wvng Epyaaciog TTAEUPIKAG AKPNG

Distancia minima de caida requerida para usuarios de hasta 140 kg:

1- Distancia de retroceso, 2- Distancia del borde lateral de los limites de la zona de
trabajo
Minimi vapaantilantarve kayttajille140 kg: n saakka:

1- Takaisku etaisyys, 2- Tyovydhykkeen rajat sivuttaissuuntaisen reunan etaisyydelle

Hauteur libre de chute requise pour les utilisateurs allant jusqu’a 140 kg :
1- Distance de recul, 2- Distance limite des bords latéraux de la zone de travail

m Minimalni prostor za pad za korisnike potreban za Korisnike do 140 kg:
1- Odstojanje od ruba, 2- Bocne granice radnog podrucja u odnosu na rub

Minimalis rugdzas, amennyiben a felhasznalo sulya legfeljebb 140 kg:
1- Visszahuzodasi tavolsag, 2- Oldalso él munkatertletének hatarai

Tirante d’aria minimo per operatori fino a 140 kg:
1- Distanza battuta d'arresto, 2- Limiti area di lavoro distanza laterale spigolo

Minimale vrije valruimte vereist voor gebruikers tot 140 kg:
1-Terugsprong, 2- Laterale randafstands- en werkzonebeperkingen

@ Minste fallklaring pakrevd for brukere opptil 140 kg:
1- Avbrekksdistanse, 2- Lateral kantavstand Arbeidssonebegrensning

Minimalna wymagana droga spadania dla uzytkownikow do 140 kg:
1- Odlegtosc¢ cofniecia, 2- Odlegtosc krawedzi bocznej Ograniczenia strefy roboczej
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Desembarago minimo de queda necessario para usuarios de até 140 kg:
1- Distancia de recuo, 2- Limites da zona de trabalho da distédncia da borda lateral

m Spatiu liber de cadere minim necesar pentru utilizatori de pana la 140 kg:
1- Distanta de aruncare inapoi, 2- Limitele zonei de lucru ca distanta fatd de marginea
laterala

MUHUMaNbHbIM 3anac BbICOTbI, HEOOXOAVMbIN NONb30BaTENAM, Yei BeC He npesbllaeT 140 Kr:

1- OTcTyn, 2- BokoBOe paccTosiHME MO KPOMKe: Mpeaensl paboyer 30HbI
Minimalna vyska volného priestoru pre pady pre pouzivatelov az do 140 kg:
1- Odstup vzdialenosti, 2- Obmedzenia pracovnej zony na strane boc¢ného okraja

Minimalni potrebni varen prostor za padec za uporabnike do 140 kg:
1- Razdalja povratka, 2- Razdalja, stranski rob - omejitve delovnega obmocja

Minsta sakerhetsstracka vid fall for anvandare upp till 140 kg:
1- Stracka till kant, 2- Stracka langs tvargaende kant, granser arbetszon

140 kg'a Kadar Kullanicilar igin Gereken Minimum Dusts Boslugu:
1- Gerileme Mesafesi, 2- Yanal Kenar Mesafesi Calisma Alani Sinirlari
R/VETER (140kg):
1-EHEIEES, 2- TR ENGIES
m Celah Jatuh Minimum yang Diperlukan untuk Pengguna hingga 140 kg:
1- Jarak Mundur, 2- Batas Zona Kerja Jarak Pinggiran Samping
spnadnsuddusniiseosmsdnsul IHauiisithminain 140 an:
1- 52z Set-Back, 2- 3nAR lounSyinaIusss Yo UANY I
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APPENDIX B: FALL CLEARANCE DIAGRAMS FOR OVERHEAD

APPLICATIONS

Diagram 1

FF

MAD

A

D Required
1 Fall Clearance
m
im RFC
Diagram 2 Diagram 3

Diagram 4




Turbolite+ Leading Edge
|
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APPENDIX C: PRODUCT LABELS

Front Label (webbing)

Honeywell
MILLER

TURBOLITE" +

EXTREME EDGE

WEBBING

(OF = {O0fl Scan for
additional
product
I —

=

MFP9350406 Rev.C

Tijuana, Mexico

Inspection label (placed on housing)

Next Inspection/Expiration Date:
See manual for inspection

1234567891011
112(3|4|5(6|7|8[9|0

LB970 MFP9355063

@ MEANING OF MARKINGS

A -The name, commercial brand or any
other way of identifying the manufacturer
or supplier

B - The product's commercial name

C - Date of manufacture (day/month/year)
D - Model number

E- gﬂ The standard pictogram used to
direct the user to read the instructions

F - Logo C € followed by the no. of the
notified body taking partin the inspection
phase of production

G - EN xxx : xxxx : Number of the European
standards and their year

H-The label number

I - The name of the model
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Back Label (webbing)

C€0598

EN 360:2002

Variable Information label

KXXXXXX-E

RFID Variable label

1 - User weight < 140 kg, tools included

2 — Before using, check fall indicator

3 - Approved for normal use

4 - Approved for terrace use

5 - Before using, check the device's locking
function

6 - Connecting the harness to an anchor
point

7 - Tested on edges



3HAYEHWE HA 3HALUUTE

A - HanmeHoBaHVeTO, TbproBcKkaTa
MapKa UM KakbBTO U fa e Apyr HadnH 3a
NAEHTUGULMPaHe Ha NPON3BOANTENS UK
00CTaBYMKa
B - ThbproBcKoTO HaMeHOBaHME Ha
n3nenneTo
C- [ataHanpoussoacTeo (oeH/mecen/
roguHa)

D - Homep Ha Mogena

E- E[ﬂ CTtaHpapTHaTa NUKTOrpama,
13MoM3BaHa 3a Haco4yBaHe Ha noTpebuTena
0a npoyeTe UHCTPYKLMMTe

F - Nloro C € nocnepnsaHo oT HOMepa Ha
HOTUdULMPaHKS OpraH, yyacTBall, BbB
$asaTa Ha MHCMNEKL WS Ha NPOM3BOACTBOTO
G - EN xxx: xxxx: bpoli Ha eBponenckuTe
CTaHOapTV U TAXHATa roamnHa

H - Homep Ha eTukeTa

| - HaumeHoBaHMeTo Ha Mmogena
1-TernoHanoTtpebutena <140kg,
BKJTIOUMTEMNHO C UHCTPYMEHTUTE

2 -[lpepnynoTtpeba, npoBepeTe
MHOMKaTOpa 3a nafaHe

3-0pobpeH 3a 0bnyaiHa ynotpeba

4 - 0OpobpeH 3aynoTpeba Ha Tepaca
5-TpegnynoTpeb, nposepeTe
3aknoyBallata GyHKLUMA Ha M34enmneTo

6 - CBbp3BaHe Ha KOHEKTOpPa Ha KabenHua
CHOM KbM aHKepHa To4Ka

7 - TecTBaH Bbpxy pbboBe

BETYDNING AF MARKNING

A - Navn, varemeerket eller anden
metode til identifikation af producenten eller
leverandaren
B - Produktets kommercielle navn
C - Fremstillingsdato (dag / maned / ar)

D - Modelnummer

E- E[ﬂ Standardpiktogrammet, der bruges til
at dirigere brugeren til at leese instruktionerne
F - Logo C € efterfulgt af det bemyndigede
organ, der deltageriinspektionsfasen for
produktionen

G - EN xxx: xxxx: Nummeret for de
europeeiske standarder og deres aret

H - Etiket nummer

| - Modellens navn

1 - Brugerveegt < 140 kg, inklusive veerktgj

2 — Kontroller faldindikator far brug

3 -Godkendt tilnormal brug

4 - Godkendt til terrasse brug

5 - Kontroller enhedens lasefunktion inden
brug

6 - Tilslutning af selen til et forankringspunkt
7 - Testet pa kanter

VYZNAM OZNACENI

A - nazev, obchodniznacka nebo
jakykolijiny zpUsob identifikace vyrobce
nebo dodavatele
B - Obchodni nazev produktu
C - Datum vyroby (den/meésic/rok)

D - Cislo modelu

E- EE] Standardni piktogram pouzivany k
nasmeérovani uzivatele ke cteni instrukci
F-Logo C € nasledované ¢islem
oznameného subjektu, ktery se Ucastni faze
kontroly vyroby

G - EN xxx: xxxx : Cisla evropskych norem

a jejich rok

H - Cislo 8titku

I - Nazev modelu

1 -hmotnost uzivatele < 140 kg, véetné naradi
2 - Pred pouzitim zkontrolujte indikator
padu

3 - Schvaleno pro bézné pouziti

4 - Schvaleno pro terasové pouziti

5 - Pred pouzitim zkontrolujte funkci
zamykani zafizeni

6 - Pripojeni postroje ke kotvicimu Uchytu
7 - Testovano na hranach

PRODUKTKENNZEICHNUNG

A - Der Name, Handelsmarke oder eine
andere Art und Weise den Hersteller oder
Lieferanten zu identifizieren
B - Handelsname des Produkts
C - Herstellungsdatum (Tag/Monat/Jahr)

D - Modellnummer

E- EE] Das Standardpiktogramm, mit

dem der Verwender angewiesen wird, die
Anweisungen zu lesen

F - Logo C € gefolgt von der Nr.

der benannten Stelle, die an der
Inspektionsphase der Produktion teilnimmt
G - EN xxx: xxxx: Nummer der europaischen
Normen und deren Jahr

H - Die Nummer des Etiketts

| - Der Name des Modells

1 - Gewichtdes Verwenders < 140 kg,
einschlieBlich Werkzeug

2 —Vor der Verwendung Fallindikator prafen
3 - Zugelassen fur den normalen Gebrauch
4 - Zugelassen fur die Terrassenverwendung
5 - Uberprufen Sie die Verriegelungsfunktion
des Apparats vor dem Einsatz

6 - Verbinden des Kabelbaums zu einem
Verankerungspunkt

7 - An Randern getestet
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ZHMAZIA ZHMATQN

A - To 6vopa, To EUTTOPIKO OrHa
1] 0TT01008ATTOTE AAAOG TPOTTOG AvVaAyVWPIoNG
TOU KOTOOKEUQOTH 1} TOU TTPOUNOEUTH
B - To eutropIikd Ovoua Tou TTPoidvTog

a SIGNIFICADO DE MARCAS
A - Elnombre, marca comercial
o cualquier otra forma de identificar al
fabricante o proveedor

B - Nombre comercial del producto

C - Huepounvia kataokeung (npépa/unvag/étog) C - Fecha de produccion (dia/mes/afio)

D - Ap1Bu6g povtéAou

E- E[}] To TTPOTUTIO EIKOVOYPAUUA TTOU
XPNOIMOTTOIEITAI YIa va 0dnyei TOV XPproTh yIa
va diafdoel TIg 0dnyieg

F - Noyétutro C € rou akohouBeitar atréd

TO apIOUOG TOU KOIVOTTOINUEVOU OpYaVIGHOU
TTOU GUUMETEXEI OTO OTASIO ETTIBEWPNONG TNG
Tapaywyrig

G - EN xxx : XxxX : ApIOUOG EUPWTTATKWV
TIPOTUTTWY KAl TO £€TOG TWV

H - O apiBuodg TnG €TIKETAG

| - To 6vopa Tou povTéAou

1 - Bapog xpriotn <140 KIAG,
OUUTTEPIAQUBAVOUEVWY TWV EPYOAEiWV

2 —Tpiv o116 TN XpAon, EAEYETE TNV €vOeIgn
TTWonNgG

3 - EykpiBnke yia kavovikr xpAon

4 - EyKeKpIPEVO YIa XpAON TapAToag

5 - Mpiv TN xprion, eAéyEte Tn Aeimoupyia
KAEIdWPATOG TOU £COTTAIGHOU

6 - Z0vdean Twv AoUPIWV PE anuEio aykupwang

7 - AoKIHOOMEVO O€ AKPEG

MERKINTOJEN TARKOITUS

A - Nimi, kaupallinen tuotemerkki tai
mika tahansa muu tapa tunnistaa valmistaja
tai toimittaja
B - Tuotteen kaupallinen nimi
C - Valmistuspaiva (paiva/kuukausi/vuosi)
D - Mallinumero
E- E[i] Vakiokuvake, jota kaytetdan
ohjaamaan kayttajaa ohjeiden lukemiseen
F - Logo C € jota seuraa tuotannon
tarkastusvaiheeseen osallistuvan ilmoitetun
laitoksen numero
G - EN xxx: xxxx: Eurooppalaisten
standardien lukumaara ja vuosi
H - Etikettinumero
I - Mallin nimi
1 - Kayttajan paino < 140 kg, mukaanlukien
tyokalut
2 — Ennen kayttoa, tarkista putoamisen
ilmaisin
3 - Hyvaksytty normaalikayttoon
4 - Hyvaksytty parvekekayttoon
5 - Tarkista laitteen lukitustoiminto ennen
kayttoa
6 - Valjaiden liittdminen
ankkurointipisteeseen
7 - Testattu reunoilla
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D - Numero de modelo

E- EE] Pictograma estandar utilizado para
indicar al usuario que lea las instrucciones.
F - Logotipo € € seguido del nimero del
organismo notificado que participa en la fase
de control de la produccion

G - EN xxx: xxxx: Numero de las normas
europeasy su ano

H - Elnumero de etiqueta

| - ELnombre del modelo

1 - Pesodelusuario < 140 kg, herramientas
incluidas

2 — Antes de usar, compruebe elindicador de
caida

3 - Aprobado para uso ordinario.

4 - Aprobado para uso en terrazas

5 - Antes de utilizarlo, compruebe la funcion
de blogueo del equipo

6 - Conexion delarnés a un punto de anclaje
7 - Probado en los bordes

SIGNIFICATION DES MARQUAGE

A -Nom, marque commerciale ou de
toute autre maniere d'identifier le fabricant
ou le fournisseur
B - Nom commercial du produit
C - Date de fabrication (jour / mois / année)
D - Numéro de modele
E- EE] Le pictogramme standard utilisé
pour indiquer a l'utilisateur de lire les
instructions
F-Logo C €suividun©de l'organisme
notifié participant a la phase de contréle de
la production
G - EN xxx: xxxx: Numeéro des normes
européennes et leur année
H - Le numéro d'étiquette
|- Le nom du modele
1 - Poids de l'utilisateur < 140 kg, outils
inclus
2 — Avant utilisation, vérifiez l'indicateur de
chute
3 - Approuveé pour une utilisation normale
4 - Approuveé pour une utilisation comme
terrasse
5 - Avant utilisation, vérifiez la fonction de
verrouillage de l'appareil
6 - Connecter le harnais a un point
d'ancrage
7 - Testé sur les bords



ZNACENJE OZNAKA

A - naziv, komercijalni brand ili bilo
koji drugi nacin identifikacije proizvodaca ili
dobavljaca
B - Trgovacki naziv proizvoda
C - datum proizvodnje (dan / mjesec /
godina)
D - Broj modela
E- EB] Standardni piktogram kojim se
korisnik upucuje na ¢itanje uputa
F - Logotip C € nakon kojeg slijedi br.
prijavljenog tijela koje sudjeluje u fazi
inspekcije proizvodnje
G - EN xxx: xxxx: Broj europskih normii
njihova godina
H - Broj naljepnice
I - Naziv modela
1 - TeZina korisnika <140 kg, alati ukljuceni
2 — Prije uporabe provjerite pokazivac pada
3-0dobreno za normalnu uporabu
4 - Odobreno za uporabu na nacin terase
5 - Prije uporabe provjerite
6 - Spajanje pojasa za tijelo na sidriste
7 - Ispitano na rubovima

SIGNIFICATO MARCATURE

A - Nome, marchio commerciale o
qualsiasi altra forma di identificazione del
produttore o fornitore
B - Nome commerciale del prodotto
C - Data di produzione (giorno/mese/anno)
D - Numero del modello
E- EE] Il pittogramma standard utilizzato
perinvitare 'utente a leggere le istruzioni
F - Logo C € seguito daln. dell’ente
notificato che prende parte alla fase di
ispezione della produzione
G - EN xxx: xxxx : Numero degli standard
europei e anno diinteresse
H - Numero dell’etichetta
I - Nome del modello
1 - Peso utilizzatore<140kg,
strumentazione inclusa
2 — Prima dell’'uso,controllare l'indicatore
dicaduta
3 - Omologato per l'uso tradizionale
4 - Omologato per l'uso “in terrazza”

5 - Prima dell’'uso, controllare la funzione di
blocco del dispositivo

6 - Connecting the harness to an anchor
point

7 - Tested on edges

JELOLESEK JELENTESEI

A - Név, kereskedelmi megnevezés,
marka vagy egyéb informaciok, melyek
tamogatjak a gyartd vagy a szallito
azonositasat
B - Atermék kereskedelmi megnevezése
C - Gyartas datuma (nap/hdnap/év)

D - Modell szama

E- EB] A hasznalt standard piktogramok,
utasitaskozlés céljabol.

F-Embléma C € és az ellen6rzésben
résztvevd testilet szama

G - EN xxx: xxxx: Az eurdpai szabvanyok
szama €s évei

H - Acimke szama

|- Amodell neve

1 - Felhasznalo sulya felszereléssel: < 140
kg,

2 - Hasznalatel6tt ellentrizze a
zuhanasjelz6t

3 - Altalanos hasznalatra engedélyezett
4 - Erkélyes hasznalatra engedélyezett

5 - Hasznalat el6tt ellendérizze a felszerelés
rogzitéelemeit

6 - Csatlakoztassa hamotegy régzitd
ponthoz

7 - Tesztelve a sarkoknal

BETEKENIS VAN MARKERINGEN

A - De naam, commercieel merk or
enige andere manier om de fabrikant of
leverancier te identificeren
B - De commerciéle naam van het product
C - Productiedatum (dag/maand/jaar)

D - Modelnummer

E- E[ﬂ Het standaard pictogram dat
gebruikt wordt om de gebruiker te
instrueren de instructies te lezen

F-Logo C€ gevolgd door nr.van de
aangemelde instantie die deelneemt aan de
inspectiefase van de productie

G - EN xxx : xxxx: Nummer van de Europese
normen en hun jaar

H - Het labelnummer

| - De naam van het model

1 - Gebruikersgewicht < 140 kg, inclusief
gereedschap

2 — Controleer voor gebruik valindicator

3 - Goedgekeurd voor normaal gebruik

4 - Goedgekeurd voor terrasgebruik

5 - Controleer voor gebruik het
vergrendelingsmechanisme van het toestel
6 -Het harnas aansluiten op een
verankeringspunt

7 - Getest op randen
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BETYDNING AV MERKER

A - Navnet, Merket ellerannen mate a
identifisere produsenten eller leverandaren
B - Produkts kommersielle navn
C - Produksjonsdato (dag/méaned/ ar)
D - Modellnummer
E- E[ﬂ Standardpiktogram brukt for a
henvise brukeren til brukermanualen
F - Logo C € fulgt av nummer. av
rapportorgan som har tatt deli
inspeksjonsfasen nar det gjelder
produksjonen
G - EN xxx: xxxx : Europeisk
Standardnummer og arstall
H - Merkelappens nummer
I - Modellens navn
1 - Brukervekt < 140 kg, inkludert utstyr
2 — Far bruk skal fallindikatoren
3 - sjekkes - godkjent for normalbruk
4 - Godkjent for terrassebruk
5 - Far bruk, kontrollér enhetens
lasefunksjon
6 - Kople selen til forankringspunktet
7 - Testet mot kanter

SIGNIFICADO DAS MARCAGOES

A - nome, marca comercial ou
qualquer outra forma de identificar o
fabricante ou fornecedor
B - Nome comercial do produto
C - Data de fabrico (dia/més/ano)

D - Numero de modelo

E- E[ﬂ O pictograma padrao usado para
direcionar o usuario para ler as instrugoes
F - Logotip C € seguido pelo n®do
organismo notificado que participa na fase
deinspecgao da produgéao

G - EN xxx:xxxx: NUmero das normas
europeias e do seu ano

H - O numero do rétulo

I - O nome do modelo

1 - Peso do usuario < 140 kg, ferramentas
incluidas

2 — Antes de usar, verifique o indicador de
queda

3 - Aprovado para uso normal

4 - aprovado para uso “terraco”

5 - Antes de usar, verifique a fungao de
fecho do dispositivo

6 - Conetaroarnés a um ponto de
ancoragem

7 - Testado nas bordas
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ZNACZENIE OZNACZEN

A - Nazwa, marka handlowa lub jakis
inny sposob identyfikacji producenta lub
dostawcy
B - Nazwa handlowa produktu
C - Data produkcji (dziern/miesigc/ rok)

D - Numer modelu

E- EB] Standardowy piktogram skierowany
bezposrednio do uzytkownika, zachecajacy
do przeczytania instrukcji

F - Logo C € poprzedzajace nrjednostki
notyfikowanej biorgcej udziatw fazie kontroli
produktu

G - EN xxx:xxxx: Numer normy europejskich
i rok wydania

H - Numer etykiety

I - Nazwa modelu

1 - Ciezar uzytkownika < 140 kg, wraz z
narzedziami

2 — Przed uzyciem, sprawdzi¢ wskaznik
upadku

3 - Zatwierdzone do normalnego uzytku

4 - Zatwierdzone do uzytku tarasowego

5 - Przed uzyciem sprawdzi¢ funkcje
blokowania urzadzenia

6 - Potaczenie uprzezy z punktem kotwigcym
7 - Przetestowane na krawedziach

SEMNIFICATIA MARCAJELOR

A - Denumirea, marca comerciala
sau orice alta modalitate de identificare a
producatorului sau a furnizorului
B - Denumirea comerciala a produsului
C - Data fabricatiei (zi/luna/an)
D - Numar model
E- E[ﬂ Pictograma standard folosita pentru a
indica utilizatorului sa citeasca instructiunile
F-Logo C € urmat de numarul organismului
notificat care participa la etapa de inspectie a
productiei
G - EN xxx: xxxx : Numarul standardelor
europene sianulacestora
H - Numarul etichetei
I - Numele modelului
1 - Greutatea utilizatorului < 140 kg, inclusiv
unelte
2 —Inainte de utilizare, verificati indicatorul
de cadere
3 - Aprobat pentru utilizare in conditii normale
4 - Aprobat pentru utilizare tip terasa
5 - Inainte de utilizare, verificati functia de
blocare a dispozitivului
6 - Conectarea hamului la un punct de
ancorare
7 - Testat pe margini



VYZNAM OZNACENIA

A - Nazov, obchodna znacka alebo
iny sposob identifikacie vyrobcu alebo
dodavatela
B - Obchodné meno vyrobku
C - Datum vyroby (deri/mesiac/rok)

D - Cislo modelu

E- EB] Standardny piktogram, ktory sluzi
na nasmerovanie pouzivatela na ¢itanie
pokynov

F - Logo C € po ktorom nasleduije éis.
notifikovaného organu, ktory sa zucastnuje
inSpekénej fazy vyrobyn

G - EN xxx: xxxx: Cislo eurépskych noriem
aichrok

H - Cislo etikety

I - Nazov modelu

1 -Hmotnost pouzivatela <140kg vratane
nastrojov

2 — Pred pouzitim skontrolujte indikator
padu

3-Schvalené pre bezné pouzitie

4 - Schvalené pre terasové pouzitie

5 - Pred pouzitim skontrolujte funkciu
uzamknutia zariadenia

6 - Pripojenie popruhu ku kotviacemu bodu
7 - Testované na okrajoch

MARKERINGARNAS DELAR

A - Namn, varumarke eller nagot
annat satt att identifiera tillverkaren eller
leverantoren
B - Produktens kommersiella namn
C - Tillverkningsdatum (dag/manad/ar)

D - Modellnummer

E- EE] Standardfigur fér att uppmana
anvandaren att ldsa anvisningarna

F - Logo C € atfoljt av nr for anmalt organ vid
besiktningsfasen under produktionenphase
of production

G - EN xxx: xxxx : Nummer och artal for
europeiska standarder

H - Dekalnummer

I - Modellens namn

1 - Anvéandarens vikt <140 kg, verktyg ingar
2 - Fore anvandning, kontrollera fallindikator
3 - Godkand for normalanvandning

4 - Godkand for anvandning pa terrass
5-Foére anvandning, kontrollera enhetens
lasfunktion

6 - Koppla selen till en férankringspunkt

7 - Testad pa kanter

POMENI OZNAK
A— Ime, trgovska znamka ali drugi
nacini prepoznavanja proizvajalca ali
dobavitelja
B - Trgovsko ime izdelka
C - Datum proizvodnje (dan/mesec/leto)
D - Stevilka modela
E- E[i] Standardni piktogram za usmerjanje
uporabnika k branju navodil
F - Logotip C € ki mu sledi st.
priglasitvenega organa v inSpekcijski fazi
proizvodnje
G - EN xxx: xxxx : Stevilka Evropskih
standardovin leto
H - St. oznake
I -Ime modela
1 - Teza uporabnika < 140 kg, vkljucujoc
orodja
2 - Pred uporabo preverite indikator padca
3 - odobreno za obi¢ajno uporabo
4 - Odobreno za terasno uporabo
5 - Pred uporabo preverite delovanje
zaklepa naprave
6 - Povezovanje pasu na sidrno tocko
7 - PreskusSeno na robovih

iSARETLERIN ANLAMI

A -Ticari marka adi veya Ureticiyi
veya tedarikgiyi tanimlamanin baska bir
yolu
B - Uraintn ticari adi
C - Uretim tarihi (gun / ay / yil)

D - Model numarasi

E- EB] Kullaniciya talimatlari okumasini
saglamak icin kullanilan standart
piktogram

F-Logo C € ardindan no. Uretim kontrol
asamasinda yer alan onaylanmis kurulusun
G - EN xxx: xxxx: Avrupa standartlarinin
sayisive yili

H - Etiket numarasi

I - Modelin adi

1 - Kullanicragirtigi < 140 kg, aletler dahil
2 - Kullanmadan 6nce, dlsus gostergesini
kontrol edin

3 - Normalkullanim igin onaylandi

4 - Teras kullanimiicin onaylandi

5 - Kullanmadan 6nce cihazin kilitleme
islevini kontrol edin.

6 - Kablo demetini bir gapa noktasina
baglamak

7 - Kenarlarda test edilmistir
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MAKNA TANDA

A - Nama, merek komersial atau
cara lain mengidentifikasi produsen atau
pemasok
B - Nama komersial produk
C - Tanggal pembuatan (hari/bulan/tahun)
D - Model number
E- EB] Piktogram standar yang digunakan
untuk mengarahkan pengguna untuk
membaca petunjuk
F-Logo C € diikuti oleh no. badan
berwenang yang ambil bagian dalam fase
inspeksi produksi
G - EN xxx: xxxx: Nomor standar Eropa
dan tahunnya
H - Nomor label
I - Nama model
1- Berat pengguna < 140 kg, alat termasuk
2 — Sebelum menggunakan, periksa
indikator jatuh
3 - Disetujui untuk penggunaan normal
4 - Disetujui untuk penggunaan teras
5 - Sebelum menggunakan, periksa fungsi
penguncian perangkat
6 - Menghubungkan harnes ke titik tambat
7 - Diuji di pinggiran



MAPKMPOBKA

A - HavmeHoBaHMe, KOMMepYecKni bpeHa 1 ntobon opyro cnocob
NOeHTUGMKaLUN U3FrOTOBUTENAMU UK MOCTaBLL MK
B - Kommepueckoe HarMeHoBaHMe n3nenna
C-[NaTtawnsrotosneHus (oeHs/mMecau/ron)
D - ApTukyn
E- gﬂ CTaHpapTHbI CUMBON, 03HAYaloLWMI, YTO NOb30BaTENO ClnedyeT 03HaKOMUTbLCHA
C VIHCTpYKLMen
F - NTorotun C € 3a KoTopbIM criefyeT HOMEP YyNOAHOMOYEHHOMO OpraHa, y4acTBOBaBLIEr0
B MPOBEPKax BO BPEMA MPOU3BOACTBA
G - EN xxx: xxxx:Homep nrog esponenckmx ctangaptos. EACTP TCO19/11 -
MHbOpMaLLMA 0 TOM, YTO U34enve NPoLIo NpoLenypy o6Aa3aTenbHOro NoOATBEPKAEHNSA
COOTBETCTBMA TPEOOBaAHUAM TEXHNYECKOIO pernaMmeHTa TamoxeHHoro Coto3a TP
TC019/2011 «O be3onacHOCTN CPEACTB MHAUBUAYANBHOM 3aLLUTHI» 1 MO3TOMY
MapK1poBaHbl e4MHbIM 3HaKOM 0bpaLleHns NpoayKLMn Ha pbiHKe EBpasunitickoro
JkoHomumyeckoro Cotosa
H - Homep aTukeTKN
| - HaumeHoBaHne moaenu
1-BecnonbzosaTtens < 140 kr, BKNOYaA UHCTPYMEHTbI
2 —[lepen Mcnonb3oBaHMEM OCMOTPUTE MHAWKATOP NafeHuns
3 - PaspelleHo 4NA MCNOAb30BaHMA B CTaHAAPTHbLIX YCNOBUAX
4 - PaspeweHo 0Na «Kropu3oHTaibHOro» MCrnofib30BaH1a
5-Tlepen vcnonb3oBaHneM NpoBepbTe BNOKMPOBKY yCTPOMCTBa
6 - CoefiHEHME CTPAXOBOYHOM NMPUBA3M C aHKEPHOM TOYKOWN
7 - Tpowno npoBepKy Ha OCTPON KPOMKe
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